DLN: 93491314003324

OMB No 1545-0052

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Return of Private Foundation or Section 4947(a)(1) Trust Treated as Private Foundation

▶ Do not enter Social Security numbers on this form as it may be made public. By law, the IRS cannot redact the information on the form.

► Information about Form 990-PF and its instructions is at <u>www.irs.gov/form990pf</u>.

Open to Public Inspection

| | | ndar year 2013, or tax year beginning 01- | | | ding 12-31- | entification numbe | or- |
|--------------------|----------------|---|--|-----|------------------------|---|--|
| | rd Found | | | | 13-1684331 | artification number | - |
| | | RESIDENT & CFO | | | | mber (see instruction | uc) |
| | | street (or P O box number if mail is not delivered to street address 43RD STREET | s) Room/suite | | | , | 15) |
| Su | ite | | | | (212) 573-5000 | | _ |
| | | , state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code NY 10017 | | | C If exemption | application is pending | g, check here 🕨 🦵 |
| G C | heck a | all that apply Initial return Initial return o | f a former public char | ıty | D 1. Foreign or | ganizations, check he | ere ▶ 「 |
| | | Final return Amended retu | · | • | | ganizations meeting | • |
| | | Address change Name change | | | _ | e and attach computa Indation status was t | |
| | | pe of organization Section 501(c)(3) exempt prival 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust Other taxa | | n | | 507(b)(1)(A), chec | |
| | | xet value of all assets at end J Accounting method | | | F If the founda | tion is in a 60-month | n termination |
| of | year <i>(f</i> | From Part II, col. (c), \$ 12,259,961,589 | | | | n 507(b)(1)(B), chec | |
| Pa | rt I | Analysis of Revenue and Expenses (The total of amounts in columns (b), (c), and (d) may not necessarily equal the amounts in column (a) (see instructions)) | (a) Revenue and expenses per books | (b) | Net investment income | (c) Adjusted net income | (d) Disbursements for charitable purposes (cash basis only) |
| | 1 | Contributions, gifts, grants, etc , received (attach schedule) | 0 | | | | |
| | 2 | Check filthe foundation is not required to attach Sch B | | | | | |
| | 3 | Interest on savings and temporary cash investments | 49,679,698 | | 49,679,698 | | |
| | 4 | Dividends and interest from securities | 71,170,694 | | 47,869,848 | | |
| | 5a | Gross rents | | | | | |
| | b | Net rental income or (loss) | | | | | |
| Φ | 6a | Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets not on line 10 | 566,720,279 | | | | |
| Revenue | b | Gross sales price for all assets on line 6a 8,045,062,395 | | | | | |
| Æ | 7 | Capital gain net income (from Part IV, line 2) | | | 739,484,278 | | |
| | 8 | Net short-term capital gain | | | | | |
| | 9 | Income modifications | | | | | |
| | 10a | Gross sales less returns and allowances | | | | | |
| | Ь | Less Cost of goods sold | | | | | |
| | C | Gross profit or (loss) (attach schedule) | | | | | |
| | 11 | Other income (attach schedule) | | | 2,426,865 | | |
| | 12 | Total. Add lines 1 through 11 | 689,997,536 | | 839,460,689 | | 5 602 50 |
| | 13 | Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc | 8,256,111 43,132,248 | | 2,562,519 | | 5,693,593 32,656,955 |
| v. | 14 | Other employee salaries and wages | | | 3,627,868 | | 19,123,138 |
| IS e | 15 16a | Legal fees (attach schedule) | | | 746,856 | 0 | 597,24 |
| Expenses | | Accounting fees (attach schedule) | | | 206,973 | 0 | 821,32 |
| Ж | 1 | Other professional fees (attach schedule) | | | 13,719,981 | 0 | 16,402,13 |
| ₽ | 17 | Interest | | | | | |
| rat | 18 | Taxes (attach schedule) (see instructions) | 9,905,335 | | 0 | 0 | (|
| 2 | 19 | Depreciation (attach schedule) and depletion | 7,100,082 | | 1,146,654 | | |
| <u>ਵ</u> | 20 | Occupancy | 12,795,545 | | 1,218,389 | | 12,021,29 |
| Ā | 21 | Travel, conferences, and meetings | 7,114,213 | | 656,089 | | 6,467,02 |
| and Administrative | 22 | Printing and publications | 485,631 | | 59,889 | | 425,74 |
| <u></u> | 23 | Other expenses (attach schedule) | 4,060,525 | | 497,840 | | 7,120,60 |
| at⊞ | 24 | Total operating and administrative expenses. | | | - | | |
| Operating | | Add lines 13 through 23 | 146,424,916 | | 34,918,355 | 0 | |
| O | 25 | Contributions, gifts, grants paid | 539,139,977 | | | | 560,335,88 |
| | 26 | Total expenses and disbursements. Add lines 24 and 25 | 685,564,893 | | 34,918,355 | 0 | 661,664,93. |
| | 27 | Subtract line 26 from line 12 | | | | | |
| | a | Excess of revenue over expenses and disbursements | 4,432,643 | | | | |
| | Ь | Net investment income (if negative, enter -0-) | | | 804,542,334 | | |
| | l c | Adjusted net income (if negative, enter -0-) | | | | I | |

| Dа | rt II | Balance Sheets Attached schedules and amounts in the description column | Beginning of year | | End of year | | • | |
|---------------|----------|---|------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|--------|
| | | should be for end-or-year amounts only (see instructions) | (a) Book Value | | k Value | - 1 | (c) Fair Market \ | |
| | | Cash—non-interest-bearing | 23,690,759 | | 8,030,4 | \dashv | | 30,464 |
| | 2 | Savings and temporary cash investments | 612,477,374 | 3 | 369,345,9 | 97 | 369,34 | 15,997 |
| | | Accounts receivable 2,633,820 | | | | | | |
| | | Less allowance for doubtful accounts - | 7,041,825 |) | 2,633,8 | 20 | 2,63 | 33,820 |
| | 4 | Pledges receivable | | | | | | |
| | | Less allowance for doubtful accounts - | | | | 4 | | |
| | 5 | Grants receivable | | | | 4 | | |
| | 6 | Receivables due from officers, directors, trustees, and other | | | | | | |
| | | disqualified persons (attach schedule) (see instructions) | | | | 4 | | |
| | | Other notes and loans receivable (attach schedule) | | | | | | |
| | | Less allowance for doubtful accounts - | | | | \dashv | | |
| sets | | Inventories for sale or use | 40.440.400 | | 24 224 2 | 15 | | |
| v^ | | Prepaid expenses and deferred charges | 18,119,188 | | 24,201,0 | \rightarrow | | 01,045 |
| ጚ | | Investments—U S and state government obligations (attach schedule) | | _ | 376,914,2 | \rightarrow | 876,91 | |
| | _ | Investments—corporate stock (attach schedule) | 860,951,258 | | 530,734,3 | \dashv | 630,73 | |
| | _ | Investments—corporate bonds (attach schedule) | 254,305,940 |) (2 5) 2 | 226,612,3 | 10 | 226,61 | 12,310 |
| | | Investments—land, buildings, and equipment basis | | | | | | |
| | | Less accumulated depreciation (attach schedule) | | | | \dashv | | |
| | | Investments—mortgage loans | 0.244.422.605 | 1950 A - | 704 226 7 | - | 0.704.23 | |
| | | Investments—other (attach schedule) | 8,314,133,603 | 9, | 784,326,7 | 50 | 9,784,32 | 26,750 |
| | | Land, buildings, and equipment basis 149,819,358 | 24 202 022 | (85) | 24 402 2 | | 112.03 | |
| | | Less accumulated depreciation (attach schedule) 118,336,139 | 34,303,833 | 1 | 31,483,2 | \rightarrow | 143,02 | |
| | | Other assets (describe) | 195,656,037 | 159 · | L94,134,4 | 28 | 194,13 | 34,428 |
| | 16 | Total assets (to be completed by all filers—see the | 11 127 902 103 | 12. | 140 416 6 | | 12 250 06 | :1 E00 |
| | | Instructions Also, see page 1, item I) Accounts payable and accrued expenses | 11,127,892,192 83,804,242 | <u> </u> | 148,416,6 74,126,1 | \rightarrow | 12,259,96 | |
| | 17 | Grants payable | 229,370,637 | | 204,079,0 | _ | | |
| ۰. | 18 19 | Deferred revenue | | <u> </u> | -04,073,0 | $\overset{\prime}{\dashv}$ | | |
| TI ES | | Loans from officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons | | | | \dashv | | |
| | 21 | Mortgages and other notes payable (attach schedule) | | | | \dashv | | |
| | | Other liabilities (describe | 17,669,357 | · (%) | 30,955,4 | 14 | | |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | \dashv | | |
| | 23 | Total liabilities (add lines 17 through 22) | 330,844,236 | 5 3 | 309,160,6 | 51 | | |
| | | Foundations that follow SFAS 117, check here 🕨 🔽 | | | | | | |
| ۸. | | and complete lines 24 through 26 and lines 30 and 31. | | | | | | |
| ġ | 24 | Unrestricted | 10,797,047,956 | 11,8 | 339,256,0 | 80 | | |
| Fund Balances | 25 | Temporarily restricted | | | | Ц | | |
| 8 | 26 | Permanently restricted | | | | | | |
| Ξ | | Foundations that do not follow SFAS 117, check here 🕨 🦵 | | | | | | |
| | | and complete lines 27 through 31. | | | | | | |
| ŏ | 27 | Capital stock, trust principal, or current funds | | | | _ | | |
| Assets | | Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, bldg , and equipment fund | | | | 4 | | |
| Š | 29 | Retained earnings, accumulated income, endowment, or other funds | | | | _ | | |
| | 30 | Total net assets or fund balances (see page 17 of the | | | | | | |
| Net | | ınstructions) | 10,797,047,956 | 11,8 | 339,256,0 | 80 | | |
| | 31 | Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances (see page 17 of | | | | | | |
| | | the instructions) | 11,127,892,192 | 12,1 | 148,416,6 | 59 | | |
| Pa | rt II | Analysis of Changes in Net Assets or Fund Balances | | | | | | |
| 1 | | Total net assets or fund balances at beginning of year—Part II, column | ı (a), lıne 30 (must a | igree | | | | |
| | | with end-of-year figure reported on prior year's return) | | | 1 | | 10,797,047 | |
| 2 | | Enter amount from Part I, line 27a | | _ | 2 | | 4,432 | |
| 3 | | Other increases not included in line 2 (itemize) | | | 3 | | 1,037,775 | |
| 4 _ | | Add lines 1, 2, and 3 | | | 4 | | 11,839,256 | ,008 |
| 5 6 | | Decreases not included in line 2 (itemize) ► | | | 6 | | 11 020 250 | 000 |
| 6 | | i otai net assets or iunu parances at enu or year (line 4 minus line 5)—l | raicii, column (D), | e 30 . | ا_ تو _ا | | 11,839,256 | ,008 |

| | | he kınd(s) of property sold (e g , re use, or common stock, 200 shs M | | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date ac (mo , day, | | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|-----------------------------|---|
| 1a | See Additional Data Ta | able | | | | | |
| b | | | | | | | |
| С | | | | | | | |
| d | | | | | | | |
| e | | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| (€ | e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allower (or allowable) | \ - / | t or other basis opense of sale | | | or (loss)) mınus (g) |
| а | See Additional Data Ta | able | | | | | |
| b | | | | | | | |
| С | | | | | | | |
| d | | | | | | | |
| e | | | | | | | |
| Со | mplete only for assets sh | nowing gain in column (h) and owne | d by the foundation | n on 12/31/69 | | | (h) gaın mınus |
| (i) | FM V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | | cess of col (ı) col (յ), ıf any | col (k), b Los | out not l ses (fro | less than -0-) o i om col (h)) |
| a | See Additional Data Ta | able | | | | | |
| b | | | | | | | |
| С | | | | | | | |
| d | | | | | | | |
| e | | | | | | | |
| 2 | Capital gain net incom | e or (net capital loss) | If gain, also enter If (loss), enter -0- | in Part I, line 7 in Part I, line 7 | 2 | | 739,484,27 |
| 3 | Net short-term capital | gain or (loss) as defined in section | ns 1222(5) and (6 |) | | | |
| | | art I, line 8, column (c) (see instru | stions) If (loss) o | nter - 0 - 1 | | | |
| | it dain aiso enter in Pa | | | | | | |
| | in Part I, line 8 | • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | | | 3 | | |
| | in Part I, line 8 . V Qualification Ui | nder Section 4940(e) for R | educed Tax or | · · · | ent Income | e | |
| or opt section as the "Yes, | Qualification Up conal use by domestic pr on 4940(d)(2) applies, le e foundation liable for the the foundation does not | nder Section 4940(e) for Relative to the section 4940 to the section 4942 tax on the distributed to qualify under section 4940(e) | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this | Net Investment on net investment year in the base p | ent Income Income) eriod? | | ┌ Yes ┌ No |
| sections sections section sect | U Qualification Use to nation 4940 (d)(2) applies, less to foundation liable for the the foundation does not | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the selection 4942 tax on the distribute | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this | Net Investment on net investment year in the base p | ent Income Income) eriod? | | ┌ Yes ┌ No |
| sections sec | Qualification Use to a point I, line 8 Qualification Use to a point I applies, less to a point I applies, less to a foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) period years Calendar | nder Section 4940(e) for Relative to the section 4940 to the section 4942 tax on the distributed to qualify under section 4940(e) | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this | Net Investment on net investment year in the base p part nstructions before | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | |
| or optosections sections secti | Qualification Upon 4940(d)(2) applies, less foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed to qualify under section 4940(e) Do nt in each column for each year, section | ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the ii | Net Investment on net investment year in the base p part nstructions before | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) |
| or optosections sections secti | Qualification Upon 4940 (d)(2) applies, less foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) period years Calendar or tax year beginning in) | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the selevate this part blank section 4942 tax on the distribute to qualify under section 4940(e) Do nt in each column for each year, selection 4940(e) Adjusted qualifying distributions | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the ii (c) Net value of noncha | Net Investment on net investment year in the base p part nstructions before | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) 0 012685 |
| or optosections sections secti | Qualification Use to a qualification Use by domestic properties on 4940(d)(2) applies, less foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount of the period years Calendar or tax year beginning in) | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Adjusted qualifying distributions. | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the iii (c) Net value of noncha | Net Investment on net investment year in the base p part nstructions before ritable-use assets 0,591,223,594 | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) 0 012685 0 058084 |
| or optosections sections secti | Qualification Use to a special use by domestic property on 4940 (d)(2) applies, less to a foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) a period years Calendar for tax year beginning in) 2012 2011 | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed equalify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 590,815,777 | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the iii Net value of noncha | year in the base propert instructions before on 1,223,594 0,347,710,944 0,735,600,230 9,988,463,694 | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 05915 |
| or optosection section as the "Yes, 1 En | Qualification Use to a qualification Use by domestic properties on 4940 (d)(2) applies, less to a foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) period years Calendar or tax year beginning in) 2012 2011 2010 | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed equalify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the iii Net value of noncha | year in the base part instructions before ritable-use assets 0,591,223,594 0,347,710,944 0,735,600,230 | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | |
| or opt section as the "Yes, 1 En Base year (| Qualification Use to a special variation of the second use by domestic property on 4940 (d)(2) applies, less than the foundation does not the second use the foundation does not the second use the second use of | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). (b) Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 590,815,777 654,784,257 | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the iii Net value of noncha | year in the base propert instructions before on 1,223,594 0,347,710,944 0,735,600,230 9,988,463,694 | ent Income Income eriod? making any e | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 05915 |
| or opton section as the "Yes, 1 En Base year (| Qualification Use contact I, line 8 | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each year, year, year, year, year, year, y | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the iii Net value of noncha | year in the base property of the structions before on 1,591,223,594 0,347,710,944 0,735,600,230 9,988,463,694 9,024,491,239 | ent Income Income Income eriod? making any e (col (b) | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 05915 |
| or opt sections as the "Yes, 1 En Base year (| Qualification Use contact I, line 8 Qualification Use contact I applies, less to the foundation liable for the term the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount of tax year beginning in) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 Total of line 1, column A verage distribution ra | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). (b) Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 590,815,777 654,784,257 | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the iii Net value of noncha | year in the base property on net investment year in the base property of the p | ent Income Income Income eriod? making any e (col (b) | ntries (d) stributior | 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 072556 |
| or opton section as the "Yes, 1 En Base year (| Qualification Use con 4940(d)(2) applies, less foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount of the end of the e | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each year for each year, section 4940(e). Do not in each year for each year, section 4940(e). The section 4940(e) and in each year for each | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the in the complete this expansion of any of the interest of the interes | year in the base property on net investment year in the base property of the p | ent Income Incom | ntries (d) stributior | 0 05043 |
| or opton section as the "Yes, 1 En Base year (| Qualification Use to a special section of the secti | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed to qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(a). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(b). Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 590,815,777 654,784,257 (d) | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the in the value of nonchate the value of nonchate the total on line if less than 5 years from Part X, line 5 | year in the base property on net investment year in the base property of the p | ent Income) eriod? making any e (col (b) | ntries (d) stributior | 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 072556 0 05043 |
| or optosection section as the "Yes," 1 En Base year (| Qualification Use to a special use by domestic proportion 4940 (d)(2) applies, less foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) period years Calendar for tax year beginning in) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 Total of line 1, column A verage distribution rathe number of years the Inter the net value of its Multiply line 4 by line is | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(a). (b) Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 590,815,777 654,784,257 (d) | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the in the value of nonchated and the value | year in the base property on net investment year in the base property of the p | ent Income) eriod? making any e (col (b) | ntries (d) stributior | 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 05915 0 072556 0 25216 0 05043 |
| sections sec | Qualification Use to a special use by domestic proportion 4940 (d)(2) applies, less foundation liable for the the foundation does not ter the appropriate amount (a) period years Calendar for tax year beginning in) 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 Total of line 1, column A verage distribution rathe number of years the Inter the net value of its Multiply line 4 by line is | nder Section 4940(e) for Relivate foundations subject to the section 4942 tax on the distributed qualify under section 4940(e). Do not in each column for each year, section 4940(a). Adjusted qualifying distributions 134,352,620 601,040,171 533,487,714 590,815,777 654,784,257 (d) | educed Tax or ection 4940(a) tax able amount of any o not complete this ee page 18 of the in the value of nonchated and the value | year in the base property on net investment year in the base property of the p | ent Income) eriod? making any e (col (b) | ntries (d) stributior | n ratio by col (c)) 0 012685 0 058084 0 049693 0 05915 |

| | 990-PF (2013) t VI Excise Tax Based on Investment Income (Section 4940(a), 4940(b), 4940(e), or 4948—see page 18 of the inst | ructio | | age 4 |
|--------|---|------------|-------|--------------|
| 1a | Exempt operating foundations described in section 4940(d)(2), check here T and enter "N/A" | Tuctio | 113) | |
| Lu | on line 1 | | | |
| | Date of ruling or determination letter (attach copy of letter if necessary–see instructions) | | | |
| b | Domestic foundations that meet the section 4940(e) requirements in Part V, check | | 8,04 | 5,423 |
| | here 🕨 🔽 and enter 1% of Part I, line 27b | | | |
| c | All other domestic foundations enter 2% of line 27b Exempt foreign organizations enter 4% of Part I, line 12, col (b) | | | |
| 2 | Tax under section 511 (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only Others enter -0-) | | | |
| 3 | Add lines 1 and 2 | | 8,04! | 5,423 |
| 4 | Subtitle A (income) tax (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only Others enter -0-) | | | |
| 5 | Tax based on investment income. Subtract line 4 from line 3 If zero or less, enter -0 | | 8,04! | 5,423 |
| 6 | C redits/P ayments | | | |
| а | 2013 estimated tax payments and 2012 overpayment credited to 2013 6a 7,900,000 | | | |
| b | Exempt foreign organizations—tax withheld at source 6b | | | |
| С | Tax paid with application for extension of time to file (Form 8868) 6c 1,300,000 | | | |
| d | Backup withholding erroneously withheld 6d | | | |
| 7 | Total credits and payments Add lines 6a through 6d | | 9,200 | ,000 |
| 8 | Enter any penalty for underpayment of estimated tax. Check here 🔽 If Form 2220 is attached 🕏 🛛 🖠 | | | |
| 9 | Tax due. If the total of lines 5 and 8 is more than line 7, enter amount owed 9 | | | |
| 10 | Overpayment. If line 7 is more than the total of lines 5 and 8, enter the amount overpaid \rightarrow 10 | | 1,154 | ,577 |
| 11 | Enter the amount of line 10 to be Credited to 2014 estimated tax • 0 Refunded • 11 | | 1,154 | ,577 |
| Par | t VII-A Statements Regarding Activities | | | |
| 1a | During the tax year, did the foundation attempt to influence any national, state, or local legislation or did | | Yes | No |
| | ıt participate or intervene in any political campaign? 📆 | 1a | | No |
| b | Did it spend more than \$100 during the year (either directly or indirectly) for political purposes (see page 19 of | | | |
| | the instructions for definition)? | 1b | | No |
| | If the answer is "Yes" to 1a or 1b , attach a detailed description of the activities and copies of any materials | | | |
| | published or distributed by the foundation in connection with the activities. | | | |
| C | Did the foundation file Form 1120-POL for this year? | 1 c | | No |
| d | Enter the amount (If any) of tax on political expenditures (section 4955) imposed during the year | | | |
| | (1) On the foundation \$ (2) On foundation managers \$ | | | |
| е | Enter the reimbursement (if any) paid by the foundation during the year for political expenditure tax imposed | | | |
| _ | on foundation managers * \$ | | | |
| 2 | Has the foundation engaged in any activities that have not previously been reported to the IRS? | 2 | | No |
| _ | If "Yes," attach a detailed description of the activities. | | | |
| 3 | Has the foundation made any changes, not previously reported to the IRS, in its governing instrument, articles | | | |
| - | of incorporation, or bylaws, or other similar instruments? If "Yes," attach a conformed copy of the changes | 3 | | No |
| 4a | Did the foundation have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more during the year? | 4a | Yes | |
| b - | If "Yes," has it filed a tax return on Form 990-T for this year? | 4b | Yes | |
| 5 | Was there a liquidation, termination, dissolution, or substantial contraction during the year? | 5 | | No |
| _ | If "Yes," attach the statement required by General Instruction T.® | | | |
| 6 | Are the requirements of section 508(e) (relating to sections 4941 through 4945) satisfied either • By language in the governing instrument, or | | | |
| | By state legislation that effectively amends the governing instrument so that no mandatory directions | | | |
| | that conflict with the state law remain in the governing instrument? | 6 | Yes | |
| 7 | Did the foundation have at least \$5,000 in assets at any time during the year? If "Yes," complete Part II, col. (c), and | Ť | | |
| - | Part XV. | 7 | Yes | |
| 8a | Enter the states to which the foundation reports or with which it is registered (see instructions) MI, NY | | | |
| b | If the answer is "Yes" to line 7, has the foundation furnished a copy of Form 990-PF to the Attorney | | | |
| | General (or designate) of each state as required by General Instruction G? If "No," attach explanation . | 8b | Yes | |
| 9 | Is the foundation claiming status as a private operating foundation within the meaning of section 4942(j)(3) | | | |
| | or 4942(j)(5) for calendar year 2013 or the taxable year beginning in 2013 (see instructions for Part XIV)? | | | |
| | If "Yes," complete Part XIV | 9 | | No |
| 10 | Did any persons become substantial contributors during the tax year? If "Yes," attach a schedule listing their names and addresses. | 10 | | No |
| | | | | |

| 11 | At any time during the year, did the foundation, directly or indirectly, own a controlled entity within the | | | |
|------------|---|------|------|----------|
| | meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," attach schedule (see instructions) 🕏 | 11 | Yes | |
| 12 | Did the foundation make a distribution to a donor advised fund over which the foundation or a disqualified person had | | | |
| | advisory privileges? If "Yes," attach statement (see instructions) | 12 | | No |
| 13 | Did the foundation comply with the public inspection requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? | 13 | Yes | |
| | Website address ►WWW FORDFOUNDATION ORG | | | |
| 14 | The books are in care of ►VICE PRESIDENT & CFO Telephone no ►(212) | 573- | 5000 | |
| | Located at ►320 EAST 43RD STREET NEW YORK NY ZIP+4 ►10017 | | | |
| 15 | Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-PF in lieu of Form 1041 —Check here | | | — ▶ □ |
| 13 | and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year | • | | - , |
| | | | 1 1 | |
| 16 | At any time during calendar year 2013, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other authority over | l | Yes | No |
| | a bank, securities, or other financial account in a foreign country? | 16 | Yes | |
| | See instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for Form TD F 90-22 1 If "Yes", enter the name of the | | | |
| | foreign country BR | | | |
| Pai | t VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required | | | |
| | File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies. | | Yes | No |
| 1 a | During the year did the foundation (either directly or indirectly) | | | |
| | (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? Yes V No | | | |
| | (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) | | | |
| | a disqualified person? | | | |
| | (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? Yes Vo | | | |
| | (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? | | | |
| | (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available | | | |
| | for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? | | | |
| | (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" | | | |
| | If the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period | | | |
| | after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days) | | | |
| Ь | If any answer is "Yes" to $1a(1)-(6)$, did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations | | | |
| | section 53 4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance (see page 20 of the instructions)? | 1b | | No |
| | Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance check here | | | |
| С | Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, | 4 | | NI- |
| _ | that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2013? | 1c | | No |
| 2 | Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private | | | |
| _ | operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)) | | | |
| а | At the end of tax year 2013, did the foundation have any undistributed income (lines 6d and 6e, Part XIII) for tax year(s) beginning before 2013? | | | |
| | If "Yes," list the years > 20 | | | |
| ь | Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) | | | |
| J | (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) | | | |
| | to all years listed, answer "No" and attach statement—see instructions) | 2b | | |
| С | If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here | | | |
| _ | ► 20 | | | |
| 3a | Did the foundation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at | | | |
| | any time during the year? | | | |
| b | If "Yes," did it have excess business holdings in 2013 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation | | | |
| - | or disqualified persons after May 26, 1969, (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved | | | |
| | by the Commissioner under section $4943(c)(7)$) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest, or (3) | | | |
| | the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determine | | | |
| | if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2013.). | 3b | | No |
| 4a | Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes? | 4a | | No |
| b | Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its | | | |
| | charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2013? | 4b | | No |

| 5a | During the year did the foundation | pay | or incurany amoun | t to | | | | | | | |
|------|--|--------|-----------------------------------|--------|-------------------------------------|--------|--|--------|----------|-------------|--------|
| | (1) Carry on propaganda, or other | wise | attempt to influenc | e leg | ıslatıon (section 49 | 45(e |))? | No | | | |
| | (2) Influence the outcome of any s | spec | ific public election (| (see s | section 4955), or to | carı | ry | | | | |
| | on, directly or indirectly, any v | ote | r registration drive? | | | | | | | | |
| | (3) Provide a grant to an individua | ıl for | travel, study, or oth | hersi | ımılar purposes? | | √ Yes 「 | No | | | |
| | (4) Provide a grant to an organization | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ın section 509(a)(1), (2), or (3 | | | | | • | ▼ Yes 「 | No | | | |
| | (5) Provide for any purpose other educational purposes, or for th | | | | | | | · No | | | |
| b | If any answer is "Yes" to 5a(1)-(5 | 5), d | ıd any of the transad | ctions | s fail to qualify unde | r the | exceptions described in | | | | |
| | Regulations section 53 4945 or in | nac | urrent notice regard | ling d | lısaster assıstance | (see | instructions)? | | . 5b | No | |
| | Organizations relying on a current | not | ice regarding disast | eras | sistance check her | e | | - | | | _ |
| C | If the answer is "Yes" to question | 5a(| 4), does the foundat | ion c | laım exemption fron | n the | | | | | |
| | tax because it maintained expend | iture | responsibility for th | he gra | ant? | | 🔽 Yes 🗆 | - No | | | |
| | If "Yes," attach the statement requir | red l | by Regulations section | n 53. | 4945–5(d). 📆 | | | | | | |
| 6a | Did the foundation, during the year | r, re | ceive any funds, dire | ectly | or indirectly, to pay | pren | niums on | | | | |
| | a personal benefit contract? | | | | | | Yes | No. | | | |
| b | Did the foundation, during the year | r, pa | y premiums, directl | y orı | ndırectly, on a perso | onal l | benefit contract? | | 6b | No | |
| | If "Yes" to 6b, file Form 8870. | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7a | At any time during the tax year, w | as t | he foundation a part | y to a | a prohibited tax shel | ter tı | ransaction? TYes F | No No | | | |
| ь | If yes, did the foundation receive a | any | proceeds or have an | ıy net | t income attributabl | e to t | the transaction? | | 7b | | |
| Dat | | Of | ficers, Directors | s, Tr | ustees, Founda | atio | n Managers, Highly | Paid | l Emp | loyees, | _ |
| | and Contractors | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| _1_ | List all officers, directors, trustees | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| | (a) Name and address | (D) | Title, and average hours per week | | c) Compensation If not paid, enter | | (d) Contributions to mployee benefit plans | | • | se account, | , |
| | (-, | d€ | evoted to position | L | -0-) | | deferred compensation | 0. | ther all | owances | _ |
| See | Additional Data Table | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2 | Compensation of five highest-paid | emp | oloyees (other than | those | e included on line 1- | -see | instructions). If none, e | nter " | NONE. | Ţ | _ |
| | | | (b) Title, and aver | 200 | | | (d) Contributions to | | | | _ |
| (a) | Name and address of each employ | ee | hours per week | | (c) Compensation | n | employee benefit | | | se account, | , |
| | paid more than \$50,000 | | devoted to positi | on | | | plans and deferred compensation | ° | tner all | owances | |
| CLIN | ITON STEVENSON | | DIRECTOR INV | | 1,323 | ,002 | · | | | 2,77 | _ 2 |
| | THE FORD FOUNDATION | | ADMIN | | · | | , | | | | |
| | YORK, NY 10017 | | 45 0 | | | | | | | | |
| SHE | RIF NAHAS 🕏 | | DIRECTOR PRIVA | TE | 927 | ,148 | 103,906 | | | 59 | 5 |
| C/0 | THE FORD FOUNDATION | | EQ 45 0 | | | | | | | | |
| NEW | YORK,NY 10017 | | 45 0 | | | | | | | | _ |
| MAR | K BAUMGARTNER 🕏 | | DIRECTOR ASSET | • | 889 | ,982 | 96,681 | | | 42 | 0 |
| | THE FORD FOUNDATION YORK,NY 10017 | | ALLOC 45 0 | | | | | | | | |
| MIC | HAEL WALDEN 🕏 | | DIRECTOR PUBLI | С | 782 | ,600 | 76,204 | | | 37 | 8 |
| | THE FORD FOUNDATION | | INV 45 0 | | | | | | | | |
| | YORK,NY 10017 IAM ARTEMENKO | | DIRECTOR HEDGE | | 712 | ,728 | 77,200 | | | 37 | _ 1 |
| | THE FORD FOUNDATION | | FUNDS | | /23 | ,, 20 | //,200 | | | 37 | _ |
| | YORK, NY 10017 | | 45 0 | | | | | | | | |
| | number of other employees paid or | ver | \$50,000 | | · · · · · · | | | | | 29 | _ 1 |

Information About Officers, Directors, Trustees, Foundation Managers, Highly Paid Employees, and Contractors (continued) Part VIII

| ESTMENT ADVISOR ESTMENT ADVISOR ESTMENT ADVISOR ESTMENT ADVISOR | (c) Compensation 2,513,037 1,988,955 1,903,036 |
|--|---|
| ESTMENT ADVISOR ESTMENT ADVISOR ESTMENT ADVISOR | 2,513,037 1,988,955 1,903,036 |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR ESTMENT ADVISOR | 1,988,955 |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR | 1,903,036 |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR | 1,903,036 |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR | 1,903,036 |
| | , , |
| | . , |
| | . , |
| | . , |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR | 1,140,378 |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR | 1,140,378 |
| I STITE OF THE STATE OF THE STA | 1,140,570 |
| | |
| | |
| ESTMENT ADVISOR | 955,073 |
| | |
| | |
| | 92 |
| | |
| evant statistical information such as the number of uced, etc | Expenses |
| GRAMS THROUGH PUBLICATIONS, ITS | 1,653,980 |
| E FINANCIAL ASSETS FIELD | 810,836 |
| O ENHANCE THE WORK OF GRANTEES N | 602,383 |
| OTE COLLABORATIVE EFFORTS TO LOPMENT AND LAND USE PLANNING | 580,500 |
| see instructions) | |
| the tax year on lines 1 and 2 | A mount |
| CAS, 6TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10013 'SANDY | 5,000,000 |
| HALEY BLVD, NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113 USING | 5,000,000 |
| 5 | |
| | 11,167,832 |
| | 21,167,832 |
| | evant statistical information such as the number of uced, etc GRAMS THROUGH PUBLICATIONS, ITS E FINANCIAL ASSETS FIELD O ENHANCE THE WORK OF GRANTEES N OTE COLLABORATIVE EFFORTS TO LOPMENT AND LAND USE PLANNING See Instructions) the tax year on lines 1 and 2 CAS, 6TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10013 SANDY HALEY BLVD, NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113 USING |

| 01111 2 2 0 . | (1.010) | 1 6 |
|---------------|---|-----|
| Part X | Minimum Investment Return (All domestic foundations must complete this part. Foreign foundations, | |
| | see instructions.) | |
| | | |

| | see instructions.) | | |
|---------|--|----------|--------------------------|
| 1 | Fair market value of assets not used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc , | | |
| | purposes | | |
| а | A verage monthly fair market value of securities | 1a | 11,135,083,585 |
| b | Average of monthly cash balances | 1b | 11,220,898 |
| C | Fair market value of all other assets (see instructions) | 1c | 29,141,690 |
| d | Total (add lines 1a, b, and c) | 1d | 11,175,446,173 |
| е | Reduction claimed for blockage or other factors reported on lines 1a and | | |
| | 1c (attach detailed explanation) | | |
| 2 | A cquisition indebtedness applicable to line 1 assets | 2 | 0 |
| 3 | Subtract line 2 from line 1d | 3 | 11,175,446,173 |
| 4 | Cash deemed held for charitable activities Enter 1 1/2% of line 3 (for greater amount, see | | |
| | ınstructions) | 4 | 167,631,693 |
| 5 | Net value of noncharitable-use assets. Subtract line 4 from line 3 Enter here and on Part V, line 4 | 5 | 11,007,814,480 |
| 6 | Minimum investment return. Enter 5% of line 5 | 6 | 550,390,724 |
| Pai | Distributable Amount (see instructions) (Section 4942(j)(3) and (j)(5) private operations | atıng | foundations and |
| 1 | certain foreign organizations check here F and do not complete this part.) Minimum investment return from Part X, line 6 | 1 | 550,390,724 |
| 1 2a | Tax on investment income for 2013 from Part VI, line 5 | | 550,390,724 |
| za b | Income tax for 2013 (This does not include the tax from Part VI) 2b | | |
| C | Add lines 2a and 2b | 2c | 8,045,423 |
| 3 | Distributable amount before adjustments Subtract line 2c from line 1 | 3 | 542,345,301 |
| 4 | Recoveries of amounts treated as qualifying distributions | 4 | 37,074,785 |
| 5 | Add lines 3 and 4 | 5 | 579,420,086 |
| 6 | Deduction from distributable amount (see instructions) | 6 | 373,120,000 |
| 7 | Distributable amount as adjusted Subtract line 6 from line 5 Enter here and on Part XIII, | <u> </u> | |
| - | line 1 | 7 | 579,420,086 |
| | | | 3.37.237333 |
| Par | Qualifying Distributions (see instructions) | | |
| 1 | A mounts paid (including administrative expenses) to accomplish charitable, etc , purposes | | |
| а | Expenses, contributions, gifts, etc —total from Part I, column (d), line 26 | 1a | 661,664,933 |
| b | Program-related investments—total from Part IX-B | 1b | 21,167,832 |
| 2 | A mounts paid to acquire assets used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc , | | |
| | purposes | 2 | 0 |
| 3 | A mounts set aside for specific charitable projects that satisfy the | | |
| а | Suitability test (prior IRS approval required) | За | 0 |
| b | Cash distribution test (attach the required schedule) | 3b | 0 |
| 4 | Qualifying distributions. Add lines 1a through 3b Enter here and on Part V, line 8, and Part XIII, line 4 | 4 | 682,832,765 |
| 5 | Foundations that qualify under section 4940(e) for the reduced rate of tax on net investment | | |
| | ıncome Enter 1% of Part I, line 27b (see instructions) | 5 | 8,045,423 |
| 6 | Adjusted qualifying distributions. Subtract line 5 from line 4 | 6 | 674,787,342 |
| | Note: The amount on line 6 will be used in Part V, column (b), in subsequent years when calculating whethe the section 4940(e) reduction of tax in those years | ner the | foundation qualifies for |

| For | m 990-PF (2013) | | | | Page 9 |
|-----|--|---------------|----------------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Р | art XIII Undistributed Income (see instru | ictions) | | | |
| | | (a) Corpus | (b) Years prior to 2012 | (c) 2012 | (d) 2013 |
| 1 | Distributable amount for 2013 from Part XI, line 7 | | | | 579,420,086 |
| 2 | Undistributed income, if any, as of the end of 2013 | | | | |
| а | Enter amount for 2012 only | | | | |
| b | Total for prior years 2011, 2010, 2009 | | | | |
| 3 | Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2013 | | | | |
| а | From 2008 | | | | |
| b | From 2009 88,046,488 | | | | |
| c | From 2010 | | | | |
| d | From 2011 | | | | |
| е | From 2012 | | | | |
| | Total of lines 3a through e | 332,904,173 | | | |
| 4 | Qualifying distributions for 2013 from Part | | | | |
| | XII, line 4 🕨 \$682,832,765 | | | | |
| | Applied to 2012, but not more than line 2a | | | | |
| b | Applied to undistributed income of prior years | | | | |
| | (Election required—see instructions) | | | | |
| С | Treated as distributions out of corpus (Election required—see instructions) | | | | |
| d | Applied to 2013 distributable amount | | | | 579,420,086 |
| | Remaining amount distributed out of corpus | 103,412,679 | | | |
| | Excess distributions carryover applied to 2013 | , , | | | |
| • | (If an amount appears in column (d), the | | | | |
| | same amount must be shown in column (a).) | | | | |
| 6 | Enter the net total of each column as | | | | |
| | indicated below: | | | | |
| а | Corpus Add lines 3f, 4c, and 4e Subtract line 5 | 436,316,852 | | | |
| b | Prior years' undistributed income Subtract | | | | |
| | line 4b from line 2b | | | | |
| C | Enter the amount of prior years' undistributed | | | | |
| | income for which a notice of deficiency has been issued, or on which the section 4942(a) | | | | |
| | tax has been previously assessed | | | | |
| d | Subtract line 6c from line 6b Taxable amount | | | | |
| | —see instructions | | | | |
| е | Undistributed income for 2012 Subtract line | | | | |
| | 4a from line 2a Taxable amount—see | | | | |
| f | Undistributed income for 2013 Subtract | | | | |
| ' | lines 4d and 5 from line 1 This amount must | | | | |
| | be distributed in 2014 | | | | 0 |
| 7 | Amounts treated as distributions out of | | | | |
| | corpus to satisfy requirements imposed by | | | | |
| | section 170(b)(1)(F) or 4942(g)(3) (see | | | | |
| ۰ | Instructions) | | | | |
| 0 | applied on line 5 or line 7 (see instructions) | 180,874,361 | | | |
| 9 | Excess distributions carryover to 2014. | | | | |
| _ | Subtract lines 7 and 8 from line 6a | 255,442,491 | | | |
| 10 | Analysis of line 9 | | | | |
| а | Excess from 2009 88,046,488 | | | | |
| b | | | | | |
| C | Excess from 2011 58,599,041 | | | | |
| d | Excess from 2012 | | | | |
| e | Excess from 2013 103,412,679 | | | | |

| Р | art XIV Private Operating Foun | i dations (see ii | nstructions and F | art VII-A, questio | on 9) | |
|-----|---|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| La | If the foundation has received a ruling or de | | • | | | |
| | foundation, and the ruling is effective for 20 |)13, enter the date | e of the ruling | ▶∟ | | |
| b | Check box to indicate whether the organiza | ition is a private o | perating foundation | n described in sectio | on 「 4942(j)(3) o | r Г 4942(j)(5) |
| 2a | Enter the lesser of the adjusted net | Tax year | | Prior 3 years | | (a) Tabal |
| | income from Part I or the minimum | (a) 2013 | (b) 2012 | (c) 2011 | (d) 2010 | (e) Total |
| | Investment return from Part X for each year listed | | , , | | , , | |
| ь | 85% of line 2a | | | | | |
| c | Qualifying distributions from Part XII, | | | | | |
| | line 4 for each year listed | | | | | |
| d | Amounts included in line 2c not used | | | | | |
| | directly for active conduct of exempt activities | | | | | |
| e | Qualifying distributions made directly | | | | | |
| | for active conduct of exempt activities | | | | | |
| _ | Subtract line 2d from line 2c | _ | | | | |
| 3 (| Complete 3a, b, or c for the alternative test relied upon | | | | | |
| а | "Assets" alternative test—enter | | | | | |
| _ | (1) Value of all assets | | | | | |
| | (2) Value of assets qualifying | | | | | |
| | under section 4942(j)(3)(B)(i) | | 1 | 1 | | |
| b | "Endowment" alternative test— enter 2/3 | | | | | |
| | of minimum investment return shown in Part X, line 6 for each year listed | | | | | |
| c | "Support" alternative test—enter | | | | | |
| | (1) Total support other than gross | | | | | |
| | investment income (interest, | | | | | |
| | dividends, rents, payments on securities loans (section | | | | | |
| | 512(a)(5)), or royalties) | | | | | |
| | (2) Support from general public | | | | | |
| | and 5 or more exempt organizations as provided in | | | | | |
| | section 4942(j)(3)(B)(III) | _ | | | | |
| | (3) Largest amount of support | | | | | |
| | from an exempt organization (4) Gross investment income | | | | | |
| Dа | rt XV Supplementary Informatio | n (Complete t | his part only if | the organization | n had \$5 000 (| or more in |
| | assets at any time during | | | the organization | on naa 45,000 (|), inoic iii |
| L | Information Regarding Foundation Manage | | | | | |
| а | List any managers of the foundation who ha before the close of any tax year (but only if | | | | | dation |
| | before the close of any tax year (but only if | they have contrib | outed more than \$5 | ,000) (See section | 507 (d)(2)) | |
| | | | | | | |
| b | List any managers of the foundation who ow | | | | lly large portion of tl | ne |
| | ownership of a partnership or other entity) | of which the found | ation has a 10% or | greater interest | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2 | Information Regarding Contribution, Grant | , Gift, Loan, Schol | arship, etc., Progra | ms: | | |
| | Check here 🛌 if the foundation only mak | es contributions t | to preselected char | itable organizations | and does not accer | ot |
| | unsolicited requests for funds If the founda | atıon makes gıfts, | grants, etc (see in | structions) to indiv | iduals or organizatio | ns under |
| | other conditions, complete items 2a, b, c, a | and d | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| а | The name, address, and telephone number | or e-mail address | s of the person to w | hom applications sh | ould be addressed | |
| | THE FORD FOUNDATION CO SECRETAR | ₹Y | | | | |
| | 320 EAST 43RD STREET NEW YORK, NY 10017 | | | | | |
| | (212) 573-5000 | | | | | |
| b | The form in which applications should be s | ubmitted and infor | rmation and materia | als they should inclu | ıde | |
| | THERE IS NO APPLICATION FORM PRO | | | | | |
| | WILL BE CONDUCTED THE NAMES AND | | | | | |
| | PRESENT MEANS OF SUPPORT AND STA | ATUS OF APPLIC | ATTONS TO OTHE | EK FUNDING SOUR | CES LEGALAND | AXSIATUS |
| С | Any submission deadlines | | | | | |
| | NONE | | | | | |
| d | Any restrictions or limitations on awards, s factors | | | · | · | |
| | ACTIVITIES SUPPORTED BY FOUNDAT PROVISIONS OF THE U.S. INTERNAL RE | | | | OR SCIENTIFIC U | INDER THE |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|-------------------------|----------------------------------|------------|
| | or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year See Additional Data Table | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | | Contribution | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 560,335,88 |
| b Approved for future payment | T | 1 | T | |
| See Additional Data Table | | | | |
| Total | l | 1 | b 3h | 530 130 07 |

| r gross amounts unless otherwise indicated | Unrelated bu | ısıness ıncome | Excluded by section | 512, 513, or 514 | (e) |
|--|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|---|
| rogram service revenue | (a) Business code | (b) A mount | (c) Exclusion code | (d) A mount | Related of exempt function inco (See instructions |
| PRI INTEREST & DIVIDENDS AND FX DIFFERENCE | | | 14 | 2,426,865 | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Fees and contracts from government agencies embership dues and assessments | 5 | | | | |
| nterest on savings and temporary cash nvestments | | | | 40.670.600 | |
| ividends and interest from securities | | | 14 | 49,679,698 71,170,694 | |
| et rental income or (loss) from real estate | • | | 11 | , 1, 1, 0, 0, 1 | |
| Debt-financed property | | | | | |
| Not debt-financed property | | | | | |
| et rental income or (loss) from personal property | | | | | |
| ther investment income | | | 18 | 566,720,279 | |
| aın or (loss) from sales of assets other than | | | | | |
| nventory | | | | | |
| et income or (loss) from special events | | | | | |
| ross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory. ther revenue a | • | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| ubtotal Add columns (b), (d), and (e). | | | | 689,997,536 | |
| otal. Add line 12, columns (b), (d), and (e) | | | 13 | 089,997,550 | 689,997, |
| | | | | | |
| See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify | | | | | |
| See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify t XVI-B Relationship of Activities to Explain below how each activity for will | to the Accomp | | | | ntly to |
| See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify t XVI-B Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activity for which accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify t XVI-B Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activity for which accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| XVI-B Relationship of Activities to XVI-B Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| XVI-B Relationship of Activities to Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| XVI-B Relationship of Activities to No. No. Relationship of Activities to No. Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify t XVI-B Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activities to Relationship of Activity for which accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |
| Explain below how each activity for with the accomplishment of the foundation | to the Accomp | orted in column | (e) of Part XVI-A co | ntributed importar | |

| Part | XVII | Information Re Noncharitable | | | | sactions | and Relationships With | | | |
|-------------------|----------|---|-------------|---------|---|-------------|--|--------------------|---------|------|
| | | | | | | | r organization described in n 527, relating to political | | Yes | No |
| orga | nızat | ions? | | | | | | | | |
| a Trai | nsfers | from the reporting four | ndation to | a nonc | harıtable exempt organızı | ation of | | | | |
| (1) | Cash | 1 | | | | | | 1a(1) | Yes | |
| (2) | Othe | erassets | | | | | | 1a(2) | | No |
| b Oth | er tra | nsactions | | | | | | | | |
| (1) | Sale | s of assets to a noncha | rıtable exe | empt or | rganızatıon | | | 1b(1) | | No |
| (2) | Purc | hases of assets from a | noncharit | able ex | empt organization | | | . 1b(2) | | No |
| (3) | Rent | al of facilities, equipme | nt, or othe | rasse | ts | | | 1b(3) | | No |
| (4) | Reim | nbursement arrangemen | its | | | | | 1b(4) | Yes | |
| (5) | Loan | s or loan guarantees. | | | | | | 1b(5) | | No |
| | | | | | | | | 1b(6) | | No |
| | | | | | _ | | | | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | (b) should always show the fair ma | | | |
| ın a | ny tra | insaction or sharing arra | angement | , show | in column (d) the value o | f the goods | ation received less than fair mark , other assets, or services received | ed | | ato |
| (a) Line 1a(1) | INO | (b) Amount involved | CITIZEN | | haritable exempt organization GEMENT | GRANT | scription of transfers, transactions, and sh | anny arra | ngernei | its |
| 1a(1) | | · | MOMSRI | | OETTE IVI | GRANT | | | | |
| 1a(1) | | | | | SS CLUB | GRANT | | | | |
| 1 b(4) | | 3,865,842 | | | | REIMBUR | SE RETIREE WELFARE PLAN | | | |
| 1 c | | 0 | THE FF V | ЕВА Т | RUST | SHARING | FACILITIES | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | _ | | | | | | | | | |
| | - | | | | | | | | | |
| | + | | | | | | | | | |
| | - | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | rith, or related to, one or r an section 501(c)(3)) or | | kempt organizations | .[▽ _Y ← | s F | |
| b If"\ | es," | complete the following s (a) Name of organization | | | (b) Type of organiza | ntion | (c) Description of relati | ıonshıp | | |
| THE FO | RD F | OUNDATION | | | 501(C)(9) | | THE FORD FOUNDATION IS TH | IE | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | _ | | | | |
| | | | | | have examined this return | | | | | |
| Sign | | ed on all information of | | | ue, correct, and complete as any knowledge | | | | | |
| Here | | | | , | 2014-11-07 | | | | | |
| | | Signature of officer or to | rustee | | Date | | | | | |
| | <u>'</u> | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Print/Type preparer's | name | Prepa | rer's Sıgnature | | | | | |
| Paid | | LAURA J PARRELO | | | | | | | | |
| Prepa | arer | | | | | | | | | |
| Use | | Firm's name ► | PRICE | WATE | RHOUSECOOPERS LLC | | | | | |
| Only | | Firm's address 🕨 | 300 M | 1ADIS | ON AVENUE NEW YORI | K | | | | |
| | | | 2301 | 10 | | | | | | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #1002 | Р | 2010-06-09 | 2010-06-09 |
| FUND #1002 | Р | 2010-06-09 | 2010-06-09 |
| FUND #1002 | Р | 2010-06-09 | 2010-06-09 |
| FUND #1002 | Р | 2010-06-09 | 2010-06-09 |
| FUND #1002 | Р | 2010-06-09 | 2010-06-09 |
| FUND #1005 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1005 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1007 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1007 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1007 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1007 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1007 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1007 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1008 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1008 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1008 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1008 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1008 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1009 | Р | 2013-07-10 | 2013-07-10 |
| FUND #1009 | Р | 2013-07-10 | 2013-07-10 |
| FUND #1009 | Р | 2013-12-23 | 2013-12-23 |
| FUND #1012 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1012 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1012 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1013 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1014 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1014 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1014 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1014 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1017 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #1017 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1017 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1018 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1018 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1021 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1025 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1025 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1026 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1026 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1027 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1027 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1028 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1030 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1031 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1031 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1031 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1031 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1038 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1038 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1038 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1038 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #1202 | Р | 2013-06-28 | 2013-06-28 |
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2013-03-29 | 2013-03-29 |
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2006-10-03 | 2006-10-03 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|--|
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2013-04-10 | 2013-04-10 |
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2013-07-16 | 2013-07-16 |
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2013-10-11 | 2013-10-11 |
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2013-12-31 | 2013-12-31 |
| FUND #2001 | Р | 2013-12-31 | 2013-12-31 |
| FUND #2210 | Р | 2013-01-30 | 2013-01-30 |
| FUND #2210 | Р | 2013-07-31 | 2013-07-31 |
| FUND #2211 | Р | 2013-09-30 | 2013-09-30 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2009-08-11 | 2009-08-11 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2009-04-28 | 2009-04-28 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2009-07-13 | 2009-07-13 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2009-01-30 | 2009-01-30 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2009-08-07 | 2009-08-07 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2008-10-20 | 2008-10-20 |
| FUND #2215 | Р | 2013-04-17 | 2013-04-17 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-06-01 | 2010-06-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-05-01 | 2012-05-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-11-01 | 2012-11-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2012-08-01 | 2012-08-01 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2013-01-02 | 2013-01-02 |
| FUND #2262 | Р | 2010-03-01 | 2010-03-01 |
| FUND #2402 | Р | 2012-12-31 | 2012-12-31 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2013-02-08 | 2013-02-08 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2013-02-08 | 2013-02-08 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2013-05-21 | 2013-05-21 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2013-07-10 | 2013-07-10 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-02-02 | 2007-02-02 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-07-19 | 2007-07-19 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-06-27 | 2007-06-27 |
| FUND #2704 | Р | 2007-04-30 | 2007-04-30 |
| FUND #2705 | Р | 2013-04-12 | 2013-04-12 |
| FUND #2706 | Р | 2013-07-23 | 2013-07-23 |
| FUND #2707 | Р | 2013-11-12 | 2013-11-12 |
| FUND #2707 | Р | 2013-12-30 | 2013-12-30 |
| FUND #2711 | Р | 2013-05-24 | 2013-05-24 |
| FUND #2711 | Р | 2013-12-10 | 2013-12-10 |
| FUND #2713 | Р | 2013-06-10 | 2013-06-10 |
| FUND #2715 | Р | 2013-12-23 | 2013-12-23 |
| FUND #2803 | Р | 2013-10-09 | 2013-10-09 |
| FUND #2805 | Р | 2013-04-11 | 2013-04-11 |
| FUND #2805 | Р | 2013-09-26 | 2013-09-26 |
| FUND #2805 | Р | 2013-12-20 | 2013-12-20 |
| FUND #2806 | Р | 2013-07-19 | 2013-07-19 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2806 | Р | 2013-10-11 | 2013-10-11 |
| FUND #3001 | Р | 2013-01-24 | 2013-01-24 |
| FUND #3001 | Р | 2013-01-24 | 2013-01-24 |
| FUND #3002 | Р | 2013-02-25 | 2013-02-25 |
| FUND #3002 | Р | 2007-12-03 | 2007-12-03 |
| FUND #3002 | Р | 2013-12-24 | 2013-12-24 |
| FUND #3003 | Р | 2013-02-22 | 2013-02-22 |
| FUND #3003 | Р | 2013-03-14 | 2013-03-14 |
| FUND #3003 | Р | 2013-05-21 | 2013-05-21 |
| FUND #3003 | Р | 2013-05-30 | 2013-05-30 |
| FUND #3003 | Р | 2013-12-12 | 2013-12-12 |
| FUND #3004 | Р | 2013-03-08 | 2013-03-08 |
| FUND #3004 | Р | 2013-04-17 | 2013-04-17 |
| FUND #3004 | Р | 2013-09-27 | 2013-09-27 |
| FUND #3004 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-01-08 | 2013-01-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-03-05 | 2013-03-05 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-05-09 | 2013-05-09 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-05-24 | 2013-05-24 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-06-05 | 2013-06-05 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-08-21 | 2013-08-21 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2004-10-08 | 2004-10-08 |
| FUND #3005 | Р | 2013-08-27 | 2013-08-27 |
| FUND #3006 | Р | 2013-01-24 | 2013-01-24 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3006 | Р | 2013-01-24 | 2013-01-24 |
| FUND #3007 | Р | 2013-02-22 | 2013-02-22 |
| FUND #3007 | Р | 2013-05-30 | 2013-05-30 |
| FUND #3007 | Р | 2013-12-12 | 2013-12-12 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-02-06 | 2013-02-06 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-02-26 | 2013-02-26 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-03-14 | 2013-03-14 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2005-03-14 | 2005-03-14 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-05-16 | 2013-05-16 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2005-03-14 | 2005-03-14 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-06-24 | 2013-06-24 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2005-03-14 | 2005-03-14 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-08-20 | 2013-08-20 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2005-03-14 | 2005-03-14 |
| FUND #3008 | Р | 2013-12-27 | 2013-12-27 |
| FUND #3009 | Р | 2013-03-01 | 2013-03-01 |
| FUND #3009 | Р | 2013-04-24 | 2013-04-24 |
| FUND #3009 | Р | 2013-11-20 | 2013-11-20 |
| FUND #3009 | Р | 2013-12-12 | 2013-12-12 |
| FUND #3010 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #3010 | Р | 2013-06-21 | 2013-06-21 |
| FUND #3010 | Р | 2013-08-23 | 2013-08-23 |
| FUND #3010 | Р | 2013-10-24 | 2013-10-24 |
| FUND #3010 | Р | 2013-12-23 | 2013-12-23 |
| FUND #3011 | Р | 2013-06-03 | 2013-06-03 |
| FUND #3011 | Р | 2013-07-01 | 2013-07-01 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-02-13 | 2006-02-13 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-05-18 | 2006-05-18 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-08-15 | 2006-08-15 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2007-02-08 | 2007-02-08 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-04-07 | 2006-04-07 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-07-24 | 2006-07-24 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2005-12-12 | 2005-12-12 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-11-24 | 2006-11-24 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2006-12-12 | 2006-12-12 |
| FUND #3012 | Р | 2005-09-28 | 2005-09-28 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2005-10-13 | 2005-10-13 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2009-01-15 | 2009-01-15 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2008-07-11 | 2008-07-11 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2008-01-31 | 2008-01-31 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2006-01-13 | 2006-01-13 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2007-07-23 | 2007-07-23 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2007-01-29 | 2007-01-29 |
| FUND #3013 | Р | 2013-07-25 | 2013-07-25 |
| FUND #3016 | Р | 2013-06-04 | 2013-06-04 |
| FUND #3017 | Р | 2013-02-06 | 2013-02-06 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-02-21 | 2013-02-21 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-03-21 | 2013-03-21 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-08-20 | 2013-08-20 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-09-26 | 2013-09-26 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-11-08 | 2013-11-08 |
| FUND #3018 | Р | 2013-12-20 | 2013-12-20 |
| FUND #3019 | Р | 2013-03-27 | 2013-03-27 |
| FUND #3019 | Р | 2013-08-21 | 2013-08-21 |
| FUND #3019 | Р | 2013-12-17 | 2013-12-17 |
| FUND #3020 | Р | 2013-02-21 | 2013-02-21 |
| FUND #3020 | Р | 2013-03-21 | 2013-03-21 |
| FUND #3020 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3020 | Р | 2013-09-26 | 2013-09-26 |
| FUND #3020 | Р | 2013-11-08 | 2013-11-08 |
| FUND #3020 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3021 | Р | 2013-10-21 | 2013-10-21 |
| FUND #3021 | Р | 2013-12-09 | 2013-12-09 |
| FUND #3022 | Р | 2013-07-30 | 2013-07-30 |
| FUND #3022 | Р | 2012-03-28 | 2012-03-28 |
| FUND #3022 | Р | 2012-03-07 | 2012-03-07 |
| FUND #3022 | Р | 2012-06-15 | 2012-06-15 |
| FUND #3022 | Р | 2013-09-13 | 2013-09-13 |
| FUND #3022 | Р | 2013-10-25 | 2013-10-25 |
| FUND #3024 | Р | 2013-06-27 | 2013-06-27 |
| FUND #3024 | Р | 2013-07-30 | 2013-07-30 |
| FUND #3024 | Р | 2013-11-26 | 2013-11-26 |
| FUND #3025 | Р | 2013-01-29 | 2013-01-29 |
| FUND #3025 | Р | 2013-05-03 | 2013-05-03 |
| FUND #3025 | Р | 2013-07-31 | 2013-07-31 |
| FUND #3025 | Р | 2013-10-30 | 2013-10-30 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-03-15 | 2013-03-15 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-06-12 | 2013-06-12 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-06-18 | 2013-06-18 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-09-30 | 2013-09-30 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-09-30 | 2013-09-30 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-10-11 | 2013-10-11 |
| FUND #3026 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3027 | Р | 2013-02-01 | 2013-02-01 |
| FUND #3027 | Р | 2013-02-06 | 2013-02-06 |
| FUND #3028 | Р | 2013-08-23 | 2013-08-23 |
| FUND #3028 | Р | 2013-10-18 | 2013-10-18 |
| FUND #3028 | Р | 2013-12-05 | 2013-12-05 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3028 | Р | 2013-12-23 | 2013-12-23 |
| FUND #3029 | Р | 2013-01-24 | 2013-01-24 |
| FUND #3030 | Р | 2013-06-28 | 2013-06-28 |
| FUND #3030 | Р | 2013-09-27 | 2013-09-27 |
| FUND #3031 | Р | 2013-06-28 | 2013-06-28 |
| FUND #3032 | Р | 2013-05-06 | 2013-05-06 |
| FUND #3032 | Р | 2013-08-29 | 2013-08-29 |
| FUND #3032 | Р | 2013-11-15 | 2013-11-15 |
| FUND #3033 | Р | 2013-02-26 | 2013-02-26 |
| FUND #3033 | Р | 2013-04-26 | 2013-04-26 |
| FUND #3033 | Р | 2013-06-04 | 2013-06-04 |
| FUND #3033 | Р | 2013-09-24 | 2013-09-24 |
| FUND #3035 | Р | 2013-03-21 | 2013-03-21 |
| FUND #3035 | Р | 2013-08-26 | 2013-08-26 |
| FUND #3036 | Р | 2013-07-25 | 2013-07-25 |
| FUND #3037 | Р | 1995-09-28 | 1995-09-28 |
| FUND #3037 | Р | 1995-07-03 | 1995-07-03 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1992-11-13 | 1992-11-13 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1994-01-05 | 1994-01-05 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1992-04-17 | 1992-04-17 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1991-07-16 | 1991-07-16 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1993-10-06 | 1993-10-06 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1992-08-03 | 1992-08-03 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1993-06-16 | 1993-06-16 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1993-11-22 | 1993-11-22 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1991-07-17 | 1991-07-17 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1992-07-15 | 1992-07-15 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1993-11-26 | 1993-11-26 |
| FUND #3038 | Р | 1991-10-24 | 1991-10-24 |
| FUND #3039 | Р | 2013-01-14 | 2013-01-14 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Inv (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, | (b) How acquired | (c) Date acquired | (d) Date solo |
|--|--------------------------|-------------------|---------------|
| 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | P—Purchase D—Donation | (mo , day, yr) | (mo , day, yr |
| FUND #3039 | Р | 2013-04-23 | 2013-04-23 |
| FUND #3039 | Р | 2013-06-11 | 2013-06-11 |
| FUND #3039 | Р | 2013-08-23 | 2013-08-23 |
| FUND #3039 | Р | 2013-12-18 | 2013-12-18 |
| FUND #3040 | Р | 2013-06-17 | 2013-06-17 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1998-08-25 | 1998-08-25 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-02-10 | 1999-02-10 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 2004-01-26 | 2004-01-26 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1998-01-08 | 1998-01-08 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 2000-01-10 | 2000-01-10 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1996-01-16 | 1996-01-16 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1996-04-08 | 1996-04-08 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 2000-04-07 | 2000-04-07 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 2000-10-04 | 2000-10-04 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 2001-04-23 | 2001-04-2 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-09-08 | 1999-09-08 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 2001-01-11 | 2001-01-1 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-06-23 | 1999-06-2 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1997-04-29 | 1997-04-29 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1997-12-08 | 1997-12-08 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1998-08-03 | 1998-08-0 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-10-25 | 1999-10-2 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-11-15 | 1999-11-1 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1997-07-10 | 1997-07-10 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1998-04-01 | 1998-04-0 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1997-02-03 | 1997-02-03 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1997-10-02 | 1997-10-0 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-01-05 | 1999-01-0 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1995-06-28 | 1995-06-28 |
| FUND #3041 | Р | 1999-12-13 | 1999-12-13 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3044 | Р | 2013-01-29 | 2013-01-29 |
| FUND #3049 | Р | 2013-09-18 | 2013-09-18 |
| FUND #3050 | Р | 2013-03-29 | 2013-03-29 |
| FUND #3050 | Р | 2013-07-23 | 2013-07-23 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2013-02-14 | 2013-02-14 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2004-06-03 | 2004-06-03 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2004-02-06 | 2004-02-06 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2006-06-19 | 2006-06-19 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2004-12-10 | 2004-12-10 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2005-12-05 | 2005-12-05 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2004-09-29 | 2004-09-29 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 1999-12-17 | 1999-12-17 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2000-03-29 | 2000-03-29 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2000-10-16 | 2000-10-16 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2000-10-26 | 2000-10-26 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2000-04-25 | 2000-04-25 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2005-03-30 | 2005-03-30 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2002-06-28 | 2002-06-28 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2002-04-19 | 2002-04-19 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2001-04-20 | 2001-04-20 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 2000-01-18 | 2000-01-18 |
| FUND #3054 | Р | 1999-01-11 | 1999-01-11 |
| FUND #3055 | Р | 2013-10-15 | 2013-10-15 |
| FUND #3056 | Р | 2013-05-10 | 2013-05-10 |
| FUND #3056 | Р | 2013-05-22 | 2013-05-22 |
| FUND #3056 | Р | 2013-08-30 | 2013-08-30 |
| FUND #3056 | Р | 2013-11-26 | 2013-11-26 |
| FUND #3056 | Р | 2013-11-26 | 2013-11-26 |
| FUND #3056 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-25 | 2003-04-25 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-21 | 2003-04-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2000-10-27 | 2000-10-27 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2000-05-31 | 2000-05-31 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-10-21 | 2003-10-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-10-22 | 2001-10-22 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-04-23 | 2001-04-23 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-04-22 | 2002-04-22 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-10-21 | 2002-10-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-11-18 | 2002-11-18 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-08-27 | 2003-08-27 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-11-06 | 2001-11-06 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-07-03 | 2001-07-03 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-12-18 | 2002-12-18 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-12-04 | 2001-12-04 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-09 | 2003-04-09 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-11-13 | 2003-11-13 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-12-16 | 2003-12-16 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2013-03-11 | 2013-03-11 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2004-01-13 | 2004-01-13 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-25 | 2003-04-25 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-21 | 2003-04-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2000-10-27 | 2000-10-27 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2000-05-31 | 2000-05-31 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-10-21 | 2003-10-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-10-22 | 2001-10-22 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-04-23 | 2001-04-23 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-04-22 | 2002-04-22 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-10-21 | 2002-10-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-11-18 | 2002-11-18 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-08-27 | 2003-08-27 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-11-06 | 2001-11-06 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-07-03 | 2001-07-03 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-12-18 | 2002-12-18 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-12-04 | 2001-12-04 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-09 | 2003-04-09 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-11-13 | 2003-11-13 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-12-16 | 2003-12-16 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2004-01-13 | 2004-01-13 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-25 | 2003-04-25 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-21 | 2003-04-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2000-10-27 | 2000-10-27 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2000-05-31 | 2000-05-31 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-10-21 | 2003-10-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-10-22 | 2001-10-22 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-04-23 | 2001-04-23 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-04-22 | 2002-04-22 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-10-21 | 2002-10-21 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-11-18 | 2002-11-18 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-08-27 | 2003-08-27 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-11-06 | 2001-11-06 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-07-03 | 2001-07-03 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2002-12-18 | 2002-12-18 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2001-12-04 | 2001-12-04 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-04-09 | 2003-04-09 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-11-13 | 2003-11-13 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2003-12-16 | 2003-12-16 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2004-01-13 | 2004-01-13 |
| FUND #3059 | Р | 2013-12-10 | 2013-12-10 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2012-12-31 | 2012-12-31 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-06-29 | 2001-06-29 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-01-29 | 2001-01-29 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-04-11 | 2001-04-11 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-06-17 | 2002-06-17 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-02-20 | 2003-02-20 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2000-09-12 | 2000-09-12 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-10-20 | 2003-10-20 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-12-20 | 2001-12-20 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-05-14 | 2002-05-14 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-12-24 | 2001-12-24 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-03-25 | 2002-03-25 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-02-09 | 2001-02-09 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-09-26 | 2003-09-26 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-10-25 | 2002-10-25 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-11-17 | 2003-11-17 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-06-27 | 2003-06-27 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2000-12-11 | 2000-12-11 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-06-29 | 2001-06-29 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-01-29 | 2001-01-29 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-04-11 | 2001-04-11 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-06-17 | 2002-06-17 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-02-20 | 2003-02-20 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2000-09-12 | 2000-09-12 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-10-20 | 2003-10-20 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-12-20 | 2001-12-20 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-12-24 | 2001-12-24 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-03-25 | 2002-03-25 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-05-14 | 2002-05-14 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2001-02-09 | 2001-02-09 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-09-26 | 2003-09-26 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2002-10-25 | 2002-10-25 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-11-17 | 2003-11-17 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2003-06-27 | 2003-06-27 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2000-12-11 | 2000-12-11 |
| FUND #3061 | Р | 2013-07-23 | 2013-07-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-27 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-01 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-11 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-07 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-31 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-22 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-17 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-15 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-06 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-27 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-01 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-11 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-02 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date solo (mo , day, yr |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|--|
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-07 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-20 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-3 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-22 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-2 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-1 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-1 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2013-03-01 | 2013-03-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-2 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-1 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-20 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-2 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-0 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-2 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-3 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-2 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-0 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-27 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-17 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-15 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-01 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-06 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-11 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-07 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-31 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-22 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-17 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-15 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-06 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2013-04-24 | 2013-04-24 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-27 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-01 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-11 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-07 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-27 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-01 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-31 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-22 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-11 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-17 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-15 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-07 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-06 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-31 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-22 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-17 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-15 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g, real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-06 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2013-06-25 | 2013-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-07-02 | 2001-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2000-11-27 | 2000-11-27 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-01 | 2003-07-01 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-02-03 | 2003-02-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-11 | 2003-03-11 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-02 | 2002-07-02 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-07 | 2003-11-07 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-11-14 | 2003-11-14 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-07-26 | 2002-07-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-06-25 | 2003-06-25 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-16 | 2001-10-16 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-03 | 2003-03-03 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-26 | 2002-12-26 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-07-31 | 2003-07-31 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-02-22 | 2002-02-22 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2002-12-23 | 2002-12-23 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-17 | 2003-03-17 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2001-10-15 | 2001-10-15 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2003-03-06 | 2003-03-06 |
| FUND #3062 | Р | 2013-11-20 | 2013-11-20 |
| FUND #3064 | Р | 2013-03-14 | 2013-03-14 |
| FUND #3064 | Р | 2013-06-18 | 2013-06-18 |
| FUND #3064 | Р | 2013-08-07 | 2013-08-07 |
| FUND #3064 | Р | 2013-12-30 | 2013-12-30 |
| FUND #3065 | Р | 2013-01-31 | 2013-01-31 |
| FUND #3066 | Р | 2013-01-28 | 2013-01-28 |
| FUND #3066 | Р | 2013-03-12 | 2013-03-12 |
| FUND #3066 | Р | 2013-04-05 | 2013-04-05 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3066 | Р | 2013-06-11 | 2013-06-11 |
| FUND #3067 | Р | 2013-08-20 | 2013-08-20 |
| FUND #3068 | Р | 2010-08-24 | 2010-08-24 |
| FUND #3068 | Р | 2012-01-17 | 2012-01-17 |
| FUND #3068 | Р | 2011-07-22 | 2011-07-22 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2007-06-11 | 2007-06-11 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2006-10-10 | 2006-10-10 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2013-01-24 | 2013-01-24 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2007-10-17 | 2007-10-17 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2007-07-26 | 2007-07-26 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2007-06-11 | 2007-06-11 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2013-08-09 | 2013-08-09 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2007-10-17 | 2007-10-17 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2008-02-21 | 2008-02-21 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2007-10-17 | 2007-10-17 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2013-10-10 | 2013-10-10 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2008-02-21 | 2008-02-21 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2013-11-07 | 2013-11-07 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2008-02-21 | 2008-02-21 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2013-11-20 | 2013-11-20 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2008-02-21 | 2008-02-21 |
| FUND #3071 | Р | 2013-12-05 | 2013-12-05 |
| FUND #3072 | Р | 2010-01-06 | 2010-01-06 |
| FUND #3072 | Р | 2009-01-16 | 2009-01-16 |
| FUND #3072 | Р | 2013-03-20 | 2013-03-20 |
| FUND #3072 | Р | 2010-01-06 | 2010-01-06 |
| FUND #3072 | Р | 2010-04-06 | 2010-04-06 |
| FUND #3072 | Р | 2010-06-11 | 2010-06-11 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate,2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2010-01-07 | 2010-01-07 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2009-06-18 | 2009-06-18 |
| FUND #3073 | Р | 2013-12-30 | 2013-12-30 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2005-10-21 | 2005-10-21 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2013-02-22 | 2013-02-22 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2005-10-21 | 2005-10-21 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2006-04-20 | 2006-04-20 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2013-03-20 | 2013-03-20 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2006-04-20 | 2006-04-20 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2006-04-20 | 2006-04-20 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2013-09-26 | 2013-09-26 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2006-04-20 | 2006-04-20 |
| FUND #3074 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2007-12-12 | 2007-12-12 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2009-08-21 | 2009-08-21 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2011-03-30 | 2011-03-30 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2008-07-18 | 2008-07-18 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2008-04-21 | 2008-04-21 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2009-12-30 | 2009-12-30 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2009-06-12 | 2009-06-12 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2007-07-20 | 2007-07-20 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2009-07-08 | 2009-07-08 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2009-04-30 | 2009-04-30 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2007-04-25 | 2007-04-25 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2008-10-24 | 2008-10-24 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2010-06-30 | 2010-06-30 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2013-05-20 | 2013-05-20 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2011-03-30 | 2011-03-30 |
| FUND #3075 | Р | 2013-11-20 | 2013-11-20 |
| FUND #3077 | Р | 2007-07-02 | 2007-07-02 |
| FUND #3077 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3077 | Р | 2007-07-02 | 2007-07-02 |
| FUND #3077 | Р | 2007-07-24 | 2007-07-24 |
| FUND #3077 | Р | 2013-06-28 | 2013-06-28 |
| FUND #3078 | Р | 2009-12-28 | 2009-12-28 |
| FUND #3078 | Р | 2008-10-27 | 2008-10-27 |
| FUND #3078 | Р | 2008-10-27 | 2008-10-27 |
| FUND #3078 | Р | 2013-06-19 | 2013-06-19 |
| FUND #3080 | Р | 2013-08-15 | 2013-08-15 |
| FUND #3080 | Р | 2013-06-04 | 2013-06-04 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2011-10-25 | 2011-10-25 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2013-07-25 | 2013-07-25 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2011-10-25 | 2011-10-25 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2013-08-15 | 2013-08-15 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2013-06-04 | 2013-06-04 |
| FUND #3081 | Р | 2011-10-25 | 2011-10-25 |
| FUND #3501 | Р | 2013-01-31 | 2013-01-31 |
| FUND #3501 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3501 | Р | 2013-11-04 | 2013-11-04 |
| FUND #3503 | Р | 2013-04-26 | 2013-04-26 |
| FUND #3507 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3508 | Р | 2013-01-17 | 2013-01-17 |
| FUND #3508 | Р | 2013-12-12 | 2013-12-12 |
| FUND #3511 | Р | 2013-11-04 | 2013-11-04 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3513 | Р | 2013-09-19 | 2013-09-19 |
| FUND #3514 | Р | 2013-10-08 | 2013-10-08 |
| FUND #3514 | Р | 2013-10-08 | 2013-10-08 |
| FUND #3515 | Р | 2013-01-04 | 2013-01-04 |
| FUND #3516 | Р | 2013-05-29 | 2013-05-29 |
| FUND #3520 | Р | 2013-04-04 | 2013-04-04 |
| FUND #3521 | Р | 2013-04-16 | 2013-04-16 |
| FUND #3522 | Р | 2013-06-27 | 2013-06-27 |
| FUND #3524 | Р | 2013-07-18 | 2013-07-18 |
| FUND #3525 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3525 | Р | 2013-05-31 | 2013-05-31 |
| FUND #3525 | Р | 2008-12-19 | 2008-12-19 |
| FUND #3525 | Р | 2012-12-20 | 2012-12-20 |
| FUND #3525 | Р | 2013-07-30 | 2013-07-30 |
| FUND #3525 | Р | 2013-07-30 | 2013-07-30 |
| FUND #3527 | Р | 2013-05-29 | 2013-05-29 |
| FUND #3527 | Р | 2013-09-24 | 2013-09-24 |
| FUND #3527 | Р | 2013-11-22 | 2013-11-22 |
| FUND #3531 | Р | 2013-11-15 | 2013-11-15 |
| FUND #3533 | Р | 2013-01-04 | 2013-01-04 |
| FUND #3533 | Р | 2013-07-12 | 2013-07-12 |
| FUND #3533 | Р | 2013-12-06 | 2013-12-06 |
| FUND #3534 | Р | 2013-05-20 | 2013-05-20 |
| FUND #3535 | Р | 2013-06-27 | 2013-06-27 |
| FUND #3542 | Р | 2013-03-21 | 2013-03-21 |
| FUND #3542 | Р | 2013-06-25 | 2013-06-25 |
| FUND #3551 | Р | 2013-05-08 | 2013-05-08 |
| FUND #3552 | Р | 2013-10-01 | 2013-10-01 |
| FUND #3553 | Р | 2013-05-24 | 2013-05-24 |
| FUND #3553 | Р | 2013-12-18 | 2013-12-18 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1997-08-11 | 1997-08-11 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 2000-01-07 | 2000-01-07 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1999-10-25 | 1999-10-25 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1999-06-01 | 1999-06-01 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1999-07-06 | 1999-07-06 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1999-04-19 | 1999-04-19 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1999-02-16 | 1999-02-16 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 2000-04-03 | 2000-04-03 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1998-03-02 | 1998-03-02 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1998-09-15 | 1998-09-15 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1997-12-01 | 1997-12-01 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 2000-08-01 | 2000-08-01 |
| FUND #3554 | Р | 1998-10-14 | 1998-10-14 |
| FUND #3560 | Р | 2013-04-12 | 2013-04-12 |
| FUND #3561 | Р | 2013-03-05 | 2013-03-05 |
| FUND #3565 | Р | 2013-11-14 | 2013-11-14 |
| FUND #3570 | Р | 1999-04-30 | 1999-04-30 |
| FUND #3570 | Р | 1999-04-30 | 1999-04-30 |
| FUND #3571 | Р | 2013-08-02 | 2013-08-02 |
| FUND #3573 | Р | 2013-05-17 | 2013-05-17 |
| FUND #3578 | Р | 2013-07-10 | 2013-07-10 |
| FUND #3579 | Р | 2013-04-08 | 2013-04-08 |
| FUND #3580 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3581 | Р | 2013-06-13 | 2013-06-13 |
| FUND #3585 | Р | 2013-09-30 | 2013-09-30 |
| FUND #3593 | Р | 2013-12-31 | 2013-12-31 |
| FUND #3595 | Р | 2013-03-28 | 2013-03-28 |
| FUND #3595 | Р | 2010-12-06 | 2010-12-06 |
| FUND #3595 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #3595 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3596 | Р | 2013-12-20 | 2013-12-20 |
| FUND #3599 | Р | 2013-04-08 | 2013-04-08 |
| FUND #3599 | Р | 2013-11-15 | 2013-11-15 |
| FUND #3601 | Р | 2013-11-06 | 2013-11-06 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2013-06-24 | 2013-06-24 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2002-05-15 | 2002-05-15 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2002-12-24 | 2002-12-24 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2005-05-27 | 2005-05-27 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2006-01-23 | 2006-01-23 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2002-09-06 | 2002-09-06 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2002-10-07 | 2002-10-07 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2002-12-04 | 2002-12-04 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2003-07-02 | 2003-07-02 |
| FUND #3603 | Р | 2006-04-10 | 2006-04-10 |
| FUND #3607 | Р | 2013-06-13 | 2013-06-13 |
| FUND #3619 | Р | 2013-04-10 | 2013-04-10 |
| FUND #3622 | Р | 2013-07-12 | 2013-07-12 |
| FUND #3622 | Р | 2013-10-23 | 2013-10-23 |
| FUND #3625 | Р | 2013-05-10 | 2013-05-10 |
| FUND #3625 | Р | 2013-11-21 | 2013-11-21 |
| FUND #4100 | Р | 2010-01-04 | 2010-01-04 |
| FUND #4100 | Р | 2010-01-04 | 2010-01-04 |
| FUND #4101 | Р | 2011-02-28 | 2011-02-28 |
| FUND #4101 | Р | 2011-03-31 | 2011-03-31 |
| FUND #4101 | Р | 2011-02-28 | 2011-02-28 |
| FUND #4101 | Р | 2011-04-29 | 2011-04-29 |
| FUND #4101 | Р | 2013-10-31 | 2013-10-31 |
| FUND #4101 | Р | 2011-02-28 | 2011-02-28 |
| FUND #4102 | Р | 2010-10-01 | 2010-10-01 |
| FUND #4102 | Р | 2010-10-01 | 2010-10-01 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #4103 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4103 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4104 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4104 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4104 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4105 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4105 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4105 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4106 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4106 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4106 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4107 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4107 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4107 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4108 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4108 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4109 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4109 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4110 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4110 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4110 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4110 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4110 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4111 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4111 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4111 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4112 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4112 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4112 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4113 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #4113 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4113 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4113 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4114 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4114 | Р | 2012-03-30 | 2012-03-30 |
| FUND #4115 | Р | 2012-01-03 | 2012-01-03 |
| FUND #4115 | Р | 2012-01-03 | 2012-01-03 |
| FUND #4116 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4116 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4117 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4117 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4118 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4118 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4119 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4120 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4121 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4121 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4122 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4122 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4123 | Р | 2012-05-31 | 2012-05-31 |
| FUND #4124 | Р | 2005-11-08 | 2005-11-08 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1996-04-22 | 1996-04-22 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1996-07-01 | 1996-07-01 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1995-10-18 | 1995-10-18 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1997-03-05 | 1997-03-05 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1995-07-13 | 1995-07-13 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1994-11-28 | 1994-11-28 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1995-01-23 | 1995-01-23 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1995-09-01 | 1995-09-01 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1996-11-04 | 1996-11-04 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate,2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1997-01-08 | 1997-01-08 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1997-11-03 | 1997-11-03 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1996-03-07 | 1996-03-07 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1998-08-07 | 1998-08-07 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1997-05-27 | 1997-05-27 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1997-07-30 | 1997-07-30 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1995-05-25 | 1995-05-25 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1998-03-02 | 1998-03-02 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1998-09-28 | 1998-09-28 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1998-05-13 | 1998-05-13 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1998-12-21 | 1998-12-21 |
| FUND #4125 | Р | 1999-02-16 | 1999-02-16 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1995-11-15 | 1995-11-15 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1996-02-07 | 1996-02-07 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1995-07-28 | 1995-07-28 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1996-04-01 | 1996-04-01 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1996-07-01 | 1996-07-01 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1999-07-21 | 1999-07-21 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1999-04-06 | 1999-04-06 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1998-08-18 | 1998-08-18 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-03-03 | 1997-03-03 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-05-16 | 1997-05-16 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-05-22 | 1997-05-22 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-06-19 | 1997-06-19 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-07-10 | 1997-07-10 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-08-22 | 1997-08-22 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-10-08 | 1997-10-08 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1997-12-15 | 1997-12-15 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1996-12-05 | 1996-12-05 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1998-02-24 | 1998-02-24 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1999-08-10 | 1999-08-10 |
| FUND #4126 | Р | 1996-10-25 | 1996-10-25 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1996-07-01 | 1996-07-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-04-17 | 1997-04-17 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1996-05-23 | 1996-05-23 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1998-04-01 | 1998-04-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-10-01 | 1997-10-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1998-07-01 | 1998-07-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1999-01-05 | 1999-01-05 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-08-05 | 1997-08-05 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-11-03 | 1997-11-03 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1998-10-01 | 1998-10-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1999-06-07 | 1999-06-07 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1996-10-01 | 1996-10-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-02-14 | 1997-02-14 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-05-01 | 1997-05-01 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1997-06-11 | 1997-06-11 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1998-01-06 | 1998-01-06 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1998-08-11 | 1998-08-11 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1999-12-16 | 1999-12-16 |
| FUND #4127 | Р | 1998-02-11 | 1998-02-11 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 2000-02-03 | 2000-02-03 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-04-26 | 1999-04-26 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-09-30 | 1998-09-30 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-06-07 | 1999-06-07 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-05-17 | 1999-05-17 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-06-15 | 1999-06-15 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-03-16 | 1999-03-16 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-06-03 | 1999-06-03 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-12-14 | 1998-12-14 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-06-11 | 1998-06-11 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-12-11 | 1998-12-11 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-11-29 | 1999-11-29 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-08-06 | 1998-08-06 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-11-13 | 1998-11-13 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 2000-04-07 | 2000-04-07 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1999-12-15 | 1999-12-15 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 1998-04-01 | 1998-04-01 |
| FUND #4128 | Р | 2000-11-29 | 2000-11-29 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2013-06-24 | 2013-06-24 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-11-17 | 1999-11-17 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-12-13 | 1999-12-13 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-02-22 | 2000-02-22 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-03-02 | 2000-03-02 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-03-14 | 2000-03-14 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-09-14 | 2000-09-14 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-12-11 | 2000-12-11 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-07-02 | 1999-07-02 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-07-09 | 1999-07-09 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-09-15 | 1999-09-15 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-10-08 | 1999-10-08 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-10-28 | 1999-10-28 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-04-03 | 2000-04-03 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-05-23 | 2000-05-23 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-06-05 | 2000-06-05 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-11-07 | 2000-11-07 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2001-12-14 | 2001-12-14 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-01-04 | 2000-01-04 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 2000-03-09 | 2000-03-09 |
| FUND #4129 | Р | 1999-06-17 | 1999-06-17 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns a - d

| (a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (e g , real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co) | (b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation | (c) Date acquired (mo , day, yr) | (d) Date sold (mo , day, yr) |
|---|---|---|----------------------------------|
| FUND #4130 | Р | 2013-12-19 | 2013-12-19 |
| FUND #4131 | Р | 2013-10-09 | 2013-10-09 |
| PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITIES | Р | | |
| PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITIES | Р | | |
| PARTNERSHIP INV BOOK-TAX ADJUSTMENT | Р | | |
| FUND #3068 ADJUSTMENT | Р | | |
| OTHER ADJUSTMENTS - CAPITAL GAINS FROM PFICS | Р | | |
| PARTNERSHIP FINAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS | Р | | |
| OTHER ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITALGAINS FROM PFICS | Р | | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gaın or (loss) (e) plus (f) mınus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|---|
| 4,581 | | 3,053 | 1,52 |
| 3,985 | | 2,485 | 1,50 |
| 4,141 | | 2,583 | 1,55 |
| 100,000,000 | | 58,025,997 | 41,974,00 |
| 4,270 | | 2,435 | 1,83 |
| 1,600,000 | | 1,630,257 | -30,25 |
| 6,597,342 | | 7,200,778 | -603,43 |
| 94,178 | | 88,832 | 5,34 |
| 17,476,975 | | 17,971,183 | -494,20 |
| 123,025 | | 125,358 | -2,33 |
| 82,362 | | 82,864 | -50 |
| 62,725 | | 63,900 | -1,17 |
| 49,748 | | 44,897 | 4,8! |
| 277,624 | | 254,381 | 23,24 |
| 10,222,376 | | 9,386,177 | 836,19 |
| 41,425,693 | | 42,103,864 | -678,17 |
| 1,016,828 | | 1,025,645 | -8,8 |
| 424,307 | | 427,986 | -3,6 |
| 877,600 | | | 877,60 |
| 2,331,006 | | | 2,331,00 |
| 4,379,503 | | | 4,379,50 |
| 8,000,000 | | 7,324,927 | 675,07 |
| 1,200,000 | | 1,088,235 | 111,76 |
| 5,153,977 | | 5,032,959 | 121,0 |
| 523,074 | | 477,299 | 45,7 |
| 21,000,000 | | 18,559,609 | 2,440,39 |
| 3,300,000 | | 2,757,175 | 542,82 |
| 33,448 | | 30,674 | 2,77 |
| 13,809,967 | | 12,664,640 | 1,145,32 |
| 2,600,000 | | 2,061,519 | 538,48 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 400,000 | | 297,346 | 102,65 |
| 1,543,633 | | 1,370,052 | 173,58 |
| 4,300,000 | | 4,086,282 | 213,71 |
| 800,000 | | 660,967 | 139,03 |
| 806,034 | | 771,691 | 34,34 |
| 21,600,000 | | 19,248,692 | 2,351,30 |
| 3,300,000 | | 2,965,123 | 334,87 |
| 8,300,000 | | 7,752,298 | 547,70 |
| 7,019,882 | | 6,642,144 | 377,73 |
| 15,400,000 | | 13,884,116 | 1,515,88 |
| 2,500,000 | | 2,118,936 | 381,00 |
| 1,888,006 | | 1,410,552 | 477,4! |
| 16,819,313 | | 18,588,125 | -1,768,8 |
| 3,180,687 | | 3,515,186 | -334,49 |
| 3,000,000 | | 3,399,772 | -399,7 |
| 7,355,000 | | 8,391,947 | -1,036,9 |
| 945,000 | | 1,087,409 | -142,4 |
| 33,985,293 | | 41,221,389 | -7,236,0 |
| 1,740,546 | | 2,111,140 | -370,5 |
| 2,750,000 | | 2,801,843 | -51,8 |
| 250,000 | | 254,713 | -4,7 |
| 2,000,000 | | 2,051,728 | -51,7 |
| 800,000 | | 892,664 | -92,6 |
| 109,130 | | 92,700 | 16,4 |
| 1,890,870 | | 1,606,191 | 284,6 |
| 1,000,000 | | 876,117 | 123,8 |
| 4,900,000 | | 4,273,055 | 626,94 |
| | | 11,691,950 | -11,691,9 |
| | | 10,467,393 | -10,467,39 |
| 4,874,542 | | 4,874,542 | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 737,879 | | | 737,879 |
| 1,795,653 | | | 1,795,653 |
| 134,793 | | | 134,793 |
| 1,032,625 | | | 1,032,625 |
| 3,686,888 | | | 3,686,888 |
| 7,705,211 | | | 7,705,211 |
| 34,575 | | | 34,575 |
| 1 | | | 1 |
| 117,203 | | 97,975 | 19,228 |
| 130,448 | | 109,047 | 21,401 |
| 130,448 | | 109,047 | 21,401 |
| 457,714 | | 382,620 | 75,094 |
| 478,381 | | 399,897 | 78,484 |
| 2,300,802 | | 1,923,327 | 377,475 |
| 1,175,417 | | | 1,175,417 |
| 38 | | | 38 |
| 53 | | | 53 |
| 285 | | | 285 |
| 981 | | | 981 |
| 146,510 | | 139,011 | 7,499 |
| 333,007 | | | 333,007 |
| 670,260 | | | 670,260 |
| 146,064 | | 148,124 | -2,060 |
| 103 | | | 103 |
| 143 | | | 143 |
| 765 | | | 765 |
| 2,406 | | | 2,406 |
| 2,630 | | | 2,630 |
| 891,840 | | | 891,840 |
| 1,797,538 | | | 1,797,538 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basıs plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|---|---|--|
| 141,347 | | 141,729 | -382 |
| 73 | | | 73 |
| 101 | | | 101 |
| 7,573 | | 7,213 | 360 |
| 541 | | | 54: |
| 828 | | | 828 |
| 1,859 | | | 1,859 |
| 630,621 | | | 630,62 |
| 1,271,041 | | | 1,271,04 |
| 71 | | | 7: |
| 99 | | | 99 |
| 529 | | | 529 |
| 1,819 | | | 1,819 |
| 157,867 | | 142,800 | 15,06 |
| 616,828 | | | 616,82 |
| 1,243,328 | | | 1,243,32 |
| 99 | | | 9 |
| 138 | | | 13 |
| 741 | | | 74 |
| 2,547 | | | 2,54 |
| 862,689 | | | 862,68 |
| 1,741,299 | | | 1,741,29 |
| 155,369 | | 144,738 | 10,63 |
| 39 | | | 3 |
| 55 | | | 5 |
| 294 | | | 29 |
| 1,011 | | | 1,01 |
| 151,610 | | 146,008 | 5,60 |
| 341,958 | | | 341,95 |
| 691,179 | | | 691,17 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) | (g) Cost or other basıs plus expense of sale | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (e) Gross sales price |
|--|---|--|-----------------------|
| 84 | | | 84 |
| 116 | | | 116 |
| 624 | | | 624 |
| 2,146 | | | 2,146 |
| 13,137 | 146,371 | | 159,508 |
| 724,66 | | | 724,661 |
| 1,466,74 | | | 1,466,741 |
| 38 | | | 38 |
| 5 | | | 53 |
| 28 | | | 286 |
| 98 | | | 983 |
| 11,64 | 147,049 | | 158,691 |
| 331,62 | | | 331,622 |
| 672,14 | | | 672,141 |
| 6 | | | 66 |
| 9 | | | 91 |
| 48 | | | 489 |
| 1,68 | | | 1,681 |
| 20,51 | 147,483 | | 168,000 |
| 566,09 | | | 566,097 |
| 1,148,96 | | | 1,148,965 |
| 12 | | | 122 |
| 16 | | | 169 |
| 90 | | | 908 |
| 3,12 | | | 3,121 |
| 24,93 | 148,605 | | 173,540 |
| 1,049,58 | | | 1,049,583 |
| 2,133,18 | | | 2,133,189 |
| 9 | | | 90 |
| 12 | | | 125 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 671 | | | 67: |
| 2,305 | | | 2,30 |
| 173,690 | | 149,861 | 23,82 |
| 774,238 | | | 774,23 |
| 1,575,732 | | | 1,575,73 |
| 59 | | | 5 |
| 82 | | | 8 |
| 438 | | | 43 |
| 1,504 | | | 1,50 |
| 176,024 | | 150,748 | 25,27 |
| 504,551 | | | 504,55 |
| 1,028,275 | | | 1,028,27 |
| 1 | | | |
| 10 | | | 1 |
| 82 | | | 8 |
| 1,243 | | | 1,24 |
| 1,807 | | | 1,80 |
| 10,664 | | | 10,66 |
| 15,504 | | | 15,50 |
| 107,431 | | | 107,43 |
| 808,510 | | | 808,51 |
| 472 | | | 47 |
| 4,047 | | | 4 ,0 4 |
| 2,396 | | | 2,39 |
| 20,559 | | | 20,55 |
| 5,037 | | | 5,03 |
| 43,212 | | | 43,21 |
| 1,022,095 | | | 1,022,09 |
| 4,180 | | | 4,18 |
| 35,862 | | | 35,86 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 1,588 | | | 1,588 |
| 13,625 | | | 13,62 |
| 155,032 | | | 155,03 |
| 1,316 | | | 1,31 |
| 11,286 | | | 11,28 |
| 2,511 | | | 2,51 |
| 21,543 | | | 21,54 |
| 1,551 | | | 1,55 |
| 13,308 | | | 13,30 |
| 1,674 | | | 1,67 |
| 14,361 | | | 14,36 |
| 2,930 | | | 2,93 |
| 25,134 | | | 25,13 |
| 11,831 | | | 11,83 |
| 47,974 | | 23,333 | 24,64 |
| 99,930 | | 48,604 | 51,32 |
| 101,506 | | | 101,50 |
| 2,095,859 | | | 2,095,85 |
| 1,021,184 | | | 1,021,18 |
| 1,770,504 | | | 1,770,50 |
| 981,041 | | | 981,04 |
| 77,867 | | | 77,86 |
| 357,054 | | | 357,05 |
| 118,670 | | | 118,67 |
| 144,938 | | | 144,93 |
| 1,140,000 | | | 1,140,00 |
| 466,667 | | | 466,66 |
| 800,000 | | | 800,00 |
| 733,333 | | | 733,33 |
| 1,453,617 | | | 1,453,61 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 97,099 | | | 97,099 |
| 441,534 | | | 441,534 |
| 1,537,214 | | | 1,537,214 |
| 658,210 | | | 658,210 |
| 198,462 | | 176,664 | 21,798 |
| 322,200 | | | 322,200 |
| 266,534 | | | 266,534 |
| 610,296 | | | 610,296 |
| 341,349 | | | 341,349 |
| 243,925 | | | 243,925 |
| 327,188 | | | 327,188 |
| | | 102,425 | -102,425 |
| 86,095 | | | 86,095 |
| 163,034 | | | 163,034 |
| 222,603 | | | 222,603 |
| 5,023 | | | 5,023 |
| 605,574 | | | 605,574 |
| 5,438 | | | 5,438 |
| 306,537 | | | 306,537 |
| 16,486 | | | 16,486 |
| 636,616 | | | 636,616 |
| 3,307 | | | 3,307 |
| 234,628 | | | 234,628 |
| 2,902 | | | 2,902 |
| 137,122 | | | 137,122 |
| 46,187 | | | 46,187 |
| 1,799,337 | | | 1,799,337 |
| 6,199 | | | 6,199 |
| 663,254 | | | 663,254 |
| 288,742 | | | 288,742 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 1,606,659 | | | 1,606,659 |
| 316,989 | | | 316,989 |
| 292,361 | | | 292,361 |
| 430,874 | | | 430,874 |
| 1,022,329 | | | 1,022,329 |
| 1,650,683 | | | 1,650,683 |
| 351,248 | | | 351,248 |
| 1,997,102 | | | 1,997,102 |
| 33,350 | | 17,373 | 15,97 |
| 3,068,203 | | | 3,068,203 |
| 6,466 | | | 6,46 |
| 153,708 | | | 153,70 |
| 6,056 | | | 6,05 |
| 185,428 | | | 185,42 |
| 4,722 | | | 4,72 |
| 146,132 | | | 146,13 |
| 195,322 | | | 195,32 |
| 64,302 | | | 64,30 |
| 30,412 | | | 30,41 |
| 2,722 | | | 2,72 |
| 63,110 | | | 63,11 |
| 72,864 | | | 72,86 |
| 2,002 | | | 2,00 |
| 65,797 | | | 65,79 |
| 123 | | | 12 |
| 818,613 | | | 818,61 |
| 3,107,446 | | | 3,107,44 |
| 140,971 | | 102,204 | 38,76 |
| 140,971 | | 102,204 | 38,76 |
| 140,971 | | 102,204 | 38,76 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basıs plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|---|---|--|
| 140,971 | | 102,204 | 38,767 |
| 211,456 | | 153,306 | 58,150 |
| 211,456 | | 153,306 | 58,150 |
| 281,942 | | 204,408 | 77,534 |
| 281,942 | | 204,408 | 77,534 |
| 281,942 | | 204,408 | 77,534 |
| 986,796 | | 715,427 | 271,369 |
| 23,035 | | 10,481 | 12,554 |
| 41,463 | | 25,838 | 15,62 |
| 55,284 | | 25,155 | 30,129 |
| 71,408 | | 32,491 | 38,917 |
| 139,361 | | 63,411 | 75,95 |
| 306,363 | | 139,399 | 166,96 |
| 506,766 | | 230,584 | 276,18 |
| 4,116,284 | | | 4,116,284 |
| 374,950 | | | 374,950 |
| 218,728 | | | 218,72 |
| 5,389,560 | | | 5,389,56 |
| 200,781 | | | 200,78 |
| 1,789,239 | | | 1,789,23 |
| 21,539 | | | 21,539 |
| 188,061 | | | 188,06 |
| 2,431,803 | | | 2,431,80 |
| 1,448,731 | | | 1,448,73 |
| 148,800 | | | 148,80 |
| 80,850 | | | 80,85 |
| | | 27,600 | -27,600 |
| 1,883,499 | | | 1,883,49 |
| 44,429 | | | 44,42 |
| 230,532 | | | 230,53. |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 70,795 | | | 70,79! |
| 979,230 | | | 979,230 |
| 172,608 | | | 172,60 |
| 169,072 | | | 169,07 |
| 226,611 | | | 226,61 |
| 251,392 | | | 251,39 |
| 70,000 | | 67,609 | 2,39 |
| 42,501 | | 39,616 | 2,88 |
| 287,740 | | 277,911 | 9,82 |
| 20,088 | | | 20,08 |
| 659,086 | | | 659,08 |
| 337,330 | | | 337,33 |
| 71,126 | | | 71,12 |
| 7,620 | | | 7,62 |
| 183,029 | | | 183,02 |
| 108,560 | | | 108,56 |
| 514,611 | | | 514,61 |
| 2,745,533 | | | 2,745,53 |
| 135,411 | | | 135,41 |
| 33,889 | | | 33,88 |
| 55,926 | | | 55,92 |
| 3,522 | | | 3,52 |
| 54,359 | | | 54,35 |
| 4,674 | | | 4,67 |
| 54,202 | | | 54,20 |
| 476,209 | | | 476,20 |
| 48,610 | | | 48,61 |
| 907,620 | | | 907,62 |
| 133,202 | | | 133,20 |
| 935,394 | | | 935,39 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|---|---|--|
| 299,246 | | | 299,246 |
| 862,368 | | | 862,368 |
| 90,941 | | | 90,941 |
| 862,953 | | | 862,953 |
| 1,203,034 | | | 1,203,034 |
| 3,684,825 | | | 3,684,825 |
| 3,362,416 | | | 3,362,416 |
| 5,343,235 | | | 5,343,235 |
| 57,279 | | | 57,279 |
| 175,780 | | | 175,780 |
| 1,064,183 | | | 1,064,183 |
| 30,967 | | | 30,967 |
| 4,064,963 | | | 4,064,963 |
| 57,488 | | | 57,488 |
| 2,796,425 | | | 2,796,425 |
| | | 197,944 | -197,944 |
| | | 41,782 | -41,782 |
| 256 | | | 256 |
| 268 | | | 268 |
| 293 | | | 293 |
| 336 | | | 336 |
| 340 | | | 340 |
| 395 | | | 395 |
| 448 | | | 448 |
| 544 | | | 544 |
| 880 | | | 880 |
| 926 | | | 926 |
| 1,436 | | | 1,436 |
| 2,058 | | | 2,058 |
| | | 150,328 | -150,328 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basıs plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 16,070 | | | 16,07 |
| 59,066 | | | 59,06 |
| 253,132 | | | 253,13 |
| 262,881 | | | 262,88 |
| 55,912 | | | 55,91 |
| | | 577,423 | -577,42 |
| | | 577,423 | -577,42 |
| | | 509,279 | -509,27 |
| | | 412,445 | -412,44 |
| | | 412,445 | -412,44 |
| | | 412,445 | -412,44 |
| | | 412,445 | -412,44 |
| | | 412,445 | -412,44 |
| | | 329,956 | -329,95 |
| | | 329,956 | -329,95 |
| | | 329,956 | -329,95 |
| | | 329,956 | -329,95 |
| | | 329,956 | -329,95 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |
| | | 247,467 | -247,46 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 58,338 | | | 58,338 |
| 100,772 | | | 100,77 |
| 181,749 | | | 181,749 |
| 120,242 | | | 120,242 |
| 4,160 | | | 4,160 |
| | | 2,999,639 | -2,999,639 |
| | | 2,548,087 | -2,548,087 |
| | | 785,628 | -785,628 |
| | | 256,641 | -256,64 |
| | | 248,752 | -248,75 |
| | | 237,337 | -237,33 |
| | | 133,013 | -133,01 |
| | | 90,059 | -90,05 |
| | | 63,010 | -63,01 |
| | | 60,572 | -60,57 |
| | | 45,386 | -45,38 |
| | | 34,418 | -34,41 |
| | | 27,259 | -27,25 |
| _ | | 26,042 | -26,04 |
| | | 23,384 | -23,38 |
| _ | | 8,391 | -8,39 |
| | | 5,439 | -5,43 |
| 10,904 | | | 10,90 |
| 31,005 | | | 31,00 |
| 28,152 | | | 28,15 |
| 10,855 | | | 10,85 |
| 49,458 | | | 49,45 |
| 248,895 | | | 248,89 |
| 6,936 | | | 6,93 |
| 41 | | | 4 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|---|---|--|
| 268 | | | 268 |
| 1,652 | | | 1,652 |
| 2,172 | | | 2,172 |
| 2,377 | | | 2,377 |
| 2,731 | | | 2,731 |
| 2,924 | | | 2,924 |
| 3,113 | | | 3,113 |
| 3,214 | | | 3,214 |
| 8,672 | | | 8,672 |
| 11,980 | | | 11,980 |
| 15,977 | | | 15,977 |
| 18,687 | | | 18,687 |
| 19,656 | | | 19,656 |
| 22,045 | | | 22,045 |
| 24,133 | | | 24,133 |
| 24,754 | | | 24,754 |
| 27,205 | | | 27,205 |
| 29,982 | | | 29,982 |
| 59,901 | | | 59,901 |
| 58 | | | 58 |
| 374 | | | 374 |
| 2,307 | | | 2,307 |
| 3,033 | | | 3,033 |
| 3,320 | | | 3,320 |
| 3,814 | | | 3,814 |
| 4,084 | | | 4,084 |
| 4,348 | | | 4,348 |
| 4,489 | | | 4,489 |
| 12,113 | | | 12,113 |
| 16,733 | | | 16,733 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 22,316 | | | 22,316 |
| 26,102 | | | 26,102 |
| 27,455 | | | 27,455 |
| 30,792 | | | 30,792 |
| 33,708 | | | 33,708 |
| 34,575 | | | 34,575 |
| 37,999 | | | 37,999 |
| 83,667 | | | 83,667 |
| 499,812 | | | 499,812 |
| 10 | | | 10 |
| 62 | | | 62 |
| 382 | | | 382 |
| 502 | | | 502 |
| 549 | | | 549 |
| 631 | | | 631 |
| 675 | | | 675 |
| 719 | | | 719 |
| 742 | | | 742 |
| 2,003 | | | 2,003 |
| 2,767 | | | 2,767 |
| 3,691 | | | 3,691 |
| 4,317 | | | 4,317 |
| 4,541 | | | 4,541 |
| 5,093 | | | 5,093 |
| 5,575 | | | 5,575 |
| 5,718 | | | 5,718 |
| 6,284 | | | 6,284 |
| 13,837 | | | 13,837 |
| 161,350 | | | 161,350 |
| | | 272,719 | -272,719 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 4,210 | | | 4,21 |
| 4,210 | | | 4,21 |
| 4,210 | | | 4,21 |
| 4,210 | | | 4,21 |
| 4,210 | | | 4,21 |
| 6,314 | | | 6,31 |
| 6,314 | | | 6,31 |
| 8,419 | | | 8,41 |
| 8,419 | | | 8,41 |
| 8,419 | | | 8,4: |
| 8,419 | | | 8,4: |
| 10,524 | | | 10,5 |
| 10,524 | | | 10,5 |
| 12,629 | | | 12,6 |
| 16,838 | | | 16,8 |
| 18,943 | | | 18,9 |
| 31,572 | | | 31,5 |
| 2,895 | | | 2,8 |
| 2,895 | | | 2,8 |
| 2,895 | | | 2,89 |
| 2,895 | | | 2,89 |
| 2,895 | | | 2,89 |
| 4,342 | | | 4,3 |
| 4,342 | | | 4,34 |
| 5,790 | | | 5,79 |
| 5,790 | | | 5,79 |
| 5,790 | | | 5,79 |
| 5,790 | | | 5,79 |
| 7,237 | | | 7,23 |
| 7,237 | | | 7,23 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 8,685 | | | 8,685 |
| 11,579 | | | 11,579 |
| 13,027 | | | 13,027 |
| 21,711 | | | 21,711 |
| 276,705 | | | 276,705 |
| 2 | | | 2 |
| 2 | | | 2 |
| 3 | | | 3 |
| 4 | | | 4 |
| 6 | | | 6 |
| 8 | | | 8 |
| 10 | | | 10 |
| 12 | | | 12 |
| 13 | | | 13 |
| 15 | | | 15 |
| 16 | | | 16 |
| 17 | | | 17 |
| 18 | | | 18 |
| 34 | | | 34 |
| 38 | | | 38 |
| 58 | | | 58 |
| 64 | | | 64 |
| 72 | | | 72 |
| 89 | | | 89 |
| 95 | | | 95 |
| 114 | | | 114 |
| 161 | | | 161 |
| 198 | | | 198 |
| 289 | | | 289 |
| 357 | | | 357 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gaın or (loss) (e) plus (f) mınus (g) |
|-----------------------|---|---|--|
| 482 | | | 482 |
| 565 | | | 565 |
| 592 | | | 592 |
| 720 | | | 720 |
| 753 | | | 753 |
| 813 | | | 813 |
| 865 | | | 865 |
| 1,608 | | | 1,608 |
| 1,775 | | | 1,775 |
| 2,734 | | | 2,734 |
| 3,039 | | | 3,039 |
| 3,388 | | | 3,388 |
| 4,181 | | | 4,181 |
| 27,760 | | | 27,760 |
| 2 | | | 2 |
| 2 | | | 2 |
| 3 | | | 3 |
| 3 | | | 3 |
| 5 | | | 5 |
| 6 | | | 6 |
| 8 | | | 8 |
| 10 | | | 10 |
| 10 | | | 10 |
| 12 | | | 12 |
| 13 | | | 13 |
| 14 | | | 14 |
| 15 | | | 15 |
| 28 | | | 28 |
| 31 | | | 31 |
| 42 | | | 42 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 47 | | | 47 |
| 50 | | | 50 |
| 53 | | | 53 |
| 59 | | | 59 |
| 71 | | | 71 |
| 72 | | | 72 |
| 87 | | | 87 |
| 127 | | | 127 |
| 157 | | | 157 |
| 212 | | | 212 |
| 248 | | | 248 |
| 260 | | | 260 |
| 317 | | | 317 |
| 331 | | | 331 |
| 358 | | | 358 |
| 380 | | | 380 |
| 707 | | | 707 |
| 780 | | | 780 |
| 1,202 | | | 1,202 |
| 1,337 | | | 1,337 |
| 1,490 | | | 1,490 |
| 1,839 | | | 1,839 |
| 5,207 | | | 5,207 |
| 4 | | | 4 |
| 4 | | | 4 |
| 6 | | | 6 |
| 7 | | | 7 |
| 11 | | | 11 |
| 14 | | | 14 |
| 18 | | | 18 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 21 | | | 21 |
| 22 | | | 22 |
| 27 | | | 27 |
| 28 | | | 28 |
| 29 | | | 29 |
| 31 | | | 31 |
| 33 | | | 33 |
| 34 | | | 34 |
| 48 | | | 4.8 |
| 59 | | | 59 |
| 61 | | | 61 |
| 67 | | | 67 |
| 87 | | | 87 |
| 104 | | | 104 |
| 107 | | | 10 |
| 115 | | | 11! |
| 128 | | | 12 |
| 145 | | | 14 |
| 158 | | | 15 |
| 170 | | | 17 |
| 178 | | | 17 |
| 216 | | | 21 |
| 226 | | | 22 |
| 244 | | | 24- |
| 260 | | | 26 |
| 483 | | | 483 |
| 533 | | | 53: |
| 821 | | | 82 |
| 913 | | | 91: |
| 1,017 | | | 1,017 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 1,256 | | | 1,256 |
| 17,993 | | | 17,993 |
| | | | |
| 1 | | | 1 |
| 1 | | | 1 |
| 1 | | | 1 |
| 1 | | | 1 |
| 2 | | | 2 |
| 2 | | | 2 |
| 3 | | | 3 |
| 3 | | | 13 |
| 3 | | | 3 |
| 3 | | | 17 |
| 4 | | | 4 |
| 4 | | | 4 |
| 7 | | | 7 |
| 8 | | | 8 |
| 12 | | | 12 |
| 14 | | | 14 |
| 15 | | | 1! |
| 19 | | | 19 |
| 8,123 | | | 8,123 |
| 28,476 | | | 28,476 |
| 468,086 | | | 468,086 |
| 436,247 | | | 436,247 |
| 1,571 | | | 1,571 |
| 15,344 | | | 15,344 |
| 52,884 | | | 52,884 |
| 215,717 | | | 215,717 |
| 288 | | | 288 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 73,010 | | | 73,010 |
| 412,848 | | | 412,848 |
| | | 7,580,359 | -7,580,359 |
| | | 78,068 | -78,068 |
| | | 76,079 | -76,07 |
| 36,416 | | 36,631 | -21 |
| 81,334 | | 77,179 | 4,15 |
| 68,383 | | | 68,38 |
| 749,741 | | 792,898 | -43,15 |
| 602,347 | | 616,747 | -14,40 |
| 405,019 | | 404,233 | 78 |
| 275,317 | | | 275,31 |
| 892,495 | | 955,360 | -62,86 |
| 475,926 | | 515,749 | -39,82 |
| 439,294 | | 460,078 | -20,78 |
| 271,706 | | | 271,70 |
| 1,155,721 | | 1,251,408 | -95,68 |
| 83,748 | | | 83,74 |
| 834,083 | | 903,307 | -69,22 |
| 237,659 | | | 237,65 |
| 1,261 | | 1,362 | -10 |
| 1,259,538 | | | 1,259,53 |
| 407,328 | | 455,690 | -48,36 |
| 2,977,184 | | 3,018,192 | -41,00 |
| 5,293,724 | | | 5,293,72 |
| 12,310 | | 12,847 | -53 |
| 448,971 | | 438,961 | 10,01 |
| 3,938,739 | | 3,451,618 | 487,12 |
| 243,203 | | 248,491 | -5,28 |
| 511,134 | | 531,031 | -19,89 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|---|
| 31,933 | | 33,176 | -1,24 |
| 452,463 | | 455,535 | -3,07 |
| 214,139 | | 216,229 | -2,09 |
| 119,253 | | 124,533 | -5,28 |
| 71,068 | | 71,517 | -44 |
| 53,108 | | 53,444 | -33 |
| 20,208 | | | 20,20 |
| 471,075 | | 426,826 | 44,24 |
| 417,746 | | | 417,74 |
| 191,392 | | 177,936 | 13,45 |
| 997,177 | | 954,346 | 42,83 |
| 417,605 | | | 417,60 |
| 153,888 | | 145,383 | 8,50 |
| 395,713 | | | 395,71 |
| 247,922 | | 226,365 | 21,55 |
| 43,751 | | | 43,7! |
| 378,229 | | 338,943 | 39,28 |
| 522,317 | | | 522,31 |
| 1,342,595 | | 1,538,320 | -195,72 |
| 1,311,189 | | 1,453,769 | -142,58 |
| 1,415,349 | | 1,552,701 | -137,35 |
| 348,081 | | 431,097 | -83,01 |
| 256,480 | | 314,630 | -58,15 |
| 407,266 | | 457,523 | -50,25 |
| 325,380 | | 357,032 | -31,65 |
| 331,647 | | 357,469 | -25,82 |
| 128,240 | | 140,015 | -11,77 |
| 128,240 | | 132,675 | -4,43 |
| 21,116 | | 22,431 | -1,31 |
| 128,240 | | 128,835 | -59 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basıs plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 889,829 | | 845,005 | 44,824 |
| 1,969,569 | | | 1,969,569 |
| 393,458 | | 1 | 393,457 |
| 1,617,548 | | | 1,617,548 |
| 22,929 | | 23,722 | -79 |
| 733,335 | | | 733,33 |
| 648,911 | | 673,988 | -25,07 |
| 255,767 | | 271,788 | -16,02 |
| 3,031,202 | | | 3,031,20 |
| 17,335 | | 18,552 | -1,21 |
| 558,122 | | 530,763 | 27,359 |
| 762,092 | | 724,734 | 37,35 |
| 2,498,799 | | | 2,498,79 |
| 158,452 | | | 158,45 |
| 55,831 | | 55,736 | 9. |
| 14,298 | | | 14,29 |
| 117,731 | | 81,468 | 36,26 |
| 50,067 | | | 50,06 |
| 3,331 | | | 3,33 |
| 596,919 | | | 596,91 |
| 734,897 | | 670,714 | 64,18 |
| 198,555 | | | 198,55 |
| 271,057 | | | 271,05 |
| 977,941 | | | 977,94 |
| 132,103 | | | 132,10 |
| 1,344,402 | | | 1,344,40 |
| 1,016,261 | | | 1,016,26 |
| 307,862 | | | 307,86 |
| 661,692 | | | 661,69 |
| 282,463 | | | 282,46 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| 528,456 | | | 528,456 |
| 313,172 | | | 313,17 |
| 678,327 | | | 678,32 |
| 6,309,623 | | | 6,309,62 |
| 421,399 | | | 421,399 |
| 216,606 | | | 216,60 |
| 44,612 | | | 44,61 |
| 452,187 | | | 452,18 |
| 278,857 | | | 278,85 |
| 285,830 | | | 285,83 |
| 571,661 | | | 571,66 |
| 69,231 | | 65,561 | 3,67 |
| 78,536 | | 74,373 | 4,16 |
| 104,416 | | | 104,41 |
| 423,526 | | | 423,52 |
| 361,837 | | | 361,83 |
| 290,271 | | | 290,27 |
| 507,533 | | | 507,53 |
| 625,256 | | | 625,25 |
| 2,204,591 | | | 2,204,59 |
| 833,630 | | | 833,63 |
| 145,959 | | | 145,95 |
| 974,474 | | | 974,47 |
| 222,039 | | | 222,03 |
| 238,820 | | | 238,82 |
| 5,109 | | | 5,10 |
| 110,925 | | | 110,92 |
| | | 647,305 | -647,30 |
| 2,351,599 | | | 2,351,59 |
| 351,262 | | | 351,26 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| | | 777,954 | -777,95 |
| | | 777,954 | -777,95 |
| | | 518,636 | -518,63 |
| | | 414,909 | -414,90 |
| | | 414,909 | -414,90 |
| | | 363,045 | -363,04 |
| | | 363,045 | -363,04 |
| | | 259,318 | -259,31 |
| | | 259,318 | -259,31 |
| | | 259,318 | -259,31 |
| | | 259,318 | -259,31 |
| | | 259,318 | -259,31 |
| | | 259,318 | -259,31 |
| 139,494 | | | 139,49 |
| 343,652 | | | 343,65 |
| 104,447 | | | 104,44 |
| 16,003 | | | 16,00 |
| 10,291 | | | 10,29 |
| 4,483,213 | | | 4,483,2 |
| 355,642 | | | 355,64 |
| 1,259,655 | | | 1,259,65 |
| 324,145 | | | 324,14 |
| 218,387 | | | 218,38 |
| 31,806 | | | 31,80 |
| 464,633 | | | 464,63 |
| 102,023 | | | 102,02 |
| 299,117 | | | 299,11 |
| 90,160 | | 83,163 | 6,99 |
| 310,890 | | | 310,89 |
| 586,663 | | | 586,66 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|---|--|---|
| 55,099 | | | 55,09 |
| | | 60,095 | -60,09 |
| 396,000 | | | 396,00 |
| 235,550 | | | 235,55 |
| | | 106,991 | -106,99 |
| | | 168,175 | -168,17 |
| | | 84,087 | -84,08 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| | | 42,044 | -42,04 |
| 199,844 | | | 199,84 |
| 81,448 | | | 81,44 |
| 1,238,472 | | | 1,238,4 |
| 1,527,522 | | | 1,527,5 |
| 25,237 | | | 25,2 |
| 32,991 | | | 32,99 |
| 1,345,938 | | 1,248,830 | 97,10 |
| 25,574,072 | | 23,751,170 | 1,822,90 |
| 261,760 | | 277,552 | -15,79 |
| 121,311 | | 131,009 | -9,69 |
| 81,136 | | 86,031 | -4,89 |
| 40,713 | | 44,060 | -3,34 |
| 27,402 | | 27,402 | |
| 511,738 | | 503,502 | 8,23 |
| 54,133,905 | | 47,038,165 | 7,095,74 |
| 475,280 | | 404,365 | 70,9: |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 581,516 | | 499,591 | 81,92 |
| 4,218,484 | | 3,645,068 | 573,41 |
| 6,500,000 | | 5,755,974 | 744,02 |
| 2,600,000 | | 2,271,952 | 328,04 |
| 10,090,166 | | 10,192,074 | -101,90 |
| 6,500,000 | | 4,625,711 | 1,874,28 |
| 14,438 | | 9,432 | 5,00 |
| 850,000 | | 560,857 | 289,14 |
| 1,000,000 | | 908,584 | 91,41 |
| 608,113 | | 568,986 | 39,12 |
| 991,887 | | 938,346 | 53,54 |
| 24,717,000 | | 25,823,999 | -1,106,99 |
| 17,283,000 | | 18,044,181 | -761,18 |
| 349,430 | | 364,820 | -15,39 |
| 1,185,175 | | 1,101,846 | 83,32 |
| 13,114,825 | | 12,353,089 | 761,73 |
| 4,000,000 | | 3,095,528 | 904,47 |
| 1,600,000 | | 1,061,987 | 538,0: |
| 13,000,000 | | 10,982,519 | 2,017,48 |
| 819 | | 656 | 16 |
| 599,181 | | 483,955 | 115,22 |
| 2,458,661 | | 2,292,870 | 165,79 |
| 452,500 | | 410,225 | 42,27 |
| 547,500 | | 495,987 | 51,51 |
| 1,100,000 | | 1,107,717 | -7,7: |
| 1,723,000 | | 1,741,419 | -18,41 |
| 277,000 | | 279,961 | -2,96 |
| 400,000 | | 452,519 | -52,53 |
| 475,000 | | 562,150 | -87,15 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|---|
| 25,000 | | 29,587 | -4,58 |
| 1,250,000 | | 1,595,580 | -345,58 |
| 27,926 | | 35,682 | -7,75 |
| 113,028 | | 108,487 | 4,54 |
| 2,000,000 | | 1,920,513 | 79,48 |
| 4,502,225 | | 3,500,000 | 1,002,22 |
| 7,497,775 | | 5,826,673 | 1,671,10 |
| 1,600,000 | | 1,182,043 | 417,95 |
| 1,384,969 | | 910,797 | 474,17 |
| 1,700,000 | | 1,611,499 | 88,50 |
| 1,232,871 | | 1,239,560 | -6,68 |
| 8,000,000 | | 6,282,252 | 1,717,74 |
| 1,200,000 | | 942,897 | 257,10 |
| 768,735 | | 644,653 | 124,08 |
| 722,529 | | 743,275 | -20,74 |
| 2,300,000 | | 1,724,351 | 575,64 |
| 1,795,857 | | 1,361,121 | 434,73 |
| 2,700,000 | | 1,746,273 | 953,72 |
| 500,000 | | 294,751 | 205,24 |
| 16,901,735 | | 13,860,459 | 3,041,27 |
| | | 1,720,932 | -1,720,93 |
| 0 | | 916,653 | -916,65 |
| 0 | | 734,056 | -734,05 |
| | | 550,542 | -550,54 |
| 0 | | 550,542 | -550,54 |
| 0 | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| 0 | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| 0 | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| | | 412,907 | -412,90 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed | (g) Cost or other basis | (h) Gaın or (loss) |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| | (or allowable) | plus expense of sale | (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
| | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| | | 412,907 | -412,90 |
| | | 297,293 | -297,29 |
| | | 275,271 | -275,27 |
| | | 275,271 | -275,27 |
| | | 275,271 | -275,27 |
| | | 247,744 | -247,74 |
| | | 222,970 | -222,97 |
| | | 206,453 | -206,4! |
| | | 181,679 | -181,67 |
| | | 76,823 | -76,83 |
| 53,563 | | | 53,5 |
| 53,563 | | | 53,50 |
| 107,126 | | | 107,12 |
| 107,126 | | | 107,1 |
| 107,126 | | | 107,1 |
| | | 475,938 | -475,93 |
| | | 396,615 | -396,6 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,1 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,1 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,1 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,1 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |
| | | 337,123 | -337,12 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| | | 317,292 | -317,29 |
| | | 96,622 | -96,62 |
| | | 546,848 | -546,84 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| | | 273,424 | -273,42 |
| C | | 943,321 | -943,32 |
| | | 786,100 | -786,10 |
| | | 628,880 | -628,88 |
| | | 471,660 | -471,66 |
| | | 471,660 | -471,66 |
| | | 471,660 | -471,66 |
| | | 471,660 | -471,66 |
| | | 471,660 | -471,66 |
| | | 471,660 | -471,66 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 314,440 | -314,44 |
| | | 157,220 | -157,2 |
| | | 236,303 | -236,30 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| | | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| (| | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| (| | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| (| | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| (| | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| (| | 821,622 | -821,6 |
| (| | 772,198 | -772,19 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns e - h

| (e) Gross sales price | (f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable) | (g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale | (h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g) |
|-----------------------|--|---|---|
| | | 1,278,487 | -1,278,487 |
| 5,619,068 | | 0 | 5,619,068 |
| 1,001,014,491 | | 625,801,631 | 375,212,860 |
| 5,972,878,957 | | 5,968,749,609 | 4,129,348 |
| 71,711,939 | | 0 | 71,711,939 |
| 7,740,552 | | 0 | 7,740,552 |
| 139,938 | | 0 | 139,938 |
| 79,577,366 | | 0 | 79,577,366 |
| 21,334,756 | | 0 | 21,334,756 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Cim DDCii Tuit II Cupite | il Gallis alla Eosses for Ta | x on antestinent ancome | T |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|--|
| Complete only for assets show | ng gaın ın column (h) and owned b | by the foundation on 12/31/69 | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 1,528 |
| | | | 1,500 |
| | | | 1,558 |
| | | | 41,974,003 |
| | | | 1,835 |
| | | | -30,257 |
| | | | -603,436 |
| - | | | 5,346 |
| | | | -494,208 |
| | | | -2,333 |
| | | | -502 |
| | | | -1,175 |
| | | | 4,851 |
| | | | 23,243 |
| | | | 836,199 |
| | | | -678,173 |
| | | | -8,817 |
| | | | -3,679 |
| | | | 877,600 |
| | | | 2,331,006 |
| | | | 4,379,503 |
| | | | 675,073 |
| | | | 111,765 |
| | | | 121,018 |
| | | | 45,775 |
| | | | 2,440,391 |
| | | | 542,825 |
| | | | 2,774 |
| | | | 1,145,327 |
| | | | 538,481 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing | omplete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
|----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 102,654 |
| | | | 173,581 |
| | | | 213,718 |
| | | | 139,033 |
| | | | 34,343 |
| | | | 2,351,308 |
| | | | 334,877 |
| | | | 547,702 |
| | | | 377,738 |
| | | | 1,515,884 |
| | | | 381,064 |
| | | | 477,454 |
| | | | -1,768,81 |
| | | | -334,499 |
| | | | -399,777 |
| | | | -1,036,94 |
| | | | -142,409 |
| | | | -7,236,09 |
| | | | -370,594 |
| | | | -51,84 |
| | | | -4,71 |
| | | | -51,728 |
| | | | -92,664 |
| | | | 16,430 |
| | | | 284,679 |
| | | | 123,883 |
| | | | 626,94! |
| | | | -11,691,950 |
| | | | -10,467,393 |
| | | | . , |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | |
|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| | | | |
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) A djusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (1) over col (j), If any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 737,879 |
| | | | 1,795,653 |
| | | | 134,793 |
| | | | 1,032,625 |
| | | | 3,686,888 |
| | | | 7,705,211 |
| | | | 34,575 |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | 19,228 |
| | | | 21,401 |
| | | | 21,401 |
| | | | 75,094 |
| | | | 78,484 |
| | | | 377,475 |
| | | | 1,175,417 |
| | | | 38 |
| | | | 53 |
| | | | 285 |
| | | | 981 |
| | | | 7,499 |
| | | | 333,007 |
| | | | 670,260 |
| | | | -2,060 |
| | | | 103 |
| | | | 143 |
| | | | 765 |
| | | | 2,406 |
| | | | 2,630 |
| | | | 891,840 |
| | | | 1,797,538 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| | | ar dams and Losses for Te | _ |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or | Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
| Losses (from col (h)) | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 |
| -382 | | | |
| 73 | | | |
| 101 | | | |
| 360 | | | |
| 541 | | | |
| 828 | | | |
| 1,859 | | | |
| 630,621 | | | |
| 1,271,041 | | | |
| 71 | | | |
| 99 | | | |
| 529 | | | |
| 1,819 | | | |
| 15,067 | | | |
| 616,828 | | | |
| 1,243,328 | | | |
| 99 | | | |
| 138 | | | |
| 741 | | | |
| 2,547 | | | |
| 862,689 | | | |
| 1,741,299 | | | |
| 10,631 | | | |
| 39 | | | |
| 5 5 | | | |
| 294 | | | |
| 1,011 | | | |
| 5,602 | | | - |
| 341,958 | | | |
| 691,179 | | | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| | | | orm 330FT Fart IV Capit |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
| col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 |
| 84 | | | |
| 116 | | | |
| 624 | | | |
| 2,146 | | | |
| 13,137 | | | |
| 724,661 | | | |
| 1,466,741 | | | |
| 38 | | | |
| 53 | | | |
| 286 | | | - |
| 983 | | | |
| 11,642 | | | |
| 331,622 | | | |
| 672,141 | | | |
| 66 | | | |
| 91 | | | |
| 489 | | | |
| 1,681 | | | |
| 20,517 | | | |
| 566,097 | | | |
| 1,148,965 | | | |
| 122 | | | |
| 169 | | | |
| 908 | | | |
| 3,121 | | | |
| 24,935 | | | |
| 1,049,583 | | | |
| 2,133,189 | | | |
| 90 | | | |
| 125 | | | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | |
|---|----------------|-------------------------------|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 (j) Adjusted basis (k) Excess of col (i) | | | col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
| (1) 1 11 V us of 12/51/05 | as of 12/31/69 | over col (j), if any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 671 |
| | | | 2,305 |
| | | | 23,829 |
| | | | 774,238 |
| | | | 1,575,732 |
| | | | 59 |
| | | | 82 |
| | | | 438 |
| | | | 1,504 |
| | | | 25,276 |
| | | | 504,551 |
| | | | 1,028,275 |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | 10 |
| | | | 82 |
| | | | 1,243 |
| | | | 1,807 |
| | | | 10,664 |
| | | | 15,504 |
| | | | 107,431 |
| | | | 808,510 |
| | | | 472 |
| | | | 4,047 |
| | | | 2,396 |
| | | | 20,559 |
| | | | 5,037 |
| | | | 43,212 |
| | | | 1,022,095 |
| | | | 4,180 |
| | | | 35,862 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (յ), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 1,588 |
| | | | 13,625 |
| | | | 155,032 |
| | | | 1,316 |
| | | | 11,286 |
| | | | 2,511 |
| | | | 21,543 |
| | | | 1,551 |
| | | | 13,308 |
| | | | 1,674 |
| | | | 14,361 |
| | | | 2,930 |
| | | | 25,134 |
| | | | 11,833 |
| | | | 24,64 |
| | | | 51,326 |
| | | | 101,506 |
| | | | 2,095,859 |
| | | | 1,021,184 |
| | | | 1,770,504 |
| | | | 981,041 |
| | | | 77,867 |
| | | | 357,054 |
| | | | 118,670 |
| | | | 144,938 |
| | | | 1,140,000 |
| | | | 466,667 |
| | | | 800,000 |
| | | | 733,333 |
| | | | 1,453,617 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 97,099 |
| | | | 441,534 |
| | | | 1,537,214 |
| | | | 658,210 |
| | | | 21,798 |
| | | | 322,200 |
| | | | 266,534 |
| | | | 610,296 |
| | | | 341,349 |
| | | | 243,925 |
| | | | 327,188 |
| | | | -102,425 |
| | | | 86,095 |
| | | | 163,034 |
| | | | 222,603 |
| | | | 5,023 |
| | | | 605,574 |
| | | | 5,438 |
| | | | 306,537 |
| | | | 16,486 |
| | | | 636,616 |
| | | | 3,307 |
| | | | 234,628 |
| | | | 2,902 |
| | | | 137,122 |
| | | | 46,187 |
| | | | 1,799,337 |
| | | | 6,199 |
| | | | 663,254 |
| | | | 288,742 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 1,606,659 |
| | | | 316,989 |
| | | | 292,361 |
| | | | 430,874 |
| | | | 1,022,329 |
| | | | 1,650,683 |
| | | | 351,248 |
| | | | 1,997,102 |
| | | | 15,977 |
| | | | 3,068,203 |
| | | | 6,466 |
| | | | 153,708 |
| | | | 6,056 |
| | | | 185,428 |
| | | | 4,722 |
| | | | 146,132 |
| | | | 195,322 |
| | | | 64,302 |
| | | | 30,412 |
| | | | 2,722 |
| | | | 63,110 |
| | | | 72,864 |
| | | | 2,002 |
| | | | 65,797 |
| | | | 123 |
| | | | 818,613 |
| | | | 3,107,446 |
| | | | 38,767 |
| | | | 38,767 |
| | | | 38,767 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | |
|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) A djusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (i) over col (j), if any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 38,767 |
| | | | 58,150 |
| | | | 58,150 |
| | | | 77,534 |
| | | | 77,534 |
| | | | 77,534 |
| | | | 271,369 |
| | | | 12,554 |
| | | | 15,625 |
| | | | 30,129 |
| | | | 38,917 |
| | | | 75,950 |
| | | | 166,964 |
| | | | 276,182 |
| | | | 4,116,284 |
| | | | 374,950 |
| | | | 218,728 |
| | | | 5,389,560 |
| | | | 200,781 |
| | | | 1,789,239 |
| | | | 21,539 |
| | | | 188,061 |
| | | | 2,431,803 |
| | | | 1,448,731 |
| | | | 148,800 |
| | | | 80,850 |
| | | | -27,600 |
| | | | 1,883,499 |
| | | | 44,429 |
| | | | 230,532 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|---|
| | | | col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 70,795 |
| | | | 979,230 |
| | | | 172,608 |
| | | | 169,072 |
| | | | 226,611 |
| | | | 251,392 |
| | | | 2,391 |
| | | | 2,885 |
| | | | 9,829 |
| | | | 20,088 |
| | | | 659,086 |
| | | | 337,330 |
| | | | 71,126 |
| | | | 7,620 |
| | | | 183,029 |
| | | | 108,560 |
| | | | 514,611 |
| | | | 2,745,533 |
| | | | 135,411 |
| | | | 33,889 |
| | | | 55,926 |
| | | | 3,522 |
| | | | 54,359 |
| | | | 4,674 |
| | | | 54,202 |
| | | | 476,209 |
| | | | 48,610 |
| | | | 907,620 |
| | | | 133,202 |
| | | | 935,394 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|---|---------------------------------------|---|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) A djusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 299,246 |
| | | | 862,368 |
| | | | 90,941 |
| | | | 862,953 |
| | | | 1,203,034 |
| | | | 3,684,825 |
| | | | 3,362,416 |
| | | | 5,343,235 |
| | | | 57,279 |
| | | | 175,780 |
| | | | 1,064,183 |
| | | | 30,967 |
| | | | 4,064,963 |
| | | | 57,488 |
| | | | 2,796,425 |
| | | | -197,944 |
| | | | -41,782 |
| | | | 256 |
| | | | 268 |
| | | | 293 |
| | | | 336 |
| | | | 340 |
| | | | 395 |
| | | | 448 |
| | | | 544 |
| | | | 880 |
| | | | 926 |
| | | | 1,436 |
| | | | 2,058 |
| | | | -150,328 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|---|-----------------------------------|--|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 16,07 |
| | | | 59,060 |
| | | | 253,13 |
| | | | 262,88 |
| | | | 55,91 |
| | | | -577,42 |
| | | | -577,42 |
| | | | -509,27 |
| | | | -412,44 |
| | | | -412,44 |
| | | | -412,44 |
| | | | -412,44 |
| | | | -412,44 |
| | | | -329,95 |
| | | | -329,95 |
| | | | -329,95 |
| | | | -329,95 |
| | | | -329,95 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| + | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |
| | | | -247,46 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|---|---|--|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 58,338 |
| | | | 100,772 |
| | | | 181,749 |
| | | | 120,242 |
| | | | 4,160 |
| | | | -2,999,639 |
| | | | -2,548,087 |
| | | | -785,628 |
| | | | -256,641 |
| | | | -248,752 |
| | | | -237,337 |
| | | | -133,013 |
| | | | -90,059 |
| | | | -63,010 |
| | | | -60,572 |
| | | | -45,386 |
| | | | -34,418 |
| | | | -27,259 |
| | | | -26,042 |
| | | | -23,384 |
| | | | -8,391 |
| | | | -5,439 |
| | | | 10,904 |
| | | | 31,005 |
| | | | 28,152 |
| | | | 10,855 |
| | | | 49,458 |
| | | | 248,895 |
| | | | 6,936 |
| | | | 41 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 268 |
| | | | 1,652 |
| | | | 2,172 |
| | | | 2,377 |
| | | | 2,731 |
| | | | 2,924 |
| | | | 3,113 |
| | | | 3,214 |
| | | | 8,672 |
| | | | 11,980 |
| | | | 15,977 |
| | | | 18,687 |
| | | | 19,656 |
| | | | 22,045 |
| | | | 24,133 |
| | | | 24,754 |
| | | | 27,205 |
| | | | 29,982 |
| | | | 59,901 |
| | | | 58 |
| | | | 374 |
| | | | 2,307 |
| | | | 3,033 |
| | | | 3,320 |
| | | | 3,814 |
| | | | 4,084 |
| | | | 4,348 |
| | | | 4,489 |
| | | | 12,113 |
| | | | 16,733 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 22,316 |
| | | | 26,102 |
| | | | 27,455 |
| | | | 30,792 |
| | | | 33,708 |
| | | | 34,575 |
| | | | 37,999 |
| | | | 83,667 |
| | | | 499,812 |
| | | | 10 |
| | | | 62 |
| | | | 382 |
| | | | 502 |
| | | | 549 |
| | | | 631 |
| | | | 675 |
| | | | 719 |
| | | | 742 |
| | | | 2,003 |
| | | | 2,767 |
| | | | 3,691 |
| | | | 4,317 |
| | | | 4,541 |
| | | | 5,093 |
| | | | 5,575 |
| | | | 5,718 |
| | | | 6,284 |
| | | | 13,837 |
| | | | 161,350 |
| | | | -272,719 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 4,210 |
| | | | 4,210 |
| | | | 4,210 |
| | | | 4,210 |
| | | | 4,210 |
| | | | 6,314 |
| | | | 6,314 |
| | | | 8,419 |
| | | | 8,419 |
| | | | 8,419 |
| | | | 8,419 |
| | | | 10,524 |
| | | | 10,524 |
| | | | 12,629 |
| | | | 16,838 |
| | | | 18,943 |
| | | | 31,572 |
| | | | 2,895 |
| | | | 2,895 |
| | | | 2,895 |
| | | | 2,895 |
| | | | 2,895 |
| | | | 4,342 |
| | | | 4,342 |
| | | | 5,790 |
| | | | 5,790 |
| | | | 5,790 |
| | | | 5,790 |
| | | | 7,237 |
| | | | 7,237 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (i) over col (j), if any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | 0,7 | 8,685 |
| | | | 11,579 |
| | | | 13,027 |
| | | | 21,711 |
| | | | 276,705 |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | 3 |
| | | | 4 |
| | | | 6 |
| | | | 8 |
| | | | 10 |
| | | | 12 |
| | | | 13 |
| | | | 15 |
| | | | 16 |
| | | | 17 |
| | | | 18 |
| | | | 34 |
| | | | 38 |
| | | | 58 |
| | | | 64 |
| | | | 72 |
| | | | 89 |
| | | | 95 |
| | | | 114 |
| | | | 161 |
| | | | 198 |
| | | | 289 |
| | | | 357 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets show | Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
|-------------------------------|---|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 482 |
| | | | 565 |
| | | | 592 |
| | | | 720 |
| | | | 753 |
| | | | 813 |
| | | | 865 |
| | | | 1,608 |
| | | | 1,775 |
| | | | 2,734 |
| | | | 3,039 |
| | | | 3,388 |
| | | | 4,181 |
| | | | 27,760 |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | 3 |
| | | | 3 |
| | | | 5 |
| | | | 6 |
| | | | 8 |
| | | | 10 |
| | | | 10 |
| | | | 12 |
| | | | 13 |
| | | | 14 |
| | | | 15 |
| | | | 28 |
| | | | 31 |
| | | | 42 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets shown | Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 47 |
| | | | 50 |
| | | | 53 |
| | | | 59 |
| | | | 71 |
| | | | 72 |
| | | | 87 |
| | | | 127 |
| | | | 157 |
| | | | 212 |
| | | | 248 |
| | | | 260 |
| | | | 317 |
| | | | 331 |
| | | | 358 |
| | | | 380 |
| | | | 707 |
| | | | 780 |
| | | | 1,202 |
| | | | 1,337 |
| | | | 1,490 |
| | | | 1,839 |
| | | | 5,207 |
| | | | 4 |
| | | | 4 |
| | | | 6 |
| | | | 7 |
| | | | 11 |
| | | | 14 |
| | | | 18 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| | Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 21 |
| | | | 22 |
| | | | 27 |
| | | | 28 |
| | | | 29 |
| | | | 31 |
| | | | 33 |
| | | | 34 |
| | | | 48 |
| | | | 59 |
| | | | 61 |
| | | | 67 |
| | | | 87 |
| | | | 104 |
| | | | 107 |
| | | | 115 |
| | | | 128 |
| | | | 145 |
| | | | 158 |
| | | | 170 |
| | | | 178 |
| | | | 216 |
| | | | 226 |
| | | | 244 |
| | | | 260 |
| | | | 483 |
| | | | 533 |
| | | | 821 |
| | | | 913 |
| | | | 1,017 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 1,256 |
| | | | 17,993 |
| | | | |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | 1 |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | 3 |
| | | | 3 |
| | | | - |
| | | | 2 |
| | | | |
| | | | 7 |
| | | | |
| | | | 1: |
| | | | 14 |
| | | | 15 |
| | | | 19 |
| | | | 8,123 |
| | | | 28,476 |
| | | | 468,086 |
| | | | 436,247 |
| | | | 1,571 |
| | | | 15,344 |
| | | | 52,884 |
| | | | 215,717 |
| | | | 288 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Capital dams and Losses for tax on investment income | | (D) Course (Col. (b) sour source | |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 73,010 |
| | | | 412,848 |
| | | | -7,580,359 |
| | | | -78,068 |
| | | | -76,079 |
| | | | -215 |
| | | | 4,155 |
| | | | 68,383 |
| | | | -43,157 |
| | | | -14,400 |
| | | | 786 |
| | | | 275,317 |
| | | | -62,865 |
| | | | -39,823 |
| | | | -20,784 |
| | | | 271,706 |
| | | | -95,687 |
| | | | 83,748 |
| | | | -69,224 |
| | | | 237,659 |
| | | | -101 |
| | | | 1,259,538 |
| | | | -48,362 |
| | | | -41,008 |
| | | | 5,293,724 |
| | | | -537 |
| | | | 10,010 |
| | | | 487,121 |
| | | | -5,288 |
| | | | -19,897 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | -1,243 |
| | | | -3,072 |
| | | | -2,090 |
| | | | -5,280 |
| | | | -449 |
| | | | -336 |
| | | | 20,208 |
| | | | 44,249 |
| | | | 417,746 |
| | | | 13,456 |
| | | | 42,831 |
| | | | 417,605 |
| | | | 8,505 |
| | | | 395,713 |
| | | | 21,557 |
| | | | 43,751 |
| | | | 39,286 |
| | | | 522,317 |
| | | | -195,725 |
| | | | -142,580 |
| | | | -137,352 |
| | | | -83,016 |
| | | | -58,150 |
| | | | -50,257 |
| | | | -31,652 |
| | | | -25,822 |
| | | | -11,775 |
| | | | -4,435 |
| | | | -1,315 |
| | | | -595 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (i) over col (j), if any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 44,824 |
| | | | 1,969,569 |
| | | | 393,457 |
| | | | 1,617,548 |
| | | | -793 |
| | | | 733,335 |
| | | | -25,077 |
| | | | -16,021 |
| | | | 3,031,202 |
| | | | -1,217 |
| | | | 27,359 |
| | | | 37,358 |
| | | | 2,498,799 |
| | | | 158,452 |
| | | | 95 |
| | | | 14,298 |
| | | | 36,263 |
| | | | 50,067 |
| | | | 3,331 |
| | | | 596,919 |
| | | | 64,183 |
| | | | 198,555 |
| | | | 271,057 |
| | | | 977,941 |
| | | | 132,103 |
| | | | 1,344,402 |
| | | | 1,016,261 |
| | | | 307,862 |
| | | | 661,692 |
| | | | 282,463 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 528,45 |
| | | | 313,17 |
| | | | 678,32 |
| | | | 6,309,62 |
| | | | 421,39 |
| | | | 216,60 |
| | | | 44,61 |
| | | | 452,18 |
| | | | 278,85 |
| | | | 285,83 |
| | | | 571,66 |
| | | | 3,67 |
| | | | 4,16 |
| | | | 104,41 |
| | | | 423,52 |
| | | | 361,83 |
| | | | 290,27 |
| | | | 507,53 |
| | | | 625,25 |
| | | | 2,204,59 |
| | | | 833,63 |
| | | | 145,95 |
| | | | 974,47 |
| | | | 222,03 |
| | | | 238,82 |
| | | | 5,10 |
| | | | 110,92 |
| | | | -647,30 |
| | | | 2,351,59 |
| | | | 351,26 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets shown | Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | -777,954 |
| | | | -777,954 |
| | | | -518,636 |
| | | | -414,909 |
| | | | -414,909 |
| | | | -363,045 |
| | | | -363,045 |
| | | | -259,318 |
| | | | -259,318 |
| | | | -259,318 |
| | | | -259,318 |
| | | | -259,318 |
| | | | -259,318 |
| | | | 139,494 |
| | | | 343,652 |
| | | | 104,447 |
| | | | 16,003 |
| | | | 10,291 |
| | | | 4,483,213 |
| | | | 355,642 |
| | | | 1,259,655 |
| | | | 324,145 |
| | | | 218,387 |
| | | | 31,806 |
| | | | 464,633 |
| | | | 102,023 |
| | | | 299,117 |
| | | | 6,997 |
| | | | 310,890 |
| | | | 586,663 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | |
|---|---------------------------------------|--|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) A djusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 55,099 |
| | | | -60,095 |
| | | | 396,000 |
| | | | 235,550 |
| | | | -106,991 |
| | | | -168,175 |
| | | | -84,087 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | -42,044 |
| | | | 199,844 |
| | | | 81,448 |
| | | | 1,238,472 |
| | | | 1,527,522 |
| | | | 25,237 |
| | | | 32,991 |
| | | | 97,108 |
| | | | 1,822,902 |
| | | | -15,792 |
| | | | -9,698 |
| | | | -4,895 |
| | | | -3,347 |
| | | | |
| | | | 8,236 |
| | | | 7,095,740 |
| | | | 70,915 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Jim JJoin Full IV Cupital | Gains and Losses for Ta | z on investment income | |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|-----------------------|
| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or | |
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (1) over col (j), if any | Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | 81,925 |
| | | | 573,416 |
| | | | 744,026 |
| | | | 328,048 |
| | | | -101,908 |
| | | | 1,874,289 |
| | | | 5,006 |
| | | | 289,143 |
| | | | 91,416 |
| | | | 39,127 |
| | | | 53,541 |
| | | | -1,106,999 |
| | | | -761,18 |
| | | | -15,390 |
| | | | 83,329 |
| | | | 761,736 |
| | | | 904,472 |
| | | | 538,013 |
| | | | 2,017,481 |
| | | | 163 |
| | | | 115,226 |
| | | | |
| | | | 165,791 |
| | | | 42,275 |
| | | | 51,513 |
| | | | -7,717 |
| | | | -18,419 |
| | | | -2,961 |
| | | | -52,519 |
| | | | -87,150 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| | ing gain in column (h) and owned | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------|---|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | | | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | O// ·· a··/ | -4,587 |
| | | | -345,580 |
| | | | -7,756 |
| - | | | 4,541 |
| | | | 79,487 |
| - | | | 1,002,225 |
| | | | 1,671,102 |
| | | | 417,957 |
| | | | 474,172 |
| | | | 88,501 |
| | | | -6,689 |
| | | | 1,717,748 |
| | | | 257,103 |
| | | | 124,082 |
| | | | -20,746 |
| | | | 575,649 |
| | | | 434,736 |
| | | | 953,727 |
| | | | 205,249 |
| | | | 3,041,276 |
| | | | -1,720,932 |
| | | | -916,653 |
| | | | -734,056 |
| | | | -550,542 |
| | | | -550,542 |
| | | | -412,907 |
| | | | -412,907 |
| | | | -412,907 |
| | | | -412,907 |
| | | | -412,907 |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | | |
|---|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | FMV as of 12/31/69 (j) Adjusted basis (k) Excess of col (i) as of 12/31/69 over col (j), if any | | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) | |
| | | | -412,907 | |
| | | | -412,907 | |
| | | | -412,907 | |
| | | | -297,293 | |
| | | | -275,271 | |
| | | | -275,271 | |
| | | | -275,271 | |
| | | | -247,744 | |
| | | | -222,970 | |
| | | | -206,453 | |
| | | | -181,679 | |
| | | | -76,823 | |
| | | | 53,563 | |
| | | | 53,563 | |
| | | | 107,126 | |
| | | | 107,126 | |
| | | | 107,126 | |
| | | | -475,938 | |
| | | | -396,615 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |
| | | | -337,123 | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus | | |
|---|--|-------------------------------|---|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis (k) Excess of col (i) as of 12/31/69 over col (j), if any | | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) | |
| | | | -317,292 | |
| | | | -96,622 | |
| | | | -546,848 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -273,424 | |
| | | | -943,321 | |
| | | | -786,100 | |
| | | | -628,880 | |
| | | | -471,660 | |
| | | | -471,660 | |
| | | | -471,660 | |
| | | | -471,660 | |
| | | | -471,660 | |
| | | | -471,660 | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|-----------------------|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | Losses (from col (h)) | |
| | | | -314,440 | |
| | | | -314,440 | |
| | | | -314,44 | |
| | | | -314,440 | |
| | | | -314,44 | |
| | | | -314,444 | |
| | | | -314,44 | |
| | | | -314,44 | |
| | | | -157,22 | |
| | | | -236,30 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,622 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -821,62 | |
| | | | -772,198 | |

Form 990PF Part IV - Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income - Columns i - I

| omplete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69 | | | (I) Gains (Col (h) gain minus |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| (i) F M V as of 12/31/69 | (j) A djusted basis as of 12/31/69 | (k) Excess of col (ı) over col (j), ıf any | col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h)) |
| | | | -1,278,487 |
| | | | 5,619,068 |
| | | | 375,212,860 |
| | | | 4,129,348 |
| | | | 71,711,939 |
| | | | 7,740,552 |
| | | | 139,938 |
| | | | 79,577,366 |
| | | | 21,334,756 |

Form 990PF Part VIII Line 1 - List all officers, directors, trustees, foundation managers and their compensation

| (a) Name and address | (b) Title, and average hours per week | (c) Compensation (If not paid, enter | (d) Contributions to employee benefit | (e) Expense account, |
|--|--|---|---|----------------------|
| | hours per week devoted to position | (If not paid, enter -0-) | employee benefit plans and deferred compensation | other allowances |
| DARREN C WALKER | PRESIDENT & | 573,886 | 103,600 | 9,630 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | TRUSTEE, BEGAN 9/6 | | | |
| LUIS A UBINAS | PRESIDENT & | 1,891,441 | 109,294 | 1,655 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | TRUSTEE, ENDED 9/5 45 0 | | | |
| ERIC W DOPPSTADT | VP & CHIEF | 1,485,000 | 111,288 | 1,185 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | OFFICER 450 | | | |
| NICHOLAS M GABRIEL C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | V P , C F O & TREASURER 45 0 | 623,696 | 104,556 | 3,463 |
| JOHN L COLBORN SO | V P OPERATIONS, ENDED 10/31 45 0 | 843,549 | 102,113 | 5,068 |
| NEWYORK, NY 10017 | V P OF | 462.407 | 100 000 | 2 24 5 |
| MARTA LOURDES TELLADO C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | COMMUNICATIONS 45 0 | 463,487 | 100,890 | 2,315 |
| PABLO J FARIAS 📆 | VP ECONOMIC | 463,367 | 111,141 | 1,930 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | OPPTY, ENDED 3/31 45 0 | | | |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION | VP DEM RTS & JUST, ENDED 10/31 45 0 | 425,661 | 96,322 | 778 |
| NEW YORK, NY 10017 RICARDO A CASTRO | VP, SEC & GEN CNSL, | 353,040 | 59,204 | 1,897 |
| C/O THE FORDFOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | BEGAN 4/1 45 0 | 333,040 | 33,204 | 1,037 |
| KEN MONTEIRO 📆 | ACTING SEC/GEN CNSL ENDED 3/31 | 321,475 | 107,210 | 5,107 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | 450 | | | |
| MARTIN ABREGU | VP DEM RTS & JUST, BEGAN 11/1 | 251,502 | 83,159 | 40,495 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | 450 | | | |
| HILLARY PENNINGTON C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | VP EDU & FE , BEGAN 9/30 45 0 | 205,007 | 20,923 | 15,098 |
| IRENE HIRANO INOUYE | TRUSTEE & CHAIR OF THE BOARD | 33,000 | | 219 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | 0 | | | |
| KOFI APPENTENG 5 C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 219 |
| NEW YORK, NY 10017 | TRUCTEE | 22.000 | | 411 |
| TIM BERNERS-LEE | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 411 |
| NEWYORK,NY 10017 | TRUCTEE | 20.000 | | 210 |
| AFSANEH M BESCHLOSS | TRUSTEE 0 | 29,000 | | 219 |
| NEWYORK, NY 10017 | TRUCTEE | 22.000 | | 219 |
| MARTIN EAKES C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 219 |
| AMY FALLS | TRUSTEE, BEGAN | 0 | | 32 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | 0 10/29 | | | |
| JULIET V GARCIA 📆 | TRUSTEE | 29,000 | | 219 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | | | | |
| CLIFFORD HUDSON 📆 | TRUSTEE | 33,000 | | 219 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | - | | | |
| ROBERT S KAPLAN | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 219 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | Ŭ | | | |
| THURGOOD MARSHALL JR 📆 | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 523 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | | | | |
| N R NARAYANA MURTHY | TRUSTEE 0 | 0 | | 219 |
| C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION NEW YORK, NY 10017 | | | | |
| PETER A NADOSY 5 C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 219 |
| NEW YORK, NY 10017 | TDUCTEE | 22.000 | | 212 |
| CECILE RICHARDS 📆 C/O THE FORD FOUNDATION | TRUSTEE 0 | 33,000 | | 219 |
| NEWYORK, NY 10017 | | | | |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors Inc NONE PС Core support for the Women in 500,000 the World Foundation to raise 6 West 48th Street 10th Floor New York, NY 10036 visibility and foster collaboration among organizations and individuals working to advance rights for women and girls Economic Policy Institute 1333 H NONE PС For research policy analysis 375,000 Street NW Suite 300 East Tow and technical assistance to stakeholders at the state and Washington, DC 200054707 federal level on economic labor market and employment issues NONE ΡF National Forum for Communication To strengthen civil society 125,000 Democratization Setor comercial Sul capacity to develop SCS quadra 06 mobilization communication Brasilia, DF 70327-900 and advocacy initiatives that promote freedom of expression in communications policies New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut NONE PС Core support for the 750,000 Groundswell Funds Catalyst Avenue NW Suite 30 Washington, DC 20036 Fund to increase resources for US based women of color led reproductive justice efforts РС NONE New York University Bobst Library To launch the Ford Foundation 470,000 70 Washington Square Law School Public Interest New York, NY 10003 Fellowship Program to place first and second year law students as summer interns with foundation grantees working on issues of social justice NONE The Financial Innovations Center Inc PCFor the Compass Principles 550,000 20 North Clark Suite 1950 initiative consumer and market Chicago, IL 60602 research and industry engagement to improve access to affordable high quality financial services for low and moderate income consumers The Institute for College Access and 1,000,000 NONE PС To advance national and state Success Inc 405 14th Street 11th policies to support student Floor access and success and Oakland, CA 94612 promote consumer and taxpayer protections to reduce the burden of student debt NONE PС For the UCLA Labor Centers The Regents of the University of 250,000 California Los An Box 951405 Dream Resource Center to promote equal access to Murphy Hall 2147 Los Angeles, CA 900951405 postsecondary education by developing educational resources support and leadership development for immigrant students Vera Institute of Justice Inc 233 NONE PС To develop pilot and document 1,000,000 Broadway 12th Floor postsecondary education and New York, NY 10279 re entry programs for incarcerated and recently released ex offenders in North Carolina and New Jersey NONE SOI General support to promote and 500,000 Center for Responsible Lending PO Box 3619 protect home ownership and Durham, NC 27702 family wealth and combat predatory lending with a focus on low income families communities of color and other economically vulnerable populations 185,000 NONE United Nations Development To place young professionals Programme 336 East 45th Street interns and management New York, NY 100173400 trainees with Indias National Rural Livelihood Mission to help the NRLM plan and deliver its poverty reduction and livelihoods promotion program WNET 825 Eighth Avenue NONE PCTo produce MetroFocus a multi 250,000 New York, NY 100197435 platform news and information portal that provides the New York metropolitan area with coverage of critical issues that affect the regions diverse communities NC Alternative Credit Technologies LLC NONE For the Social Performance 825,000 PO Box 53296 Task Force to promote Washington, DC 20009 transparency about the social outcomes achieved by microfinance institutions and increase their effectiveness in improving the lives of poor people A Better Balance 80 Maiden Lane 175,000 NONE P.C. General support to promote equality and expand choices for Suite 606 New York, NY 10038 men and women at all income levels so that they may care for their families without sacrificing their economic security PС NONE 500,000 Family Values at Work A Multi State General support to establish paid sick days and family leave Consortium Inc 207 East Buffalo Street Suite 211 insurance as new labor Milwaukee, WI 53202 standards at the state and federal levels 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| National Wildlife Federation Inc 11100 Wildlife Center Drive Reston, VA 201905362 | NONE | PC | To create value chains for limited resource landowners in the Black Belt region of the southeastern United States | 252,101 |
| Chico Mendes Memorial Rua Itupava 1220 Curitiba, PR 80045-330 BR | NONE | PF | For the National Council of Extractive People to participate in the development and monitor the implementation of public policies that benefit traditional communities in the Amazons Extractive Reserves | 110,000 |
| National Human Services Assembly 1101 14th Street Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To implement a pilot project using the human resources departments of nonprofit organizations to help their low income employees access public benefits | 142,000 |
| The International Centre for the Legal Protection New Loom House London E1 1LU UK | NONE | PC | Final general support to advance human rights worldwide through the use of international and comparative law and mechanisms | 250,000 |
| Council on Foreign Relations Inc 58 East 68th Street New York, NY 10065 | NONE | PC | For research publications outreach and educational activities on US Cuba relations | 112,000 |
| Technoserve Inc 1 Mechanic Street Norwalk, CT 06850 | NONE | PC | For technical assistance to help Esoko Zimbabwe implement its mobile phone based information platform for poor farmers and to develop baseline data and indicators for measurement and evaluation | 485,000 |
| University of the Witwatersrand Private Bag 3 Johannesburg SF | NONE | PC | For the Society Work and Development Institutes Mining and Rural Land Transformation in South Africa project to conduct research on the impact of platinum mining from a rights based perspective | 240,000 |
| AIDS and Rights Alliance for Southern Africa 53 Mont Blanc Street Windhoek WA | NONE | PC | General support to strengthen civil societys capacity to advocate at national regional and global levels for a human rights based approach to HIV AIDS in Southern Africa | 250,000 |
| Institute of International Education Inc 809 United Nations Plaza New York, NY 100173580 | NONE | PC | For a global travel and learning fund for Chinese grantees | 2,190,000 |
| Organisation for Economic Co Operation and Develop 2 rue Andre Pascal 75775 Paris FR | NONE | PC | For the Inclusive Growth for Shared Prosperity initiative to combat inequality worldwide and ensure that prosperity is shared among all within society | 217,490 |
| Organization for Ethnic Community Development in H Apdo Postal 538 La Cieba Atlantida HO | NONE | NC | For research training legal assistance and the preparation of position papers to help Afro descendent communities in Honduras defend their territorial rights | 125,000 |
| Group of Analysis for Development Av Miguel Grau 915 Barranco Lima 4 PE | NONE | PC | To organize a regional seminar on census and ethnicity for government officials civil society and Afro descendant organizations and to help the Ministry of Culture conduct a survey of Afro Peruvians | 50,000 |
| Committee to Protect Journalists Inc 330 Seventh Avenue 11th Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | Tie off general support to promote press freedom worldwide and defend the right of journalists to report the news without fear of reprisal | 100,000 |
| Minnesota Council of Nonprofits Inc 2314 University Avenue Suite 20 St Paul, MN 551141802 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Minnesota Budget Project to provide timely credible and accessible research and analysis on budget and tax issues and promote policies that improve the lives of low income Minnesotans | 105,000 |
| Services and Advocacy for Gay Lesbian Bisexual and 305 7th Avenue Floor 15 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | For a strategic planning process to provide an organizational road map for SAGE over the next three to five years | 225,000 |
| Total | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | 🕨 3a | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PС 225,000 National Federation of Community For technical assistance Development Credi 39 Broadway research and advocacy to help Suite 2140 both community development New York, NY 100061850 and mainstream credit unions increase access to and the impact of their products and services in low income communities PC35,714 Howard University 2400 Sixth Street | NONE For the Center on Race and Wealth to provide training Washington, DC 20059 technical and research assistance to help state and regional asset building coalitions promote wealth creation by low income people and people of color Planned Parenthood Federation of NONE General support for health care 2,500,000 America Inc 434 West 33rd Street education and advocacy to ensure that all women have New York, NY 10001 access to the services they need to prevent unplanned pregnancy and make informed reproductive health decisions Rutgers The State University of New NONE PC Final core support for the 300,000 Center for Womens Global Jersey 83 Somerset Street New Brunswick, NJ 08901 Leadership to develop and facilitate womens leadership for human rights and social justice NONE РС 150,000 Public Citizen Foundation Inc 215 For Global Trade Watch to Pennsylvania Avenue SE study the impact of international trade and Washington, DC 200031155 investment agreements on the global financial crisis and the constraints these pacts place on domestic policy regulation International Council on Management NONE PС For leadership development to 383,993 of Population No 534 Jalan Lima build the capacity of young 68000 Ampang Selangor people in Indonesia to advocate for policies and programs that promote adolescent reproductive health and rights Tides Center The Presidio PO Box NONE PС Final core support for the 370,000 29907 International Network for San Francisco, CA 941290907 Economic Social and Cultural Rights to build a global movement to make human rights and social justice a reality for all Community Initiatives 354 Pine NONE PCFor the Democracy Center to 150,000 Street Suite 700 collaborate with the Institute San Francisco, CA 94104 for Policy Studies in an investigation of the links between trade and finance and the global financial crisis and promote new policy approaches NONE PС 250,000 ActionAid International Uganda PO For the Oil in Uganda Project to Box 676 collect analyze and Kampala disseminate data on land rights UG and oil with an emphasis on the implications of natural resource exploitation for women and other excluded groups PС Global Rights 1200 18th Street NW For research training and 105,797 Suite 602 advocacy on land rights in oil rich communities in Uganda Washington, DC 20036 and to promote greater government transparency with respect to management of the countrys natural resources TransFormca 436 14th Street NONE 175,000 To ensure that the Bay Areas Suite 600 implementation of SB 375 Oakland, CA 946122706 Californias groundbreaking law requiring regional planning for the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions benefits low income communities NONE Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M NC For training and technical 315,734 Street NW Suite 300 North assistance to help media rights and access and public service Washington, DC 20036 media nonprofits build communications capacity including messaging presentation skills and strategic planning РС NONE 300,000 Colorado Legacy Foundation 1660 For grant making and technical Lincoln Suite 2000 assistance to help Colorado Denver, CO 80264 school districts and schools plan and implement expanded learning time as part of the TIME Collaborative and to document the process РС NONE The National Association of Latino For grant making training and 250,000 Arts and Cultur 1208 Buena Vista technical assistance to San Antonio, TX 78207 strengthen the innovative intercultural work being done by organizations participating in the Supporting Diverse Arts Spaces initiative Rose Community Foundation 600 NONE РС 500,000 For grant making to build parent South Cherry Street Suite 1200 teacher and community Denver, CO 802461712 understanding of expanded learning time in Greater Denver and help them create scalable models that utilize expanded learning time strategies 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year National Day Laborer Organizing NONE PCFor workforce development 1,250,000 Network 675 South Park View Street initiatives grant making and technical assistance to Los Angeles, CA 90057 improve work conditions and create pathways to economic stability for day laborers and for organizational development Alternatives for the Small Agriculture РС For the State of Tocantins 130,000 ın Tocantın Rua Joao Heitor da Costa Permanent Forum for Quilombos to strengthen Augustinopolis, TO 77960-000 quilombola organizations and BR help them identify and demarcate their territories University of the Andes Cra 1 No NONE РС For the Human Rights and 260,000 18A 70 Edificio Pedro Nava Global Justice Programs Racial Discrimination Watch to Bogota provide scholarships for CO graduate study at US law schools to Afro Colombian lawyers Mountain Association for Community NONE РС Core support for the Kentucky 158,000 Economic Develo 433 Chestnut Center for Economic Policy to Street create economic opportunity Berea, KY 40403 and improve the quality of life for all Kentuckians through research analysis and public education Keystone Research Center Inc 412 NONE РС Core support for the 260,000 North Third Street Pennsylvania Budget and Harrisburg, PA 17101 Policy Center to provide independent credible analysis on state tax budget and related policy matters with a focus on their impact on working families Center for Public Policy Priorities NONE РС General support to improve 150,000 7020 Easy Wind Drive Suite 200 public policies to better the Austin, TX 787522361 economic and social conditions of low and moderate income Texans California Budget Project 1107 9th NONE РС General support for 300,000 independent fiscal and policy Street Suite 310 analysis and public education Sacramento, CA 95814 with the goal of improving public policies affecting the economic and social wellbeing of low and middle income Californians NONE РС To engage underrepresented 250,000 Nexus Community Partners 570 communities in the planning Asbury Street and implementation phases of Suite 207 St Paul, MN 551041850 the transit focused HUD funded Twin Cities Corridors of Opportunity Initiative for regional and economic development Proteus Fund Inc 15 Research Drive NONE РС For the Media Democracy Fund 800,000 Suite B donor collaborative to build Amherst, MA 01002 media policy field capacity through funder education and strategic grant making to national and grassroots organizations and campaigns Arıd Lands Information Network NONE РС 370,000 For the Sokopepe online market Eastern Africa Africa Alliance YMCA access portal and other Building PO Bo information and communication Nairobi technologies that help farmers improve their livelihoods and to promote citizen engagement through community journalism Arizona State University PO BOX NONE РС For the Center for American 128,387 877705 Culture to organize annual TEMPE, AZ 852877705 gatherings bringing together the directors of American culture centers at Chinese universities and their US based partner institutions Generation Schools Network Inc 540 NONE РС For the Knowledge Sharing 500,000 President Street Suite 1G Project to provide school Brooklyn, NY 11215 district leaders principals and state policy makers with new knowledge on cost effective strategies for expanding the school day and year Artspace Projects Inc 250 Third NONE РС To fund capital projects at 2,700,000 Avenue North emerging arts facilities in economically marginalized Suite 500 Minneapolis, MN 55401 culturally specific communities and for Phase 2 of a distance learning program for the foundations arts grantees Miami Light Project Inc PO Box NONE РС Final support for The Light Box 350.000 1048 at Goldman Warehouse its new Miami, FL 33137 multi partner arts space including artistic programming and to increase its cash reserve fund РС For policy advocacy to improve 800,000 National Consumer Law Center Inc 7 Winthrop Square 4th Floor regulation of consumer financial Boston, MA 02110 products and services for low income Americans promote sustainable homeownership and address student debt 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PС 85,000 El Salam Association for Social Care For a community based Bowait program in Upper Egypt to reduce child marriage and Assoit ΕG improve knowledge and life skills related to the reproductive health among young women German Caritas Association NONE NCTo combat child marriage raise 300,000 Deutscher Caritasverband ev awareness about sexuality and 79104 Freiburg im Breisgau reproductive health among rural youth and improve the quality of advocacy for HIV AIDS rights in Egypt Center for Community Change 1536 NONE PС For grassroots organizing and 700,000 U Street NW grant making to ensure that the Washington, DC 20009 voices of people of color women low wage workers and people with disabilities are heard in the debate on the future of Social Security Egyptian AIDS Society PO Box 382 NONE NCFor capacity building to 125,000 Sıdı Gaber Alexandrıa improve the standard of ΕG medical care for people living with HIV AIDS in designated government facilities in Alexandria and combat discrimination in health care settings PС 500,000 Brave New Foundation 501C3 10510 NONE For the Cuentame online community to organize Latinos Culver Boulevard Culver City, CA 90232 and the general public to challenge the growing anti Latino anti immigrant movement in the United States Polis Institute for Research Training NONE PC140,000 For the National Forum of and Advisory Rua Araujo 124 Urban Reform to develop and Sao Paulo, SP 01220-020 implement a national platform on urban reform and human rights and reinvigorate the national partnership for sustainable development To help Indonesian NGOs and 266,630 Stichting Forest Peoples Programme NONE 1C Fosseway Business Centre community organizations Moreton in Marsh GL56 9NQ engage with the palm oil and pulp and paper sectors to promote and protect the rights of rural communities over their land and forests Istanbul Foundation for Culture and NONE NC To underwrite the participation 100,000 Arts Istiklal Caddesi 64 of artists from Egypt and the Istanbul Arab world in the 13th International Istanbul Biennial of Arts focusing on the notion of public space PС Vasundhara A 70 Sahid Nagar NONE To scale up its research 118,722 Bhubaneswar, Orissa 751 007 technical assistance ΙN networking and advocacy to facilitate implementation of the Forest Rights Act in Odisha and help individuals and communities file claims under the act NONE Law College Association of the Final core support for the 475,000 University of Arizo 1201 East Indigenous Peoples Law and Speedway Boulevard Policy Program to protect and PO Box 21076 promote indigenous peoples Tucson, AZ 875210176 rights and for assistance to the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Indigenous Peoples PС To restore and extend the NONE 300,000 New York Public Radio 160 Varick service area of its classical Street New York, NY 10013 music station WQ XR in the Lower Hudson Valley by acquiring the broadcast license of a Westchester based community radio station NONE РС 1,000,000 American Jewish Committee The For the Bridging America Jacob Blaustein Building Program to promote and 165 East 56th Street facilitate communication cross New York, NY 100222746 cultural understanding and coalition building among Jewish and Latino leaders working together on immigration reform LatinoJustice PRLDEF 99 Hudson NONE РС 650,000 For an operating reserve fund Street 14th Floor to help manage fiscal New York, NY 100132815 emergencies and ensure the organizations ongoing ability to fulfill its mission to protect the civil and human rights of Latinos in the United States NC The Alexandria Trust 96 High Street NONE To launch Al Fanar as an 110,000 independent journal to foster Kensington London W8 4SG critical policy relevant debates UK on higher education in the Arab region Kenya Land Alliance Trust PO Box NONE РС To build the capacity of the 302,122 2177 National Land Commission to 20100 Nakuru implement land reforms in Kenya 560,335,883

Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| St John 5 Baptist Church Inc 3613 Hamburg Street New Orleans, LA 70122 | NONE | PC | For the Faith in Action network to provide services to and advocate for persons with HIV AIDS promote tolerance with respect to HIV AIDS and sexual orientation and fight discrimination in housing | 250,000 |
| Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation 1325 G Street NW Suite 800 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For the Achieving Excellence fellowship program for community leaders the Strength Matters collaborative to strengthen nonprofit housing providers and a symposium on neighborhood revitalization | 415,000 |
| The Council of Urban Professionals Institute 55 Exchange Place Suite 501 New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | To develop connect empower and mobilize the next generation of diverse business and civic leaders for social justice | 300,000 |
| Public Knowledge 1818 N Street NW Suite 410 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to preserve the openness of the Internet and the publics access to knowledge promote creativity and uphold and protect the rights of consumers to use innovative technology lawfully | 800,000 |
| National Center on Time and Learning Inc 24 School Street 3rd Floor Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | To collaborate with the state education department in the planning and implementation of expanded learning time at the state district and school levels as part of the TIME Collaborative in Massachusetts | 300,000 |
| SEMAT Production and Distribution Limited 32 Spyros Kyprianou Avenue 32 2nd f Nicosia CY | NONE | NC | To train young Egyptian filmmakers produce and distribute independent films and develop the content for the Online TV project | 150,000 |
| Leadership Conference Education Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | General support to build public will for federal policies that promote and protect the civil and human rights of all and for Americans for a Fair Chance to conduct public education on equal opportunity | 1,240,000 |
| Center for Justice and International Law 1630 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 200091053 | NONE | PC | Final general support to achieve the full implementation of international human rights norms in the member states of the Organization of American States | 500,000 |
| International Commission of Jurists PO Box 91 1211 Geneva 8 SZ | NONE | PC | Final general support to promote worldwide observance of human rights through the rule of law | 250,000 |
| Brazil Fund for Human Rights Foundation FBDH Rua Santa Isabel 137 Conj 42 Sao Paulo, SP 01221-010 BR | NONE | PC | To mobilize national and international resources to support and give voice to organizations and social movements working in the human rights field in Brazil | 220,000 |
| Legal Services of South Central Michigan 420 N 4th Avenue Ann Arbor, MI 48104 | NONE | PC | For the Michigan Immigrant Rights Centers Welcoming Michigan campaign to foster and facilitate receiving communities understanding of immigrants and immigration | 235,000 |
| Clinton Global Initiative Inc 1301 Avenue of the Americas 37th Fl New York, NY 100196022 | NONE | SOI | General support to inspire connect and empower a community of global leaders to forge solutions to the worlds most pressing challenges | 400,000 |
| International Center for Transitional Justice Inc 5 Hanover Square 24th Floor New York, NY 10004 | NONE | PC | Final general support to redress and prevent the most severe violations of human rights by confronting legacies of mass abuse | 500,000 |
| Latino Commission on AIDS Inc 24 West 25th Street 9th Floor New York, NY 10010 | NONE | PC | For research and networking to design a community driven response to the needs of Latino immigrants and migrants in the Deep South with respect to HIV AIDS | 210,000 |
| National Center for Lesbian Rights 870 Market Street Suite 370 San Francisco, CA 94102 | NONE | PC | To develop a comprehensive communications program to increase the efficacy and reach of advocacy on behalf of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people and better engage its diverse base | 115,385 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, A mount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Institute for Financial Management NONE PCTo conduct policy oriented 85,000 action research on livelihoods and Research PB No 3330 24 Kotharı Road Nungamba promotion programs practices Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600 034 and needs and disseminate the findings to facilitate ΙN implementation of the National Rural Livelihood Mission Frontier Housing Inc 5445 NONE PC For the Next Step Network to 300,000 Flemingsburg Rd provide a delivery system for Morehead, KY 40351 the responsible use of manufactured housing to nonprofits on a national scale Next City Inc 2816 W Girard Avenue NONE РС General support to promote 250,000 Philadelphia, PA 19130 socially and environmentally sustainable economic growth in Americas cities and examine how and why our built environment economy and society are changing NONE РС 630,000 Reconnecting America 436 14th General support to transform Street promising ideas into thriving Suite 1005 communities where Oakland, CA 94612 transportation choices make it easy to travel where businesses flourish and where people can afford to live work and visit To plan and build a wireless 150,000 Rural Broadband Private Limited A NONE NCnetwork providing Internet 136 Defence Colony connectivity to poor rural New Delhi 110024 communities and provide training and tools to raise public awareness about wireless connectivity Park Square Advocates Inc 30 NONE PC General support to end 125,000 Winter Street Suite 800 discrimination based on sexual Boston, MA 02108 orientation HIV status and gender identity and expression

PС

PC

NC

PС

PC

PC

NC

PС

PС

For the Marketplace public

radio programs Wealth and

For a video and outreach to

raise awareness of its indigent

defense community and model in conjunction with the release of Gideons Army a film exploring the critical issues facing public defenders

For research documentation

Egyptian folk music

encourage strategic

networks

filmmaking

For the United Workers

innovation and presentation of

Congress to build capacity and

collaboration between low wage workers and worker center

General support to foster youth

leadership advocacy and self

constitutional law experts to

For training workshops to build

capacity of Egyptian journalists

working on urban sector issues

communities a conference on government procurement of

NGO services and a small grants program and to upgrade

For the School of Higher

and staff of faculties of

link field based work to community based solutions

Education to train graduates

education in public universities on action research to help them

its website

conduct learning activities

the investigative reporting

For training and a training

manual on participatory governance in urban

expression in underserved teens through writing and

For an Arab network of

around comparative jurisprudence

States

Poverty Desk to produce and distribute original reporting and analysis on economic disparity and inequity in the United 1,250,000

175,000

100,000

450,000

200,000

112,500

165,000

205,750

130,000

560,335,883

Minnesota Public Radio American

Gideons Promise Inc 34 Peachtree

Egyptian Center for Culture and Art 1

Jobs with Justice Education Fund

ScenariosUSA Inc 80 Hanson Place

1616 P Street NW Suite 150 Washington, DC 20036

The International Institute for

Democracy and Elec Strmsborg

ARIJ Company for Media Workshops

Shining Stone Community Action

Roon 206 No 24 Qınggıanhu South

The American University in Cairo PO

Public Media 480 Cedar Street

St Paul, MN 55101

Street NW Suite 2460

Atlanta, GA 30303

Saad Zaghloul Street

Brooklyn, NY 11217

SE 103 34 Stockholm

PO Box 94256

Beijing 100011

New Cairo 11835

Amman 11194

Cairo

Suite 305

SW

JO

CH

Box 74

ΕG

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Recipient If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to status of Show any relationship to Status of Contribution Name and address (home are

| | I | Tala Daring | <u> </u> | - |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Indonesia Partnership Committee for Poverty Allevi JI Kesehatan IX No 8 Jakarta ID | NONE | NC | To develop Poverty Resource Centers and promote data and information transparency in the Strategic Alliance for Poverty Reductions thirty two pilot and replication districts and cities | 359,264 |
| Article 19 Association Brazil Rua Joao Adolfo 118 conjunto 802 Sao Paulo, SP 01050-020 BR | NONE | PC | For the Legal Reference Center to promote freedom of expression through analysis strategic litigation technical assistance and the use of international systems for the protection of human rights | 220,000 |
| Green for All 1611 Telegraph Avenue Suite 600 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | For initiatives that connect economically marginalized people and minority businesses to job and contract opportunities on large scale public infrastructure projects | 375,000 |
| NALEO Educational Fund 1122 West Washington Boulevard 3rd Los Angeles, CA 90015 | NONE | PC | General support of the organizations efforts to facilitate full participation by Latinos in the American political process and promote policies that advance Latino civic engagement | 550,000 |
| LatinoJustice PRLDEF 99 Hudson Street 14th Floor New York,NY 100132815 | NONE | PC | For litigation public education and advocacy on voting rights | 325,000 |
| Dom Bosco Catholic University Av Tamandare 6000 Jardim Seminario Campo Grande, MS 79117-900 BR | NONE | PC | For phase 4 of the Knowledge Network Program to promote higher education opportunities for indigenous students in the state of Mato Grosso do Sul | 140,000 |
| The Indigenous Peoples Alliance of the Archipelago Jl Tebet Timur Dalam Raya No 11A Jakarta Selatan 12820 ID | NONE | PC | For institutional capacity building and leadership development at the central and regional and local chapter levels and to strengthen its internal communication system and external communication strategy | 250,000 |
| Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan 333 West Fort Street Suite 2010 Detroit,MI 482263134 | NONE | PC | Core support for the New Economy Initiative to leverage resources and catalyze positive economic and social change in the Detroit metropolitan area | 2,000,000 |
| National Council for Research on Women Inc 11 Hanover Square 20th Floor New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | For engagement with NCRW stakeholders during its leadership transition recruitment of and leadership training and development for new staff and capacity building with respect to communications and marketing | 250,000 |
| Association of People Centered Advocacy for Social Jalan Bojong Kacor No 4 Bandung 40191 ID | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of marginalized peoples to influence and monitor implementation of the Master Plan for the Acceleration and Expansion of Indonesian Economic Growth | 107,032 |
| Center for American Progress 1333 H Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For the Womens Initiative to shift public discourse on women and economic opportunity women and the media and women and political power and leadership and put these issues at the center of the policy agenda | 550,000 |
| LDC Films Ltd 20 Parkside London SW19 5NA UK | NONE | NC | To complete post production of In the Last Days of the City a feature film capturing the lives struggles and aspirations of young adults in three cities Cairo Baghdad and Beirut | 125,000 |
| Carnegie Endowment for International Peace 1779 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Democracy and Rule of Law program to undertake research dissemination dialogue and outreach on emerging trends within the Arab region and build Egyptian scholarly capacity in the field | 150,000 |
| International Planned Parenthood Federation Wester 125 Maiden Lane 9th Floor New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of civil society organizations to effectively advocate for sexual and reproductive health and rights under international development agreements | 300,000 |
| Policy Matters Ohio 3631 Perkins Avenue Suite 4C East Cleveland, OH 44114 | NONE | PC | For research communications and policy advocacy to create a more fair prosperous and | 125,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Purpose Foundation 115 5th Avenue PС Core support for the All Out 400,000 6th Floor international online movement to bring together people of New York, NY 10003 every identity lesbian gay straight bisexual and transgender to build a world in which all can live freely Public Interest Projects 45 West NONE PС Core support for the Just and 150,000 36th Street 6th Floor Fair Schools Fund to support New York, NY 10018 grassroots organizing initiatives to eliminate harsh school discipline policies and practices and uphold the right to education for all youth NONE National Gay and Lesbian Task Force PС To strengthen communications 138,462 Foundation 1325 Massachusetts and fundraising efforts that Avenue NW Suite advance lesbian gay bisexual Washington, DC 20005 and transgender rights РС The Housing Partnership Network Inc NONE General support to accelerate 500,000 One Washington Mall 12th Floor innovation impact and Boston, MA 02108 sustainability among its members to strengthen lives homes and communities through affordable housing and community development New Rules for Global Finance NONE PС To conduct research and 125,000 Coalition Inc 1717 Massachusetts develop an advocacy and Avenue NW Suite outreach campaign to better understand the new and Washington, DC 20036 expanded role of the Financial Stability Board in reforming the global financial architecture University of Missouri Kansas City NONE PС To develop a framework for the 150,000 5211 Rockhill Road comparative analysis of Kansas City, MO 64110 financial crisis resolution based upon international historical experience with a special focus on democratic governance and accountability Dovle and Boyce Strategies LLC NONE NC To create in partnership with 300,000 4316 Deer Run Court the University of Chicago the Cross Plains, WI 53528 Bipartisan Governors Leadership Forum to facilitate open honest dialogue among current governors about the challenging issues they face The Trustees of Columbia University NONE PС Core support for the National 875,000 in the City of 202 Low Library State Attorneys General Program to study the 535 West 116th Street Mail Code implications of the New York, NY 10027 jurisprudence of state attorneys general and for the programs Charities Regulation and Oversight Project PС Hartford Foundation for Public Giving NONE To partner with the state 300,000 Inc 10 Columbus Boulevard 8th education department in the planning and implementation of Floor Hartford, CT 06106 expanded learning time at the state district and school levels as part of the TIME Collaborative in Connecticut NONE PС Earned Asset Resource Network Inc For research dissemination and 500,000 public education to forge a 235 Montgomery Street Suite 470 San Francisco, CA 94104 lasting constituency to shape an inclusive effective and long term asset building agenda in California For Girls Not Brides The Global The Elders Foundation Lyric House NONE ΡF 450,000 149 Hammersmith Road Partnership to End Child Marriage to raise awareness of London W14 0QL UK the harmful impact of child marriage and facilitate learning and coordination among NGOs working to end it 500,000 San Francisco State University 1600 PC For the Beyond Bullying project Holloway Avenue to define an affirmative San Francisco, CA 941324028 framework using multimedia storytelling to prompt a new kınd of dıalogue about lesbıan gay bisexual transgender and queer sexuality and youth University of Massachusetts Amherst NONE РС 260,000 For innovative interdisciplinary 70 Butterfield Terrace social science research using Amherst, MA 010039242 digital media to explore and shape the national public debate surrounding young Latinas sexual health and rights NONE РС Asian American Legal Defense and General support to advance 815,000 Education Fund 99 Hudson Street cıvıl and human rıghts for Asıan Americans and for the Asian 12th Floor New York, NY 100132815 American Democracy Project to galvanize civic participation and promote fairness in the electoral process РС NONE Mexican American Legal Defense and General support to advance the 1,000,000 Educational Fun 634 South Spring civil rights of all Latinos living Street 12th Floor in the US and for litigation Los Angeles, CA 90014 advocacy and public education in the areas of immigrant rights and political participation 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of contribution show any relationship to Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year National Association for the NONE PС 585,000 General support to ensure the Advancement of Colore 4805 Mt political educational social and Hope Drive economic equality of all Baltimore, MD 212153297 persons and eliminate race based discrimination РС NONE 250,000 NAACP Legal Defense and To develop and implement a Educational Fund Inc 99 Hudson targeted communications strategy and coordinate the Street Suite 1600 New York, NY 100132897 development of an amicus strategy and filing of amicus briefs in defense of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act РС Pew Charitable Trusts One NONE For the Voter Information 500,000 Commerce Square 2005 Market Str Project to provide voters with access to customized election Philadelphia, PA 191037707 information to help them navigate the voting process and cast an informed vote State Voices 500 Griswold Street NONE PС General support to help 1,000,000 Suite 2850 grassroots organizations win Detroit, MI 48226 shared policy and civic engagement victories and build long term power and one time support to create the new position of Managing Director National Immigration Law Center NONE PС 675,000 General support to defend and 3435 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 2850 advance the rights and Los Angeles, CA 90010 opportunities of low income immigrants and their families Border Network for Human Rights NONE PС General support to educate and 365,000 2115 N Piedras organize marginalized border El Paso, TX 79930 communities to defend and promote human and civil rights and for the Reform Immigration for Texas Alliance General support to advocate for National Immigration Forum Inc 50 F PС 400,000 Street NW Suite 300 the value of immigrants and Washington, DC 20001 immigration to the nation and for the Bibles Badges and Business initiative to promote common sense reforms to the immigration process World Neighbors Inc 4127 Northwest NONE PC172,928 For community development 122nd Street capacity building and Oklahoma City, OK 73120 networking activities that promote community rights access to resources and sustainable natural resource management and improve livelihoods in Nusa Tenggara The Population Council Inc One Dag PС 380,000 NONE To develop an integrated set of Hammarskjold Plaza interventions in response to youth vulnerabilities to HIV New York, NY 10017 AIDS in Nigeria and promote more informed public dialogue and positive changes in relevant policies and programs NONE PС TrustAfrica Lot 87 Sacre Cur 3 For grant making and other 3,049,744 BP 45435 Dakar Fann activities to build an effective SG movement for informed advocacy against illicit financial flows from Africa that impede effective governance and sustainable economic development Save the Children Federation Inc 54 NONE РС To build the capacity of 138,500 Wilton Road Nigerian NGOs to address the Westport,CT 06880 sexual and reproductive health needs of very young adolescents 10 14 with age appropriate interventions and to form a community of practice CREA 7 Mathura Road NONE PCTo build the capacity of sexual 220,000 New Delhi 110014 and reproductive health and rights SRHR organizations to work with adolescent girls and to use sports as an entry point for directly addressing SRHR issues with rural teens NONE PCAfrican Center for Economic For research and advocacy on 214,000 policy challenges to Transformation 1776 K Street NW Suite 200 sustainable development in Washington, DC 20006 West Africas extractives sector including environmental protection governance conflict minerals ethics and human rights 130,000 Institute for Diplomatic Studies NONE PС For the restructuring of Ministry of Foreign Affairs functions and the improvement of academic and professional Cairo training content to enhance the ΕG institutes work NONE РС 300,000 National Academy of Social To educate policy makers the Insurance 1776 Massachusetts media and the general public on Avenue NW the importance of social Suite 400 insurance Washington, DC 200361904 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | 1 | |
|---|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of 202 Low Library 535 West 116th Street Mail Code 430 New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | For the Peace building and Human Rights Program of the Institute for the Study of Human Rights to promote the peace process and democratic participation of grassroots womens groups in Burma | 300,000 |
| Lesbian and Gay Community Services Center Inc 208 West 13th Street New York, NY 100117702 | NONE | PC | To refurbish its building as part of a major renovation to make the center a welcoming user friendly space for its constituents and protect the Keith Haring Room during construction | 250,000 |
| Demos A Network for Ideas and Action Ltd 220 Fifth Avenue 2nd Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | For a joint campaign with Project Vote and the Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law using litigation public education and advocacy to promote enforcement of the National Voter Registration Act | 1,350,000 |
| Rochester Area Community Foundation 500 East Avenue Rochester, NY 14607 | NONE | PC | To help the Rochester City School District implement expanded learning time in eight more schools and for a cooperative effort to develop coordination between in and out of school educational staff | 300,000 |
| Foundation Center 79 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | To establish philanthropy information centers in four Nigerian cities create a Web portal for them and build their capacity to provide ongoing training and technical assistance to Nigerian NGOs | 230,000 |
| PolicyLink 1438 Webster Street Suite 303 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | To partner with the University of Southern Californias Program for Environmental and Regional Equity in making the case for and promoting equity as the superior economic growth model for the nation | 600,000 |
| National Day Laborer Organizing Network 675 South Park View Street Suite B Los Angeles, CA 90057 | NONE | PC | To collaborate with NY and NJ worker centers to assist regional efforts that strengthen Hurricane Sandy recovery efforts expand employment opportunities and integrate the day laborer workforce | 254,000 |
| NALEO Educational Fund 1122 West Washington Boulevard 3rd Los Angeles, CA 90015 | NONE | PC | For an operating reserve fund to help manage fiscal emergencies and ensure the organizations ongoing ability to fulfill its mission to facilitate full Latino participation in the political process | 1,700,000 |
| Rural Development Institute 1424 4th Avenue Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | For the Landesa Center for Womens Land Rights to address and advocate for womens land rights through the development process of the new post 2015 Millennium Development Goals | 400,000 |
| ISIS Womens International Cross Cultural Exchange PO Box 4934 Kampala UG | NONE | PC | For leadership training research on the extent to which womens presence in parliament and on local councils translates into decisions that improve womens well being and institutional capacity building | 252,040 |
| Center for Educational Support to the Community Ignacio Allende No 5 Chilon, Chiapas 29940 MX | NONE | PC | To help small coffee producers in Tseltal Mayan communities in northern Chiapas increase their yields develop a new business structure for their cooperative and establish a microfinance organization | 100,000 |
| Puente a la Salud Comunitaria 24 Waterway Suite 300 The Woodlands,TX 77380 | NONE | PC | To work with farmers cooperatives and government to establish amaranth as a strategic grain helping to alleviate poverty and improve well being in rural communities in Oaxaca and Hidalgo | 200,000 |
| IPTEC Technical and Scientific Research Institut Rua da Matriz 47 Botafogo Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22260-100 BR | NONE | PC | For applied research on affirmative action in Brazil and to produce periodic policy briefings to contribute to public debate on democratizing access to higher education with a focus on Afro Brazilians | 100,000 |
| Heifer Project International 1 World Avenue Little Rock, AR 72202 | NONE | PC | To help beekeeping women from poor small scale coffee growing families in Guatemala improve household income by increasing production of honey and other bee based products and identifying new markets | 60,000 |
| Harriet Tubman Center 2727 Second Avenue Suite 220 Detroit, MI 48201 | NONE | PC | For the Michigan Organizing Collaborative to launch Citizen Michigan to engage voters in underrepresented communities and to build the capacity of MOC members to participate in budget and policy debates | 67,000 |
| Total | · | <u> </u> | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, A mount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Education Trust 1250 H Street NW NONE РС 50,000 For documentation and analysis Suite 700 of the Linked Learning approach Washington, DC 20005 to implementing more and better learning time in California secondary schools NONE NC Youth Coalition for Sexual and To co chair the steering 3,857 Reproductive Rights 200 190 committee of the Global Youth Maclaren Street Forum and for workshops to Ottawa, Ontario K2P0L6 engage young people in Latin America and the Middle East on issues relating to youth sexual and reproductive rights РС NONE General support for research 95,000 Massachusetts Budget and Policy Center 15 Court Square Suite 700 and analysis of state budget Boston, MA 02108 and tax policies focused on improving the lives of low and moderate income people in Massachusetts Oregon Center for Public Policy 204 NONE PCGeneral support for research 82,500 North First Street Suite C and analysis to advance PO Box 7 policies and practices that Silverton, OR 973810007 improve the economic and social opportunities of all Oregonians particularly low and moderate income Oregonians NONE РС 150,000 United Nations Entity for Gender For the China Gender Funds Equality and the 220 East 42nd grant making and related Street activities to advance gender New York, NY 10017 equality and womens empowerment in China and promote the integration of gender into development plans policies and programs РС University of Cape Town Private Bag NONE For the Gender Health and 90,000 Justice Research Unit to use the findings from its research Cape Town 7701 SF on South Africas legal framework on sexual and reproductive rights to develop guidelines for health professionals For the Donors Education New York Community Trust AKA NONE PC200,000 Community Fund Inc 909 Third Collaboratives grant making to promote research based policy Avenue 22nd Floor New York, NY 10022 changes likely to improve teaching effectiveness and or college readiness for New York Citys low income students Brazilian Institute for Social and NONE PCFor applied research and 65,000 Economic Analys Av Rio Branco 124 advocacy to promote and facilitate community and civil 8 Andar Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20040-916 society participation in BR development of mining policies that address socioeconomic inequalities and environmental rısks Voices for Illinois Children Inc 208 NONE PC Core support for the Fiscal 50,000 Policy Center to produce timely South LaSalle Street Suite 1490 Chicago, IL 606041120 credible and accessible analyses of the states budget and policy priorities to advance policies benefiting the lives of children and families Center of Investigative Journalism NONE ΡF For in depth reporting on social 45,000 justice issues with a focus on Publica Rua Vitorino Carmilo 453 Casa 2 the impact of mega events and Sao Paulo, SP 01153-000 projects on the rights of the urban poor and small grants for reporting on the 2014 Soccer World Cup Economic and Social Rights Centre РС To build the capacity of key NONE 115,000 2nd Floor Golf Course Commerical Ce stakeholders to engage in Nairobi 00100 budget analysis raise awareness of the budgetary ΚE implications of the National Land Policy and link the national budget and land reform processes Zhejiang University 388 Yuhangtang РС For the Center for Labor 150,000 Economics and Public Policy Road Zhejiang Province 310058 Studies to analyze evaluate and СН develop and disseminate recommendations for improving the new rural and urban old age insurance systems Chinese Academy of Sciences 52 NONE РС For the China Center for 168,200 Sanlihe Rd Agricultural Policys survey Beijing 100864 research on changes in rural land institutions and labor СН allocations and the impact on livelihoods and welfare particularly for disadvantaged groups Tides Center The Presidio PO Box РС To develop and launch the NONE 75,000 29907 Bridges Initiative to mobilize San Francisco, CA 941290907 action necessary to change the public conversation about the shifting racial ethnic cultural and generational demographics of the United States NONE NC 200,000 The Rada Film Group 254 Adelphi For An American Promise a Street documentary analyzing the Brooklyn, NY 11205 values of diversity realities of privilege and tensions of a multicultural environment through the experiences of two African American boys 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or contribution If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient business)

| Poid during the year | or substantial continuator | | | |
|---|----------------------------|----|--|---------|
| a Paid during the year Ma George LLC 177 North 10th Street Suite F Brooklyn, NY 11211 | NONE | NC | For post production of Ma George a feature film about African immigrants living in Brooklyn that endeavors to show the humanity and struggle of immigrant life in the United States | 50,000 |
| Honduran Black Fraternity Organization Barrio Alvarado Calle 19 130 La Cieba Atlantida HO | NONE | NC | For training and technical assistance to help garifuna communities gain title to their traditional territories and maintain control over their natural resources | 170,000 |
| North Carolina Justice Center PO Box 28068 224 South Dawson Street Raleigh,NC 276118068 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Budget and Tax Center to inform the public policy debates in North Carolina through timely credible and accessible policy analysis and public education efforts | 50,000 |
| Fundar Center for Research and Analysis Cerrada de Alberto Zamora Num 21 04000 Mexico DF MX | NONE | PC | For research monitoring and strategic litigation to promote effective HIV AIDS care and prevention public health policies within a human rights framework | 100,000 |
| International Union for Conservation of Nature and Rue Mauverney 28 CH 1196 Gland SZ | NONE | PC | For research training technical assistance and small grants to help indigenous organizations in Central America monitor and influence the impacts of mining and energy projects in their territories | 200,000 |
| Katswe Sistahood Trust 171 Fife Avenue Harare ZI | NONE | NC | For a training workshop and follow up mentoring and coaching to develop and strengthen youth advocacy on critical sexual and reproductive health and rights issues in Zambia Mozambique Malawi and Zimbabwe | 100,000 |
| Womens Empowerment Link P O Box 22574 Nairobi 00100 KE | NONE | PC | To launch and develop a plan of action for implementing the Kenya National Womens Charter | 177,500 |
| Uganda National NGO Forum Plot 25 Muyenga Tank Hill RD Kabala Kampala UG | NONE | NC | For training and technical assistance to strengthen civil society leadership and develop new advocacy networks in Uganda | 125,000 |
| New York Foundation for the Arts Inc 20 Jay Street Suite 740 Brooklyn, NY 11201 | NONE | PC | For the planning phase of Anna Deavere Smith Works School to Prison Pipeline Project a unique artistic project raising awareness of a critical social justice issue | 50,000 |
| China Agricultural University No 2 Yuanmingyan Xilu Beijing 100094 CH | NONE | PC | For the Chinese Women Economists Network to develop ongoing relationships with the US based Committee on the Status of Women in the Economics Profession and the Canadian Women Economists Network | 45,000 |
| Information Group on Reproductive Choice AC Viena 160 Col Del Carmen Coyoacan 04100 MX | NONE | PC | For communications strategic litigation and advocacy to advance womens reproductive rights and improve access to justice for victims of reproductive rights violations in Mexico | 175,000 |
| Belden Russonello Strategists LLC 1320 19th Street NW Suite 620 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | To survey African American adults on reproductive health and justice issues and to develop a protocol for research on the use of storytelling strategies by reproductive justice organizations | 135,000 |
| Foundation for National Development El Salvador Calle Arturo Ambrogi 411 San Salvador ES | NONE | PC | For the Anti corruption and Legal Advice Center ALAC to promote transparency in government and help El Salvadorans exercise their right to public information through training and legal counseling | 60,000 |
| Duke University 207 Allen Building Box 90001 Durham, NC 277080001 | NONE | PC | For the AIDS Legal Project to develop policy and strategy recommendations promoting implementation of the National HIV AIDS Strategy in the parts of the Southeastern US most impacted by the epidemic | 200,000 |
| How to Survive a Plague LLC co Vanguard Management 224 Fifth New York, NY 10001 | NONE | NC | For outreach and social media campaigns to increase the audience for How to Survive a Plague and to engage the expanded audience in global AIDS activism and advocacy | 100,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Alliance for a Just Society 3518 NONE РС For the Main Street Alliances 100,000 Small Business Voices for Fair South Edmunds Street Seattle, WA 98118 Taxes project to inform and engage small business owners on federal tax and budget policy NONE РС 55,000 Maine Center for Economic Policy General support to advance PO Box 437 public policies that help Maine Augusta, ME 043320437 people prosper in a strong fair and sustainable economy РС Arise Citizens Policy Project PO Box NONE Core support for the State 50,000 1188 Fiscal Project to promote a Montgomery, AL 36101 fairer more balanced and adequate tax system that benefits low income Alabamıans NONE Masımanyane Womens Support РС For school and community 170,000 Centre 35 St Marks Road based interventions and a youth leadership program to East London Eastern Cape reduce teen pregnancy and improve access to sexuality education information and services NONE РС The Board of Trustees of the For the Graduate School of 150,000 University of Illinoi 414 Library and Information Administrative Office Building Science to develop a 1737 West Polk Street MC 971 computational solution and methodology for assessing the Chicago, IL 60612 impact of social justice documentaries PС 40,000 University of the Autonomous NONE To co sponsor and participate Regions of the Caribb Puente El Eden in an international and a regional symposium on 1 c Arrıba Managua intercultural higher education for indigenous peoples and Afro descendants and publish the proceedings NONE РС Fundar Center for Research and For research training advocacy 60,000 and strategic communications Analysis Cerrada de Alberto Zamora Num 21 to help indigenous communities 04000 Mexico DF negatively impacted by mining projects understand and defend their rights Support Group for Indigenous Peoples NC For documentation litigation 80,000 NONE of the Mounta Calle Mina 77 and advocacy to defend and Tlapa De Comonfort Guerrero promote migrant rights and to hold training workshops for and provide technical assistance to the Migrant Worker Council H2H Films LLC 2478 6th Street a NONE NCTo complete the festival and 75,000 Fort Lee, NJ 07024 theatrical version of Outlawed in Pakistan a documentary exploring honor killings through the story of a 13 year old rape victim who seeks justice through the courts Centre for Peoples Forestry 12 13 NONE General support to build the PC65,692 capacities diversity the skills 483 39 Street No 14 Lane 6 Tarnaka Secunderabad, AP 500 017 and improve the livelihood security of marginalized forest dwelling and forest dependent communities Letter S AIDS Culture and Daily Life NONE NC For publications outreach and 150,000 Canarias 45 Colonia San Simon legal services to protect promote and defend sexual and Ticum Mexico DF 03660 Delegacion reproductive rights and the rights of people living with HIV MΧ AIDS Sin Fronteras IAP Puebla 153 NONE PС General support to improve the 200,000 conditions under which asylum Colonia Roma CP 06700 Mexico DF and international migrations MΧ occur within a human rights framework for the migrants asylum seekers refugees and their families Center of Black Culture of Maranhao РС For the South and Central NONE 60,000 Americas Quilombola CCNMA Rua dos Guaranis s n Sao Luis, MA 65040630 International Colloquium to bring together rural Afro BR descendants to share and compare information experiences and strategies for guaranteeing their rights 20,000 New York City Urban Debate League NONE PС To provide students in midtown Inc 3224 Grand Concourse Apt F52 Manhattan and throughout New Bronx, NY 10458 York City with a free year long debate education program including workshops and tournaments PFFor workshops panel 60,000 Brazilian Peace Women Association NONE Praca da Republica 376 7 andar discussions exhibitions outreach and publications to Sao Paulo, SP 01045-000 combat gender based violence including feminicide and promote a culture of peace 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Constitution Project 1200 18th NONE PС To produce and distribute a 100,000 Street NW Suite 1000 video using the 50th anniversary of Gideon v Washington, DC 20036 Wainwright to engage a broad public audience in a national dialogue on the crisis confronting the indigent defense system today NONE PС Patricia Galvao Institute Av To develop advocacy research 160,000 Brigadeiro Luis Antonio 2050 CJ and media monitoring Sao Paulo, SP 01318-002 initiatives from a womens BR rights perspective on issues related to freedom of expression communications policy and media diversity РС Americas Media Initiative 19 Marble NONE 60,000 To organize tours of Cuban films at US universities Avenue distribute the work of US Burlington, VT 05401 filmmakers in Cuba and organize the New Cuban Shorts Program in partnership with the Museum of Modern Art in New NONE El Mastaba for the Egyptian Popular ΡF To build institutional capacity 70,000 Music 13 B G Caccini Street diversify its funding sources to 50141 Florence ensure sustainability develop new audiences and organize the first international festival of folk music in Cairo NONE NCCenter for Research and Training For strategic litigation and 60,000 Civic Proposal Av Division del Norte advocacy to protect migrant 2657 2 Col De and other human rights Coyoacan Mexico DF defenders Fundar Center for Research and NONE PС 200,000 For research using access to Analysis Cerrada de Alberto Zamora public information and budget Num 21 analysis to contribute to the 04000 Mexico DF development of a МХ comprehensive migration policy that effectively protects migrant rights 50,000 Childrens Action Alliance Inc 4001 NONE PC To conduct timely accurate and North Third Street Suite 160 accessible research and Phoenix, AZ 85012 analysis on Arizonas fiscal policies and educate the public and policy makers about the states budget and tax processes Freedom to Marry Inc 155 West 19th NONE PC For the Familia es Familia 175,000 Street 2nd floor campaign to build support for New York, NY 10011 lesbian gay bisexual and transgender rights in Latino a communities PС Equal Rights Advocates Inc 180 NONE General support to protect and 200,000 **Howard Street** expand economic and Suite 300 educational access and San Francisco, CA 94105 opportunities for women and PCWomen Friendly Initiative WFI NONE To develop and pilot a strategic 84,000 plan for mobilizing young Building Amosu Igboro Street people to demand and use Ijanikin Lagos youth friendly sexual and ΝI reproductive health services in primary health care centers in Collective Foundation AIDS NONE PCTo promote accountability by 200,000 Accountability Internat member states of the African Union and Africas economic Eriksbergsgatan 46 SE 114 30 Stockholm communities vis a vis sexual SW and reproductive health and rights commitments under international development agreements NONE United Nations Population Fund 220 PCTo underwrite communications 50,000 East 42nd Street activities and simultaneous translation at the December 19th Floor New York, NY 10017 2012 Global Youth Forum in Balı ın order to ensure broad dialogue among the delegates NONE For the John D Gerhart Center The American University in Cairo PO PC85,000 for Philanthropy and Civic Box 74 New Cairo 11835 Engagement to organize a Salzburg Seminar and develop ΕG a guide to philanthropy and grant making in times of transition and crisis For strategic litigation and Center of Human Rights Fray Matias NONE PC87,500 de Cordova 1o Norte No 37 Col advocacy to protect and Centro promote the rights of migrants Tapachula Chiapas CP and refugees along Mexicos southern border МХ The Johns Hopkins University 242 For the School of International 112,000 NONE PС Garland Hall Studies to help the Hopkins 3400 North Charles Street Nanjing Center create a Baltimore, MD 212182691 database to connect alumni with each other and the wider community of next generation leaders in US China relations 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual. Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year American Mandarin Society NONE SOI To organize Chinese language 114,920 events in Washington for alumni Nathaniel Ahrens of the 100000 Strong Initiative 2106 Marthas Road Alexandria, VA 22307 and take promising young leaders to China to develop their understanding of the Chinese policy making system Documental Ambulante AC NONE PС To train indigenous women in 125,000 video production and provide Chihuahua No 97 B Col Roma Del them with technical assistance Cuau DF 06700 to produce high quality MXdocumentaries on issues of significance to them Museum of Memory and Tolerance NONE PCGeneral support to transmit to 100,000 Luis Moya 12 Plaza Juarez Centro Hi broad audiences the importance CP 06010 Mexico DF of tolerance and diversity

PC

PС

PС

PС

РС

PС

PС

РС

PС

PС

MX

550249

Southern AIDS Coalition PO Box

Commission on AIDS Inc 120 Wall

Gay Mens Health Crisis Inc 119

United Nations Human Settlements

Programme UN HABI PO Box 30030

Fiscal Policy Institute Inc One Lear

Missouri Budget Project 3534

La Union del Pueblo Entero PO Box

Kartemquin Educational Films 1901

Creative Capital Foundation 65

Faith in Public Life Inc 1111 14th

The Third Wave Foundation 220 East | NONE

The One Day on Earth Foundation Inc | NONE

Birmingham, AL 35255

National Black Leadership

New York, NY 100111913

Street Suite 2303

West 24th Street

Nairobi

Jet Lane

Latham, NY 12110

Washington Avenue

St Louis, MO 63103

San Juan, TX 78589

West Wellington Avenue Chicago, IL 60657

Bleecker Street 7th Floor

New York, NY 10012

New York, NY 10020

Street NW Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

19752 Observation Drive

Topanga, CA 90290

23rd Street Suite 509

ΚE

New York, NY 10005

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

through historical memory and

For policy analysis advocacy

For the 30 for 30 Campaign to

For the Prison HIV Prevention

prevalence among incarcerated populations through research policy development and recommendations and a pilot leadership program for

development interventions at

mechanism for community led

General support to conduct

budget policies outreach and public education to foster a strong economy in which prosperity is broadly shared among all New Yorkers

General support to advance

public policies that improve

education

planning

transformation

workshops

economic opportunities for all Missourians particularly low and middle income families through research and public

To mobilize colonia residents in

the Rio Grande Valley to advocate for more efficient

systems for governing the areas resources and participate in land use and infrastructure

To complete The Trials of Muhammad Ali a feature length

documentary exploring Alis lifelong journey of spiritual

To provide advisory services

former grantees of its Film Video program and for the 2013 Artist Retreat and pre retreat

To recruit a new executive

director and build staff and

organizational capacity in

transition process

faithful budget

conjunction with the leadership

For a communications effort to

elevate the voice of interfaith

leaders in federal tax and budget debates that affect low and middle income populations and advance the cause of a

For pre production of and

December 12 2012

outreach for One Day on Earth

a feature length documentary exploring our planets identity over a single 24 hour period

and counsel to both current and

analyses of state tax and

the community level as a

address the unique needs of women infected and or affected

bv HIV AIDS in the United

Project to address HIV

and technical assistance to

increase and improve HIV AIDS prevention and care in

175,000

150,000

200,000

105,000

36,250

75,000

200,000

160,000

50,000

150,000

150,000

100,000

560,335,883

and awareness in each

ındıvıdual

the US South

stakeholders

To pilot model urban

transparency and accountability in local government in Egypt

States

generate responsibility respect

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|-------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Citizens Initiative and Social Development Hilario Perez de Leon No 80 Col Nin Delegacion Benito Juarez MX | NONE | NC | To assist in the design implementation and monitoring of public policies addressing the problems of women migrants with a special emphasis on their sexual and reproductive health and rights | 75,000 |
| Catholic Relief Services United States Conferenc 228 West Lexington Street Baltimore, MD 212013443 | NONE | PC | For public education training and advocacy about the potential social and environmental risks that mining poses in El Salvador and to develop strategic and fundraising plans for CRSs work on mining | 75,000 |
| Womens Human Rights Center Avenida Jurarez 4107 B Col Centro 3100 Chihuahua Chih MX | NONE | NC | To defend and promote womens human rights with a special emphasis on feminicide | 75,000 |
| United Way for Southeastern Michigan 660 Woodward Avenue Suite 300 Detroit, MI 482261899 | NONE | PC | To develop expanded learning time and school redesign models for Detroit high schools | 200,000 |
| Center for Teaching and Research in Economics Carretera Mexico Toluca No 3655 01210 Mexico DF MX | NONE | PC | For the Law School to develop and implement a course exploring the theoretical and normative framework of sexuality and sexual and reproductive rights from the perspective of fundamental rights | 85,000 |
| Partners in Development for Research Consulting an 18 Jole Jamal Street 4th floor Cairo EG | NONE | NC | For research and exploration of training programs on policies and networks during transition | 50,000 |
| The New World Foundation 666 West End Avenue New York, NY 10025 | NONE | PC | Final core support for the New Americans Leaders Project to prepare first and second generation immigrants for civic leadership | 100,000 |
| University of Pittsburgh 107 CATHEDRAL OF LEARNING PITTSBURGH,PA 15260 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Latin American Studies to organize an art exhibit on the Grupo Antillano visual arts movement and its influence on Cuban culture | 53,000 |
| Southwestern University of Finance and Economics No 555 Wenjiangliutai Dadao Chengdu 611130 CH | NONE | PC | For the China Research Center for Educational Outcomes to help non elite universities develop tools and rules for improving admission policies and practices in response to decreasing applications | 90,000 |
| Corporation for Enterprise Development 1200 G Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To promote the development of public policies that provide increased opportunities and incentives for savings and investment in education enterprise development and homeownership | 100,000 |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | For communications activities to frame the right to counsel as part of the solution to over incarceration and nations broken justice system in the context of the 50th anniversary of Gideon v Wainright | 200,000 |
| The New Press Inc 38 Green Street New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | To publish Chasing Gideon a book on the crisis of indigent defense make it a centerpiece of policy discussions about indigent defense reform and conduct an intensive public education campaign | 100,000 |
| Cultural Association of Black Women of the State o Rua Vigario Jose Inacio 371 1919 C Porto Alegre,RS 90028-900 BR | NONE | PC | For training and public education to empower young A fro Brazilian women and build the capacity of A fro Brazilian womens organizations to address inequalities that directly affect black women | 105,000 |
| The Henry J Kaiser Family Foundation 2400 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 | NONE | POF | For the Greater Than AIDS public information campaign to respond to the HIV AIDS epidemic in the United States with a particular focus on disproportionately affected demographic groups | 200,000 |
| Sakhı TC 27 1872 Convent Road Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala 695035 IN | NONE | PC | Final support to partner with other NGOs and panchayats to expand its model gender sexual and reproductive health and rights program for adolescent girls in Kerala and pilot the program with boys | 63,522 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

| Office 3 - Gr | | | | _ |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Hatua Trust Amboseli Apartments AO4 Amboseli Ro Nairobi 46213 KE | NONE | NC | To convene women of faith and church leadership in community conversations and consultations promoting womens leadership civic engagement and political participation in Kenya and to develop a media strategy | 150,000 |
| Africa 2000 Network Plot 70 Bukoto Street Lower Kololo Kampala UG | NONE | NC | To develop and implement participatory approaches for strengthening smallholders organizational capacity to address constraints in agricultural value chains | 106,200 |
| Waves for Water Inc PO Box 57285 Sherman Oaks, CA 91413 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 25,000 |
| Alı Forney Center 224 West 35th Street 15th Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 15,000 |
| Nazareth Housing Inc 137 East 2nd Street New York, NY 10009 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 25,000 |
| Foodbank of Monmouth and Ocean Counties Inc 3300 Route 66 Neptune, NJ 077532706 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 7,500 |
| Catholic Charities Diocese of Metuchen 319 Maple Street Perth Amboy, NJ 08861 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 25,000 |
| Stephen Siller Tunnel to Towers Foundation 2361 Hylan Boulevard Staten Island, NY 10306 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 25,000 |
| Youth Ministries for Peace and Justice 1384 Stratford Avenue Bronx,NY 10472 | NONE | PC | For the South Bronx River Watershed Alliance campaign to transform the Sheridan Expressway and redevelop the surrounding neighborhood for affordable housing economic development and open space | 200,000 |
| LeeLee Films Inc 611 North Mariposa Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90004 | NONE | NC | For post production of American Revolution The Evolution of Grace Lee Boggs a documentary on the Chinese American writer philosopher and activists work for social change over the past 70 years | 150,000 |
| University of Sao Paulo Foundation FUSP Av Afranio Peixoto 14 Sao Paulo, SP 05507-000 BR | NONE | NC | Final support for the work of the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Adequate Housing in Brazil to strengthen housing rights and security of tenure in the context of urban development projects | 200,000 |
| Henry Street Settlement 265 Henry Street New York, NY 100024899 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 25,000 |
| The New Hope Baptist Church 106 Sussex Avenue Newark, NJ 07103 | NONE | PC | For direct relief efforts in response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan area | 25,000 |
| PT Media Lintas Inti Nusantara Jalan Utan Kayu 68H Jakarta 13120 ID | NONE | NC | For the 68H Radio News Agencys Web portal to aggregate and distribute free and independent social justice radio programming among 500 community and private radio stations across the archipelago | 150,000 |
| Yayasan Ruang Rupa Jl Tebet Tımur Dalam Raya No 6 Jakarta 12820 ID | NONE | PC | For mobile cinema screenings in ten underserved communities and to develop a mobile application to service low income vendors in Southeast Jakartas informal economy | 75,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Most Holy Redeemer 170 East Third NONE PC 4,000 For direct relief efforts in Street response to the Hurricane New York, NY 10009 Sandy disaster in the greater New York City metropolitan NONE PС The Riverside Church in the City of For direct relief efforts in 25,000 New York 490 Riverside Drive response to the Hurricane Sandy disaster in the greater New York, NY 10027 New York City metropolitan 100,000

PF

NC

PС

PC

NC

PС

NC

NC

NC

NC

РС

PС

To establish and coordinate the

Racial Equality as a space for framing the issue of racial equality as fundamental to Brazils full economic political and social development

To mobilize civil society public

community at large to combat

gender based violence in the context of the international 16 Days of Activism for the End of Violence Against Women

For election eve polling to determine issues of importance

For the Newark Schools

and Rochester

Research Collaborative to

develop a data system for longitudinal student level studies and launch research on more and better learning time initiatives in Newark Harlem

To complete development and

testing of the Panic Button

mobile application for at risk

human rights defenders and activists around the world fix bugs and usability issues launch the app and train users

For research pilot projects

and further accessible affordable and acceptable justice for the masses

monitoring of policy

Zımbabwe

grant making and advocacy to understand and strengthen

local justice delivery systems

For advocacy budget analysis

implementation and mentoring

health and rights needs of high school and college students in

For American Jazz Musician a

documentary on trumpeter Lee Morgan told through the eyes of

the common law wife who killed

For post production of Elena a

feature length documentary about a young Brazilian woman

who moves to New York to

follow her dreams and her younger sisters search for her

networking and technical and

two decades later

For capacity building

legal assistance to help Egyptian domestic workers

achieve their social and economic rights

For a book exploring how

and exporters in the

and advocacy on the

organizations and individuals can make a difference and help address social problems

To engage coffee wholesalers

development of inclusive and

sustainable supply chains that improve livelihoods for smallholder coffee growers in South Sulawesı and Flores

For litigation research training

intersection of gender based

specific focus on vulnerable women and sexual and reproductive health and rights

violence and HIV AIDS with a

to address the reproductive

to African American voters in

four key states and to analyze and disseminate the findings

policy makers and the

110,000

150,000

200,000

125,000

81,816

99,000

50,000

60,000

115,000

101,539

154,580

137,500

560,335,883

Forum for the Promotion of

Baoba Fund for Racial Equity Rua da

Aurora 325 103

16 andar Centro

Hope Drive

Recife, PE 50050-010

REDEH Network for Human

Development Rua alvaro Alvim 21

Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20031-010

National Association for the

Baltimore, MD 212153297

College Avenue Winants Hall

Advancement of Colore 4805 Mt

Rutgers University Foundation 7

New Brunswick, NJ 089011261

Amnesty International Limited Peter

Benenson House 1 Easton Stree

Society for Social Uplift Through

Students and Youth Working on

Kasper Collin Produktion AB

414 68 Goteborg, Vastra Gotalands

Busca Vida Filmes e Producoes Ltda

ME R Dr Luis Augusto de Queiros

Halaesh and Qorom and Partners

Sheryl WuDunn 18 Cırcle Road

Organisation SNV Dr Kuyperstraat 5

Womens Legal Centre Trust 7th Floor NONE

Scarsdale, NY 10583

2514 BA The Hague

Constitution House

Cape Town 8001

Netherlands Development

Company New Develop Wadı Sagra

Sao Paulo 05453-000

Rural Action Jagjit Nagar Dist Solan

Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh

Reproductive Health 52 Northampton

London WC1X 0DW

UK

173225

173225

Crescent

Aranha

Arar Street

Amman 11937

BR

NL

SF

ΖI

Eastlea Harare

Ekedalsgatan 49 A

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or contribution If recipient is an individual, Foundation Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient business)

| a Paid during the year | | | | |
|--|------|----|--|-------------|
| Section 27 Incorporating the AIDS Law Project 6th Floor Braamfontein Centre Braamfontein 2017 SF | NONE | PC | General support to influence develop and use the law to protect promote and advance human rights | 325,000 |
| Friends of the High Line Inc The Diller Von Furstenberg Building 820 Washington Street New York, NY 10014 | NONE | PC | For public programs at New Yorks High Line public park designed to engage underserved constituencies and the diverse communities living near the park | 150,000 |
| Aaron Davis Hall Inc 150 Convent Avenue at 135th Street New York, NY 10031 | NONE | PC | For its 30th Anniversary Campaign to strengthen current programming complete structural renovations and to build a cash reserve | 750,000 |
| Amigos del Museo del Barrio Inc 1230 Fifth Avenue 3rd Floor New York, NY 10029 | NONE | PC | For its 7th biennial The S Files 2013 to showcase cutting edge art produced by emerging Latino artists and artists of Latin American heritage living and working in New York | 250,000 |
| The Population Council Inc One Dag Hammarskjold Plaza New York, NY 10017 | NONE | PC | To build a cadre of experienced professionals and a center of excellence to study advocate for and address the reproductive health needs of young people and combat child marriage in Egypt | 165,000 |
| American University of Beirut PO Box 11 0236 Beirut, Lebanon LE | NONE | PC | To disseminate research findings compile e resources and establish a regional working group to promote youth reproductive health in Lebanon Egypt and the Arab world in general | 100,000 |
| The Coptic Evangelical Organization for Social Ser PO Box 162 Cairo EG | NONE | PC | To develop educational resources and build the capacity of media professionals and NGOs to educate and advocate about youth reproductive health and life skills for young Egyptians | 115,000 |
| Halaesh and Qorom and Partners Company New Develop Wadı Saqra Arar Street Amman 11937 JO | NONE | NC | For training advocacy and outreach to strengthen NGO capacity to promote advocate for and address reproductive health education and HIV AIDS related needs among youth and most at risk populations in Egypt | 300,000 |
| O neWorld UK 32 36 Loman Street London SE1 0EH UK | NONE | NC | To expand the use of mobile and Web technology to increase access by Egyptian youth to reproductive health and education information and services | 175,000 |
| Pathfinder International 9 Galen Street Suite 217 Watertown, MA 024724501 | NONE | PC | To expand document and disseminate information about youth reproductive health education for in and out of school adolescents in Alexandria and nine other Egyptian governorates with a focus on girls | 220,000 |
| Nonprofit Finance Fund 70 West 36th Street 11th Floor 11th Floor New York,NY 10018 | NONE | PC | For the ArtPlace public private grant making initiative to promote the role of arts and culture in building livable sustainable communities | 2,000,000 |
| The Futuro Media Group 350 West 125th Street New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | For America by the Numbers with Maria Hinojosa a public TV series looking behind the numbers of the nations changing demographics to view critical issues through the lens of the new mainstream | 500,000 |
| Brazılıan Consumer Defense Institute Rua Dr Costa Junior 356 agua Bran Sao Paulo, SP 05002-000 BR | NONE | PC | To protect consumer rights and advocate for a regulatory framework that protects the public interest vis a vis telecommunications services and promote civil society participation in Internet governance | 220,000 |
| National Partnership for Women and Families Inc 1875 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 65 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | For the Work and Family Programs outreach advocacy collaborations and grant making to promote the expanded availability of paid sick days and paid family leave for all workers | 300,000 |
| Full Credit Productions Inc 240 East 2nd Street 1B New York, NY 100098055 | NONE | NC | To produce and conduct outreach for God Loves Uganda a documentary on the rise of the New Dominionist religious right and its attempts to fund a religious war against sexual immorality in Uganda | 300,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or

| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | contribution | |
|---|---|-----------|--|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Ford Foundation Matching Gift Program PO BOX 8498 PRINCETON,NJ 085438498 | NONE | PC | To fund matching contributions for the Ford Foundation Matching Gift Program | 1,867,365 |
| The Committee on Sustainability Assessment 500 6th Street Mount Gretna, PA 17064 | NONE | PC | To make its comprehensive set of indicators for measuring the social environmental and economic effects of agricultural interventions on rural producers and their communities affordable and easier to use | 236,000 |
| National Center on Time and Learning Inc 24 School Street 3rd Floor Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | General support to promote and facilitate national state and local efforts to expand learning time to improve student achievement and enable a well rounded education | 1,000,000 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | For the International Treatment Prepardness Coalition to promote access to treatment and prevention for people living with HIV AIDS in the Middle East and North Africa and build a regional network | 160,000 |
| Family Health International 359 Blackwell Street Suite 200 Durham, NC 27701 | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of Egyptian civil society organizations to carry out harm reduction activities and improve access to quality services for at risk populations and persons living with HIV AIDS | 600,000 |
| Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 200052124 | NONE | PC | For an operating reserve fund to help manage fiscal emergencies and ensure the committees ongoing ability to fulfill its mission | 2,000,000 |
| Nanjing Community Development Center for Facilitat No 58 Youyi Street Jianye District Nanjing CH | NONE | PC | To provide community based social services to migrants in peri urban communities develop migrants organizing and advocacy skills and train local officials and NGO staff in project management and social work | 200,000 |
| Kenya Land Alliance Trust PO Box 2177 20100 Nakuru KE | NONE | PC | To organize in collaboration with Strathmore University Law School a conference on best practices and approaches in moving customary law to community based land governance in Kenya | 250,000 |
| The Regents of the University of Colorado University Administration Center 914 Broadway Boulder, CO 80309 | NONE | PC | For the National Education Policy Center to study evaluate and document extended learning time activities in Colorado focusing on community engagement the policy context and the metro Denver experience | 275,000 |
| Equal Justice Society 260 California Street Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94111 | NONE | PC | General support to heighten consciousness on race in the law and popular discourse | 275,000 |
| The Brookings Institution 1775 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 200362103 | NONE | PC | For the John L Thornton China Center to implement a US China fellowship program of research and public policy training for early career experts from both countries | 119,200 |
| St Francis Xavier University PO Box 5000 Antigonish NS B2G 2W5 CA | NONE | PC | For the Coady International Institute to prepare a series of case studies of successful citizen driven development in the United States and Canada and disseminate lessons learned and best practices | 174,610 |
| Microfinance Centre Naokowskiego 10 38 00 666 Warsaw PL | NONE | PC | For the Social Performance Fund for Networks grant making and technical assistance to help microfinance networks build the capacity of their members to implement social performance management | 824,878 |
| Catholic Relief Services United States Conferenc 228 West Lexington Street Baltimore, MD 212013443 | NONE | PC | For MISION Africa to promote increased adoption of social performance management tools by microfinance institutions through grant making training and technical assistance | 900,000 |
| Corporation for Enterprise Development 1200 G Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To develop and disseminate the 2013 Assets and Opportunity Scorecard | 350,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Direct Care Alliance 4 West 43rd NONE PCTo professionalize the direct 250,000 Street Room 610 care workforce through leadership training and New York, NY 10036 implementation of a credentialing program and for public education on the need to improve the industrys wages and standards РС NONE For the East Side Revitalization Community Foundation for Southeast 500,000 Michigan 333 West Fort Street Programs grant making and Suite 2010 other activities to revitalize the Detroit, MI 482263134 housing market and commercial district on Detroits east side engage residents and leverage resources PС NONE 1,000,000 Pregones Touring Puerto Rican To underwrite the theaters Theatre Collection I 571 575 Walton merger with the Puerto Rican Avenue Traveling Theatre and the new The Bronx, NY 10451 entitys merged programming for the 2013 season and for debt reduction and operating and facilities reserves Ballet Hispanico of New York 167 PС NONE 250,000 To develop an external West 89th Street relations program including key New York, NY 10024 fundraising branding advertising and outreach activities in preparation for development and implementation of a new strategic plan Brandon Roberts and Associates LLC NONE NC For the Working Poor Families 200,000 4818 Drummond Avenue Project to work with state Chevy Chase, MD 21213 partners on research policy analysis and advocacy strategies that improve human capital and earnings for working poor families Community Catalyst Inc 30 Winter NONE PС For the Affordable Care Act 500,000 Street 10th Floor Implementation Funds grant Boston, MA 02108 making to build the capacity of state advocacy groups to promote effective implementation of health care reform for vulnerable groups Heartland Alliance for Human Needs NONE PС For the Illinois Asset Building 289,764 and Human Right 33 West Grand Group to build constituencies Avenue Suite 500 for and promote public policies Chicago, IL 60654 that create lifelong savings and asset building opportunities and address the racial wealth gap NONE PС For the DeVos Institute of Arts 200,000 John F Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts 2700 F Street NW Management to provide in Washington, DC 205660001 depth consulting services to participants in the Next Generation Arts Spaces program and help the Museum of African Art develop a strategic plan РС Minnesota Public Radio American NONE For Krista Tippett on Being to 320,000 Public Media 480 Cedar Street challenge enrich and reframe St Paul, MN 55101 public dialogue about religion and belief through both radio and online conversations that connect spiritual inquiry and social justice National Academy of Sciences 500 РС NONE For the foundations predoctoral 8,320,000 Fifth Street NW dissertation and postdoctoral Washington, DC 20001 fellowships program National Skills Coalition 1730 Rhode NONE PC General support to organize 350,000 Island Avenue NW Suite 7 broad based coalitions seeking Washington, DC 200363115 to raise the skills of Americas workers across a range of industries and advocate for public policies that invest in what works Realize Consulting Group LLC NONE NC To promote development of 1,507,500 15601 Camino del Cerro coordinate and provide Los Gatos, CA 95032 technical assistance to state and regional asset building coalitions and manage a regranting program for state partners in the southeastern United States РС Renmin University of China No 175 NONE For the Institute of Sexuality 100,000 Haidian Road and Gender to establish a Beijing sexuality research network develop relationships with US СН research networks and host a meeting of the foundations Chinese sexuality grantees Sundance Institute 5900 Wilshire NONE PС For the Documentary Film 1,100,000 Boulevard Suite 800 Programs grant making Los Angeles, CA 90036 screenings and collaborative initiatives to support independent artists worldwide and promote the exhibition of documentary films on contemporary issues Ten Times Ten LLC 125 West End NONE NCFor 10x10 Educate Girls 300,000 Avenue 4th Floor Change the World a feature film New York, NY 10023 and social engagement campaign about adolescent girls in the developing world and their role as a powerful force for global change 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Golden Bridges Foundation Inc NONE PС 166,000 For a grassroots campaign to 1655 10th Ave engage educators American San Francisco, CA 94122 China alumni and local resources in support of the 100000 Strong Initiative to increase the number and diversity of Americans studying ın Chına NONE РС For the School of Social Work to University of Arkansas 425 250,000 Administration Building assess the long term retention Fayetteville, AR 72701 of assets by participants in individual development account programs in New Mexico and Arkansas What Would Jane Do LLC PO Box NONE NC To produce Jane Cities Will 250,000 Save Us a documentary on the New York, NY 10014 life and work of Jane Jacobs whose writings continue to shape the way people design perceive react against and praise the urban world SAVAMA DCI Bacco Djicoroni ACI NONE ΡF To rescue and preserve the 326,000 prs du consula historic manuscripts from Bamako Timbuktu and northern Mali from destruction looting and MLillegal trade during the current armed conflict in the country NONE PCTo present the 2013 Summer 300,000 Metropolitan Opera Association HD Festival a series of ten Incorporated 30 Lincoln Center Plaza encore performances from the New York, NY 10023 Mets Live in HD series screened on the facade of the opera house at Lincoln Center and associated public outreach NONE Center for Land Reform Inc 421 PC1,350,000 General support to create Garland Street vibrant communities through Suite A the reuse of vacant abandoned Flint, MI 48503 and problem properties in Americas cities and towns Funders Network for Smart Growth NONE PС To identify opportunities and 225,000 and Livable Commu 1500 San Remo strategies for advancing equitable transit oriented Avenue Suite 249 development urban policy Coral Gables, FL 33146 reform and the use of land use strategies for revitalizing communities Jumpstart Inc 6701 Carnegie NONE PС To develop and implement 300,000 Avenue Suite 100 regional entrepreneurship Cleveland, OH 41103 action plans in Atlanta and the Twin Cities of Minneapolis and St Paul NONE PС Capital Impact Partners 2011 Core support for the 1,910,000 Crystal Drive Suite 800 Cornerstone Partnership to build the capacity of Arlington, VA 22202 organizations developing shared equity housing and promote long term affordability policies NONE РС For the Metropolitan The Greater New Orleans Foundation 1,800,000 1055 St Charles Avenue Opportunities Programs grant Suite 100 making to expand access to New Orleans, LA 70130 quality housing promote innovative land use and better connect people to existing and emerging economic opportunities Museum of the City of New York NONE РС 175,000 To present two exhibitions one 1220 5th Avenue showcasing innovative options New York, NY 100295221 for New York Citys 21st century households and the second exploring the history and future of the citys affordable housing The Arab Foundation for Freedoms NONE NCTo build skills knowledge and 100,000 and Equality Saint Louis Street networks in the Middle East and North Africa regarding Yazbeck Center 6 protection and promotion of the Achrafieh Beirut LE rights of those discriminated against for their HIV AIDS status or sexual orientation Just Associates Inc 2040 South NONE 253.750 РС For training and technical Street NW Suite 300 assistance to help civil society Washington, DC 20009 organizations in Eastern Africa improve their financial sustainability and strengthen their ability to achieve their programmatic goals The University of Chicago 5801 NONE PС For the South Side Stories 250,000 South Ellis Avenue project to train graduate students and youth advisors to Suite 501 Chicago, IL 60637 use digital storytelling to reframe research policy and public discourse on African American youth in Chicago NONE Center for International РС To help safeguard communities 230,000 Environmental Law Inc 1350 and ecosystems while serving Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 11 the interests of indigenous Washington, DC 200361739 peoples in the development and implementation of Reduction in Emissions from Deforestation and Degradation

560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Rainforest Foundation Norway NONE NCTo promote maintenance of the 467,500 Grensen 9b Norway Indonesia Reduction of 0159 Oslo Emissions from Deforestation NO and Degradation agreement and government investment policies that avoid deforestation in the tropics Southern Echo Inc 1350 Livingston NONE PС General support for training and 400,000 Lane Suite C technical assistance to develop Jackson, MS 39213 effective accountable grassroots leadership in African American communities ın rural Mıssıssıppı and throughout the South NONE Final support for the Michigan Legal Services of South Central PС 250,000 Michigan 420 N 4th Avenue Foreclosure Prevention Project Ann Arbor, MI 48104 to provide legal representation for low income and minority homeowners facing foreclosure NONE РС For an operating reserve fund to Brave New Foundation 501C3 750,000 10510 Culver Boulevard help manage fiscal Culver City, CA 90232 emergencies and ensure the organizations ongoing ability to promote the active engagement of an informed citizenry through video and new media Peking University 5 Yiheyuan Lu NONE PС For the Center for Nonprofit 76,637 Haidian District Organization Law to conduct Beijing 100871 research on the legal status CHand framework for nonprofit organizations in China acting as public legal persons and disseminate the findings РС Families USA Foundation Inc 1201 NONE To prepare disseminate and 150,000 New York Avenue NW Suite 1100 promote state specific reports Washington, DC 20005 on the economic impacts of adopting the Medicaid expansion authorized under the Affordable Care Act Institute of International Education NONE РС For the Global Travel and 9,500,000 Inc 809 United Nations Plaza Learning Fund to administer travel awards and other New York, NY 100173580 program related learning activities NCFor the TUVUKE Initiative K NONE Kenya Women Holding Mucai Drive 1,000,000 Peace project to promote a OFF Ngong Road Nairobi peaceful fair and democratic ΚE electoral process in Kenya РС Fundacion Capital Torre de las NONE To integrate community 2,529,824 Americas Torre B Piso practice public policy and private markets to help Latin Punta Pacifica PMAmericas poor access the tools they need to improve livelihoods manage risk and build assets NONE РС 303,708 Institute of Peruvian Studies Horacio For programs linking Urteaga 694 conditional cash transfers to Lima 11 financial services in Latin PΕ America NONE РС University of the Western Cape For the Community Law 350,000 Private Bag X17 Centres research advocacy and litigation to promote multi level Cape Town SF government monitor and advance the implementation of socioeconomic rights and promote realization of the Just NONE PС To help the Brazilian agency 462,500 United Nations Development Programme 336 East 45th Street responsible for coordinating all New York, NY 100173400 government action on quilombos design and implement policies for the mapping conservation and sustainable use of Afro Brazilian territories Visible Hands Corporation DG27 No NONE PС For a masters degree program 200,000 3 A 79 AP 102 ın governance leadership Bogota training and a permanent forum CO on critical issues to create a new generation of local leaders and policy makers in Colombias Pacific Region Auburn Theological Seminary 3041 РС NONE For Auburn Media to provide 250,000 media and advocacy training to Broadway New York, NY 10027 progressive religious leaders and faith based activists and help build the multi faith progressive movement for social justice in America African American AIDS Policy and NONE РС For leadership development 175,000 Training Institut 1833 West 8th training capacity building and Street Suite 200 communications to strengthen Los Angeles, CA 900574257 and accelerate the mobilization of black America to respond more effectively to the AIDS epidemic 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Rights and Resources Institute Inc NONE PС 1,000,000 General support to promote 1238 Wisconsin Avenue NW Suite global commitment and action toward policy market and legal Washington, DC 20007 reforms that secure local communities and indigenous peoples rights to own control and benefit from natural resources NONE PС Revenue Watch Institute 1700 For training comparative 196,667 Broadway 17th Floor research and advocacy to build New York, NY 10019 civil society capacity to contribute to improved governance of the extractive sector in Latin America Asian Pacific Environmental Network NONE PС 125,000 General support to advocate 310 8th Street Suite 309 for fundamental changes to economic and social 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 institutions to promote environmental social and economic justice for low income Asian Pacific Americans in California NONE PC To promote public policies that 750,000 Housing and Community Development Network of New J 145 West Hanover favor affordable housing and Street transit oriented development in Trenton, NJ 08618 New Jersey NONE PC For research advocacy and Housing California 900 J Street 2nd 250,000 grant making to ensure the Sacremento, CA 95814 inclusion of affordable housing in transit oriented development and other land use reform efforts across California Human Development Initiatives 2 NONE PС For the Stop Impunity Now 637,000 Iwaya Road Onike campaign to raise public Sabo Yaba Lagos awareness of impunity and its NΙ negative social and economic impact through research training advocacy and a media campaign Skylight Pictures Inc 33 Flatbush NONE NC For post production of 350,000 Avenue 4th Floor Disruption a documentary film Brooklyn, NY 112171101 on conditional cash transfers and their role in alleviating poverty in Latin America PС NONE For subgrants to enable five Community Renewal Society 111 250,000 West Jackson Blvd Suite 820 leading online education Chicago, IL 60604 journalism organizations to cover and report on expanded learning time efforts in Los Angeles Denver Chicago Philadelphia and New York City NONE PС 300,000 Ministry of Labor of Colombia Carrera To develop software to help the 14 No 99 33 Labor Ministrys Observatory of Bogota DC Social and Labor Conflicts CO anticipate and prevent local labor related conflicts particularly in areas impacted by extractive industries PС National AIDS Housing Coalition Inc NONE To develop policies employing 125,000 727 15th Street NW Suite 210 housing strategies to reduce disparities in HIV health Washington, DC 20005 outcomes and to convene the first ever international meeting on housing and health NONE PC 125,000 State of Colorado Department of To develop and implement a Higher Education 1560 Broadway performance based funding Suite 1600 model for public institutions of Denver, CO 80202 higher education in Colorado and for related research and reporting to ensure continued buy in by stakeholders Tennessee Higher Education NONE PС For Complete College 250,000 Commission 404 James Robertson Tennessee 20 to evaluate the effects on campus of the states Parkway Suite 1 Nashville, TN 372430830 new outcomes based funding formula for public higher education and develop Web based reporting and analysis Bard College PO Box 5000 NONE PCCore support for the Bard 500,000 Annandale on Hudson, NY Prison Initiative to challenge 125045000 incarcerated men and women with a liberal education and transform the outcomes of the criminal justice system NONE PС Knowledgeworks Foundation One For Strive to develop and 250,000 West 4th Street Suite 200 launch the Student Success Cincinnati, OH 45202 Dashboard data aggregation platform for communities building cradle to career civic infrastructure and provide training in the effective use of data NONE PС 381,000 Teachers College Columbia For the Community College University 525 West 120th Street Research Center to undertake Box 235 qualitative and quantitative New York, NY 10027 research for and provide technical assistance to partners in the foundations Corridors of College Success ınıtıatıve 560,335,883

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|-----------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | 5. Substantial Continuator | | | |
| Restaurant Opportunities Center United Inc 350 Seventh Avenue Suite 1504 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | To replicate its community college partnership model for workforce development mobilize employers as advocates on critical work family issues and strengthen overall institutional capacity | 400,000 |
| National Employment Law Project Inc 75 Maiden Lane Suite 601 New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | For research policy solutions and legal expertise to address the growing inequality facing American workers and ensure an economy built on good jobs available to all | 225,000 |
| Independent Television Service Inc 651 Brannan Street Suite 410 San Francisco, CA 94107 | NONE | PC | For the Global Perspectives Projects independently produced television documentary programming to bring international perspectives to the US and carry diverse A merican perspectives to the world | 1,000,000 |
| New York City Opera Inc 75 Broad Street Suite 1010 New York, NY 10004 | NONE | PC | To mark the operas return to its birthplace and historic home at New York City Center with two new productions of rarely performed works Rossinis Moses in Egypt and Offenbachs La Perichole | 500,000 |
| Kovno Communications Inc 2600 Tenth Street 628 Berkeley, CA 94710 | NONE | PC | To complete Soft Vengeance of a Freedom Fighter Albie Sachs and the New South Africa a film about the South African human rights activist and his fight for democracy freedom and the rule of law | 400,000 |
| The After School Corporation 1440 Broadway 16th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | To develop a common vision and theory of action for the use of more and better learning time in New York and provide technical assistance on expanded learning to New York State Education Department staff | 250,000 |
| Community Life Project 9 Ilori Street Apapa Lagos NI | NONE | PC | For training advocacy and virtual organizing on reclaimnaijanet to mobilize communities in a national campaign for electoral and fiscal transparency and an end to impunity in local governance | 496,000 |
| Foundation for Criminal Justice 1660 L Street NW 12th Floor Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Final support for advocacy public education and technical assistance to reduce overincarceration by protecting the rights to counsel and due process for indigent and low income defendants | 150,000 |
| Center for Housing Policy 1900 M Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For policy development research and strategic communications to increase the supply of affordable housing in areas that provide access to good schools jobs and asset building opportunities | 400,000 |
| National Housing Trust 1101 30th Street NW Suite 100A Washington, DC 20007 | NONE | PC | General support to preserve and revitalize affordable housing to better the quality of life for the families and elderly who live there | 250,000 |
| ROC USA LLC 7 Wall Street Concord, NH 03301 | NONE | PC | General support to make resident ownership of manufactured home communities viable and successful nationwide | 900,000 |
| National Council of La Raza Raul Yzaguirre Building 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Wealth Building Policy Project to promote fair financial and housing markets where Latinos have the opportunity to be well served build wealth and maintain financial security | 400,000 |
| The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Initiative on Financial Security to advance savings policy reforms that increase the capacity of low and moderate income A mericans to save invest and own assets | 600,000 |
| National Council of La Raza Raul Yzaguirre Building 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For research analysis and education to ensure that the Latino perspective is incorporated into discussions of Social Security and tax reforms and to engage the Latino community in the debate | 150,000 |
| New America Foundation 1899 L Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Asset Building Program to broaden access to savings and asset ownership thereby providing families with economic security the means to get ahead and a direct stake in the community | 300,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Center on Budget and Policy NONE РС For research and analysis on 125,000 Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite the relationship between Social Security and the federal budget Washington, DC 20002 the impact of proposed reforms and how to restore solvency while improving benefits for low income beneficiaries The Center for Higher Studies of NONE PС Final support for training and 170,000 Social Promotion Av Mendonca technical assistance to Furtado 3979 facilitate sustainable Santarem, PA 68040-050 production and natural resource BR management in the Gleba Nova Olinda Mosaic and the Tapajos Arapiuns Extractive Reserve ANDI Brazilian News Agency for To develop media monitoring NONE PС 280,000 Childrens Rights SDS Ed Boulevard advocacy and litigation Center BI A Sala 1 initiatives that promote media Brasilia, DF 70391-900 accountability freedom of BR expression and human rights and to pilot a media monitoring methodology ın Bahıa РС National Association of Development NONE To promote pilot and expand 125,000 Organizations 400 North Capitol the use of wealth creation Street NW Suite 3 strategies to improve livelihood Washington, DC 20001 opportunities for low income residents of rural and small metropolitan America and to develop a national peer network To develop pilot and implement 350,000 D2D Fund Inc 114 Western Avenue NONE PС Allston, MA 02134 innovative financial products that facilitate savings and increase financial security for low income households including tax time savings bonds and prize linked savings PС 250,000 Center for American Progress 1333 NONE For Campus Progress to H Street NW 10th Floor educate young adults on the Washington, DC 20005 importance of federal tax and budget debates and for the Census Project to ensure an accurate 2020 Census Freedom to Marry Inc 155 West 19th For a public education and PC1,250,000 Street 2nd floor strategic communications campaign to advance marriage New York, NY 10011 equality African Woman and Child Feature PС For the Media Diversity Center 212,500 NONE Services PO Box 48197 00100 to strengthen the media Nairobi capacity of foundation grantees practitioners and communities ΚE in East Africa so that they can move from simply accessing media to engaging it Buni Limited Revlon Plaza 4th Floor NONE NCFor the XYZ television show to 250,000 Nairobi use innovative techniques ΚE including satire puppetry and animation on multiple platforms including TV radio and mobile devices to engage the public on governance issues РС 175,000 Womens Economic Agenda Project NONE Final general support to 449 Fifteenth Street Second Floor promote the economic rights of Oakland, CA 94610 low income women and their families The Vivian Beaumont Theater Inc 250,000 NONE PCFor the second season of the Claire Tow Theater a new 150 West 65th Street New York, NY 10023 performance facility designed to showcase the work of emerging theater artists International Association for the NONE ΡF 291,000 To strengthen both research Study of Sexuali Avenida Armendariz and research capacity on the 445 Miraflores sociocultural dimensions of Lima 18 sexuality with special attention to promoting research equity in the Global South and disseminating research findings РС For the Joint Gender Fund donor Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 NONE 200,000 The Hague 2508 CG collaborative to address gender based violence HIV AIDS and socioeconomic empowerment in South Africa through grant making capacity building and peer learning activities PCAfrican Men for Sexual Health and NONE General support to protect and 300,000 Rights 27 Clieveden Avenue advocate for the protection of the sexual health and human 2092 Johannesburg SF rights of lesbian gay and transgender people and men who have sex with men NONE Institute for Security Studies Block РС For the Crime and Justice 185,757 C Brooklyn Court Programme to undertake New Muckleneuk Pretoria research dissemination and SF public education on challenges faced by the criminal justice system and threats to the rule of law in South Africa 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Public Advocates Inc 131 Steuart NONE PС 250,000 General support to challenge Street Suite 300 poverty and racial San Francisco, CA 941051241 discrimination by strengthening community voices in public policy and achieving legal victories advancing education housing and transit equity Michigan Community Resources 615 PС General support to empower 350,000 Griswold nonprofit community Suite 1805 organizations serving low Detroit, MI 48226 income individuals and communities in Michigan by providing them with pro bono legal services and technical assistance NONE PC275,000 The Gamaliel Foundation 221 N For the Transportation Equity LaSalle Street Suite 1320 Network to promote equity in Chicago, IL 60601 national transportation and land use policies NONE PС Community Labor United Inc 6 For the Public Transit Public 250,000 Beacon Street Good campaign for transit focused regional planning and Room 910 Boston, MA 02108 sustainable development in Greater Boston and to build the capacity of the Immigrant Worker Center Collaborative For Success Measures to help Neighborhood Reinvestment NONE PC 500,000 Corporation 1325 G Street NW Suite local partners analyze and use data to advance their regional 800 Washington, DC 20005 equity efforts Arab Fund for Arts and Culture NONE NC For grant making to stimulate 130,000 Baarerstrasse 12 6300 ZUG creativity critical thinking and freedom of expression in Egypt Geneva SZ and the Arab region including new schemes for Arab countries in transition Center for Legal and Social Studies NONE PС General support to promote and 300,000 CELS Piedras 547 Piso 1 protect human rights and Buenos Aires strengthen the democratic system ın Argentına ΑR Media Council of Kenya Trust PO Box NONE PС To publish the Media Observer 135,000 43132 magazine organize regional forums of East African media Nairobi ΚE councils promote media literacy and recognize excellence in journalism with the Journalists of the Year Awards PCFor the Initiative on Food and Meridian Institute 105 Village Place NONE 500,000 PO Box 1829 Agriculture Policy to promote Dillon, CO 80435 reforms to the US food and agrıcultural system that improve the livelihoods of the rural poor NONE PС 250,000 Los Angeles Area Chamber of To implement the Pathway for Commerce Foundation 350 South Academic Career and Transfer Bixel Street Success model in the Los Los Angeles, CA 900171418 Angeles Community College District and establish a workforce development outcomes measurement system National Conference of State NONE PС To educate state legislators 250,000 Legislatures 7700 East First Place about innovative and effective Denver, CO 80230 place based strategies centered on community colleges for improving education and work outcomes for low income and vulnerable populations The Regents of the University of NONE To use digital storytelling 250,000 Colorado University Administration survey research and social Center media to capture and 914 Broadway disseminate personal Boulder, CO 80309 narratives that illustrate the sexual and reproductive health and educational challenges faced by Latina teens Freedman Consulting LLC 1301 NONE NC To develop and disseminate a 280,000 best practices guide for local Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 5 state and federal agencies on Washington, DC 20036 the use of technology innovations to improve access to benefits work supports and human services Vital Healthcare Capital 330 West NONE PС For research on health care 250,000 investments that further health 42nd Street Suite 900 New York, NY 10036 care reform and generate good jobs for low income communities and to establish a loan fund for underserved low income health care providers NONE PС For the acquisition of three 600,000 Radio Bilingue Inc 5005 E Belmont public radio stations in the Rio Fresno, CA 93727 Grande Valley in order to reach immigrants and migrant workers in one of the poorest and most isolated Latino communities in the nation 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gra | ants and Contributions If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
| a Paid during the year | NONE | NC | For pilot programs preparing | 225,000 |
| Harambee Youth Employment Accelerator 3rd Floor Sage Centre Building Johannesburg 2193 SF | NONE | NC | unemployed marginalized and disadvantaged youth for work placing them in full time formal sector jobs and providing them with the support they need to succeed | 225,000 |
| Uhuru Productions Pty Ltd 31 Patrol Street Kensington Johannesburg SF | NONE | NC | For Miners Shot Down a documentary looking at South Africas transition to democracy through the lens of the August 2012 Marikana massacre and the impact of mining on marginalized communities | 272,000 |
| Communications Consortium Media Center 401 Ninth Street NW Suite 450 Washington, DC 200042142 | NONE | PC | To monitor policy developments and develop and implement a strategic communications plan related to the Girls Not Brides campaign to end the practice of child marriage | 265,000 |
| AIDS United 1424 K Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 200052105 | NONE | PC | For Southern Reach to provide grants and technical support to community based organizations to strengthen community infrastructure and advocacy for addressing HIV AIDS in the US South | 1,850,000 |
| National Center for Civic Innovation Inc 121 Sixth Avenue New York, NY 100131590 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Center for HIV Law and Policy to reduce the impact of HIV on vulnerable and marginalized communities and secure the human rights of people affected by HIV | 125,000 |
| John Jay College of Criminal Justice 524 W 59th St New York, NY 10019 | NONE | PC | Final core support for the Center on Media Crime and Justice to provide a nonpartisan forum for discussion networking and information sharing between the media and the criminal justice community | 140,000 |
| Adolescent Health and Information Project Gidan AHIP Plot 270 271 Maiduguri R Kano NI | NONE | PC | To expand its integrated youth sexuality and reproductive health programs in northern Nigeria by strengthening its partnerships with government and private sector stakeholders and recruiting new partners | 270,000 |
| Muslims for Human Rights Legal Mansion Building 1st Floor Op Mombasa KE | NONE | NC | For training technical assistance and public education to help communities in Kenyas coastal region address land inequities within the framework of the 2010 Constitution and 2009 National Land Policy | 125,000 |
| Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 200052124 | NONE | PC | General support to secure through the rule of law equal justice for all Americans | 275,000 |
| Fern Foundation 1C Fosseway Business Center Stratfo Moreton in Marsh LG56 UK | NONE | PC | For research dissemination and advocacy to mitigate climate change by addressing European Union policies and investments that drive deforestation and strengthening community rights in forest countries | 405,000 |
| The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 | NONE | PC | For the Congressional Program to bring legislators together with internationally recognized academics experts and leaders to study their ideas and explore policy alternatives | 300,000 |
| The Brookings Institution 1775 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 200362103 | NONE | PC | For a Track II trilateral dialogue among the United States India and China on critical regional and global issues of common concern to the three countries | 200,000 |
| Strategic Concepts in Organizing and Policy Educat 1715 West Florence Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90047 | NONE | PC | General support to build grassroots power to eliminate the structural barriers to social and economic opportunities for poor and disenfranchised communities | 325,000 |
| Citizen Engagement Laboratory 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | NONE | NC | For the Acceleration Program to help social justice leaders organizations and networks build powerful grassroots communities and deploy effective innovations in technology and media based organizing | 300,000 |
| Health Leads Inc 2 Oliver Street 10th Floor Boston, MA 02109 | NONE | PC | To build capacity for bringing to scale its model for leveraging health care institutions as a delivery channel to screen and enroll low income patients in public benefit and community resource programs | 250,000 |
| Total | | | resource programs | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------|
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| International Work Group for Indigenous Affairs Classensgade 11 E DK 2100 Copenhagen ? DA | NONE | PC | For the Indigenous Global Coordinating Group to undertake preparatory activities to ensure full and effective participation by indigenous peoples in the 2014 World Conference on Indigenous Peoples | 400,000 |
| The Australian National University Canberra ACT 0200 AS | NONE | PC | For the Australian Demographic and Social Research Institutes longitudinal study of factors shaping young adults social and economic situations in Greater Jakarta including reproductive health trends | 189,135 |
| Institute of Livelihood Research and Training Third Floor Surabhi Arcade Hyderabad 500 001 IN | NONE | PC | For action research case studies and small grants in critical areas affecting the livelihoods of the poor including value chains and pathways to sustainable livelihoods and to disseminate the findings | 105,639 |
| Childrens Defense Fund 25 E Street NW Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | Final core support for the Southern Rural Black Womens Initiative for Economic and Social Justice to address historical race class cultural religious and gender barriers experienced by these women | 250,000 |
| World Economy Ecology and Development Eldenaer Str 60 10247 Berlin GM | NONE | NC | Final support for research and policy dialogues to educate its constituents about the debate on reforming the European financial governance system and promote sustainable development and social equity | 150,000 |
| National Legal Aid and Defender Association 1140 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 90 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Final support for advocacy public education and technical assistance to reduce overincarceration by protecting the rights to counsel and due process for indigent and low income defendants | 175,000 |
| Culture Resource 19 Square Sainctelette Brussels BE | NONE | PF | To develop a new cultural relief initiative and for activities to professionalize arts management showcase the work of cultural groups and artists in the Arab region and promote networking among them | 365,000 |
| The Munden Project LLC 1000 North West Street Suite 1200 Wilmington, DE 19801 | NONE | NC | To develop a detailed concept for a financing mechanism that supports forest dependent communities strengthening their social and environmental well being with broader climate change benefits | 356,500 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Sunrise Initiative for US Human Rights to promote dignity equality and opportunity for all people by advocating for the US to uphold international human rights within its borders | 750,000 |
| Smart Growth America 1707 L Street NW Suite 250 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to promote growth that protects farmland and open space revitalizes neighborhoods keeps housing affordable and provides more transportation choices | 427,500 |
| Denver Foundation 55 Madison Street 8th Floor Denver, CO 80206 | NONE | PC | For the Mile High Connects collaborative to ensure that low income people and communities of color benefit from the Denver metropolitan regions transportation expansion | 800,000 |
| Corporation for Enterprise Development 1200 G Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | Core support for the IM Home program to transform the manufactured housing marketplace so that the owners of manufactured homes enjoy the same benefits of homeownership as owners of site built homes | 950,000 |
| Enterprise Community Partners Inc 70 Corporate Center 11000 Broken La Columbia, MD 21044 | NONE | PC | To protect critical affordable housing programs by building coalitions across and beyond the community development field and to diversify and increase the flow of public and private capital into the sector | 500,000 |
| New Economy Project 176 Grand Street Suite 300 New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | For the Community Financial Justice Initiative to promote fair and affordable financial services for low income families and communities | 200,000 |
| American Sustainable Business Council Inc 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 1225 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | NC | For education of and outreach to business owners and business associations on job quality issues | 210,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The New World Foundation 666 West NONE PС 300,000 For the Labor Innovation for the End Avenue Twenty First Century LIFT New York, NY 10025 Funds grant making and collaborative learning to strengthen and reinvigorate a movement for workers rights decent jobs and a fair economy National Domestic Workers Alliance NONE PС General support to build a 510,000 Inc 330 Seventh Avenue 19th Floor vibrant and inclusive New York, NY 100015010 movement rooted in human rights and reflective of the reality hopes and dreams of domestic workers for social and global justice today and into the future NONE РС Core support for the 200,000 Carnegie Endowment for International Peace 1779 Massachusetts Avenue Democracy and Rule of Law NW Program to rigorously examine Washington, DC 20036 the global state of democracy and the rule of law and international efforts to support their advance International Detention Coalition C O NCFor advocacy capacity building 275,000 NONE **HUB MELBOURNE** and the development piloting Melbourne Vic 3000 and evaluation of alternatives AS to immigration detention for children and other vulnerable groups in the Mexican context NONE PС 275,000 Leadership Conference Education For grant making and other Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th activities to create and communicate a common Washington, DC 20006 narrative around the importance of the right to vote in the context of two key cases heard by the Supreme Court in ıts 2012 13 term РС Center for Women Policy Studies Inc NONE Final general support to shape 125,000 1776 Massachusetts Avenue NW public policy that improves womens lives and preserves Suite Washington, DC 20036 their human rights Fund for the City of New York 121 NONE PCCore support for the Immigrant 200,000 Avenue of the Americas 6th Floo Defense Project to promote New York, NY 100131590 fundamental fairness for immigrants accused or convicted of crimes and for an evaluation of the Defending Immigrants Partnership NONE NC 150,000 MICAIA Foundation PO Box 121 To build producer capacity Chimoio improve market access and M 7 create an enabling environment for inclusive business and wealth creation value chains that benefit the rural poor in Mozambiques central region PС The Brookings Institution 1775 NONE Core support for the 900,000 Massachusetts Avenue NW Metropolitan Policy Program to Washington, DC 200362103 provide decision makers with trend analysis cutting edge research and policy ideas for improving the health and prosperity of metropolitan areas NONE PС 141,834 University of Southern California For the Program for ADM 110 MC 0012 Environmental and Regional Los Angeles, CA 900890012 Equity to develop regional economic growth strategies that have equity as a core component Center for Responsive Politics 1101 NONE PCGeneral support to inform 200,000 14th Street NW Suite 1030 citizens about how money in Washington, DC 200055635 politics affects their democracy and their lives empower them by providing unbiased information and advocate for a transparent responsive government NONE National League of Cities Institute SOI To pilot and evaluate the Local 150,000 Inc 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Interventions for Financial Washington, DC 200041763 Empowerment through Utility Payments LIFT UP initiative to help families reduce debt owed to municipal utilities and build financial assets The College and Community NONE PС For the Education from the 160,000 Fellowship Inc 475 Riverside Drive Inside Out Coalition to educate the public about legal and Suite 1626 New York, NY 10115 institutional barriers that prevent people with criminal convictions from accessing higher education opportunities Ateneo de Manila University Pacifico NONE РС For the School of Government 250,000 Ortiz Hall Social Developm to help develop a system of Loyola Heights Quezon environmental and social safeguards as part of national RΡ and subnational Reduction in Emissions from Deforestation and Degradation programs Urban Edge Housing Corporation NONE PС To expand multi benefit access 300,000 1542 Columbus Avenue Suite 2 services at low income housing Roxbury, MA 02119 sites across the Boston metropolitan area 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Global Partners and Associates NONE NC500,000 To engage the human rights Development House 56 64 Leonard movement in Internet issues promote Internet freedom in London EC2A 4LT global forums and establish a UK strong US presence to ensure its effective participation in the global debate Signature Theatre Company Inc 480 PCFor the theatres capital 1,000,000 West 42nd Street campaign to complete the New York, NY 10036 transition to its new permanent home the Pershing Square Signature Center including new productions residencies and public programming Global News Enterprises LLC The NONE NC To produce a series of 300,000 Pilot House Lewis Wharf multimedia special reports and Boston, MA 02110 a daily blog on social justice issues around the world and to staff the project NONE PС Public Radio International Inc 401 250,000 For the Immigrant Lives 2nd Avenue North Suite 500 reporting initiative to inform Minneapolis, MN 55401 and engage the public on critical social justice issues as experienced by first and second generation immigrants to the United States NONE PCCatholics for the Right to Decide General support to advance the 245,000 human rights of women and Londres 234 04100 Mexico DF youth particularly their sexual MXand reproductive health and rights and their right to a life free from violence in Mexico and Central America РС NONE National Council of La Raza Raul For an operating reserve fund 2,500,000 Yzaguirre Building to help manage fiscal 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 emergencies and ensure the Washington, DC 20036 organizations ongoing ability to fulfill its mission of advancing civil rights and opportunities for Hispanic Americans РС To advance the voice and European Foundation Centre 78 NONE 200,000 effectiveness of philanthropy in Avenue de la Toison dOr 1060 Brussels international development ΒE promote new forms of collaboration around global issues and establish the Funders Forum on Sustainable Cities Sonke Gender Justice Network NONE PС General support to build 325,000 Westminster House 4th Floor government civil society and Cape Town 8001 citizen capacity to encourage men and boys to promote gender equality prevent domestic and sexual violence and reduce the spread and impact of HIV AIDS PС Opportunity Finance Network 620 NONE To expand the reach and 350,000 impact of CARS a rating Chestnut Street Suite 572 system assessing the financial Philadelphia, PA 191063413 and social performance of community development financial institutions The Trustees of Hampshire College NONE РС Core support for the Civil 150,000 893 West Street Liberties and Public Policy Amherst, MA 010023394 Program to educate and mentor new generations of leaders and supporters for reproductive rights and justice National Network of Abortion Funds NONE PCGeneral support for advocacy 200,000 PO Box 170280 and organizing to protect Boston, MA 02117 access to critical reproductive health rights and services International Institute of Rural NONE PC To train East African 165,675 Reconstruction 40 Exchange Place development practitioners as Suite 1111 master trainers in value chain New York, NY 10005 development and market facilitation and provide coaching and mentoring in monitoring and evaluation to foundation grantees SNV USA 7500 Old Georgetown NONE РС To apply the inclusive business 105,000 Road model to benefit local Suite 901 community farmers in Bethesda, MD 20814 partnership with private oil operators in Nebbi and Nwoya districts of Uganda NONE PCGeneral support to transform 200,000 Illinois Caucus for Adolescent Health public consciousness and 226 South Wabash Avenue Suite 900 increase the capacity of family school and healthcare systems Chicago, IL 60604 to support the sexual health rights and identities of youth Motto Pictures Inc 123 Seventh Ave NONE NC300,000 For pre production costs of three feature length Suite 139 documentaries on the lives of Brooklyn, NY 11215 unsung people who used their life work to advance social justice agendas 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Tribeca Film Institute Inc 32 Avenue NONE PС 1,150,000 For the Tribeca New Media of the Americas Fund to develop produce and disseminate transmedia 27th Floor New York, NY 10013 projects on social justice issues and develop targeted outreach plans to better engage non traditional and new audiences PCNONE General support to strengthen 9to5 National Association of Working 125,000 Women 207 East Buffalo Street Suite low income womens ability to 211 achieve economic justice Milwaukee, WI 53202 РС NONE Defender Association 810 Third Final core support for the Racial 215,000 Avenue 8th Floor Disparity Project to bring an Seattle, WA 98104 end to racial disparity in law

PC

NC

PС

PС

P.C.

PC

PС

РС

NC

PC

PC

National Commission on Gender and

Development NSSF Building 24th

Beijing Qianqian Law Firm Suite

1304 Building 3 Qianhejiayuan

Leadership Conference Education

Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th

New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut

The Regents of the University of

California Los An Box 951405

Los Angeles, CA 900951405

Foundation for Salvadoran Program on

Environment a 3a Calle Pte No 3760

Bend the Arc A Jewish Partnership for

Justice 330 Seventh Avenue Suite

Public Interest Projects 45 West

New York, NY 10001

36th Street 6th Floor

New York, NY 10018

Florence, MA 01060

Free Press 40 Main Street

Freedman Consulting LLC 1301

Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 5

Public Interest Projects 45 West

Foundation for National Development

El Salvador Calle Arturo Ambrogi

Washington, DC 20036

36th Street 6th Floor

New York, NY 10018

411

ES

San Salvador

Total.

100029

Washington, DC 20006

Avenue NW Suite 30

Murphy Hall 2147

San Salvador

ES

1902

Washington, DC 20036

Floor

ΚE

Nairobi

Beijing

CH

NONE

enforcement and the justice

For learning exchanges with

gender equality programs and

to develop a national equality policy for Kenya and a framework for monitoring

For a pilot project to help rural

government officials to address

violations of those rights and to provide legal aid and undertake public interest litigation

Core support for Americans for

Financial Reform to lay the foundation for a strong stable

and ethical financial system that serves the economy and the nation as a whole

Core support for Americans for

comprehensive progressive tax reform that results in greater federal revenue to meet our

Tax Fairness to educate the public about the need for

For the Williams Institute to

friendly website that makes its

To promote and facilitate the

participation of rural communities and indigenous

peoples in policies and programs related to the adaptation to and mitigation of climate change in El Salvador

Core support for the Caring

Core support for the Four

Freedoms Fund to secure the

General support to promote

diverse and independent media ownership strong public media and universal access to communications

To study the public perception

and create effective messages for use by the media field and others concerned with

promoting media openness and

For the Social Transformation

Project to promote coordination

and collaboration among social

To build the capacity of local

leaders in the Jiboa Valley to

work together to design and implement development

programs benefitting women

youth and small farmers and provide alternatives to

justice leaders and organizations

access

migration

of key media policy concerns

full integration of immigrants as active participants in American

Across Generations campaign to transform long term care and

create new quality jobs in home care in the United States

develop and launch a user

research on lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people and issues accessible to broader and more diverse

growing needs

audiences

and Panama

women achieve their legal

rights and encourage

successfully implemented

countries that have

implementation

168,972

133,124

125,000

500,000

125,000

280,000

500,000

4,825,000

700,000

538,000

150,000

200,000

560,335,883

system

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Catholic Relief Services United NONE PC To strengthen livelihoods and 200,000 reduce poverty among States Conferenc 228 West Lexington Street smallholder cacao farmers in Baltimore, MD 212013443 Nicaragua through a value chain intervention that addresses challenges in production processing and marketing Poynter Institute for Media Studies NONE PC To create PunditFact a new 150,000 Inc 801 Third Street South edition of the Pulitzer Prize St Petersburg, FL 33701 winning website PolitiFact to research and rate the factual claims of media figures pundits bloggers columnists and talk show hosts and quests Texas Tribune Inc 823 Congress 150.000 NONE PС To report on the impact of Avenue Suite 210 immigration and precipitous Austin, TX 78701 demographic change on public policy in Texas including such issues as education democratic participation the environment and health care PС Core support for the Global International Bank for Reconstruction 1,500,000 and Developm 1818 H Street NW Partnership for Social Washington, DC 20433 Accountability to improve development results by supporting capacity building for enhanced beneficiary feedback and participation NONE To develop the infrastructure National Hispanic Leadership Agenda PС 250,000 Inc 815 16th Street NW 3rd Floor and programming needed to Washington, DC 20006 address the underrepresentation of Latinos in policy making positions in federal and state government and increase their numbers РС Partnership for Working Families NONE Final support for In the Public 150,000 1825 K Street NW Suite 210 Interest to promote responsible Washington, DC 20006 contracting transparency and public oversight in efforts to lease sell or contract out public services and assets NONE Dance Theatre of Harlem Inc 466 PС For the acclaimed companys 500,000 2013 season at Jazz at Lincoln West 152nd Street New York, NY 100311896 Centers Rose Hall its official return to New York City after a nine year hiatus PС Chicago Community Foundation 225 To help the Chicago Public 750,000 North Michigan Avenue Suite 220 Schools and community Chicago, IL 60601 partners develop a shared vision and strategies building on expanded learning time to create more effective high school learning experiences for all William J Brennan Jr Center for NONE PC Core support for the Democracy 600,000 Justice Inc 161 Avenue of the Programs Voting Rights and Elections Project to protect Americas 12th Flo New York, NY 10013 voting rights for underserved and underrepresented communities Public Interest Projects 45 West NONE PС Core support for the Federal 300,000 36th Street 6th Floor Agencies Project to promote New York, NY 10018 federal agency policies and practices that are responsive to the rights and needs of the lesbian gay bisexual and transgender community Gudran for Art and Development NONE ΡF For the Alexandria based 137,000 Association 1 Mamar El Central association to strengthen institutional capacity develop a Street Alexandria new space to rescue Egyptian ΕG cinema archives and enhance communication with diverse new audiences NONE Core support for MergerWatch 350,000 Community Catalyst Inc 30 Winter Street 10th Floor to advocate for health care Boston, MA 02108 reform that meets the needs of women and families with a special emphasis on ensuring access to comprehensive reproductive health services PС National Womens Health Network Inc NONE General support to improve the 175,000 1413 K Street NW Fourth Floor health of all women by Washington, DC 20004 promoting progressive health care policy developing a critical analysis of health issues and ınformıng consumer decision making PС National Family Planning and NONE 150,000 General support to ensure Reproductive Health A 1627 K access to voluntary Street NW 12th Floor comprehensive and culturally Washington, DC 20006 sensitive family planning and reproductive health care services and to support reproductive freedom for all РС Ms Foundation for Women Inc 12 NONE For grant making technical 200,000 MetroTech Center 26th Floor assistance and a Brooklyn, NY 11201 communications campaign to ensure that all women have access to reproductive health care through state implementation of the Affordable Care Act .► 3a 560,335,883 Total.

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Trustees of Boston University 881 NONE PС Final support for the Global 200,000 Commonwealth Avenue Economic Governance Initiatives work on the Boston, MA 02215 regulation of global capital flows and the need to create space for such regulation under international trade treaties Citizen Schools Inc 308 Congress NONE PС To expand its national 400,000 Street expanded learning time ELT 5th Floor network establish what high Boston, MA 02210 quality ELT looks like and how to implement it make the case for public funding of ELT and operate ELT programs in Newark РС NONE Public Interest Projects 45 West For the Communities for Public 1,400,000 36th Street 6th Floor Education Reform donor collaboratives grant making New York, NY 10018 and technical assistance to promote parent community engagement in school reform focusing on expanded learning United States Public Interest NONE PС Final support for the Public 125,000 Research Group Educa 44 Winter Budget Transparency and Street 4th Floor Responsible Contracting Boston, MA 02108 Project to promote transparent and accountable use of public resources Advancement Project 1220 L Street NONE PС General support to advance a 1,050,000 NW Suite 850 broad national racial justice movement core support for the Washington, DC 20005 Power and Democracy Program and to advance the rights of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender students of color PС Interfaith Worker Justice 1020 West NONE General support to advance the 400,000 Bryn Mawr 4th Floor rights of workers by engaging Chicago, IL 606604627 diverse faith communities into action from grassroots organizing to shaping policy at the local state and national levels NONE National Domestic Workers Alliance PС Core support for We Belong 600,000 Inc 330 Seventh Avenue 19th Floor Together to bring womens and childrens voices into the New York, NY 100015010 debate on immigration and enforcement and for Womens Immigration in Focus to bring a gender lens to the debate PС Core support for regional and Alliance for a Just Society 3518 NONE 400,000 South Edmunds Street national campaigns that Seattle, WA 98118 address economic racial and social inequities and for the Main Street Alliances grant making training and technical assistance programs NONE New Organizing Institute Education PCGeneral support for its unique 600,000 grassroots program to train Fund 1850 M Street NW Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20036 people to engage in and organize civic activities empowered by technology WNET 825 Eighth Avenue NONE To produce The African 500,000 New York, NY 100197435 Americans Many Rivers to Cross a six part PBS documentary series for broadcast in conjunction with the 150th anniversary of the Emancipation Proclamation AIDS United 1424 K Street NW Suite NONE PС For the Social Innovation Fund 250,000 200 Access to Care Initiatives Washington, DC 200052105 grant making and technical assistance to reduce rights related barriers to care for low income African Americans living with HIV AIDS Catholic Relief Services United РС 200,000 NONE To create a cacao value chain States Conferenc 228 West to strengthen livelihoods and Lexington Street reduce poverty among rural Baltimore, MD 212013443 households in El Salvador through assistance that addresses challenges in production processing and marketing The Philharmonic Symphony Society NONE РС For the 2013 Concerts in the 250,000 of New York Inc Avery Fisher Hall Parks annual outreach to all of 10 Lincoln Center Plaza New York City through New York, NY 10023 concerts in Central Park and in key parks throughout the other four boroughs Human Rights Watch Inc 350 Fifth NONE РС To increase the US Programs 1,050,000 Avenue 34th Floor capacity to effectively address New York, NY 101183299 human rights abuses with a focus on immigration and criminal justice reform РС NONE Tides Foundation The Presidio For the Immigration Reform 1,100,000 PO Box 29903 Collaboration Funds grant San Francisco, CA 941290903 making to enable the Alliance for Citizenship Campaign its members and its allies to conduct education and advocacy 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Urban Institute 2100 M Street NONE PС 575,000 For research on the impact of NW tax reform on asset building Washington, DC 20037 highlighting the ways that many groups are excluded and to connect researchers on financial services to key industry and policy stakeholders РС National Womens Law Center 11 NONE 250,000 For advocacy and outreach to Dupont Circle NW Suite 800 expand early childhood Washington, DC 20036 investments for low income families and increase the mınımum wage for low wage workers 2,500,000 Planned Parenthood Federation of NONE PС General support for health care America Inc 434 West 33rd Street education and advocacy to ensure that all women have New York, NY 10001 access to the services they need to prevent unplanned pregnancy and make informed reproductive health decisions Kalyana Shira Foundation JL BUNGA NONE PС For the Project Change! film 125,000 MAWAR NO 9 workshops to produce short JAKARTA 12410 fiction and narrative films about gender and womens reproductive rights issues PC125,000 New York University Bobst Library NONE Final core support for the Center on the Administration of 70 Washington Square Criminal Law to promote and New York, NY 10003 defend good government practices in criminal matters with a focus on prosecutorial power and discretion NONE The Hatcher Group LLC 4340 East NC For strategic communications 300,000 West Highway Suite 912 activities to help the Bethesda, MD 20814 foundations More and Better Learning Time initiative grantees educate the public educators and policy makers about expanded learning time NONE PCFor research analysis and The Sunlight Foundation 1818 N 205,000 dissemination on the impact of Street NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20036 corporate money on US governmental processes and to develop an international support network for peer network based innovation and opportunity IANRA International Alliance on NONE NC For research advocacy and 225,000 Natural Resources The Main Change networking to establish a Pan Office 503A Afrıcan regulatory framework City and Suburban 2094 addressing extractive SF industries and their impact on land rights revenue flows transparency and accountability РС 337,500 Good Jobs First 1616 P Street NW NONE General support to promote corporate and government Suite 210 Washington, DC 20036 accountability in economic development and smart growth for working families and for mapping subsidies through the lens of job access via public transıt NONE 120,000 The Regents of the University of PС For the Arab Families Working California Davis Mrak Hall Fifth Floor group to train young social One Shields A scientists from national public Davis, CA 95616 universities in Egypt in proposal writing and research design with a focus on community based research Soliya 6 East 39th Street Suite 301 NONE PCTo introduce community based 150,000 New York, NY 10016 learning and community engagement approaches to social science programs at public provincial universities РС South Asian Americans Leading NONE To strengthen advocacy and 175,000 Together Inc 6930 Carroll Avenue public education on racial Suite 506 justice for South Asian Takoma Park, MD 209124422 communities in the US and build the capacity of its members to advance lesbian gay bisexual and transgender rıghts NONE NC 125,000 Citizens Watch Varas 428 For legal assistance advocacy Temuco training research and communications to protect the CI rights and combat the exclusion of indigenous peoples and promote their participation in national and local ınstıtutıons PCFor the Racial and Economic 125,000 Gay Straight Alliance Network 1550 NONE Bryant Street Suite 800 Justice project to strengthen San Francisco, CA 941034832 and expand efforts to address school safety and improve educational outcomes for lesbian gay bisexual and transgender youth of color Rutgers The State University of New NONE PCCore support for Answer to 200,000 provide and promote Jersey 83 Somerset Street New Brunswick, NJ 08901 comprehensive sexuality education to young people and the adults who teach them 560,335,883

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|---|---------------------|---|-----------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| business) | or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Advocates for Youth 2000 M Street NW Suite 750 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to champion efforts to help young people make informed and responsible decisions about their reproductive and sexual health | 300,000 |
| Creating Resources for Empowerment and Action Inc 116 East 16th Street 7th Floor New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | For the 2013 and 2014 Sexuality Gender and Rights Institutes to help global south practitioners and policy makers link the latest scholarship to policy legal and program priorities | 150,000 |
| Migration Policy Institute 1400 16th Street Suite 300 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support for analysis development and evaluation of migration trends and policies at the local national and international levels and for research and analysis related to US immigration reform | 900,000 |
| Leadership Center for the Common Good 11 Dupont Circle Suite 240 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to amplify the voice of Americas low and moderate income communities communities of color and immigrants and for the Voting Rights Project to build a more democratic electoral process | 700,000 |
| Center for Regional Information and Studies JI Intan No 81 Cilandak Barat Jakarta, Selatan 12430 ID | NONE | PC | To educate civil society about the right to information under the Disclosure of Public Information Law and help local governments in four regions build capacity to respond to information requests | 207,007 |
| Association for the Renewal of the Community and E Jln Jati Agung NO 8 Jakarta 12540 ID | NONE | PC | For research training and technical assistance to ensure that community rights to natural resources are protected and promote community based forest management and to build institutional and staff capacity | 160,527 |
| Avina Americas Inc 1 Thomas Circle Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To manage the Central American and Mexico Migration Alliance a grant making collaborative promoting migrant rights and sustainable regional migration and development policies | 1,250,000 |
| Aga Khan Foundation USA 1825 K Street NW Suite 901 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | To develop and pilot the use of mobile applications in extension programs for smallholder farmers in northern Mozambique and incorporate the use of these tools in the training of agriculture technicians | 175,000 |
| IBST Limited 15 Bola Sonoiki Street Lagos, Lagos State NI | NONE | NC | To produce high quality radio television and online content for the Stop Impunity Now campaign and provide audiovisual support services including the recording and documenting of campaign activities | 150,000 |
| Family Values at Work A Multi State Consortium Inc 207 East Buffalo Street Suite 211 Milwaukee, WI 53202 | NONE | PC | General support to bring together state coalitions working to expand access to earned sick days and family medical leave insurance and establish them as new labor standards at the state and federal levels | 425,000 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | For the SPACEs Safe Places for the Advancement of Community and Equity project to promote national leadership development and cross racial alliance building | 59,978 |
| Center for Law and Social Policy 1200 18th Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Spotlight on Poverty and Opportunity website to foster thoughtful dialogue on issues affecting people and places struggling with poverty with a focus on issues relevant to low wage workers | 100,000 |
| Asian Americans Advancing Justice 1140 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 12 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For strategic planning and organizational development in order to better meet the evolving needs of the Asian American community and for public education around comprehensive immigration reform | 300,000 |
| The Museum of Chinese in America 215 Centre Street New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | To design and launch Digital MOCA to engage a global audience by combining a historical archive with the experiences artifacts and family histories that together tell the story of the Chinese in America | 150,000 |
| Brave New Foundation 501C3 10510 Culver Boulevard Culver City, CA 90232 | NONE | PC | For a multimedia campaign using video to educate the public and policy makers about the costs and consequences of mass incarceration and | 300,000 |

| orm 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | ants and Contributions | Paid During | the Year or Approved for | Future Payment |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|----------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Lawyers Collective 63 2 3rd Floor Masjid Road New Delhi 110014 IN | NONE | PC | Core support for the Womens Rights Initiative to empower women and further their constitutional and human rights through law | 150,000 |
| Prayas Initiatives in Health Energy Learning and Amrita Clinic Athawale Corner Pune, Maharashtra 411 004 IN | NONE | PC | To facilitate citizen participation in and oversight of independent regulatory institutions to ensure effective delivery of services in the electricity and water sectors in India | 103,298 |
| Rural Development Institute No 1820 6th Cross Judicial Layout G Bangalore, Karnataka 560065 IN | NONE | PC | For research on institutional processes and bottlenecks limiting poor and tribal populations access to justice and resolution of land issues and to pilot a model sub district level Land Legal Aid Centre | 64,711 |
| ICW Global International Community of Women Living Bartolome Mitre 811 Piso 2 Buenos Aires C1036AAO AR | NONE | PC | To strengthen human rights advocacy by women affected by HIV AIDS at the global level and in Latin America Southern Africa and the Middle East and Northern Africa | 530,000 |
| Foundation Center 79 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | General support to strengthen the social sector by advancing knowledge about philanthropy and for development of an application to deliver grant data directly into foundation grants management programs | 260,000 |
| Center for Effective Philanthropy 675 Massachusetts Avenue 7th Floor Cambridge, MA 02139 | NONE | PC | General support to provide data and create insight so philanthropic funders can better define assess and improve their effectiveness and intended impact | 200,000 |
| African Union PO Box 3243 Addis Ababa ET | NONE | PC | To reshape the landscape of youth civic engagement increase youth access to sexual and reproductive health and rights and HIV services and apply a youth analysis framework to development planning and financing | 240,000 |
| Forward Africa Plot 65 Okigwe Road Owerri Imo State NI | NONE | NC | To expand multi stakeholder partnerships for scaling up integrated youth sexuality reproductive health and rights programming for in school adolescents in southeast Nigeria | 167,000 |
| The Center for Reproductive Rights Inc 120 Wall Street New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | For a regional initiative to expand the discourse on child marriage in South Asia and develop legal strategies that promote the recognition and prioritization of child marriage as a human rights issue | 200,000 |
| Cımatheque Foundation 20 Parkside London SW19 5NA UK | NONE | PF | To strengthen institutional capacity develop a new space in Downtown Cairo for screening networking and education programs for independent filmmakers in Egypt and produce two alternative Egyptian films | 353,000 |
| Global Financial Integrity 1100 17th Street NW Suite 505 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Final support for research on illicit financial flows out of Brazil and for a conference and book on cross border illicit financial flows out of developing countries | 225,000 |
| University of Massachusetts Lowell Allen House UML South Two Solomont Way Lowell, MA 01854 | NONE | PC | Final support for the Center for Industrial Competitiveness to expand and disseminate its comparative research on financial institutions funding innovation in key high tech sectors of the economy | 175,000 |
| ZeroDivide 255 California Street Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94111 | NONE | PC | For the Renaissance Journalism Center to develop and launch a multimedia and journalism strategy for documenting and disseminating stories related to More and Better Learning Time across the nation | 500,000 |
| Media Matters for America 455 Massachusetts Avenue NW Suite 6 Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | For investigative reporting media monitoring and communications to counter racially motivated hate speech and rhetoric and misinformation about immigration | 500,000 |
| Asian Americans Advancing Justice 1140 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 12 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to advance the human and civil rights of Asian Americans and build and promote a fair and equitable society for all and core support for the Immigrant Rights Program | 350,000 |

560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PC350,000 Campaign Legal Center Inc 215 E For strategic impact litigation to Street NE interpret voting as free speech Washington, DC 20002 protected under the First Amendment and to improve transparency of campaign contributions and enforcement of campaign finance laws American Civil Liberties Union NONE PCCore support for the Lesbian 500,000 Foundation Inc 125 Broad Street Gay Bisexual and Transgender 18th Floor Rights Project to create an New York, NY 100042400 America free from discrimination based on sexual orientation or gender identity and for work on marriage fairness NONE PС Hope Enterprise Corporation 4 Old To implement innovative 226,000 River Place Suite A strategies including mobile Jackson, MS 392023434 banking and non traditional branches designed to increase access to affordable financial services among low income households in the Mid South PС 300,000 Innovations for Poverty Action a New NONE For the Financial Products Jersey Nonpro 101 Whitney Avenue Innovation Fund to develop and 2nd Floor pilot products that improve the New Haven, CT 06510 financial security of low and middle income families and evaluate the potential for bringing them to scale Alt Consulting PO Box 40210 NONE PCFor the Arkansas Green Energy 321,200 Memphis, TN 38104 Network to develop renewable energy value chains that transform low wealth Delta communities from energy consumers to producers and provide new livelihood opportunities For the Law Schools HIV Law 125,000 The Regents of the University of NONE PC California Los An Box 951405 and Policy Project to conduct a Murphy Hall 2147 needs assessment and provide legal services to persons living Los Angeles, CA 900951405 with HIV AIDS in Los Angeles and for policy research on issues affecting them To undertake impact evaluation ISEAL Alliance The Wenlock Centre NONE NC849,468 London N1 7EU studies in three regions to UK determine the contribution of voluntary agricultural certification systems to sustainable rural livelihoods and pro poor development PCBend the Arc A Jewish Partnership NONE Core support for the Caring 500,000 for Justice 330 Seventh Avenue Across Generations campaign to transform long term care and Suite 1902 New York, NY 10001 create new quality jobs in home care in the United States PС General support to mobilize 275,000 Funders for Lesbian and Gay Issues NONE Inc 116 East 16th Street philanthropic resources that enhance the well being of 6th floor New York, NY 10003 lesbian gay bisexual transgender and queer communities and for capacity building assistance to the new president NONE PС General support to strengthen European Foundation Centre 78 200,000 Avenue de la Toison dOr the independent funding 1060 Brussels element of European ΒE philanthropy through robust cooperation with an array of partners To develop and deliver a new PС Bread for the World Institute Inc NONE 270,000 425 3rd Street SW Suite 1200 training model to strengthen the Washington, DC 20024 voice of people of faith in public policy discussions about ending hunger and poverty in the United States PС Leadership Conference Education NONE 217,400 For the Media Telecommunications Project to Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th help the civil and human rights Washington, DC 20006 community play a central role in the debates currently shaping the nations media and communications landscape Amnesty International Limited Peter NONE NCFor the Global Transition 400,000 Benenson House 1 Easton Stree Program to increase AIs impact London WC1X 0DW on human rights and bring it UK closer to those whose rights are violated by decentralizing its International Secretariat and creating regional hubs Rights and Resources Institute Inc NONE РС To raise public awareness of 800,000 1238 Wisconsin Avenue NW Suite community forest rights and encourage the private sector to Washington, DC 20007 take them into account while reducing deforestation and associated carbon emissions LifeMosaic The Stables NONE PC115,500 To produce and distribute Falkland Fife KY15 7AF audiovisual toolkits on land UK rights to strengthen Indonesian communities and local movements for the recognition of land rights 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Foundation Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor

| business) | or substantial contributor | · | | |
|--|----------------------------|-------------|--|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| The Samdhana Institute Inc No 25 30th corner 12th Streets Barangay Nazareth Cagayan RP | NONE | PC | For technical assistance mentoring and grant making to help communities secure their rights to land and natural resources and integrate gender into tenure reform processes and to nurture local leaders | 152,262 |
| The Nigerian Academy of Science Academy House 8A Ransome Kuti Road Akoka Yaba Lagos NI | NONE | PC | To help the state governments of Ekiti and Nassarawa design launch and implement strategic plans of action for improving youth livelihoods life skills and sexual and reproductive health | 125,000 |
| Center for Public Interest Research Inc 44 Winter St 4th floor Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | For the Accelerate Change project to incubate new revenue and membership models for community organizing and advocacy groups | 520,000 |
| Security Council Report Inc One Dag Hammarskjold Plaza 885 Second Avenue 31st Floor New York,NY 10017 | NONE | PC | General support to provide consistent balanced high quality information about the United Nations Security Council to promote greater transparency effectiveness and accountability | 200,000 |
| Immigrant Legal Resource Center 1663 Mission Street Suite 602 San Francisco, CA 94103 | NONE | PC | To protect the rights of immigrants accused of crimes during the criminal justice process and seek just immigration reform for all including immigrants who have had contact with the criminal system | 400,000 |
| Konsil LSM Indonesia Jl Kerinci XII No 11 Jakarta 12120 ID | NONE | PC | To assess NGO transparency and accountability and make the results accessible to the government the private sector donor agencies and the public at large | 115,163 |
| Amigos del Museo del Barrio Inc 1230 Fifth Avenue 3rd Floor New York, NY 10029 | NONE | PC | To develop a strategic plan with the assistance of the DeVos Institute of Arts Management develop a public relations strategy and organize two exhibitions and related family and community events | 400,000 |
| Action for Social Advancement ASA E5 A Girish Kunj Above State Bank o Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 462 016 IN | NONE | PC | General support to ensure the livelihoods of poor people by providing developmental services with a focus on natural resources development | 183,333 |
| National Community Land Trust Network PO Box 42255 Portland, OR 97242 | NONE | PC | promote strategic community development and permanently affordable housing to benefit lower income households throughout the United States | 365,000 |
| The Forum for Youth Investment 7064 Eastern Avenue NW Washington, DC 20012 | NONE | PC | To bring school reform afterschool and summer learning advocates and practitioners together to shape a shared vision strategy and action plan to expand learning time for children in low income communities | 250,000 |
| Centre for Rights Education and Awareness PO Box 11964 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | For research monitoring training and public education to promote gender responsive policies and budgeting empower women and improve their social economic and political status | 210,000 |
| Amnesty International Brazil Praca Sao Salvador No 5 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22231-170 BR | NONE | NC | For advocacy research and a national campaign to raise awareness about violence against Afro Brazilian youth | 125,000 |
| Association of Forestry Communities of Peten 4a Avenida 11 Calle Peten GT | NONE | PC | To strengthen the Mesoamerican Alliance for People and Forests and help define its policies procedures governance and activities to promote climate change policies that favor forest communities | 270,000 |
| SOS CORPO Feminist Institute for Democracy Rua Real da Torre 593 Recife,PE 50610-000 BR | NONE | PC | To bring Brazils leading feminist organizations together to prepare for the UNs Cairo20 review of progress toward the International Conference on Population and Development Programme of Action | 225,410 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco,CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | For the 21st Century Border Initiatives public education networking advocacy and grant making to promote a better understanding of the economic and human interdependence between the US and Mexico | 400,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Amount Recipient contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient business)

| business) | or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------|---|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Fund for the City of New York 121 Avenue of the Americas 6th Floo New York, NY 100131590 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Afro Latin Jazz Alliance to preserve the music and heritage of big band Latin jazz support its performance for new audiences and educate youth about this important cultural treasure | 225,000 |
| The American University in Cairo PO Box 74 New Cairo 11835 EG | NONE | PC | For the School of Global Affairs and Public Policys Building a New Generation of Scholars project to offer fellowships in public policy to teaching assistants from public universities | 230,000 |
| Hispanic Federation Inc 55 Exchange Place 5th Floor New York,NY 10005 | NONE | PC | General support to empower and advance the Hispanic community | 200,000 |
| Catholics for Choice 1436 U Street NW Suite 301 Washington, DC 200093997 | NONE | PC | General support to promote sexual and reproductive ethics that are based on justice reflect a commitment to womens well being and affirm men and womens capacity to make moral decisions about their lives | 150,000 |
| Greenlining Institute 1918 University Avenue 2nd Floor Berkeley, CA 94704 | NONE | PC | For research and advocacy to promote increased diversity of staff and leadership at federal financial regulatory agencies | 150,000 |
| Wider Opportunities for Women Inc 1001 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 930 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For research and communications on workforce development job quality and strategies for moving low income families toward economic security | 250,000 |
| Leadership Center for the Common Good 11 Dupont Circle Suite 240 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to amplify the voice of Americas low and moderate income communities communities of color and immigrants | 200,000 |
| Choice USA 1317 F Street NW Suite 501 Washington, DC 20004 | NONE | PC | General support to mobilize and provide ongoing support to the diverse upcoming generation of leaders who promote and protect reproductive choice both now and in the future | 200,000 |
| Internet Sexuality Information 409 13th Street 14th Floor Oakland, CA 946122607 | NONE | PC | General support to prevent sexually transmitted diseases including HIV and unplanned pregnancies and promote healthy relationships and sexual communication for youth and young adults | 125,000 |
| Active Voice 70 Zoe Street Suite 100 San Francisco, CA 94107 | NONE | PC | For Activating Change to institutionalize the strategic use of film across a range of sectors from technology to policy to philanthropy and beyond to contribute to long range social change | 425,000 |
| Faith in Public Life Inc 1111 14th Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | General support to advance faith in the public square as a powerful force for justice compassion and the common good | 250,000 |
| Federal University of Para Rua Augusto Corra No 1 Belem, PA 66075-110 BR | NONE | PC | For the Center for Advanced Amazonian Studies to develop and pilot a database integrating land agrarian and environmental data to facilitate government efforts to regularize and guarantee land rights | 700,000 |
| Centre for Communication and Development Studies C 12 Gera Greens Pune, Maharashtra 411 048 IN | NONE | NC | To map the digital divide in the city of Pune and disseminate the findings to multiple stakeholders with the aim of developing a vision plan for universal Internet access | 129,202 |
| The Years Project LLC 630 Ninth Avenue Suite 1106 New York, NY 10036 | NONE | NC | To produce Last Stand a story on deforestation and community rights in Indonesia for broadcast on Showtime as part of the Years of Living Dangerously documentary series on climate change | 400,000 |
| Center of Security and Citizenship Studies CESeC Rua Doutor Julio Otoni 315 202 San Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20241-400 BR | NONE | NC | For applied research and network building focusing on the race gender and youth dimensions of violence affecting the urban poor in Rio de Janeiro city and state and the states of Pernambuco and Sao Paulo | 150,000 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|---------|
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | + | |
| Proteus Fund Inc 15 Research Drive Suite B Amherst, MA 01002 | NONE | PC | For the Piper Funds grant making to support the public education research policy development and community outreach programs of the Fair Elections for New York public interest coalition | 250,000 |
| The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 | NONE | PC | For the Community Strategies Group to advance WealthWorks a systems approach to sustainable regional development that brings community assets together with market demand to build lasting livelihoods | 540,000 |
| Society for Development Alternatives B 32 Institutional Area New Delhi 110016 IN | NONE | PC | To incubate and pilot technological innovations for the community radio sector produce radio programs promoting livelihood opportunities in central India and share lessons learned | 113,950 |
| Jazz at Lincoln Center Inc 3 Columbus Circle 12th Floor New York, NY 10019 | NONE | PC | For the redesign costs of Rose Halls performing and non performing public spaces to maximize functionality better connect to one another and enhance the Halls aesthetic impact | 500,000 |
| National Minority AIDS Council Inc 1931 13th Street NW Washington, DC 200094432 | NONE | PC | To implement the evidence based RISE Resources to Improve Strengthen and Educate Gay Men action plan for reducing HIV AIDS among African American gay men and extend its scope to gay men in general | 112,500 |
| Church World Service Inc 475 Riverside Drive Suite 700 New York, NY 10115 | NONE | PC | Final support for training mobilization public education and collaboration to bolster the role of faith based communities in promoting immigrants rights and equitable immigration policies | 225,000 |
| Center for Popular Democracy Inc 802 Kent Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11205 | NONE | PC | General support to create positive social change for workers and their communities and to help community partners promote good jobs equitable transit and affordable housing in New York and San Diego | 322,500 |
| National Community Tax Coalition 123 West Madison Suite 500 Chicago,IL 60602 | NONE | PC | To identify test and evaluate innovative revenue and service delivery strategies for community tax preparation programs targeting low income workers | 300,000 |
| National Domestic Workers Alliance Inc 330 Seventh Avenue 19th Floor New York, NY 100015010 | NONE | PC | General support to build a vibrant inclusive movement with a focus on workforce issues rooted in human rights | 450,000 |
| University of Nairobi PO Box 30197 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | To renovate Taifa Hall the universitys main conference center to make it a modern facility for intellectual discourse | 500,000 |
| ActionAid International Foundation Nigeria Ltd Gte Plot 477 41 Crescent Gwarinpa Abuja, FCT NI | NONE | PC | For a consortium of civil society organizations in northwestern Nigeria to build local commitments to end child marriage and partner with government agencies to implement best practices for doing so | 250,000 |
| Akıba Uhakı Foundatıon PO Box 27611 00100 Naırobı KE | NONE | PC | For grant making research fellowships technical assistance and other activities to strengthen East African community based organizations and social movements committed to human rights and social justice | 250,000 |
| Brown University Campus Box 1860 One Prospect Street Providence, RI 029121860 | NONE | PC | For the Annenberg Institute to develop indicators that articulate conditions for successful implementation of expanded learning time and to provide technical assistance to community organizing groups | 400,000 |
| Catholic University of Mozambique Rua Marqus do Soveral 960 Beira MZ | NONE | PC | To build student staff and faculty capacity to promote and advocate for sexual and reproductive health and rights gender equality and HIV prevention at the university and in surrounding communities | 137,300 |
| Cultural Alliance of Southeastern Michigan 3434 Russell Street 105 Detroit, MI 48207 | NONE | PC | To enable a culturally diverse group of arts organizations to participate in the Kennedy Centers Capacity Building in Detroit Program and for a new web portal for Detroit cultural organizations | 235,000 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year Information Group on Reproductive Choice AC Viena 160 Col Del Carmen Coyoacan 04100 MX | NONE | PC | For the Realizing Sexual and Reproductive Justice initiative to advocate for sexual and reproductive rights within global development processes | 165,000 |
| Labor Community Strategy Center 3780 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90010 | NONE | PC | For the Transit Riders for Public Transportation campaign to develop new public transit priorities in the United States | 200,000 |
| Los Angeles Times Communications LLC 202 West First Street Los Angeles, CA 90012 | NONE | NC | To enable the LA Times to cover under reported topics of public interest and importance including wealth and poverty immigration and criminal justice | 520,000 |
| National Association of Counties Research Foundati 25 Massachusetts Avenue NW Suite 500 Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | To help county officials improve livelihood opportunities for low income rural residents through application of the WealthWorks approach to livelihood development | 119,858 |
| National Council of La Raza Raul Yzaguirre Building 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To increase the capacity of local affiliates to advocate for federal state and local policies that improve workforce development services and the workplace rights of Latino workers | 225,000 |
| National Urban League Inc 120 Wall Street 8th Floor New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | For the Policy Institute to strengthen its internal media policy capacity and engage with the civil rights community on shared policy issues including privacy bill shock and prison phones justice | 125,000 |
| ProPublica Inc One Exchange Plaza 23rd floor New York, NY 10006 | NONE | PC | For four investigative reporting positions focusing on issues of inequity and general support to produce investigative journalism in the public interest | 550,000 |
| Rural Returns LLC 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | NONE | NC | To develop and expand the efforts of the Appalachia Funders Network to develop value chains to improve rural livelihoods and to promote collaboration among funders and practitioners working in the field | 150,000 |
| The Regents of the University of California San Fr Third Avenue and Parnassus San Francisco, CA 94143 | NONE | PC | For CoreAlign to build a movement to change policies culture and conditions so that all people have the resources rights and respect they need to make their own sexual and reproductive decisions | 175,000 |
| WP Company LLC 1150 15th Street NW Washington, DC 200710001 | NONE | NC | For a team of investigative reporters to undertake a broad range of social justice reporting focused on government accountability at the federal state and local levels | 500,000 |
| Independent Sector 1602 L Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the 2013 IS National Conference to bring together in New York City the nonprofit philanthropic sectors most innovative and dynamic leaders to exchange ideas and chart a bold path forward | 300,000 |
| American Civil Liberties Union Foundation Inc 125 Broad Street 18th Floor New York, NY 100042400 | NONE | PC | For the Project on Speech Privacy and Technology to help governments nonprofits and service providers develop more effective policies for protecting privacy and civil liberties in the digital age | 300,000 |
| Center for Studies of the State and Society Sanchez de Bustamente 27 C1173AAA Buenos Aires AR | NONE | PC | Final support for research workshops and publications on Latin American central bank policies the response to the recent financial crisis and the impact of real exchange rates on development | 184,000 |
| China University of Political Science and Law No 25 Xitucheng Road Beijing 100088 CH | NONE | PC | For the Center for Legal Assistance to Pollution Victims to provide legal advice and legal aid to pollution victims and conduct training research and public education about environmental law | 110,000 |
| Felipe Herrera Lane Foundation Juan Antonio Rios 58 3er piso Santiago CI | NONE | NC | For research leadership development training and technical assistance to build the capacity of Mapuche communities to assert their rights and engage in dialogue with government business and civil society | 140,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Hawaii Institute for Public Affairs NONE PС 250,000 For the 21st Century Schools 1003 Bishop Street Initiative to develop an Suite 765 innovative systemic and Honolulu, HI 96813 practicable plan for financing the upgrading management and building of schools in Hawaii PCInternational Institute for NONE For research and publications 400,000 Environment and Develo 80 86 on the adaptive capacity of Grays Inn Road dryland communities in China London WC1X 8NH India and Kenya and global UK policy and media engagement to promote climate resilient drylands development PCFor pilot projects to promote 125,000 Marie Stopes International 1 Conway the sexual and reproductive Street London W1T 6LP health and rights of Chinese women living with or affected by HIV through peer education programs and advocacy in cooperation with service providers Media Matters for America 455 NONE PС For media monitoring 350,000 Massachusetts Avenue NW Suite 6 investigative reporting and Washington, DC 20001 communications to promote and provide informed and balanced coverage of marriage equality and further a free and open Internet NONE Mexican Council for Sustainable РС 250,000 For research advocacy and Forestry Miguel angel de Quevedo communications activities to promote climate change Mexico DF 01070 policies that favor community MXforestry in Mexico NONE РС NAACP Legal Defense and To identify and develop new 250,000 Educational Fund Inc 99 Hudson strategies for advancing civil Street Stute 1600 rights racial justice democratic New York, NY 100132897 participation and economic justice and for organizational development to assist the funds new leadership РС The National Housing Institute 60 NONE General support to foster 415,000 South Fullerton Avenue Suite 206 decent affordable housing and a Montclair, NJ 07042 vibrant community for everyone and for video modules and training guides to document and advance best practices in shared equity housing NONE РС Natural Justice 63 Hout Street 83,500 For research capacity building Cape Town and legal assistance to help SE rural communities in India secure and defend their rights to govern and manage their natural resources and associated traditional knowledge Neeti Solutions Private Limited 4 NONE NCTo develop interactive 100,000 Ravındra Society Sahakar Nagar No computer games simulations Pune, Maharashtra 411 009 and other applications as tools for training livelihood professionals PС NONE For the Fund for New Citizens 750,000 New York Community Trust AKA Community Fund Inc 909 Third Delivering on the DREAM Avenue 22nd Floor project to leverage grant New York, NY 10022 making by state and local funders to help immigrant youth benefit from the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals policy Rockwood Leadership Institute 426 NONE PС For training and fellowships to 150,000 17th Street Suite 400 build the leadership and Oakland, CA 94612 collaborative capacity of lesbian gay bisexual transgender and allied leaders working to advance LGBT rights NONE PС For the 21st Century Apollo 3,350,000 The Apollo Theater Foundation Inc capital campaign to position 253 West 125th Street New York, NY 10027 the theater as a leadership organization in the national and international cultural arena and for phase two of the Global Program Initiative Regents of the University of NONE PС Core support for the Institute 225,000 Minnesota 202 Morrill Hall on Metropolitan Opportunity to study the impact of laws 100 Church Street SE Minneapolis, MN 55455 policies and practices on development patterns in metropolitan areas with a focus on social and economic disparity For the Expanded Extractive 264,000 Zimbabwe Environmental Law NONE PС Association No 6 London Derry Road Industries Program to protect Harare the human rights of ΖI communities and promote transparency and accountability in natural resource extraction in Zımbabwe 275,000 California Latinas for Reproductive NONE PС General support to promote Justice PO Box 861766 reproductive and sexual health Los Angeles, CA 90086 rights and justice for Latina women and girls 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Center for Strategic and International NONE PС For the Africa Program to host 218,316 Studies Inc 1800 K Street NW a series of public and private Washington, DC 20006 events for US and Nigerian political leaders and opinion makers to identify obstacles to peaceful and credible 2015 general elections in Nigeria Communications Consortium Media NONE PС To provide media training 170,000 Center 401 Ninth Street NW Suite communications planning and technical assistance to African Washington, DC 200042142 American groups and leaders working in reproductive justice РС NONE 125,000 Human Rights National Coordinator General support to advance Calle Pezet y Monel 2467 human rights in Peru with a special emphasis on indigenous Lima 14 peoples and other vulnerable РΕ populations NONE United Nations Development PCTo help Egypts National 260,000 Programme 336 East 45th Street Coordinating Commission for Combating Corruption develop New York, NY 100173400 and disseminate policy recommendations and methodology for a set of national anti corruption indicators VSO Jitolee PO Box 49843 NONE PС For training coaching and 128,029 00100 Nairobi technical assistance to build the capacity of vocational training centers to serve as rural agribusiness development hubs in Kenyas central region and the Rift Valley Center for Responsible Lending PO NONE SOI For public opinion polling media 211.000 Box 3619 analysis and an outcomes Durham, NC 27702 scorecard to assess the impact of policy and regulatory advocacy on financial services for low and moderate income households Massachusetts Institute of NONE РС For the Center for Civic Media 250,000 to launch the Out For Change Technology 77 Massachusetts Avenue Building 3 Organizing Network to develop Cambridge, MA 02139 civic media strategies and tools for advancing lesbian gay bisexual and transgender rights The Saint Paul Foundation 55 Fifth NONE PCFor the Central Corridor 250,000 Funders Collaboratives grant Street East Suite 600 making to foster equitable Saint Paul, MN 551011797 transit oriented development in the Twin Cities NONE PС 200,000 Massachusetts Affordable Housing For citizen engagement to build Alliance Inc 1803 Dorchester grassroots support for Avenue affordable housing and Dorchester, MA 021242530 inclusionary zoning in Greater Boston NONE РС 250,000 Tides Center The Presidio PO Box For the Opportunity Agenda to implement a communications 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 strategy addressing the impact of foreclosures on communities of color and promoting a fair and sustainable system of housing and homeownership La Mama Experimental Theatre Club NONE PCTo present diverse arts 650,000 Inc 74A East 4th Street programming in 2014 and New York, NY 10003 2015 and for Phase I of its capital plan the complete renovation of the theater at 74A East Fourth Street its original facility РС ArteEast Inc 1 Pierrepont Plaza 15th To connect the Middle East and NONE 280,000 Floor North Africa regions arts and 300 Cadman Plaza West culture sector to global Brooklyn, NY 11201 audiences and international arts and philanthropic communities to foster understanding and artistic excellence NONE РС 285,000 Asian Pacific Resource and Research General support to promote and Centre for Wom No 1 and 2 Jalan defend womens rights and needs particularly in the areas Kuala Lumpur 50470 of health and sexuality and to reaffirm their agency to claim MΥ these rights РС NONE 300,000 Center for Public Integrity 910 17th For three investigative Street NW 7th floor reporting projects examining Washington, DC 20006 social justice issues of international consequence financial regulatory reform the economics of offshore tax havens and the adoption of broadband American Civil Liberties Union NONE PCCore support for the Womens 250,000 Foundation Inc 125 Broad Street Rights Project to secure gender equality and ensure that all 18th Floor New York, NY 100042400 women and girls are able to lead lives of dignity free from violence and discrimination 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, A mount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Grove Foundation PO Box 1667 NONE ΡF For the Working to 160,000 Los Alton, CA 940231667 Institutionalize Sex Ed WISE Initiatives grant making to maximize the effectiveness of progressive sexuality education policies and programs Faculdade Latinoamericana de NONE PC For the Strategic Group of 180,000 Analysis of Higher Education to Cincias Sociais FL Rua Sao Francisco Xavier 524 develop analyze and promote Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20550-013 policies to democratize higher BR education in Brazil To strengthen rural community NONE NC Burness Communications Inc 7910 150,000 Woodmont Avenue voices in the global public Suite 700 debate on climate change and Bethesda, MD 20814 promote community forestry and land rights as a way to reduce deforestation and carbon emissions NONE PС Intervozes Brazil Social For production and post 250,000 Communication Collective Rua Rego production costs of freenet? Freitas 454 Cj 92 perspectives from the Global Sao Paulo, SP 01220-010 South a collaborative documentary and online platform on challenges to ensuring an accessible open and free Internet Univision Communications Inc 605 NONE NC For investigative reporting to 500,000 increase public knowledge of Third Avenue complex social issues New York, NY 10158 particularly among the growing demographic of Spanish language residents of the United States NONE PС General support to record 350,000 StoryCorps Inc 80 Hanson Place 2nd share and preserve the stories Floor Brooklyn, NY 11217 of American lives and for the OutLoud Initiative to focus on the stories of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people A Womans Nation 11440 San NONE PС 250,000 To develop and manage the Vincente Boulevard 3rd Fl online and social media Los Angeles, CA 90049 components of a Shriver Report on gender and economic insecurity and a broader communications strategy for the launch and ongoing promotion of the report РС Lets Breakthrough Inc 4 West 37th NONE For the Ring the Bell campaign 550,000 Street 4th Floor to end violence against women New York, NY 10018 and general support to use the power of media and popular culture to inspire people to take bold action for dignity equality and justice NONE PС 200,000 International Development Core support for IDE Enterprises 1536 Cole Boulevard Mozambique to create income 300 and livelihood opportunities for Golden, CO 80401 poor rural households The Global Development Incubator For the Initiative to Catalyze NONE PC 400,000 Smallholder Agrıcultural Inc 99 Madison Avenue 17th Floor New York, NY 10016 Finance to build the research and development infrastructure needed to meet the financing needs of smallholder farmers worldwide National Black Leadership NONE PCGeneral support to educate 125,000 Commission on AIDS Inc 120 Wall mobilize and empower black Street Suite 2303 leaders to meet the challenges New York, NY 10005 of fighting HIV AIDS and other health disparities in their local communities Neighborhood Funders Group Inc NONE PС General support to strengthen 340,000 organized philanthropys ability 1301 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite to help low income communities improve their Washington, DC 20036 economic and social fabric NONE PС To stabilize neighborhoods and 400,000 Detroit Land Bank Community Development Corporatio 65 Cadillac stimulate economic growth Square Suite 3200 through the acquisition Detroit, MI 48226 rehabilitation management and disposition to low and moderate income families of foreclosed and abandoned properties The American University in Cairo PO PCNONE For the Social Research Center 180,000 Box 74 to build capacity for applied community based research in New Cairo 11835 EGcollaboration with three public provincial universities Colorado Legacy Foundation 1660 NONE PС To plan and implement the 348,000 Lincoln Suite 2000 expansion of Colorados Denver, CO 80264 Expanded Learning Opportunities Initiative with a focus on articulating the vision building the case for change and mobilizing state and local resources 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Amount Recipient show any relationship to contribution status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor

| business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
|---|----------------------------|----|---|-------------|
| a Paid during the year Centro Internacional de Agricultura Tropical Apartado Aereo 6713 Km 17 | NONE | PC | To promote business models for sustainable value chains among smallholder farmers in | 118,700 |
| Recta Cali Palmira Cali CO Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | General support to help shape public debates over proposed budget and tax policies and ensure the needs of low income people are considered and for the State Fiscal Project to analyze state budget policies | 765,000 |
| National Institute on Money in State Politics 833 North Last Chance Gulch Second Helena, MT 59601 | NONE | PC | General support to reveal the influence of campaign money on state level elections and public policy in all 50 states | 280,000 |
| Center for American Progress 1333 H Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For Campus Progress to launch a national Education Debt Campaign addressing the national education debt crisis and its impact on the financial security of low and moderate income households | 620,000 |
| Rural Returns LLC 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | NONE | NC | To work with regional and local organizations to improve the livelihoods of rural people in Mississippi and Alabama by developing and strengthening agricultural value chains | 300,000 |
| International Bank for Reconstruction and Developm 1818 H Street NW Washington, DC 20433 | NONE | PC | For the Consultative Group to Assist the Poor to conduct research on the financing needs of smallholder producers within agricultural value chains in developing countries | 200,000 |
| Consensus Building Institute 238 Main Street Suite 400 Cambridge, MA 02142 | NONE | PC | To stimulate multi stakeholder dialogue and build a leadership consensus on effective use of Nigerias oil and gas revenues for accountable transparent governance for national development | 250,000 |
| Rockefeller Family Fund Inc 475 Riverside Drive Suite 900 New York, NY 10115 | NONE | PC | Core support for the WorkLife Project public education program to redefine work and family policy reforms as key to the economic stability of Americas families with a focus on paid sick days | 250,000 |
| Friends of the Earth 1100 15th Street 11th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To engage financiers of palm oil companies in efforts to reduce deforestation and land grabbing by plantation owners improve global norms for palm oil production and strengthen community resource rights | 200,000 |
| British Documentary Film Foundation 50 Frith Street London W1D 4SQ UK | NONE | PC | To hold two Good Pitch forums in the US bringing makers of social justice documentaries together with potential partners and roll out tools to help organizations worldwide host Good Pitch forums | 250,000 |
| Scale Up Association Jl Kenari No 15 Kampung Melay Sukajadi Pekanbaru ID | NONE | PC | To expand and strengthen community based alternative dispute resolution as a tool for resolving natural resource conflicts and to develop a natural resource conflict monitoring system | 262,546 |
| Centro Internacional de Agricultura Tropical Apartado Aereo 6713 Km 17 Recta Cali Palmira Cali CO | NONE | PC | To assess the impact of public policies on value chains on rural competitiveness and social inclusion in Colombia and disseminate research findings on their effectiveness in reducing rural poverty | 251,842 |
| Restaurant Opportunities Center United Inc 350 Seventh Avenue Suite 1504 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | For national communications efforts to educate the public on restaurant worker issues and for ROC Michigans workforce and economic development programming including its community college partnerships | 330,000 |
| Community Development Venture Capital Alliance 424 West 33rd Street Suite 320 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | To help community development venture capital funds build the capacity of companies in their portfolios to facilitate employee access to work support programs and services that build wealth and skills | 200,000 |
| American Civil Liberties Union Foundation Inc 125 Broad Street 18th Floor New York, NY 100042400 | NONE | PC | General support to defend and preserve the individual rights and liberties guaranteed to all people by the Constitution and laws of the United States | 2,000,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual. Purpose of grant or Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Results Educational Fund Inc 1730 NONE PС 250,000 To implement the Truelift seal Rhode Island Avenue NE Suite 4 of excellence to recognize Washington, DC 20002 those microfinance organizations that are doing the most to reach people living in poverty and create positive and enduring change in their lives Planned Parenthood Federation of NONE PС For a feasibility study to test 250,000 America Inc 434 West 33rd Street organizational readiness New York, NY 10001 potential levels of support and design strategies for a major gifts campaign to coincide with the federations 100th anniversary NONE PС For the Work Support Strategies 4,000,000 The Urban Institute 2100 M Street demonstration projects grant making and technical Washington, DC 20037 assistance to help states design test and implement streamlined and integrated public benefit systems for working families NONE PС Core support for the Berkman 350,000 President and Fellows of Harvard College Massachusetts Hall Center to explore and Cambridge, MA 02138 understand cyberspace and study its development dynamics and norms and for a demonstration of the controversy mapping abilities of the Media Cloud platform NONE First Peoples Fund PO Box 2977 For grant making by Our 200,000 Rapid City, SD 577092977 Nations Spaces to enable native artists to work outside of native arts venues and for collaboration with other participants in the Supporting Diverse Arts Spaces initiative Efforts of Grace Inc 1712 Oretha NONE PCTo make critical renovations to 250,000 the Ashe Cultural Arts Center Castle Haley Boulevard New Orleans, LA 70113 and for institutional development and marketing and social media initiatives PolicyLink 1438 Webster Street NONE РС For the Promise Neighborhoods 334,000 Suite 303 Institute to provide technical Oakland, CA 94612 assistance to federal Promise Neighborhoods initiatives for expanded learning time and educational improvement in distressed communities PС ISA Socio Environmental Institute NONE For the Amazon Network of 200,000 Av Higienopolis 901 Georeferenced Sao Paulo, SP 01238-001 Socioenvironmental Information to maintain its database on pressures and threats to indigenous peoples lands and develop and share new information and analyses The Funders Network on Population NONE PCGeneral support to enhance the 75,000 Reproductive Hea 215 Veirs Mill Rd overall effectiveness of grant Rockville, MD 20851 makers working in the areas of population sexuality reproductive health and rights Research Foundation of the City NONE For the Baruch College School 134,000 University of New 230 West 41st of Public Affairs to study the Street 7th Floor low wage labor market and the New York, NY 100367296 role of worker centers in developing strategies and programs to increase opportunities for low wage workers NONE NCHandcrafted Films 90 Coppermill To develop a series of short 310,000 Heights films giving voice to N17 9FH London communities working in isolation on climate change UK ıssues РС World Wide Web Foundation 1889 F NONE For The Web We Want global 400,000 Street NW 2nd Floor campaign for a human rights Washington, DC 20006 based Internet and for the Alliance for Affordable Internet to conduct research and advocacy to drive down the cost of mobile and fixed line broadband PICO National Network 171 Santa NONE PС General support for a national 315,000 Rosa Avenue network of faith based Oakland, CA 946101316 community organizations working to create innovative solutions to problems facing urban suburban and rural communities Enroll America 1201 New York NONE PС To launch Get Covered America 1,000,000 Avenue NW a collaborative multi Suite 1100 dimensional national campaign Washington, DC 20005 to ensure that the maximum number of uninsured Americans are enrolled in health coverage PС For the Public Works initiative 500,000 New York Shakespeare Festival 425 Lafayette Street to engage community members New York, NY 10003 in making theater together and for The Mobile Shakespeare Unit to bring Shakespeare to the homeless the institutionalized and the incarcerated 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Queens Museum of Art Flushing NONE PС 200,000 For exhibitions and related Meadows Corona Park programming upon the Queens, NY 113683398 museums reopening after major renovations for a visitor assistance program to further audience engagement and to strengthen its development department NONE PС To develop and execute the 300,000 Eugenio Maria de Hostos Community College Foundati 500 Grand Comprehensive Fundraising Concourse Campaign a major and Bronx, NY 104515323 comprehensive fundraising effort focused on the colleges programs and facilities and the future of its students РС NONE 500,000 WGBH Educational Foundation One To sustain and expand the reach of the WORLD Channel **Guest Street** Boston, MA 02135 and solidify its identity as the public media home for non fiction content featuring diverse voices and independent perspectives from around the alobe University of the Andes Cra 1 No NONE PС For the Centre for Economic 122,500 18A 70 Edificio Pedro Nava Development to build a mega Bogota database to facilitate research and inform policy making on the role of higher education in social mobility Hetrick Martin Institute Inc 2 Astor NONE РС 125,000 For policy work to end the HIV epidemic among young black New York, NY 100036998 and Hispanic men who have sex with men and to participate in planning and implementation of a national LGBT youth advocacy agenda To build the capacity of Womens Development Center JIT NONE PC102,357 Nyak Makam Desa Pango Raya grassroots womens groups in Banda Aceh Banda Aceh to participate in ΙD local development planning and budgeting and access resources from national and local poverty reduction programs General support for a Living Cities Inc The National NONE PC2,000,000 Community Developme 1040 Avenue philanthropic partnership to of the Americas Floor 1 bring opportunities and the power of mainstream markets New York, NY 10018 to historically neglected urban neighborhoods and their residents РС Human Development Initiatives 2 NONE To strengthen Local 214,413 Iwaya Road Onike Government Accountability watch groups and establish new Sabo Yaba Lagos ones sensitize kev NΙ stakeholders about the misuse of public resources and build media capacity to monitor budget performance Socio Economic Rights Initiative 46 NONE PCTo build the capacity of 150,000 Ziks Avenue 2nd Floor communities in South East Enugu Enugu State Nigeria to use budget analysis and advocacy to hold state and local governments accountable and address the misuse of public resources РС NONE 285,000 The American University 4400 For the Tadamun Initiative to conduct evidence based Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 200168060 research on policies and practices that promote participatory urban development in Egypt and disseminate the findings Bard College PO Box 5000 Final support for the Levy NONE PC556,000 Annandale on Hudson, NY Economics Institute to expand 125045000 its research on the evolving process of financial regulation and fiscal policy and the impact on the stability of the global financial system РС NONE 600,000 ConnectEd The California Center for For the Linked Learning Detroit College and Ca 2150 Shattuck high school consortium to Avenue Suite 1200 design and implement effective Berkeley, CA 94704 school improvement strategies with a focus on more and better learning time that prepare young people for success РС Americas Promise The Alliance for NONE To make expanded learning 200,000 time a major focus of national Youth 1110 Vermont Avenue NW discourse related to closing Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 opportunity gaps and improving graduation and college going rates in high need communities NONE РС For research on university 110,000 Sao Paulo Foundation Pontifical Catholic Universit Edificio Franco based human rights clinics and Montoro Rua Joao legal assistance services Sao Paulo, SP 05008-000 nationwide and to establish a human rights law clinic network BR to promote and facilitate knowledge exchange and collaboration Community Development Corporation NONE РС To promote inclusive regional 600,000 of Brownsville 901 East Levee Street economic growth and quality Brownsville, TX 78520 housing through community planning improved transportation options disaster housing design and state and regional land use policy changes 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | I | _ | 1 | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Project on Government Oversight Inc 1100 G Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 200053806 | NONE | PC | General support to investigate contracting abuses in the federal government and improve the oversight systems that make government accountable | 200,000 |
| Association of Black Foundation Executives Inc 333 7th Avenue 13th floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | General support to promote effective and responsive philanthropy in black communities | 200,000 |
| Hispanics in Philanthropy 414 13th Street Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | For a contribution to HIPs cash reserve and general support to increase philanthropic investments in Latino communities increase Latino participation in philanthropy and promote equity and inclusiveness | 717,500 |
| World Cocoa Foundation Inc 1411 K Street NW Suite 1300 Washington, DC 200053412 | NONE | PF | For the Indonesian Cocoa Applied Research and Extension Grant Program for field trials development of new technology and extension materials to help cocoa farmers improve productivity and quality | 88,000 |
| Mozilla Foundation 650 Castro Street Suite 300 Mountain View, CA 940412021 | NONE | PC | To launch the Open Web Fellowship Program to develop the talent and resources needed to protect and advance the technology culture and practice of the open Web and for the Collusion and Do Not Track projects | 300,000 |
| 100000 Strong Foundation American University School of Inter 4400 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 20016 | NONE | NC | General support for strengthening US China relations by deepening Americans understanding of China and to ensure that underserved communities have access to study abroad opportunities in China | 385,000 |
| Gill Foundation 2215 Market Street Suite 205 Denver, CO 80205 | NONE | PF | For the Movement Advancement Project to coordinate research and strategic communications related to nondiscrimination protections for lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people | 300,000 |
| The Franklin and Eleanor Roosevelt Institute 570 Lexington Avenue 5th Floor New York, NY 10022 | NONE | PC | To develop and implement a networked think tank model integrating its Campus and Pipeline networks and the Four Freedoms Center to drive progressive change through a cross generational vision and action | 500,000 |
| Groundwork USA Inc 22 Main Street Yonkers, NY 10701 | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of GW and its local affiliates to achieve their mission to revitalize distressed communities through on the ground projects promoting environmental economic and social well being | 252,000 |
| Prep for Prep 328 West 71st Street New York, NY 10023 | NONE | PC | General support to diversity the nations leadership pool by fostering the academic achievement and leadership development of exceptional students of color | 250,000 |
| Massachusetts Institute of Technology 77 Massachusetts Avenue Building 3 Cambridge, MA 02139 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Civic Media to develop and test Media Cloud a suite of Web based tools designed to capture and analyze conversations taking place online and in print and broadcast media | 275,000 |
| Multidisciplinary Institute for Development and St Praia do Flamengo 66 Bloco B Sala 6 Rio de Janeiro RJ CEP BR | NONE | PC | General support to analyze the broader processes of economic and social development and for studies on Brazilian financial governance and on financial institutions as resources for innovation and development | 321,000 |
| Association for Women in Small Business ASPPUK Jalan Pintu II TMII No 37 A Kel Jakarta Timur 13450 ID | NONE | PC | To promote gender responsive economic policies at the national and local level to improve the welfare of poor women in four areas in Indonesia | 132,222 |
| Living Land Centre Bairro da Coop Maputo MZ | NONE | PC | Final support for legal and technical assistance to rural communities on land rights environmental monitoring and good governance with a focus on gender perspectives | 200,000 |
| Low Income Investment Fund 100 Pine Street Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA 94111 | NONE | PC | To launch the Discovery Lab as a platform for producing innovative new ideas developing collaborations inventing new products and exploring impact measures for the community development finance sector | 300,000 |
| Total | | | 🕨 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | 1 | | |
| Movement Strategy Center 1611 Telegraph Avenue Suite 510 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Positive Womens Network USA to build leadership strengthen HIV AIDS policy and promote the human rights of women living with HIV in the United States | 162,500 |
| Center for Family Policy and Practice 23 North Pinckney Street Suite 210 Madison, WI 53703 | NONE | PC | For training technical assistance research and publications to help state based coalitions in the Building Economic Security initiative address the challenges faced by low income noncustodial fathers | 150,000 |
| Land Development and Governance Institute Nelson Awori Center 5th Floor Suite Nairobi 00100 KE | NONE | NC | To compile publish and disseminate a performance based scorecard on the progress of land reforms in Kenya | 178,333 |
| Native American Rights Fund Inc 1506 Broadway Boulder, CO 803026296 | NONE | PC | General support to defend and promote the legal rights of Native Americans on issues essential to their tribal sovereignty their natural resources and their human rights | 437,500 |
| Yellow Wood Associates Inc 228 North Main Street St Albans, VT 05478 | NONE | NC | To expand livelihood development opportunities in rural America through development and implementation of a systems approach to wealth creation employing value chains | 350,000 |
| Georgia Strategic Alliance for New Directions and 501 Pulliam Street SW Suite 500 Atlanta, GA 30312 | NONE | PC | For the Emerging ChangeMakers Network to promote and facilitate increased investments in agricultural value chains to expand livelihood opportunities for low income producers in rural Alabama | 150,000 |
| SmartMeme Inc 654 13th Street 2 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | To build the strategic communications capacity of immigrant and low wage workers organizations and alliances and help them develop compelling narratives to strengthen their campaigns and build public support | 137,500 |
| Citizen Engagement Laboratory 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | NONE | NC | For UltraViolet to advance reproductive health and rights for women and girls through digital mobilization strategic communications and partnerships and collaborations with local and state based groups | 125,000 |
| Population Media Center Inc 489 Thompson Road Shelburne, VT 05482 | NONE | PC | To develop produce and disseminate a television series and related digital media platform to engage young women of color about key sexuality reproductive health and rights issues | 200,000 |
| Faith in Public Life Inc 1111 14th Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For the Religious Campaign for Citizenship to coordinate and elevate progressive voices of faith to engage and educate the public on the topic of immigration and for the Nuns on the Border bus tour | 225,000 |
| Letter S AIDS Culture and Daily Life Canarias 45 Colonia San Simon Ticum Mexico DF 03660 Delegacion MX | NONE | NC | For publications outreach legal services and capacity building to protect promote and defend sexual and reproductive rights and the rights of people living with HIV AIDS | 150,000 |
| Allied Media Projects Inc 4126 Third Street Detroit, MI 48201 | NONE | PC | For the Detroit Future network and the Detroit Digital Justice Coalition to cultivate a community media economy rooted in access participation common ownership and healthy communities | 150,000 |
| Hunter College Foundation Inc 695 Park Avenue New York, NY 100215024 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Puerto Rican Studies to preserve the history of promote new scholarship about and design and implement outreach programs relating to the stateside Puerto Rican community | 150,000 |
| Youth Agenda PO Box 10174 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of young leaders to actively engage in governance processes and develop their skills in monitoring performance of public policies and programs | 230,000 |
| International Womens Health Coalition Inc 333 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | General support to promote and protect the sexual and reproductive rights and health of women and young people in the global south through leadership advocacy and small grants programs | 300,000 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Womens Media Center 1825 K Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | For the Womens Social Justice Project to amplify the voices of women social justice leaders through media training coaching and technical assistance | 125,000 |
| Equal Justice Initiative 122 Commerce Street Montgomery, AL 36104 | NONE | PC | General support to provide legal representation to indigent defendants and prisoners who have been denied fair and just treatment in the legal system | 300,000 |
| Samuel DeWitt Proctor Conference Inc 4533 South Lake Park Avenue Chicago,IL 60653 | NONE | PC | Final support for an educational and training campaign to engage the African American and broader faith community in advocacy designed to challenge and end mass incarceration | 150,000 |
| Policy and Legal Advocacy Centre 2 Okemesi Crescent Off Oro Ago Cres Garkı II Abuja NI | NONE | NC | For activities to improve citizen access to and use of complaint procedures on service delivery and rights violations in Nigeria | 182,000 |
| Legal and Human Rights Centre PO Box 75254 Dar Es Salaam TZ | NONE | PC | To establish a comprehensive online database and a documentation center on constitution making in Tanzania to facilitate public participation in the 2013 constitutional review process | 162,126 |
| United Nations Economic Commission for Latin Ameri Avenida Dag Hammarskjold 3477 7630412 Vitacura Santiago CI | NONE | PC | For the Latin American Center for Demography to produce a report on the situation of indigenous peoples in Latin America in preparation for the 2014 World Conference on Indigenous Peoples | 175,000 |
| Public Design Studio 1211 Folsom Street 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 941033816 | NONE | NC | For technical assistance and other services to engage low income communities in the design of transit oriented development in the Twin Cities and creation of a regional university in the Rio Grande Valley | 300,000 |
| Woman at the Reel LLC 20 Clinton Street 3F New York, NY 10002 | NONE | NC | To produce Not Without Us Women in AIDS Activism a documentary film on the history and present work of women in the global AIDS movement with a focus on the United States and sub Saharan Africa | 250,000 |
| National Center on Time and Learning Inc 24 School Street 3rd Floor Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | For grantmaking technical assistance and other activities to help the Tennessee Department of Education implement expanded learning time in high need schools as part of the TIME Collaborative | 300,000 |
| Citizens Housing and Planning Association Inc 18 Tremont Street Suite 401 Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Smart Growth Alliance to promote healthy and diverse communities protect environmental resources and promote equitable community development and urban reinvestment | 240,000 |
| University Cultural Center Association dba Midtown 3939 Woodward Suite 100 Detroit, MI 482011201 | NONE | PC | To strengthen the associations financial management and reporting systems and build its capacity to combat community deterioration and blight and encourage economic development in Midtown Detroit | 250,000 |
| Dallant Networks LLC 560 Mission Street Suite 1300 San Francisco, CA 941050938 | NONE | NC | For the URBIM multilingual social media platform to engage urban practitioners and social activists in focused problem solving to reduce poverty in developing country cities | 500,000 |
| Samaj Pragati Sahayog Village Jatashankar District Dewas, Madhya Pradesh 455227 IN | NONE | PC | For the National Consortium on the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act to generate greater visibility for its achievements and undertake evidence based state and national advocacy | 140,546 |
| Center for Egyptian Womens Legal Assistance Borg El Hegaz Giza EG | NONE | PC | To provide legal advice and assistance to help poor and marginalized women access their economic and social rights | 130,000 |
| The NEA Foundation for the Improvement of Educatio 1201 16th Street NW Suite 416 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Great Public Schools Network and the Teacher Leadership Initiative to foster collaboration among and leadership by teachers and promote adoption of expanded learning time in high need schools | 250,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Oxfam America Inc 226 Causeway NONE PС 300,000 To institutionalize consensus Street 5th Floor building and multi stakeholder Boston, MA 021142206 dialogue among communities the extractive industries and government ın Espinar Peru and promote dialogue as a tool for sustainable development To develop and implement a Institute of Peruvian Studies Horacio PC133,000 Urteaga 694 regional research hub for in Lima 11 depth analysis reflection and PΕ debate on the relationship between higher education and social inclusion in the Andean Region and Southern Cone Womens Foundation of California 340 NONE PС 250,000 Final support for the Womens Pine Street Suite 302 Economic Security Campaign San Francisco, CA 94104 to map the current landscape of the womens movement and determine what womens funds can do to strengthen and expand it Human Rights Watch Inc 350 Fifth NONE PС General support to protect the 500,000 Avenue 34th Floor human rights of people around New York, NY 101183299 the world Yayasan Konsorsıum Pembaruan NONE PС To help small and landless 125,000 Agrarıa Jalan Pancoran Indah I Blok farmers gain secure access to E3 No 1 land and forest resources and Jakarta Selatan 12760 provide them with agricultural extension financial and other ID support services PT Serası Kelola Alam JI Subak Sarı NONE NC For capacity building with 150,000 Gg Mango No 1 Pantai respect to community mapping Kuta Utara 80361 and to ensure that community ΙD rights over forests and other natural resources are acknowledged and incorporated into government planning processes The American Museum of Natural NONE PС To engage visitor voices 125,000 including those from New York History Central Park West at 79th Street Citys many Asian communities in the pre planning phase of the New York, NY 100245192 potential reimagining of the Asia Wing and related cultural programming Arab Foundations Forum PO Box PС 100,000 NONE To professionalize the philanthropy sector in the Arab 840888 Amman 11184 region and for institutional capacity building to strengthen the forums knowledge production networking and membership services Americas Voice Education Fund NONE PC General support to harness the 375,000 1050 17th Street NW Suite 490 power of American voices and Washington, DC 200365519 American values to enact policy change that guarantees full labor civil and political rights for immigrants and their families CHIRAPAQ Indigenous Culture NONE PC To coordinate lead and build 213,542 the capacity of the Continental Center of Peru Av Horacio Urteaga 534 203 Network of Indigenous Women Lima 11 of the Americas and help it empower its members to work ΡF toward the eradication of all forms of exclusion Stichting Rabo Foundation NONE ΡF To establish the India Credit 690,000 Klantenfonds PO Box 17100 Guarantee Fund to facilitate UCT0406 increased lending by financial Utrecht 3500 HG institutions to farmer producer enterprises in rural India NONE NC 150,000 African Artists Foundation 54 For a pilot program to empower Raymond Njoku Street young people by providing them with livelihood and vocational Ikoyı Lagos ΝT skills in contemporary arts hold exhibitions of their work and organize mentoring programs Robinson and Yu LLC 1451 Belmont NC To help the Civil Rights NONE 338,000 Street NW 207 Roundtable engage on issues of Washington, DC 20009 privacy and data conduct research on big data and financial access and identify technical priorities for online voter registration systems Tides Center The Presidio PO Box NONE РС Core support for the Open 300,000 29907 Government Partnership San Francisco, CA 941290907 Support Unit to secure commitments from governments to promote transparency empower citizens and harness new technologies to strengthen governance West African Civil Society Forum No NONE РС To mobilize West African civil 277,500 40 IBM Haruna Crescent society in partnership with the Utako District Abuja Economic Community for West ΝI African States ECOWAS to build political commitment for ending child marriage across the region

560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Detroit Historical Society 5401 NONE PС For the museums Advancing 250,000 Woodward Ave the Mission priorities new and Detroit, MI 48202 upgraded exhibits educational programming and outreach increased community based activities and digitization of key items from its collections Asian University for Women 20 A MM PС For research on the role of 95,705 Alı Road education and employment on Chittagong gender relations in Muslim families and communities BG To equip its newly renovated Casita Maria 928 Simpson Street NONE PС 345,500 Bronx, NY 10459 performance space and for staffing programming and an Arts Opportunity Reserve Fund to enable Casita to fully realize its arts program and make it sustainable for the long term РС Los Cenzontles Mexican Arts Center NONE For the Supporting Roots 500,000 13108 San Pablo Avenue Campaign to expand and San Pablo, CA 94805 renovate the center build staff capacity to strengthen and expand programming and establish an operating and capital replacement reserves fund The Columbia Film Society 1607 NONE PCTo complete construction of the 175,000 Main Street Nickelodeon Theatres main Columbia, SC 29201 building and open a second screen and for staffing and program development Burness Communications Inc 7910 To help indigenous peoples NONE NC100,000 groups design and implement Woodmont Avenue Suite 700 regional and global Bethesda, MD 20814 communications strategies and plans to increase understanding of indigenous rights particularly land and resource rights The American University in Cairo PO NONE PС For the John D Gerhart Center 190,000 Box 74 for Philanthropy and Civic New Cairo 11835 Engagement to support EGknowledge production dissemination and networking in philanthropy and civic engagement in public universities NONE РС 300,000 Congressional Hispanic Caucus One time support for the Institute Inc 911 2nd Street NE institutes Congressional Washington, DC 20002 Internship and Public Policy Graduate Fellowship programs to develop the leadership abilities and strengthen the professional skills of young Latinos РС President and Fellows of Harvard NONE For the Wilmer Hale Legal 125,000 Services Centers Center for College Massachusetts Hall Cambridge, MA 02138 Health Law and Policy Innovation to expand its work on healthcare reform advocacy to protect the rights of persons with HIV NONE The Board of Trustees of the PCFor the Great Cities Institute to 150,000 University of Illinoi 414 conduct research and provide Administrative Office Building technical assistance to help 1737 West Polk Street MC 971 the worker center field improve Chicago, IL 60612 employment opportunities for low wage workers Make the Road New York 301 Grove NONE PС General support to build the 305,000 power of Latino and working Street Brooklyn, NY 11237 class communities to achieve dignity and justice through organizing policy innovation transformative education and survival services To expand multi stakeholder Grassroots Health Organisation of NONE NC147,000 Nigeria No 3 Abdu Sambo Street partnerships for scaling up Kano Kano State integrated youth sexuality reproductive health and rights NΙ programming for rural youth in northern Nigeria NONE PС To formally establish the 300,000 First Nations Development Institute 2432 Main Street 2nd Floor Oklahoma Asset Building Longmont, CO 80501 Coalition and work with partner organizations to promote a policy practice and research agenda for asset building in O klahoma РС 300,000 Center for Public Policy Priorities NONE For OpportunityTexas to 7020 Easy Wind Drive Suite 200 provide training technical Austin, TX 787522361 assistance constituency building and advocacy to promote and support asset building programs in underserved areas throughout Texas PС To build the capacity of poor Better Life Association for NONE 200,000 and marginalized women men Comprehensive Developm 53 Adnan El Malkı Street and youth in the Minia Mınıa governorate to access key FG economic and social rights 560,335,883

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|-----------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| National Council of La Raza Raul Yzaguirre Building 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to improve opportunities for Hispanic Americans and for the Media Rights and Access Project public education on immigration reform and final support for affiliate network development | 550,000 |
| LatinoJustice PRLDEF 99 Hudson Street 14th Floor New York, NY 100132815 | NONE | PC | General support for litigation advocacy and education to protect opportunities for all Latinos to succeed in school and work fulfill their dreams and sustain their families and communities | 462,500 |
| University of the Andes Cra 1 No 18A 70 Edificio Pedro Nava Bogota CO | NONE | PC | For the Human Rights and Global Justice Programs Racial Discrimination Watch to award scholarships for advanced graduate education at US law schools to Afro Colombian lawyers | 125,000 |
| CHIRAPAQ Indigenous Culture Center of Peru Av Horacio Urteaga 534 203 Lima 11 PE | NONE | PC | General support to promote and defend the rights of indigenous women and children | 125,000 |
| Filene Research Institute Inc 612 W Main Street Suite 105 Madison, WI 53703 | NONE | PC | For research and development of an Accessible Financial Services Incubator to scale innovative financial products that reduce debt and increase assets for low income families | 336,000 |
| Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute Inc 400 East Fordham Road 11th Floor Bronx, NY 10458 | NONE | PC | For research policy and practice initiatives to improve the quality of jobs professionalize the workforce and promote economic security in the rapidly growing direct care sector | 250,000 |
| National Employment Law Project Inc 75 Maiden Lane Suite 601 New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | General support to promote policies and programs that create good jobs strengthen upward mobility enforce worker rights and improve programs for the unemployed | 1,000,000 |
| Catholic Legal Immigration Network Inc McCormick Pavilion 415 Michigan Avenue NE WASHINGTON, DC 20017 | NONE | PC | To help implement the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals program and core support for the Center for Immigrant Rights to analyze immigration policy and improve access to counsel for immigrants | 1,100,000 |
| Human Services Coalition of Dade County Inc dba 1900 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 200 Miami, FL 33132 | NONE | PC | Final support to expand and promote replication of the Greater Miami Prosperity Campaign to improve access to the Earned Income Tax Credit and other work supports for low income families | 200,000 |
| Asian American Pacific Islanders in Philanthropy 211 Sutter Street Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94108 | NONE | PC | General support to advance philanthropy and Asian American Pacific Islander communities | 225,000 |
| Washington Office on Latin America Inc 1666 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | For research analysis and advocacy to expand binational advocacy for the protection of migrants and their rights | 235,000 |
| Yayasan Perspektif Baru Pusat Niaga Duta Mas Fatmawati Blok Jakarta 12150 ID | NONE | NC | To develop a communication strategy for Indonesian grantees of the foundations Expanding Community Rights over Natural Resources initiative | 299,900 |
| Proteus Fund Inc 15 Research Drive Suite B Amherst, MA 01002 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Democracy Initiative coalition to foster closer collaboration around efforts to restore the core principles of political equality | 400,000 |
| New Organizing Institute Education Fund 1850 M Street NW Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Core support for ColorOfChange to strengthen the voice of black America and create positive change surrounding critical political and social issues and for its Criminal Justice and Voting Rights initiatives | 550,000 |
| Tides Foundation The Presidio PO Box 29903 San Francisco, CA 941290903 | NONE | PC | For the Tools for All Funds grantmaking to make social change organizations more effective by providing them with access to sophisticated data technology communications and research resources | 500,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount

| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-----------|
| | | | | |
| The Population Council Inc One Dag Hammarskjold Plaza New York, NY 10017 | NONE | PC | To bring research findings and the debate on equity in higher education to the attention of the public researchers media personnel and policy makers in Egypt | 125,000 |
| Arab Council for the Social Sciences Jeanne dArc Street Beirut LE | NONE | PC | To launch the Arab Social Science Monitor and establish a system for collecting data and indicators to monitor social sciences in the Arab region | 125,000 |
| National Council for Research on Women Inc 11 Hanover Square 20th Floor New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | For a comprehensive organizational assessment and strategic planning process and for matching support to establish the Mariam Chamberlain Dissertation Award for scholarship to advance womens rights | 250,000 |
| The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of 202 Low Library 535 West 116th Street Mail Code 430 New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Gender and Sexuality Law to counteract religious exemption and conscience based carve outs to laws securing sexual and reproductive rights and for a symposia series on LGBT rights | 250,000 |
| Grassroot Soccer South Africa 38 Hout Street 5th Floor Cape Town 8000 SF | NONE | PC | For an integrated program to address HIV teenage pregnancy and gender based violence among South African adolescents and young adults in three provinces | 135,000 |
| Metropolitan Opera Association Incorporated 30 Lincoln Center Plaza New York, NY 10023 | NONE | PC | For public programming for its 2013 14 season and its 2014 Summer HD Festival on the Lincoln Center plaza an outreach initiative to build new audiences | 425,000 |
| Tides Foundation The Presidio PO Box 29903 San Francisco, CA 941290903 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Out of Home Youth Fund to develop a coordinated national advocacy agenda to address concerns of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender youth | 250,000 |
| City of Asylum Pittsburgh 330 Sampsonia Way Pittsburgh, PA 15212 | NONE | PC | For operations and program development associated with the building of the Alphabet City Literary Center | 100,000 |
| DC Wheel Productions Inc 3225 8th Street NE Washington, DC 20017 | NONE | PC | For its Moving Forward capital improvement project to expand and renovate its main facility and adjacent arts plaza | 300,000 |
| Alaska Native Heritage Center 8800 Heritage Center Drive Anchorage, AK 99504 | NONE | PC | For Phase 1 development to expand its workshop and studios designed for artists as well as an administrative addition | 200,000 |
| Movimiento de Arte y Cultura Latino Americana 510 S First Street San Jose,CA 95113 | NONE | PC | For facility renovation to enhance its development fundraising capacity and to build an operational reserve fund | 285,000 |
| Tebtebba Foundation Inc No 1 Roman Ayson Road Campo Filipin 2600 Baguio City RP | NONE | PC | For advocacy with governments and international agencies related to the World Conference on Indigenous Peoples | 125,000 |
| State Voices 500 Griswold Street Suite 2850 Detroit, MI 48226 | NONE | PC | For Michigan Voice to conduct public education around the importance of public institutions in promoting equity and economic growth and for outreach in support of Detroits shift to district elections | 325,000 |
| A Better Chance Inc 253 West 35th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | General support to increase substantially the number of well educated young people of color capable of assuming positions of responsibility and leadership in American society | 250,000 |
| United We Dream Network Inc 1900 L Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Own the Dream Campaign to implement the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals policy for the 11 Million Dreams Campaign for immigration reform and to build capacity and strengthen advocacy | 2,350,000 |
| | | | | |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Voto Latino Inc 1710 Rhode Island NONE PС To partner with Rock the Vote 800,000 Avenue NW Suite 6 ın a socıal media based civic Washington, DC 20036 engagement program to increase democratic participation by Latino youth in the Southwestern United States National Council of La Raza Raul NONE PC To launch a targeted direct 2,040,000 Yzaguirre Building mail program to increase Latino 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 civic engagement and democratic participation in the Washington, DC 20036 Southwestern United States NC National Agrarian Confederation Jr NONE To strengthen programmatic 129,990 Antonio Miroquesada 327 341 work and preparation for the Cercado de Lima 2014 UN World Conference on РΕ Indigenous Peoples among indigenous organizations and to promote improved official census data on indigenous peoples Vumelana Advisory Fund NPC RF 3rd NCFinal support of an evidence 265,000 Floor Building 13 based community private Woodmead 2191 partnership to enable beneficiaries of South Africas land reform program to build leadership and inclusive partnerships NONE PС To consolidate learning 196,366 The Centre for Development and enhance government Population Activiti C 1 Hauz Khas capacities for effective New Delhi 110 016 implementation of SABLA and SWANIRBHAR programs for adolescent girls empowerment and life and livelihood skills in three states OneWorld International Foundation NONE PС For strengthening the activities 137,390 TL First Office 1 Copers Cope Road of the Community Radio Beckenham BR3 1NB Facilitation Centre capacity building and promoting UK awareness of community radio ın Indıa Institute for Development Education PС To strengthen a model of 93,386 and Learning I C 106 Royal Chinmay community based lawyering Next Simandhar along with a new architecture of Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380054 bottom upward legal remedies for enforcement of economic and social rights of the poor and marginalized New York University Bobst Library NONE PС For the Hemispheric Institutes 168,500 Networking Diverse Arts 70 Washington Square New York, NY 10003 Spaces and Artists in the Americas initiative to connect its Americas wide network of arts organizations with the foundations arts grantees The Regents of the University of NONE PС For the Institute for Democracy 250,000 California Los An Box 951405 Education and Access for a Murphy Hall 2147 research study and school Los Angeles, CA 900951405 engagement process to create evidence related to learning time and its impacts on success and opportunity Brazilian Anthropological Association To produce and disseminate 150,000 Caixa Postal n 04491 scientific knowledge about Brasilia, DF 70904-970 traditional peoples rights in the context of implementation of BRgovernmental development projects Strategic Concepts in Organizing and NONE PС Project support for California 250,000 Policy Educat 1715 West Florence Calls to build the capacity of Avenue low income communities to Los Angeles, CA 90047 engage in fiscal policy debates to improve the lives of Californias marginalized communities NONE NC Citizen Engagement Laboratory 2150 For UltraViolet to build online 250,000 Allston Way Suite 360 support and mobilization among Berkeley, CA 94704 young women and men for advancing womens rights NONE РС General support to provide the Council on Foundations Inc 2121 200,000 opportunity leadership and Crystal Drive Suite 700 Arlington, VA 222023706 tools needed by philanthropic organizations to expand enhance and sustain their ability to advance the common dood РС Nation Institute 116 East 16th NONE For the Investigative Fund to 150,000 Street 8th floor create reporting fellowships to New York, NY 100032112 investigate and report on the root causes and consequences of social inequality in the United States and commission related features NONE РС To provide in depth coverage of Southern California Public Radio 474 250,000 South Raymond Avenue governance and civic Pasadena,CA 91105 engagement issues with an emphasis on urban affairs equity and injustice for distribution on multiple platforms 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year International Development Law NONE PС To develop the capacity of 250,000 Organization Viale Vaticano 106 lawyers from Mexico and 00165 Rome Central America to provide legal services to people living ΙT with HIV and improve the enabling legal and policy environment in the region CEL Education Fund 2150 Allston NONE PС General support to increase 750,000 Way Ste 360 democratic participation by Berkeley, CA 94704

PС

РС

PС

PС

РС

РС

РС

PС

PC

PС

РС

PC

Vera Institute of Justice Inc 233

People For the American Way

Washington, DC 20005

Hyderabad, AP 500078

315 East Warren Avenue

No 5 Jianguomennei Dajie

Oakland, CA 946122723

Detroit, MI 482011443

Beijing 100072

Street Suite 1205

СН

Foundation 1101 15th Street NW

National Academy of Legal Studies

Museum of African American History

Chinese Academy of Social Sciences

Urban Habitat Program 436 14th

Alvın Aıley Dance Foundation Inc

The Brooklyn Academy of Music Inc

Ballet Hispanico of New York 167

The Studio Museum in Harlem Inc

Eisenhower Project Inc 145 Avenue

Everywhere I 151 Ellis Street NE

Sahayog Society for Participatory Rural Developmen A 240 Indira

Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226016

Cooperative for Assistance and Relief NONE

The Joan Weill Center For Dance

405 West 55th Street

30 Lafayette Avenue

West 89th Street

New York, NY 10024

144 West 125th Street

of the Americas 7th floo New York, NY 10013

Atlanta, GA 303032440

Nagar

ΙN

New York, NY 10027

New York, NY 100194402

Brooklyn, NY 112171486

and Research Uni Justice City

Broadway 12th Floor New York, NY 10279

Suite 600

Shameerpet

NONE

leveraging technology and project support for its work to incubate demographic and issue based online organizing

Final core support for the Prosecution and Racial Justice

program and for the Common Justice alternative to prison program and for study on stop and frisk practices in New York

Core support for the Young

Elected Officials Network to

unite young elected officials

For research a law clinic

training and stakeholder alliances to build knowledge of

who share a passion for building communities that reflect the values of freedom fairness and

legal remedies for enforcement of economic and social rights in

For capacity building efforts to

improve sustained visitorship

of the Charles Wright Museum

For research on efficiency of

land allocation during Chinas

General support to combine

and coalition building to advance environmental economic and social justice in low income communities and communities of color in the Bay

education advocacy research

For activities of the Companys

Lab to provide emerging to mid

For construction of the Harvey

Theaters first rehearsal space and adjoining terrace as part of

the Fulton Street Development

Instituto Coreografico and the establishment of an operating

For its capital campaign for a

activities to include pre design planning design selection improving staff capacity and campaign development

documentary film The House I

awareness in the critical areas of criminal justice and drug

mechanisms for mainstreaming social accountability in Egypts

Social Fund for Developments labor intensive projects

To strengthen and expand the

SABLA TARANG program for empowering adolescent girls in

with a focus on urban slum tribal and Muslim majority

Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand

For renovation of its lobby

institutionalization of its

new facility project with

or outreach for the

Live In to raise public

To develop and pilot

policy

districts

New Directions Choreography

level choreographers an environment to take creative

urbanization process

350,000

150,000

78,871

170,000

172,663

420,000

150,000

3,000,000

1,500,000

1,000,000

250,000

255,000

100,625

560,335,883

communities

City

opportunity

India

Area

rısks

Project

reserve fund

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Guttmacher Institute 125 Maiden NONE PC102,528 For a national assessment of Lane 7th Floor the incidence of unintended New York, NY 10038 pregnancy and induced abortion ın India Health Institute for Mother and Child NONE PCFor operationalizing the 105,740 National Plan of Action on Child MAMTA B 5 Greater Kailash Enclave Marriage prevention in three New Delhi 110048 districts of India through ΙN community mobilization state systems activation and front line worker mentoring Coordinating Body for the Indigenous PC300,000 For an Amazon Indigenous Peoples Organ Calle Sevilla N24 Peoples Summit focused on 358 y Guipuzcoa extractive industries and Distrito Metropolitano infrastructure projects EC Hirondelle US Ltd PO Box 89 NONE РС For a communication campaign 94,908 Bedford, NY 10506 to reduce violence against women and girls and to give voice to women in conflict in Guinea Mali and Sierra Leone Mexican American Legal Defense and NONE PCFor an operating reserve fund to 1,500,000 help manage fiscal emergencies Educational Fun 634 South Spring Street 12th Floor and ensure the organizations ongoing ability to fulfill its Los Angeles, CA 90014 mission to advance the civil rights of Latinos in the United University of Southern California NONE PCCore support for the Religion 229,796 ADM 110 MC 0012 Dispatches online journal to Los Angeles, CA 900890012 analyze and report on religious forces in the world today highlighting a diversity of progressive voices and advancing the public conversation Communication University of China NONE PС To integrate gender and 150,000 No1 Dingfuzhuang East Street sexuality teaching into Chaoya communication universities Beijing 100024 develop a new media platform СН for gender and sexuality education and enable research on media and young peoples sexuality PС NONE For the Research Network on Duke University 207 Allen Building 270,000 Box 90001 Racial and Ethnic Inequality to Durham, NC 277080001 develop a National Asset Scorecard to assess wealth by ethnic and racial groups and to collaborate with the Boston Federal Reserve Bank NONE PCPolicyLink 1438 Webster Street For the management of the 1,200,000 Suite 303 Policy Communications Oakland, CA 94612 Infrastructure to help coordinate communications between national and state asset building policy organizations PCCalifornia Community Foundation NONE For grantmaking to promote and 1,500,000 221 South Figuero Street Suite 400 facilitate implementation of Los Angeles, CA 90012 more and better learning time such as community schools and linked learning to improve educational outcomes in Los Angeles LatinoJustice PRLDEF 99 Hudson NONE PCFor the organizations capital 1,250,000 Street 14th Floor campaign and to strengthen its New York, NY 100132815 institutional and programmatic infrastructure including fundraising and communications Washington University Campus Box NONE PC For the Center for Social 255,281 1192 Development to research the St Louis, MO 63130 impact and return on investment of employer based financial wellness services and affordable small dollar loans for low income families PС City and County of Denver 201 West | NONE 250,000 For a planning grant to develop a robust career pathway model Colfax Avenue Denver, CO 80202 for vulnerable students in Denver and to establish a permanent home for the Denver Education Compact Council for Adult and Experiential NONE PCTo maximize the success of 154,000 Learning 55 East Monroe Street post secondary student Suite 1930 veterans and other adult Chicago, IL 60603 learners in Denver and Colorado through college and university programs that provide for their unique needs NONE PCFor the NAACP Media and 125,000 National Association for the Advancement of Colore 4805 Mt Telecommunications Policy Reform Initiative to promote Hope Drive media and telecommunications Baltimore, MD 212153297 policies that benefit all Americans with an emphasis on racial and ethnic minorities and the poor 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Regents of the University of NONE PС For the Center for Labor 230,000 California Berkel 200 California Hall Research and Education to provide technical assistance to Berkeley, CA 947201500 the National Black Worker Center Project and member affiliates in four regional labor markets

PС

РС

РС

NC

PС

PС

PС

PC

PС

PС

PC

РС

РС

PС

General support to organize

participation of workers and

To analyze the barriers and

housing initiatives and scale up successful initiatives to promote the right to adequate housing to the urban poor

For communications activities

consumer assistance as part of the implementation of the Affordable Care Act

Environment Registration in

General support to develop

General support to reinforce

respect for the civil political economic social and cultural

Universal Declaration of Human Rights Towards a New Global

General support to develop and

use new models of global

collaboration to stop and prevent serious human rights abuses and protect civilians from armed conflict Towards a New Global Architecture

General support to address

conflict corruption and human rights abuses as a vital focus for the international human rights movement Towards a New Global Architecture

natural resource related

Core support for the

International Network for

General support to draw

attention to the human rights

abuses and impacts positive

accountability Towards a New

General support to strengthen

organizations and movements

effective international human rights movement Towards a New Global Architecture

General support to promote and

facilitate national state and

local efforts to provide more and better learning time to close opportunity gaps and improve a range of student

For communications activities

For research on the relationship between access to childcare

among groups providing consumer assistance as part of

the implementation of the Affordable Care Act

and access to training and education for low income

outcomes

parents

and negative of companies worldwide with a focus on transparency and

Global Architecture

womens human rights

to build a stronger more

Economic Social and Cultural Rights to foster connections strengthen the human rights field and build a global movement Towards a New Global Architecture

rights enshrined in the

Architecture

ideas talent and organizations

to advance racial and economic

among groups providing

To implement Rural

community lands

justice

propose alternatives to expanding community driven

workers across race and industry to build the power and

communities

499,000

180,000

434,750

234,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

434,000

210,000

560,335,883

New Orleans Workers Center for

Racial Justice 217 North Prieur

Union of Housing Movements of Sao

National Health Law Program Inc

3701 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 750

Union of Rural Workers of Santarem

Paulo State Rua Conselheiro Furtado

New Orleans, LA 70112

Sao Paulo, SP 01511-000

Los Angeles, CA 90010

Santarem, PA 68040-400

Chicago, IL 606424103

National Peoples Action 810 N

International Federation of Human

Rights 17 passage de la Main dOr

Crisis Action Inc 866 United

Global Witness Ltd Buchanan House

Tides Center The Presidio PO Box

Business and Human Rights Resource

Centre US Ltd 333 Seventh Avenue

Association for Womens Rights in

M5T 2C7

Inc 24 School Street 3rd Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Street 10th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Washington, DC 20037

Development 215 Spadina Avenue

National Center on Time and Learning

Community Catalyst Inc 30 Winter

The Urban Institute 2100 M Street

San Francisco, CA 941290907

Nations Plaza Suite 4018

New York, NY 10017

London EC1N 2HS

STR Av Cuiabas n

Mılwaukee Avenue

75011 Paris

6th Floor

29907

14th Floor

Suite 150

Toronto

CA

NW

New York, NY 10001

692

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The University of the State of New NONE PС For the Regents Research Fund 150,000 York 132 Eb 89 Washington Avenue to work with the state education system to build Albany, NY 12234 capacity for implementation of more and better learning time as part of the TIME Collaborative in New York Stiftelsen The Townhouse Foundation ΡF To readdress its mission 124,000 Blaklintsvagen 34 statement restructure internal Stockholm management expand its board SW and develop new programs to position itself as a leading cultural space in Egypt in times of transition For grantmaking and technical American Federation of Teachers NONE SOI 300,000 assistance to local affiliates for Educational Founda 555 New Jersey Avenue NW the development of innovative Washington, DC 20001 union management collaborations to expand learning time Intervozes Brazil Social NONE PCFor advocacy and 175,000 Communication Collective Rua Rego communication initiatives to Freitas 454 Cj 92 promote freedom of expression Sao Paulo, SP 01220-010 in the communications sector BR and to monitor the media system from a human rights perspective PС Core support for the 250,000 Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Transparency and Washington, DC 20002 Accountability Initiative donor collaborative to expand the impact scale and coordination of funding and activity in the transparency and accountability field President and Fellows of Harvard PС NONE For an English language arts 500,000 College Massachusetts Hall tutoring project in New York Cambridge, MA 02138 City that expands and redesigns the school day and for research to determine the models efficacy in US public schools Promundo US 1367 Connecticut NONE РС 190,000 For research and policy Avenue NW Suite 31 engagement on the extent and Washington, DC 20036 drivers of child marriage in Brazil and to participate in global Girls Not Brides efforts NC Valoyı Traditional Authority Trust PO NONE To expand the Fit for Life model 110,600 Box 1 for life skills HIV sexual and Nwamitwa 0871 reproductive health education and work skills training in a SF rural setting in Limpopo province and to document and disseminate lessons Institute for Transportation and NONE PCTo advance pro poor transport 500,000 Development Polic 9 East 19th and development by fostering Street 7th Floor transit oriented development New York, NY 10003 and inclusive housing in several countries and create a shift in multilateral funding Indian Institute of Technology NONE PС 244,987 To promote affordable broadband solutions for the Bombay Powai Mumbai 400076 poor in India by building test pilots using the white space ΙN spectrum band and disseminating the results to national and international institutions Latin American Center for Rural NONE PCTo scale up processes of rural 506,556 territorial development based Development Huelen 10 Santiago on goods and services with CI cultural identity in Latin America and the Caribbean University of Nairobi PO Box 30197 РС NONE To work with civil society 200,800 Nairobi organizations to equip a select ΚE group of Kenyan communities with a better understanding of the new constitution Ushahidi Inc PO Box 782208 NONE РС 250,000 General operating support to Orlando, FL 32878 continue pioneering the development of open source software for information collection visualization and interactive mapping to advance social justice PС Center on Policy Initiatives 3727 NONE General support to create 325,000 Camino del Rio South economic prosperity Suite 100 sustainable communities and a San Diego, CA 92108 healthy environment through analysis policy education and alliances that advance social and economic justice in San Diego 250,000 Pathfinder International 9 Galen NONE PС To initiate discussions around post Millennium Development Street Suite 217 Watertown, MA 024724501 Goals 2015 and develop a national strategy to prevent child marriage in Egypt 560,335,883 .► 3a

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Lawyers for Human Rights NONE PС For the purchase of the 277,000 Kutlwanong Democracy Centre Kutlwanong Democracy Centre Pretoria 0002 building for purposes of creating a social justice hub for human rights and governance organizations in South Africa PCInternational Work Group for NONE For preparatory activities of the 300,000 Indigenous Affairs Classensgade 11 Indigenous Global Coordinating Group for the World Conference DK 2100 Copenhagen? on Indigenous Peoples Grameen Foundation USA 1101 15th NONE PС To expand the use of the 250,000 Street NW 3rd Floor Progress out of Poverty Index Washington, DC 20005 for measuring client level poverty over time by the livelihood development field NONE РС For a global partnership to 363,587 United Nations Capital Development Fund 2 United Nations Plaza 26th promote financial inclusion for the poor by encouraging Floor New York, NY 10017 governments the private sector and development agencies to replace cash with electronic payment systems Ross and Associates Environmental NONE NC For an evaluation of the 57,200 Consulting Ltd 1218 Third Avenue impacts made by the Expanding Livelihood Opportunities for Suite 1207 Seattle, WA 98101 Poor Households initiative in value chains in Central Appalachia and the Deep South in the United States Americans for the Arts Inc. 1000 NONE PCFor the Turnaround Arts 300,000 Vermont Avenue NW 6th Floor Initiative a project to use arts Washington, DC 20005 education programming to strategically help address pervasive problems found in high poverty chronically

PС

PC

NC

PF

PС

PС

РС

PC

PС

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Center for American Progress 1333

National Public Radio Inc 1111

Zeng Xianyi Legal Education and

Legal Culture Foun Room 808

Irish Council for Civil Liberties

NALEO Educational Fund 1122 West | NONE

Limited 9 13 Blackhall Place

Washington Boulevard 3rd

Peking University 5 Yiheyuan Lu

Arab Institute for Human Rights 54

New York Jobs with Justice Inc dba

Align The 50 Broadway 29th Floor

Land of Rights Rua Des Ermelino de

Los Angeles, CA 90015

Haidian District

Beijing 100871

Khalige Arabi Street

El Menzeh 8 Post Code

New York, NY 10004

Leao 15 conj72

BR

Curitiba, PR 80410-230

Mingde building Renmin Uni

100872

Beijing

Dublin 7

ΕI

H Street NW 10th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

North Capitol Street NE

Washington, DC 20002

underperforming schools

the housing crisis

For Code Switch a multi

common understanding

convenings

Core support for the

platform project focused on

issues of race and identity to provide an online and social media hub for civil dialogue and

For the Committee of Chinese

through direct support of legal clinics curriculum development training of clinical teachers and

International Network of Civil

capacity as an emerging global actor and voice of a new human rights movement Towards a New Global Architecture

To expand NALEOs capacity to

implement a wide reaching civic

democratic participation and for a one time supplement to

engagement strategy that

would increase Latino

For the Center for Public

Participation Studies to

technical support on

Information events

transition in Egypt

region

justice

conduct research and provide

government transparency and public engagement and organize Open Government

To assess and promote the

realization of economic and social rights during democratic

advocate for the creation of

quality jobs through public funding for climate resiliency and economic development in the New York metropolitan

To ensure civil society

impacted by large scale projects and enhance access to

emerging role of civil society in

For the Climate Jobs project to

participation in the Master Plan

revision for Curitiba protect and fulfill the rights of communities

general support

Liberties INCLO to build its

Clinical Legal Educators to promote clinical legal education

Core support for the Housing

innovative housing finance and

policy initiatives in response to

Finance Program to develop

400,000

375,000

389,991

250,000

1,066,889

163,740

150,000

390,000

250,000

560,335,883

Recipient If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to status of status of reconstribution status of stat

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Mercy Corps Foundation 45 SW Ankeny Street Portland, OR 97204 | NONE | PC | To improve economic opportunities for spice farmers in Maluku by increasing quality productivity and market access | 195,407 |
| PolicyLink 1438 Webster Street Suite 303 Oakland,CA 94612 | NONE | PC | For strategic communications and policy development to promote equity as a superior growth model | 350,000 |
| Indian Law Resource Center 602 North Ewing Street Helena, MT 59601 | NONE | PC | For an operating reserve fund to help manage fiscal emergencies and ensure the organizations ongoing ability to fulfill its mission | 500,000 |
| Leadership Conference Education Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | For public education about the Equity and Excellence Commissions recommendations including more and better learning time to address inequities in educational achievement and opportunity | 250,000 |
| San Diego Housing Federation 110 West C Street Suite 1811 San Diego,CA 92101 | NONE | PC | To advocate for integrated land use housing transportation environmental health social equity and economic development policies in San Diego | 225,000 |
| The Center for Reproductive Rights Inc 120 Wall Street New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | General support to use the law to advance reproductive freedom as a fundamental human right that all governments are legally obligated to protect respect and fulfill | 367,500 |
| Center for Global Policy Solutions 1300 L Street NW Suite 975 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To conduct policy work on the Closing the Racial Wealth Gap Initiative and to conduct and disseminate policy analysis on the impact of proposed Social Security reforms on African Americans | 450,000 |
| Insight Center for Community Economic Development 2201 Broadway Suite 815 Oakland,CA 946123024 | NONE | PC | For the Closing the Racial Wealth Gap Initiative and working with state and regional asset building coalitions | 125,000 |
| Common Counsel Foundation 405 Fourteenth Street Suite 809 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | For the RoadMap project to provide capacity building support to the worker center field | 118,000 |
| International Rescue Committee Inc 122 East 42nd Street New York, NY 101681289 | NONE | PC | For the transition of the Womens Refugee Commission from its current status as a program of the IRC to an independent organization | 250,000 |
| Changce Foundation No Bing 40 Xin Wenhua Street Beijing 100031 CH | NONE | NC | For a handbook website and case studies aimed at facilitating individuals and civil society organizations effective use of Open Government Information regulations | 114,000 |
| Demos A Network for Ideas and Action Ltd 220 Fifth Avenue 2nd Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | For research public education and policy advocacy to address financial challenges faced by low income households including credit card debt education debt and unfair credit reporting practices | 240,000 |
| Luiz Freire Cultural Center CCLF Rua 27 de Janeiro 181 Recife,PE 53020-020 BR | NONE | PC | To build civil society capacity in the state of Pernambuco and in the Northeast to develop advocacy and communication initiatives that promote freedom of expression | 175,000 |
| United States Public Interest Research Group Educa 44 Winter Street 4th Floor Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | For federal and state level research public engagement and advocacy to improve financial regulation and address the new issues posed by technological changes in the financial marketplace | 280,000 |
| National Association for the Advancement of Colore 4805 Mt Hope Drive Baltimore, MD 212153297 | NONE | PC | General support to ensure the political educational social and economic equality of all persons and eliminate race based discrimination | 1,000,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Equal Education Washington Square NONE ΡF 200,000 General support for advocacy Capital Drive research analysis campaigns Cape Town 7784 and youth mobilization to address systemic barriers facing youth in the context of quality education in South A frica Social Performance Task Force 7816 NONE NC To promote transparency about 950,000 Carteret Road the social outcomes achieved Bethesda, MD 20817 by microfinance institutions and increase their effectiveness in improving the lives of poor people NONE PCFor the New York State Transit 300,000 West Harlem Environmental Action Equity Alliance to advocate for Inc 1854 Amsterdam Avenue 2nd policies that ensure more Floor New York, NY 10031 equitable distribution of housing and transportation in the region NONE PС 750,000 Tides Center The Presidio PO Box For the Californians for Safety 29907 and Justice project to reduce Californias overreliance on San Francisco, CA 941290907 ıncarceratıon NONE NC To advance youth sexual and 150,000 Youth Coalition for Sexual and Reproductive Rights 200 190 reproductive rights within Maclaren Street development efforts and Ottawa, Ontario K2P0L6 advocate for strengthened respect protection and promotion of these rights at the international and regional Ms Foundation for Women Inc 12 NONE PCTo mark the Ms Foundations 375,000 MetroTech Center 26th Floor 40th anniversary to help Brooklyn, NY 11201 strengthen the financial health of its grantees and to build alliances across movements to advance womens rights NONE PCFor the DeVos Institute of Arts John F Kennedy Center for the 112,500 Performing Arts 2700 F Street NW Washington, DC 205660001 Management to provide in depth consulting services to El Museo del Barrio and to assist in the development of a five year programming and strategic plan for the Museum РС NONE Global Witness Ltd Buchanan House To ensure good governance and 250,000 6th Floor transparency in public policies London EC1N 2HS and private investments to UK prevent harm to forests and people and reduce carbon emissions from deforestation and forest degradation NONE ΡF The Lebanese Association for Plastic To promote contemporary 160,000 Arts Jisr Al Wati Street 90 Building artistic production and education and foster critical 110 Beirut 2066 8421 artistic debate and collaboration in Lebanon Egypt and the Arab region PС Public Religion Research Institute NONE 250,000 For research and a nationwide 2027 Massachusetts Avenue NW poll to assess public opinion on current and emerging issues in Washington, DC 20036 lesbian gay bisexual and transgender rights National Latina Institute for NONE PС To develop a collaborative 250,000 communications and social Reproductive Health 50 Broad Street Suite 1937 media strategy to reach and New York, NY 10004 engage target Latino audiences including Millennials about sexuality and reproductive health and rights issues Skylight Pictures Inc 33 Flatbush NONE NC For dialogues with key actors in 150,000 the international human rights Avenue 4th Floor Brooklyn, NY 112171101 movement to increase their understanding of the impact of film and other media in strengthening human rights and their work TakeAction Minnesota Education NONE PCTo organize low income 250,000 Fund 705 Raymond Avenue 100 residents and workers in St Paul, MN 55114 campaigns to expand economic opportunity through improved access to transit and jobs created by public investment in the Twin Cities New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut | NONE PCFor the Let Freedom Ring 500,000 Avenue NW Suite 30 Commemoration and Call to Washington, DC 20036 Action the nations commemoration of the 50th anniversary of the 1963 March on Washington and Martin Luther King Jrs I Have a Dream speech National Day Laborer Organizing NONE PС Core support for the Turning 225,000 Network 675 South Park View Street the Tide Program to challenge Suite B harsh immigration enforcement policies through movement Los Angeles, CA 90057 building networking and litigation and to support greater federal and state engagement 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|----------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| Paid during the year | | | | |
| Renmin University of China No 175 Haidian Road Beijing CH | NONE | PC | For the School of A gricultural Economics and Rural Development to study the socioeconomic and environmental effects of the exploitation of grassland by products in Western China | 100,000 |
| Centre for Advocacy and Research E 1 Press Enclave Saket New Delhı 110017 IN | NONE | PC | To strengthen accountability processes with a strong gender lens to ensure transparent governance and delivery of social development programs and schemes | 70,000 |
| National Skills Coalition 1730 Rhode Island Avenue NW Suite 7 Washington, DC 200363115 | NONE | PC | For the planning of a demonstration project designed to raise the skills of a states workforce and education efforts to align with the needs of the states key industries | 300,000 |
| The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Ascend network to advance womens economic rights and empowerment and move families toward economic security | 200,000 |
| The Franklin and Eleanor Roosevelt Institute 570 Lexington Avenue 5th Floor New York, NY 10022 | NONE | PC | For the Womens Rising Initiative to support fellows produce a publication to promote public dialogue to advance womens rights and engage the campus network program | 200,000 |
| Society for Participatory Research in Asia 42 Tughlakabad Institutional Area New Delhi 110062 IN | NONE | PC | For activities to increase transparent governance with a particular focus on urban governance systems in India | 199,500 |
| Univision Communications Inc 605 Third Avenue New York, NY 10158 | NONE | NC | To develop a comprehensive community education and digital media project targeting Latino audiences including women and youth about key sexual and reproductive health and rights issues | 300,000 |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | For training and technical assistance to help media rights and access and public service media nonprofits build communications capacity including messaging presentation skills and strategic planning | 337,000 |
| The Socio Economic Rights Institute of South Afric 6th Floor Aspern House Braamfontein 2017 SF | NONE | PC | For an outreach campaign around the award winning documentary Dear Mandela | 115,000 |
| Massachusetts Institute of Technology 77 Massachusetts Avenue Building 3 Cambridge, MA 02139 | NONE | PC | To develop a rigorous research and educational program to train the next generation of technology policy leaders for the civil society and public sectors | 455,100 |
| United Nations Population Fund 220 East 42nd Street 19th Floor New York, NY 10017 | NONE | PC | To promote sexual and reproductive rights and access to health services and information for adolescents people living with HIV AIDS and potential migrants in El Salvador | 300,000 |
| Center for Popular Democracy Inc 802 Kent Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11205 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Popular Democracys Sustainability Initiative which would increase the financial strength of community organizing groups across the US | 225,000 |
| Wellstone Action Fund 2446 University Avenue West Suite 1 St Paul, MN 55114 | NONE | PC | For technical assistance and training programs focused on integrated voter engagement and new organizing models for base building groups | 400,000 |
| Bend the Arc A Jewish Partnership for Justice 330 Seventh Avenue Suite 1902 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | For the Caring Across Generations campaign to enhance its online civic engagement strategy and conduct social media initiatives | 300,000 |
| The Research Foundation of State University of New State University Plaza Albany, NY 12246 | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of the 47 Kenyan county assemblies to fulfill their core mandate under the new Constitution | 500,000 |
| | | • | - I | |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Institute for Womens Policy Research NONE PС To develop and publish a 400,000 1200 18th Street NW Suite 301 national report on the Status of Women in the United States Washington, DC 20036 state fact sheets and a regional report on the Status of Women in the South NONE NC Studies in Poverty and Inequality For the socio economic rights 262,500 Institute 31 Quinn Street monitoring project and for the graduation pilot project linking Newtown Johannesburg

PС

PС

PC

PС

NC

PС

PС

PС

РС

PС

PС

PС

PС

Rutgers The State University of New

Tellus Institute 11 Arlington Street

Witness Inc 80 Hanson Place Fifth

ZeroDivide 255 California Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

Arab Reform Initiative 71 rue

Public Interest Projects 45 West

American Civil Liberties Union Fund

of Michigan 2966 Woodward Avenue

FINCA International Inc 1101 14th

University of Queensland Brisbane

Beijing Civil Society Development

International Institute of Rural

Reconstruction 40 Exchange Place

African Services Committee Inc 429

Research Center 15 Zhonggu Hutong

36th Street 6th Floor

New York, NY 10018

Detroit, MI 48201

Street NW 11th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

Hispanic Federation Inc. 55

Exchange Place 5th Floor

New York, NY 10005

Brisbane AS

СН

Beijing 100009

Suite 1111

New York, NY 10005

West 127th Street

New York, NY 100272544

Jersey 83 Somerset Street

New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Boston, MA 021163411

Brooklyn, NY 11217

Suite 800

Fondary

Parıs

FR

NONE

cash transfers to economic development in order to inform policy around pathways out of

For the Center for Womens

Global Leaderships Post 2015

Womens Coalition project to incorporate womens human rights into post Millennium Development Goal advocacy

For advocacy to ensure that

the equitable urbanization is part of the United Nations post 2015 Millennium Development Goals and the Sustainable Development Goals

General support for video

the world to human rights violations and empower people to transform personal stories of abuse into powerful tools for

Renaissance Journalism to

stimulate news coverage and civic engagement that promotes transparency and accountability and helps residents participate in Detroits financial recovery

For evidence based research

and strategic communication

around key issues in Egyptian

For the AAPI Vote Project to

build the capacity of state and local anchor organizations to

promote facilitate and advance

To evaluate the impact of the

increase the transparency and accountability of policy decision making and promote public policies that lead to quality education in Michigan

For FINCA Uganda to expand

its agriculture value chain financing program to include

General support to empower

To advance an agenda of social inclusion in the Colombian

and advance the Hispanic

mining sector through stakeholder engagement and

To collect and disseminate

civil society in China and to

expand reach impact and relevance through web based

For the Virtual Livelihood

livelihood knowledge and capacity in Southern Africa

School process and South to

South collaboration in building

For human rights advocacy on

behalf of HIV positive African

information on developments in

advisory services

enhancements

ımmıgrants

community

insurance and develop products for women

emergency management law

and regional transition

long term AAPI civic

processes

engagement

Project support for

advocacy to open the eyes of

200,000

304,500

350,000

250,000

180,000

250,000

250,000

142,183

250,000

185,000

241,222

284,750

150,000

560,335,883

poverty

and outcomes

justice

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | 33.14.12.13.1 | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Safe Harvest Private Limited 393 4th Floor 9th Cross Jayanagar 2 Bengaluru, Karnataka 560011 IN | NONE | NC | For marketing pesticide free agriculture produce in Indian urban centers | 100,000 |
| Access Now 857 Broadway Level 3 New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | General support to defend and extend open and secure communications for all | 250,000 |
| Global Justice Av Beira Mar 406 sala 1207 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20021-900 BR | NONE | PC | For research documentation strategic advocacy and litigation to promote and protect the human rights of poor communities and vulnerable groups in the context of mega events and projects | 130,000 |
| The American University in Cairo PO Box 74 New Cairo 11835 EG | NONE | PC | For a Master of Law program that meets the capacity building research and networking needs of the Egyptian State Council and enhances the role of administrative jurisprudence during Egypts transition | 215,000 |
| International Center of Photography 1114 Avenue of the Americas at 43rd New York, NY 10036 | NONE | PC | For the presentation of the ICP travelling exhibition Rise and Fall of Apartheid Photography and the Bureaucracy of Everyday Life at Museum Africa in Johannesburg | 250,000 |
| Citiscope 7008 Gleason Road Minneapolis, MN 55439 | NONE | PC | General support to fill the media void in detailed continuous coverage of global urban innovations and to foster critical city to city learning and bring proven workable tools to scale | 200,000 |
| Economic Policy Institute 1333 H Street NW Suite 300 East Tow Washington, DC 200054707 | NONE | PC | For research dissemination and outreach on guest worker programs the domestic worker industry and the economic impacts of immigration and for a subgrant to the National Guestworker Alliance | 225,000 |
| Fans Connect Online Limited 2b Oje Imianvan Street Juli Estate Ikeja, Lagos NI | NONE | NC | For the Afrinolly Academy to produce and distribute a series of short films and documentaries with social change themes | 234,492 |
| Sargent Shriver National Center on Poverty Law 50 East Washington Street Suite 500 Chicago,IL 60602 | NONE | PC | Final support to increase legal aid legal services advocates skills and ability to implement racial justice strategies in their litigation through the National Racial Justice Training Institute | 150,000 |
| Strathmore University PO Box 59857 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | For training and capacity building of governors for better management of county governments | 500,000 |
| Asia Catalyst Inc 39 West 32nd Street Suite 1602 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | To train and mentor on organizational capacity for NGOs working on sexual and reproductive health and rights health disability and womens issues | 222,500 |
| Center for Progressive Leadership 1133 19th St NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To create a leadership development academy in Michigan that trains individuals from marginalized communities to organize and advocate on social and economic justice issues | 250,000 |
| Pontifical Catholic Javeriana University Calle 18 Cali CO | NONE | PC | Core support for the Center for Intercultural Studies to help build a socially sustainable and inclusive region and promote social dialogue among the community government and business in Southwest Colombia | 187,000 |
| The Paley Center for Media 25 West 52nd Street New York, NY 100196104 | NONE | PC | For the TEDWomen Conference and the WomenPaley Initiative to highlight womens contributions in todays media foster womens leadership and explore critical issues facing women and girls | 250,000 |
| Georgetown University 205 Healy Hall 37th and O Streets NW Washington, DC 20057 | NONE | PC | For the Georgetown Institute for Women Peace and Security to produce and disseminate a research report on womens political participation in conflict affected and transitioning countries | 125,000 |
| Total | | . | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

| | l | | | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| The American University in Cairo PO Box 74 New Cairo 11835 EG | NONE | PC | For the Adham Center to build the reporting anchoring and interviewing capacity of media professionals from Nile TV to raise the quality of its content and increase its international reach | 290,000 |
| Centre for Social Justice Limited by Guarantee No 17 Flat 2 Yaounde Street Garki Abuja NI | NONE | NC | To increase civil society capacity to advocate monitor and evaluate implementation of statutory requirements for fiscal accountability and transparency in public finance management in Nigeria | 220,000 |
| Centro Internacional de Agricultura Tropical Apartado Aereo 6713 Km 17 Recta Cali Palmira Cali CO | NONE | PC | For an evaluation of the impacts of the Fair Trade for All initiative on smallholder producers and workers on large farms producing coffee certified by Fair Trade for All | 92,511 |
| Rainforest Alliance Inc 233 Broadway 28th Floor New York, NY 102792899 | NONE | PC | To develop a training program in financial management and business skills for smallholder farmers in Guatemala and Kenya | 194,352 |
| Tides Foundation The Presidio PO Box 29903 San Francisco, CA 941290903 | NONE | PC | Core support for the LGBT Research and State Action Fund to ensure that lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people have equal access to public institutions and services | 300,000 |
| The Angela Borba Fund A Resource for Women Rua Hans Staden 21 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22281-060 BR | NONE | PC | To build capacity among feminist organizations to challenge stereotyped discourses about feminism through strategic use of media and information and communication technologies | 121,700 |
| Final Cut for Real ApS Forbindelsesvej 7 K?benhavn 2100 DA | NONE | NC | For editing and finalization of a documentary film tracing the tumultuous period of political violence in Indonesia during 1965 1966 from the victims perspective | 200,000 |
| Black Church Center for Justice and Equality 1640 Rhode Island Avenue NW 6th Floor Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | To increase policy awareness education and advocacy capacity of African American churches on issues of social justice | 150,000 |
| Equal Justice Society 260 California Street Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94111 | NONE | PC | General support to heighten consciousness on race in the law and popular discourse | 300,000 |
| Institute for Americas Future Inc 1825 K Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | Core support for American Values Institute to promote racial justice by expanding understanding of implicit bias and influencing the public narrative | 250,000 |
| Global Environmental Institute Building No 5 Suite 1 401 Chongwen District Beijing 100062 CH | NONE | PC | To design an innovative utilization mechanism for the national grasslands ecological protection subsidies and awards system | 100,000 |
| New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 30 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Partnership Fund to build community organizing infrastructure in states that can improve the lives of marginalized communities | 1,000,000 |
| Aidspan PO Box 54 Cornwallville, NY 12418 | NONE | PC | General support to increase the transparency accountability effectiveness and impact of the Global Fund to Fight AIDS Tuberculosis and Malaria | 200,000 |
| Tides Foundation The Presidio PO Box 29903 San Francisco, CA 941290903 | NONE | PC | For the Immigration Reform Collaboration Funds grantmaking to enable the Alliance for Citizenship Campaign its members and its allies to conduct education and advocacy | 748,000 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Four Freedoms Fund to secure the full integration of immigrants as active participants in American life | 1,350,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or contribution If recipient is an individual, Foundation A mount Recipient show any relationship to status of any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient Name and address (home or business)

| a Paid during the year | | | | |
|--|------|----|---|-------------|
| The Reinvestment Fund Inc 1700 Market Street 19th Floor Philadelphia, PA 191033904 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Policy Solutions group to enhance and elaborate its efforts to use data to drive investment decisions in real estate markets | 600,000 |
| Fundacion para el Desarrollo Integral del Valle de Carrera 5 6 05 Centro Cultural de C Cali CO | NONE | NC | To develop a participatory master plan for the Navarro Eco City project which aims to foster public participation provide affordable housing improve living conditions for many Cali residents | 760,000 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco,CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | For the Opportunity Agendas project on immigration communications research tools and training and for its project to increase media placement of immigration leaders | 300,000 |
| The Diego Portales University Av Manuel Rodriguez Sur 415 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | For the Human Rights Center to launch a Massive Open Online Course MOOC as a digital platform for a new generation of human rights leaders | 158,000 |
| Ballot Initiative Strategy Center Foundation 1815 Adams Mill Rd Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | To provide technical assistance and trainings to groups engaged in the ballot initiative process and for the Right to Vote project | 150,000 |
| Vrutti 19 1st Main Ist Cross RMV 2nd Stage Bangalore, Karnataka 560094 IN | NONE | PC | Core support to enable the establishment and operation of a network secretariat to backstop a number of administrative needs of the Revitalizing Rain fed Agriculture Network | 100,000 |
| NewLink Comunicaciones Estrategicas SAS Calle 70 9 95 Bogota CO | NONE | NC | To develop a communication strategy for foundation grantees on census and statistical information on indigenous and Afro descendant peoples in Colombia | 190,000 |
| Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan 333 West Fort Street Suite 2010 Detroit, MI 482263134 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Public Sector Capacity Building Initiative designed to support citywide efforts to strengthen local government in Detroit | 624,245 |
| Stiftelsen Contemporary Image Collective Skarmarbrinksvagen 3 Stockholm SW | NONE | PC | For programming and training at a Cairo art space dedicated to presentations education and public civic discourse on visual culture and the power of photography in times of transition | 120,000 |
| Pacific Community Ventures 539 Bryant Street Suite 302 San Francisco, CA 94107 | NONE | PC | To advance the domestic impact investing field and build capacity to bring more private investment into community development | 300,000 |
| Farm Shop Trust PO Box 24487 00502 Nairobi 00502 KE | NONE | NC | For the expansion of the branded retail micro franchise model to distribute a range of farming inputs to poor producers at affordable prices and train new franchisees | 185,066 |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | For year long strategic convenings to identify policy priorities and communications strategies to advance womens rights and to engage more diverse constituencies | 300,000 |
| Voto Latino Inc 1710 Rhode Island Avenue NW Suite 6 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to engage Latino youth in civic participation by leveraging the latest technologies celebrity voices and youth themselves and for their 10 year anniversary initiative | 225,000 |
| Center for Nonprofits and Voting Inc 89 South Street Suite 203 Boston, MA 02111 | NONE | PC | Core support to provide technical assistance to direct service organizations working to increase voter participation and to increase Latino civic participation in the Southwest via ACA enrollment | 550,000 |
| One Voice 1072 JR Lynch Street Jackson, MS 39203 | NONE | PC | General support to promote and facilitate civic engagement in order to improve the quality of life for African Americans and other disenfranchised communities in Mississippi and Louisiana | 300,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or contribution If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient business)

| busiliess) | or substantial contributor | | | |
|--|----------------------------|------|---|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | NONE | D.C. | Facebook Black Cours | 1.500.000 |
| New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 30 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Black Civic Engagement Fund to build the capacity of state and local anchor organizations | 1,500,000 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | For the Shelby Response Fund to protect and advance voting rights | 725,000 |
| Sphinx Organization Inc 400 Renaissance Center Suite 2550 Detroit, MI 48243 | NONE | PC | General support to transform lives through the power of diversity in the arts | 100,000 |
| New York Historical Society 170 Central Park West New York, NY 10024 | NONE | PC | For HIV AIDS in New York The First Five Years a special exhibit and educational initiative on the early history of the epidemic in New York City and the legacy of that period | 100,000 |
| New York Live Arts Inc 219 West 19th Street New York, NY 10011 | NONE | PC | For Live Ideas The Worlds of Oliver Sacks the inaugural edition of a new annual forum of performances lectures moderated conversations and panels for live audiences and broadcast | 200,000 |
| Chengdu Ruilian Vocational and Technical Training No 99 Qionglou Road Chengdu CH | NONE | PC | To pilot an innovative model for reducing the high school drop out rate by combining college track and vocational track education in three rural senior high schools in Sichuan Province | 98,000 |
| Rural Development Institute 1424 4th Avenue Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | For the Landesa Center for Womens Land Rights to develop test and evaluate a replicable model to strengthen womens land rights within the customary tenure system of Northern Uganda | 150,000 |
| New York Theatre Workshop Inc 79 E 4th Street New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | To launch the 2050 Fellows program for playwrights and directors from culturally diverse backgrounds offer play development forums for a diverse array of artists and produce two new plays | 75,000 |
| Pen American Center Inc 588 Broadway Suite 303 New York, NY 100123225 | NONE | PC | To defend freedom of expression and secure the liberty of persecuted and imprisoned writers around the world | 100,000 |
| The Trustees of Indiana University 107 South Indiana Avenue Bloomington, IN 474057000 | NONE | PC | For the Research Center for Chinese Politics and Business and the Lilly Family School of Philanthropy to conduct research on corporate philanthropy in China | 54,627 |
| Institute of International Education Inc 809 United Nations Plaza New York, NY 100173580 | NONE | PC | To establish and design the process and develop content for learning circles providing Chinese philanthropies with a self directed framework that fosters shared learning networking and collaboration | 66,553 |
| Land of Rights Rua Des Ermelino de Leao 15 conj72 Curitiba, PR 80410-230 BR | NONE | PC | For the Brazilian Platform on Economic Social Cultural and Environmental Rights to promote human rights through rapporteurships advocacy training and technical assistance | 100,000 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | For the International Budget Partnership to build the capacity of Chinese NGOs to track local government budgets through grant making technical assistance mentoring and peer learning | 112,500 |
| Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 The Hague 2508 CG NL | NONE | PC | For the Defence of Democracy Funds small grants program for community organizations working to empower communities promote accountability and contribute to constitutional democracy in South Africa | 200,000 |
| Unity Journalists of Color Inc 7950 Jones Beach Drive McLean, VA 22107 | NONE | PC | For a training boot camp and strategic mentorships to develop and nurture the entrepreneurship skills of journalists of color and prepare them for full participation in digital media | 100,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The International Islamic Center for NONE PС 100,000 For dissemination and Population St PO Box 11651 1894 momentum building activities in Cairo, Al Darrassa Egypt that build on a seminal ΕG publication on youth reproductive health issues from the perspective of Islam PCUnited Nations Economic NONE For training and technical 100,000 Commission for Latin Ameri Avenida assistance to improve the Dag Hammarskjold 3477 quality of and capacity to use 7630412 Vitacura Santiago data on indigenous and Afro CI descendant populations in Colombia and Peru in preparation for each countrys next census Partnership for Children and Youth NONE For research communications PС 100,000 1330 Broadway Suite 601 and policy development to build Oakland, CA 94612 awareness and support for high quality expanded learning opportunities in Californias lowest income communities Future of Music Coalition Inc 1615 L NONE PCGeneral support to ensure a 150,000 Street NW Suite 520 diverse musical culture where Washington, DC 20036 artists flourish and are compensated fairly for their work by addressing issues of technology policy and law that impact the creative sector Stichting Forest Peoples Programme NONE PCTo help the forest peoples of 76,667 1C Fosseway Business Centre East Africa regain their Moreton in Marsh GL56 9NQ ancestral lands and to establish the Forest Indigenous Peoples Network to undertake sustained advocacy and provide mutual support Friends of Lake Turkana PO Box NONE PC75,000 To build the capacity of civil 563 30500 society organizations to engage Lodwar with oil companies and the government to protect the rights of marginalized resource dependent communities in the Turkana Basın For 50th Anniversary activities 100,000 Asian Cultural Council Inc 6 West NONE PC 48th Street 12th Floor including special grant New York, NY 100361802 initiatives public programs and creation of an online platform for communication and collaboration between and among council grantees The Harlem School of the Arts Inc NONE PC General support to empower 200,000 645 Saint Nicholas Avenue young people from underserved New York, NY 10030 communities through world class training in music dance theater and visual arts NONE NC Farm Shop Trust PO Box 24487 For a network of agro dealer 200,000 00502 franchises to provide a Nairobi 00502 complete range of affordable ΚE high quality products and services to smallholder farmers create off and non farm employment and increase on farm income NONE РС To test the viability of its Aqua 123,121 Food and Agricultural Research Shop micro franchise model one Management Ltd Cliffords Inn Fetter stop shops that provide training Lane London EC4A 1BZ and business development UΚ services for strengthening Kenyas aquaculture sector and improving livelihoods National Priorities Project Inc 243 NONE PС General support to make the 100,000 King Street Suite 109 complex federal budget Northampton, MA 01060 transparent and accessible so people can exercise their rights and responsibility to oversee and influence how their tax dollars are spent РС To develop a business plan that Ways to Work Inc 11700 West Lake NONE 75,000 ensures the sustainability and Park Drive Milwaukee, WI 532243099 enables the expansion of its innovative car loan program for low income families 110,000 Union of Rural Workers of Santarem NONE NCFor training and technical assistance to help peasant and STR Av Cuiabas n Santarem, PA 68040-400 traditional peoples communities in the State of Para participate in sustainable development projects in their newly demarcated lands University of the Witwatersrand NONE PCCore support for the Center for 200,000 Private Bag 3 Applied Legal Studies to challenge and reform systems Johannesburg that perpetuate inequality and SF human rights violations and provide legal services to victims of human rights abuses Vladımır Herzog Institute Rua Padre NONE NCFor the fifth annual Fernando 100,000 de Carvalho 57 Pacheco Jordao Young Sao Paulo, Sao Paulo 05427-100 Journalist Award to encourage BR and promote the development of journalism students in the field of human rights

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Philanthropy Northwest 2101 Fourth NONE PС 75,000 For the Mission Investors Avenue Suite 650 Exchange to help grant makers Seattle, WA 98121 include program related investments and other investment vehicles in their philanthropic strategies NONE PCNational University of Colombia For the Center for Social 70,000 Eificio Uriel Guttierrez Transversa Studies to conduct research on problems of racial ethnic self Bogota identification by Afro Colombians and publish and disseminate the findings in preparation for the 2015 census NONE NC To help A fro Colombian 60,000 Corporation Afro Colombian Agency Hileros Calle 23 5 85 Oficina 307 communities prepare for the 2015 national census and to Bogota DC CO work with the National Administrative Bureau of Statistics to develop and test demographic indicators for Afro descendants NONE ΡF To study the development and 130,000 Go Sheng Services P O Box 51180 00100 use of Sheng the language of Nairobi Kenyan youth and to map the ΚE use of online platforms to capture land rights issues and access to natural resources by rural communities NONE PCFor post production costs of The National Black Programming 60,000 Consortium 68 East 131th Street 180 Days Inside an American 7th Floor High School a television documentary series offering New York, NY 10037 insight into the challenges of school reform through the experience of one school Charlotte Street Films LLC 145 NONE NC For outreach to use The House 50,000 Avenue of the Americas I Live In a documentary on 7th Floor Americas war on drugs to raise New York, NY 10013 public awareness in the critical areas of criminal justice and drug policy reform For the Center for Retirement The Trustees of Boston College 140 NONE PС 100,000 Commonwealth Avenue Research to study the role of Chestnut Hill, MA 024673807 pensions in the lives of low income individuals and assess existing ideas for improving coverage and mitigating old age poverty risks University of the Andes Cra 1 No NONE PС For Racial Discrimination 50,000 18A 70 Edificio Pedro Nava Watch to conduct research on Bogota the phrasing of ethnic racial CO self identification questions on survey instruments and disseminate the findings to improve Colombias census РС University of the Western Cape NONE For the Institute for Poverty 62,840 Private Bag X17 Land and Agrarian Studies to Cape Town organize a conference on the SF land question in South Africa and different ways of thinking about land as a social economic and natural resource NONE NC For an outreach campaign for How to Survive a Plague LLC co 50,000 Vanguard Management 224 Fifth How to Survive a Plague a documentary feature on AIDS New York, NY 10001 treatment activism to increase awareness of the film as it expands from theatrical release to ancillary platforms NONE PС 100,000 Creative Time Inc 59 East 4th General support to commission produce and present Street 6E groundbreaking challenging and New York, NY 10003 exceptional art that infiltrates the public realm and engages millions of people in New York City and across the globe Partners for the Common Good Inc. NONE РС For CapNexus a searchable 100,000 1444 Eye Street Suite 201 online database linking Washington, DC 20005 investors and lenders to community development finance opportunities and helping them leverage resources to better serve low income communities NONE РС 80,000 Beijing Forestry University No 35 For the Instittute of Sexuality Tsinghua East Road and Gender Studies to develop Beijing 100083 and disseminate teaching materials for sexuality СН education in secondary schools Centre for Research Information NONE PС For the Youth Economic 83,000 Action in Africa 22 Johann Albrecht Empowerment Project to Street develop the life and work skills Windhoek of HIV positive and at risk WA youth preparing them for employment and to advocate for sexual and reproductive health and rights NONE NC. 200,000 Humanas Corporation Regional For research communications Center of Human Right Av training and strategic litigation Providencia 1244 2do Piso Oficin to strengthen indigenous Santiago womens leadership and CI promote the inclusion of indigenous womens rights in national and regional public agendas 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Tides Center The Presidio PO Box NONE PС 75,000 Core support for Open MIC to 29907 create a reporting framework San Francisco, CA 941290907 for media responsibility that stakeholders including shareholders can use to measure and promote excellence in publicly held media companies PС For educational and NONE Minneapolis Regional Chamber 200,000 Development Foundatio 81 South 9th coordinating activities to foster business leadership in regional Street Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 554023225 transit and infrastructure policy issues University of Stellenbosch Private PС For the Southern Africa Food 100,000 NONE Bag X1 Lab to undertake a social Stellenbosch 7600 dialogue and learning project to identify viable equitable and scalable approaches to support for commercial smallholder farming in South Africa International AIDS Society Avenue NONE PС General support to advocate for 200,000 de France 23 Ch 1202 the implementation of effective Geneva evidence based policies and programs to enhance the global response to AIDS Woman at the Reel LLC 20 Clinton NONE NC 80,000 For research and pre Street production costs of Women Dont Get AIDS They Just Die New York, NY 10002 from It a documentary film about the history of women in the global AIDS movement NONE Coalicion Pro Defensa del Migrante PС 200,000 For binational litigation and Calle Galileo No 237 advocacy to defend and Tijuana, Baja California N 22416 promote migrant rights NONE Asıan İmmigrant Women Advocates PС 100,000 To apply its grassroots Inc 310 Eighth Street Suite 301 leadership development model to the home care sector and Oakland, CA 94607 develop tools for sharing best practices with the broader worker center and immigrant worker field Center for Economic and Policy NONE PС 150,000 For a survey of and follow up Research 1611 Connecticut Avenue interviews with private NW Suite 40 employers in Connecticut Washington, DC 20009 about their experiences with the states new paid sick days law and to publish and disseminate the findings Sentido Comun Asociados SAS Cr7 NC To convene Andean Region 145,000 No 82 62 Ap 1403 Pathways to Higher Education Bogota DC grantees in a strategic planning exercise to develop action plans to help them continue advancing intercultural approaches to higher education NONE Mare Development Network To help grassroots leaders in 100,000 Association Rua Sargento Silva Rio de Janeiros Mare slum Nunes 1012 complex formulate a social and Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21044-242 economic development plan and advocate for public policies BR that improve the quality of life for residents American Folk Art Museum 1865 NONE PCTo organize exhibitions of folk 200,000 Broadway 11th Floor art and the work of New York, NY 10023 contemporary self taught artists and to develop an exhibition policy including a long term exhibition plan and exhibition evaluation criteria Association for the Development of NONE NC For training and technical 150,000 assistance to help Miskitu the Honduran Mo Residencial Tres Caminos communities gain title to their Tegucigalpa traditional territories and maintain control over their natural resources NONE Association of Forestry Communities PCFor research training 200,000 of Peten 4a Avenida 11 Calle networking and advocacy to Peten promote climate change policies that benefit GT Guatemalas forestry communities Beijing Normal University NO 19 NONE PС 82,607 For the College for Criminal Xınjıekouwaı Daije Law Science to pilot community Beijing 100875 release programs for migrant СН juveniles develop a juvenile

PС

Enterprise Community Partners Inc

70 Corporate Center 11000 Broken

Columbia, MD 21044

La

NONE

bail risk assessment tool and promote innovative juvenile criminal justice reforms

Collaborative of nonprofit and government agencies to

remove barriers to and advance

incentives for equitable transit oriented development in the metropolitan Atlanta region 200,000

560,335,883

For the Atlanta TOD

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
| a Paid during the year | NONE | D.C. | To observable Mails | 300.000 |
| Malungu Para Coordination of Associations of Quilo Rua Bernal do Couto 1329 Belem 66055-080 BR | NONE | PC | To strengthen Malungus administrative secretariat build the capacity of its member associations to defend quilombola territorial and human rights and promote gender equity | 200,000 |
| O dara Institute of Black Women Rua do Sodre no 33 Salvador, BA 40060-240 BR | NONE | NC | To establish a network of Afro Brazilian womens organizations in the northeast region of Brazil to further the struggle against racism sexism and discrimination against lesbians | 110,000 |
| Education 2020 Foundation Arturo Prat 1171 2 piso Santiago CI | NONE | PC | For research policy recommendations outreach and advocacy to promote the importance of and need to strengthen technical institutions and two year colleges in the Chilean higher education system | 150,000 |
| National Corporate Theatre Fund 505 Eighth Avenue Suite 2303 New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | To enable five regional theaters the Actors Theatre of Louisville Guthrie Hartford Stage Seattle Repertory and Trinity Repertory celebrating their 50th anniversaries to commission and premiere new work | 100,000 |
| International Institute on Law and Society IIDS Jr Nazca N 458 Oficina 101 Jesus Maria Lima 11 PE | NONE | NC | For research on indigenous land rights in relation to extractive industries in their territories publications and a training program on indigenous rights for indigenous leaders and legal professionals | 120,000 |
| The Graduate Center Foundation Inc 365 Fifth Avenue Suite 8204 New York, NY 100164309 | NONE | PC | To revive the student produced City of the World music series under the umbrella of the Live365 world music series to celebrate the unique musical diversity of New York and its ethnic communities | 50,000 |
| Roundabout Theatre Company Inc 231 West 39th Street Suite 1200 New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | For the Audience Continuum Project to apply the companys research findings on ticket buying behaviors in a pilot program to create effective tools for engaging audiences and developing new subscribers | 50,000 |
| Afluentes Giotto 58 Mexico DF 03910 MX | NONE | NC | To expand its comprehensive virtual sexuality education and HIV prevention model for indigenous students and internal migrants and provide their teachers with virtual training in sexual rights and health | 150,000 |
| Ipas PO Box 9990 Chapel Hill,NC 27515 | NONE | PC | To promote reproductive rights in Nicaragua and for grant making and technical assistance to reproductive rights advocates in El Salvador | 175,000 |
| Coalition on Violence Against Women PO Box 10658 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | To create an online platform using crowd sourcing to identify trends in violence against women in Kenya and help victims access services and to conduct community awareness forums for women leaders | 100,000 |
| Ketebul Music PO Box 21737 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | To commemorate the golden jubilee of Kenyas independence with a documentary film audio CD and print booklet chronicling the contribution of popular music to the nations cultural development | 200,000 |
| State University of Maranhao UEMA Travessa Paulo VI S N Sao Luis, MA 65055-970 BR | NONE | PC | For the New Social Cartography Program to establish a data center at the university and implement a graduate program in social and political cartography of the Amazon | 70,000 |
| Brazilian Association of NGOs Rua General Jardim 660 7 andar Sao Paulo, SP 01223-010 BR | NONE | PC | For development and implementation of tools and processes to improve the transparency of Brazilian NGOs and increase their credibility within Brazilian society | 120,000 |
| Center for Community Change 1536 U Street NW Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | For the Housing Trust Fund Project to provide technical assistance to statewide and regional affordable housing coalitions and trust fund campaigns in California Georgia Louisiana and New York | 150,000 |
| The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 | NONE | PC | For the Economic Opportunities Program to engage policy makers investors the business community and workforce leaders in a series of roundtables examining job quality issues affecting low wage workers | 100,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Center for Black Peruvian Womens NONE NC 100,000 For leadership training public Development Jr Mantaro 416 Depto education and advocacy to empower Afro Peruvian women 302 Brena in Lima and Ica to increase Lıma РΕ their participation in public affairs raise their visibility and promote their rights Organizacion Nacional Indigena de NONE NC For capacity building a 75,000 Colombia Calle 13 No 4 38 gathering of indigenous leaders Bogota and outreach to ensure the active participation of CO indigenous peoples in the planning execution monitoring and evaluation of the 2015 Census NONE PC20,000 Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors Inc For the Global Impact Investing Network to address 6 West 48th Street 10th Floor New York, NY 10036 barriers to achieving scale in the field and develop viable models for helping philanthropic and other investors engage in impact investing NONE PС 100,000 Pennsylvania Ballet Association For its 50th Anniversary 1819 JFK Blvd Suite 210 programming including the production and broadcast of a Philadelphia, PA 19103 PBS special Pennsylvania Ballet Celebrates 50 Years NONE NC100,000 Pulse Films Limited 17 Hanbury To complete production of and promote Who is Dayani Cristal? Street London E1 6QR a ground breaking fusion of UK drama and documentary about one mans journey from his home in Honduras to his death at the US Mexico border Planned Parenthood Federation of NONE 100,000 For training technical America Inc 434 West 33rd Street assistance and other activities New York, NY 10001 to strengthen the Multidisciplinary Group for Sexual and Reproductive Rights ın Guatemala NONE PFFor leadership training 75,000 Akılı Dada P O Box 27847 00100 mentoring and scholarship Nairobi ΚE programs to prepare young women for key decision making roles and leadership positions and eliminate barriers to their political participation NONE Twaweza Communications Limited NC To recognize a champion of 100,000 Twaweza House democracy with project support Nairobi to develop an online English ΚE Kıswahılı dıctıonary of legal terms Go Sheng Services P O Box 51180 NONE ΡF 100,000 To recognise a champion of democracy with project support 00100 Nairobi to trace the roots of the Sheng ΚE language and culture and explore womens participation in ıts development PС Institute of Peruvian Studies Horacio For a ten year assessment of 50,000 Urteaga 694 implementation to date of the recommendations of the Truth Lima 11 PΕ and Reconciliation Commission and to publish the findings including recommendations for continued implementation The Diego Portales University Av NONE PCFor the Institute of Social 60,000 Manuel Rodriguez Sur 415 Sciences to conduct research Santiago surveys and workshops on the rights of indigenous peoples particularly the Mapuche Media Development in Africa PO Box To recognize a champion of NONE 100,000 59835 democracy with project support Nairobi to continue creating spaces for ΚE civic engagement on television and radio through popular programs Mayı Fılıpıno Theatre Ensemble Inc NONE PCFor the Writers of Color 50,000 520 Eighth Avenue Outreach and Mentoring Program to provide young Suite 309 New York, NY 10018 emerging writers of color with one on one mentoring from professional playwrights from the Ma Yı Writers Lab Development Alternatives Inc 7600 NONE NC90,000 For design and marketing Wisconsin Avenue Suite 200 assistance to help the Niu Bethesda, MD 20814 Matat Napawika network of ındıgenous Mexican women artisans develop a high quality product line for the US fair trade crafts market National Human Rights Commission NONE PС 100,000 To conduct an independent review of all election petitions No 19 Aguiyi Ironsi Street Maitama Garkı Abuja filed with the courts from 2007 through 2011 to ensure transparency and accountability in the electoral process and disseminate the findings 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year J Adams Strategic Communications NONE NC200,000 For strategic public relations LLC 520 East 90th Street Suite 1C outreach training and technical New York, NY 10128 assistance to help media grantees build communications capacity including messaging presentation skills and strategic planning United Organisation for Batwa NONE PC General support to help the 100,000 Development in Ugand PO Box 169 Batwa forest peoples of southwest Uganda address Kısoro UG their land problems and develop sustainable alternative livelihoods United Nations Development NONE PC For communications activities 100,000 Programme 336 East 45th Street to address challenges to the New York, NY 100173400 territorial rights of the indigenous and Afro descendant peoples of the Caribbean Coast of Nicaragua and empower them to protect those rights International Union for Conservation NONE PС To help the Mesoamerican 150,000 of Nature and Rue Mauverney 28 Alliance for Peoples and CH 1196 Gland Forests design and implement SZ communications strategies addressing forest communities concerns about forestry and climate change policies NONE Yanceville Films LLC 34 20 79th NC 200,000 To produce Strong Island a Street documentary about the 1992 murder of a 24 year old African Jackson Heights, NY 11372 American schoolteacher that went unnoticed and unpunished NONE Barnard College 3009 Broadway PCFor the Athena Center to 100,000 present the third annual Athena New York, NY 100276598 Film Festival to explore womens leadership across race class and culture and establish an international network of womens film festivals Kenya Women Holding Mucai Drive NONE NC To recognize a champion of 100,000 OFF Ngong Road democracy with project support Nairobi for a leadership and mentoring program for young women ΚE NONE NC For the Mbogombogo project to 100,000 The Tanzania Gatsby Registered Trustees 3rd Floor PPF House provide an integrated set of Dar es Salaam financial business and TZdevelopment services to help women farmers in Zanzibars horticultural sector improve their lives and livelihoods NONE PС LifeLine Johannesburg PO Box For in school community and 100,000 95135 social media activities Grant Park 2051 providing sexuality gender and SF HIV education to adolescents aged 11 15 years in Johannesburgs Alexandra and Soweto townships NONE PС Natural Justice 63 Hout Street To help communities in 100,000 Cape Town 8000 Southern Africa develop legal SF tools and strategies for protecting their bio cultural rights in the face of challenges posed by extractive industries and infrastructure projects РС Museum of African American History NONE General support for learning 190,000 315 East Warren Avenue opportunities exhibitions Detroit, MI 482011443 programs and events that explore the diverse history and culture of African Americans and to collaborate with the Complex Movements artist collective Hondurans Against AIDS Inc 324 NONE PCFor capacity building and 90,000 East 151st advocacy to promote the rights Bronx, NY 10451 of Afro descendants living with HIV AIDS in Central America Virginia Polytechnic Institute and NONE PС 100,000 For research on the prevention State Universit 210 Burruss Hall and reclamation of vacant and Blacksburg, VA 246010249 abandoned properties with a focus on emerging models of community regeneration neighborhood right sizing sustainability and urban greeening NONE PС 101,500 Ag Innovations Network 101 Morris For the Sustainable Food Labs Street Suite 212 research outreach and Sebastopol, CA 95473 dissemination to advance the use of performance measurement to determine and improve the impact of agricultural value chains on the rural poor Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 NONE PCFor the Regional Fund on 200,000 The Hague 2508 CG Sexual and Reproductive NLHealth to promote and protect the sexual and reproductive health and rights of all people living in Southern Africa with an emphasis on girls and young women 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr. Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|---|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | - |
| business) | or substantial contributor | · | | |
| a Paid during the year Public Affairs Research Institute 26 Rhodes Avenue Parktown West Johannesburg SF | NONE | NC | To conduct research on South Africas current government procurement system and develop practical recommendations for improvements that address corruption and inefficiency and improve service delivery | 167,500 |
| Illa Films LLC 1240 Bedford Avenue 4A Brooklyn, NY 11216 | NONE | NC | To produce Time is Illmatic a documentary examining relationships between black fathers and sons and how the music of the Civil Rights and Hip Hop generations serves as a bridge between them | 200,000 |
| Public Religion Research Institute 2027 Massachusetts Avenue NW Floor Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to help journalists opinion leaders scholars clergy and the general public better understand debates on public policy issues and the role of religion in American public life | 200,000 |
| Economic and Social Rights Center CDES Av Otto Niemeyer 2595 404 Porto Alegre,RS 91910-001 BR | NONE | NC | For research advocacy and litigation to promote and protect the rights to the city and housing in Rio Grande do Sul and Rio de Janeiro and assess the implementation of social housing programs | 120,000 |
| Institute of Bioethics Human Rights and Gender Caixa Postal 8011 Brasilia, DF 70673-970 BR | NONE | PC | For monitoring advocacy litigation and communication activities to promote freedom of expression and human rights with a focus on womens reproductive rights | 120,000 |
| Observatory of Slums of Rio de Janeiro Rua Teixeira Riberio 535 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21044-251 BR | NONE | PC | To coordinate and expand a network of organizations in Rio de Janeiros favelas that advocate for media policy reform and monitor media representations with a focus on the rights of Afro Brazilians | 105,000 |
| Berkeley Film Inc One Richdale Avenue Unit 4 Cambridge, MA 02140 | NONE | NC | To complete At Berkeley a documentary film on the University of California at Berkeleys day to day operations and administration | 200,000 |
| Center for International Policy Inc 12000 M Street NW Suite 720 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Cuba Project to foster dialogue and constructive engagement between the United States and Cuba with a focus on management of natural disasters and the environment | 100,000 |
| Article 19 Research and Information Centre on Cens Free World Centre London EC1R 3GA UK | NONE | PC | For the Mexico chapter to provide training and technical assistance to build the capacity of civil society organizations to implement individual and collective communications strategies on migrant rights | 100,000 |
| Princess Grace Foundation 150 East 58th Street 25th Floor New York, NY 10155 | NONE | PC | To launch a new category of Princess Grace film scholarships for underrepresented social justice documentary filmmakers with a focus on indigenous peoples of the Americas | 125,000 |
| Nanjing University NO 22 Hankou Road Jiangsu Province Nanjing 210093 CH | NONE | PC | For the Research Center for Public Affairs and Local Governance to conduct research and training on social stability management and share the research findings at meetings in print and online | 140,000 |
| China Womens University No 1 Yuhui Donglu Beijing 100101 CH | NONE | PC | For the US based Women in Public Service Project to conduct a series of leadership institutes at the university for emerging Chinese women leaders and provide follow up mentoring | 60,000 |
| Marie Stopes International 1 Conway Street London W1T 6LP UK | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of Chinese youth sexuality and reproductive health organizations and develop implement and promote innovate sexuality education programs and for project monitoring and evaluation | 100,000 |
| Central American Womens Fund Rotonda El Gegense 4 Cuadras al O Managua NU | NONE | PC | For grant making and technical assistance to build the capacity of womens groups and networks working to protect and promote womens sexual and reproductive rights | 100,000 |
| Kartemquin Educational Films 1901 West Wellington Avenue Chicago,IL 60657 | NONE | PC | For post production of The Trials of Muhammad Ali a documentary examining how one of the most celebrated athletes of the 20th century risked his fame and fortune to follow his faith and conscience | 200,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Beijing Quzheng Charity Foundation NONE NC60,000 To partner with a nationwide Room 1201 Jingtai Building lesbian network to promote diversity in sexuality education 100028 Beijing СН and increase diversity in the sexuality reproductive health and rights information available to young people Studies in Poverty and Inequality NONE NCTo design a pilot project testing 57,000 Institute 31 Quinn Street intervention strategies that link cash transfers and access to Newtown Johannesburg credit with enterprise development to help the poor graduate from poverty and social assistance programs Shore Break Movie Pty Ltd 40 NONE To complete The Shore Break a 100,000 NCHalford Road documentary film using the Musgrave Durban 4001 conflict over mining in the Eastern Capes Wild Coast to SF explore issues of sustainable development government accountability and land rights Association for Indigenous NONE PС To help indigenous communities 100,000 Community Legal Resourc Jalan ın West Kalımantan gaın legal Budi Utomo Komp Bumi Indah Kh recognition of their traditional Siantan Hulu Pontianak lands and ensure that the rights 78241 ID to already recognized territories are respected The AIDS Institute Inc 17 Davis NONE PCCore support for the AIDS 90,000 Alliance for Children Youth and Boulevard Suite 403 Families to be the voice of Tampa, FL 33606 women children youth and families living with and affected by HIV AIDS in the United States and Puerto Rico The American University 4400 NONE РС For the Center for Latin 40,000 American and Latino Studies to Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 200168060 publish and disseminate the findings of its research on the roles elites play in shaping economic and political landscapes in Central America Association of Mayan Womens Group PС 100,000 To use traditional Kaqla 13 Calle 31 92 Zona 7 Mesoamerican arts particularly Col Tıkal III the performing arts as a means GT of raising the awareness of and empowering Mayan women in Guatemala NONE PС 30,000 Research Foundation of the City For the Bildner Center for University of New 230 West 41st Western Hemispheric Studies Street 7th Floor Cuba Project to explore the New York, NY 100367296 changing sociopolitical and economic dynamics shaping Cubas future through research publications and exchanges NCBlogosfera Producciones SAS Cra NONE To create a blog page dedicated 100,000 4A 25c 64 Of 201 to mining on its website to serve Bogota as both a comprehensive СО reference on the industry in Colombia and its impact on vulnerable populations and a hub for informed debate NONE PCFund for Constitutional Government For OpenTheGovernmentorgs 150,000 Open Government Partnership 122 Maryland Avenue NE Initiative to engage a broad Washington, DC 20002 constituency for openness and accountability in government and monitor implementation of the US National Action Plan MapLight 2223 Shattuck Avenue NONE РС General support to reveal 150,000 Berkeley, CA 94704 moneys influence on US politics and promote government transparency through research and education Washington Office on Latin America PС NONE For strategic communications to 63,000 Inc 1666 Connecticut Avenue NW raise awareness about the many migrants who die in the desert Suite 40 and the challenges of identifying Washington, DC 20009 and preserving the remains and to promote policies that address these problems NONE РС 134,000 Excelencia in Education Inc 1717 N For the Ensuring Americas Street NW 2nd Floor Future by Increasing Latino Washington, DC 20036 College Completion initiative to ınform and engage stakeholders nationwide and expand efforts to close equity gaps in Texas Colorado and California MomsRising Education Fund 12011 NONE РС For the Educational Campaign 130,000 Bel Red Road Suite 206A for Balanced Budget Solutions to Bellevue, WA 98005 conduct outreach using traditional and new media to educate the public and policy makers about how federal budget issues impact families РС Wellstone Action Fund 2446 NONE General support for the 100,000 University Avenue West Suite 1 progressive movements largest St Paul, MN 55114 capacity building center to ignite leadership in people and power in communities to win

progressive change

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
| a Paid during the year Brotherhood Inc 4032 Canal Street | NONE | PC | For advocacy to address policy | 75,000 |
| Suite C 1A New Orleans, LA 70119 | | | and social justice issues affecting black men who have sex with men and end the HIV epidemic among them | , 3,000 |
| Participant Media LLC 331 Foothill Road 3rd Floor Beverly Hills, CA 90210 | NONE | NC | To raise awareness of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Programs importance in the lives of the working poor as part of a campaign addressing issues raised by the film A Place at the Table | 100,000 |
| University of KwaZulu Natal 232 King George V Avenue Durban 4041 SF | NONE | PC | For the Centre for Civil Society to host a BRICS from below meeting in parallel with the 2013 BRICS Brazil Russia India China South Africa summit and for monitoring and public education on BRICS | 150,000 |
| Ohio Organizing Collaborative 35 East Gay St Second floor Columbus, OH 43215 | NONE | PC | For the Fiscal Policy Project to develop a consistent narrative for equitable fiscal policy build grassroots leadership capacity and conduct local organizing and movement building around the issue | 175,000 |
| Arts and Science Council Charlotte Mecklenburg Inc 227 West Trade Street Suite 250 Charlotte, NC 28202 | NONE | PC | To implement its power2giveorg crowdfunding website in Southeastern Michigan and for power2giveorg Fractured Atlas and USA Artists to assess the opportunities for organizational alliances | 100,000 |
| Organizacion Nacional de Mujeres Indigenas y Amazo jr Mariscal Miller No 932 Lima PE | NONE | NC | To conduct leadership training workshops for indigenous women build their capacity to develop public policy recommendations on indigenous issues and begin planning for the 2017 census | 100,000 |
| CNEX Foundation Limited 1 Queens Road Hong Kong CH | NONE | NC | For post production costs of Look Love a documentary examining a new generation of Chinese children known as the left behind children whose parents are rural to urban migrants or working abroad | 150,000 |
| ACCE Institute 3655 South Grand Avenue Suite 250 Los Angeles, CA 90007 | NONE | PC | To develop and implement a volunteer organizer leadership development training program and for ReFund California to address the revenue and housing crises and advocate for corporate accountability | 187,500 |
| Progressive Christians Uniting 634 South Spring Street Suite 300 Los Angeles, CA 90014 | NONE | PC | For the research documentation training base building and outreach activities of the California Faith Action collaboratives Justice Not Jails interfaith campaign against mass incarceration | 100,000 |
| Through A Lens Darkly LLC 68 East 131st Street 7th Floor New York, NY 10037 | NONE | NC | For Through a Lens Darkly Black Photographers and the Emergence of a People a documentary exploring the role of photography in shaping A frican A merican identity from slavery to the present | 200,000 |
| Washington Office on Latin America Inc 1666 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | To foster engagement and dialogue with Cuba on labor and security issues | 100,000 |
| Regional Coordinator of Economic and Social Resear Lavalle 1619 9 A 1048 Ciudad Autonoma AR | NONE | PC | To organize US Cuban academic workshops aimed at fostering dialogue and exchange over issues of mutual interest | 60,000 |
| Poem House Production and Education Ltd Rua Paulino Fernandes 15 casa Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-050 BR | NONE | NC | For the Freedom Verses Project to use oral poetry workshops to develop adolescents ability to express their ideas and feelings and use words to raise awareness of racial prejudice and resolve conflicts | 100,000 |
| Debates Media Limited Nation Centre 7th Floor Kimathi Str Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | To develop research tools and conduct research on a variety of issues including governance social services resources and resource management and land use in preparation for the presidential debates | 75,000 |
| Content House Education Initiative Trust P O Box 7637 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | For the Kenya at 50 project to produce in depth content on Kenyas sporting history to inform inspire and entertain the public and open a space for debate on the current state of the nation | 150,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Astraea Foundation 116 East 16th NONE PС Core support for the Global 50,000 Street 7th floor Philanthropy Project to New York, NY 10003 increase knowledge and funding in support of the human rights of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people globally PCLeague of Young Voters Education NONE General support to increase the 150,000 Fund 33 West 19th Street 328 voter and civic engagement of New York, NY 10011 young people particularly low income youth youth of color and non college youth and prepare them to play active roles in their communities Kwani Trust PO Box 2895 00100 NONE ΡF To produce the Kwanı? Journal 130,000 and other fiction and non fiction Nairobi ΚE publications that document various facets of Kenyan life and promote public debate and for institutional support to facilitate editorial output Germinalia AC Diego Dugelay No 31 NONE PCTo foster self expression self 40,000 San Cristobal de las Casas, Chiapas esteem and empowerment 29220 among young indigenous MXwomen in Chiapas through training in music composition performance appreciation and production NONE NCTo launch the AFAC JustFilms 200,000 Arab Fund for Arts and Culture Baarerstrasse 12 6300 ZUG Program for grant making and technical assistance for Geneva creative documentary projects that address the social realities of a changing Arab world РС Air Traffic Control Education Fund Inc NONE For artist retreats to provide 75,000 1475 15th Street musicians and comedians with San Francisco, CA 94103 in depth training on complex social justice issues and prepare them to become effective social justice advocates and for strategic planning 175,000 Balance for the Promotion of Youth NONE PCFor research networking and Development Tolsa 64 Col Centro defense of the reproductive Delegacion Cua rights of women living with HIV CP 06040 Mexico DF and AIDS in Mexico Nicaragua Guatemala Honduras and El MXSalvador NONE PС 200,000 The Centre for Legal Empowerment For public interest litigation Kituo Cha Sheria PO Box 7483 research and advocacy and to Nairobi establish a legal aid clinic in a ΚE womens prison and expand its partnerships with other NGOs and with government agencies РС Eastern Africa Centre for NONE To conduct and disseminate its 150,000 Constitutional Developme PO Box annual assessment of the state 3277 of constitutionalism in East Kampala Africa and for the Education UG Centre to provide training on governance for civil society representatives NONE PС For the Womens Law and Public 100,000 Georgetown University 205 Healy Policy Fellowship Program to place womens rights and HIV 37th and O Streets NW Washington, DC 20057 AIDS fellows with organizations led by and serving HIV affected women Central American University Rotonda NONE PС For the Nitlapan Institute to 90,000 Ruben Dario 150 mts al Oest conduct action research training and policy dialogues on Managua ΝU land conflicts and on forests and gender in indigenous territories along Nicaraguas Carıbbean Coast Communication and Information for NONE NCFor media and communications 90,000 Women Balderas No 86 Col Centro work on gender and migration 06050 Mexico DF with a special focus on the sexual and reproductive health ΜX and rights of migrant women in Mexico and Central America Institute for Security and Democracy NONE NCTo advocate for the 180,000 Carolina No 80 despacho 1 introduction of accountability CP 03710 delegacion, Mexico DF systems in the operational and administrative processes of the National Migration Institute and establish a Migrants Human Rights Observatory NONE PС To expand the Literature to Life 25,000 Young Audiences New York Inc One East 53rd Street 20 theater and literary arts 8th Floor residency and performance New York, NY 10022 program for 9th and 10th graders at the High School of Hospitality Management PС For the Higher Education Together Colorado 1980 Dahlia NONE 50,000 Street Access Alliance to promote Denver, CO 802201239 increased higher education opportunities for all Colorado students regardless of immigration or economic status 560,335,883 .**►** 3a

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grand Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | Amount |
|--|---|---------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| business) | or substantial contributor | . Scipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | NONE | | Company | |
| Prison University Project Inc PO Box 492 San Quentin, CA 94964 | NONE | PC | General support to provide higher education programs at San Quentin State Prison create a replicable model and stimulate awareness and dialogue about higher education and criminal justice | 200,000 |
| Eko Konnect Research and Education Initiative Room 003 FOSS Centre Centre for Inf Lagos, Lagos State NI | NONE | NC | For training workshops on mobile application design and development and to facilitate the creation of mobile and web applications that promote good governance and education on youth sexuality and rights | 130,000 |
| Jequitiba Communication Rua Coronel Paulo Malta Rezende 135 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22631-005 BR | NONE | NC | To plan design and implement the Uma Gota no Oceano One Drop in the Ocean online community for environmental justice issues and launch a community wide campaign on quilombola rights | 100,000 |
| Firelight Films Inc 324 Convent Avenue New York, NY 100316300 | NONE | NC | To produce Black Panthers Seize the Time the first comprehensive historical account of one of the most controversial organizations in American history for national broadcast on public television | 200,000 |
| Inequality for All LLC 39 Mesa Street Suite 207 San Francisco, CA 94219 | NONE | NC | To complete a film examining the structural problems of economic inequality through the eyes of former Labor Secretary Robert Reich | 100,000 |
| ClimateWorks Foundation 235 Montgomery Street Suite 1300 San Francisco, CA 94104 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Climate and Land Use Alliance to catalyze the potential of forested and agricultural landscapes to mitigate climate change and deliver economic social and ecological benefits | 100,000 |
| New York Public Radio 160 Varick Street New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | For live dramatic readings of August Wilsons American Century Cycle 10 plays chronicling the 20th century African American experience and to record them for broadcast and online audiences and researchers | 200,000 |
| The Fund for Public Schools Inc 52 Chambers Street Room 305 New York, NY 10007 | NONE | PC | Core support for NYC SummerQuest to make summer learning a sustainable and scalable education reform strategy in New York City | 100,000 |
| Down to Earth International Campaign for Ecologica GREENSIDE FARMHOUSE CUMBRIA CA8 2PX UK | NONE | NC | For research dissemination of information and technical assistance to build the capacity of communities to defend their resource rights against unsustainable development projects | 100,000 |
| Institute for Women Human Rights Perumahan Wirosaban Baru Blok A No Yogyakarta 55162 ID | NONE | PC | For training peer education and media outreach to educate young people civil society and local governments in Central Java and eastern Indonesia about youth sexual and reproductive health and rights | 100,000 |
| The National Coalition on Black Civic Participatio 1050 Connecticut Avenue NW 10th Flo Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to create an enlightened community by building institutional capacity at the national state and local levels that provides and develops African American leadership | 150,000 |
| Citizens Alliance on Prisons and Public Spending 403 Seymour Avenue Suite 200 Lansing, MI 48933 | NONE | PC | Final general support to promote policies that reduce prison populations and shift resources to prevent crime rehabilitate offenders and cost effectively address the needs of all Michigan citizens | 135,000 |
| Canfield Pictures AB Wargentinsgatan 3 Stockholm SW | NONE | NC | To develop a documentary about South African naturalist and adventurer Lawrence Anthonys rescue of the Bagdad Zoo during the Iraq war and his revolutionary ideas about the secret language of nature | 50,000 |
| Writers Guild of America East Foundation Inc 250 Hudson Street 7th Floor New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | For the Veterans Writing Workshop program to help wounded veterans of the Iraq and Afghanistan conflicts and their families explore writing and story telling as tools for expressing themselves | 100,000 |
| Trust Fund for Biodiversity Liga Periferico Insurgentes Sur No Tlalpan 14010 Mexico MX | NONE | PC | To establish the Elinor Ostrom Award for Collective Governance of Common Goods a biennial set of awards for practitioners young scholars and senior scholars in the field of collective action and commons | 115,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Just Detention International Inc NONE PC To establish a South Africa 135,000 3325 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 340 office to promote and work Los Angeles, CA 90010 toward reforms that improve the health and safety of prison inmates with a focus on HIV AIDS and sexual violence NONE NC135,000 Corruption Watch RF NPC 4th Floor For a mass media Rosebank Corner communications and advocacy Parktown North 2193 Johannesburg campaign to promote a culture of reporting corruption amongst citizens in South Africa To implement phase 2 of the Afro Brazilian Studies and Research NONE PC120,000 Institute IPEA Rua Benjamin organization and preservation of Constant 55 1101 the archives and memory of Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20241-150 A fro Brazilian artist and social activist Abdias do Nascimento BR The Constitution Project 1200 18th NONE РС Final support for the 100,000 Street NW Suite 1000 Clearinghouse for New Voices Washington, DC 20036 on Criminal Justice Reform to coordinate relationships between progressive reformers and a range of unlikely allies including police and prosecutors New York Foundation for the Arts Inc NONE PCFor the research and planning 150,000 20 Jay Street Suite 740 phase of Anna Deavere Smiths Brooklyn, NY 11201 new theatrical production civic engagement project addressing the issue of the school to prison pipeline in the US education system Alıklay Productions LLC 529 W NONE NCFor preproduction of a 50,000 111th Street documentary film about the increasingly close relationship New York, NY 10025 between China and Hollywood and the ways in which this trans Pacific cultural production is affecting filmmakers NONE For the Humphrey Institute of Regents of the University of PС 110,000 Minnesota 202 Morrill Hall Public Affairs to create openGlobalRights a Web based 100 Church Street SE Minneapolis, MN 55455 global multilingual public forum to promote dialogue on the current and future state of the human rights movement The Franklin and Eleanor Roosevelt NONE PCFor the Four Freedoms Centers 100,000 Telecommunications Equality Institute 570 Lexington Avenue 5th Project to raise public Floor New York, NY 10022 awareness of the economic and social impact of telecom inequality and educate the public on telecommunications issues NONE PС General support to use video to 150,000 Witness Inc 80 Hanson Place Fifth Floor open the eyes of the world to Brooklyn, NY 11217 human rights violations and empower people to transform personal stories of abuse into powerful tools for justice and policy change 7th Empire Media Inc 221 East 18th NONE NC To produce Chasing the Sun a 200,000 Street 3C documentary exploring how a Brooklyn, NY 11226 clean energy economy might be created through the stories of 3 unemployed workers seeking to retool at a solar power jobs training program PС Core support for the George 100,000 Long Island University 700 Northern | NONE Boulevard Polk Investigative Reporting Brookville, NY 115481327 Grants program to sponsor investigative reporting on social justice issues either ignored or treated superficially by the mainstream media PC 100,000 Institute for Policy Studies 1112 NONE To provide policy research 16th Street NW Suite 600 communications networking Washington, DC 200364823 support and other technical assistance to member groups and campaigns of the United Workers Congress AGH Consultoria Estrategica NONE NCFor training technical 200,000 Limitada Dag Hammarskjold 3269 assistance and capacity Santiago 7510041 building to promote and encourage social dialogue for CI sustainable and equitable development in areas where extractive industries operate China University of Political Science NONE PCFor the Constitutionalism 95,658 Research Institute to engage in and Law No 25 Xitucheng Road anti discrimination activities Beijing 100088 including an annual conference СН publishing and training young law professors New America Foundation 1899 L PС NONE For the Open Technology 65,000 Street NW Suite 400 Institute to establish a Regional Washington, DC 20036 Resource Center in Latin America to strengthen civil society that bridges the divide between human rights and digital activists

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|---------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| A mazon Environmental Research Institute IPAM Av Nazare 669 Belem, PA 66035-170 BR | NONE | NC | To help the National Institute for Colonization and Agrarian Reform engage civil society and social movements in the development implementation and monitoring of its anti-deforestation program | 200,000 |
| National Institute of Public Health Av Universidad No 655 CP 62100 Cuernavaca MX | NONE | PC | To develop service models for and promote cooperation among organizations working on sexual and reproductive health HIV and gender violence among migrants in Mexico and Central America | 200,000 |
| The Brookings Institution 1775 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 200362103 | NONE | PC | For the Democracy Human Rights and the Emerging Global Order project to investigate the relationship between a countrys emergence as a democracy and its foreign policy in todays globalized world | 125,000 |
| Jobs for the Future Inc 88 Broad Street 8th Floor Boston, MA 02110 | NONE | PC | For the National Fund for Workforce Solutions to strengthen and expand high impact workforce development initiativies | 150,000 |
| Puppies Behind Bars Inc 263 West 38th Street Suite 4E New York, NY 100184483 | NONE | PC | For the New York City Shuttle program to bring service animals from prison based training programs to midtown Manhattan for specialized training and urban acclimatization by local volunteers | 30,000 |
| Lark Theatre Company Inc 311 West 43rd Street Suite 406 New York, NY 10036 | NONE | PC | General support to provide playwrights and their collaborators with resources to develop their own goals and creative processes in pursuit of a unique vision | 30,000 |
| The Fledgling Fund 32 Union Square East 5th Floor New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PF | For grant making workshops and residencies to help social issue documentary filmmakers plan outreach and audience engagement strategies that maximize the impact of their work | 160,000 |
| Independent Feature Project Inc 68 Jay Street Suite 425 Brooklyn, NY 11201 | NONE | PC | To integrate trans media and cross platform storytelling across all IFP programs continue the Independent Filmmaker Labs program and present new media works of art at the Made in NY Media Center | 125,000 |
| New York University Bobst Library 70 Washington Square New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | For the Research Center for Leadership in Action to provide the resources to enable a new generation of religious leaders to constructively promote greater discourse and pluralist democratic values | 75,000 |
| Institute for Womens Policy Research 1200 18th Street NW Suite 301 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To explore the potential educational effects of public benefits on postsecondary students including the relationship between benefits receipt and educational persistence | 150,000 |
| MOSES Metropolitan Organizing Strategy Enabling St 220 Bagley Street Suite 212 Detroit, MI 48226 | NONE | PC | For organizing activities and civic engagement to influence implementation of the Detroit Future City strategic framework and to ensure equitable implementation of the new Regional Transit Authority | 100,000 |
| New York University Bobst Library 70 Washington Square New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | For the Leadership Initiative to integrate existing high impact NYU leadership efforts with new learning opportunities to build a world class comprehensive leadership program and hub for NYU students | 150,000 |
| EngageMedia Collective Inc 6 225 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000, Victoria AS | NONE | PC | For Papuan Voices II to develop the video advocacy production distribution and online security skills of ethnic minority journalists and filmmakers from eastern Indonesia | 100,000 |
| Vera Institute of Justice Inc 233 Broadway 12th Floor New York, NY 10279 | NONE | PC | For a fellowship program in empirical research methodology for Chinese criminal justice scholars and to investigate US governors interest in the Brave Governors Project to reduce prison populations | 200,000 |
| Inuka Kenya ni Sisi Limited No41 Othaya Road off Gitanga Road L Nairobi 00101 KE | NONE | NC | For civic education to ensure peaceful fair and free elections in Kenya and encourage a movement away from tribalism toward a sense of nationhood and citizenship | 200,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year New Cities Foundation 25 Grand Rue NONE ΡF 109,000 General support to improve the Case postale 3200 quality of life and work in the CH1211 Geneva 3 21st century global city with a SZ particular focus on new cities in Asia the Middle East Latin America and Africa New York University Bobst Library NONE PCFor the US Asia Law Institute 85,336 70 Washington Square to provide technical assistance New York, NY 10003 to Chinese reformers who seek to protect the rights of persons caught up in the criminal justice system PCNONE For the Public Interest and 70,000 Wuhan University Luo jia shan Development Law Institute to Wuchang Wuhan 430072 hold a two day public interest CH law career forum and jobs fair for legal NGOs and law students International Governance Alliance NONE NC For research on governance 175,000 Limited P O Box 1605 and accountability in Eastern Kampala Africa and to establish a UG resource center on democratic processes in Africa NONE PС 102,490 Urban Design Research Institute 43 To research and advocate for Dr VB Gandhı Marg 4th Floor incorporating universal access Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 023 to the Internet in the ΙN Development Plan of Mumbai and build an online platform for including citizens voices in the planning process Yayasan Masyarakat Mandırı Fılm NONE PCFor the Indonesian 60,000 Documentaries In Docs film Indonesia Jalan Pasuruan 7 Jakarta 10310 training mentoring and ΙD screening program to promote diverse film content by young talents from underserved regions РС NONE General support to ensure that Adaptive Design Association Inc 30,000 313 West 36TH Street children with disabilities New York, NY 100186401 receive the customized adaptations they need to achieve their full developmental social and academic potential US Department of Education 400 NONE PС For the White House Initiative 80,500 Maryland Avenue SW on Asian Americans and Pacific Washington, DC 20202 Islanders to hold an arts and culture convening at the White House in celebration of Asian Pacific American Heritage Month Environmental Law Alliance NONE PС 100,000 To build the capacity of East Worldwide 1877 Garden Avenue African public interest law and Eugene, OR 97403 civil society organizations to advocate for environmental social economic and cultural rights with a focus on the extractive industries NONE NC Association of Media Women in Kenya 200,000 For training community PO BOX 10327 education and radio listening NAIROBI circles to increase marginalized ΚE womens access to information and build their capacity to use local and natural resources to improve their livelihoods PС To celebrate the Fall for Dance 200,000 New York City Center Inc 130 West NONE Festivals tenth anniversary 56th Street New York, NY 10019 with a special free performance series at Central Parks Delacorte Theater and market the performances widely in underserved neighborhoods NONE PС To examine the 75,000 Human Rights Watch Inc 350 Fifth Avenue 34th Floor disproportionate impact of HIV among marginalized New York, NY 101183299 communities in the US South Small Farmers University of the South РС NONE For the final year of a pilot 50,000 project to improve the Paseo Alejandro Cervantes delgado livelihoods of rural families in CP 39080 the Mexican states of Guerrero and Morelos through training МΧ and technical assistance in production and marketing PС To increase income earning 96,000 Foundation Seeds of Life San Pedro NONE opportunities and food security 70 Mexico 04000 for small farmers in Mexico by МΧ promoting and expanding its seed bank model for improving and distributing the seeds of traditional maize varieties PCNONE To organize an international 60,000 Medical Education Cooperation with conference and publish a Cuba 1814 Franklın Street Suite 500 special issue of the MEDICC Oakland, CA 94612 Review exploring the causes of a chronic kidney disease epidemic affecting poor rural

populations in Central America

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Centre for Media and Alternative NONE PС To design and implement a 79,301 Communication A1 81 Panchsheel multimedia communications campaign to educate young Enclave New Delhi 110 017 people about sexuality and ΙN reproductive health and rights and empower them to make responsible choices Praja Foundation 84 A Napean Sea NONE NC For research dissemination and 59,662 Road outreach to facilitate citizen Mumbai, Maharashtra 400006 interaction with and oversight of their elected representatives ın Mumbaı РС NONE General support for the National Center for Law and Economic 75,000 Justice Inc 275 7th Avenue Suite advancement of economic justice for families individuals 1506 New York, NY 100016708 and communities across the country Center for Educational Excellence in NONE For the Consortium Support 100,000 NCAlternative S 1361 Locust Road NW Project to help a consortium of state juvenile justice agencies Washington, DC 20012 improve the quality of educational services they provide to the youth committed to their care The Performing and Visual Arts NONE PCTo recognize a champion of 100,000 Centre Limited PO Box 27772 democracy with a general 00506 support grant to develop Nairobi independent artists across multiple art forms and ΚE participate in the advancement of the cultural sector Cooperative of Professionals NONE NCFor training technical 150,000 Masangni 1 Cuadra Al Oeste Del assistance and policy dialogue Estadio de Ba to improve the governance and natural resource management Bılwı Raan ΝU of the indigenous and Afro descendent territories of the Carıbbean Coast of Nıcaragua Leadership and Democracy NONE NC 200,000 For a technical assistance program to help the municipal Foundation Calle 72 No9 55 Piso 12 Bogota cabinet of Quibdo shape policies to achieve the social justice goals of its municipal development plan NONE NC To study the feasibility of rural Livelihoods and Microfinance 200,000 Corporation Diagonal 45 D 20 73 community franchising and the Bogota, DC impact of value chains on poor CO workers map antipoverty initiatives and organize a regional forum on village savings and loan associations NONE PС National Womens Law Center 11 200,000 For the Equal Pay Project to Dupont Circle NW Suite 800 direct public attention to Washington, DC 20036 womens ongoing economic security the continuing prevalence of workplace discrimination and the need for policies to address a stagnant wage gap President and Fellows of Harvard NONE PС For the Kennedy Schools 150,000 College Massachusetts Hall Saguaro Seminar for Civic Cambridge, MA 02138 Engagement in America to complete and publish the findings of its research on the growing opportunity gaps for children from low income backgrounds NONE General support to build Southerners on New Ground 250 PС 100,000 Georgia Avenue Suite 201 sustain and connect a southern Atlanta, GA 30312 regional base to advocate for policies that improve conditions for lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people National Institute of Education PС For action research in eight 65,000 NONE cities on the implementation of Sciences 46 Bei San Huan Zhong Lu Beijing 100088 new policies allowing migrant СН children to take entrance exams for secondary and tertiary education and a workshop to share lessons learned Shanghai University of Finance and NONE РС For the Social Enterprise 120,000 Economics No 777 Guoding Road Research Center to develop Shanghai 200433 and pilot a case oriented rural social entrepreneurship program to prepare and encourage students to undertake careers in poor rural communities Xian Jiaotong University NO 28 NONE РС 75.000 To explore how the lack of XIANNING WEST ROAD sexual rights exacerbates the XIAN SHAANXI 710049 causes and effects of sex ratio imbalance and work with CHgovernment to improve policies to address the sex ratio ımbalance Ashoka 1700 North Moore Street For the Avancemos project to NONE РС 100,000 Suite 2000 train Salvadoran youth in social Arlington, VA 222091939 entrepreneurship and provide them seed capital to start social enterprises that benefit their communities as an alternative to out migration 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year University of Johannesburg PO Box NONE PС For the Centre for Social 80,000 524 Development in Africa to partner with the University of Auckland Park 2006 North Carolina at Chapel Hill to plan an asset building and savings model addressing youth unemployment in South A frıc a NONE PС To strengthen and expand a Argentine Group of Forensic 100,000 Anthropologists Rivadavia 2443 regional system for identifying 1034 Buenos Aires the remains of transmigrants AR Project Counselling Service РС NONE To strengthen the human rights 200,000 Borgergade 10 2 monitoring documentation DK 1300 Copenhague K communications and advocacy DA capacities of southern Mexico and Central American migrant right organizations with an emphasis on women migrants NONE N.C. 130,000 Arab Reform Initiative 71 rue For research and stakeholder Fondary consultations to diagnose Paris challenges and opportunities FR for improving access to public data ın Egypt Fundacion Foro Nacional por NONE NCTo help the government of 200,000 Colombia Cra 4A No 27 62 Choco construct a new vision Bogota for extractive activity in its territory and design a transparent democratic and inclusive public management model for the use of mining resources National Association of Governors NONE NC To organize the September 150,000 2013 Third Worldwide Summit and Mayors of Mu Carrera 85 No 15 of Afro descendant Leaders 59 Calı CO РС NONE To build the institutional and Asociacion Servicios Educativos 150,000 human resource capacity of Rurales Jr Mayta Capac No 1329 Jesus Maria Lima municipal governments in the РΕ province of Hualgayoc to manage public revenues Museum of Memory and Human Rights NONE NC To develop an audiovisual 100,000 space for screening of Foundation Matucana 501 Santiago documentaries on human rights violations during the CI dictatorship in Chile

ΡF

PС

NC

PС

PС

PC

ΡF

For grant making and other

awareness of government programs and services for adolescents and create a leadership citizenship model for adolescents from a gender and

For grant making training and

young womens right to bodily integrity and decision making with respect to early and forced

To create a safe and enabling

adolescents feel comfortable

identity and rights and equip parents with the skills to help their children with these issues

General support to serve as a

voices and promote the careers

Racial Equity donor initiative to increase the amount and effectiveness of resources aimed at combating institutional and structural racism in communities

laboratory for new artistic

of emerging artists

Core support for the Philanthropic Initiative for

General support for legal

advocacy policy engagement

For the Arryman Fellowship

Indonesian scholars in public policy and governance

program to train emerging

and civic education to promote freedom justice and equality for all and the full and meaningful participation of Muslims in American civic life

discussing issues of sexuality

environment in which

technical assistance to

promote adolescents and

activities to increase

rights perspective

marriages

56,155

84,674

56,857

25,000

100,000

115,000

53,333

560,335,883

Sahaj 1 Tejas Apts 53 Haribhakti

South Asia Womens Fund No116 1

Society for Nutrition Education and

Health Action 110 1st Floor Urban

Lower East Side Printshop Inc 306

Tides Center The Presidio PO Box

Muslim Advocates 315 Montgomery

Indonesian Scholarship and Research

Support Founda Menara Rajawalı Lt 6

San Francisco, CA 941290907

Dharavı Mumbaı 400017,

Vadodara, Gujarat 390 007

Colony O

Rosmead Place

Health Centre

Maharashtra

6th Floor

West 37th Street

Street 8th Floor

Jakarta 12950

San Francisco, CA 34104

New York, NY 10018

Colombo 7

CE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year National Economic and Social Rights NONE PС 125,000 General support to promote a Initiative 90 John Street Suite 308 human rights vision for the New York, NY 10038 United States that ensures dignity and access to the basic resources needed for human development and civic participation The Trustees of Columbia University NONE PС Core support for the Human 100,000 in the City of 202 Low Library Rights Institute to foster a 535 West 116th Street Mail Code comprehensive human rights 430 curriculum and build bridges New York, NY 10027 between theory and practice law and other disciplines and constitutional and international rıghts NONE PCAstraea Foundation 116 East 16th Core support for the Pipeline 100,000 Street 7th floor Project to increase the number New York, NY 10003 of people of color working in the lesbian gay bisexual transgender rights movement Illaramatak Community Concerns P NONE ΡF For community education 90,000 curriculum development and O Box 992 00517 Nairobi training to foster support for girls education in pastoralist communities increase their school completion rate and transform them into future leaders 111,198 Jamia Millia Islamia Jamia Jamia NONE PС For research on how the transition to digital television Nagar New Delhi 110 025 broadcasting affects access ΙN openness affordability and diversity of content and to disseminate the findings at conferences in print and online NC Manjusha Films LLC 32 Duer Place NONE For post production of Two 100,000 Weehawken, NJ 07086 Children of the Red Mosque a documentary film illustrating the hard choices between extremism and abject poverty that many rural Pakistanis are forced to make FIERCE 147 West 24th Street 6th NONE РС To build the leadership and 100,000 organizing skills of lesbian gay New York, NY 10011 bisexual and transgender youth from low income communities and communities of color nationwide NC Tripod Media LLC 111 Third Avenue For post production of The 75,000 Road to Fame a documentary New York, NY 10003 chronicling the staging of the American musical Fame at Chinas top drama academy and exploring coming to age in Chinas complex reality Vertumnus Productions Inc 190 NONE NCTo complete The Supreme 200,000 Brattle Street Price a documentary on Hafstat Cambridge, MA 02138 Abiolas personal and political journey to realize her parents dream of bringing democracy to Nigeria alleviating poverty and empowering women The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Core support for the Arts 200,000 Circle NW Suite 700 Program to respond to the Washington, DC 200361133 needs of the arts in America reduce isolation among arts advocates and directors and increase communication in the exchange of ideas and best practices PС To advance the right to the city NONE 100,000 Polis Institute for Research Training and Advisory Rua Araujo 124 framework at the international Sao Paulo, SP 01220-020 level through standard setting instruments and practices and ΒR build a constituency around this issue by bringing stakeholders together Men for the Equality of Men and NONE NC 100,000 To recognize a champion of Women PO Box 960 Karen 00502 democracy with a grant to Nairobi transform its current archival ΚE system into a fully functional resource center focused on issues of masculinity and human rights NONE PС 20,000 Fountain House Inc 425 West 47th For the Career Development initiative to help students New York, NY 100362304 recovering from psychiatric disorders identify their long term goals pursue careers aligned with their academic interests and secure ınternships Songha and Company LLC 2 NONE NCFor the Question Bridge Black 80,000 Washington Square Village PHH Males project to build and New York, NY 10012 implement a national transmedia campaign to represent and redefine black male identity in America PС China Womens University No 1 Yuhui NONE To develop and promote a 69,600 Donglu kındergarten currıculum on Beijing 100101 diversity gender and body CHeducation 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual. Amount show any relationship to contribution status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Institute for Socioeconomic Studies NONE PС To promote an informed 120,000 SCS Quadra 01 Bloco L national debate on gender and Brasilia, DF 70307-900 racıal underrepresentatıon ın all levels of Brazilian parliamentary bodies New York University Bobst Library NONE РС For the Metropolitan Center for 200,000 70 Washington Square Urban Education to conduct New York, NY 10003 research on the Rochester City School Systems expanded learning time initiative and help with the development of data systems for evaluating it РС For the Land Use Law Center to Pace University 1 Pace Plaza NONE 125,000 New York, NY 10038 advocate for more equitable regional housing transportation and land use policies across the Hudson Valley 200,000 NONE РС Michigan Environmental Council 602 For Trans4M to promote W Ionia Street policies to transform Michigans Lansing, MI 48933 transportation system into a world class network that features public transit and non motorized options and advances job access and social equity Works and Process Inc 845 Third NONE PС For programming related to the 70,000 Avenue 16th Floor 30th anniversary season of New York, NY 10022 Works and Process at the Guagenheim including performances an exhibition and catalog and a family oriented collaboration with El Museo del Barrio Burness Communications Inc 7910 NONE NCFor media efforts to highlight 100,000 Woodmont Avenue indigenous peoples concerns in Suite 700 the lead up to the September Bethesda, MD 20814 2014 World Conference on Indigenous Peoples NONE Men for the Equality of Men and NC 150,000 For research documentation Women PO Box 960 Karen 00502 networking and training on Nairobi gender equality and masculinity ΚE and to identify culturally appropriate measures for eradicating violence against women 63,705 Vigyan Foundation D 3191 Indira NONE For research documentation monitoring community Nagar Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226016 engagement advocacy and legal interventions to develop a framework for enforcing the housing rights of the urban poor ın Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand NONE NC For a series of public debates 150,000 Centre for Multiparty Democracy Kenya Sixth Floor International on democracy constitutionalism elections and governance House Nairobi ΚE PС Center for American Progress 1333 NONE For research policy analysis 75,000 H Street NW 10th Floor and publications on the use of Washington, DC 20005 expanded learning time in high poverty disadvantaged schools and districts with a focus on secondary schools and English language learners Center for Legal and Social Studies NONE PCFor technical assistance and 40,000 CELS Piedras 547 Piso 1 other activities to strengthen Buenos Aires the Northern Initiatives ΑR advocacy and strategic litigation in defense of migrants rights along Mexicos northern border China Arms Control and Disarmament | NONE PC For research and workshops on 120,000 Association 3 Toutiao Taijichang export control legislation and to Beijing 100005 promote the development of cross strait relations through scholarly exchanges on nonproliferation export controls Africa Center for Open Governance P NONE NC To research and write an 70,000 O Box 18157 authoritative history of the first Nairobi 00100 post Moi decade in Kenya and ΚE the prospects for change РС 150,000 For the Institute for Research The Regents of the University of NONE California Berkel 200 California Hall on Labor and Employment to conduct analyze defend and Berkeley, CA 947201500 disseminate research on the economic impact of raising the mınımum wage РС New York University Bobst Library NONE To exhibit Rising Up Hale 50,000 70 Washington Square Woodruffs Murals at Talladega New York, NY 10003 College a series of six murals portraying civil rights themes from the 1839 mutiny on La Amistad to the 1867 founding of the college

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, A mount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Classical Theatre of Harlem Inc NONE PCFor capacity building to 100,000 566 West 159th Street 44 stabilize the theatres New York, NY 10032 organizational infrastructure and to produce the 2013 season including free summer performances in Marcus Garvey Park and a winter holiday show Global Greengrants Fund Inc 2840 NONE РС For a small grants program to 50,000 build the capacity of indigenous Wilderness Drive Suite A Boulder, CO 80301 and community organizations in Central America to participate in policy dialogues on forests and climate change Fortaleza de la Mujer Maya AC NONE NCFor a series of cultural 100,000 activities including theater and Avenida Argentina No 14 San Cristobal de las Casas, Chiapas training workshops to help empower indigenous women in 29240 МХ Chiapas Mexico Education Action Consultancy NONE PС For public education and 120,000 advocacy to promote effective Research and Inform Rua General Jardım 660 implementation of the 2003 Sao Paulo, SP 01223-010 national education law with BR respect to the prevention of racial ethnic and religious intolerance in Brazilian schools Denver Foundation 55 Madison NONE РС For Mile High Connects to 70,000 Street 8th Floor showcase its accomplishments Denver, CO 80206 as an advocate for equitable and sustainable development with a lunch and exhibition as part of the July 2013 Biennial of the Americas conference National Autonomous University of NONE РС For the Institute for Social 100,000 Mexico Torre de Rectoria 6º Piso Research to coordinate 04510 Mexico DF research dissemination and policy dialogue about the МΧ effects of international migration on rural communities in Mexico Reproductive Health Technologies To disseminate a values based NONE РС 100,000 Project Inc 1020 19th Street NW message and train Suite 875 spokespeople in support of Washington, DC 20036 funding and coverage of abortion care NC To conduct the marketing Variance Films Inc 150 West 25th NONE 50,000 Street 402 campaign and publicity for New York, NY 10001 Terms And Conditions May Apply a documentary investigating the loss of privacy in the digital age and the real life dangers of digital heedlessness Center of Culture Economic and NONE NC For a book and photographic 100,000 Social Activities Av General Justo exhibition on the rural and 275 sala 510 forest womens Marches of the Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20021-130 Daisies held in Brasilia in 2000 2003 2007 and 2011 to BR demand better living working and housing conditions NONE РС Final core support for Justice 135,000 Tides Center The Presidio PO Box Strategies to provide high San Francisco, CA 941290907 quality action research to advocates and policy makers pursuing more humane and cost effective approaches to criminal justice and immigration reform Rainforest Action Network 221 Pine PCNONE For grant making and other 100,000 Street 5th Floor activities to build the capacity San Francisco, CA 94104 of Indonesian communities to advocate for pulp and paper plantations to adopt best practices vis a vis community rights and monitor compliance PC75,000 Association of Human Rights Network NONE To reduce corporate human CONECTAS Avenida Paulista 575 rights abuses in Brazil by strengthening the states 19 andar Sao Paulo, SP 01311-000 regulatory capacity improving BR civil society monitoring and promoting the adoption of effective international standards Big Mouth Productions Inc 167 East NONE NCTo complete The E Team a 100,000 67th Street documentary following Suite 10EF members of Human Rights New York, NY 10065 Watchs Emergency Team as they go about their work on the frontlines of identifying international human rights abuses The One Day on Earth Foundation Inc NONE РС For One Day on Earth Access 150.000 19752 Observation Drive to Opportunity and Topanga, CA 90290 Infrastructure a multimedia event documenting the real life story of American opportunity struggle and vision on a single day in ten US cities City Year Inc 287 Columbus Avenue NONE РС To implement the Diplomas 200,000 Boston, MA 02116 Now extended learning time model in two Detroit public schools and strengthen it in a thırd 560,335,883

| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|--|-------------------------|---|---------|
| business) | or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | | | _ | |
| Mexican Council for Sustainable Forestry Miguel angel de Quevedo 103 Mexico DF 01070 MX | NONE | PC | For research advocacy and communications activities to promote forestry policies that are favorable to low income rural indigenous and mestizo communities | 150,000 |
| American Association for the Advancement of Scienc 1200 New York Avenue NW Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To research and write a book showing how aggressively addressing the AIDS micro hyperepidemic among Tijuanas most marginalized people could benefit the city at large and nearby California communities | 70,000 |
| Studio in a School Association Inc 410 West 59th St New York,NY 10019 | NONE | PC | General support to foster the creative and intellectual development of New York City youth through quality visual arts programs directed by arts professionals | 115,000 |
| National Corporate Theatre Fund 505 Eighth Avenue Suite 2303 New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | To enable five regional theaters the Actors Theatre of Louisville Guthrie Hartford Stage Seattle Repertory and Trinity Repertory celebrating their 50th anniversaries to commission and premiere new work | 150,000 |
| Kenya Land Alliance Trust PO Box 2177 20100 Nakuru KE | NONE | PC | To recognize a champion of democracy with a general support grant to facilitate participatory and comprehensive land and natural resource policy and reforms | 100,000 |
| The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Aspen Forum for Community Solutions to promote community collaboration including collective impact that enables communities to effectively address their most pressing challenges | 150,000 |
| Ujamaa Center Links Road Opposite White Rose Secu 80100 Mambasa KE | NONE | NC | To establish a community resource center to build the capacity of community based organizations and individual citizens to engage with county agencies commissions and governments on resource issues | 180,000 |
| Women Research Institute JI Kalibata Utara II No 78 Jakarta 12740 ID | NONE | PC | To train rural adolescents in central Java and urban youth in Bandung and Jakarta in budget analysis and build their capacity to advocate for budgets that fund adolescent reproductive health services | 100,000 |
| Yachaywası Films Limited 23 Tregarn Close Newport Gwent NP18 2JL Wales UK | NONE | NC | To produce When Two Worlds Collide a documentary film on the struggles of a young Indigenous leader to protect the Peruvian Amazon against the depredations of the extractive Industries | 200,000 |
| Tree Media Group 2218 Main Street Santa Monica, CA 90405 | NONE | NC | For the research and development phase of a documentary on the impact and potential of the graduation model for helping ultra poor families achieve food security and move out of poverty | 80,000 |
| Katiba Institute PO Box 26586 Nairobi 00100 KE | NONE | PF | For research public education litigation and technical assistance to promote and facilitate the understanding and implementation of Kenyas new constitution | 100,000 |
| More Peace Less AIDS Foundation Ciudad del Saber Ciudad de Panama PM | NONE | NC | For global advocacy to prevent prejudice discrimination and stigma against women living with HIV reduce violence against women and promote a culture of peace | 50,000 |
| Akılı Dada PO Box 27847 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | PF | To recognize a champion of democracy with a general support grant to empower young African women from underprivileged backgrounds whose commitment to the underserved is transforming their communities | 100,000 |
| Institute of Social Economic and Environmental Dev Rua Municipalidade 1461 Belem, PA 66050-350 BR | NONE | PC | To implement the State of Paras policies for ensuring the territorial rights of quilombolas publish an atlas of the states quilombo communities and draw up sustainable development plans for quilombos | 97,000 |
| Center for the Promotion and Defense of Sexual and Av Jose Pardo 601 Oficina 604 Miraf Lima 18 PE | NONE | NC | For a regional conference on reproductive rights for Latin American judges academics human rights defenders and medical providers and to strengthen the Latin American Consortium Against Unsafe Abortion | 100,000 |

| TOTAL STORY FAIT AV LINE 5 - GI | ants and Contributions | Paid During | the Year or Approved for F | uture Payment |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Institute Sustainable Sao Paulo Rua Francisco Leitao 469 conj 140 Sao Paulo, SP 05414-020 BR | NONE | NC | To improve the level of public participation in urban development decision making processes in Sao Paulo and monitor urban sustainability policies and practices implemented by local governments | 75,000 |
| Council on Foreign Relations Inc 58 East 68th Street New York, NY 10065 | NONE | PC | For research dialogue and advocacy on child marriage and how it harms a range of US foreign policy priorities and to elevate the issue of ending it on the US foreign policy agenda | 200,000 |
| Theirworld The Broadgate Tower London EC2A 2RS UK | NONE | PF | For the A World at School initiative to produce a digital short film to raise awareness of the challenges girls face in securing their right to education | 100,000 |
| Environmental Health Coalition 2727 Hoover Avenue Suite 202 National City, CA 91950 | NONE | PC | To re establish and implement an inclusive planning process for Tijuanas Alamar River and adjacent colonias that reflects community priorities and creates safe healthy and sustainable communities | 100,000 |
| Asian Americans Advancing Justice 1140 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 12 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Voting Rights Program to increase access for Asian Americans to the nations political process by eliminating barriers to participation and increasing awareness of voting rights | 100,000 |
| The Isamu Noguchi Foundation and Garden Museum 32 37 Vernon Blvd Long Island City, NY 11106 | NONE | PC | To develop a concept plan and proposal for a Special Innovation Waterfront District along the Vernon Boulevard corridor and its adjacent neighborhood in Long Island City | 100,000 |
| The IB Doc LLC 237 E 20th Street 7H New York, NY 10003 | NONE | NC | For pre production of Invisible Beauty a feature documentary exploring fashion politics and black womens lives through the history and present day reality of the black face in fashion | 100,000 |
| InSpirit Communications and Film LLC 83 Brattle Street 303 Cambridge, MA 02138 | NONE | NC | To produce The Psalm of Howard Thurman a documentary on the times story wisdom and spiritual journey of the religious and social leader | 50,000 |
| Sisma Mujer Corporation Carrera 13 No 33 74 Bogota CO | NONE | PC | To develop strategies to ensure long term financial sustainability for Sismas work to promote and advance womens rights among the most vulnerable populations | 150,000 |
| Observatorio de Derechos Humanos de Pueblos Indige Tierra del Fuego 572 Neupuen AR | NONE | NC | Tie off support to protect and promote the human rights of indigenous peoples in southern Argentina | 75,000 |
| Network of Peruvian Rural Municipalities Calle Mariano Carranza 527 Lima 11 PE | NONE | NC | To disseminate a mechanism for the provision of business development services to small and microenterprises by rural municipalities in Peru | 130,000 |
| Colombian Commission of Jurists Calle 41 N 20 25 Bogota CO | NONE | PC | General support to contribute to the development of international human rights law and international humanitarian law and validate the rule of law and human rights in Colombia | 150,000 |
| G2P2 Films LLC 800 Third Avenue 40th Floor New York, NY 10022 | NONE | NC | To produce Peacekeepers a documentary investigating the unique and valuable role women play in international peacekeeping through the story of an all female Bangladeshi police unit deployed in Haiti | 100,000 |
| University of Nairobi PO Box 30197 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | For the Centre of Excellence for Communication and Media Training Research and Practice to organize and host the 2013 Annual Media and Communication Summit | 70,000 |
| Uganda Media Womens Association PO Box 7263 Kampala UG | NONE | NC | To build Mama FM radios capacity to increase the voices of poor women particularly women with disabilities youth and refugees and enable them to influence public policies on issues that affect them | 50,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Lumiere Productions Inc 26 WEST NONE NC To produce The Road to Home 100,000 17TH STREET 8TH FLOOR a documentary film about the NEW YORK, NY 10011 lives of homeless lesbian gay bisexual and transgender youth For NAS at 150 Celebrating 75,000 National Academy of Sciences 500 NONE PС Fifth Street NW Service to the Nation a Washington, DC 20001 colloquium commemorating the academys sesquicentennial Impumelelo Social Innovations To consolidate its work into five 200,000 NONE ΡF Centre 5th Floor Constitution House core areas strengthen its public Cape Town 8001 service capacity and develop proposals for incorporation within a higher education institution to ensure sustainability For the Enlace Institute to 100,000 Communities United for People PO NONE PС develop curriculum materials Box 33167 organizational development Portland, OR 972923167 tools and training modules for low income and low wage worker based community organizations in the US and Mexico Regional Plan Association Inc 4 NONE PC To establish a global learning 200,000 Irving Place 7th Floor initiative on metropolitan New York, NY 10003 strategic planning with the World Bank Institute and practitioners from 15 international cities and regions NONE PC175,000 President and Fellows of Harvard For the Cuban Studies College Massachusetts Hall Programs scholarly Cambridge, MA 02138 collaboration with Cuban partners with respect to research on applied economic policy social policy and program evaluation and to establish a research fund To produce The Arrivals a 48.000 Loki Films LLC 26705 Irving Road NONE NC Franklin, MI 48025 documentary on two young men who left Mexico to live together as gay men in New York City NONE For post production of Mary Lou 50,000 The Mary Lou Williams Project LLC NC 515 Larchmont Acres Suite D Williams The Lady Who Swings Larchmont, NY 10538 the Band a feature length documentary about the critically acclaimed yet unsung jazz pianist composer and arranger Swisscontact Swiss Foundation for NONE NC To establish communities of 100,000 Technical Cooper Doeltschiweg 39 practice to strengthen the CH 8055 Zrich knowledge networks linking microfinance practitioners in SZ East Africas agriculture sector and help them share experiences and synchronize efforts NONE РС For research and meetings on 147,000 Americas Society Inc 680 Park social inclusion and migration in the Andean Region Mexico New York, NY 10065 and Central America Marc Silver Ltd 2 Grand Union Walk NONE NC For a documentary about the 50,000 NW1 9LP London underground movement bringing people to the Peruvian UK rainforest for a guided ceremony using ayahuasca a powerful hallucinogenic plant medicine to bring about healing NONE To build the communications Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M NC 200,000 Street NW Suite 300 North capacity of and provide direct Washington, DC 20036 communications assistance to foundation grantees and others working in the criminal justice field to reduce over ıncarceration The George Washington University NONE P.C. For the Center on Education 134,000 Rice Hall 8th Floor Policy to develop a series of Washington, DC 20052 case studies on the implementation and impact of expanded learning time initiatives in high need secondary schools NONE РС For the Coalition for Community 100,000 The Institute for Educational Leadership Incorpora 4301 Schools to identify community Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 10 schools that reflect expanded Washington, DC 20008 learning time ELT principles and to develop a framework that aligns community schools with ELT The Africa Foundation Block F Pinmill РС NONE To partner with TechnoServe 100,000 and the andBeyond Group to Sandton 2196 improve livelihoods in SF communities surrounding game reserves by linking local producers to a variety of tourism and retail markets

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Council on Foreign Relations Inc 58 NONE PС For the Religion and Foreign 100,000 East 68th Street Policy Initiative a forum to help New York, NY 10065 religious leaders and scholars deepen their understanding of issues and each other at the nexus of religion and foreign policy Joint United Nations Programme on NONE PС For research training and 200,000 HIV AIDS 20 Avenue Appıa capacity building to protect and Geneva 27 promote the human rights of SΖ HIV affected individuals in national level HIV AIDS responses worldwide Shaanxi Research Association for NONE PCFor oral history research and 91,621 Women and Family Suite 502 dissemination on 10 years of Taoyuan Gongyu efforts to increase rural Xıan Shaanxı 710001 womens political participation СН including monographs on first hand experiences and on the impact of womens leadership Advocates Coalition for Development NONE PCTo help the Ministry of Lands 196,275 and Environmen PO Box 29836 Housing and Urban Kampala Development prepare an action UG plan for the orderly and effective implementation of the national land reform policy Centre for Minority Rights NONE NC To help minorities and 92,500 Development PO Box 14692 indigenous peoples in Kenya secure their community lands 00100 Nairobi ın a reformed land ΚE administration system CASADELOU SA de CV Xıcotencatl NONE 120,000 NCTo complete Intimate Battles a 137 502 B documentary film depicting the 04100 Mexico DF impact of domestic violence on five women from different countries and their struggles to overcome it NONE NC Institute of Technology and Society For research advocacy and 100,000 ITS Rua Marqus de Abrantes 189 communication initiatives at ap903 the national and global levels to Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22230-060 ensure an accessible open and free Internet Natural Resources Defense Council NONE PС For an online clearinghouse of 200,000 Inc 40 West 20th Street international commitments for New York, NY 10011 achieving Millennium Development Goals and Sustainable Development Goals and related advocacy and communications efforts PС Environmental Defense Inc 257 Park NONE For training and outreach to 65,000 Avenue South promote community based New York, NY 10010 fisheries management in Cuba Renmin University of China No 175 NONE РС For the School of Agricultural 70,000 Haidian Road Economics and Rural Beijing Development to assess the differential impacts of school CH merger policies on girls and explore potential avenues for more gender sensitive policy makıng Baoba Fund for Racial Equity Rua da NONE ΡF To open an office in Rio de 150,000 Aurora 325 103 Janeiro and for the 2013 Recife, PE 50050-010 Abdias Nascimento National Journalism Award and strategic communications initiatives that promote racial equality and *iustice* Familycook Community Table 330 NONE РС For the Teen Battle Chef 25,000 East 43rd Street Suite 704 program to train and mentor at risk New York City youth about New York, NY 10017 healthy eating and prepare them for careers in the food professions Sahjeevan 175 Jalaram Society PС For a curated exhibition on the NONE 38,181 lives of Indian pastoralists Vıjay Nagar Bhuj Kutch, Gujarat 370 001 their stories traditions science ΙN art religion politics and history of mobility with an initial focus on Gujarats Kachchh district Renmin University of China No 175 NONE For the Center for Criminal 67,487 PС Procedure and Reforms 2013 Haidian Road annual conference and for other Beijing СН activities that promote the use of empirical research to advance criminal justice reform NONE PC100,000 Society for International For research publications national dialogues and Development PO Box 2404 Nairobi 00100 engagement to improve

ΚE

collaboration between the

people of Tanzania and their government to positively shape the future of the country

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Visible Hands Corporation DG27 No NONE PС 200,000 For the Pacific Power program 3 A 79 AP 102 to foster a new generation of Bogota Afro Colombian leaders in CO Colombias pacific region through fellowships to a new masters program in public policy Political Research Associates 1310 NONE PС For public education and 75,000 Broadway Suite 201 strategic communications on Somerville, MA 021441731 religious liberties exemptions from nondiscrimination laws and on the export of homophobia abroad including outreach for the film God Loves Uganda NONE NC50,000 Urban Romances Inc 551 Fifth For A Ballerinas Tale a documentary telling the story of Avenue 900 New York, NY 10176 Misty Copeland the first African American soloist at the American Ballet Theater and addressing the themes of race and body image in ballet NONE PС 97,860 Southwestern University of Finance To pilot a data based and Economics No 555 management tool to help Wenjiangliutai Dadao universities collect and use Chengdu 611130 labor market demand information to improve the relevance of their programs and increase the employability of their graduates NONE For post production of and Promised Land Film Inc 285 NC200,000 Prospect Place 2E audience engagement activities Brooklyn, NY 11238 for The New Black a documentary about the complex role of the black church with respect to lesbian gay bisexual and transgender rights Small Business Majority Foundation NONE PС For research on small business 200,000 Inc 4000 Bridgeway Suite 101 owners understanding of and Sausalito, CA 94965 attitudes toward immigration reform and its impacts and to leverage the findings for strategic media engagement and public education NC NONE 95,000 Razon Publica Foundation Calle 70 To prepare and disseminate No 7A 60 short rigorous well written 11001000 Bogota analyses of events processes CO and policies affecting marginalized populations in Colombia with a focus on exclusion and discrimination NONE PC113,333 The Equal Opportunities Commission To monitor compliance with Plot 7 Luthulı Close Bugolobi equal opportunity policies and promote affirmative action for Kampala UG marginalized and excluded resource dependent groups and women NONE NC99,953 Zeng Xianyi Legal Education and For the Committee of Chinese Legal Culture Foun Room 808 Clinical Legal Educators Mingde building Renmin Uni innovative fellowship program 100872 Beıjıng placing young public interest lawyers in legal aid organizations NONE Participant Media LLC 331 Foothill NC For a film on comedian Bill 100,000 Road 3rd Floor Cosby and his exploration of Beverly Hills, CA 90210 what has happened in the lower income African American community since the Civil Rights Era through travels into the heart of black America Chasing the Flame LLC 9905 NONE 100,000 To produce Revolution a Jefferson Boulevard documentary film about the Culver City, CA 90232 promise perils and hope of non violent revolutions in the Internet age For the East African Uongozi University of Dar Es Salaam PO Box NONE PC200,000 35051 Institute to create dynamic Dar Es Salaam transformative and broad ΤZ minded leadership Beirut Art Center Association Jisr El NONE РС For exhibitions educational 36,000 Wati Off Corniche An Nahr B outreach and institutional Beirut capacity building and to ensure diverse participation by LE Lebanese and other Arab artists Democracy and Sexuality Av NONE PС For advocacy training and 150,000 Coyoacan No 1878 Desp 707 Col De outreach to prevent HIV and 03100 Mexico DF combat related stigma and discrimination in Mexico and Central America World Hunger Year Inc 505 8th NONE For the Nourishina Connections PС 25,000 Avenue Demonstration Project to build Suite 2100 the capacity of New York Citys New York, NY 10018 emergency food providers to source prepare and distribute nutritious food to low income clients 560,335,883

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | Amount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
| a Paid during the year New York Professional Advisors for | NONE | PC | General support to stimulate | 20,000 |
| Community Entre 555 Eighth Avenue Suite 1902 New York, NY 10018 | NONE | | job creation and economic development in New York City by offering pro bono consulting services to local entrepreneurs from under resourced communities | 20,000 |
| Asian American Journalists Association 5 Third Street Suite 1108 San Francisco, CA 94103 | NONE | PC | For the News of the Heartland project to increase the quantity and quality of news coverage of people of color and lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people in Nebraska | 200,000 |
| WNET 825 Eighth Avenue New York, NY 100197435 | NONE | PC | For the 2013 American Graduate Day telethon celebrating individuals and groups applying innovative successful and replicable strategies including expanded learning time for keeping kids in school | 50,000 |
| Tanzania Media Womens Association PO BOX 8981 DAR ES SALAAM TZ | NONE | NC | For a campaign to promote womens participation in the Tanzanian constitutional review process and to build the capacity of women journalists to report on womens issues and womens participation | 75,000 |
| World Food Programme Via CG Viola 68 00148 Rome IT | NONE | PC | For a planning grant to design and test a graduation pilot to transform social protection policies for the ultra poor in Mozambique | 136,270 |
| Just Associates Inc 2040 South Street NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | To study the impact of trends in international migration on land use and natural resource management in Mexico and Central America | 60,000 |
| Centro American Institute for the Study of Social 17 Avenida 19 37 zona 10 Ciudad Guatemala 01010 GT | NONE | PC | To hold a series of regional consultations on Internet access freedom of expression and human rights in collaboration with the UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression | 100,000 |
| Institute for Studies of Religion ISER Ladeira da Gloria 99 Gloria Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22211-120 BR | NONE | PC | To monitor the work of the National Truth Commission disseminate its discussions decisions and findings and help resolve the remaining challenges to achieving truth memory and justice | 100,000 |
| Big Fish School of Digital Filmmaking 4th Floor 25 Owl Street Auckland Park Johannesburg SF | NONE | PC | For planning research and consultations with policy makers and education experts to develop a proposal for a documentary film on the education crisis in South Africa and ways to address it | 72,734 |
| Documental Ambulante AC Chihuahua No 97 B Col Roma Del Cuau DF 06700 MX | NONE | PC | To produce the first two films one on El Salvador and one on Mexico in Absences a 6 part series on enforced disappearance in Mexico Central America and the US with a focus on the impact on women | 70,000 |
| Arizona Board of Regents Acting for and on Behalf Administration Building Room 712 14 PO Box 210066 Tucson,AZ 857210066 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Latin American Studies to complete data analysis and develop and implement a communications strategy with respect to its 2009 Migrant Border Crossing Survey | 142,500 |
| Media Policy Research Centre Trust 47 Mucai Drive Off Ngong Road Nairobi 232-00200 KE | NONE | NC | For comparative research on public service media in the United Kingdom South Africa and Kenya and to disseminate the findings and develop indicators for public service media in Kenya | 70,000 |
| Ear Studio Inc 111 Bowery Floor 3 New York, NY 10002 | NONE | NC | To develop FloodWatch a browser based tool showing Internet users how their personal data is collected by advertisers the entirety of the ads presented to them and the impact on their privacy | 100,000 |
| Perkumpulan Pancur Kasih Jl Gusti Stut Mahmud Pontianak Utara 78243, Kalimantan Barat ID | NONE | PC | For participatory mapping and spatial planning to help indigenous and local communities in West Kalimantan retain control over and manage their natural resources | 106,882 |
| Institute for the Development of Journalism Av Brigadeiro Faria Lima 1461 Sao Paulo, SP 01452-002 BR | NONE | PF | To promote media diversity in Brazil through technical assistance to help local and regional news organizations develop sustainable administrative and business models | 60,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The University of Adelaide NONE PCFor the Australian Population 100,000 University of Adelaide and Migration Research Centre Adelaide 5005 to conduct research on the need for and access to social protection programs by internal migrants in China and the impact on migration decisions Centro American Institute for the NONE PC To commission publish and 129,650 Study of Social 17 Avenida 19 37 disseminate policy papers related to the communications zona 10 Ciudad Guatemala 01010 sector and promote informed debate in Brazil about freedom GT of expression and media regulation Equal Education Law Centre Trust 6 NONE NC For strategic litigation legal 120,000 Spin Street advocacy and research to Cape Town 8001 advance the right to education in South Africa and address systemic barriers to access and success Housing Preservation Project 570 NONE PCFor policy research and 100,000 Asbury Street Suite 105 advocacy to address St Paul, MN 55104 exclusionary housing policies and practices and other impediments to fair housing in the Twin Cities Juanete Comunicaciones Cra 19 A NONE NC For the Voces Comunes project 165,000 to help indigenous and Afro No 82 29 Oficina 401 descendant communities in Bogota Colombia build their capacity CO to communicate their issues and work together to strengthen their collective voice The Urban Institute 2100 M Street NONE PCCore support for the Housing 200,000 Finance Policy Center to NW Washington, DC 20037 conduct research and educate policymakers and the public on the housing finance systems impact on households communities and the broader economy NONE Global Information Network 200 Fifth PС To expand the online and 100,000 television reporting capacity of Avenue 2nd Floor New York, NY 10001 SaharaReporters an anti corruption website focused on A frica NONE РС International Center for Journalists For US based training including 90,000 Inc 2000 M Street NW Suite 250 mentoring from leading Washington, DC 20036 American journalists to build the capacity of Kenyan journalists to undertake in depth investigative reporting and for follow up activities President and Fellows of Harvard NONE PCFor the Divinity Schools project 85,000 College Massachusetts Hall to support research and Cambridge, MA 02138 convenings on controversial issues regarding sexuality and religion The Board of Trustees of the NONE PCTo help the Revitalizing Rainfed 91,844 Agriculture Network establish a University of Illinoi 414 Administrative Office Building research agenda identify the 1737 West Polk Street MC 971 most important research issues and develop a network Chicago, IL 60612 of researchers and partnerships to address these issues PС South Saharan Social Development NONE To produce and air EgoAnyi an 100,000 Organisation 55 Chime Avenue information and discussion Enugu, Enugu State radio program to educate citizens of southeast Nigeria on Νī the budgeting process and promote participatory budgeting in the region 134,000 The Sex Worker Education and NONE To establish the African Sex Advocacy Taskforce 19 Anson Road Worker Alliance as an independent Pan African Observatory Cape Town SF movement promoting equal access to human rights social justice and sexual and reproductive health and HIV services for sex workers The Public Housing Museum PС NONE General support to interpret the 150,000 University of Illinois at Chicago S American experience in public housing using it to illuminate Chicago, IL 60607 the resilience of families of every race and ethnicity who struggled to realize the promise of A merica NONE PС Northwest University NO 229 Taibai For the Northwest 100,000 Socioeconomic Development North Road Xıan Shaanxı 710069 Research Center to test CHdifferent performance pay programs for rural teachers and determine which produce the best outcomes for low performing students Mission Asset Fund 2301 Mission St NONE PCTo develop and pilot the 100,000 Suite 303 platform and technological San Francisco, CA 94110 infrastructure required for nationwide expansion of the lending circles model for helping low income and ımmıgrant populatıons buıld financial security 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Joint Center for Political and NONE PC To help members of the 200,000 Economic Studie 1090 Vermont Southern Regional Asset Building Coalition engage with Avenue NW Suite 1100 Washington, DC 200054928 black policy makers and to disseminate information on the impact of proposed Social Security reforms on African Americans The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont PС For the Aspen Network of NONE 10,000 Circle NW Suite 700 Development Entrepreneurs to Washington, DC 200361133 identify and implement collaborative programs to strengthen the small and growing business sector in developing countries NONE NC100,000 Tanzanıa Gender Networking To organize Gender Festival Programme Mabibo Adjacent to 2013 as a celebration and National Institu reflection on twenty years of Dar es Salaam 8921 transformative feminist struggle for womens rights gender equality equity and social justice Indigenous Information Network PO NONE PС To conduct community 50,000 Box 74908 dialogues on indigenous Nairobi 00200 womens rights and strengthen ΚF regional networks in preparation for the 2014 World Conference on Indigenous Peoples Code IP Trust P O Box 75474 NONE NC65,000 For research dialogue and content development to Nairobi 00200 ΚE enhance press freedom and ıncrease stakeholder engagement in media policy development sustainability and growth as envisaged by the 2010 Constitution For regional and national 120,000 East African Law Society Limited PO NC Box 6240 workshops on empirically Arusha based and context driven ΤZ electoral and constitutional reform processes in Kenya and throughout East Africa NONE PС 63,000 National Security Archive Fund Inc For the IFTI Watch The George Washington University freedominfoorg Project to Gelman Library Suite 701 2130 H Str investigate map analyze and Washington, DC 20037 report on the openness practices of global institutions that make the rules for finance trade and economic development PС Center of Human Rights Fray Matias NONE To monitor the impact of 57,150 de Cordova 1o Norte No 37 Col Mexican and Central American immigration policies on the Centro Tapachula Chiapas CP rights of child migrants and advocate for policy reforms МΧ PС National University of Lanus 3901 NONE 179,000 To monitor the impact of 1826 Remedios de Escalada Mexican and Central American immigration policies on the Lanus ΑR rights of child migrants and to advocate for policy reforms Association for the Development of NONE NC 100,000 For training and technical the Honduran Mo Residencial Tres assistance to help Miskitu Caminos communities gain title to their Tegucigalpa traditional territories and maintain control over their НΟ natural resources Yayasan Pensa Global Agromandırı JI NONE РС To help small coffee farmers in 110,000 Mappaodang No 39D South Sulawesi implement good Makassar 90223 agricultural practices to increase coffee production and gain better access to markets Washington Koen Media Inc 68 East | NONE NC For the initial production phase 150,000 131st Street Suite 607 of The Newark Project a New York, NY 10037 documentary film exploring the effectiveness and impact of extended day and after school programs in Newark New Jersey NONE 150,000 Congress for the New Urbanism Inc PCFor the Resilient Communities campaign to connect 140 S Dearborn Street Suite 404 sustainable transportation Chicago, IL 60603 practices and urban design to socioeconomic issues and equitable outcomes in targeted US cities Latin American and The Caribbean NONE PCTo coordinate a regional 130,000 Womens Health Net Simon Bolivar alliance and advocacy in 3798 nunoa support of a sexual and reproductive health and rights Santiago agenda within a new global CI development framework Editorial Projects in Education Inc РС To underwrite a new line of NONE 100,000 6935 Arlington Road Suite 100 coverage and editorial activities for Education Week Bethesda, MD 20814 focused on how more and better learning time is being used throughout the United States to improve student learning 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Brave New Foundation 501C3 NONE РС For a media boot camp to help 50,000 10510 Culver Boulevard faith based organizations working in the field of criminal Culver City, CA 90232 justice reform incorporate new media in their communications strategies Youth Agenda PO Box 10174 NONE РС 100,000 To recognize a champion of Nairobi democracy with general support ΚE to harness and nurture young people through informed innovative and value driven approaches for personal community and national development Obor Kasıh Indonesia Foundation GG NONE PС Core support to provide shelter 30,000 Peka No 75 RT 03 02 nursing and healthcare Jatımurnı Pondok Gede services for the homeless and mentally ill ΙD Kenya Human Rights Commission NONE PС To recognize a champion of 100,000 PO Box 41079 democracy with general support Nairobi to foster human rights democratic values human dignity and social justice РС Ciliwung Merdeka Foundation Jalan NONE To help women children and 20,000 Kebon Pala II No 07C RT 004 R teenage residents of flood prone informal communities in Jakarta Tımur ΙD South Jakarta by developing creative and innovative solutions to their problems and fostering a can do attitude Center for Childrens Initiatives Inc To implement the Devereux NONE PС 20,000 322 Eighth Avenue 4th Floor Early Childhood Assessment New York, NY 10001 system at the Bellevue Educare Child Care Center NONE NC To revitalize the cultural 175,000 Foundation for the Autonomy and Development of the Colonia traditions of indigenous Centroamerica De la Estatua communities along the Caribbean coastal region as a Managua means of empowering women and to increase indigenous womens role in territorial governance Center for International Policy Inc NONE PCTo coordinate an NGO led 30,000 12000 M Street NW Suite 720 initiative promoting an Washington, DC 20036 agreement on environmental cooperation between the United States and Cuba Center for Democracy in the NONE PС For research on how women are 45,000 Americas PO Box 53106 coping with the effects of Washington, DC 20009 economic reform in Cuba and what tools and resources they need to be successful and for pilot projects to identify the most effective ones Korean American Film Festival of New To develop a sustainable core PС 11,250 York 27 Hoffstot Lane operating infrastructure and Sands Point, NY 11050 build the capacity of key artistic and administrative personnel volunteers and board members and to produce the 7th Annual Festival Radio Bilingue Inc 5005 E Belmont PС To report on immigration NONE 100,000 workforce development and Ave Fresno, CA 93727 democratic participation for Spanish speaking and indigenous audiences nationwide Public Knowledge 1818 N Street NW NONE PС For consumer focused research 75,000 Suite 410 that makes the case for Washington, DC 20036 policies that preserve an open and democratic communications system and ensure that all Americans have access to affordable broadband service NONE PС For research and a publication 84,000 National Federation of Community Development Credi 39 Broadway on the financial services needs Suite 2140 preferences and behaviors of New York, NY 100061850 very low income households and to convene a meeting with stakeholders to disseminate and discuss the findings 75,000 PС Theater Offensive Inc 565 Boylston NONE For OUT in Your Neighborhood Street 3rd Floor to work with residents and Boston, MA 02116 artists to expand lesbian gay bisexual and transgender friendly cultural spaces in Boston area neighborhoods International Press Institute NONE РС For the 2014 IPI World 65,000 Spiegelgasse 2 29 Congress including an Vienna A-1010 associated workshop on healthcare issues for African ΑU journalists and for its ongoing efforts to defend and expand press freedoms worldwide 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PС 50,000 Council on Foreign Relations Inc 58 For the Edward R Murrow Press East 68th Street Fellowship to enable foreign correspondents to engage in New York, NY 10065 sustained analysis and writing and actively participate in the councils programs participate in the councils programs Community Forestry Association of NONE NCFor legal and technical 100,000 Guatemala Utz Ch 6a calle 0 29 assistance and advocacy to Zona 3 Barrio San Ant help indigenous communities in Palin Escuintla Guatemala gain recognition of their land rights GT NC To develop produce and launch Arab Network of NGOs for NONE 60,000 Development PO BOX 5792 14 the 2014 Arab Watch Report 1105 2070 MAZRAA BEIRUT on Economic and Social Rights Centre for Higher Education NONE NC Tie off support for the Higher 200,000 Transformation Trust House Vincent Education Research and Wynberg Cape Town 7800 Advocacy Network in Africa HERANA to help universities improve their effectiveness and efficiency For the Community Innovators Massachusetts Institute of NONE PС 75,000 Technology 77 Massachusetts Labs Mel King Fellowship Avenue Building 3 Program to bring worker center Cambridge, MA 02139 and labor leaders together for joint learning and strategy development The Childrens Aid Society 105 East NONE PCFor the National Center for 100,000 22nd Street Community Schools to build New York, NY 10010 the capacity of More and Better Learning initiative grantees to conceptualize implement and sustain community schools РС NONE 200,000 National Security Archive Fund Inc For the Mexico Migration Project to help Mexican The George Washington University Gelman Library Suite 701 2130 H Str migrant rights groups use Washington, DC 20037 freedom of information laws to promote transparency and accountability with respect to migration and related security policies The Regents of the University of NONE PC75,000 For the Institute for Research California Los An Box 951405 on Labor and Employment to Murphy Hall 2147 collaborate with worker centers Los Angeles, CA 900951405 to conduct transnational research on informal worker organizing and strategies to improve job quality Woodrow Wilson International Center NONE PС Core support for the Women in 100,000 for Scholars One Woodrow Wilson Public Service Project to build a generation of women leaders 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue NW and ensure that women hold Washington, DC 200043027 fifty percent of public service positions by 2050 NONE PC Foundation for National Development To map and evaluate public 100,000 El Salvador Calle Arturo Ambrogi policies and anti crime 411 programs supported by San Salvador international donors and train civil society groups to use freedom of information tools to foster transparency and accountability Center for Economic and Policy NONE PC For research on the impact of 110,000 Research 1611 Connecticut Avenue paid family leave on NW Suite 40 businesses in New Jersey and Washington, DC 20009 to provide technical assistance to local state and national groups working on paid sick days and paid family leave The New Press Inc 38 Green Street 50,000 NONE To commission film treatments New York, NY 10013 drawing on themes from its best selling book The New Jim Crow in order to generate greater public understanding of flaws in the current criminal justice system РС For staff support to help the Bronx Documentary Center Inc 614 NONE 50,000 Courtland Avenue center build long term Bronx, NY 10451 sustainability and fulfill its mission to share photography film and new media with underserved Bronx communities and the cultural community at large PС 125,000 Central unica das Favelas do Rio de NONE For the Multiaccess project to create a multimedia cultural Janeiro Rua Carvalho de Souza 137 space utilizing educational sala 11 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21350-180 cultural and sporting activities to empower at risk Afro BR Brazılıan youth Foundation Sistema B La Castellana NONE NC To promote the Empresa B 140,000 Sur 53 Las Condes model for using the power of Santiago 7640168 markets to generate positive CI social impact and provide innovative solutions to poverty exclusion and environmental unsustainability in South America 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Puente a la Salud Comunitaria 24 NONE PС To work with farmers 150,000 Waterway Suite 300 cooperatives and government The Woodlands, TX 77380 to establish amaranth as a strategic grain helping to alleviate poverty and improve well being in rural communities ın Oaxaca and Hıdalgo Equitas International Centre for NONE NC For the Mosharka initiative to 100,000 Human Rights Ed 666 Sherbrooke strengthen regional youth Street West Suite 11 networks to promote human rights and democratic Montreal Quebec H3A 1E7 participation in the Middle East CAand North Africa New York City Ballet Inc New York NONE PCFor audience development 200,000 diversification education and State Theater 20 Lincoln C New York, NY 10023 engagement initiatives and for the second NYCB Art Series a collaboration with visual artists targeting younger and more diverse audiences Colorado Organization for Latina NONE PCTo strengthen its 100,000 Opportunity and R PO Box 40991 communications and social Denver, CO 80224 media capacities and advance youth mobilization and advocacy with a focus on Medicaid and health exchange enrollment and comprehensive sexuality education NONE NC For strategic litigation to 75,000 Mesoamerican Commission of Jurists Ave Insurgentes Sur 1694 6 Col promote and protect migrants rights under Mexican law Flor Mexico DF МΧ NONE РС Leadership Institute Simone de To build the leadership 115,000 Beauvoir Tabasco 68 Int Col Roma capacity of indigenous women Norte Del with a special focus on sexual Mexico DF CP 06700 and reproductive rights and on migration Womens eNews Inc 6 Barclay Street For the 12 part series She Pays NONE PС 92,500 6th Floor the Bias Price from Girlhood to New York, NY 10017 Final Years to raise public awareness on the economic consequences US women and girls face due to gender bias throughout their lives Brazılıan Forum for Public Safety Rua PCFor monitoring evaluation 75,000 Mario de Alencar 103 dissemination and public Sao Paulo, SP 05436-090 education to promote the adoption of transparent accountable public security policies grounded in democracy legality and human rights values NONE PС Reforestamos Mexico AC Tabasco To study the impact of 100,000 189 Int 203 regulatory policies on the Col Roma Del Cuauhtemoc competitiveness and МХ sustainability of community forest enterprises in Mexico and communicate the results Girl Scout Council of Greater New NONE PС For the Girl Scout Leadership 30,000 York Inc 43 West 23rd Street 6th Institute NYCs Leadership in the Workplace program to New York, NY 10010 provide high school girls with opportunities to engage with women leaders and explore career opportunities NONE Women Make Movies Inc 115 West PCTo conduct a workshop for 28,500 29th Street Suite 1200 Mexican migrant rights New York, NY 10013 organizations on the use of film and other media to effectively engage with stakeholder communities beneficiary populations and the general public Indian Law Resource Center 602 PС To prepare for the 2014 World 120,000 NONE Conference on Indigenous North Ewing Street Helena, MT 59601 Peoples and promote creation of a United Nations implementing and monitoring body for the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Maurice and Jane Sugar Law Center NONE PCFor legal and technical 100,000 for Economic and 4605 Cass Avenue assistance to help community groups in Michigan develop and 2nd Floor Detroit, MI 48201 implement community benefits alliances that give them a voice at the community development decision making table NONE PCTo expand media and digital 100,000 National Book Foundation Inc 90 Broad Street Suite 604 access for underserved New York, NY 10004 communities in order to narrow the widening literary divide Federation of Agencies of Social and NONE PCFor the DEMA Fund to convene 100,000 Educational A Rua das Palmeiras 90 a national seminar on Botafogo community funds design and Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-070 launch the Rural Amazon Womens Fund award the first BR round of grants and strengthen DEMAs communications

capacity

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Regents of the University of NONE PС For the Art and Global Health 125,000 California Los An Box 951405 Center to implement its signature youth sexual health Murphy Hall 2147 Los Angeles, CA 900951405 and rights education programs addressing the HIV AIDS epidemics in the southern United States and Southern A frica

NC

SOI

PC

PС

PC

РС

NC

PС

PС

РС

РС

PС

NC

РС

Final support to create and

process of review for people serving juvenile life without parole sentences in Michigan

For the Education for Prosperity

implement a meaningful

in the Americas 100000 Strong Innovation Fund to

promote post secondary educational exchanges between the United States and Latin America and the Caribbean

General support to build

Hemisphere nations and advance a regional agenda of democratic governance social equity and economic growth

cooperation among Western

To establish a mechanism for

dialogue and collaboration

among communities local governments and mining companies in the Province of Soto Norte Colombia to promote sustainable and inclusive development

To train LGBT youth to

advocate for policies that

agenda

with men

recognize their human rights and ensure social economic and educational equity and for strategic planning to develop a national LGBT youth policy

For the BMX Advocacy Project

a comprehensive initiative to

advance the health of African American men who have sex

For research on the role of two

mobility in Colombias Pacific Region and to develop policy recommendations for

strengthening these programs

For public consultations and

traditional peoples narratives to influence the media

For community based direct

assist the LGBT community

and transgender non conforming people of color

the performing arts

the private sector

ıssues

service crisis intervention and outreach and organizing work to

For resident artist stipends and

for the BAC After School program to expose New York

City high school students to

To enhance the capacity of

organized migrant communities

and civil society organizations

To build civil society capacity

For post production of Tanaquil

Le Clercq Afternoon of a Faun a documentary celebrating the

life and legacy of the 1950s New York City Ballet dancer

For the Tax Justice Network

conduct public education to raise the awareness of policy makers and the public on the importance of a fair and transparent tax system

USAs FACT Coalition to

on sexual and reproductive

health and rights as human rights and to work with human rights mechanisms on these

to advocate for migrant labor rights before government and

workshops to build up

year technical education programs in promoting social

100,000

150,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

100,000

200,000

30,000

25,000

158,800

99,500

100,000

100,000

560,335,883

NONE

Law Office of Deborah LaBelle 221

Partners of the Americas Foundation

North Main Street Suite 300

1424 K Street NW Suite 700

Inter American Dialogue 1211

Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 51

International Finance Corporation

Advocates for Youth 2000 M Street

Black Mens Xchange National Inc

Foundation for Higher Education and

ISA Socio Environmental Institute

New York City Gay and Lesbian Anti

Violence Projec 240 West 35th

Baryshnikov Arts Center Inc 450

Latin American Faculty of Social

Sciences Costa Ri Curridabat de

Office of the United Nations High

Commissioner for Palais de Nations

Augusta Films LLC 2616 Augusta

Fund for Constitutional Government

Development Calle 78 N 9 91

2121 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20005

Washington, DC 20036

Washington, DC 20433

Washington, DC 20036

NW Suite 750

PO Box 41564

Bogota CO

Baltimore, MD 21203

Av Higienopolis 901

Street Suite 200

West 37th Street

New York, NY 10018

Plaza del Sol 200 sur

CH 1211 Geneva 10

Durham, NC 27707

122 Maryland Avenue NE

Washington, DC 20002

San Jose

CS

Drive

New York, NY 10001

Sao Paulo, SP 01238-001

Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Michigan League for Public Policy 1223 Turner Street Suite G1 Lansing, MI 48906 | NONE | PC | For support to its Legacy Fund to build financial stability and for the A Better Michigan Future Project to educate the public on the importance of sound budget policies to economic growth | 180,000 |
| Michigan Organizing Project 420 West Summit Avenue Muskegon Heights, MI 49444 | NONE | PC | General operating support to build the organizing infrastructure among marginalized communities in Michigan | 200,000 |
| Protex a Network for Progressive Texas 1714 Fortview Road Suite 104 Austin,TX 78704 | NONE | PC | General support for research analysis and stakeholder education to identify and advance real solutions to the problems facing the juvenile and criminal justice systems in Texas | 100,000 |
| Oregon Shakespearean Festival Association 15 SOUTH PIONEER STREET ASHLAND,OR 97520 | NONE | PC | For the musical theater group Universes to serve as Resident Artists to create new work and participate in the festivals artistic and educational programming and community building work | 100,000 |
| Rutgers University Foundation 7 College Avenue Winants Hall New Brunswick,NJ 089011261 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Justice Mapping Center to reframe the national conversation on public safety through an empirical geographically focused data source for policy analysis | 150,000 |
| J Adams Strategic Communications LLC 520 East 90th Street Suite 1C New York,NY 10128 | NONE | NC | To undertake strategic communications around social justice issues | 50,000 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | To support reporting positions at its InsideClimate Change project focusing on environmental issues of public relevance | 75,000 |
| The New Museum 235 Bowery New York, NY 10002 | NONE | PC | For its Artist Residency Program a professional and educational laboratory where artists can present works in progress and conduct research and workshops with the public | 200,000 |
| El Colegio de la Frontera Norte Carretera Escencia Tijuana Ensenada Tijuana Baja California MX | NONE | PC | To analyze proponents and opponents arguments for and against migration policy reform and power relations among stakeholders | 90,000 |
| Global Greengrants Fund Inc 2840 Wilderness Drive Suite A Boulder, CO 80301 | NONE | PC | For a small grants program to fund studies meetings technical assistance and land demarcation to help resolve conflicts in indigenous territories along the Caribbean Coast of Nicaragua | 50,000 |
| Informaction Limited Njumba House Off Lower Kabete Road Nairobi 721-00606 KE | NONE | NC | For mobilizing communities through film and debates to enhance public engagement in narratives of democratization processes in Kenya | 150,000 |
| Artspace Projects Inc 250 Third Avenue North Suite 500 Minneapolis, MN 55401 | NONE | PC | For the Wilshire Boulevard Temple in Los Angeles to renovate its Piness Auditorium to better serve the ethnically diverse neighborhood in which it is located | 35,000 |
| New York Hall of Science 47 01 111th Street Queens, NY 11368 | NONE | PC | For its Community Empowerment through Technology initiative to make 21st century technologies available to youth and their families | 50,000 |
| Global News Enterprises LLC The Pilot House Lewis Wharf Boston, MA 02110 | NONE | NC | To support a series of reported columns by thought leaders on international social justice issues | 50,000 |
| Women Arise for Change Initiative 26 Adebowale Street Sabo Ojodu Berger, Lagos State NI | NONE | PC | To engage civil society organizations and government stakeholders to develop a strategic plan of action for tackling gender based violence and sexual coercion among youth | 65,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Forum for Women in Democracy PO NONE NCTo offer a platform for leading 75,000 Box 7176 Ugandan female leaders to network learn and share Kampala UG experiences and advocate for gender equity and equality in decision making processes PCNew York University Bobst Library NONE For the Financial Access 175,000 70 Washington Square Initiative to extend and New York, NY 10003 improve the Financial Diaries research project to better understand how low income families manage their financial Firelight Media Inc 324 Convent NONE PС General support to support 150,000 storytelling by media makers of Avenue New York, NY 10031 color and develop audiences among people of color for independent documentary films Grantmakers in the Arts 4055 21st NONE PС For conference and program 50,000 Avenue West Suite 100 activities focused on racial Seattle, WA 981191247 equity and social justice and for benchmark research on financial support provided to individual artists by public private and nonprofit funders Media Legal Defence Initiative NONE NC 100,000 To provide legal assistance to Grayston Centre journalists bloggers and N1 6HT N1 6HT independent media under UK oppression in South Asia and East Africa Universidad Centroamericana Jose To strengthen consular NONE PC 130,000 protection of Salvadoran and Simeon Canas Apartado Postal O1 other Central American 168 San Salvador migrants in Mexico NONE To strengthen the Indian Law Resource Center 602 PC200,000 North Ewing Street organizations institutional and Helena, MT 59601 programmatic infrastructure including fundraising and communications The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont NONE PС For the Opportunity Youth 200,000 Circle NW Suite 700 Incentive Funds to bring Washington, DC 200361133 various sectors together to build college and career pathways for youth who are disconnected from work or school РС Mexican American Legal Defense and NONE To strengthen its institutional 200,000 Educational Fun 634 South Spring and programmatic Street 12th Floor infrastructure including

PС

PС

PС

PС

PС

РС

fundraising and communications

ownership

To build a coalition of diverse

advance diversity and inclusion in media coverage staffing and

journalists associations to

To implement a training and

cultivation program for diverse

media leaders to assure there

To produce a series of articles

for ethnic and mainstream media on health care issues affecting minority and disadvantaged communities

understanding of threats to

digital privacy and security through the development of research educational resources and frameworks to implement privacy protective solutions

To consolidate stakeholders voices in Zanzibar into the

To convene the Women

ın Afrıca Conference ın

Lilongwe Malawi

process

Tanzanian constitutional review

Steering Innovative Leadership

To improve worldwide

is diversity of thought voice and innovation at the top levels

of the nations media organizations

150,000

150,000

20,000

50,000

100,000

100,000

560,335,883

Los Angeles, CA 90014

Jones Beach Drive

Suite 200

Eddy Street

Zanzıbar

00200 Nairobi

TZ

ΚF

McLean, VA 22107

Oakland, CA 94612

Unity Journalists of Color Inc 7950

Robert C Maynard Institute for

Journalism Educatio 663 13th Street

University of Miami PO Box 248006

Electronic Frontier Foundation 815

Coral Gables, FL 331244600

San Francisco, CA 94109

Zanzıbar Legal Services Centre

Urgent Action Fund for Womens

Human Rights PO Box 53841

House No 37 Migombani

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Arthur F Burns Fellowship Program NONE PС For international reporting 33,333 Inc 2000 M Street Suite 250 fellowships and training Washington, DC 20036 focused on social justice issues worldwide Management Leadership for Tomorrow NONE PС For the Social Sector Talent 200,000 15 Maiden Lane Suite 900 Initiative to develop a diverse New York, NY 10038 leadership pipeline for the social justice sector by expanding the focus of its programs for students and mid career professionals of color The Trustees of Columbia University For research to support 132,285 in the City of 202 Low Library evidence based advocacy 535 West 116th Street Mail Code strategies linking sexual 430 reproductive health and rights New York, NY 10027 to sustainable development Exhale an After Abortion Counseling NONE PC General support for online 100,000 Talkline 484 Lake Park Avenue 63 social networking media and Oakland, CA 94610 leadership development NONE PС Stone Lantern Films Inc 28 Hillside For the pre production and 100,000 Avenue early production phases of a Suffern, NY 10901 documentary film on education reform in the United States NONE SOI 75,000 National Public Education Support For the Education Funder Fund 1825 K Street NW Suite 400 Strategy Group and New Washington, DC 20006 Models Working Group to maximize the efficiency and impact of philanthropy in transforming K 12 public education and to accelerate K 12 education reform New Faculty Majority Foundation NONE PC General support to educate the 200,000 1700 West Market Street 159 public about the impact of the Akron, OH 443137002 contingent faculty crisis on educational quality and mobilize a broad coalition of constituencies to support ethical reform Center for Community Change 1536 For the Young Invincibles 100,000 National Student Impact U Street NW Washington, DC 20009 Campaign an advocacy campaign to reduce the burden of debt on college students Essential Information Inc PO Box NONE PC For reporting and commentary 50,000 19405 on higher education regulation Washington, DC 20036 and reform P.C. 100,000 National Consumer Law Center Inc 7 NONE For the Student Loan Borrower Winthrop Square 4th Floor Assistance Project to reduce Boston, MA 02110 debt burdens make loan repayment more manageable and promote equal access to higher education for low income and non traditional borrowers NONE РС National Association of Black To increase diversity in media 75.000 Journalists 1100 Knight Hall Suite coverage of social justice 3100 issues through training and College Park, MD 20742 recruitment programs and services and travel fellowships to its annual convention РС Philadelphia Dance Company 9 North NONE For strategic planning research 87,000 Preston Street institutional capacity building and board development Philadelphia, PA 19104 РС Collective Foundation AIDS NONE To adopt the High Level 133.534 Commitment on Accountability Internat Eriksbergsgatan 46 Comprehensive Sexuality SE 114 30 Stockholm Education in East and Southern SW Africa and develop a civil society organization advocacy plan for implementing the commitment CHIRAPAQ Indigenous Culture NONE PC For a global conference of 200,000 Center of Peru Av Horacio Urteaga ındıgenous women leaders to 534 203 develop common goals and Lima 11 agendas and prepare for the РΕ World Conference on Indigenous Peoples New York Taxi Workers Alliance Inc РС NONE For the implementation of a 150,000 112 West 27th Street 10th Floor health care and disability fund New York, NY 10001 for New York Taxı Workers and to develop similar model

campaigns nationally

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|-------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | 55,10.754,10.1 | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Voices of Community Activists and Leaders VOCAL 80 A Fourth Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11217 | NONE | PC | To expand community organizing and empowerment leadership development peer support and healthcare services for people living with HIV AIDS and hepatitis C in midtown Manhattan | 22,000 |
| Tanganyıka Law Society Plot 299 Ruhinde Street Ada Estate Dar es Salaam TZ | NONE | NC | To mobilize various constituents for participation in the constitutional review process | 100,000 |
| Civicus World Alliance for Citizen Participation 1425 K Street NW Suite 350 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | General support to strengthen citizen action and civil society throughout the world especially in areas where participatory democracy and citizens freedom of association are threatened | 100,000 |
| Alliance for Justice 11 Dupont Circle NW 2nd Floor Washington, DC 200361206 | NONE | PC | For the Advocacy Survey Project to empower public Interest legal organizations with tools for greater advocacy effectiveness | 100,000 |
| American Immigration Council 1331 G Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To explore bi national strategies to defend Mexican migrants rights and identify plaintiffs for high impact litigation | 75,000 |
| The Constitutional Court Trust Constitution Hill Braamfontein 2017 SF | NONE | PC | For a legal scholars exchange program between the Constitutional Court of South Africa and the Supreme Court of Kenya to promote constitutional scholarship and leadership in Africa | 94,230 |
| Inuka Kenya nı Sısı Lımıted No41 Othaya Road off Gıtanga Road L Naırobı 00101 KE | NONE | NC | For the From Madharau to Heshima project to conduct research on issues of regional and ethnic marginalization and political devolution and publish the findings | 63,000 |
| Stichting Interkerkelijke Organisatie Voor Ontwikk PO Box 8190 35053 RD Utrecht NL | NONE | PC | To build Red Fascos value chain financing model leveraging relevant Central American experiences and promoting an information exchange among rural financial institutions in the region | 100,000 |
| Arizona Board of Regents Acting for and on Behalf Administration Building Room 712 14 PO Box 210066 Tucson, AZ 857210066 | NONE | PC | To support the Missing Migrant Project and initiate development of a human rights center at the US Mexico border | 106,657 |
| Red Binacional de Mujeres Artesanas Niu Matat Napa 7 Oriente No 403 A Local 19 Planta Puebla Pue CP 72000 MX | NONE | NC | To strengthen the networks business model and grow institutional capacity for marketing and sales of handicrafts made by Mexican indigenous women | 90,162 |
| 25 to Life Films LLC 34 Lefferts Place 2A Brooklyn, NY 11238 | NONE | NC | For continued production of the film 25 to Life to be used to revitalize HIV awareness among young African Americans by documenting the story of a young African American man with HIV | 50,000 |
| TED Conferences LLC 250 Hudson Street Suite 1002 New York, NY 10013 | NONE | NC | For the TED Cities Summit and launch of the TED Cities platform to focus on the future of cities worldwide | 175,000 |
| Public Consulting Group Inc 148 State Street 10th Floor Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | NC | For analysis of public grants targeted for Detroit and design of a centralized grants management and compliance system | 127,000 |
| International Governance Alliance Limited P O Box 1605 Kampala UG | NONE | NC | To strengthen public interest litigation in East Africa | 145,000 |
| Media Support Centre of Nigeria Plot 397B George Crescent Agbalajob Ikeja Lagos, Lagos State NI | NONE | NC | To develop and implement an online and social media campaign aimed at promoting accountability and transparency on constituency project budgets among Nigerian federal legislators | 100,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Civil Society Legislative Advocacy NONE NCFor the development of a policy 100,000 Centre No 7 Mahatma Gandhı Street framework and action plan for Plot 208 better management of Asokoro Abuia internally displaced persons NΙ arising from insurgencies and ethno religious conflicts in Nigeria Consumers Federation of Kenya NONE NC To enhance consumer 100,000 Meky Place Block F 45 Ngong Road protection in Kenya through public awareness creation on Nairobi 00200 consumer laws and best ΚE practices РС CEL Education Fund 2150 Allston NONE To build coordinated and 175,000 Way Ste 360 effective grassroots support to Berkeley, CA 94704 protect online privacy rights and secure net neutrality protections NONE ΡF To support a senior attorney 75,000 Benton Foundation 1625 K StreetNW 11th Floor position at Georgetown Washington, DC 20006 University Law Centers Institute for Public Representation to train law students in media policy and public interest advocacy Philippine NGO Council on Population NONE PCTo organize the 7th Asia 100,000 Health and We Room 304 3rd Floor Pacific Conference on Diplomatic Condo Reproductive and Sexual Health and Rights to be held Pasay City RΡ January 2014 in Manila undertake final preparations and provide scholarships for attendees Museum of the Word and Image NONE PС To raise awareness of the risks 80,000 Avenida Norte 1140 of undocumented migration among students and teachers San Salvador ES ın public schools in El Salvador through training workshops film screenings and publications NONE PС 100,000 Tides Center The Presidio PO Box Core support for Empire State 29907 Future to revitalize main San Francisco, CA 941290907 streets town centers and urban areas by promoting smart growth principles in land use infrastructure and development ın New York 192,553 Shining Stone Community Action NONE To develop curriculum and Roon 206 No 24 Qınggıanhu South training materials and implement two phases of pilot Beijing 100011 delivery of courses in citizen CHparticipation governance and social accountability for NGO facilitator trainers Teachers College Columbia NONE For the Hechinger Report to 120,000 University 525 West 120th Street produce high quality journalism Box 235 about how schools and districts New York, NY 10027 in Chicago and elsewhere are implementing more and better learning time and whether these efforts are successful РС The Regents of the University of NONE To gather compelling evidence 138,000 California Los An Box 951405 to broaden the agenda of policy Murphy Hall 2147 debates on community college Los Angeles, CA 900951405 structures and the equity of US higher education PС Tulsa Community Foundation 7030 NONE Core support for the Wilma 200,000 South Yale Street Suite 600 Mankiller Foundation Fund to promote culturally appropriate Tulsa, OK 74136 community and economic development projects in Indian Country To strengthen the public Center for Studies on Relations and NONE 100,000 Inequality in Rua Duarte de Azevedo debate on racial equality and 737 for the improvement of the Sao Paulo, SP 02036-022 centers website Antonio Restrepo Barco Foundation NONE NCTo help the Ministry of the 50,000 Carrera 7ANo73 55 Piso 12 Interior implement the Bogota DC Alliances for Prosperity initiative in the Casanare region to ensure that local communities benefit from royalties from the extractive ındustrıes Center for American Progress 1333 NONE PC To identify and develop a new 150,000 H Street NW 10th Floor generation of religious leaders Washington, DC 20005 committed to work on reproductive rights and justice and sexuality Pacho International Foundation NONE NC To enhance the use of 100,000 Lakhamshi House 2nd Floor Biashara information and communication Nairobi 193-606 technologies and ΚE communication strategy for good governance and resource management in Homabay Siaya and Turkana counties of Kenya 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Purpose of grant or A mount

| Recipient | Threcipient is an individual, | - total dation | Fulpose of grant of | Amount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| American Prospect Inc 1710 Rhode Island Avenue NW 12th Floor Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To increase and improve media coverage about the changing face of poverty in America and developments that both threaten and can improve the state of US democracy | 69,911 |
| University of Southern California ADM 110 MC 0012 Los Angeles, CA 900890012 | NONE | PC | For the Religion Dispatches online journal to produce publish and promote content on religion and reproductive health and rights | 20,204 |
| Odara Institute of Black Women Rua do Sodre no 33 Salvador, BA 40060-240 BR | NONE | NC | For the realization of the II National Meeting of Afro Brazilian Youth to strengthen youth organizations and participation | 50,000 |
| China Development Research Foundation Floor 15 Tower A Imperial Internati Dongcheng District Beijing 100011 CH | NONE | NC | For research workshops development of training materials refinement of a multi channel publishing and feedback system and database on villagers rights and annual forums | 84,143 |
| Scientific Socialism Institute of China No100 Dayouzhuang Central Party Sch Beijing 100091 CH | NONE | NC | For course development and training of locally based trainers in conflict resolution using participatory approaches | 63,000 |
| Chengdu Huizhi Social Work Service Center Room 409 No 28 BinSheng Street Chengdu 610015 CH | NONE | NC | For training programs and exchanges on citizen participation tools for local government accountability and extended content management and operation of the Participation Center website | 48,000 |
| New Voice Strategies 3023 N Clark Street Suite 763 Chicago,IL 60657 | NONE | PC | For the VIVA Teachers Idea Exchange online peer collaboration platform to engage teachers in policy development focused on more and better learning time | 100,000 |
| Washington Law School Foundation University of Washington School of William H Gates Hall Box 353020 Seattle, WA 981953020 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Democracy and Election Law to develop and advocate for a proactive voting rights framework with special emphasis on the Latino community | 200,000 |
| DKD Media LLC 289 Wilson Road Easton, CT 06612 | NONE | NC | For restoration re broadcast and creation of additional footage for James Baldwin The Price of the Ticket feature length documentary film | 100,000 |
| New York Needs You 589 8th Avenue 5th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | General support to ensure students from low income backgrounds attending under resourced colleges have the support information and access necessary to realize their career aspirations | 35,000 |
| Families Against Mandatory Minimums Foundation 1100 H Street NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For the Equal Justice Advocacy Project to educate the public the media and policy makers on the importance of judicial discretion individualized sentencing and need to eliminate mandatory minimums | 100,000 |
| New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 30 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For New America Research Network and Latino Decisions to conduct research aimed at increasing Latino civic engagement | 200,000 |
| Media Matters for America 455 Massachusetts Avenue NW Suite 6 Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | To train experts in the field of privacy protection and the Internet | 82,000 |
| Brazilian Association of Black Researchers Campus Universitario Darci Ribeiro Brasilia, DF 70900-910 BR | NONE | PC | For institutional strengthening of Afro Brazilian researchers organizations at the national and regional level | 60,000 |
| TechSoup Global 435 Brannan Street Suite 100 San Francisco,CA 941071737 | NONE | PC | Core support for NGO source to facilitate cross border philanthropy by centralizing streamlining and standardizing the equivalency determination process and to translate its NGO portal into Portuguese | 140,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient | If recipient is an individual | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | Amount |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Nicofeli Youth Club Kianda Village Kibera Nairobi 00100 KE | NONE | NC | To improve access to library and information communication and technologies services for the youth in Kibera Nairobi | 12,000 |
| V Day 303 Park Avenue South Suite 1184 New York, NY 10010 | NONE | PC | For the Emotional Creature Africa tour | 200,000 |
| The Institute of Kenyan South Asian History and Cu The Godown Arts Centre Dunga Road I Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | For publications and to develop content to contribute toward interethnic and interracial tolerance and understanding in Kenya | 50,000 |
| New Federal Theater Inc 292 Henry Street ST AUGUSTINE CHURCH New York, NY 10002 | NONE | PC | For play production educational workshops in acting and playwriting and organizational infrastructure | 50,000 |
| Cornerstone Theater Company 708 Traction Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90013 | NONE | PC | For its collaboration with Day Laborers Theater Without Borders and for programming its California Bridge Tour visiting rural and urban California communities investigating issues of food equity | 102,599 |
| SAATH Charitable Trust O 102 Nandanvan V Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380015 IN | NONE | PC | To build community based knowledge and capacities and forge alliances for strengthening legal aid and legal framework on urban housing for the poor in Gujarat | 67,865 |
| Freedom House Inc 120 Wall Street 26th Floor New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | For the Life Line Project to enable civil society organizations to expand emergency assistance to human rights defenders in need and empower them in their efforts to promote human rights for all | 100,000 |
| Beijing Yilian Legal Aid and Study Center of Labor Room 1906 Zijin Zhuangyuan Building Haidian District Beijing CH | NONE | PC | To explore the use of collective consultation in protecting worker health and safety and provide legal aid to workers | 116,037 |
| Society for Participatory Research in Asia 42 Tughlakabad Institutional Area New Delhi 110062 IN | NONE | PC | For a youth led multi stakeholder campaign to build awareness and shift policies on gender violence in key institutions including panchayats and universities in Sonipat Haryana | 90,000 |
| Metropolitan Group 519 SW Third Avenue Suite 700 Portland, OR 97204 | NONE | NC | For initial development of a communications strategy on US border security and its impact on migrant rights | 50,000 |
| Population Media Center Inc 489 Thompson Road Shelburne, VT 05482 | NONE | PC | To develop East Los High a dramatic television series and social media platform targeting Latino youth and inspiring cultural and policy change about sexual and reproductive health and rights | 135,000 |
| Advocates for Youth 2000 M Street NW Suite 750 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Youth and Millennials Speak Out national communications and social media strategy to advance a positive public narrative and policy context around youth sexuality and reproductive health and rights | 200,000 |
| Pivot Point A Nonprofit Corporation 690 East Colonel Wright Road Shelton, WA 98584 | NONE | NC | To organize discussions of the Dyrad forest finance model to contribute to sustainable livelihoods development of new enterprise models and climate change resilience | 53,500 |
| Public Religion Research Institute 2027 Massachusetts Avenue NW Floor Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To include reproductive health and rights issues in a state by state national public opinion survey | 150,000 |
| The Municipal Art Society of New York 111 West 57th Street New York, NY 10019 | NONE | PC | For the societys 2013 Summit for New York City to bring a diverse group of New Yorkers from business academia government the arts and civil society together for dialogues on resilience and livability | 100,000 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount show any relationship to Status of Contribution

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | Amount |
|---|---|-------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Autonomous Technological Institute of Mexico Rio Hondo 1 Col Progreso Tizapan 01080 Mexico DF MX | NONE | PC | To identify migration policy alternatives for Central American trans migrants in Mexico | 80,000 |
| Yirenping Education Center Limited 2105 A Zhong Sheng Plaza Beijing 100038 CH | NONE | NC | To help target groups apply for government information disclosure as a strategy for promoting the rights of women and disabled persons and for cleaning up Chinas tainted food and water supply | 22,514 |
| Antı Discrimination Center 1745 Broadway 17th Floor New York, NY 10019 | NONE | PC | For planning analysis and advocacy related to challenging exclusionary zoning and otherwise furthering fair housing in the New York metropolitan region | 95,000 |
| Enterprise Community Partners Inc 70 Corporate Center 11000 Broken La Columbia,MD 21044 | NONE | PC | For the creation of a statewide affordable housing coalition to advance permanently affordable and inclusionary housing in the 10 county Atlanta metropolitan region | 200,000 |
| Leave Out Violence Love US Inc 240 West 35th Street Suite 200 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | To hire a social worker for in house counseling of youth victims witnesses and perpetrators of violence and bullying | 30,000 |
| TapFound Inc 4466 Geary Street Suite 200 San Francisco, CA 94102 | NONE | PC | For capacity building and technical assistance projects organized and implemented by volunteers to Good Neighbor Committee grantees | 83,000 |
| The Regents of the University of California Los An Box 951405 Murphy Hall 2147 Los Angeles, CA 900951405 | NONE | PC | For the Asian American Studies Center to examine the impact of the foreclosure crisis on minority neighborhoods in the Los Angeles metropolitan area and provide data on it to state coalitions | 100,000 |
| Gender Equity Citizenship Work and Family Abasolo 201 Col del Carmen Coyocan Mexico DF 04100 MX | NONE | PC | For monitoring information and dissemination and subgrants to defend and promote sexual and reproductive rights and womens access to justice in Mexico and Central America | 90,000 |
| Washington Office on Latin America Inc 1666 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | General support to promote human rights democracy and social justice by working with partners in Latin America and the Caribbean to shape policies in the United States and abroad | 10,000 |
| South Asians for Human Rights 345 18 Kuruppu Road Colombo 08 CE | NONE | NC | To promote and strengthen human rights in South Asia and to strengthen state accountability and transparency | 127,439 |
| Association pour lAmelioration de la Gouvernance 45 bis av de la Belle Gabrielle FR | NONE | NC | To collaborate with the global Rights and Resources Initiative network in learning activities to help forest dwellers and users in Latin America maintain control over their resources | 62,500 |
| Progressive Legislative Analysis Network 82 Wall Street Suite 200 New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | For a pre conference more and better learning time event at its annual legislators retreat and for technical development and support of its Online Policy Library and Public Education Working Group | 58,000 |
| Documental Ambulante AC Chihuahua No 97 B Col Roma Del Cuau DF 06700 MX | NONE | PC | To replicate Ambulantes travelling documentary film festival in Los Angeles California with a focus on Latino populations and other marginalized groups | 150,000 |
| Project on Justice in Times of Transition 1100 Massachusetts Avenue Suite 300 Cambridge, MA 01238 | NONE | PC | For meetings and workshops focused on the role of the Cuban American community in the US Cuba relations | 100,000 |
| Federal University of Juiz de Fora UFJF Rua Jose Lourenco Kelmer's n Juiz de Fora, MG 36036-330 BR | NONE | PC | For the development of the Business and Human Rights Centre to monitor advance public debate and foster dialogue with governments and non state actors on corporate accountability and human rights | 120,000 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Formacion y Capacitacion A C Calle NONE NCTo consolidate a Mexico 100,000 Julio M Corzo No 33 Barrio de Central America network of grassroots womens San Cristobal de las Casas organizations working in defense of women migrants sexual and reproductive rights and in HIV AIDS prevention Save the Children Federation Inc 54 NONE PС To enhance access to social 100,000 Wilton Road and economic rights by Westport, CT 06880 institutionalizing and operationalizing national child protection strategy for children at risk and street children Commission on Revenue Allocation NONE PCFor training to enhance the 70,000 performance of women leaders 14 Riverside Drive Grosvenor House Nairobi by providing them with the requisite knowledge and skills to maximize delivery of services in local government institutions of Kenya AMAN Public Charitable Trust O 63 NONE PCTo upscale and strengthen a 100,000 Second Floor Lajpat Nagar Part model of community based New Delhi 110024 women led legal aid services for victims of violence against women in two districts of Bihar in partnership with the state ınstıtutıons NONE PC175,000 Public Religion Research Institute For in depth research on faith 2027 Massachusetts Avenue NW values and attitudes about Floor ımmıgratıon reform and for the Washington, DC 20036 Hispanic Values Survey National Employment Law Project Inc NONE Core support for the Justice PC100,000 75 Maiden Lane Suite 601 Program to provide labor New York, NY 10038 market and worker rights analysis to immigration policy

РС

NC

PС

PС

PC

PС

NC

PC

РС

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Minnesota Community Foundation

Ndıfuna Ukwazı Office 203 47 on

Immigrant Legal Resource Center

1663 Mission Street Suite 602

San Francisco, CA 94103

Latin America Working Group

Washington, DC 20002

East 42nd Street

04000 Mexico DF

New York, NY 10017

19th Floor

Num 21

ΜX

14437 Arusha

18 1st Floor New Delhi 110 014

ΤZ

ΙN

Education Fund 424 C Street NE

United Nations Population Fund 220

Fundar Center for Research and

Pastoralist Indigenous Non

Governmental Organizati PO Box

Yugantar 3 4 142 6 Barkatpura

Hyderabad 500 027, Andhra Pradesh

Partners for Law in Development F

Analysis Cerrada de Alberto Zamora

101 Fifth Street East

Strand Strand Stre

Cape Town 8001

St Paul, MN 551011800

debates and to respond to anti immigrant state legislation

For coordination of a statewide

raise awareness and support for

analysis on the intersection of

For the Detroit site of the New

promote citizenship assist with naturalization processes and increase the long term sustainability of community based legal service providers

American Collaboration to

To advocate with Mexican

To foster and strengthen

migrant rights organizations for

reforms that address violations of migrants human and civil

collaboration between the state

and civil society organizations

to eradicate femicide and other forms of violence against women in Guatemala

rights of women living with HIV through strategic litigation and

To promote the recognition of

land rights for marginalized groups in the Katiba Initiative

For research training and

dissemination to promote universal access to the Internet through a pilot program in a rural block in the state of Andhra Pradesh

To build knowledge and

the grassroots level to

on sexual offences

resources and strengthen the

strengthen legal and services under the three new Indian laws

capacity of service providers at

of Tanzania

To defend the reproductive

communication strategies

transportation campaign to

transit expansion and operations in the Twin Cities

To conduct research and

socioeconomic rights and government budgeting and for the Fellowship Program to build a cadre of leaders in politics

metro region

law and society

rights

145,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

150,000

100.000

100,000

70,000

100,000

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Recipient Purpose of grant or Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PС 62,788 Centre for Health and Social Justice To mobilize and sensitize men Basement of Young Womens Hostel and boys in support of adolescent girls autonomy and Saket New Delhi 110 017 rights in Rajasthan State ΙN toward transforming gender norms Trilogy Films LLC 8 Hillside Avenue NONE NCFinal support for engagement 135,000 Suite LL 1 and outreach around the film Montclair, NJ 07042 Gideons Army РС The Regents of the University of NONE For the Center for Policy 100,017 California Los An Box 951405 Research on Aging to study the Murphy Hall 2147 financial status of and risks Los Angeles, CA 900951405 facing the aging US Latino population and to develop a policy agenda for improving its financial security Alliance for Excellent Education Inc NONE РС To educate policymakers 100,000 1201 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite practitioners and advocates and make policy Washington, DC 200362605 recommendations about how more and better learning time can improve academic outcomes for poor and struggling high school students ImmigrationWorks Foundation 737 NONE PC75,000 Final support to help business 8th Street SE Suite 201 owners nationwide educate the Washington, DC 20003 public about immigration issues New Times Theater Association NONE PC100,000 To promote the right not to Calle Principal Barrio el Centro migrate among youth from poor San Antonio Los Ranchos rural communities in El ES Salvador through arts workshops and cultural events Dudley Street Neighborhood Initiative NONE PС To develop a national 200,000 community land trust and Inc 504 Dudley Street Roxbury, MA 02119 community building curriculum and engage diverse Boston stakeholders in a regional community land trust capacity building effort Regional Plan Association Inc 4 NONE PCTo complete a regional fair 50,000 Irving Place 7th Floor housing equity assessment for the New York metropolitan New York, NY 10003 Manas Foundation S 62 Okhla NONE PCFor sensitization of the police 100,000 Industrial Area Phase II and transport sector in Delhi for New Delhi 110020 handling gender based violence PС SAMA Resource Group for Women and NONE To strengthen the health care 60,000 Health B 45 2nd Floor Main Road response to gender based Shivalik violence through advancing New Delhi 110 017 accountability and governance of the health system ΙN Forum for Women Law and NONE PCTo pilot a new approach to 85,251 Development 72 Adarsha Marg public interest litigation in Nepal by strengthening the Kathmandu district level legal remedies for practical enforcement of economic and social rights NONE NCHorizon Market Research and Policy To conduct research on 66,000 Analysis Inc 7F Block A Gateway effective board governance of Plaza Chinas social organizations Chaoyang District Beijing University of North Carolina at Chapel PC200,000 For detailed socioeconomic Hill 103 South Building Campus Box projections of the mortgage 9100 market of the future and Chapel Hill, NC 275999100 analysis of mechanisms to manage credit risk while meeting the needs of low income borrowers Shack Dwellers International PO Box NONE РС General support to link poor 200,000 14038 urban communities from cities across the South to Cape Town SF disseminate successful mobilization advocacy and problem solving strategies Comprehensive Health for Women NONE РС To implement HIV AIDS 180,000 prevention and care strategies Vista Hermosa No 89 Mexico DF CP 03300 for women in migration contexts including communities of origin

and destination as well as in transit on route the United

560,335,883

States

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Youth Congress Karıobangı NONE For enhancing youth leadership 30,000 North off Kamunde Road E and participation in devolved Nairobi 00100 governance in Kenya Active Learning Solutions Pvt Ltd TG NC For the development and 50,000 1 7 Orchid Gardens deployment of the Safetipin Gurgaon, Haryana 122 003 mobile application as a geospatial tool for auditing womens safety in urban neighborhoods in Gurgaon Front for Rapid Economic NONE PС To promote gender safety in 50,000 Advancement Neelambarı 501 Room public spaces of Mumbai by No 86 developing and disseminating Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 028 information and training bus ΤN transport personnel and community counselors Centro Nacional de Consultoria Calle NC For a pilot study to generate 200,000 34 5 5 27 data and statistical information Bogota on indigenous people in Toribio CO Colombia with a focus on their perception of institutions and quality of life Proyecto de Derechos Economicos NONE РС To collaborate with worker 33,000 Sociales y Cultura ZAMORA 169 centers in the US and India to Despacho 2B Colonia Cond develop transnational 06140 Mexico DF workforce strategies to improve conditions of low wage workers across the global supply chain Society for Labour and Development NONE РС To research train and develop 100,000 C 23 1st floor Backside Hauz Khas awareness programs for New Delhi 110016 creating a safe and dignified ΙN workplace for women workers in the National Capital Region African Institute for Health and NONE PС To set up the Huduma platform 100,000 Development Wood Avenue off a technology based application Lenana Road for leadership accountability Nairobi 00100 ΚE Afro Colombian Pastoral Center NONE NC 100,000 For training organizational Corporation Calle 67 No 14 A 26 development and dissemination in preparation for the upcoming Bogota national census in Colombia CO РС China Institutes of Contemporary NONE To promote better 100,000 understanding of risks and challenges in the Asia Pacific International Rel A 2 Wanshousi Haidian District Beijing СН community and build trans Pacific security framework to contribute to regional peace and common prosperity NONE PС 119,000 Community Organisation Resource General support to engage Centre PO Box 14038 urban practitioners and social Mowbray Cape Town 7705 activists in focused problem solving to reduce urban poverty in developing countries China Population Welfare Foundation NONE РС To enable young HIV positive 80,000 No 12 Dahuisi Haidian District people and LGBT allies to train Beijing 100081 University students about gender sexuality and HIV For a binational Tijuana San The Regents of the University of NONE PС 150,000 California San Di 9500 Gilman Drive Diego Citizenship Culture MC 0005 Survey and cross border La Jolla, CA 920930005 equitable development visioning and planning project Re Str Bro Re We Am

| | | | visioning and planning project | |
|---|------|----|--|--------|
| Red Hook Initiative Inc 767 Hicks Street Brooklyn, NY 11231 | NONE | PC | General support for programs and services to empower young people who are living in the Red Hook Houses and to strengthen the community in which they live | 15,000 |
| Regional Economic Models Inc 433 West Street Amherst, MA 01002 | NONE | NC | For state level analyses in 50 states of the economic impact of key components of federal immigration reform | 60,000 |
| Modo Operante Cultural Productions Ltda Rua Guilhermina Guinle 272 8 anda Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-060 BR | NONE | NC | For the Torre das Donzelas project to produce interviews and short films with women political prisoners of the Tiradentes prison in order to rebuild memory and truth of the dictatorship regime | 75,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Center for Economic and Social NONE PС Final general support to work 133,000 Rights Inc 162 Montague Street 3rd for the recognition and enforcement of economic and Floor Brooklyn, NY 11201 social rights as a powerful tool for promoting social justice and human dignity Kenya Red Cross Society PO Box NONE РС 50,000 For psychological services for Westgate shopping mall 40712 terrorist attack victims Nairobi ΚE The Aspen Institute Inc One Dupont 149,000 NONE PС To strengthen the staffing and governance structure of the ADS Works program and design Circle NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 200361133 its website РС Small Business Majority Foundation NONE For research and outreach to 160,500 Inc 4000 Bridgeway Suite 101 small business owners on 10b Sausalito, CA 94965 quality issues РС NONE To facilitate communications Voto Latino Inc 1710 Rhode Island 100,000 Avenue NW Suite 6 and social media strategy Washington, DC 20036 development in collaboration with a cohort of organizations focused on strenathening Latina o perspectives Ms Foundation for Women Inc 12 NONE РС 100,000 For activities to support the MetroTech Center 26th Floor interim organizational transition Brooklyn, NY 11201 National Center for Transgender NONE PС General support to ensure 100,000 Equality 1325 Massachusetts inclusion of gender identity Avenue Suite 700 provisions and transgender Washington, DC 200054171 people in broader efforts to secure legal protections for lesbian gay and bisexual people Athlete Ally Inc 105 West 86 Street РС General support to end 50,000 homophobia and transphobia in Suite 238 New York, NY 10024 sports by educating allies in the athletic community and empowering them to advocate for welcoming athletic environments The OpEd Project Public Knowledge NONE NC For the Womens Public Voices 100,000 Fund Inc 175 Varick Street Fellowship program 6th Floor New York, NY 10014 Transgender Law Center 870 Market NONE PС General support to change law 100,000 Street Suite 823 policy and attitudes so that all San Francisco, CA 941022921 people can live safely authentically and free from discrimination regardless of their gender identity or expression Nonprofit Information Networking NONE Core support for the Nonprofit 200,000 Association 112 Water Street Quarterly to promote an active Suite 400 democracy by engaging civil Boston, MA 02109 society in collaborative real time reporting and analysis of developments in and around its work University of Nairobi PO Box 30197 NONE РС For a conference on the Kenyan 60,450 Nairobi Supreme Court decision on the March 2013 presidential ΚE election World Wide Web Foundation 1889 F NONE РС To set up the foundations of the 59,540 Street NW 2nd Floor Indonesia Open Data Hub for Washington, DC 20006 supporting the implementation of open data and the creation of demands for public information ın Jakarta Yunnan Agricultural University NONE PС For the Institute of New Rural 80,000 Heilongtan Development to conduct a 650201 comparative study on the Kunmıng poverty reduction model in СН Tibetan pastoral communities in Yunnan and Qinghai Group of Analysis for Development NONE РС To prepare a proposal for the 70,000 Av Miguel Grau 915 upcoming national households Barranco Lima 4 survey in Peru and for PΕ dissemination workshops in preparation for the 2017 national population census

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Fundacion Capital Torre de las Americas Torre B Piso Punta Pacifica PM | NONE | PC | For the organization of a Graduation Forum with high level policymakers from Latin America and the Caribbean to share experiences on successful strategies to fight extreme poverty | 69,726 |
| Lagos Island Community Safety Initiative 30 Idoluwo Street Lagos Island, Lagos State NI | NONE | PC | To renovate and furnish the Family Support Unit of the Central Police Station Adeniji Adele Lagos Nigeria so as to provide essential services to women and children survivors of domestic violence | 100,000 |
| Center for Neighborhood Technology 2125 West North Avenue Chicago,IL 606475415 | NONE | PC | To develop performance measurements for urban rail corridors that value the community benefits created through re investment in rail infrastructure and in blighted industrial freight facilities | 92,250 |
| The Century Foundation One Whitehall Street 15th Floor New York, NY 10004 | NONE | POF | To conduct research on best practices in infrastructure finance and host a convening of key stakeholders | 75,755 |
| PILnet 333 Seventh Avenue 14th Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | To provide skills training and mentoring to young public interest lawyers | 125,000 |
| University of Missouri Columbia 310 Jesse Hall Columbia, MO 65211 | NONE | PC | To conduct a needs assessment and assets mapping to develop the creation of RIIDES Latin A merican Network of Tertiary Education Institutions integrating 4 year and 2 year colleges | 200,000 |
| Center for American Progress 1333 H Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For the Womens Initiative Fair Shot Campaign to change public discourse and advance womens rights in the economic health and leadership arenas | 100,000 |
| Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 200052124 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Voting Rights Project to promote electoral reform through litigation public policy discourse and public education | 100,000 |
| Yayasan Perspektif Baru Pusat Niaga Duta Mas Fatmawati Blok Jakarta 12150 ID | NONE | NC | For communications activities related to the World Conference on Indigenous Peoples | 100,000 |
| China University of Political Science and Law No 25 Xitucheng Road Beijing 100088 CH | NONE | PC | For the Center for Legal Assistance to Pollution Victims to help environmental organizations build their legal capacity and develop a network of public interest lawyers willing to support them | 52,500 |
| Maximum Pictures LLC 142 Prospect Park W Apt 2 Brooklyn, NY 11215 | NONE | NC | To produce Untitled 1971 a documentary examining the consequences and implications of a heretofore anonymous group who obtained sensitive documents about a controversial surveillance program | 150,000 |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | Final grant to coordinate communications activities that frame the right to counsel as part of the solution to over incarceration and nations broken justice system | 100,000 |
| Measures for Justice Institute 2 Brunswick Street Rochester, NY 14607 | NONE | PC | General support to develop a set of justice indicators allowing comparison and assessment of practices that help avoid incarceration | 133,333 |
| NGO PROCASUR Corporation Non Governmental Developm Heriberto Covarrubias 21 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | To integrate an innovative model of rural entrepreneurship training into two major public programs in Colombia | 121,283 |
| Aroma Studios Limited Jabal Ali Free Zone Dubai AE | NONE | NC | For the post production of a documentary film on Sheikh Imam the iconic Egyptian composer singer and Oud player from the 60s who has shaped the scene of songs for social justice in the Arab world | 60,000 |
| Total | | | 🕨 3a | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Joint Womens Programme D 45 NONE PС 30,000 Core support to provide Press Enclave Saket education protection care and skill formation for children of New Delhi 110 017 migrant colonies in Nithari village of Noida National Capital Region PCAmerican Constitution Society for NONE To serve as a legal resource to 100,000 Law and Policy 1333 H Street NW the immigrants rights 11th Floor community at the local state Washington, DC 20005 and national levels providing legal analysis media expertise public education and litigation assistance NONE PCCore support for the 200,000 Demos A Network for Ideas and Democracy Program to Action Ltd 220 Fifth Avenue 2nd strengthen democracy in the Floor New York, NY 10001 United States by reducing barriers to voter participation New Venture Fund 1201 Connecticut | NONE PС For development of a national 100,000 Avenue NW Suite 30 communications hub to raise Washington, DC 20036 the publics awareness and understanding of the vital role of civil legal aid New Organizing Institute Education NONE PC100,000 To convene research and Fund 1850 M Street NW Suite 1100 identify future digital organizing Washington, DC 20036 strategies for social change Nazareth Housing Inc 137 East 2nd NONE PС General support to promote 22,500 Street housing stability and economic New York, NY 10009 independence for low income families and individuals in New York City through emergency shelter and homelessness prevention services Rockwood Leadership Institute 426 NONE PС General support to provide 70,000 individuals organizations and 17th Street Suite 400 Oakland, CA 94612 networks in the social benefit sector with powerful and effective training in leadership and collaboration Massachusetts Institute of NONE PCFor the Community Innovators 200,000 Technology 77 Massachusetts Lab to bring community Avenue Building 3 organizing and labor leaders Cambridge, MA 02139 together for joint learning and strategy development Equal Rights Advocates Inc 180 NONE PС 149,999 For a planning grant to further Howard Street develop the sustainability of Suite 300 the Equal Pay Today! San Francisco, CA 94105 Campaign Jo Becker 140 Thompson Street NONE NC To research and write a book on 150,000 Apt 6F the marriage equality New York, NY 10012 movement in the United States РС Canadian Journalists for Free NONE Tie off core support for the 250,000 Expression 555 RICHMOND International Freedom of STREET WEST Expression eXchange IFEX to TORONTO ONTARIO M5V 3B1 monitor promote and defend freedom of expression CA worldwide 100,000 Foundation for Education in NONE NC Tie off support to adapt Indonesian Arts Jln Semeru Gang traditional arts curriculum and Mesjid No 2 teaching materials into Bogor West Java 16112 interactive digital media and online teaching formats Capital Aid Fund for Employment of NONE ΡF For organizational and staff 29,580 the Poor 14C CACH MANG THANG development and equipment TAM ST costs in conjunction with a HO CHI MINH CITY program related investment to help the fund expand and VΜ diversify its financial services for poor and low income households To train faculty and provide NONE PС 200,000 Yayasan Pendidikan Kesehatan student scholarships for a Perempuan JL RADEN SALEH RAYA professional midwifery program that integrates gender JAKARTA PUSAT awareness and leadership skills ΙD into the standard curriculum for training midwives Brazilian Center for Analysis and NONE PС For research meetings and 37,500 Planning Rua Morgado Mateus 615 publications on the effects of Sao Paulo, SP 04015-051 intellectual and cultural rights protection on traditional people and traditional knowledge

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Kings College Cambridge NONE PC For Professor Amartya Sen to 98,647 CAMBRIDGE CB2 1ST research and write a book CAMBRIDGE about India in the global world UK Indian Association for Womens 28,074 NONE PC To further the field of womens Studies 25 BHAI VIR SINGH MARG studies through networking NEW DELHI 110 001 conferences publications and ΙN public education strengthen its internal structures and website and plan for building a corpus fund

PC

PC

PС

NC

PС

PС

PС

PС

PС

PС

NC

PС

РС

For the Higher Education Cell

performance and retention of marginalized students

Tie off support for Arts Network

Final support for a small grants

program to promote pluralism

and peaceful coexistence among Sri Lankas fractured ethnic and religious communities

For an interpretation center

audiovisual archive training

performances to promote the musical legacy of Amir Khusro and advance pluralist Islamic

Tie off support to establish a peer based network of cultural

activities and public

cultural practices

archives dedicated to

diversity

ın India

collecting preserving and celebrating Indonesian cultural

Final support for the Srishti

To promote media policy and

law as an academic field and a

focal point of media advocacy

For a collaborative research

human rights organizations in the Middle East and North

Final support to help the Forum

for Integrated Development

develop markets and value

chains for cotton and other organic crops and strengthen farmer self help groups in the Vidarbha region of Maharashtra

To establish the Ford

agrıculture ın India

services to aid the

work collaboratively

To update its livelihoods

study the feasibility of

and Southern Africa

training curriculum collaborate with government affiliated and

other livelihoods programs and

replicating its model in Eastern

Foundation Hivos Fund on

To develop a skill building

technology and English for

students at four provincial university campuses in Egypt

For technical assistance and

infrastructure development

development of community media content and for an interactive website where community radio stations can

program including information

Sustainable Rainfed Agriculture for grant making leading to the development of a new paradigm and policy framework for rainfed

and training initiative to strengthen the sustainability of

School to expand its Web archive hold workshops award fellowships and make grants to performance networks to promote the musical legacy of 15th century poet saint Kabir

to build the institutional

Asıa to establish an

endowment manage an

endowment campaign and continue its awards program as it builds the endowment

capacity of undergraduate colleges in three states of India to improve the 77,582

500,000

43,100

139,892

83,947

82,788

50,000

40,000

30,000

200,000

100,000

117,481

100,465

560,335,883

Centre for the Study of Culture and

Society 827 29th Main

BANGALORE 560 061

TheatreWorks Limited 72 13

Neelan Tıruchelvam Trust 16 6A

Aga Khan Foundation 1 3 Avenue de

Indonesian Visual Art Archive

Foundation Jalan Ireda Gang

Ujwal Trust CA SITE 16

Jamia Millia Islamia Jamia Jamia

110 025

Stichting Oxfam Novib Mauritskade

Solidaridad Foundation for Inter

Church Action f t Goylaan 15

Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16

Youth Dreamers of Tomorrow 14

GAMAL EL DIN ABU EL MAHSEN

Ideosync Media Combine B 57 2ND

Institute of Livelihood Research and

Training Third Floor Surabhi Arcade

The Hague 2508 CG

BANGALORE 560 064

2500 GX The Hague

Utrecht 3525 AA

MOHAMED SULTAN ROAD

SINGAPORE 239007

WARD PLACE

COLOMBO 07

1202 Geneva

Hiperkes MG I Yogyakarta 55152

Nagar New Delhi

ΙN

NL

NL

CAIRO

FLOOR

NEW DELHI

Hyderabad 500 001

ΕG

ΙN

ΙN

la Paix

SZ

SN

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Educational Forum CALLE LUIS NONE PC Tie off support to improve the 111,000 MANARELLI 1100 governance of education at subnational levels in Peru and LIMA РΕ for organizational developmen to strengthen the forums participation in the national

PC

РС

РС

PС

PС

NC

NC

PС

PC

РС

PС

PC

РС

PС

Indian National Trust for Art and

Cultural Heritag 71 Lodhi Estate

110 003

New Delhi

ΕG

Cairo University Giza

The Board of Trustees of the

Administrative Office Building

1737 West Polk Street MC 971

The Action Northeast Trust The Ant

Partners for Law in Development F 18

National Social Watch R 10 Ground

Nanjing University NO 22 Hankou

The Cabinet Information and Decision

Support Cente 1 Mgaless Elshaab

Society for Community Health

Awareness Research an 27 6th

Bangalore, Karnataka 560 034

United Nations Educational Scientific

and Cultural 7 place de Fontenoy 7

2508 CG

National Centre for Advocacy Studies

Serenity Complex Ramnagar Colony

Pashan Pune 411 021, Maharashtra

Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16

University of Illinoi 414

WARD NO 10 BOC GATE

Chicago, IL 60612

ASSAM 783 380

New Delhi 110 014

UDAIPUR 313 004

Floor Green Park Extens

New Delhi 110016

Road Jiangsu Province

Nanjing 210093

Cross 1st Floor

Cairo University Giza

5352 Paris 07 SP

The Hague

Sadhna C O SEVA MANDIR

1st Floor

ΙN

CH

Street

Cairo

ΕG

Gıza

ΕG

NONE

educational debate

archive to conserve

Final support for training grant

endangered craft traditions and cultural resources in Ladakh

For the Center for Research

for graduate students and younger faculty in five departments of the Faculty of

Arts

and Social Studies to develop the academic training program

For the School of Education to

conduct research on sexuality

sexuality research fellowship

messaging for an anti bullying

training technical assistance

General support to advance the

realization of social justice and

Final support to set up a small

and medium enterprise division

and market craft products under its own brand

For research advocacy and

alliance building to promote

accountability of the key institutions of governance in

For the School of Foreign

enhancement program to promote the development of

A merican cultural and social studies in Chinas poorer Western regions

To develop and implement a

national health sub account

For research advocacy and

Health for All movement for

social justice in health and health care in India and to mobilize community groups to advocate for their rights

To improve working facilities

professional skills among junior

tenured faculty at the Faculty of Economics and Political

and to build academic and

For the Inter Agency Task

Team on Education to promote

and support good practices in the education sector related to

For the Ford Foundation Hivos

Fund on Sustainable Rain fed Agriculture for grant making leading to the development of a new paradigm and policy framework for rain fed agriculture in India

For the Adıvası Resource

programs in India

Centre to enhance tribal voices

and improve tribal policies and

Science

HIV and AIDS

training to strengthen the

planning in Egypt

analysis of spending on family

Studies to run a faculty

and working capital for craft and agricultural livelihoods programs in Assam and establish farmers resource

related harassment among

adolescents establish a

Final support to provide

program and develop

campaign

centers

India

womens rights

making and a Web bassed

85,369

120,000

182,500

49,630

64,000

52,404

84,460

58,334

90,000

66,461

85,000

256

400,000

71,000

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Institute of International Education Inc 809 United Nations Plaza New York, NY 100173580 | NONE | PC | For the Global Travel and Learning Fund to administer travel awards and other program related learning activities | 30,863 |
| University of Cape Town Private Bag X3 Cape Town 7701 SF | NONE | PC | To establish a doctoral fellowship program at the Centre for the Study of the Humanities in Africa to develop and nourish the next generation of scholars with a focus on black and women candidates | 112,500 |
| Swisscontact Swiss Foundation for Technical Cooper Doeltschiweg 39 CH 8055 Zrich SZ | NONE | NC | To increase incomes from cocoa cultivation of poor communities in Flores Indonesia through improved post harvest processing quality incentives within the trading chain and access to financial services | 76,987 |
| Center for Economic and Policy Research 1611 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | General support for research and public education to promote democratic debate on economic and social issues that affect peoples lives and help the public know what is at stake in major policy debates | 283,000 |
| Scale Up Association Jl Kenari No 15 Kampung Melay Sukajadi Pekanbaru ID | NONE | PC | To strengthen community based mediation as a tool for resolving natural resource conflicts and ensuring that the rights of local communities are respected | 43,769 |
| Federal University of Rio de Janeiro Av Pedro Calmon 550 Predio da Rei Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21941-901 BR | NONE | PC | For the Laboratory of Economic Historical and Social and Statistical Analysis on Race Relations to strengthen its data on racial discrimination conduct research and advocate for affirmative action | 89,660 |
| Action for Social Advancement ASA E5 A Girish Kunj Above State Bank o Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 462 016 IN | NONE | PC | To establish seven farmer producer companies in Madhya Pradesh and help them develop and implement business plans that strengthen their collective enterprises and improve livelihoods | 82,795 |
| Latin American Center for Rural Development Huelen 10 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | For training technical assistance and advocacy to strengthen the governance capacity of subnational governments in the Andean Region and Southern Cone | 250,000 |
| PUKAR Partners for Urban Knowledge Action and Rese 272 Muncipal Tenements Shivail Naga Mumbai 400 051 IN | NONE | PC | Final support for the Mythologies of Mumbai project to undertake research training media production and dissemination to inform and promote dialogue about the urban redevelopment process in Mumbai | 93,667 |
| The Chancellor Masters and Scholars of the Univers University Offices Oxford OX1 2JD UK | NONE | PC | For the Global Economic Governance Programme to pursue research and promote policy dialogue on global economic governance in the realms of finance and knowledge focusing on the regulatory system | 266,000 |
| Good Governance for Social Development and the Env 8 16 Krungkasem Road Bangkok 10200 TH | NONE | NC | For comparative research and development of policy proposals on financial governance responses to the crisis in developing countries with a focus on Pakistan India Thailand and Vietnam | 100,000 |
| Koahnic Broadcast Corporation 3600 San Jeronimo Drive Suite 480 Anchorage, AK 99508 | NONE | PC | To produce distribute and promote its daily news and information programs National Native News and Native America Calling and expand Native Voice One its national radio distribution service | 100,000 |
| National Council of Applied Economic Research Parisila Bhawan New Delhi 110002 IN | NONE | PC | To design and conduct the second India Human Development Survey validate and analyze the data disseminate the findings and publish an overview highlighting changes in Indian society between 2005 and 2012 | 22,298 |
| Association for the Promotion of Equal Trade among 20 Calle 14 19 Guatemala Ciudad GT | NONE | PC | To help Fair Trade coffee cooperatives and other small producers associations in the Guatemalan highlands improve their market positioning competitiveness and internal management | 52,500 |
| Action Canada for Population and Development Under One Roof 251 rue Bank Street Ottawa, Ontario K2P 1X3 CA | NONE | PC | General support to promote progressive policies in the field of international development with a primary focus on reproductive and sexual rights and health | 100,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient business)

| business) | or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
|--|----------------------------|-----------|---|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Mercy Corps Foundation 45 SW Ankeny Street Portland, OR 97204 | NONE | PC | For technical assistance and the development of service enterprises to increase quality productivity and market access and improve economic opportunities for spice farmers in Indonesias Maluku province | 134,577 |
| National Law School of India University PO Bag 7201 Bangalore, Karnnataka 560 072 IN | NONE | PC | To strengthen human rights lawyering in India with summer schools for law students continuing education programs for law graduates and practicing lawyers research and advocacy | 98,998 |
| Forward Together 1440 Broadway Suite 301 Oakland,CA 94612 | NONE | PC | General support to promote and protect reproductive justice through organizing building leadership capacity developing alliances and education to achieve community and systemic change | 325,000 |
| Salvadoran Foundation for Reconstruction and Devel Calle Cerro Verde No 3028 San Salvador ES | NONE | PC | To develop alternative production and value chain processes in poor farming communities with high rates of out migration and monitor and analyze public policies that influence food security | 150,000 |
| ECONET 2 and 3 Silver Homes Opp Sagar Bung Pune 411 013 IN | NONE | PC | To establish a virtual academy for leadership in law to help young lawyers build the identity and skills needed for cause lawyering | 81,736 |
| Beijing Civil Society Development Research Center 15 Zhonggu Hutong Beijing 100009 CH | NONE | PC | To publish the Chinese edition of the China Development Brief and a newsletter maintain its website organize roundtable discussions and provide technical assistance to Chinas nonprofit sector | 100,003 |
| Non Profit Incubator 2F Building A No 613 Eshan Road Shanghai 200127 CH | NONE | PC | For the Social Entrepreneur Institute to build the capacity of start up and fast growing NGOs and to promote the NPI incubator model and publish Social Entrepreneur magazine | 103,429 |
| Centre for Collective Development 301 Poonam Padmasri Residency Marredpalli Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh 500026 IN | NONE | PC | Final support to build a value chain and a processing facility for farmers in Andhra Pradesh engaged in groundnut cultivation | 100,000 |
| Beijing Forestry University No 35 Tsinghua East Road Beijing 100083 CH | NONE | PC | For the Institute of Sexuality and Gender Studies to critique media coverage of sexuality and gender develop media and educational materials and train teachers to teach this material | 170,000 |
| The Center for Reproductive Rights Inc 120 Wall Street New York, NY 10005 | NONE | PC | General support to use the law to advance reproductive freedom as a fundamental human right that all governments are legally obligated to protect respect and fulfill | 147,000 |
| The Evergreen State College Foundation 2700 Evergreen Parkway NW Olympia, WA 98505 | NONE | PC | For the Longhouse Education and Cultural Center to renovate its newly reopened indoor performance space create an outdoor wood carving and ceramics workshop and expand its artist in residence program | 120,216 |
| Majlis Manch Bldg No 4 Block A 2 Golden Valley Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 098 IN | NONE | PC | Final support for the Cinema City project to document train disseminate and advocate for open and affordable cinema spaces in the city of Mumbai | 99,613 |
| Consortium of Private Organizations for the Promot Jr Leon Velarde 333 Lince Lima 14 PE | NONE | PC | For networking a virtual learning platform for the exchange of information and experiences and a technical assistance program to promote the implementation of inclusive value chains in Peru | 136,000 |
| Woods and Wayside International Inc 19 1 2 Blackwell Avenue Hopewell,NJ 08525 | NONE | POF | For research and information sharing to promote community rights and pro poor decision making within the context of Indonesias pulp industry expansion | 66,240 |
| Foundation for National Development El Salvador Calle Arturo Ambrogi 411 San Salvador ES | NONE | PC | To create a Regional Development Council build organizational technical and financial capacity for development and improve the competitiveness of shrimp cooperatives along El Salvadors Pacific Coast | 155,000 |
| Total | | | | 560 335 883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PС 112,904 The Greater Washington Educational To produce and create and Telecommunicati 3939 Campbell implement a public engagement education and communications Arlington, VA 22206 campaign for The Latino Americans a television documentary series chronicling Latino American history since 1800 PС NONE To generate and disseminate Intervozes Brazil Social 100,000 Communication Collective Rua Rego knowledge related to broadband Freitas 454 C₁92 and broadcasting policies Sao Paulo, SP 01220-010 mobilizing civil society groups and the broader public to ensure the protection of the public interest The Population Council Inc One Dag NONE PCCore support for the PASSAGE 135,000 Hammarskjold Plaza project to promote policies and programs that build assets New York, NY 10017 among adolescent girls and expand the evidence base for sexuality education and youth programming PCNONE Jan Sahas Social Development For legal services to help 71,570 Society 14 Mill Road Post Balgarh Dalits Muslims tribals and Dewas, Madhya Pradesh 455001 other vulnerable groups access ΙN their socioeconomic rights and to build the capacity of lawyers law students and paralegals from these communities Society for Promotion of Wastelands PC NONE To expand its collaborative 71,015 program using the National Development 14 A Vishnu Digamber Rural Employment Guarantee Marg Rouse Ave New Delhi 110 002 Act to sustainably improve ΙN livelihoods to 33 additional panchayats in southern Rajasthan Bibliotheca Alexandrina PO BOX 138 NONE PС To update its higher education 50,000 donor directory and provide CHATBY ALEXANDRIA training in its use and to equip ΕG Sennary House a historic building in old Cairo and launch it as an educational and cultural center International Media Support Wilders PС NONE For grant making conferences 355,000 Plads 8A DK 1403 training and capacity building Copenhagen K to nurture the development of DA freer and more effective informative and diversified media during the transition period in Egypt PС National University of San Cristobal NONE To incorporate an intercultural 133,000 Huamanga Portal Independencia No approach into its access to 57 Apartado higher education program for Quechua and Amazonian Ayacucho РΕ students in southern Peru and mainstream the approach throughout the university community National Council of La Raza Raul NONE PCFor the Wealth Building Policy 70,000 Yzaguirre Building Project to expand access to 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 financial services and improve Washington, DC 20036 the financial security of Latinos in the United States PC Indonesia Information and NONE For the Internet Sehat Healthy 66,445 Communication Technology House of Internet campaigns outreach Internet Sehat and grant making to focus on Jakarta Selatan 12810 educating underserved community groups and regions about Internet users rights and responsibilities РС Friends of WWB India 101 Sakar 1 NONE 57,300 For a Livelihood Finance Fund Ashram Road to provide below market rate Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380 009 loans to enable community ΙN enterprises to expand their business operations and for technical assistance to loan recipients 87,200 NONE PС United Nations Entity for Gender To develop gender responsive Equality and the 220 East 42nd budgeting methodologies and tools for implementation and Street New York, NY 10017 replication in India and across South Asia For research capacity building Council for Social Development NONE PC133,119 SANGHA RACHANA 53 LODI advocacy and strategic **ESTATE** litigation to promote **NEW DELHI 110 003** implementation of the special constitutional legal framework ΙN for the economic and social rights of tribal communities Human Rights First 333 Seventh Tie off general support to build 500,000 NONE PCAvenue 13th Floor respect for human rights and New York, NY 10001 the rule of law to help ensure the dignity to which everyone is entitled and stem intolerance tyranny and violence Institute for Study and Dissemination NCNONE To advocate for migration 76,000 on Migration Emilio Castelar 131 Col policy that guarantees the Polanco rights and security of migrants 11560 Mexico DF MX560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Signature Theatre Company Inc 480 NONE PC 320,000 Core support for the Signature West 42nd Street Ticket Initiative to make New York, NY 10036 theater affordable and accessible by offering 25 tickets for all seats during every productions initial run over the next decade Indo Global Social Service Society NONE PС For training and mentoring to 89,400 28 Institutional Area Lodi Road build the capacity of young New Delhi, Delhi 110003 community leaders from the slums of ten Indian cities and for coalition building at the national level on urban housing rights NONE PC General support to promote 200,000 National Committee for Responsive philanthropy that serves the Philanthropy 1331 H Street NW Suite public good is responsive to WASHINGTON, DC 20005 those with the least wealth and opportunity and is held accountable to the highest standards of integrity and openness

PC

PС

PС

PC

PC

NC

PС

PС

PС

PС

PС

Tie off general support to

advance health dignity and justice in protecting human rights and advocating for government accountability

To analyze the effects of and

disseminate lessons learned

indigenous peoples access to higher education in Brazil

Visiting Professionals Program an intensive 6 week training program for land rights

activists and practitioners with ongoing mentoring and

Final support for Increasing

To build the communications

capacity of Michigan social

Justice organizations and general support to promote solutions for Michigan through research public education and new media and Internet

For training and technical

Final support to build

assistance to help civil society

groups throughout the Middle East use social media safely for advocacy purposes

capacities of fair trade craft

organizations for expanding business in domestic markets

Core support for the National

Communities to help develop the Arab American community based nonprofit sector

For Yale Law School to develop

To build the capacity of women

mechanisms to promote gender equality and equitable access to resources and services

Community Survey and monitor

planning for the 2020 Census

and sexual minority groups to

participate effectively in the

For the Census Project to

advocate for the American

For research training grant

standards to improve online journalism and protect digital freedom of expression

making and outreach to

develop implement and promote online media

Global Fund country

a Center on Immigration and Migrants Rights that would train a new generation of

Network for Arab American

Social Equity in Michigan

Communities a multi year initiative to build Michigan foundations investments in achieving social equity in communities across the state

from initiatives to increase

For the Center for Womens

Land Rights to launch the

networking

outreach

leaders

mobilize health professionals to

Physicians for Human Rights Inc 256

Federal University of Rio de Janeiro Av Pedro Calmon 550 Predio da Rei

Rural Development Institute 1424

Council of Michigan Foundations Inc

Progress Michigan Education 831 N

The Stichting Tactical Technology

Sarba Shantı Ayog SSA 1C Chatu

Arab Community Center for Economic

and Social Serv 2651 Saulino Court

Yale University PO Box 208229

New Haven, CT 065208229

Collective Foundation AIDS

Communications Consortium Media

Center 401 Ninth Street NW Suite

Alliance of Independent Journalists JI

Washington, DC 200042142

Kembang Raya No 6

Jakarta Pusat 10420

Accountability Internat Eriksbergsgatan 46

SE 114 30 Stockholm

SW

450

ΙD

Calcutta, West Bwngal 700014

Collective 3 Gloucester Yard

One South Harbor Avenue Suite 3

Grand Haven, MI 49417

Wastington Avenue

Lansing, MI 48906

Brighton BN1 4AF

Dearborn, MI 48120

Babu Lane

Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21941-901

West 38th Street 9th Floor

New York, NY 10019

4th Avenue Suite 300

Seattle, WA 98101

BR

NONE

300,000

112,000

100,000

110,000

100,000

80,000

81,427

287,500

100,000

100,000

75,000

250,000

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Vanangana Purani Bazar NONE PС To empower women in eastern 107,697 Karwı, Uttar Pradesh 226001 Uttar Pradesh to achieve their rights under the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act and for advocacy and legal interventions to counteract violence against women Foundation for Ecological Security NONE PС For the Rain fed Livestock 48,600 Post Box 29 Network to conduct research Anand, Gujarat 388 001 pilot projects and advocacy to promote pro poor policies and public investment that further sustainable animal husbandry in the Indian dry lands Independent National Electoral To build the information and NONE PС 450,000 Commission Plot 432 Zambezi communications technology capacity of the commission and Crescent Abuja Federal Capital its Electoral Institute and NΙ develop comprehensive media communications and information management policies and systems NONE PCFor policy research litigation 295,500 Social and Economic Rights Action Center Plot 758 Chief Thomas training community and media Adeboye Drive advocacy against corrupt Lagos practices in the energy sector ΝI that hinder the advance of transparent and accountable governance in Nigeria NONE PCNational Korean American Service Final general support to project 125,000 and Education Con 900 South a national progressive voice on Grenshaw Blvd major civil rights and immigrant rights issues and promote the Los Angeles, CA 90019 full participation of Korean Americans in American society The Coalition of Immokalee Workers PС NONE Final general support for 100,000 Inc PO Box 603 leadership development community education and Immokalee, FL 34143 mobilization to realize the human right to humane working conditions and adequate wages for migrant farm workers NONE PС Final support to coordinate the 100,000 Interaction Institute 70 Fargo Street international Working Group on Suite 908 Boston, MA 02210 Social Justice Philanthropy and Peace and the emerging global community of practice of thought leaders in the field NONE NC Centre for Microenterprise To promote value chain 148,661 Development Ltd Gte 44 46 interventions that increase Olanrewaju Street farmers access to markets and Ikeja Lagos create jobs and for programs to ΝI facilitate access to financial services by micro small and medium enterprises Akıba Uhakı Foundation PO Box NONE PCFor research training and 260,075 27611 00100 technical assistance to help human rights defenders in East Nairobi ΚE Africa and link them to their counterparts in West Southern and North Africa and for organizational capacity building РС 66,000 Unnati Organisation for Development NONE For pilot projects training research dissemination and Education G 1 200 Azad Society Ahmedabad 380 015 advocacy to promote the use of ΙN social accountability tools for improving the implementation of government programs in marginalized communities Yakkum Rehabilitation Center PO NONE PС 48,128 To pilot a community based Box 6310 rehabilitation and economic YKGD Gondolayu 55233 empowerment program for ΙD differently abled people in Jogjakarta Special Province NONE NC 72,000 Maya Institute of Rural Development To identify document and Studies Civil Juaquin Romo 54 disseminate the best practices of successful small farmer and Mexico DF MΧ indigenous organizations and promote them as a means for improving incomes in areas of high poverty and migration PCFor the School of Social Welfare 66,500 The Regents of the University of NONE California Berkel 200 California Hall to conduct a collaborative planning research and teaching 1500 Berkeley, CA 947201500 program with Beijing Normal University to increase knowledge about social welfare needs and services in China PС Maraa No 3 4th Cross Michaelpalya NONE For research education and 86,335 2nd Sta advocacy to promote community friendly media Bangalore 560 075 ΙN policies and build the capacity of community radio stations NONE PС 73,085 Alternative Law Forum 122 4 To develop legal infrastructure Infantry Road opposite Infant pedagogy and advocacy Bangalore 560 001 strategies on media policies related to freedom of expression 560,335,883 .**►** 3a

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year ASTHA Sansthan FLAT NO13 C NONE PCFor the Budget Analysis 67,782 SECOND FLOOR Rajasthan Centre BARC to build the capacity of NGOs **NEW DELHI 110 016** other civil society organizations and local officials to analyze and understand budget documents and track expenditures NONE PС To advance community based Yayasan Masyarakat Nusa Tenggara 69,856 JIGarut No B 29 Taman Indah forestry management in Nusa Mataram 83121 Tenggara ID University of Miami PO Box 248006 РС NONE Final support for the Miller 50,000 Coral Gables, FL 331244600 School of Medicine to produce a series of articles for ethnic and mainstream media on health AIDS and reproductive rights affecting immigrant and disadvantaged communities Youth for Unity and Voluntary Action NONE РС For advocacy capacity building 68,665 Room No 5and6 New Naigaon and networking to promote Municipal urban development and housing Mumbai, Maharashtra 400014 policies that provide security of tenure and basic services to the poor To collaborate with the Indonesian Center for Environmental PC 50,000 Information Commission in Law Jalan Dempo II No 21 Jakarta 12120 helping public institutions responsible for spatial planning the environment and land use develop a system for providing public access to information New Horizon Association for Social NONE PC To promote access to 100,000 Development 54 Madinet el Fustat economic and social rights including the right to housing Cairo

PС

PC

NC

PC

NC

PС

PC

PC

PС

by empowering poor local

To partner with government

training and indicators to improve the socioeconomic performance of farmer cooperatives in poor upland

To educate document and

disseminate information on

media policy among diverse

To help herder cooperatives

access and benefit from new national funds for grassland

To develop a framework for

For action research and

advocacy to address the

rain fed farmers

transitioning the homeless to

affordable permanent housing according to international human rights standards

depletion and deterioration of

To develop and pilot a social

accountability monitoring tool

using mobile phone technology

Core support for the Inclusive

and sharpen their coverage of rural Indias multiple crises

to engage journalists of the

Media for Change project works

to facilitate increased community participation in

For capacity building

ın the Amazon

networking and social

mobilization of indigenous

peoples communities affected by large infrastructure projects

To upgrade the NYFA Source online database of artist

resources and opportunities

and for the Broadway 1000 Steps public art project to establish Broadway as the new green corridor of New York City

.**►** 3a

local governance

local seed biodiversity and encourage subsidy targeting that improves seed security for

environmental services

agencies in the development of

innovative funding mechanisms

65,472

108,110

65,869

77,011

17,671

67,500

48,000

50,000

50,000

560,335,883

communities

stakeholders

ΕG

Floor of Jingdian

Kunmıng Yunnan 650118

Development Institute for Tradition

and Environmen No B 3 1407 14th

Centre for Internet and Society No

194 2nd C Cross Domlur 2nd Stage

Bangalore, Karnataka 560 071

Tsuuria Center for the Study of

Unit of Building 10th Huhhot Inner Mongolia

New Delhi

ΙN

X1019

Delhi

Ramos 97

ΙN

BR

SF

Ecology in Inner M Room 501 1st

Housing and Land Rights Network

110013

Satvik Promoting Ecological Farming

India A 1 Lower Ground Floor

A 59 Changleshwar Society

Bhuj Kitch, Gujarat 370001

Rhodes University Private Bag

Centre for the Study of Developing

Coordinating Body of Indigenous

Organizations of t Rua Bernardo

New York Foundation for the Arts Inc

Manaus, AM 69005-310

20 Jay Street Suite 740

Brooklyn, NY 11201

Societies 29 Rajpur Road

110054

Grahamstown 6140

010010

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient

| If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|---|--|--|
| any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| NONE | D.C. | F. a to also contains a to both | 76.000 |
| NONE | PC | the government of Rajasthan Implement the SABLA program to empower adolescent girls | 76,989 |
| NONE | PC | For advocacy aimed at improving pastoralist access to and use of natural resources | 25,000 |
| NONE | PC | To strengthen the SABLA scheme for empowering adolescent girls by partnering with the government of West Bengal to incorporate gender and rights perspectives in the program and involve the community | 95,300 |
| NONE | PC | For research and dissemination on Indias telecommunications industry government of West Bengal to incorporate gender and rights perspectives in the program and involve the community For research and dissemination on Indias telecommunications industry | 100,000 |
| NONE | NC | To build the capacity of NGOs working with teenage girls develop and strengthen girls leadership skills and help the government incorporate gender in the SABLA scheme for empowering rural teenage girls | 50,000 |
| NONE | PC | For institutional capacity building to strengthen outreach programs that empower people living with HIV to be active participants in Indonesian civil society | 42,578 |
| NONE | PC | Core support for the Funders Committee for Civic Participation to connect grant makers committed to enhancing democratic participation in all aspects of civic life and for the Funders Census Initiative | 45,000 |
| NONE | PC | For applied research on the feasibility of sustainable biofuels production as defined by the European Union biofuel standard for oil palm in West Kalimantan | 73,606 |
| NONE | NC | For training workshops and public education campaigns to increase gender awareness and promote gender equality in eleven provinces with the most severe sex ratio at birth imbalance | 50,000 |
| NONE | PC | For the School of Anthropology and Sociology to explore the role of traditional herder knowledge in the sustainable development and social management of pastoral areas | 40,010 |
| NONE | PC | To facilitate community participation in and coordination of poverty reduction programs and develop a transparent integrated and readily accessible information system on village level poverty | 100,000 |
| NONE | PC | To expand its technical assistance communications and capacity building activities to help local councils improve implementation of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act in Uttar Pradesh | 57,927 |
| NONE | NC | To test evaluate and strengthen a range of integrated financial technical and marketing services for low income cocoa and seaweed farmers in Papua | 30,357 |
| NONE | NC | To create a database of online scholarly resources in the social sciences to increase access to these materials in the Arab region and to train graduate students on how to use the portal | 100,000 |
| NONE | PC | Tie off core support for the Poverty Initiative to raise up generations of religious and community leaders committed to building a movement led by | 50,000 |
| | Show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor NO NE NONE any foundation manager or substantial contributor NONE PC For technical assistance to help the government of Rapachan implement the SABLA program to enpower adolescent garls NONE PC For advocacy aimed at improving patronists access to improving patronists access to and use of natural resources NONE PC To strengthen the SABLA scheme for empowering state of the program and involve the community program and involve the program and |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Yunnan Participatory Research NONE NCTo develop and pilot a youth 50,000 Association Room 7 1 Zhizhen Lou A friendly sexuality and reproductive health program Kunming City 650031 Yunnan integrating abortion contraception HIV AIDS and СН other services and counseling National Hispanic Leadership Agenda NONE PCTo develop a consensus based 50,000 Inc 815 16th Street NW 3rd Floor policy agenda specifying the Washington, DC 20006 nature and scope of Latino concerns and needs nationwide hold a summit to promote awareness of the agenda and collective action and monitor progress Chengdu Shuguang Community РС 66,000 NONE For training technical Development Capacity Bu Room 2 1 assistance and documentation 4 A Rainbow Garden to build the capacity of Chengdu 610041 emerging west China NGOs that work with local СН communities to improve access to natural resources and reduce rural poverty РС For the Nonprofit Organizations Renmin University of China No 175 NONE66,000 Haidian Road Research Center to undertake a program of research and Beijing СН international exchanges on traditional and contemporary philanthropy in China To develop a strategic plan and Ondo State Governors Office NONE PС 66,000 Akure Ondo State build partnerships for integrating and institutionalizing youth friendly sexual and reproductive health services in secondary health care facilities across the state Final support to build the The Foundation for Social NONE ΡF 108,607 Transformation Enabling JN Borooah capacity of its fundraising team Lane Jorpukhuri and implement a new Guwahatı, Assam 781001 operational strategy for grant making in North East India

| | | | = | |
|--|------|----|---|-------------|
| International Poverty Reduction Centre in China No 1 Taiyanggongbeijie Beijing 100028 CH | NONE | PC | For research analysis and pilot activities to develop policy recommendations and funding mechanisms for reducing herder poverty in the context of the new national rural poverty reduction plan | 95,125 |
| Osun State Government PMB 4417 Osogbo,Osun NI | NONE | PC | To craft and implement an economic governance strategy and plan focusing on agriculture and trade and to build the institutional capacity of its civil servants | 100,000 |
| Jyotı Sıngh 17 Barn Lodge Thrush Avenue Johannesburg 2154 SF | NONE | NC | To assist Ms Jyoti Singh to complete her PhD degree at Rhodes University | 18,000 |
| Association of the Interstate Movement of the Babu Rua 10 Quadra 14 Casa 35 Sao Luis,MA 65061-600 BR | NONE | PC | For capacity building social mapping and a public media campaign to promote and protect the rights of babassu coconut breakers in the A mazon basin to their traditional territories and natural resources | 125,000 |
| Stichting Oxfam Novib Mauritskade 9 2500 GX The Hague NL | NONE | PC | To strengthen the Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oils social agenda build Indonesian smallholders capacity to participate in the sector and empower them to use RSPO conflict resolution mechanisms | 200,000 |
| Global Justice Av Beira Mar 406 sala 1207 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20021-900 BR | NONE | PC | For research documentation and litigation on human rights violations in Brazil with a focus on economic social and cultural rights and institutional violence affecting the poor and vulnerable groups | 150,000 |
| Institute of International Education Inc 809 United Nations Plaza New York, NY 100173580 | NONE | PC | For a global travel and learning program for Chinese grantees | 470,625 |
| Institute of International Education Inc 809 United Nations Plaza New York, NY 100173580 | NONE | PC | For the Global Travel and Learning Fund to administer travel awards and other program related learning activities | 2,200,000 |
| University of the Western Cape Private Bag X17 Cape Town SF | NONE | PC | For the Institute for Poverty Land and Agrarian Studies to partner with the Southern African Food Lab to identify and promote viable equitable and scalable approaches to sustainable smallholder farming | 120,500 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |
| | | | · | |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, A mount Recipient show any relationship to contribution status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Young Womens Leadership Institute NONE PCGeneral support to create and 125,000 PO BOX 42661 open up spaces for young Nairobi womens engagement in policy processes to effectively advance the rights of women NONE РС Population Reference Bureau Inc To develop advocacy materials 133,000 1875 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite and conduct policy communications training 52 Washington, DC 200095728 workshops for researchers and organizations working on youth reproductive health education and HIV AIDS issues in Egypt Egyptian NGO Support Center 10 РС To strengthen community NONE 300,000 Abı Emamaa Street based interventions that aim to Gıza advance youth reproductive health education and reduce ΕG child marriage in Egypt Egyptian Family Health Society 99 NONE NC For school based reproductive 100,000 Mısr Helwan Road health education hotline Cairo counseling communications ΕG and networking to expand access by adolescents to reproductive health knowledge and services in Egypt Fundacao Viver Produzir e Preservar NONE PCTo help traditional peoples 100,000 Rua Anchieta 2092 Centro organizations and the Rural Altamıra, PA 60371-190 Womens Movement map extractive reserves in the Trans Amazon Highway region and build their capacity with respect to the use of natural resources 125.000 Native Americans in Philanthropy NONE PС General support to advance philanthropic practices 2801 21st Avenue South grounded in Native values and Suite 132 D Minneapolis, MN 55407 traditions New York University Bobst Library NONE P.C. Core support for the National 150,000 Center on Law and Philanthropy 70 Washington Square New York, NY 10003 to explore legal issues affecting the US nonprofit sector and examine legal doctrines related to the activities of nonprofits worldwide To promote community based Chengdu Shuguang Community NONE PС 117,000 grassland management Development Capacity Bu Room 2 1 4 A Rainbow Garden strategies within new national government programs for Chengdu 610041 CHpoverty reduction and agrıcultural development The Socio Economic Rights Institute NONE PCFor public interest litigation 250,000 of South Afric 6th Floor Aspern advocacy and research to protect and fulfill the right of House Braamfontein 2017 access to housing and defend and promote access to basic services in South Africa Center for the Study of Law Justice NONE PС General support to promote 200,000 and Society Carrera 24 No 34 61 human rights democracy social Bogota DC equity and the rule of law in Colombia and Latin America CO РС National Hispanic Media Coalition 55 NONE 125,000 For research on network neutrality Universal Service S Grand Avenue Pasadena.CA 91105 Fund reforms and mobile phone policies and to educate the public and policy makers about their impact on the Latino community To build a nationwide Prometheus Radio Project PO Box NONE PС 300,000 participatory media 42158 Philadelphia, PA 19101 infrastructure by helping community groups secure radio licenses build stations and adapt in the digital age and promoting a favorable regulatory environment Leadership Conference Education NONE PC350,000 For Americans for Financial Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th Reform to coordinate and Floor provide the infrastructure for a Washington, DC 20006 national campaign for effective equitable financial regulation including public education outreach and advocacy For the Social Research Center The American University in Cairo PO PС 150,000

NC

Box 74

UK

New Cairo 11835

London SE1 0EH

OneWorld UK 32 36 Loman Street

NONE

to conduct research on intra

To introduce in Egypt the use of

mobile technology for youth

including HIV AIDS

reproductive health education

110,000

560,335,883

urban differentials in early marriage and its implications for youth reproductive health in

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Arab Foundation for Freedoms NONE NCTo build the necessary skills 100,000 and Equality Saint Louis Street and knowledge base in the Middle East and North Africa Yazbeck Center 6 Achrafieh Beirut for protecting and promoting LE the rights of discriminated against groups ΡF Institute for the Development of NONE To monitor news organizations 100,000 Journalism Av Brigadeiro Faria Lima and serve as a permanent 1461 forum for the discussion of Sao Paulo, SP 01452-002 media performance and accountability Land of Rights Rua Des Ermelino de NONE PC For strategic litigation and 120,000 advocacy on land rights in Leao 15 conj72 Curitiba, PR 80410-230 Brazıl BR Center for American Progress 1333 NONE PС Core support for the Womens 150,000 H Street NW 10th Floor Health and Rights Program to Washington, DC 20005 inform the domestic debate on reproductive and sexual rights and to integrate these issues into the broader progressive agenda National Health Law Program Inc NONE PС Core support for the Initiative 150,000 3701 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 750 to Promote Reproductive Los Angeles, CA 90010 Health for Low Income Women to increase reproductive health access for low income women and women of color Core support for the Law Students for Reproductive Justice NONE PC250,000 1730 Franklin Street Suite 212 Reproductive Justice Oakland, CA 94612 Fellowship Program to build the advocacy capacity of reproductive justice organizations and a pipeline of reproductive justice lawyers

PС

PС

PС

PС

РС

ΡF

РС

PC

PС

For research meetings pilot

projects and publications on

and improving channels for migrants to advocate for their

For the completion of its

during construction of its permanent home as an anchor tenant of the ArtSpace PS109

For the Brave New Voices

to meet its need for a permanent space

Americans

programs

For the Northwest

research and pilot

To renovate its new Multi

Tenant Arts Facility while

continuing to engage artists and the community in creating art that explores the diverse experiences of Asian

Socioeconomic Development Research Center to conduct

interventions aimed at reducing the junior high school dropout rate in poor rural areas of northwestern China

To promote contemporary

artistic practices research

production and education in

Lebanon and the Arab region through the Home Workspace

alternative learning academy arts residencies and public

For advocacy community

implementation of the

mobilization networking and alliance building to promote

Prohibition of Child Marriage

For the Human Rights and

Global Justice Program to

students to advance ideas in law for social inclusion and against discrimination

For research advocacy and

stakeholder capacity building

to address the issue of child marriage across poor and marginalized communities in

Andhra Pradesh

develop an international network of law professors and

Festival network and website

and to build overall institutional capacity while finalizing plans

El Barrio Project

ınterests

integrating rural migrants into

urban public services provision

transitional East Harlem space

148,000

200,000

100,000

125,000

221,963

97,000

80,303

200,000

97,000

560,335,883

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

Development Research Centre of the

State Council No 225 Chaoyangmen

Hip Hop Theater Festival Inc 442 D

Youth Speaks Inc 1663 Mission

Asian Arts Initiative 1219 Vine

Northwest University NO 229 Taibai

The Lebanese Association for Plastic

Arts Jisr Al Wati Street 90 Building

Women Power Connect 2 Nelson

University of the Andes Cra 1 No

Asmita Resource Centre for Women

10 3 96 Plot 283 4th Floor Street 6

Secunderabad, AP 500 026

18A 70 Edificio Pedro Nava

Mandela Marg Vasant Kunj

New Delhi 110070

San Francisco, CA 94103

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Xıan Shaanxı 710069

Beirut 2066 8421

Nei Dajie

CH

Beijing 100010

Lorimer Street 195

Street Suite 604

Street

North Road

СН

110

LE

ΙN

Bogota

CO

Brooklyn, NY 11206

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year National University of Lanus 3901 NONE PС For the Human Rights Center to 111,000 1826 Remedios de Escalada analyze the impact of Mexican Lanus Central American and US ΑR migration policies on the rights of child migrants and train organizations to monitor migrant childrens rights HAQ Centre for Child Rights B12 NONE PCFor grant making networking 87,368 Ground Floor Malviya Nagar and advocacy to create an New Delhi 110017 institutional framework at the ΙN local level for monitoring and preventing child marriage and final support for HAQs budgeting for children work Lawyers for Human Rights NONE PС For the Land and Housing 175,000 Kutlwanong Democracy Centre Environment and Strategic Pretoria 0002 Litigation Units to conduct impact litigation and advocacy to advance housing rights and address the impact of mining on vulnerable communities University of Fort Hare Priavte Bag NONE PС To develop South Africas early 108,250 X1314 childhood development and Alice 5700 education teacher training SF sector by providing fellowships for masters level study at the University of Newcastles School of Education NONE PС To establish a Human Rights 75,000 Federal University of Para Rua Augusto Corra No 1 Clinic for victims of human Belem, PA 66075-110 rights violations coordinate the Latin American Consortium of BR Post Graduate Studies in Human Rights and study the recording of crime in Belem PС General support to defend the National Immigration Project of the NONE 125,000 National Lawye 14 Beacon Street rights of immigrants facing Suite 602 incarceration and deportation Boston, MA 02108 Smithsonian Institution 1000 NONE PС For the National Museum of 1,147,000 Jefferson Drive SW African American History and Washington, DC 20560 Culture to design and construct Beyond 1968 a permanent gallery focused on African American life after the civil rights revolution of the 1960s National Latina Institute for General support for public NONE PС 300,000 Reproductive Health 50 Broad Street education community mobilization and policy Suite 1937 New York, NY 10004 advocacy to ensure the fundamental right to reproductive health and justice for Latinas their families and their communities NONE PС Center for International Policy Inc For the Global Financial 125,000 12000 M Street NW Suite 720 Integrity Program to conduct Washington, DC 20036 research on the volume and pattern of cross border illicit financial flows out of developing countries and develop regulatory frameworks to curb them NONE General support to provide 150,000 Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy 1616 P Street NW Suite 200 policy makers advocates and Washington, DC 20036 the public with accurate useful and timely information regarding state and federal tax systems and how they affect taxpayers at all income levels NONE PС To report on immigration 200,000 Radio Bilingue Inc 5005 E Belmont workforce development and Fresno, CA 93727 democratic participation for Spanish speaking and indigenous audiences nationwide Trickle Up Program Inc 104 West NONE PC For action research to develop 95,537 27th Street 12th Floor sustainable livelihood New York, NY 10001 opportunities that move families in West Bengal and Jharkhand out of extreme poverty and to share the lessons learned with policy makers Philadelphia Mural Arts Advocates NONE РС To design plan and begin 250,000 Lincoln Financial Mural Arts Center fundraising for its move to a 1727 29 Mount Vernon Street new studio space strengthen Philadelphia, PA 19130 the Restorative Justice and muraLAB programs and undergo a comprehensive financial analysis and planning process PС Development Institute for Tradition NONE To train provincial government 115,854 and Environmen No B 3 1407 14th rural poverty reduction staff to Floor of lingdian promote community rights over Kunming Yunnan 650118 natural resources through farmer and herder cooperative development Stiftelsen Studio Emad Eddin NONE PС For a new professionally 175,000 Bragevagen 10 equipped and run performing Stockholm arts space and to maintain and SW operate its existing rehearsal and training facilities in Cairo

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Young Arab Theatre Fund 19 Square NONE PС 330,000 For grant making meetings and Sainctelette research to strengthen 1000 Brussels emerging arts and cultural spaces in the Middle East and North Africa Arab Fund for Arts and Culture NONE NC. 80,000 For grant making to stimulate Baarerstrasse 12 6300 ZUG creativity critical thinking and Geneva freedom of expression in the **S7** Arab region РС NONE For Success Boston to 83,000 Boston Foundation Inc 75 Arlington replicate its embedded Boston, MA 02116 coaching model for providing timely as needed academic and non academic supports to Boston Public Schools graduates at two local community colleges Core support for the 175,000 American Immigration Council 1331 NONE PС G Street NW Suite 200 Immigration Policy Center to Washington, DC 20005 shape a rational conversation on immigration and immigrant integration through research analysis and dissemination Tides Center The Presidio PO Box NONE РС 100,000 Core support for the Detention Watch Network to educate the 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 public and policy makers about the US immigration detention and deportation system and advocate for humane reform Farmworker Justice Fund Inc 1126 NONE PС General support to empower 100,000 16th Street NW Suite 270 migrant and seasonal Washington, DC 20036 farmworkers to improve their living and working conditions ımmıgratıon status health occupational safety and access to justice Tsınghua University Chengfu Road NONE PС For the Center for Innovation 94,000 Haidian District and Social Responsibility for research training and Beijing 100084 СН evaluation on the role of nonprofit organizations in Chinas new Social Management Innovation policy US Human Rights Network 250 NONE PС General support to promote US 200,000 Georgia Avenue SE Suite 330 accountability to universal Atlanta, GA 30312 human rights standards by building linkages between organizations and individuals working for human rights in the United States Northeastern University 110 NONE PС Core support for the Program 150,000 Churchill Hall on Human Rights and the Boston, MA 02115 Global Economy to work with scholars institutions and advocates worldwide to address issues of human rights and economic development Local Development Counseling and NONE NC 300,000 For training and technical Training System Condominio assistance to local Residencial Altamira No governments civil society and private sector stakeholders to San Salvador ES promote development improve livelihoods and reduce migration in Chalatenango Latin American Faculty of Social NONE РС 170,000 For research and dissemination Sciences Costa Ri Curridabat de to inform Central American Plaza del Sol 200 sur regional and national policy San Jose making with respect to the CSlabor rights of intra regional migrants and promote development of an intra regional policy University of the Witwatersrand NONE PCFor the Wits Institute for Social 125,000 Private Bag 3 and Economic Researchs interdisciplinary doctoral Johannesburg SF fellowship program to produce the next generation of academics with a particular focus on black and women students NONE РС 150,000 Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of General support for advocacy Youth 1319 F Street NW litigation and public education Suite 303 to end the practice of Washington, DC 20004 sentencing youth to life in prison without the possibility of РС NONE General support to develop the 200,000 Center for Community Change 1536 U Street NW power and capacity of low Washington, DC 20009 income people especially people of color to improve their communities and the policies and institutions that affect their NONE For mapping and analysis of the 210,000 Amazon Environmental Research NCInstitute IPAM Av Nazare 669 socioeconomic and Belem, PA 66035-170 environmental impact of deforestation related to rural BR settlements in the Amazon to help the Brazilian National Land Institute address the problem 560,335,883

| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|---------|
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Center for American Progress 1333 H Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Immigration Policy and Advocacy Program to promote a sensible solutions oriented agenda for creating a 21st century immigration system that serves the nations interest | 250,000 |
| Americas Voice Education Fund 1050 17th Street NW Suite 490 Washington, DC 200365519 | NONE | PC | General support to harness the power of American voices and American values to promote immigration reforms and for communications assistance to state and local enforcement reform initiatives | 300,000 |
| Immigrant Legal Resource Center 1663 Mission Street Suite 602 San Francisco, CA 94103 | NONE | PC | General support to work with and educate immigrants community organizations and the legal sector to continue to build a democratic society that values diversity and the rights of all people | 200,000 |
| Wits Health Consortium Pty Ltd 8 Blackwood Avenue Parktown 2193 SF | NONE | NC | To run the Fit for Life Fit for Work program in Hillbrow provide technical assistance to all Fit for Life projects in Gauteng province and begin the process of bringing the program to scale nationally | 165,000 |
| Southern Coalition for Social Justice 1415 West Highway 54 Suite 101 Durham, NC 27707 | NONE | PC | General support to promote justice by empowering minority and low income communities and for the Election Administration and Redistricting Project to maximize participation by underrepresented voters | 350,000 |
| Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 200052124 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Voting Rights Project to promote electoral reform through litigation public policy discourse and public education and for litigation to enforce the National Voter Registration Act | 100,000 |
| Nation Institute 116 East 16th Street 8th floor New York, NY 100032112 | NONE | PC | For the Investigative Fund to create reporting fellowships to investigate and report on the root causes and consequences of social inequality in the United States and commission related features | 150,000 |
| Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund Inc 120 Wall Street Suite 19th Floor New York, NY 100053919 | NONE | PC | General support to achieve full recognition of the civil rights of lesbians gay men bisexuals transgender people and those with HIV through impact litigation education and public policy work | 250,000 |
| Yunnan Health and Development Research Association Apt 102 6th Block Yinhaishanshuijia Kunming City 650228 CH | NONE | PC | For research dissemination and pilot interventions on early marriage in ethnic minority areas and for research and training on sexuality education and a peer education program for ethnic minority youth | 108,000 |
| National Center for Lesbian Rights 870 Market Street Suite 370 San Francisco, CA 94102 | NONE | PC | General support to advance the civil and human rights of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people and their families through litigation public policy advocacy and public education | 250,000 |
| Wing Luke Memorial Foundation 719 South King Street Seattle, WA 98104 | NONE | PC | To complete development of its facility and neighboring Canton Alley plan a 5th Anniversary Initiative and fundraising campaign to stabilize its operations and ensure sustainability and redesign its website | 100,000 |
| Combine Resource Institution Jalan KH Ali Maksum No 183 Yogyakarta 55188 ID | NONE | PC | To strengthen grassroots communications systems that promote marginalized groups participation in public discourse and decision making processes | 163,636 |
| Rural Action Inc 9030 Hocking Hills Drive The Plains, OH 45780 | NONE | PC | To develop a forest products value chain in Central Appalachia to improve livelihood opportunities for low income residents in the region | 300,000 |
| Colorado Legacy Foundation 1660 Lincoln Suite 2000 Denver, CO 80264 | NONE | PC | To build capacity for implementation of expanded learning time initiatives in four metropolitan Denver school districts in partnership with other local funders | 380,000 |
| Federation of Agencies of Social and Educational A Rua das Palmeiras 90 Botafogo Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-070 BR | NONE | PC | To develop a project to draw up a sustainable development plan that guarantees traditional peoples rights over natural resources in the municipality of Santarem in the west of the State of Para | 156,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Coordinating Body for the Indigenous NONE PCTo build the capacity of 195,000 Peoples Organ Calle Sevilla N24 indigenous peoples 358 y Guipuzcoa organizations in the Amazon basin to meet the challenge Distrito Metropolitano ЕC large scale infrastructure mining and energy projects pose to their territorial rights New York Community Trust AKA NONE PС Core support for the Donors 150,000 Education Collaborative to Community Fund Inc 909 Third Avenue 22nd Floor make the New York City public New York, NY 10022 school system more equitable and responsive to the needs of all children Renmin University of China No 175 NONE PС For the Institute of Sexuality 84,000 and Gender to conduct Haidian Road research and convene Beijing networking meetings on youth CHsexuality reproductive health and rights NONE PС Beijing Normal University NO 19 For the College of Brain and 90,000 Xınjıekouwaı Daije Cognitive Sciences to improve Beijing 100875 the content of its primary CHschool sexuality education initiative and undertake related advocacy Native American Community Board NONE PС Core support for the Native 125,000 American Womens Health PO Box 572 Education Resource Center to Lake Andes, SD 573560572 address indigenous womens reproductive health and justice issues while working to preserve and protect their culture NONE PС African Population and Health For the Consortium for 485,000 Research Centre Inc APHRC Advanced Research Training in Campus Kırawa Road off Peponi Africa to award fellowships to Nairobi 00100 doctoral students engaged in sexuality research and strengthen the research infrastructure at CARTA universities National Gay and Lesbian Task Force NONE РС General support to build the 250,000 Foundation 1325 Massachusetts grassroots power of the lesbian gay bisexual and transgender Avenue NW Suite Washington, DC 20005 community Services and Advocacy for Gay NONE РС General support to achieve a 200,000 high quality of life for lesbian Lesbian Bisexual and 305 7th Avenue Floor 15 gay bisexual and transgender older adults advocate for their New York, NY 10001 rights and foster a greater understanding of aging in all communities Beijing Social Work Development NONE РС To provide social services to 200,000 rural urban migrants train Center for Facilit No 46 Dongsiqitiao Beijing 10007 social workers and volunteers СН and develop a model for government NGO collaboration in migrant service and professionalization of the NGO sector PС Partnership for Governance Reform JI NONE For training technical 365,776 Wolter Monginsidi No 3 assistance and other activities Jakarta 12110 to facilitate implementation of ΙD community based forest management in eastern Indonesia Participatory Mapping Network NONE PCFor participatory mapping and 185,182 Foundation JI Cimanuk Blok B7 No6 spatial planning to clarify and Bogor 16152 advocate for recognition of the ΙD territorial rights of indigenous communities and other natural resource dependent communities Center for American Progress 1333 NONE PCCore support for the LGBT 150,000 H Street NW 10th Floor Progress program to promote Washington, DC 20005 lesbian gay bisexual and transgender rights and the economic security of youth and families headed by LGBT parents General support for community Environmental Health Coalition NONE PС 162,500 2727 Hoover Avenue organizing and advocacy to protect public health and the Suite 202 National City, CA 91950 environment against toxic pollution promote a just society and foster a healthy sustainable quality of life

PС

PС

For a campaign to better

equity and access to

into their work

General support to help

integrate land use housing and transportation investment that

increases racial and economic

opportunity in the Twin Cities

grassroots organizing groups

effectively integrate technology

150,000

200,000

560,335,883

Isaiah 2356 University Ave W Suite

Progressive Technology Project Inc

607 West 14th Street Suite B

405

St Paul, MN 55114

Austin, TX 78701

NONE

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year NONE PС 60,000 Assiut University Assiut For the Faculty of Laws training Assiut study and research programs in human rights and for the Center for Human Rights Studies and Research to establish a masters degree program in human rights and development Sexuality Information and Education NONE PС General support for education 200,000 Council of the 90 John Street Suite and advocacy about sexuality and sexual and reproductive New York, NY 10038 health and policies that promote them Camino Public Relations LLC 134 NC To build the strategic 200,000 NONE West 18th Street communications capacity of organizations working in the New York, NY 10011 field of youth sexuality and reproductive health and help them develop and implement strategic communications plans NUPEF Institute Nucleus for NONE NCFor monitoring and advocacy at 100,000 Research Studies and Rua Sorocaba the national and global levels 219 501 parte Bota with respect to Internet Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22271-110 governance and access and for print and online publications and a website NONE PCNational Peoples Action 810 N General support to develop the 250,000 Milwaukee Avenue ideas and organizations to Chicago, IL 606424103 reclaim our democracy and advance racial and economic justice NONE Jobs with Justice Education Fund PCGeneral support to engage 325,000 1616 P Street NW Suite 150 workers and allies in campaigns Washington, DC 20036 to win justice in workplaces and in communities where working families live and for activities to strengthen the workforce center field PICO National Network 171 Santa NONE PС General support for faith based 200,000 organizing to increase civic Rosa Avenue Oakland, CA 946101316 engagement and promote social and economic justice for working families and for the New Bottom Line Campaign to make the economy work for all Planned Parenthood Federation of NONE 162,810 To develop a strategic plan and America Inc 434 West 33rd Street mobilize partnerships for New York, NY 10001 integrating institutionalizing and expanding the provision of youth friendly services in select primary health care facilities in Nigeria President and Fellows of Harvard NONE For the Joint Center for Housing 138,821 College Massachusetts Hall Studies to conduct research on Cambridge, MA 02138 the current and future state of the housing finance market in the United States and disseminate the findings РС Government of the Republic of NONE For the Coordinating Ministry of 191,897 Indonesia JLN DI PANDJAITAN Peoples Welfare to collaborate JAKARTA 13410 with the Strategic Alliance for ΙD Poverty Reduction partner NGOs and local governments to replicate the SAPA program in 15 more districts The Egyptian Society for Population NONE NC For situational analysis of the 37,000 Studies and Re 3 Orabi Street Maadi role of services and community Cairo 11431 practices related to informal ΕG marriage and womens reproductive vulnerability in two poor urban areas in Cairo 100,000 The American University in Cairo PO NONE РС For the Social Research Center Box 74 to mentor graduate students New Cairo 11835 and junior faculty from public universities and for research and dissemination on equity of access to higher education in Egypt РС Core support for the 135,000 Proteus Fund Inc 15 Research Drive NONE Suite B International Human Rights Funders Group to advance Amherst, MA 01002 human rights worldwide through effective philanthropy and to map and analyze the current scope of human rights funding РС For further development of a NONE 300,000 Federation of Appalachian Housing Enterprises Inc PO Box 908 value chain that builds assets 106 Pasco Street and livelihood opportunities for Berea, KY 40403 low income families in Central Appalachia through the construction or retrofitting of energy efficient homes NONE P.C. 175,871 Rainforest Alliance Inc 233 For training technical Broadway 28th Floor assistance and demonstration projects to improve production New York, NY 102792899 systems and trading among coffee cocoa and nutmeg farmers in Eastern Indonesia and help them achieve

certification

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Planned Parenthood Los Angeles NONE PC To replicate and expand the 144,000 400 West 30th Street reach of its comprehensive Los Angeles, CA 90007 Sexuality Education initiative through online learning new media technologies strategic communications community engagement and advocacy RH Reality Check 10125 Colesville NONE PC General support to provide 162,500 Road 176 evidence based news analysis Silver Spring, MD 20901 and commentary on a daily basis in order to advance sexuality and reproductive health and rights for all Center for Economic Progress 29 NONE PC To identify test and evaluate 200,000 innovative revenue and service East Madison Suite 900 Chicago, IL 60602 delivery strategies for community tax preparation programs targeting low income workers NONE PС 150,000 Collective Foundation AIDS For monitoring capacity Accountability Internat building and advocacy to promote implementation of the Eriksbergsgatan 46 SE 114 30 Stockholm Maputo Plan of Action on SW sexual and reproductive health and rights and increase government accountability regarding the plan NONE NC To launch an Indonesian 125,000 The Celadon Group LLC 2 Moulton language environmental Drive Atherton, CA 94027 information and analysis website promoting forest friendly policies that enable sustainable community resource management and improve livelihoods Center for Health and Gender Equity PС NONE General support to ensure that 150,000 Inc 1317 F Street NW Suite 400 US international policies and programs promote sexual and Washington, DC 20004 reproductive health within a human rights framework for women and girls worldwide J Adams Strategic Communications NONE For strategic public relations NC75,000 LLC 520 East 90th Street Suite 1C and outreach to raise the public New York, NY 10128 profiles and increase the impact of the foundations key social justice media grantees PС Association Coalition for Civil Society NONE To expand the Strategic 84,993 Empowermen JLUlin No 103 Alliance for Poverty Alleviation Makassar 90231 program within Makassar City develop and pilot a community based online database and replicate the SAPA program in the greater Makassar area РС Freedom to Marry Inc 155 West 19th NONE 250,000 General support to end the Street 2nd floor exclusion of same sex couples New York, NY 10011 from marriage Legal Resources Trust 16th Floor NONE PC For litigation and advocacy to 200,000 promote implementation of laws Bram Fischer Towers Marshalltown Johannesburg and policies guaranteeing basic socioeconomic rights with a focus on housing land reform and the impact of mining on vulnerable communities NONE РС Center for Law and Social Policy General support to develop and 300,000 1200 18th Street NW Suite 200 advocate for policies at the Washington, DC 20036 federal state and local levels that improve the lives of low income people Leadership Conference Education NONE PС For public education outreach 200,000 and advocacy on the Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th Floor Convention on the Elimination Washington, DC 20006 of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women and legal analysis of its potential application in the United States РС Child Care Services Association PO NONE Final core support for the 158,333 Box 901 TEACH Early Childhood Chapel Hill, NC 275140901 Technical Assistance Center to improve the education compensation and retention of the early care and education workforce NONE PС SmartMeme Inc 654 13th Street 2 To build the strategic 66,000 Oakland, CA 94612 communications capacity of immigrant and low wage workers organizations and alliances and help them develop compelling narratives to strengthen their campaigns and build public support NONE Kenya Women Holding Mucai Drive NC200,000 To design an agricultural financing product for OFF Ngong Road smallholder women farmers in Nairobi Kenyas fish sector and to investigate the complex relationship between womens rights and economic empowerment .**►** 3a 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Regents of the University of NONE PС Core support for the Williams 150,000 Institute to advance sexual California Los An Box 951405 orientation and gender identity Murphy Hall 2147 Los Angeles, CA 900951405 law and public policy through rigorous independent research and scholarship and dissemination of the findings Cairo University Giza NONE PС To establish a career advisory 100,000 Gıza center to provide academic counseling to newly admitted ΕG students and help graduate students find jobs by linking them to the labor market Southern Africa Litigation Centre NONE NCFor a regional meeting on the 175,000 Ground Floor President Place intersection of sexual and reproductive health and rights Rosebank 2196 HIV and womens rights development and dissemination of a manual for litigating HIV and womens rights cases and research Citizen Engagement Laboratory NONE NC To create a network connecting 150,000 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 black run low power FM radio Berkeley, CA 94704 stations and build an accountability vehicle to challenge corporate control of the Internet in a civil rights context W Haywood Burns Institute 180 NONE 150,000 PС Final general support to protect Howard Street Suite 320 and improve the lives of youth of color poor children and their San Francisco, CA 94105 communities by ensuring fairness and equity throughout public and private youth serving systems Kenya Agrıcultural Research NONE PС To develop guidelines and 149,040 Institute PO Box 57811 00200 recommendations for best Nairobi practice in developing and ΚE promoting pro poor value chains that benefit women and the poor Center for Effective Government РС NONE General support for OMB Watch 225,000 2040 S Street NW 2nd Floor to increase government Washington, DC 20009 transparency and accountability and ensure equitable regulatory and budgetary processes and for strategic planning during its leadership transition Institute of Human Ecology NONE NC To prepare and publish case 92,853 Engineering Beijing Ying Dong studies conduct outreach Education Building produce a TV documentary and Beijing 100088 develop policy recommendations on resource CHmanagement and access issues in herder communities in western China Cooperative for Assistance and Relief | NONE РС For community based initiatives 207,500 Everywhere I 151 Ellis Street NE to reduce child marriage in Atlanta, GA 303032440 Egypt Consumer Federation of America Inc NONE PС For research and advocacy to 325,000 1620 I Street NW Suite 200 promote improved federal Washington, DC 20006 regulation of consumer financial services and housing finance and to address unfair practices in auto insurance at the state level РС Political Research Associates 1310 NONE Core support for the Gender 150,000 Broadway Suite 201 Justice Program to strengthen Somerville, MA 021441731 the fields of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender equality and reproductive justice and for research in defense of immigrant rights 150,000 Georgia Strategic Alliance for New NONE PCGeneral support to help create Directions and 501 Pulliam Street healthy livable neighborhoods SW Suite 500 while respecting the rights of Atlanta, GA 30312 existing residents to benefit from the progress and developments taking place within their communities РС WestEd 730 Harrison Street NONE To collect and disseminate 100,000 San Francisco, CA 941071242 research on collaborative labor management practices and their effects on student achievement and to develop a plan for a national center for labor management collaboration PolicyLink 1438 Webster Street NONE РС For the Promise Neighborhoods 100,000 Suite 303 Institute to provide technical Oakland, CA 94612 assistance to participants in the federal Promise Neighborhoods initiative to improve educational outcomes in distressed communities Indian Law Resource Center 602 NONE PС General support to help 225,000 North Ewing Street indigenous peoples of the Helena, MT 59601 Americas combat racism and oppression protect their lands environment culture and ways of life and achieve sustainable economic development 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to contribution status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year D2D Fund Inc 114 Western Avenue NONE PC To conduct in partnership with 130,000 Allston, MA 02134 the US Treasury Department a challenge awards program to encourage the development of mobile applications that improve financial services for low income consumers Heart Mountain Wyoming Foundation NONE PС Final support for staff program 70,000 1539 Road 19 and donor development and Powell, WY 82435 creation of a marketing plan as it transitions from facility

PC

NC

PC

PС

PС

PС

PC

PС

PC

PC

PС

РС

PС

Society of Jesus Near East Province

PO BOX 166564

Gomhoria Street

Cairo EG

Ramallah

0 C

SF

ΝI

ОС

0 C

430

Street

Jerusalem

ACHRAFIEH BEIRUT

Cairo Family Planning and

Development Association 50

Birzeit University PO Box 14

Treatment Action Campaign 2nd

National Peoples Action 810 N

Nigerian Popular Theatre Alliance

Samaru Zarıa Kaduna State

Al Mamal Foundation for

East Jerusalem

Theatre for Development Centre The

Contemporary Art New Gate Old City

Yabous Productions 2 Ibn Jubair

Communications Consortium Media

Center 401 Ninth Street NW Suite

The Trustees of Columbia University

Consumers Union of United States

University of Florida 226 Tigert Hall

The Brookings Institution 1775

Massachusetts Avenue NW

Washington, DC 200362103

Washington, DC 200042142

in the City of 202 Low Library 535 West 116th Street Mail Code

New York, NY 10027

Inc 101 Truman Avenue

PO Box 113150

Gainesville, FL 32611

Yonkers, NY 107031057

Floor Westminster House

Cape Town 8001

Milwaukee Avenue Chicago, IL 606424103 NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

creation to long term sustainability

and Alexandria

ın Egypt

Department

To run arts and culture projects

for young artists and a build a stronger infrastructure at its

cultural centers in Minia Cairo

To develop youth friendly

services including youth to

youth activities leadership training and networking on

reproductive health education

For the Edward Said National

Conservatory of Music to

To build TACs capacity to

the South African National

For the New Bottom Line

and organizing to address unfair and predatory financial products and practices that negatively impact low and moderate income households

campaign for public education

For the Practicing Democracy

accountability in governance through civic education training

For facility renovations visual

arts residencies documentation of past experiences and its

annual show in East Jerusalem

cultural center and improve the

To finalize renovations of its

offerings of artistic

Jerusalem

performances and arts education programs in East

the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women

To develop and implement

For the Initiative for Policy

Dialogue to conduct research

and policy dialogues on global

economic governance and the

role of developing countries and promote reform of the international monetary system

For the Knowledge Exchange

meetings between grassroots and Washington based media reform organizations to encourage and facilitate collaboration on media justice

project to organize four

For the Center for Latin

priorities for an

American Studies to plan and

interdisciplinary institute on immigration religion and social change in the US South

To develop a new research and

public conversation program on

faith politics and public policy

identify resources and thematic

communications strategies and outreach activities to raise

awareness and engagement on

project to promote

transparency and

capacity building and participatory theater

Strategic Plan on HIV AIDS 2012 2016 provide leadership training and promote regional networking and advocacy

advocate for implementation of

develop the human and material capacities and resources of its Arabic Music 120,000

70,000

103,000

175,000

250,000

130,000

70,000

70,000

125,000

150,000

250,000

200,000

200,000

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Center for American Progress 1333 NONE PС 200,000 Core support for the Faith and H Street NW 10th Floor Progressive Policy Initiative to Washington, DC 20005 strengthen support for progressive issues with faith based and secular audiences The Population Council Inc One Dag NONE РС To update its Survey of Young 200,000 Hammarskjold Plaza People in Egypt and conduct New York, NY 10017 action research on reproductive health issues for women living with HIV Riwaq Centre for Architectural NONE PCFor an artists residency 60,000 program promotional activities Conservation Nablus Road El Sharafeh for the 2012 Riwaq Biennale Ramallah and organizational development 0 C Halaesh and Qorom and Partners NONE NC To promote knowledge positive 100,000 Company New Develop Wadı Saqra attitudes and services for Arar Street reducing HIV transmission and Amman 11937 improving care and support for JO persons living with HIV in Egypt and other Arab states NGO ESEO Writing for Leadership NONE NCTo institutionalize its academic 115,000 writing program for scholars in Jose Zapiola 8170 casa 26 Comuna La gender sexuality and sexual and reproductive health and Santiago CI rights at three sub Saharan research centers and evaluate its training model NONE General support for research 250,000 National Council for Research on PCWomen Inc 11 Hanover Square 20th analysis advocacy and Floor strategic communications to New York, NY 10005 advance womens rights and improve the lives of women and gırls NONE PCFor the Ambassadors Program 150,000 Americans for Indian Opportunity Inc 1001 Marquette Avenue NW to develop the knowledge and Albuquerque, NM 87102 skills of emerging indigenous leaders in the United States and internationally and to evaluate the programs impact since its inception in 1993 NONE PC 125,950 Geledes Institute of Black Women For litigation advocacy and Rua Santa Isabel 137 4 Andar training to address racial and gender discrimination Sao Paulo, SP 01221-040 BR Abdel Muhsın Qattan Foundation NONE NC For the Culture and Arts 50,000 Tower House 226 Cromwell Road Programs strategic grant making to Palestinian artists London UK and cultural organizations Institute for Womens Policy Research NONE PС For research and technical 312,500 1200 18th Street NW Suite 301 assistance to inform and Washington, DC 20036 stimulate policy development to improve job quality NONE РС The Edison Institute 20900 General support for the Henry 250,000 Oakwood Boulevard Ford Museum to provide unique Dearborn, MI 481244088 educational experience based on authentic objects stories and lives from Americas traditions of ingenuity resourcefulness and innovation Digital Empowerment Foundation 3rd PС NONE For a pilot project to develop 157,140 and build a wireless network Floor House No 44 Kalu Saraı New Delhi 110 016 providing Internet connectivity ΙN for the rural poor in India International Development Law PС NONE To foster innovative and 250,000 Organization Viale Vaticano 106 effective cooperation among 00165 Rome AIDS and rights organizations on the right to access ΙT treatment and services by people living with HIV and vulnerable populations in Egypt Cooperative for Assistance and Relief | NONE РС To develop and pilot social 200,000 Everywhere I 151 Ellis Street NE accountability tools to support Atlanta, GA 303032440 citizen led initiatives and joint cıtızen government problem solving at the subnational level ın Egypt NONE 125,000 Museum of Arts and Design 2 PС For the Global Latin America Columbus Circle Project to examine new artistic talent emerging from that New York, NY 10019

region of the world in the areas

560,335,883

of art design and craft

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year National Womens Law Center 11 NONE PС General support to protect and 250,000 Dupont Circle NW Suite 800 advance the progress of women Washington, DC 20036 and girls at work in school and in virtually every aspect of their lives with a special focus on the needs of low income women and their families China Population Welfare Foundation NONE PС To develop and implement a 70,000 No 12 Dahuisi Haidian District sexuality peer education Beijing 100081 program for universities and hold a national conference and CHundertake advocacy activities on peer education The Trustees of Columbia University NONE PCFor Sexual Policy Watch to 220,000 conduct training and undertake in the City of 202 Low Library 535 West 116th Street Mail Code strategic policy oriented research and analysis on New York, NY 10027 sexuality and promote more effective linkages between local regional and global initiatives International Development Law NONE PС For training technical 116,060 Organization Viale Vaticano 106 assistance and grant making to 00165 Rome strengthen and expand HIV related legal services for ΙT people living with or affected by HIV in Latin America the Middle East and North Africa SisterLove Inc PO Box 10558 NONE PС 125,000 General support to eradicate Atlanta, GA 303101731 the adverse impact of HIV AIDS and other reproductive health challenges on women and their families in the United States and around the world National Performance Network Inc To extend the benefits of its NONE PC200,000 PO Box 56698 commissioning creation New Orleans, LA 701566698 residency and professional development programs to organizations participating in the foundations Supporting Diverse Arts Spaces initiative NONE РС General support to protect the 150,000 National Advocates for Pregnant Women Inc 15 West 36th Street rights and human dignity of all women particularly pregnant Suite 901 New York, NY 10018 and parenting women and those who are most vulnerable South Centre 17 19 Chemin du NONE PС 250,000 For the Programme on Finance Champ dAnier Macro economic Issues and 1211 Geneva Development Policy to monitor 57 analyze and develop policy responses to the impact of the current financial crisis in developing countries Associazione Economia Civile Via NONE NC To study the initial impact of 125,000 Alfredo Serranti 75 int 1 recent reforms to the economic 00136 Roma, Rome and financial governance of the ΙT European Union assess proposals for further reforms and evaluate their compatibility with EU ideals and values 300,000 PС Public Works The Center for the NONE To build the capacity of its Public Sector 3801 North Capital of constituents to effectively educate the public on the role Texas Highway Austin, TX 78746 of government in a modern economy and for transition of its programs from Demos ΡF To build the capacity of local 204,329 Company Community Partnership for NONE NGOs to mobilize resources for Health in Indone Ariobimo Sentral 4th Floor reproductive and community 12950 health activities in Indonesia Jakarta through partnerships with the corporate sector Womens Health Foundation Jalan PC For research training and 83,333 Kaca Jendela II No 9 outreach to increase Jakarta Selatan 12750 understanding about the right to universal access to ΙD contraceptives and reproductive health information among adolescents and young people across Indonesia Center for Protection for the Rights of NONE РС 121,339 To provide legal aid to the poor Disadvanta Wuhan University Law and disadvantaged and for research advocacy and Hubei 430072 outreach to promote the СН concept and positive impact of public interest law For short courses on trade and United Nations African Institute for NONE PC350,000 Economic Deve Rue de 18 Juin mining contract negotiations Dakar for public officials visiting researcher and researcher in SG residence programs an annual policy dialogue and its online library initiative

PC

For grant making resource

activities to build the capacity of NGOs to engage in budget analysis and use it as a tool for

mobilization and related

increasing government transparency and accountability 579,413

560,335,883

National Foundation for India Core

4A Upper Ground Floor

New Delhi 110 003

NONE

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|---|------------------------|---|-----------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| business) | or substantial contributor | <u>'</u> | | |
| a Paid during the year | NONE | D.C. | For was a such a such said | 150,000 |
| Third World Network Berhad 131 Jalan Macalister 10400 Penang MY | NONE | PC | For research analysis monitoring and communications activities with respect to Reduction in Emissions from Deforestation and Degradation programs and policy making in developing countries | 150,000 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | General support for research and analysis to help shape public debates over proposed budget and tax policies and ensure that the needs of low income families and individuals are considered in these debates | 675,000 |
| GLSEN Inc 90 Broad Street 2nd Floor New York, NY 10004 | NONE | PC | General support to assure that each member of every school community is valued and respected regardless of sexual orientation or gender identity and expression | 200,000 |
| International Sonoran Desert Alliance 401 Esperanza Avenue Ajo,AZ 85321 | NONE | PC | For construction of an international artist in residence center on the Curley School campus to complement the campuss live work affordable artist housing | 177,500 |
| Beijing Child Legal Aid and Research Center Zhicheng Public Interest Law Buildi Fengtai District Beijing CH | NONE | PC | For research training and legal aid to protect the rights of children and juveniles in China and to pilot the provision of criminal defense services to migrant workers in one Beijing district | 299,843 |
| Ibis Reproductive Health Inc 17 Dunster Street Suite 201 Cambridge, MA 02138 | NONE | PC | To collaborate with the Sexual Health and Rights Initiative South Africa in research government NGO partnerships and advocacy to develop and implement policies and programs to reduce teen pregnancy | 100,000 |
| The Urban Institute 2100 M Street NW Washington, DC 20037 | NONE | PC | For the Work Support Strategies demonstration projects grant making and technical assistance to help states design test and implement streamlined and integrated public benefit systems for working families | 1,450,000 |
| Womens Learning Partnership for Rights Development 4343 Montgomery Avenue Suite 201 Bethesda, MD 20814 | NONE | PC | To expand its training curricula and online learning portal to facilitate and promote communication and cooperation among and between grassroots women and civil society activists in the Global South | 175,000 |
| National Black Womens Health Project 1726 M Street NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to advocate for and contribute to the health and well being of African American women and girls with an emphasis on their sexual and reproductive health | 200,000 |
| Colorado Organization for Latina Opportunity and R PO Box 40991 Denver, CO 80224 | NONE | PC | General support to build a movement of Latinas their families and allies through leadership development organizing and advocacy to create opportunity and achieve reproductive justice | 150,000 |
| Action Canada for Population and Development Under One Roof 251 rue Bank Street Ottawa, Ontario K2P 1X3 CA | NONE | PC | For the Sexual Rights Initiatives advocacy and capacity building to promote sexual and reproductive rights issues within the context of the United Nations Human Rights Council and its mechanisms | 147,000 |
| Womens Link Worldwide Inc PO Box 415 Northfield,VT 05663 | NONE | PC | General support to advance womens rights through the use of international human rights law with a focus on sexual and reproductive rights gender violence and gender discrimination | 160,000 |
| Northwest University NO 229 Taibai North Road Xian Shaanxi 710069 CH | NONE | PC | For the Northwest Socioeconomic Development Research Center to develop a curriculum and conduct training and research to promote social science methodology to improve policies affecting poor rural areas | 115,075 |
| Girls Power Initiative 44 Ekpo Abasi Street Calabar Cross River State NI | NONE | PC | For research advocacy training and public education to empower adolescent girls and young women and help them address the comparative disadvantages they face with respect to sexual and reproductive health | 500,000 |
| Cairo University Giza Giza EG | NONE | PC | For the Faculty of Economics and Political Science to support curriculum development and improve the academic and professional skills of its junior | 175,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or contribution Amount If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager or substantial contributor recipient business)

| - Dood down - 46 | | | | |
|--|------|----|--|-------------|
| a Paid during the year Mississippi Center for Justice Old River Place Suite 203 Jackson, MS 392151023 | NONE | PC | To advance racial equity in the areas of public health environmental justice jobs and community development and build the centers internal resource development capacity | 200,000 |
| The Regents of the University of Michigan Ann Arbo Fleming Administration Building Roo 503 Thompson Street Ann Arbor, MI 481091340 | NONE | PC | For the School of Education in partnership with the Detroit Public Schools to develop implement and study the outcomes of an extended learning time model at the Detroit School of Arts | 150,000 |
| Amazon Working Group GTA SCLN 113 Bloco B Sala 101 102 103 e Brasilia, DF 70763-520 BR | NONE | PC | To maintain and expand the Reducing Emissions from Deforestation and Forest Degradation Social Observatory | 160,000 |
| Friends of the Earth Nigeria 214 Uselu Lagos Road Ugbowo Benin City NI | NONE | PC | To promote environmental justice transparency and accountability in Nigerias extractive industries and educate policy makers the media and the general public about environmental governance issues | 191,500 |
| Womens Media Center 1825 K Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | General support to make women and girls more visible and powerful in media increase their representation in all forms of media and provide positive and diverse female role models for girls | 250,000 |
| Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 The Hague 2508 CG NL | NONE | PC | For the Multi Agency Grants Initiatives small grants program to help South African grassroots organizations target issues of governance HIV gender based violence youth and reproductive health | 150,000 |
| Forum Solidaridad Peru Jr Daniel Olaechea 175 Lima PE | NONE | PC | For Latindadds International Working Group on Trade Finance Linkages to promote trade and finance policies that serve development based on human rights gender equality and social and environmental justice | 115,000 |
| Third World Network Berhad 131 Jalan Macalister 10400 Penang MY | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of NGOs and policy makers in the global South to respond to the challenges of the global financial crisis focusing on finance and the finance trade interface | 200,000 |
| New America Foundation 1899 L Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Open Technology Initiatives Privacy and Policy Project to study the social and economic impacts of surveillance and information sharing technologies | 600,000 |
| The Center for Media Justice 436 14th Street 5th Floor Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | General support to create media conditions that advance racial justice economic equity and human rights | 300,000 |
| AS220 95 Mathewson Street Providence, RI 02903 | NONE | PC | Final support to strengthen its management communications marketing and information systems to ensure the long term sustainability of both its new Mercantile Block and the institution as a whole | 100,000 |
| Washington University Campus Box 1192 St Louis, MO 63130 | NONE | PC | For the Refund to Savings initiative to test the potential for providing asset building opportunities at scale as part of the online tax filing process | 350,000 |
| New York University Bobst Library 70 Washington Square New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | For the Financial Access Initiative to conduct longitudinal research using financial diaries to understand how low income families manage their financial lives | 351,000 |
| SMERU Research Institute Jl Cikini Raya No 10A Jakarta 10330 ID | NONE | PC | To develop an updated national poverty map of Indonesia to serve as a tool for identifying appropriate target populations and monitoring results from poverty reduction programs | 240,733 |
| Advocates for Youth 2000 M Street NW Suite 750 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To disseminate the findings of its research on the opinions attitudes and values of youth of color and use them to develop strategies for engaging youth of color on sexual and reproductive health issues | 100,000 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |
|---|------|----|--|-------------|
| Advocates for Youth 2000 M Street NW Suite 750 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | To disseminate the findings of its research on the opinions attitudes and values of youth of color and use them to develop strategies for engaging youth of color on sexual and reproductive health issues | 100,000 |
| SMERU Research Institute JI Cikini Raya No 10A Jakarta 10330 ID | NONE | PC | To develop an updated national poverty map of Indonesia to serve as a tool for identifying appropriate target populations and monitoring results from poverty reduction programs | 240,733 |
| New York University Bobst Library 70 Washington Square New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | For the Financial Access Initiative to conduct longitudinal research using financial diaries to understand how low income families manage their financial lives | 351,000 |
| Washington University Campus Box 1192 St Louis, MO 63130 | NONE | PC | For the Refund to Savings initiative to test the potential for providing asset building opportunities at scale as part of the online tax filing process | 350,000 |
| AS220 95 Mathewson Street Providence, RI 02903 | NONE | PC | Final support to strengthen its management communications marketing and information systems to ensure the long term sustainability of both its new Mercantile Block and the institution as a whole | 100,000 |
| The Center for Media Justice 436 14th Street 5th Floor Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | General support to create media conditions that advance racial justice economic equity and human rights | 300,000 |
| New America Foundation 1899 L Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Open Technology Initiatives Privacy and Policy Project to study the social and economic impacts of surveillance and information sharing technologies | 600,000 |
| Third World Network Berhad 131 Jalan Macalister 10400 Penang MY | NONE | PC | To build the capacity of NGOs and policy makers in the global South to respond to the challenges of the global financial crisis focusing on finance and the finance trade interface | 200,000 |
| Forum Solidaridad Peru Jr Daniel Olaechea 175 Lima PE | NONE | PC | For Latindadds International Working Group on Trade Finance Linkages to promote trade and finance policies that serve development based on human rights gender equality and social and environmental justice | 115,000 |
| Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 The Hague 2508 CG NL | NONE | PC | For the Multi Agency Grants Initiatives small grants program to help South African grassroots organizations target issues of governance HIV gender based violence youth and reproductive health | 150,000 |
| Womens Media Center 1825 K Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | General support to make women and girls more visible and powerful in media increase their representation in all forms of media and provide positive and diverse female role models for girls | 250,000 |
| Friends of the Earth Nigeria 214 Uselu Lagos Road Ugbowo Benin City NI | NONE | PC | To promote environmental justice transparency and accountability in Nigerias extractive industries and educate policy makers the media and the general public about environmental governance issues | 191,500 |
| Amazon Working Group GTA SCLN 113 Bloco B Sala 101 102 103 e Brasilia, DF 70763-520 BR | NONE | PC | To maintain and expand the Reducing Emissions from Deforestation and Forest Degradation Social Observatory | 160,000 |
| Administration Building Roo 503 Thompson Street Ann Arbor, MI 481091340 | | | Partnership with the Detroit Public Schools to develop implement and study the outcomes of an extended learning time model at the Detroit School of Arts | |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|--|----------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Social Science Research Council One Pierrepont Plaza 15th Floor Brooklyn,NY 11201 | NONE | PC | To promote academic exchange and collaboration with Cuba on migration and economic development | 250,000 |
| Juvenile Law Center 1315 Walnut Street Floor 4 Philadelphia, PA 19107 | NONE | PC | For litigation and policy advocacy strategies aimed at eliminating the imposition of life without parole sentences upon children | 125,000 |
| Newark Trust for Education Inc 494 Broad Street Suite LL30 Newark,NJ 07102 | NONE | PC | For ongoing efforts to remove obstacles to education reform expansion of evidence based community engagement and assistance to institutions implementing expanded learning time in Newark | 300,000 |
| Legal Momentum 395 Hudson Street New York, NY 100143684 | NONE | PC | General support to ensure economic and personal security for women and girls | 250,000 |
| Common Sense Media 650 Townsend Street Suite 435 San Francisco, CA 94103 | NONE | PC | For the state and local components of a comprehensive education campaign to improve online and mobile privacy protections for children and adolescents | 150,000 |
| Centro de los Derechos del Migrante Inc 1801 Falls Road Suite 3D Baltimore, MD 21201 | NONE | PC | Final general support to further the rights of migrant workers in Mexico and the United States and to develop an individual donor campaign | 100,000 |
| StoryCorps Inc 80 Hanson Place 2nd Floor Brooklyn, NY 11217 | NONE | PC | To record broadcast and broadly distribute the stories of under represented and historically disadvantaged communities to promote greater public understanding of the social justice issues they face | 175,000 |
| Leadership Conference Education Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | For the Immigration Reform Project to build statewide multicultural immigrant rights coalitions in the southern United States | 150,000 |
| Womens Collective 1331 Rhode Island Avenue NE Washington, DC 20018 | NONE | PC | For advocacy on behalf of women affected by HIV AIDS and to build the skills and capacity of women affected by HIV AIDS and women focused service providers to be self advocates | 145,000 |
| Xavier Institute of Management Xavier Square Bhubaneswar, Orissa 751 013 IN | NONE | PC | For grant making training and technical assistance to help state governments develop the institutional structures required for implementation of the National Rural Livelihoods Mission | 124,497 |
| Beijing Normal University NO 19 Xinjiekouwai Daije Beijing 100875 CH | NONE | PC | For the School of Social Development and Public Policy to further develop the China Fellowship Program to improve the quality of education for leaders engaging in community and social development | 200,000 |
| William J Brennan Jr Center for Justice Inc 161 Avenue of the Americas 12th Flo New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | To expand the Community Oriented Defender Network and to augment members capacity to implement a holistic model of delivering defense services to the indigent | 150,000 |
| Ohio Justice and Policy Center 215 East Ninth Street Suite 601 Cincinnati, OH 45202 | NONE | PC | For the Race and Justice Project the Indigent Defense Clinic and the Second Chance program to challenge racial bias in Ohios law enforcement criminal justice and education systems | 250,000 |
| Partnership for Working Families 1825 K Street NW Suite 210 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | General support to nurture broad based coalitions and develop innovative strategies for building community power and reshaping regional economies to transform the lives of workers and communities | 125,000 |
| Metropolitan Planning Council 140 South Dearborn Suite 1400 Chicago,IL 60603 | NONE | PC | General support to shape a more sustainable and prosperous greater Chicago region by developing promoting and implementing solutions for sound regional growth | 250,000 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient

| Kecipient | show any relationship to | status of | contribution | Amount |
|--|--|-----------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Insight Center for Community Economic Development 2201 Broadway Suite 815 Oakland, CA 946123024 | NONE | PC | For the Closing the Racial Wealth Gap Initiative and final core support for the Inclusive Business Initiative to further the inclusive business programs of public agencies | 66,667 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | Core support for the International Budget Partnership to collaborate with civil society worldwide to analyze and influence public budgets in order to reduce poverty and improve the quality of governance | 425,000 |
| The Sentencing Project 1705 DeSales Street NW 8th Floor Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to promote reforms in sentencing policy address racial bias in the criminal justice system and advocate for alternatives to incarceration | 150,000 |
| Brazıl Fund for Human Rıghts Foundatıon FBDH Rua Santa Isabel 137 Conj 42 Sao Paulo, SP 01221-010 BR | NONE | PC | For small grants to organizations working to stop human rights violations resulting from infrastructure projects and mega sporting events in metropolitan areas of Brazil | 80,000 |
| Center for Social Inclusion Inc 150 Broadway Suite 303 New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | General support to connect public policy research with grassroots advocacy to promote structural fairness and inclusion for communities of color | 200,000 |
| The Futuro Media Group 350 West 125th Street New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | For Latino USA the longest running Latino focused program on the radio to produce a series of special reports on issues of civic and social justice | 187,500 |
| Alternate Roots Inc 1083 Austin Avenue Suite 7 Atlanta, GA 30307 | NONE | PC | To extend the benefits of its exchange and professional development programs to organizations participating in the foundations Supporting Diverse Arts Spaces initiative | 150,000 |
| Restaurant Opportunities Center United Inc 350 Seventh Avenue Suite 1504 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | General support to improve wages and working conditions for restaurant workers nationwide | 537,500 |
| Polis Institute for Research Training and Advisory Rua Araujo 124 Sao Paulo, SP 01220-020 BR | NONE | PC | Final support for the LogoLink global network to promote greater citizen participation in local governance and build the foundations for global efforts to establish local participation as a right | 308,800 |
| Heartland Alliance for Human Needs and Human Right 33 West Grand Avenue Suite 500 Chicago,IL 60654 | NONE | PC | Core support for the National Immigrant Justice Center to ensure human rights protections and access to justice for all immigrants refugees and asylum seekers | 175,000 |
| The Urban Institute 2100 M Street NW Washington, DC 20037 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Tax Policy Center to provide independent analyses of current and longer term tax issues to the public and to policy makers in a timely and accessible manner | 350,000 |
| Africa America Institute 420 Lexington Avenue Suite 1706 New York, NY 101700002 | NONE | PC | Final support for strategic planning capacity building and leadership transition | 58,000 |
| NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund Inc 99 Hudson Street Suite 1600 New York,NY 100132897 | NONE | PC | General support to transform the promise of equality into reality for black Americans and core support for the Political Participation Voting Rights Program to increase African American civic engagement | 500,000 |
| Washington Office on Latin America Inc 1666 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | For research and analysis on US and Mexican border security policies and programs and their impact on migrants and to expand binational advocacy for the protection of migrants and migrants rights | 75,000 |
| Center for Rural Entrepreneurship 421 South 9th Street Suite 245 Lincoln, NE 68508 | NONE | PC | To develop a national community of practice aimed at improving livelihood opportunities for low income people in high poverty rural regions of the United State | 500,000 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Tellus Institute 11 Arlington Street NONE PС To develop a model for 118,000 Boston, MA 021163411 assessing investment opportunities in wealth creation value chains in high poverty areas of the US and test it on value chains being constructed under the Livelihood initiative Asian Americans Advancing Justice NONE PС For litigation and advocacy at 200,000 Asian Law Caucus 55 Columbus the intersection of the criminal Avenue Third Floor justice and immigration San Francisco, CA 94111 systems and to build alliances and strengthen capacity for nationwide advocacy on behalf of Asian Americans Public Interest Projects 45 West NONE PС Core support for the Four 750,000 36th Street 6th Floor Freedoms Fund to secure the New York, NY 10018 full integration of immigrants as active participants in American lıfe NONE ΡF 190,500 The African Safari Lodge Foundation For technical assistance to 2nd Level Parkview Centre community owned lodges and to Parkview 2193 establish a company to brand SF market and manage community based sustainable tourism projects at iconic destinations ın Southern Afrıca NONE PС 200,000 Casa of Maryland Inc 8151 15th For innovative workforce Avenue development programs that Hyattsville, MD 20783 meet the needs of immigrant workers for a living wage employers for skilled workers and the field for collaboration to share lessons learned NONE PС A mazon Institute of People and the To evaluate and quantify the 175,000 Environment Rua Domingos socioenvironmental deficit of Marreiros 2020 the rural settlements and Belem, PA 66060-160 quilombos on state government lands in Para to enable the government to develop a policy to meet this challenge РС NONE Core support for the National Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 200,000 Asian Pacific American San Francisco, CA 941290907 Womens Forums Reproductive Justice and Womens Rights Programs and for the forum to conduct a national Asian American opinion survey РС NONE 185,000 International Womens Health For work with the US Coalition Inc 333 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10001 government to promote and protect the sexual and reproductive health of HIV positive and at risk girls and women in United Nations negotiations and in all of its development work International Development NONE NCTo study the prospects and 140,000 Economics Associates 34 St potential of regional financial and regulatory cooperation in Georges Manor Asia for fostering innovation Oxford OX4 4TN promoting growth and inclusion and ensuring a stable financial system NC To analyze the evolution of Economic Research Foundation 124 NONE 125,000 A 1 Katwarıa Sarıa Maın Road II financial governance in Asia New Delhi 110 016 and identify policies that would ΙN foster financial stability and development in the region as well as lessons for other regions Voto Latino Inc 1710 Rhode Island NONE PC160,000 To integrate youth sexuality Avenue NW Suite 6 and reproductive health and Washington, DC 20036 rights issues into its digital outreach education and mobilization strategies targeting young Latinos nationwide General support for feminist Development Alternatives with NONE PС 133,333 Women for a New Era Katıpunan Road scholars researchers and Loyola Heights activists from the economic Quezon City South to work for economic and RΡ gender justice and sustainable and democratic development NONE PС Association for Progressive For advocacy to ensure that 260,000 Internet governance and Communications PO Box 29755 Johannesburg related content development policy are protective of sexual rights and reproductive health priorities РС Forum for Integrated Development H NONE Final support for No Pesticide 13,500 No 3 4 1009 1 Adj Bus Depot Management India to

mainstream the marketing of

technical assistance for Better

Cotton Initiative activities to

farmers in India and link them to the BCI supply chain

.**►** 3a

80,000

560,335,883

pesticide free agricultural

produce across India

PC

Final support to provide

Barkatpura Hyderabad, Andhra

Solidaridad Foundation for Inter

Church Action f t Goylaan 15

NONE

Pradesh 500 027

Utrecht 3525 AA

ΙN

NL

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year LIRNEASIA 12 Balcombe Place NONE PС For comparative research 132,193 Colombo 08 documentation and capacity building to inform and engage CE policy makers and stakeholders in India on the need for Internet policies that improve access for poor communities NONE PС Core support for the Civil Proteus Fund Inc 15 Research Drive 200,000 Marriage Collaborative to Suite B Amherst, MA 01002 strengthen and build a state by state movement for the freedom to marry for same gender couples in the United States PС United Nations Educational Scientific NONE 330,000 For research and capacity and Cultural 7 place de Fontenoy 7 building to help government 5352 Paris 07 SP and civil society improve the FR access to information environment in Egypt Los Angeles Alliance for a New NONE PCGeneral support to build a new 145,000 economy arounded in good jobs Economy 464 Lucas Avenue Suite 202 and a healthy environment Los Angeles, CA 90017 Health Institute for Mother and Child NONE PCTo design a collaborative 91,154 coordinated approach to MAMTA B 5 Greater Kailash Enclave ΙI combatting child marriage and New Delhi 110048 provide training and technical assistance to help district and ΙN local officials work across departments to implement it The Sex Worker Education and NONE NCFor the Sisonke project to help 110,000 Advocacy Taskforce 19 Anson Road sex workers address the Observatory Cape Town structural and legal barriers to their rights through legal services leadership development skills training and advocacy Race Forward 32 Broadway Suite NONE PС For applied research training 200,000 1801 and advocacy to promote racial New York, NY 10004 justice and combat structural racism an institutional rebranding initiative and development of an online community NONE РС General support to influence 150,000 Grantmakers Concerned with the philanthropic field by Immigrants and Refugees PO Box 1100 highlighting the contributions and addressing the needs of Sebastopol, CA 954731100 the countrys growing and increasingly diverse immigrant and refugee populations The Association for Nature and NONE PС To serve as secretariat to the 77,000 Sustainable Develop Calle Ruinas Indigenous Peoples Climate 451 Change Assessment initiative Cusco and help the IPCCA use PΕ traditional knowledge to develop mitigation strategies and reframe the climate change debate ActionAid USA 1420 K Street NW NONE РС 250,000 For research networking and Suite 900 advocacy to identify and Washington, DC 20005 develop and promote policies that mitigate the impact of biofuels production on food security land use and climate change in the Americas РС To empower African women to NONE Rights and Resources Institute Inc 148,500 1238 Wisconsin Avenue NW Suite effectively participate in Reduction in Emissions from Washington, DC 20007 Deforestation and Degradation processes that affect their tenure rights with respect to land and forests 150,000 National Black Justice Coalition Post | NONE General support to end racism Office Box 71395 and homophobia by empowering Washington, DC 20024 black lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people and strengthening the bonds and bridging the gaps between straight and LGBT people and communities International Gay and Lesbian Human NONE РС General support to advance 150,000 Rights Commiss 80 Maiden Lane human rights and improve the Suite 1505 lives of those who experience New York, NY 10038 discrimination and abuse because of their sexual orientation gender identity or expression 150,000 Fund for the City of New York 121 NONE PС For the Voices of NY online Avenue of the Americas 6th Floo news service to distribute New York, NY 100131590 stories from New York area ethnic and community media and commission original content on issues affecting immigrant and minority communities The Urban Institute 2100 M Street NONE PС For the MetroTrends website to 125,054 systematically engage with Washington, DC 20037 national and local audiences and deliver data analysis and tools that promote and facilitate place based equity work in metropolitan regions 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Participatory Ecological Land Use Management in Ug PO Box 35804 Kampala UG | NONE | PC | To pilot its model for linking smallholder farmers to markets build the capacity of livelihood support and producers organizations and advocate for policies that address barriers to market participation | 176,100 |
| Auburn Theological Seminary 3041 Broadway New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Religion Dispatches online journal to analyze and report on religious forces in the world today highlighting a diversity of progressive voices and advancing the public conversation | 136,132 |
| Appleseed Foundation Inc 727 15th Street NW 11th floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For research and federal regulatory advocacy to improve access to fair affordable asset building financial products and services for immigrant households in the United States | 150,000 |
| National Law School of India University PO Bag 7201 Bangalore, Karnnataka 560 072 IN | NONE | PC | To develop implement and establish partnerships for institutionalizing continuing legal education programs for both new advocates and practicing lawyers and for a faculty development program | 200,000 |
| Rose Community Foundation 600 South Cherry Street Suite 1200 Denver, CO 802461712 | NONE | PC | For grant making to advance parent teacher and community understanding of and engagement with expanded learning time expanded learning opportunities initiatives in metropolitan Denver and across Colorado | 116,000 |
| Jobs for the Future Inc 88 Broad Street 8th Floor Boston, MA 02110 | NONE | PC | For the National Fund for Workforce Solutions to strengthen and expand high impact workforce development initiatives through technical assistance grant making research and advocacy | 250,000 |
| American Association of Hispanics in Higher Educat co Arizona State University 1120 S Cady Mall Second Floor Suite Tempe, AZ 852875303 | NONE | PC | For the Hispanic Faculty and Graduate Fellows Career Development Program for doctoral students and tenure track junior faculty | 150,000 |
| Population Media Center Inc 489 Thompson Road Shelburne, VT 05482 | NONE | PC | To develop social media platforms to increase the impact of East Los High an innovative telenovela designed to inform and engage Latino youth on sexuality reproductive health and life style choices | 75,000 |
| Human Rights Watch Inc 350 Fifth Avenue 34th Floor New York, NY 101183299 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Womens Rights Division to protect and promote womens human rights worldwide | 200,000 |
| International Planned Parenthood Federation Wester 125 Maiden Lane 9th Floor New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | Core support for the High Level Task Force to galvanize political will to promote sexual and reproductive health and rights as part of international development agreements and processes | 150,000 |
| Alliance for Justice 11 Dupont Circle NW 2nd Floor Washington, DC 200361206 | NONE | PC | For its nonprofit foundation and immigrant advocacy programs to build the capacity of the US civil society sector to engage in advocacy to promote social justice and hold government accountable | 295,000 |
| National Council of La Raza Raul Yzaguirre Building 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For the Civic Engagement Program to increase Latino democratic participation by linking immigrants to citizenship linking citizens to the electoral process and conducting issue education campaigns | 500,000 |
| Center for Afro Study and Research Ciudadela 1229 Piso 1 Mercado Centr Montevideo UY | NONE | NC | Final support for training advocacy and monitoring to promote the rights of Afro descendants in Latin America and strengthen the Afro descendant movement and organizations | 150,000 |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | To develop and implement an individually tailored strategic communications capacity building program for youth focused sexuality and reproductive health and rights organizations | 94,285 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Opportunity Agenda to build the national will to expand opportunity in America and for communications projects to promote economic opportunity immigrant rights and media justice | 237,500 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Foundation Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year The Board of Trustees of the Leland NONE PC85,000 For the Law School to partner Stanford Junio 450 Serra Mall with law schools in the Andean Stanford, CA 943052061 Region to develop courses on the rule of law access to justice and exclusion and foster faculty and student exchanges focused on human rights Indian Institute for Human NONE NC For research and case 227,917 Settlements 803 Surya Kıran development on themes of Building urban poverty and urban New Delhi 110 001 inclusion in India ΙN Workers Defense Project Inc 5604 NONE PС General support to empower low 100,000 Manor Road income workers to achieve fair Austin, TX 78723 employment through education direct services organizing and strategic partnerships International Rescue Committee Inc PCNONE Final support for the Womens 100,000 122 East 42nd Street Refugee Commission Detention New York, NY 101681289 and Asylum Program to promote policies that ensure the safety and well being of migrant women families and unaccompanied children Economic Policy and Research NONE PС For a pilot program integrating 396,610 Institute Sanclare Building 3rd Floor savings incentives and Claremont 7700 Cape Town counseling services into South Africas Child Support Grant program and to train policy makers on financial inclusion and economic opportunity Institute for Womens Policy Research NONE PCGeneral support to provide and 225,000 1200 18th Street NW Suite 301 disseminate timely research Washington, DC 20036 and policy analysis designed to contribute to substantive change for women their families and the communities where they live Be The Change Inc Two Canal Park NONE РС Final support for the 167,000 Cambridge, MA 02141 OpportunityNation campaign to build a nonpartisan coalition to create pathways of opportunity for youth through career and technical education and sector based employment programs NONE РС For grant making to community 250,000 American Association of Community Colleges One Dupont Circle NW colleges for a set of Suite 410 demonstration projects testing Washington, DC 20036 the premise that integrating access to public benefit services with the college setting improves student success PС International Institute of Rural NONE For the Virtual Livelihood 131,967 Reconstruction 40 Exchange Place School Africa initiative to Suite 1111 design and pilot virtual livelihood schools in five New York, NY 10005 African countries to build the capacity of livelihood promoters working directly with the poor PС For a feasibility study capital 79,000 HT Dance Company Inc 70 Mulberry NONE campaign and other activities Street 2nd Floor New York, NY 10013 to plan and implement expansion of and improvements to the Chen Dance Center and help it become an anchoring cultural facility in Chinatown Behavioral Ideas Lab Inc 80 Broad NONE PCFor education and innovation 150,000 using insights from behavioral Street Suite 3000 economics to improve financial New York, NY 10004 services for low and moderate income consumers with a focus on opportunities to achieve market scale and impact New Economy Project 176 Grand NONE PCFor a multi state collaboration 300,000 Street Suite 300 with the California Reinvestment Coalition New York, NY 10013 Reinvestment Partners and the Woodstock Institute to promote fair affordable financial services for low income communities The Bank Information Center 1100 NONE PCTo develop test and 125,000 H Street NW Suite 650 disseminate tools and Washington, DC 20005 resources to facilitate and assist citizen led initiatives for transparency and accountability in World Bank policies and projects in Egypt Montfort Social Institute Church 83,051 NONE PCTo organize and empower urban slum communities in Colony Uppal Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh 500039 Hyderabad and other cities in Andhra Pradesh to secure their housing rights under the new federal slum free cities program ACCION International 56 Roland РС NONE 175,000 For the Center for Financial Street Suite 300 Inclusion to develop a process Boston, MA 02129 for certifying microfinance institutions as being in compliance with the seven Client Protection Principles

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year For expanded reporting and Microfinance Information Exchange NONE PС 180,000 Inc 1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW analysis of integrated validated data on the social performance Washington, DC 20006 of microfinance institutions to increase transparency improve management and encourage sound investment Centre for Budget and Governance NONE PС General support to promote 108,000 Accountability B 7 EXTN 110A transparent participatory and Ground Floor Harsukh accountable governance and a New Delhi, New Delhi 110029 people centered perspective in ΙN government budgets РС Centre for Environmental Rights 223 NONE For networking litigation and 175,000 Lower Main Road advocacy to promote sustainable transparent and Observatory Cape Town SF accountable management of natural resources with a specific focus on water and mining NONE РС 175,000 Association for Womens Rights in General support to strengthen Development 215 Spadina Avenue the voice impact and influence Suite 150 of womens rights advocates M5T 2C7 Toronto organizations and movements internationally to effectively advance the rights of women Institute for Latino Progress 2570 NONE PС For the Carreras en Salud 225,000 South Blue Island Avenue training program to provide low Chicago, IL 60608 income low skilled non native English speakers in metropolitan Chicago with career pathways and employment opportunities in the health sector Source Trust Nightingale House 65 NONE NC To partner with PT Armajaro 105,200 Indonesia and PT Purni Papua Curzon Street London W1J 8PE Perkasa Jaya ın an outreach UK program to help smallholder cocoa farmers in Papua increase yields improve quality and access new markets Root Capital Inc 955 Massachusetts | NONE PС To identify pilot and refine a 95,707 Avenue 5th Floor cost effective and effective way to build poverty monitoring Cambridge, MA 02139 systems into its lending processes to ensure that its lending benefits low income smallholder farmers РС NONE 250,000 National Partnership for Women and General support to promote Families Inc 1875 Connecticut fairness in the workplace Avenue NW Suite 65 policies that help women and Washington, DC 20009 men meet the dual demands of work and family and access to quality health care including reproductive health and rights NONE PС For the UCLA Center for Labor The Regents of the University of 150,000 California Los An Box 951405 Research and Education to help Murphy Hall 2147 worker centers and worker Los Angeles, CA 900951405 center networks develop innovative workforce development models and campaigns РС NONE For digital media initiatives and Global Information Network 200 Fifth 250,000 Avenue 2nd Floor a secure fully interactive Web New York, NY 10001 presence to help Sahara Reporters and 100Reporters com promote social justice expose corruption and protect whistleblowers President and Fellows of Harvard NONE PCCore support for the Charles 200,000 College Massachusetts Hall Hamilton Houston Institute for Cambridge, MA 02138 Race and Justice to ensure that every member of our society enjoys equal access to its opportunities responsibilities and privileges РС 225,000 St Francis Xavier University PO Box NONE For the Coady International 5000 Institute to develop training Antigonish NS B2G 2W5 resources on citizen CA engagement in transitional settings and facilitate Egyptian participation in global learning networks Federal University of Parana Rua XV NONE PCFor applied research on the 97,000 possibilities and limits of de Novembro 1299 Curitiba, PR 80060-000 Brazils current legal framework BR for guaranteeing traditional peoples community rights over natural resources and to disseminate the findings Association of the Interstate NONE РС To establish develop the 110,000 Movement of the Babu Rua 10 structure for and launch grant Quadra 14 Casa 35 making for sustainable Sao Luis, MA 65061-600 community based development BR and prepare a funding proposal for submission to the Amazon Fund Leadership Conference Education NONE PCTo conduct policy maker and 375,000 Fund Inc 1629 K Street NW 10th stakeholder education forums Floor workgroups and strategy Washington, DC 20006 sessions that promote expanded learning time strategies both nationwide and in targeted cities and school districts

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient contribution show any relationship to status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Brown University Campus Box 1860 NONE PC For the Annenberg Institute for 305,500 One Prospect Street School Reform to document the Providence, RI 029121860 implementation and results of the foundations More and Better Learning Time initiative in major US cities SOI International Planned Parenthood NONE To integrate a sexual rights 150,000 Federation Worldw 2001 L Street NW framework throughout the 2nd Floor federation expand services to Washington, DC 20036 marginalized groups and promote the inclusion of sexual rights language in global agreements University of Valle Ciudad NONE PCFor the Center of 75,493 Universitaria Melendez Sede Socioeconomic Research and Calı Documentation to conduct СО research on Afro descendant and indigenous populations in Colombia to improve data gathering for the 2015 National Census NONE NC Stichting UTZ Certified De To build capacity and stimulate 225,000 Ruyterkade 6 demand for certified tea coffee Amsterdam and cocoa and develop supply chains that increase market NLaccess for smallholder farmers ın Southern Africa Central America and Indonesia Common Cause Education Fund NONE PС For the Media and Democracy 150,000 1133 19th Street NW 9th floor Reform Initiative to educate and engage the public around the Washington, DC 20036 critical reforms needed to ensure diversity open access transparency and public control ın both old and new media International Institute of Rural NONE PС For a global learning alliance of 228,800 Reconstruction 40 Exchange Place livelihood practitioners to leverage technology knowledge Suite 1111 New York, NY 10005 and experiences in order to generate large scale impact leading to increased incomes and assets for the poor Texas Low Income Housing NONE PС To ensure that federal disaster 200,000 recovery funds are allocated for Information Service 508 Powell fair housing development in the Street Austin, TX 787035122 Rio Grande Valley and cities near the Gulf Coast of Texas NONE NC 115,000 Institute for Women in Migration To analyze the impact of new Tamaulipas 66 security and immigration policies on the rights of women Colonia Condesa Mexico МХ migrants and disseminate the findings University of Cape Town Private Bag NONE PС For the African Gender Institute 120,000 to develop young womens Cape Town 7701 leadership in the field of sexual and reproductive health and rights through a teaching and research program based at five Southern Africa campuses Nation Institute 116 East 16th NONE PС For the Investigative Fund to 159,250 Street 8th floor create reporting fellowships to New York, NY 100032112 investigate and report on womens reproductive rights youth sexuality and workforce and workplace issues and commission related features Antonio Restrepo Barco Foundation NONE NC250,000 To help the Ministry of the Carrera 7ANo73 55 Piso 12 Interior implement the Bogota DC Alliances for Prosperity СО initiative in the Casanare region to ensure that local communities benefit from rovalties from the extractive ındustrıes WP Company LLC 1150 15th Street NONE NC 250,000 For a team of investigative NWreporters to undertake a broad Washington, DC 200710001 range of social justice reporting focused on government accountability at the federal state and local levels Livelihoods and Microfinance NONE NC105,300 To design test and provide Corporation Diagonal 45 D 20 73 livelihoods promotion services Bogota, DC based on mobile phone and СО Internet technology for poor and extremely poor rural families in Colombia NONE РС For a national planning process 167,000 Asian American Pacific Islanders in Philanthropy 211 Sutter Street Suite to identify opportunities for joint investments by philanthropy 600 and government to reduce San Francisco, CA 94108 inequalities and disparities faced by Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders Center for Democracy and РС 125,000 NONE To develop a global network of Internet policy advocates and Technology 1634 I Street NW Suite educate civil society actors on 1100 Washington, DC 20006 the policy and human rights implications of the International Telecommunications Union treaty negotiations 560,335,883

| • | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|--------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Gideons Promise Inc 34 Peachtree Street NW Suite 2460 Atlanta, GA 30303 | NONE | PC | General support to train public defenders and develop a community of members graduates public defender offices and others tied together by the mutual objective of advancing standards of public defense | 187,500 |
| Technoserve Inc 1 Mechanic Street Norwalk, CT 06850 | NONE | PC | To create local economic and policy support systems for emerging farmers in South Africas fresh produce sector in preparation for replicating its livelihoods development model and bringing it to scale | 214,071 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | For the California Criminal Justice Reform Campaign to reduce Californias overreliance on incarceration | 375,000 |
| Casa Latina 317 17th Avenue South Seattle, WA 98144 | NONE | PC | To develop and implement basic skills job and language training programs aimed at increasing the earnings potential of immigrant day laborers and domestic workers | 117,500 |
| Center for American Progress 1333 H Street NW 10th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | To educate policy makers the media and the public about the role of job quality in fostering the middle class and economic prosperity and to promote strategic policy development on work family issues | 2 2 5 ,0 0 0 |
| Tides Foundation The Presidio PO Box 29903 San Francisco, CA 941290903 | NONE | PC | Core support for the State Equality Fund donor collaboratives grant making to advance lesbian gay bisexual and transgender equality at the state level | 400,000 |
| University World News Africa 149 Trematon Drive Morningside Durban 4001 SF | NONE | NC | To produce disseminate and manage the University World News Africa Edition a fortnightly report on African higher education news and issues | 122,500 |
| President and Fellows of Harvard College Massachusetts Hall Cambridge, MA 02138 | NONE | PC | For the Joint Center for Housing Studies to prepare and publish the 2013 and 2014 editions of The State of the Nations Housing | 150,000 |
| Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 200052124 | NONE | PC | To identify innovative approaches to and best practices for integrating community development and fair housing activities and articulate a shared vision and strategy for work at the sectors intersection | 150,000 |
| NGO PROCASUR Corporation Non Governmental Developm Heriberto Covarrubias 21 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | To generate data on and develop recommendations and practical strategies for using the knowledge and talents of local stakeholders to build inclusive and sustainable rural development initiatives | 106,000 |
| St Augustine College of South Africa 53 Ley Road Victory Park 2195 Johannesburg SF | NONE | PC | For doctoral scholarships including research funding to prepare young black graduate students for an academic career leadership and service to the community at large | 68,000 |
| Center for Studies on Relations and Inequality in Rua Duarte de Azevedo 737 Sao Paulo, SP 02036-022 BR | NONE | PC | For strategic litigation distance learning and advocacy on racial discrimination racial equality and quilombola rights | 152,500 |
| Hunan Radio and TV University 168 Qingyuan Road Changsha 410004 CH | NONE | PC | To develop and pilot a distance education model integrating teaching practice self study and mentoring to provide postsecondary education to rural residents of Hunan Province | 65,000 |
| Chapin Hall Center for Children 1313 East 60th Street Chicago,IL 60637 | NONE | PC | For research on the impact of access to and participation in public benefit programs on employment stability and advancement for low wage working families | 175,000 |
| Feeding America 35 East Wacker Drive Suite 2000 Chicago,IL 60601 | NONE | PC | Start up support for the SNAP Institute to build the capacity of food banks to offer SNAP Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program outreach and enrollment support services for low income clients | 175,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Korean Immigrant Workers NONE PC For the CLEAN Carwash 50,000 Advocates of Southern Cal 3465 Campaign an innovative labor West 8th Street community collaboration to 2nd Floor improve workplace standards in Los Angeles, CA 90005 the Los Angeles carwash industry through worker engagement public education and training

РС

РС

PС

РС

NC

РС

PC

РС

РС

РС

PC

РС

РС

РС

MDRC 16 East 34th Street 19th

The Wahid Institute Foundation JI

Poverty and Race Research Action

Council 1200 18th Street NW Suite

New York, NY 100164326

Taman Amir Hamzah No 8

Jakarta Pusat 10320

Washington, DC 20036
Cairo University Giza

The Egyptian Association for

Community Participati 13 FAREED

The Innocence Project 40 Worth

National Public Radio Inc 1111

Weston Playhouse Theatre 703 Main | NONE

Yayasan Microfinance Innovation and

China Population Welfare Foundation

NPO Development Center Shanghai

Room 411 Block A 613 EShan Road

PAI Foundation PO Box 17483

Indonesian Society for Pesantren and

Kampung Halaman Foundation Dusun NONE

Community Dev Jln Cililitan Kecil III

Krapyak RT 05 RW 55 No 18

No 12 Dahuisi Haidian District

Resource Cente Plaza Bisnis

Kemang 2nd Floor Suite

Jakarta Selatan 12730

Beijing 100081

Shanghai 200122

Honolulu, HI 96817

Gıza EG

STREET

Street Suite 701

New York, NY 10013

North Capitol Street NE Washington, DC 20002

Weston, VT 05161

CAIRO EG

Street

ID

CH

CH

12

ΙD

ΙD

Jakarta 13640

Yogyakarta 55584

NONE

For operation and evaluation of

the College Match Project to combat undermatching of

qualified low income and underrepresented Chicago and New York City public school students with less selective

For training and technical

members of grassroots womens religious study groups in West Java to participate in planning and budgeting and promote religious tolerance and

For research and advocacy to

For the Faculty of Arts to

expand its research and

training program for graduate students and younger faculty to social science departments throughout the university

To promote social dialogue and community action to achieve

innocent people who have been

wrongfully convicted and to use what is learned from these cases to reform the criminal

economic and social rights

General support to free

For a targeted marketing

For a capital campaign to

Farmstead into a year round home for its New Works Program and other

performances and a center for education and community building activities

For a grant making fund to

support the development of

agricultural value chains in

To build the capacity of the

China Alliance of People Living

with HIV AIDS Chinas primary nonprofit HIV AIDS network

with a special focus on better serving its women and youth

Final support to expand its

capacity building program for community based nonprofit

organizations in the Shanghai region and Western China

programmatic capacity building

as it develops a permanent Native Hawaiian arts center and affordable artists live work space in partnership with

For training and technical

poverty issues through participatory planning and

budgeting and monitoring of development programs

For the national youth led

media campaigns and

local decision making

processes

network to produce multimedia

digital content conduct online

strengthen youth leadership in

assistance to empower mosque communities to address local

For institutional and

Eastern Indonesia

members

Artspace

innovative financial products by

financial institutions providing services to smallholder

transform the Walker

campaign to increase NPRs

radio and digital audience in four top markets where its news stations have strong potential

justice system

for growth

address structural inequality in federal housing and education

assistance to empower

colleges

diversity

programs

250,000

118,397

250,000

130,000

90,000

125,000

375,000

170,000

698,247

75,000

176,683

130,000

250,589

297,686

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Astraea Foundation 116 East 16th Street 7th floor New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | Core support for the LGBT Racial Justice Collaborative to build the capacity of people of color led organizations advocating for the rights for lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people | 300,000 |
| The University of Chicago 5801 South Ellis Avenue Suite 501 Chicago,IL 60637 | NONE | PC | For the Center in Beijing to pilot the Next Generation Scholars fellowship program to foster intellectual interactions among early career scholars in the social sciences from the US and China | 77,797 |
| The Regents of the University of Michigan Ann Arbo Fleming Administration Building Roo 503 Thompson Street Ann Arbor, MI 481091340 | NONE | PC | For the Detroit Youth Passages Project to disseminate the findings of its research on sexual vulnerability among economically disadvantaged youth through publications community briefs and social media | 150,000 |
| San Francisco State University 1600 Holloway Avenue San Francisco, CA 941324028 | NONE | PC | For the Health Equity Project to disseminate the findings of the Empower Latino Youth projects research on Latino youth sexuality through publications community briefs and social media | 150,000 |
| Tides Center The Presidio PO Box 29907 San Francisco, CA 941290907 | NONE | PC | For Face Value to disseminate the findings of its Exposing the Roots of Anti LGBTQ Stigma research and develop test and validate models for encouraging dialogue between queer and straight people | 55,000 |
| The University of Arizona Foundation 1111 North Cherry Avenue PO Box 210109 Tucson, AZ 857210109 | NONE | PC | For the Crossroads Collaborative to implement a strategic communications plan to disseminate its research findings and encourage productive dialogue on youth sexuality reproductive health and rights | 165,000 |
| Partnership for Safety and Justice 825 NE 20th Avenue Suite 250 Portland, OR 97232 | NONE | PC | General support to work with people convicted of crime survivors of crime and the families of both to advocate for more effective and more just public safety policies and for the Crime Survivors Program | 125,000 |
| Michigan Roundtable for Diversity and Inclusion 525 New Center One 3031 West Grand Boulevard Detroit, MI 48202 | NONE | PC | Final general support to help build sustainable inclusive communities and overcome discrimination and racism by crossing racial religious ethnic and cultural boundaries | 200,000 |
| Center for Community Change 1536 U Street NW Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Fair Immigration Reform Movement to advocate for comprehensive immigration reform and the civil rights of immigrants in America | 200,000 |
| Public Health Institute 555 12th Street 10th Floor Oakland, CA 946074046 | NONE | PC | For targeted dissemination and communications strategies to leverage the research findings of the Adolescent Sexual Health Policy Project with respect to sexuality education | 150,000 |
| The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinoi 414 Administrative Office Building 1737 West Polk Street MC 971 Chicago,IL 60612 | NONE | PC | For Project Safe SPACES to develop targeted messaging to reduce sexual orientation and gender identity based bullying in Illinois schools and promote the creation of safe and supportive school environments | 154,000 |
| National Domestic Workers Alliance Inc 330 Seventh Avenue 19th Floor New York, NY 100015010 | NONE | PC | To develop expand and strengthen its leadership and fundraising capacity in order to increase its overall impact and effectiveness as the leading voice for domestic workers rights in the United States | 175,000 |
| Center for Progressive Leadership 1133 19th St NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For Social Justice Leadership to provide leadership training for individuals organizations and the social justice movement as a whole and one time support to assist SJLs integration into the center | 207,500 |
| Miami Workers Center 8330 Biscayne Blvd Suite 1 Miami, FL 33138 | NONE | PC | For Florida New Majority to increase democratic participation in low income communities and communities of color | 300,000 |
| University of Cape Town Private Bag X3 Cape Town 7701 SF | NONE | PC | For the Democratic Governance and Rights Unit to engage in research advocacy and strategic communications to promote human rights and to help the National Planning Commission engage with civil society | 125,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Foundation Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor

| business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
|---|----------------------------|----------|---|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| National Alliance of Latin American and Caribbean 1638 South Blue Island Avenue Chicago,IL 60608 | NONE | PC | For sustained advocacy on the treatment of migrants in origin transit and destination countries and to create and execute a media and communications strategy | 272,500 |
| Asian American Pacific Islanders in Philanthropy 211 Sutter Street Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94108 | NONE | PC | For the Queer Justice Fund to build the advocacy capacity of lesbian gay bisexual and transgender Asian Pacific Islander organizations | 125,000 |
| Defender Association 810 Third Avenue 8th Floor Seattle, WA 98104 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Seattle King County Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion LEAD pilot program to address low level crimes by diverting offenders into community based services instead of jail | 300,000 |
| Women Thrive Worldwide 1726 M Street NW Suite 1075 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | General support to develop shape and advocate for international assistance and trade programs and policies that foster economic opportunity for women living in poverty | 175,000 |
| New Orleans Workers Center for Racial Justice 217 North Prieur Street New Orleans, LA 70112 | NONE | PC | General support to organize workers across race and industry to build the power and participation of workers and communities | 475,000 |
| Ohio State University Foundation 1480 West Lane Avenue Columbus, OH 432213938 | NONE | SOI | Core support for the Kirwan Institute to partner with people communities and institutions worldwide to think about talk about and engage issues of race and ethnicity in order to create opportunity for all | 300,000 |
| Womens Link Worldwide Inc PO Box 415 Northfield, VT 05663 | NONE | PC | General support to advance womens rights through the use of international human rights law with a focus on gender discrimination | 140,000 |
| Women Employed 65 East Wacker Place Suite 1500 Chicago,IL 60601 | NONE | PC | General support to improve the economic status of women and remove barriers to economic equity | 100,000 |
| Urban Justice Center 123 William Street 16th Floor New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | Core support for the Human Rights Project to engage women of color in using the human rights framework to advance their economic security | 130,000 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | For grant making to help state based policy institutes and immigrants rights groups conduct fiscal and economic analyses that inform the debate on immigration issues | 250,000 |
| Childrens Defense Fund 25 E Street NW Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | For the Cradle to Prison Pipeline Initiative to address the systemic issues leading to the disproportionate incarceration of African American and Latino boys and to plan for the CDFs 40th anniversary | 400,000 |
| Michigan League for Public Policy 1223 Turner Street Suite G1 Lansing, MI 48906 | NONE | PC | For policy research budget analysis and public education on state and federal tax and budget policies affecting Michigan families and to provide technical assistance to the Michigan Organizing Collaborative | 130,000 |
| Social Development Integrated Centre 33 Oromineke Layout Port Harcourt NI | NONE | PC | For community organizing policy advocacy and a network of paralegal centers to promote public accountability for revenues realized from natural resources in the Gulf of Guinea countries of West Africa | 264,000 |
| MomsRising 12011 Bel Red Road 206 Bellevue, WA 98005 | NONE | NC | To build public will mobilize members and undertake rapid response communications to promote economic security job quality and immigrants rights at the local state and national levels | 200,000 |
| Centre for Microenterprise Development Ltd Gte 44 46 Olanrewaju Street Ikeja Lagos NI | NONE | NC | For a national survey to create a database on the socioeconomic profile experiences and needs of Nigerias youth and identify innovative policies and programs that positively impact youth development | 121,330 |
| | L | <u> </u> | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | Amount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| The Graduate Center Foundation Inc 365 Fifth Avenue Suite 8204 New York, NY 100164309 | NONE | PC | For the Informed Citizens initiative to bring together media practitioners and academics to leverage the power of social networks and digital media to provide large audiences with high quality information | 550,000 |
| Action Health Incorporated 17 Lawal Street Jibowu Lagos 100252 NI | NONE | PC | To implement the integrated Family Life and HIV Education program for in and out of school teenagers throughout Lagos State in partnership with the state government the private sector and civil society | 602,600 |
| James Cubitt Architects Unlimited Marble House Ikoyi Lagos NI | NONE | NC | To finalize technical plans and drawings for the construction of new stores and conservation laboratories at the National Museum Lagos | 305,000 |
| Womens Health and Action Research Centre Km 11 Lagos Benin Expressway Igue Iheya, Edo State NI | NONE | PC | For research advocacy and strategic communications to promote the use of evidence based programming on adolescent sexual and reproductive health and rights in Nigeria | 567,000 |
| Farmers Development Union 1 Oba Asas Street New Ife Road Ibadan Oyo State NI | NONE | PC | For a pilot project to help rejuvenate the cocoa economy in O sun State while addressing gender issues in the value chain and improving the livelihoods of smallholder predominantly women farmers | 80,000 |
| Economic Policy Institute 1333 H Street NW Suite 300 East Tow Washington, DC 200054707 | NONE | PC | To conduct research and public education on federal budget and tax policies and the role of government in promoting opportunity and economic growth for low income and marginalized populations | 225,000 |
| Seven Productions Ltd PO Box 48572 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | Start up support for the East African Documentary Film Fund to create and nurture a strong and sustainable documentary filmmaking community in East Africa through training mentoring and networking | 190,000 |
| Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan Inc PO Box 15041 Lansing, MI 48901 | NONE | PC | For education training and mobilization to engage PPAMs clients in the democratic process with a focus on young adults low income women and women of color | 175,000 |
| The Regents of the University of Michigan Ann Arbo Fleming Administration Building Roo 503 Thompson Street Ann Arbor, MI 481091340 | NONE | PC | For the Center for the Education of Women to establish Michigan Partners for Womens Economic Mobility to advance economic security for low income women and women of color | 126,828 |
| Friends of the Earth 1100 15th Street 11th Floor Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For research on Chinas new Green Credit Policy Directive applying international environmental and social financing norms to overseas projects and to disseminate the findings and help communities invoke it | 83,000 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | General support for research and analysis on federal tax and budget priorities to ensure the interests of low and middle income populations are considered in these debates | 150,000 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | For the State Capacity and Innovation Funds grant making to state based groups for strategic civic engagement projects that advance progressive change that improves peoples lives | 500,000 |
| National Council of Nonprofits 1200 New York Avenue NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | General support to advance the role and capacity of the nonprofit sector in civil society and one time support to absorb and repurpose the assets of the Center for Lobbying in the Public Interest | 100,000 |
| Institute for Law and Environmental Governance PO Box 9561 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | To develop training materials and conduct trainings to build the capacity of the judiciary particularly the new Environment and Land Court to promote access to justice for sustainable development | 150,000 |
| Uganda Association of Women Lawyers PO Box 2157 Kampala UG | NONE | PC | For movement building community legal training and community dialogues to promote and protect womens rights and to strengthen its information infrastructure and develop a resource mobilization strategy | 88,746 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient $A\,mount$ show any relationship to status of contribution

| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
|---|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural 7 place de Fontenoy 7 5352 Paris 07 SP FR | NONE | PC | For research networking and support of efforts for media regulatory reforms in Egypt | 73,000 |
| Vikas Sahyog Kendra Near Kavalvas Girls High School Jharkhand 822113 IN | NONE | PC | To help tribal communities in Jharkhand achieve their rights under the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act NREGA and promote the use of NREGA supported labor to build natural resource assets | 54,384 |
| Built Environment Support Group 371 Jabu Ndlovu Street Pietermaritzburg 3200 SF | NONE | PC | To increase community participation in local governance and work with municipal governments in KwaZulu Natal to improve service delivery | 100,000 |
| Arab Community Center for Economic and Social Serv 2651 Saulino Court Dearborn, MI 48120 | NONE | PC | For the Arab American National Museums 20th anniversary Concert of Colors world music festival | 100,000 |
| Institute of Social Studies Trust India Habitat Centre New Delhi 110003 IN | NONE | PC | To develop gender sensitive evaluation tools for the field of youth sexuality and reproductive health and rights hold capacity building workshops for practitioners and create a virtual network | 81,934 |
| Pastoral Land Commission CPT Rua 19 N 35 1 Andar Goiania, GO 74030-090 BR | NONE | PC | To provide legal and technical assistance to guarantee the land and territorial rights of traditional peoples in the south of the State of Amazonas | 75,000 |
| Ipas PO Box 9990 Chapel Hill,NC 27515 | NONE | PC | General support to increase womens ability to exercise their sexual and reproductive rights and reduce abortion related deaths and injuries | 100,000 |
| Regional Coordinator of Economic and Social Resear Lavalle 1619 9 A 1048 Ciudad Autonoma AR | NONE | PC | To organize conflict resolution courses for government officials in El Salvador | 60,000 |
| Zhuolu Yanhuang Center for Peasant Studies Fanshan Town Zhoulun County Hebei Province CH | NONE | PC | For research a workshop and publications on best practices for enhancing the transparency and accountability of rural local organizations and the implications for broader governance reforms | 72,000 |
| Institute for Local Self Reliance 2001 S Street NW Suite 570 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | For the Telecommunications as Commons Initiative to educate the public on the comparative advantages of publicly owned broadband promote the creation of new community networks and assist existing ones | 75,000 |
| Police Executive Research Forum 1120 Connecticut Ave NW 930 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | For technical assistance and network building to help police chiefs effectively address the potential and actual impacts of new and proposed state and local immigration laws with a focus on the Southeast | 100,000 |
| Missionary Council for Indigenous Peoples CIMI SDS Edificio Venancio III Salas 309 Brasilia, DF 70393-902 BR | NONE | PC | For capacity building legal assistance networking and public education to defend indigenous communities threatened or affected by large infrastructure projects particularly in the Brazilian A mazon | 85,000 |
| The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of 202 Low Library 535 West 116th Street Mail Code 430 New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | For the Center for Institutional and Social Change to build the capacity of the New York City Reentry Education Network to increase formerly incarcerated individuals access to and success in education | 100,000 |
| The University of Sussex Roomn SH 112 Sussex House Falmer Brighton BN1 9RH UK | NONE | PC | For the Science and Technology Policy Research Unit to undertake research and dissemination on the role of the entrepreneurial state and targeted public investment as a core engine of economic growth | 117,203 |
| Human Rights Watch Inc 350 Fifth Avenue 34th Floor New York, NY 101183299 | NONE | PC | To investigate and document threats to leaders of internally displaced populations througout Colombia and abuses by paramilitary successor groups against Afro Colombian communities | 50,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to contribution status of Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year National Womens Law Center 11 NONE PС Core support for the 100,000 Dupont Circle NW Suite 800 Reproductive Rights and Health Washington, DC 20036 Program to protect and improve womens reproductive rights and ensure that all womens reproductive health needs are met Jeramı Foundation JI Babar Layar No NONE PС To facilitate the development of 74,857 29 Danukusuman participatory local poverty Central Java reduction strategies and ΙD institutions at the neighborhood and city level in Solo and create an online database of poverty alleviation programs РС NONE 85,000 Federal University of Rio de Janeiro For the Research Institute on Av Pedro Calmon 550 Predio da Rei Urban and Regional Research Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21941-901 and Planning to conduct research on the social and BR environmental impacts of the Brazilian Development Banks loans particularly in the Amazon International Womens Media NONE PС For the Women Entrepreneurs 100,000 Foundation 1625 K Street NWSuite in the Global Digital News 1275 Frontier grants program for Washington, DC 20006 innovative self sustaining digital news media initiatives that further the role of women in the news media Feminist Studies and Assistance NONE PС 85,000 To build the capacity of Center SCS Quadra 2 Edificio Goias feminist organizations to Bloco C monitor the national budget Brasilia, DF 70317-900 from a gender based BR perspective to help create the Feminist Free University and to advocate for womens rights NONE For a pilot project utilizing 80,503 Yayasan Kota Kita Surakarta Ji Mawar Barat V Blok D No 50 communications technologies Surakarta to gather and analyze data ΙD about neighborhood conditions and facilitate public participation in local government planning and budgeting processes Yayasan Pecinta Budaya Bebali Kubu NONE PС 56,836 To help poor ethnic minority Roda Jalan Bısma 3 weaving communities in Ubud Balı 80571 Eastern Indonesia diversify ΙD and increase their income in a sustainable way by developing and finding markets for new natural fibers and related products Afesis corplan 9 Wynne Street NONE PCFor surveys monitoring 100,000 East London 5213 capacity building and civic SF education to increase community participation in implementation of the national Turn Around Strategy for Local Government in the Eastern Cape Peking University 5 Yiheyuan Lu NONE PС For the College of 96,445 Haidian District Environmental Science and Beijing 100871 Engineering to reframe policy narratives for pastoral area СН development through the lens of climate change adaptation and gender Institute for Law and Environmental NONE PС For research advocacy and 100,000 Governance PO Box 9561 00100 capacity building to promote and facilitate implementation of Nairobi ΚE the land and environment provisions of Kenyas new constitution and ensure community participation in the process NONE NC 100,000 Red Binacional de Mujeres Artesanas To build its members Niu Matat Napa 7 Oriente No 403 A capacities to improve their Local 19 Planta livelihoods with improved and Puebla Pue CP 72000 expanded product lines stronger relationships with buyers and increased exports of high quality crafts to US markets The Golden Bridges Foundation Inc NONE PС For the Project Pengyou social 99,999 1655 10th Ave media platform to help San Francisco, CA 94122 American alumni of study programs in China promote the 100000 Strong Initiative share their knowledge and experiences and develop offline activities University of the Western Cape NONE РС 75,000 For the African Centre for Private Bag X17 Citizenship and Democracy to Cape Town examine the factors and policy SF environments that support or inhibit community participation in governance and promote inclusive citizenship NONE РС To expand the reach of the 100,000 LifeLine Pietermaritzburg 14 Princess Street Cabanga Club teen pregnancy Pietermaritzburg 3200 prevention and reproductive health program in KwaZulu SF Natal by implementing it in schools and to advocate for better health services for young women City Parks Foundation 830 5th NONE РС To create install and maintain a 33,000 Avenue sculpture at Trygve Lie Plaza New York, NY 10065 to honor Lie the first Secretary General of the United Nations 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Wahana Bumi Hijau Foundation Jl Prof NONE P.C. To help resolve forest tenure 100,000 Dr Supomo Lr Rızka Town Hou conflicts through alternative Sumatera Selatan 30128 dispute resolution and government approved community based forest management programs NONE РС Jana Sahayog Human Rights For research documentation 66,552 Education and Urban Slum 1 2nd publications and community Floor 10th Cross 6th Main based capacity and alliance Bangalore, Karnataka 560027 building to help the urban poor achieve housing and other rights in Bangalore and the state of Karnataka Alternative Law Forum 122 4 NONE РС To build a network of cause 100.073 Infantry Road opposite Infant lawvers establish a virtual platform and resource center Bangalore 560 001 for practitioners and develop a repository of knowledge on legal practice for human rights ın Indıa Advocates Coalition for Development NONE PCFor research dissemination and 100,000 and Environmen PO Box 29836 advocacy on community land Kampala rights in oil producing areas of Uganda Speakers Corner Trust 6 St Andrew NONE PCStart up support for SCT 80,000 Street 5th Floor Nigeria to create new London EC4A 3AE opportunities for public participation in governance by developing accessible forums for open dialogue on key issues confronting the nation National Alliance of State and РС For the Black Gay Mens NONE 100,000 Territorial AIDS Di 444 North Technical Assistance and Capitol Street NW Suite 3 Public Policy Program to help state health departments Washington, DC 200011512 strengthen programs addressing the AIDS crisis among black gay men and men who have sex with men Komite Pemantauan Pelaksanaan NONE PС For research and advocacy on 27,364 Otonomi Daerah Permata Kuningan national and local government Building 10th Floo policy toward the regulation 12980 and promotion of the cocoa Jakarta sector in Eastern Indonesia Riak Bumi Foundation Jalan Dr PС NONE For the Forest Honey Network 64,139 Wahidin Sudirohusodo Kompl to expand membership help West Kalımantan members develop new products ΙD and new markets pilot a low cost alternative certification system and help protect essential natural bee habitats NONE PС 100,000 Working America Education Fund General support to build voice 815 16th Street NW and power for working people Suite 3107 who do not have a union on the Washington, DC 20006 job and engage them in the public discourse on economic and worker focused policies Gansu Green Camel Bell Environment PС NONE To develop and pilot the Camel 55,656 and Development Room 102 Unit 4 Bell Fund for small grants to 17th Building build the capacity of emerging Lanzhou 730050 Gansu grassroots environmental NGOs to promote expanded community rights over natural resources in northwest China Khalil Alsakakını Cultural Center PO NONE PС For institutional development 35,000 Box 1887 and strategic review to strengthen existing arts Ramallah 0 C education and cultural programs Plateau Perspectives Canada Yusun To conduct pilot programs and NONE PC62,336 Xincun 8 Sujiahewan Road promote policy options for Xining 810008 sustainable grassland СН management and poverty reduction in Tibetan Plateau herder communities ΡF Gill Foundation 2215 Market Street NONE Core support for the Movement 100,000 Suite 205 Advancement Project to provide independent and Denver, CO 80205 rigorous research insight and analysis that help speed full equality for lesbian gay bisexual and transgender people Chinese Academy of Social Sciences NONE PС For the Institute of Sociology 55,560 No 5 Jianguomennei Dajie to organize an exchange Beijing 100072 program between the Chinese and American Sociological Associations and undertake collaborative research on social stratification NONE PС 38,000 Indian Institute of Technology To research and disseminate a Bombay Powai study on the feasibility of using Mumbai 400076 white spaces for wireless broadband services for the rural poor 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | ants and Contributions | Paid During | the Year or Approved for F | uture Payment |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Nature University North Fourth Ring Road Haidian District Beijing CH | NONE | NC | To strengthen national media capacity to report on issues affecting grassland areas and herding communities | 36,262 |
| Civic 6 Kasturi Apartments 35 23 Langford Bangalore, Karnataka 560025 IN | NONE | PF | Final support to strengthen citizen participation in ensuring delivery of basic services to slum dwellers in Bangalore | 38,139 |
| University of Ibadan Ibadan Ibadan NI | NONE | PC | For the Ibadan Social and Evaluation Research team to assess the implementation and effectiveness of the Family Life and HIV AIDS Education curriculum for both in and out of school adolescents in Nigeria | 50,000 |
| Chinese Academy of Social Sciences No 5 Jianguomennei Dajie Beijing 100072 CH | NONE | PC | For the Institute of World History to conduct comparative research on socioeconomic and policy processes that contributed to the US Dust Bowl and to grassland degradation in Inner Mongolia | 22,498 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Suite 510 Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | For the International Budget Partnership program to develop test and disseminate tools and reference materials to facilitate citizen led initiatives for budget transparency in Egypt | 100,000 |
| Interdisciplinary Group for Appropriate Rural Tech Centro Comercial El Parian CP 61609 Patzcuaro Michoacan MX | NONE | PC | For research workshops media work and advocacy with state officials to help indigenous communities in Michoacan Mexico maintain their forests and receive payments for protecting them | 50,000 |
| Ulu Foundation 45 222 Lilipuna Rd Kaneohe, HI 96744 | NONE | PC | For policy analysis and advocacy related to climate and forestry finance to promote transparency and good governance of financial flows and the adoption of environmental and social safeguards in Indonesia | 65,000 |
| ı Probono 35 Vine Street London UK | NONE | PF | To establish I PB India to connect Indian civil society associations to the legal help they need enable lawyers to contribute to the causes they believe in and promote development of a pro bono culture | 89,085 |
| Lanting Borneo Jl Lintas Utara Gg Kapel No7 Kapuas Hulu ID | NONE | PC | For capacity building participatory mapping and spatial planning to help indigenous communities in West Kalimantan obtain recognition and protection of their rights over their traditional lands and forests | 50,000 |
| Detroit Symphony Orchestra Inc 3711 Woodward Avenue Detroit, MI 48201 | NONE | PC | For the Detroit Rush Initiative to offer Detroit residents low cost tickets to all DSO concerts and to promote the initiative and present and promote the 2012 and 2013 seasons | 100,000 |
| Constitution and Reform Education Consortium PO Box 2231 00200 City Square Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | To examine the civil society sectors contribution to electoral reform in Kenya and highlight new areas for collaboration | 75,000 |
| Alliance for Metropolitan Stability 2525 East Franklin Avenue Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55406 | NONE | PC | General support to advance racial economic and environmental justice in economic growth and land development patterns in the Twin Cities metropolitan region | 100,000 |
| Gay Straight Alliance Network 1550 Bryant Street Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 941034832 | NONE | PC | General support to help young people start strengthen and sustain gay student alliances and create safe supportive school environments for gay lesbian bisexual and transgender students | 100,000 |
| The Media Foundation Dewan Shree 30 Ferozshah Road New Delhi 110001 IN | NONE | NC | To conduct a social audit of Doordarshan Indias state television system | 93,532 |
| Yayasan Pirac JIM Ali No2 Rt Rw 003 004 Depok 16421 ID | NONE | PC | For research development and implementation of innovative funding schemes and resource management strategies to address the challenge of securing the resources needed to sustain community media | 49,697 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Para Society for Defense of Human Rights Av Gov Jose Malcher 1381 Belem, PA 66055-090 BR | NONE | PC | Final support for litigation advocacy training and communications to address violations of the rights of human rights defenders and communities affected by development based infrastructure projects | 50,000 |
| Natural Capital Advisors LLC 1202 1238 Melville Street Vancouver V6E 4N2 CA | NONE | NC | To develop and pilot an open access cloud based database using mobile and information technology to gather reports on conflicts between local communities and plantations across Indonesia | 81,989 |
| Lembaga Gemawan Jl Dr Wahidin Gang Batas Pandang Pontianak 78113 ID | NONE | PC | For research mapping and public education to ensure that community farmland and forests are integrated within the process and implementation of district level spatial planning in West Kalimantan | 90,000 |
| Bhasha Research and Publication Centre 37 Shreenathdham Duplex Behind Dine Vadodara, Gujarat 390 007 IN | NONE | PC | Final general support for advocacy and economic development work focused on tribal adivasi empowerment in India | 100,000 |
| Brazilian Forum for Public Safety Rua Mario de Alencar 103 Sao Paulo, SP 05436-090 BR | NONE | PC | For comparative research on the major community policing programs in Rio de Janeiro Sao Paulo Minas Gerais and Pernambuco and to establish a public safety observatory | 40,000 |
| Samarthan Centre for Development Support SCDS 36 Green Avenue Chuna Bhattı Kolar Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 462016 IN | NONE | PC | To strengthen and expand the use of accountability and transparency tools for facilitating the effective implementation of government programs in Madhya Pradesh | 73,820 |
| CAPPA Fair Ecology Foundation Jalan HM Yusup Singadekane Kel Sugai Putri Kec ID | NONE | PC | To help local communities in Jambi Province use alternative dispute resolution and special mapping tools to resolve forest tenure conflicts and secure access to land and forest resources | 87,500 |
| QBAR Jalan Gelugur Blok K No 6 Komplex W Sumatera Barat ID | NONE | PC | To strengthen the rights of marginalized communities in West Sumatra in forest tenure conflicts with industrial plantations through community based forest management and alternative dispute resolution | 87,500 |
| Kampung Empowerment and Development Advocacy Works Jalan Shopping Centre Pertigaan Kan Oebobo District Kupang ID | NONE | PC | To replicate its program to empower and build the capacity of marginalized women to participate in local planning policy making and budgeting among women farm laborers in the Kupang District | 81,489 |
| Latin American Center for Rural Development Huelen 10 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | For the Partnerships for Economic Empowerment project to develop an agenda for improving the outcomes of livelihoods and market access initiatives in rural Latin America and strategies for implementing it | 100,000 |
| Yayasan Solidaritas Perempuan Foundation Jl Siaga II RT 002 RW 005 No 36 Pej Jakarta Selatan 12540 ID | NONE | PC | For community organizing training and advocacy to build the capacity and protect the rights of rural women adversely affected by oil palm and forest plantations and carbon emissions mitigation projects | 40,000 |
| Yayasan Umar Kayam Perum Sawitsari Blok I No 3 Sleman ID | NONE | PC | To produce a series of popular radio programs to educate grassroots women about the importance of gender sensitive planning and budgeting at the village and district level and empower them to participate | 89,527 |
| Yayasan Asian Justice and Rights Wisma Aria Unit 101 Jalan HOS Cokro Jakarta Pusat 10310 ID | NONE | PC | For training documentation and public education to strengthen the voices of and promote social justice for victims of human rights violations and articulate the costs of impunity | 50,000 |
| Corporation Afro Colombian Agency Hileros Calle 23 5 85 Oficina 307 Bogota DC CO | NONE | NC | For training and other activities to build the capacity of Afro Colombian organizations to advocate for their rights | 100,000 |
| Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 The Hague 2508 CG NL | NONE | PC | For public outreach and a small grants program to help the Indonesian Cultural Archive Network promote greater public access to and use of Indonesian arts and culture archives | 39,272 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Progressive Inc 409 East Main NONE PC For the Progressive Media 75,000 Street Project to place minority and Madison, WI 53703 ımmıgrant voices in mainstream newspapers and train racial justice organizations on how to effectively disseminate their messages through op eds РС NONE To help civil society and 25,000 Federation of Agencies of Social and Educational A Rua das Palmeiras 90 indigenous groups articulate Botafogo their concerns about the Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-070 impact of Brazils national climate change policies and BR initiatives on the Amazon at local national and international levels Cerrejon Foundation Calle 100 No NONE NC To help the Department of La 50,000 Guajira with economic and 19A social planning processes to Bogota develop mechanisms for greater transparency and accountability in the use of royalties from extractive industries Instituto Nacional de Derechos NONE PС To conduct research on state 30,000 Humanos Eliodoro Yanez 832 violence against Mapuche Santiago populations in southern Chile CI and broadly disseminate the findings in print online and at workshops and meetings Resistance and Alternatives to NONE PС To strengthen community 87,675 Globalization RAG JI Matraman 12 A based social and economic Jakarta 10430 relations and facilitate the participation of poor groups in bottom up planning mechanisms in six villages in West Javas Garut and Tasıkmalaya dıstrıcts Personal Democracy Forum LLC 220 NC To convene and nurture a new 37,500 Lafayette Street 2nd Floor network of professionals from New York, NY 10012 the worlds of philanthropy and technology to facilitate the innovation occurring in philanthropy and to sponsor the forums annual conference Transit for Livable Communities 626 General support to transform NONE РС 75,000 Selby Avenue Minnesotas transportation St Paul, MN 55104 system to improve opportunity and health for all people strengthen community protect natural resources and foster a sound economy Final support to strengthen NONE PС 100,000 Concern Universal 21 King Street grassroots capacity in Hereford HR4 9BX Mozambiques Niassa Province to participate effectively in local governance and promote community empowerment and economic development PС Community Organisation Resource NONE To promote and facilitate 75,000 Centre PO Box 14038 partnerships between Mowbray Cape Town 7705 communities and local government to develop replicable inclusive people driven practices for upgrading informal settlements in cities across South Africa The Open Democracy Advice Centre NONE PС 75,000 For the Open Government 6 Spin Street Church Square Project to develop and pilot a Cape Town 8001 user friendly information SF platform enabling Cape Town residents to access housing information by mobile phone РС Isandla Institute PO Box 12263 Final support for the Good 100,000 NONE Cape Town Governance Learning Network to promote transparent effective and accountable government РС Final support to build the Development Action Group 101 NONE 75,000 Lower Main Road capacity of poor marginalized 7925 Cape Town Cape Town residents to SF advocate for access to well located land for mixed use mixed income development that addresses their needs Kids and Teens Resource Centre 8 NONE РС 70,000 To partner with the Ondo state Akoko Avenue government in a program to Akure Ondo State ensure that young people are NΙ aware of and access the youth friendly services provided by the state with a focus on sexual and reproductive health Mobile Creches for Working Mothers NONE PС For the Vatika India Next 23,000 Children DIZ Area Raja Bazaar Daycare Center to provide Sector IV nutrition health care and New Delhi 110 001 educational services to ΙN children of migrants working at construction sites in the National Capital Region NONE РС 23,750 Institute for Financial Management For the Transparent Chennai project to help community and Research PB No 3330 24 Kotharı Road Nungamba based organizations develop Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600 034 and use data to advocate for ΙN better municipal services and pro poor urban development policies in Chennai 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Ag Innovations Network 101 Morris NONE P.C. For the Sustainable Food Lab to 77,451 Street Suite 212 develop and pilot in Paraguay a Sebastopol, CA 95473 system for tracking the livelihood development and sustainability impacts of agrıcultural value chaıns on a regular basıs over tıme Associates Research Uganda Plot NONE PС To build ARULs capacity for 53,333 114 Bukoto Street Kamwokya monitoring the land reform process in Uganda and to Kampala compile publish and UG disseminate performance scorecards including one on the impact on women in northern Uganda NONE РС Pragati Abhiyan URJAS Plot No 7 For research and dissemination 39,360 Ravikiran Colony on the governance Nashik, Maharashtra 422 009 implementation and impacts of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act Roberto Marinho Foundation FRM Rua NONE NCTo improve public interest 50,000 cable channel Canal Futuras Santa Alexandrina 336 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20261-232 social network model for news production fostering collaboration among the channel universities and civil society Vıkas Samvad Samıtı E 7 21 Ashoka NONE PCFor research and dissemination 100,000 on broadcast and broadband Society Arera Colony Bhopal 462 016 Madhya access for the poor in the Central Indian state of Madhya Pradesh Training and Facilitation for Natural NONE PС 45,312 To help government planning Resources Ma JI Raden Panji No 4A departments in West Nusa Tenggara build the capacity of Sekarbela Mataram ΙD village owned financial institutions in order to expand access to microfinance services and improve rural livelihoods NONE PС 50,000 Center for Law and Social Policy For the Spotlight on Poverty and Opportunity website to 1200 18th Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20036 foster thoughtful dialogue on issues affecting people and places struggling with poverty with a focus on issues relevant to low wage workers NONE PС 100,000 International Press Institute To defend and promote press Spiegelgasse 2 29 freedoms around the world Vienna A-1010 ΑU NONE PС 24,000 Manas Foundation S 62 Okhla To provide comprehensive Industrial Area Phase II mental health services at a New Delhi 110020 boys orphanage in New Delhi ΙN NONE PС 24,000 Salaam Baalak Trust A 12 5 Vasant To provide a secure environment and education New Delhi 110057 nutrition health care and vocational training services to ΙN homeless girls at its Aarushi Shelter PС Sun Yat sen University No 135 West NONE 110,000 For the School of Xingguang Communication and Designs Guangzhou 510275 NGO 20 Project to strengthen CHnonprofit organizations information and communications technology capacity through research training and platform development For the Institute for Information The Pennsylvania State University NONE 40,000 201 Old Main Building Policy to produce research University Park, PA 168021589 relevant to communications policy debates and disseminate it through an online peer reviewed journal and semiannual policy forums Global Witness Ltd Buchanan House NONE For a campaign to curb corrupt 100,000 РС financial flows that deny poor 6th Floor London EC1N 2HS countries the necessary funds UK for development Centro Del Obrero Fronterizo Inc dba NONE РС Final general support to 50,000 La Mujer 2101 Myrtle Avenue improve the economic social El Paso, TX 79901 educational health and living conditions of low income Hispanic families with a special focus on improving economic opportunities for women Albuquerque Academy 6400 NONE РС For the Media Literacy Projects 75,000 Wyoming Blvd NE advocacy community education Albuquerque, NM 871093899 and strategic communications to promote prison justice and digital inclusion for low income ımmıgrant and rural communities of color 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution any foundation manager recipient Name and address (home or business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Social Science Research Council One NONE PС For international meetings and 58,211 Pierrepont Plaza 15th Floor research exchange activities Brooklyn, NY 11201 with the Chinese Academy of Social Sciences on issues of common concern including migration and social protection РС Siplanet Foundation Kompleks Citra NONE To help seaweed farmers in 50,117 Griyatama Central Sulawesı ıncrease Makassar production improve organization and strengthen ΙD linkages with carrageenan and biostimulant processors РС Community Renewal Society 111 NONE For The Chicago Reporter to 100,000 West Jackson Blvd Suite 820 enhance its investigative reporting on criminal justice Chicago, IL 60604 politics and government immigration child welfare housing and other social justice issues NONE РС For the School of Social Work The Regents of the University of 75,337 Michigan Ann Arbo Fleming to conduct a follow up study on Administration Building Roo the students who participated 503 Thompson Street in the Michigan SEED Impact Ann Arbor, MI 481091340 Assessment Study Transatlantic Futures Inc 1100 17th NONE NC For media outreach and 100,000 Street NW Suite 605 dissemination online and in print and broadcast media Washington, DC 20036 outlets on the need for and progress on global financial reform and to promote more public discourse The Bureau for International Reporting NONE PС To produce in depth 100,000 Inc 82 Irving Place international reports on critical New York, NY 100032231 social justice issues for broadcast on the PBS NewsHour and repackage them for secondary dissemination on other news outlets and online NONE To strengthen its fundraising The Media Mobilizing Project 725 PC75,000 Ellsworth Avenue and communications infrastructure in order to Philadelphia, PA 19147 maintain its role as an anchor leader among grassroots media justice organizations and poor peoples institutions NONE NCFor research dissemination and 50,000 Desantara Foundation Komplek Depok Lama Alam Permai communications training to Depok 16431 Jawa Barat, help indigenous and farmers desantaragmailcom groups inform regional land use planning and decision making ın Central Javas Patı Dıstrıct NONE NCJuhudi Kilimo Company Limited PO To pilot m Swali a Web based 84,325 Box 10528 00100 tool for tracking the social Nairobi impacts of Juhudis products ΚE and services on smallholder farmers and to increase institutional capacity for providing technical assistance PRX Inc PO Box 382234 NONE PC100,000 To develop its distribution Cambridge, MA 02238 service across multiple platforms and harness technology to enable a diverse range of content providers to deliver high quality programming on critical social issues Pt Diffa Swara Media Jl Salemba NONE To digitize and reformat Diffa a NC 44,260 Tengah 39 BB lantai 2 magazine about disability Jakarta Pusat rights and produce new content in multimedia formats readily ΙD accessible to people with disabilities including audio for mobile devices Urban Word NYC Inc 242 West 27th NONE PCFor the Word Wide Youth 54,000 Street Suite 3A Leadership Board Youth Poet New York, NY 10001 Laureate and Live Arts programs to provide artistic professional and leadership development opportunities to young New Yorkers РС 67,500 University of Chile AvdaLibertador NONE For the Center for Human Bernardo O Higgins 10 Rights to build the capacity of state and civil society actors Santiago CI to promote and use international and regional instruments to improve access to justice by indigenous peoples Association for the National NC NONE For alliance building media 73,290 Movement for Human Ri Carrera 9 No outreach and advocacy to 12 88 Of 601 increase the visibility of the Bogota A fro Colombian population in official data and statistics in СО preparation for the 2015 national census PС International Bank for Reconstruction NONE For the Consultative Group to 100,000 and Developm 1818 H Street NW Assist the Poor to provide Washington, DC 20433 technical assistance to pilot projects testing a model for moving people out of extreme poverty and promote learning among the projects

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or A mount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Rhodes University Private Bag NONE РС For a series of round table 25,000 X1019 discussions on critical issues Grahamstown 6140 in higher education in South SF A frica The American University 4400 NONE РС For the Latin American 70,000 Scholars Networks Initiative on Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, DC 200168060 Justice Gender and Sexuality to promote the engagement of Latin American law professors and judges in advancing sexual and reproductive rights Chengdu Huizhi Social Work Service NONE To build the Participation NC 72,000 Center Room 409 No 28 BinSheng Center an interactive website Street providing tools information and Chengdu 610015 a networking space for civil society local governments and CHothers working in the area of citizen participation Project Counselling Service NONE PCTo help migrants rights 100,000 organizations develop and Borgergade 10 2 DK 1300 Copenhague K implement comprehensive and sustainable security and protection strategies NONE РС For research advocacy and Group of Analysis for Development 80,000 Av Miguel Grau 915 seminars to improve official Barranco Lima 4 data collection on indigenous PΕ and Afro descendant populations in Peru To design model affirmative Red Universitaria Mutis Calle 81 B NONE NC 80,000 No 72 B 70 action policies for higher education and entry level Bogota employment that facilitate racial and ethnic minorities escape from poverty and promote upward social mobility NONE РС China Education Press Agency NO For research on cultural and 50,000 10 Wen Hui Yuan Beilui social factors underlying high Beijing 100088 school drop out rates in minority regions and to test interventions based on the research findings in 33 primary and secondary schools in Oinghai Cooperative for Assistance and Relief For Girls Not Brides The United 18,000 РС Everywhere I 151 Ellis Street NE States Partnership to End Child Atlanta, GA 303032440 Marriage to educate policy makers donors and other audiences on the causes and consequences of and potential solutions to child marriage NONE РС 100,000 Fairness and Accuracy in Reporting For media monitoring research Inc 104 West 27th Street and analysis on key social New York, NY 10011 justice issues and dissemination of its findings in its monthly magazine its syndicated radio program and online Partnership for Southern Equity Inc NONE РС To advance regional equity in 92,500 536 Martin Street SE emerging transit housing and Atlanta, GA 30312 economic development policy debates in the metropolitan Atlanta region РС General support to promote an International Center for Not for Profit NONE 100,000 Law USA 1126 16th Street NW enabling legal environment for civil society philanthropy and Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 civic participation worldwide Globalfest Inc 799 Broadway Suite РС To build institutional capacity NONE 62,500 provide honoraria to enable the participation of world and New York, NY 10003 domestic music artists in the 2014 gF showcase and festival and underwrite the Touring Fund The Columbia Film Society 1607 NONE PCTo purchase projection 50,000 equipment for the Nickelodeon Main Street Columbia,SC 29201 Theatres new home in a historic theater in downtown Columbia launch new media education programs and filmmaker services and increase its cash reserve New York Shakespeare Festival 425 NONE РС For the Under the Radar 55,401 Festival to expand the Lafavette Street New York, NY 10003 participation of diverse artists and underrepresented audiences in the Public Theaters year round programming Organization of American Historians NONE РС To begin creating a network of 60,042 112 North Bryan Avenue Chinese and US based scholars Bloomington, IN 47408 of American history with an exchange program under the joint auspices of the OAH and the American History Research Association of China 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor

| The patients Deeph Inches and Control of the device and suit or effective of suits of the device and suit or effective of suits of the control of the contro | business) | or substantial contributor | | | |
|--|--|----------------------------|----|--|---------|
| Recipital DOISTS Moscochister's fractions of the characteristic fractions of the characterist | Beijing Normal University NO 19 | NONE | PC | | 40,000 |
| Technology 77 Massach baceta Averain Bilding 5 Comparign, Mc. 1913 | Beijing 100875 | | | and deliver a public online education and training program | |
| SIGNER KIR dae Mangkarran D7 at 3 | Technology 77 Massachusetts Avenue Building 3 | NONE | PC | Studies and Planning to establish the Livelihoods Clinic to provide technical assistance to livelihood development practitioners in high poverty | 100,000 |
| Social Devel Pallas des Nations 27.1 Geneva 10 28.2 Il Geneva 10 29.2 Il Geneva 10 2 | SMDH Rua das Mangueiras n 07 qd 36 Sao Luis,MA 65010-360 | NONE | PC | and policy monitoring to protect and promote the human rights of the quilombo communities affected by the expansion of the | 50,000 |
| Storytelling to meet the encounter of the process of the bend children in section of the process of the bend children in section of the process of the bend children in section of the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the bend children in the magnetia for the process of the process | Social Devel Palais des Nations 211 Geneva 10 | NONE | PC | publications on the role of womens organizations in the Asia region in changing and implementing policies that | 99,990 |
| Limited 50 Sister Lee Building Chung Chi C C C Chung Chi C C C Chung Chi C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C | Foundation No 20 Binhe Road the Second Floor o Miyun County Beijing 101500 | NONE | PC | storytelling to meet the emotional and psychological needs of left behind children in rural boarding schools and help | 45,000 |
| Haidain District CH | Limited 503 Esther Lee Building Chung Chi C Hong Kong | NONE | PC | program placing American students in nonprofit organizations and firms in | 65,356 |
| FOMMA to nurture collaborations between artists and activists in Chiapps and serve as a bridge between the arts and social justice communities in Mexico and the United States Environmental Defense Inc. 257 Park Avenue South New York, NY 10010 Muslim Advocates 315 Montgomery Street 6th Floor San Francisco, CA 34104 Muslim Advocates 315 Montgomery Street 6th Floor San Francisco, CA 34104 PC General support for legal advocacy policy engagement and civic education to promote freedom justice and equility for all and meaningful participation of Muslims in American civic life Tianjin University 92 Weijin Road Nankai District Tianjin 300072 CH PC PC For the Center for China Gender and Public Administration Research to develop textbooks courses and a website and provide training to misintream gender approaches in university MPA programs Philanthropy New York Inc. 79 Fifth A venue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 Philanthropy New York Inc. 79 Fifth A venue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 PF Asian African Heritage Trust. PO Box NO NE A Sian African Heritage Trust. PO Box No NE A Sian African Heritage Trust. PO Box No NE A Sian African Heritage of Kenyas Asian African Community and share its pluralistic model with other communities both within Kenya and elsewhere in East Africa Yayasan Lembaga Pemberdayan KE NO NE NO NE NO NE NO NE PC For the Labins Hopkins University. 242 Garland Hall 3400 North Charles Street Baltimore, MD 212182591 NO NE PC For the Institute of Policy Stidies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordability and the | Haidian District Beijing 100871 | NONE | PC | development of the academic profession in public and private universities in China with a focus on faculty development and the issues faculty face in | 43,781 |
| Avenue South New York, NY 10010 Muslim Advocates 315 Montgomery Street 8th Floor San Francisco, CA 34104 Muslim Advocates 315 Montgomery Street 8th Floor San Francisco, CA 34104 Muslim Advocates 315 Montgomery Street 8th Floor San Francisco, CA 34104 Tanjin University 92 Weijin Road No NE PC For the Canter for China Gender and crive education to promote freedom justice and equality for all and the full and meaningful participation of Muslims in American civic Life Tanjin 300072 How York Person and Public Administration Research to develop textbooks courses and a switze and provide training to mainstream gender approachs the and provide training to mainstream gender approachs in university MPA programs PF Philanthropy New York Inc 79 Fifth Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 PF Philanthropy New York Inc 79 Fifth Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 PF To the Asset Funders Network to create opportunities for grant makers to share information grow the field and promote successful initiatives and strategies for helping low income families build wealth Asian African Heritage Trust PO Box Narrobi KE PF To study preserve and present the history and heritage of Kenyas Asian African Conditional Share its plurislistic model with other community and share its plurislistic model with thirk Kenya and elsewhere in East African Conditional Share its plurislistic model with thirk Kenya and elsewhere in East African Conditional Share its plurislistic model with other Conditional Texas Yayasan Lembaga Pemberdayan Pesantren dan Masyara 11 Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebumen 54 316 D The Johns Hopkins University 242 Garland Hall 3400 North Charles Street Baltimore, MD 212182691 NO NE PC For the Institute of Polity Studies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordablity and the | 70 Washington Square | NONE | PC | FOMMA to nurture collaborations between artists and activists in Chiapas and serve as a bridge between the arts and social justice communities in Mexico and the | 30,000 |
| Street 8th Floor San Francisco, CA 34104 advocacy policy engagement and crive education to promote freedom justice and equality for all and the full and meaningful participation of Muslims in American crivic life For the Center for China Gender and Public Administration Research to develop textbooks CH Nankai District Tianjin Juniversity 92 Weijin Road Nankai District Tianjin 300072 CH Nankai District Tianjin 300072 CH NoNE PC For the Assert Funders Network to create approaches in university MPA programs Philanthropy New York Inc 79 Firth Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 Philanthropy New York Inc 79 Firth Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 PF To study preserve and present the street of helping low income families build wealth Tatage for helping low income families build wealth Asian African Hentage Trust PO Box NONE Asian African Hentage Trust PO Box NONE PF To study preserve and present the history and hentage of Kenyas Asian African communities both within Kenya and elsewhere in East Africa Yayasan Lembaga Pemberdayan Pesantren dan Masyara JI Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebunen 54316 NONE PC For the Institute of Policy Studies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordability and the | Avenue South | NONE | PC | assistance and outreach to promote the establishment of community based fishing cooperatives and the adoption of more sustainable fishing | 50,000 |
| Nankai District Tianjin 300072 CH Simple State S | Street 8th Floor | NONE | PC | advocacy policy engagement and civic education to promote freedom justice and equality for all and the full and meaningful participation of Muslims in | 100,000 |
| Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 100033076 New York, NY 100033076 Asian African Heritage Trust PO Box 74663 Nairobi KE Yayasan Lembaga Pemberdayaan Pesantren dan Masyara JI Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebumen 54316 ID NONE PC For the Institute of Policy Studies to conduct research on the connection between Baltimore, MD 212182691 to create opportunities for grant makers to share information grow the field and promote successful initiatives and strategies for helping low income families build wealth PF To study preserve and present the history and heritage of Kenyas Asian African community and share its pluralistic model with other communities both within Kenya and elsewhere in East Africa Posantren dan Masyara JI Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebumen 54316 Ronnel Poetry Reduction Coordinating Teams and Village Information Systems to increase community participation in planning and budgeting and increase transparency The Johns Hopkins University 242 Studies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordability and the | Nankaı District Tianjin 300072 | NONE | PC | and Public Administration Research to develop textbooks courses and a website and provide training to mainstream gender approaches in | 66,425 |
| The Johns Hopkins University 242 Garland Hall 3400 North Charles Street Baltimore, MD 212182691 The Johns Hopkins Street Baltimore, MD 212182691 The Johns Hopkins University 242 Baltimore, | Avenue 4th Floor | NONE | PC | to create opportunities for grant makers to share information grow the field and promote successful initiatives and strategies for helping low | 37,500 |
| Pesantren dan Masyara JI Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebumen 54316 ID The Johns Hopkins University 242 Garland Hall 3400 North Charles Street Baltimore, MD 212182691 Local Poverty Reduction Coordinating Teams and Village Information Systems to increase community participation in planning and budgeting and increase transparency For the Institute of Policy Studies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordability and the | 74663 Nairobi | NONE | PF | the history and heritage of Kenyas Asian African community and share its pluralistic model with other communities both within Kenya | 50,000 |
| Garland Hall 3400 North Charles Street Baltimore, MD 212182691 Studies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordability and the | Pesantren dan Masyara Jl Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebumen 54316 | NONE | NC | For a pilot project establishing Local Poverty Reduction Coordinating Teams and Village Information Systems to increase community participation in planning and budgeting and increase | 95,021 |
| of poverty | Garland Hall 3400 North Charles Street | NONE | PC | Studies to conduct research on the connection between housing affordability and the intergenerational transmission | 75,000 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Epistema Foundation JI Jati Mulya IV NONE PC172,492 To implement its road map for No 23 Jati Padang forest tenure reform based Jakarta 12540 upon principles of eco social justice ΙD Nusantara Creative Services Limited 45,184 NONE NC To complete Cinta Dari Rukan Royal Palace C 3 Wamena From Wamena with Jakarta 12870 Love a feature film about young people living with HIV AIDS in a remote highlands province of Papua РС Shanghai Institutes for International NONE For a three year program of 75,000 visiting research fellowships on Studies 195 15 Tianlin Road Shanghai 200233 US China relations and security studies at US research institutes Indonesian Association for Media For training and investigative NONE PC 108,333 Development JI Utan Kayu 68H reporting on minority rights Jakarta 13120 issues and for the 68H Radio News Agencys weekly interactive talk show Legal Reform and Human Rights PС 78,000 The Regents of the University of NONE For the Detroit Schools Higher Michigan Ann Arbo Fleming Education Consortium to Administration Building Roo provide research and technical 503 Thompson Street assistance to organizations Ann Arbor, MI 481091340 engaged in designing and implementing expanded learning time in the citys public schools Overseas Press Club of America Inc NONE NCFinal support for initiatives to 75,000 40 West 45th Street improve the frequency and New York, NY 10036 efficacy of international news coverage of social justice ıssues at major media organizations International Center for Journalists NONE PCOne time support for a 100,000 Inc 2000 M Street NW Suite 250 fellowship and mentoring Washington, DC 20036 program to promote increased coverage by US journalists and news organizations of international social justice issues that are underreported in the media NONE PС 52,500 Foundation for Minority Interests in For strategic partnerships and Media Inc 300 New Jersey Avenue collaborations with major media NW Suite 700 organizations to provide Washington, DC 20001 training and mentoring opportunities for young journalists of color and increase diversity in Americas newsrooms NONE PCTakeAction Minnesota Education Final core support for the 100,000 Fund 705 Raymond Avenue 100 Organizing a New Economy Programs public education St Paul, MN 55114 campaign on tax and budget policy NONE PС The Board of Regents of the Final support for research on 66,000 University of Texas at Post Office the extent to which cross Box T district school transfer and Main Building 400 resource sharing programs Austin, TX 787138920 reduce isolation and promote equity for low income children and children of color Oxfam America Inc 226 Causeway To improve management of NONE PC75,000 Street 5th Floor municipal resources derived Boston, MA 021142206 from mining in Espinar Peru and promote dialogue among authorities communities and industry on working together for sustainable development SAVAMA DCI Bacco Djicoroni ACI NONE 45,000 To rescue and preserve the prs du consula historic manuscripts of Mali in Bamako general and Timbuktu in ML particular from physical damage looting and illegal trade East Michigan Environmental Action NONE PCTo renovate the Cass Corridor 75,000 Council 4605 Cass Avenue Commons multi purpose Detroit, MI 48201 community spaces theater develop a website and community and youth focused arts and culture programming and implement a building maintenance plan Stichting Hivos Raamweg 16 NONE РС For the Regional Child Marriage 50,000 The Hague 2508 CG Project to create awareness and increase knowledge about child marriage with a focus on the plight of girls and advocate for an end to the practice in Southern Africa \$13,000 international Fudan University 220 Handan Road NONE NC 0 Shanghai 200433 conference on Chinese Civil Society Development in the New Era G66007375 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Peking University 5 Yiheyuan Rd NONE NC-\$1,239 for a conference on Beijing 100871 higher education in China to network key stakeholders and СН plan for the next phase of intervention on access and success for college students G66007189 Renmin University Law School NONE NC-\$21,786 travel funds for foreign experts to attend the rd Mingde Law Building Room 723 100872 SinoUS Law School Deans Beijing СН Conference the History and Future of SinoUS Legal Education Exchange Celebrating th Anniversary of **CLEEC International Sympos** G66007197 Beijing Normal University 19 NONE NC -\$395 to support the 0 Xınjıekouwaı Street participation of eight sexuality Beijing 100875 education project team СН members in the Yunnan Youth Sexuality Education International Forum G66007367 Beijing Forestry University 35 NONE NC\$45,000 to promote objective 0 Tsıgnhua East Road an fair media reporting on Beijing 100083 topics of gender and sexuality G66007372

NC

\$39,665 for research on social

response and recovery in China

computer assisted learning in

\$29,842 for development of

standards for Autism Service

Grassroots Organizations

\$35,000 a preconference

of youth advocates in the

National School Sexuality Education Experience Sharing

and Teacher Training Conference and in the Fifth Asian Conference on Sex

Youth Forum and participation

\$42,032 to support research

aimed at monitoring evaluation capacity building G66007378

and participatory learning

\$20,790 to fund travels by

\$45,000 capacity building

advocates on how to

G66007380

international processes

workshop with Chinese women

participate more effectively in

\$26.700 for translation and

research on rural womens grassroots political participation G66007381

\$10,689 to sponsor the

\$1,974 to publicize and

criticize homephobia in

university and school textbooks G66007383

China G66007382

participation in the th Beijing

Queer Film Festival of people

with limited means from all over

\$18,928 to organize a panel on

sexuality and disability at the

Fifth Asian Conference on Sexuality Education

G66007384

publication of a book on gender and rural development and field

persons to Chinese cities to

present a docudrama about the US first Amendment and related symposia on university campuses G66007379

participation in disaster

\$45,000 for enhancing

rural school in Qinghai Province G66007374

sectorial management

through Organizational Capacity Assessment OCA

G66007376

G66007377

G66007373

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

560,335,883

Chinese Academy of Science and

Technology for Deve 8 Yuyuantan

Qinghai Nationalities University 3

Consultancy Co Ltd 27 South Third

Sexology Association of China 38

Beijing Water Source Conservation 1

Mınzu Garden Road Fengbaoheng Buı

100191

LA Theatre Works 681 Venice

Development Alternatives with

Women for a New Era 7 1 102 XinKuangJia Yuan BDA Yizhua

Zhejiang Sci Tech University 5 No2

Beijing Quzheng Charity Foundation

Beijing Quzheng Charity Foundation

Millennium Place A1201 No18 Jianw

4973 6 Chengzhuang St Fengtai

Handicap International China

100022

4973 6 Chengzhuang St Fengtai

100191

Beijing 100191

Avenue Xiasha higher Educatio

Hangzhou, Zhejiang 310018

100176

100038

Xınıng, Qınghai 810007

Ring Donglu Building

Xueyuan Road

Beijing, China 100191

Beijing Bei Neng Management

100075

Nanlu

Beijing CH

Bayı Road

СН

Beijing CH

CH

Beijing

boulevard

Beijing CH

CH

Beijing

CH

CH

CH

Beijing

Venice, CA 90291

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Kaohsiung Sexual Health Association NONE NC \$5,353 to hold a meeting on 0 3F 3 No15 8 Dongchuan Rd intersex issues and raise Yanchao D understanding of intersex Kaohsiung, Taiwan 824 issues among people working ΤW on gender and sexuality in Beijing G66007385 NW U School of Economics and NONE NC \$2,946 for meetings aimed at 0 Management Northwest University assessing and summarizing South District capacitybuilding in Northwest Xian, Shaanxi 710127 China institutions G66007386 СН Give2Asia 18 Jianguomennei Dajie 0 NONE NC \$12,000 capacity building for Henderson Ce selected China NGO and Beijing 100005 foundation from education field and to enhance EDRs capacity in providing effective support to local organizations in the future G66010309 0 Chinese Academy of Social Sciences NC \$45,000 international 5 Jianguomennei Dajie conference Think Tank Facing Beijing 100732 the Changing World G66010310 Eastern Tibet Training Institute NONE NC \$17,362 to start sexuality 0 Jiantang Zhen Nishi Sala She 1 Hao education courses in college Yunnan, Yunnan 674400 Yunnan Province G66010311 Beijing Normal University 19 NC \$7,000 to support the 0 NONE Xınjıekouwaı Street participation of eight sexuality 100875 Beijing education project team СН members in the Fifth Asian Conference on Sexuality Education G66010312 University Of Groningen Science and NONE NC \$45,000 participative 0 Society Grou Nijenborgh 49747 AG approaches in the combat against desertification in China Groningen PO Bo Groningen 9700AE Learning from and exchange NLwith international practices G66010313 China University of Political Science NONE NC \$20,158 to conduct 0 and Law 25 Xitucheng Road participatory research on the Beijing 100088 legal environment of sex CHworkers and use findings for advocacy with policy makers and law enforcers G66010314 Beijing Institute of Technology 5 NONE NC \$20,655 for writing publishing 0 Zhongguancun South Street and dissemination a book 100081 tentatively titled Resolving Beijing СН public Disputes Creatively G66010315 The Dui Hua Foundation 450 Sutter NONE NC \$20,000 to hold an 0 Street Suite 900 international symposium on San Francisco, CA 94108 treatment of women in custody with a special focus on China G66010316 Stephen Ngai Chun 1 F 27 Tai Shui NONE NC 0 -\$246 to participate in the th Annual Course for Practitioners Hang DD196 LOT963 S Hong Kong ın Busıness Government NGOs Foundations Aid Agencies G16915202 Lihua Xie 103 Dianmen Xidajie NONE NC -\$636 to attend the Harvard 0 Workshop for Philanthropic and Beijing 100009 nonprofit Leaders in China at Harvard and make field trip after the workshop to New York and Washington DC G16917022 Zhong Zhao 59 Zhongguancun St NONE NC 0 \$81 to participate in the NYU 100872 Beijing School of Law Research Conference on Chinas Labor СН Market G16917087 NC 0 Xiao Ke Beijing NONE -\$100 to participate in the 100871 Summer Institute on Sexuality Beijing Culture and Society G16917101 Junqing Wu 2140 Xietu Road 0 NONE NC -\$98 to participate in the Shanghai 200031 Summer Institute on Sexuality CHCulture and Society G16917103

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Recipient If recipient is an individual, Foundation Purpose of grant or Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Lı Zhen 5 Sanlıhe Street Building 10 NONE NC0 \$46 to participate in the CREAs th Sexuality Gender Beijing 100044 and Rights Institute Exploring Theory and Practice СН G16917106 NONE N.C. Jing Xiong Yuzhongxili Bldg 33 Rm \$46 to participate in the 0 504 Xicheng CREAs th Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute Exploring Beijing Theory and Practice G16917107 Shuzhuo Li 28 West Xianning Road NONE NC \$46 to participate in the 0 Xian, Shaanxi 710049 CREAs th Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute Exploring Theory and Practice G16917108 NONE NC 0 Wei Wei 500 Dongchuan Rd Minhang \$46 to participate in the District CREAs th Sexuality Gender Shanghai 200241 and Rights Institute Exploring СН Theory and Practice G16917109 Haitao Huang Guangzhou NONE NC 0 \$46 to participate in the Guangzhou, Guangdong CREAs th Sexuality Gender CHand Rights Institute Exploring Theory and Practice G16917110 Kaining Zhang 748 Dianchi Rd 102 NONE NC 0 \$46 to participate in the 6th Block Yınhaı CREAs th Sexuality Gender Kunming, Yunnan 650228 and Rights Institute Exploring Theory and Practice G16917111 NONE -\$81 to attend the Chinese 0 Ailing Zhuang Shanghai Citizen and Social Innovation Shanghai Seed Camp for Chinese Overseas Students at Harvard University G16917118 Tao Li 46 Dongsiqitiao NONE NC \$739 to enable him spend 0 Beıjıng 100007 extra days on New York to meet counterpart organizations G16917174 \$2,745 to attend the NBR Xıao Ren Shanghaı NONE NC O Shanghai conference on China and Northeast Asia G16917175 0 Zhenqiang Pan Beijing NONE NC \$2,763 to attend a forum on US China strategic trade and Beijing security paradigms СН G16917176 NONE NC 0 Dongsheng Di Beijing \$2,763 to attend a forum on Beijing US China strategic trade and СН security paradigms G16917177 NC 0 Qı Zhou Beijing NONE \$2,763 to attend a forum on Beijing US China strategic trade and security paradigms G16917178 0 NONE NC \$2,763 to attend a forum on Chuanshui Zhong Beijing Beijing US China strategic trade and security paradigms G16917179 Yujie Chen 22 Washington Square NONE NC \$3,337 to lead trainings and 0 participate in workshops for North C 11 New York, NY 10011 Chinese judges prosecutors defense attorneys legislative advisors and influential legal scholars on the topics of protecting the rights of criminal G16917180 Chao Liu 139 MacDougal Street NONE NC 0 \$2.914 to lead trainings and New York, NY 10012 participate in workshops for Chinese judges prosecutors defense attorneys legislative advisors and influential legal scholars on the topics of protecting the rights of criminal G16917182 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or Recipient If recipient is an individual, Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Allison Redlich 135 Western Avenue NONE NC \$2,976 to lead trainings and 0 Albany, NY 12222 participate in workshops for Chinese judges prosecutors defense attorneys legislative advisors and influential legal scholars on the topics of protecting the rights of criminal G16917183 \$3,058 to take part in a NONE NC 0 Ye Zhang Beijing Beijing workshop on Civil Society and СН Philanthropy in China and a symposium on Health Philanthropy in China both to be hels at the Harvard Kennedy School G16917184 NC Yıpıng Caı Xınkang Jıayuan 7 1 102 NONE \$5,615 to attend the th 0 Yızhuang BD Session of the Commission on Beijing 100176 the Status of Women G16917185 Tingting Wei 18 Dashiqiao Hutong NONE NC \$5,416 to attend the SPW 0 training on Sexuality and Jiugulou Dajie Political Change G16917186 Beijing Wei Wei 500 Dongchuan Rd Minhang NONE NC 0 \$5.387 to attend the SPW training on Sexuality and District 200241 Political Change G16917187 Shanghai СН Chang Lin Feng Rm301 Tianchen NC 0 NONE \$2,362 to participate in Building 12B Chaoyan Advancing Collective Giving Beijing 100020 Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange CHG16917188 Lihua Xie 301 1 Jiali Mansion 180 NONE NC \$2,362 to participate in 0 Advancing Collective Giving Beiyuanlu Foundations Seattle Beijing Invitational Travel Exchange СН G16917189 Hongyun Liang 301 1 Jiali Mansion NONE NC \$2,301 to participate in 0 Advancing Collective Giving 180 Beiyuanlu Beijing Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange СН G16917190 Zheng Qian Rm301B Building A1 NONE NC \$2,362 to participate in 0 501 Liyun Rd Advancing Collective Giving 200023 Shanghai Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange G16917191 Ping Wang Rm 1805 Capital Mansion NONE NC \$2,362 to participate in 0 6 Xınyuan M Advancing Collective Giving Beijing Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange G16917192 Yı Sun Rm 1805 Capıtal Mansıon 6 0 NONE NC \$275 to participate in Xınyuan M Advancing Collective Giving Foundations Seattle Beijing СН Invitational Travel Exchange G16917193 Caıyun Lı Buldıng 7 Xıngujıayuan 36 \$2,362 to participate in 0 NONE NC Advancing Collective Giving Guangjume 100730 Beijing Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange CHG16917194 Hong Lin Rm1505 Tower C Vantone NONE NC \$1,706 to participate in 0 Center 6 Cha Advancing Collective Giving Beijing 100020 Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange G16917195 Ailing Zhuang RmB208 Block 5 633 NONE NC 0 \$2,182 to participate in Eshan Road Found Advancing Collective Giving Foundations Seattle Shanghaı 200127 Invitational Travel Exchange G16917196 Diyun Zhu RmB208 Block 5 633 NC 0 NONE \$2,362 to participate in Eshan Road Found Advancing Collective Giving Shanghai 200127 Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange СН

G16917197

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Gang Cheng A 216 107 Dongsi North Avenue Dongc Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$2,182 to participate in Advancing Collective Giving Foundations Seattle Invitational Travel Exchange G16917198 | 0 |
| Ze Tao Beijing Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$5,272 to attend conference of Global Consultation on Philanthropy Data G16917199 | 0 |
| Gang Cheng A 216 107 Dongsı North Avenue Dongc Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$5,210 to attend conference of Global Consultation on Philanthropy Data G16917200 | 0 |
| Ming Zhuang 28 Binsheng Street Room 409 Chengdu, Sichuan 610015 CH | NONE | NC | \$3,873 to learn from PRIA and Public Affairs Center G16917201 | 0 |
| Ou Lı 2 Yuanmıngyuanxılu Road Lvyuan Mını Beijing 100193 CH | NONE | NC | \$7,579 to participate a training program in the Coady International Institute G16917202 | 0 |
| Ou Lı 2 Yuanmıngyuanxılu Road Lvyuan Mını Beıjıng 100193 CH | NONE | NC | \$6,996 to participate a training program in the Coady International Institute G16917203 | 0 |
| Qiong Chen 301 1 Jiali Mansion 180 Beiyuanlu Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$6,915 to participate a training program in the Institute for Families and the Huamin Research Center at Rutgers University School of Social Work G16917204 | 0 |
| Andrea Bartoli 3401 NFairfax Drive MSN 4D3 Arlington, VA 22201 | NONE | NC | \$2,396 to visit to Shanghai and Beijing for lectures a workshop and informal exchanges on conflict resolution G16917205 | 0 |
| Zheng Wang Seton Hall University South Orange, NE 07920 | NONE | NC | \$1,596 to visit to Shanghai and Beijing for lectures a workshop and informal exchanges on conflict resolution G16917207 | 0 |
| Ao Li Wuhan Wuhan, Hubei 430072 CH | NONE | NC | \$486 to participate in and make a presentation at a oneday meeting of the Gender Law Expert Group roundtable G16917208 | 0 |
| Guiying Gao 489 Helanshan Road Xixia District Yinchun, Ningxia 750021 CH | NONE | NC | \$3,780 to attend the th European conference on Agriculture and Rural Development in China ECARDC XI G16917209 | 0 |
| Mei Dong 489 Helanshan Road Xixia District Yinchun, Ningxia 750021 CH | NONE | NC | \$3,780 to attend the th European conference on Agriculture and Rural Development in China ECARDC XI G16917210 | 0 |
| Jiangang Wei Maizidian Zaoying Beili Building 25 Beijing 100026 CH | NONE | NC | \$6,634 to participate the Transnational NGO Leadership Institute program in Syracuse G16917211 | 0 |
| Wenjuan Zhang 198 Fengtailukou Dongli Zhicheng Pu Beijing 100161 CH | NONE | NC | \$6,674 to participate the Transnational NGO Leadership Institute program in Syracuse G16917212 | 0 |
| Andrea Cornwall Sussex London UK | NONE | NC | \$46 to take part in a conference on Dialgues on Pleasure G16917213 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Stephen Wood Flat9 51 Bonham road London SW2 5HW UK | NONE | NC | \$46 to take part in a conference on Dialgues on Pleasure G16917214 | 0 |
| Kate Hawkins Pamoja House 1 Robertson Road Brighton BN1 5NL UK | NONE | NC | \$1,600 to take part in a conference on Dialgues on Pleasure G16917215 | 0 |
| Xiaozhen Ouyang 24 Qingnianhu South Street Rm 206 D Beijing 100011 CH | NONE | NC | \$11,575 to participate a training program in the Coady International Institute G16917216 | 0 |
| Xuezhu Bai 99 Qiancheng Rd Pudong New Area Shanghai 201204 CH | NONE | NC | \$3,502 to attend the Practical Wisdom for Management conference G16917217 | 0 |
| Florence Benoit Rohmer Monastery of San Nicolo 26 Riviera Venice Lido IT | NONE | NC | \$5,082 to give lectures at the Human Rights Academy G16917218 | 0 |
| Youmin Xi Dushu Lake Higher Education Town 11 Suzhou, Jiangsu 215123 CH | NONE | NC | \$7,330 to attend the China Education Symposium Annual Summit CESAS G16917220 | 0 |
| Andrew Thomas Griffiths Sussex house Crowhurst Road Hollingbury BN1 8AF UK | NONE | NC | \$3,779 to participate in the criminal procedure training the NYUs US Asia Law Institute in holding in Beijing Fuzhou and Wuhan G16917221 | 0 |
| Ling Li 139 MacDougal Street Rm520 New York, NY 10012 | NONE | NC | \$2,547 to participate in the criminal procedure training the NYUs US Asia Law Institute in holding in Beijing Fuzhou and Wuhan G16917222 | 0 |
| Yu Han 60 Monroe St Apt4 Hoboken, NJ 07030 | NONE | NC | \$3,752 to participate in the criminal procedure training the NYUs US Asia Law Institute in holding in Beijing Fuzhou and Wuhan G16917223 | 0 |
| Chao Liu 139 MacDougal Street New York, NY 10012 | NONE | NC | \$3,902 to participate in the criminal procedure training the NYUs US Asia Law Institute in holding in Beijing Fuzhou and Wuhan G16917224 | 0 |
| Yu Bao 59 zhongguancun Street Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$8,011 to participate in the Summer institute on Sexuality Culture and Society G16917225 | 0 |
| Hongyan Lı Beijing Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$8,111 to participate in the Summer institute on Sexuality Culture and Society G16917226 | 0 |
| Tao Peng 157 Baojian Road Nangang District Harbin, Heilongjiang 150081 CH | NONE | NC | \$8,551 to participate in the Summer institute on Sexuality Culture and Society G16917227 | 0 |
| Rui Zhao 2140 Xietu Road Shanghai 200031 CH | NONE | NC | \$8,111 to participate in the Summer institute on Sexuality Culture and Society G16917228 | 0 |
| Yıng Xın 1A Xıbahe NanluXıntıandı Plaza Bldg Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$7,710 to participate in the CREAs Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute G16917229 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | Amount |
|---|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Tingna Wang 136 Jingang Road Building 26 Room 1 Fuzhou, Fujian 350004 CH | NONE | NC | \$7,983 to participate in the CREAs Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute G16917230 | 0 |
| Dandan Zhang Hong Kong Hong Kong HK | NONE | NC | \$8,114 to participate in the CREAs Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute and the SRHR grantee meeting in Beijing as well G16917231 | 0 |
| Qunlin Zhang 19 Jinhua South Road Xian, Shaanxi 710049 CH | NONE | NC | \$6,148 to participate in the CREAs Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute G16917232 | 0 |
| Xıayun Zuo 2140 Xıetu Road Shanghaı 200032 CH | NONE | NC | \$5,974 to participate in the CREAs Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute G16917233 | 0 |
| Jie Zhao 557 Huangcheng Xilu Kunming, Yunnan 650034 CH | NONE | NC | \$582 to attend a roundtable meeting on rural women political participation G16917234 | 0 |
| Hong Mı 409 2 Xı Yı Building Zıjıngang camp hangzhou, Zhejiang CH | NONE | NC | \$524 to attend a roundtable meeting on researchpolicy process G16917235 | 0 |
| Ming Zhuang 28 Binsheng Street Room 409 Chengdu, Sichuan 610015 CH | NONE | NC | \$692 to attend a roundtable meeting on urban participatory governance G16917236 | 0 |
| Yinzhong Hao Beijing Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$5,958 to provide training in the case method of legal education at School of Law Oklahoma City University G16917237 | 0 |
| Tianye Hu Beijing Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$5,958 to provide training in the case method of legal education at School of Law Oklahoma City University G16917238 | 0 |
| Wei Huang 398 Huaihai RoadM Unit D2 20 F Shanghai 200020 CH | NONE | NC | \$773 to attend some grantmaking negotiations as training G16917239 | 0 |
| Li Zhen 5 Sanlihe Street Building 10 Gate 6 Beijing 100044 CH | NONE | NC | \$4,873 to attend the IX IASSCS Conference G16917240 | 0 |
| Xıyıng Wang 19 Xınjıekouwaı Dajıe Beijing 100875 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,134 to attend the IX IASSCS Conference G16917241 | 0 |
| Yuxın Peı 135 Xıngang Xılu Guangzhou, Guangdong 510275 CH | NONE | NC | \$5,973 to attend the IX IASSCS Conference G16917242 | 0 |
| Qıan Wang Yıbın Yıbın, Sıchuan CH | NONE | NC | \$6,438 to attend the IX IASSCS Conference G16917243 | 0 |
| Jue Ren Sino Building Room 238b ShaTin Hong Kong HK | NONE | NC | \$5,726 to attend the IX IASSCS Conference G16917244 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Amount Recipient show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Yingying Huang A 400 Keyan NONE NC0 \$2,570 to participate in the Building School of Soci CREAs Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute G16917245 100872 Beijing СН Lei Du Beijing NONE NC\$4,297 to participate in the 0 100872 Beijing summers empirical research training fellowship organized by CHthe Vera Institute of Justice G16917246 Lu Zhang 25 Xıtucheng Road NONE NC0 \$4,297 to participate in the 100088 summers empirical research СН training fellowship organized by the Vera Institute of Justice G16917247 NONE NC Chunyan Wang Beijing \$4,546 to attend the Creative 0 Beijing 100872 Commons Global Summit G16917248 CHPing Liu 5 West Fifth Street Sanlitun \$113 to attend the Creative NONE NC 0 Beijing 100027 Commons Global Summit СН G16917249 Todd Steven Foglesong 79 JFK NONE NC\$261 to participate in Sixth 0 ChinaUS Annual Conference in Street Cambridge, MA 02138 Empirical Research Methods in Criminal Justice G16917250 Boqing Wang Rm1702 Building C2 NONE NC\$8,408 to participate in the 0 Wanliuyicheng Ce meeting More and Better 100089 Beijing Learning Time and Higher Education for social Justice G16917251 Qiang Shan 1 Ruoshui Rd Suzhou NONE NC\$6,849 to participate in the 0 Industrial Park meeting More and Better Suzhou, Jiangsu 215123 Learning Time and Higher Education for social Justice G16917252 Yan Chan 32 F Henley building 5 NONE NC \$5,359 to participate in the 0 meeting More and Better Queens Road Learning Time and Higher Hong Kong Education for social Justice G16917253 Ira Belkın 110 West 3rd Street NONE NC\$419 Supporting these experts 0 participating at this conference Apt1003 New York, NY 10012 serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917254 Rangita de Silva de Alwis Woodrow NONE NC 0 \$96 Supporting these experts Wilson International Center participating at this conference 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue serves the goals of my Washington, DC 20007 initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917255 NONE NC0 Martin Flaherty 33 West 60th Street \$96 Supporting these experts New York, NY 10023 participating at this conference serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917256 Sida Liu 3460 willian H Sewell Social NC\$980 Supporting these experts 0 Scienc participating at this conference Madison, WI 53706 serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917257 NONE Rebecca MacKinnon 1899 L Street NC \$291 Supporting these experts 0

participating at this conference

\$307 Supporting these experts

participating at this conference

0

560,335,883

serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future

strategies for lawyers

serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future

strategies for lawyers

G16917258

G16917259

NC

Ste 400

Washington, DC 20036

New York, NY 10023

Carl Minzner 140 West 62nd Street

NONE

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Recipient If recipient is an individual, Purpose of grant or A mount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Lin Zhu Dongzhimennei Beixiaojie NONE NC \$1,309 to participate in the th 0 Building 2 International Congress on 100007 AIDS in Asia and the Pacific Beijing G16917260 CHNONE N.C. Shaopeng Ren Dongzhimennei \$1,196 to participate in the th 0 Beixiaojie Building 2 International Congress on 100007 AIDS in Asia and the Pacific Beijing СН G16917261 Donald Clarke 2000 H Stree NW NONE NC \$96 Supporting these experts 0 participating at this conference Washington, DC 20052 serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917262 Brian Dooley 7899 Chicago Ave NONE NC \$96 Supporting these experts 0 Silver Spring, MD 20910 participating at this conference serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917263 NONE NC 0 Thomas Kellogg Columbia Law \$96 Supporting these experts School participating at this conference New York, NY 10025 serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917264 NONE NC 0 Alex Wang UCLA \$1,328 Supporting these Los Angeles, CA 90095 experts participating at this conference serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917265 NC NONE 0 Margaret Woo 400 huntington \$456 Supporting these experts participating at this conference Avenue Boston, MA 02115 serves the goals of my initiative and the Beijing field office because the conference discussion will focus on future strategies for lawyers G16917266 Wei Bu No 303 Building 19 NONE NC \$4,077 to participate a 0 Xıbahebeili Shek conference on democracy 100028 communication and action Beijing research G16917267 СН Lı Ban Chına NONE NC \$1 to participate in the Beijing 0 Xıan, Shaanxı project workshop G16917268 CHFadong Zhong China NONE NC \$411 to participate in the 0 Xıan, Shaanxı Beijing project workshop G16917269 Huimin Guo 127 Youyi Xilu Nan NC O NONE \$402 to participate in the Chun5 Room 4 110 Beijing project workshop Xian, Shaanxi 710072 G16917270 СН \$429 to participate in the Yongfang Liu 127 Youyi Xilu Nan NONE N.C. 0 Chun5 Room 4 110 Beijing project workshop Xıan, Shaanxı 710072 G16917271 Xueli Chen 2 Cuihu north Road NONE NC 0 \$594 to participate in the Kunmıng, Yunnan 650091 Beijing project workshop G16917272 Qionghua Wu Kunming NONE NC \$540 to participate in the 0 Kunming, Yunnan Beijing project workshop G16917273 Cecilia Nathansen Milwertz Leifsgade NONE NC 0 \$46 to participate in the Beijing project workshop 33 G16917274 Copenhagen S 2300 DA 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment | Page |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|--|---|-------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Dongchao Min 99 Shangda Road Baoshan Shanghai 200444 CH | NONE | NC | \$289 to participate in the Beijing project workshop G16917275 | 0 |
| Wenjing Guo 11 fucheng Road Beijing 100048 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,737 to participate in the th worldwide conference Advancing Justice Education through Global commitments and Connections G16917276 | 0 |
| Gang Liu 59 zhongguancun Street Beijing 100872 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,737 to participate in the th worldwide conference Advancing Justice Education through Global commitments and Connections G16917277 | 0 |
| Gang Yuan 27 Fuxue Road Changping Beijing 102249 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,737 to participate in the th worldwide conference Advancing Justice Education through Global commitments and Connections G16917278 | 0 |
| Xiuhua Li 88 South University Ave Yangzhou, Jiangsu 225009 CH | NONE | NC | \$79 to participate in the th worldwide conference Advancing Justice Education through Global commitments and Connections G16917279 | 0 |
| Qıaoyan Huang 135 West Xıngang Street Guangzhou, Guangdong 510275 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,029 to participate in the th worldwide conference Advancing Justice Education through Global commitments and Connections G16917280 | 0 |
| Huafang Zhang Xian Xian, Shaanxi CH | NONE | NC | \$434 to participate in the Beijing project workshop G16917281 | 0 |
| Sabina Brady Xingfu Ercun Bldg 38 1 2401 Xindong Beijing 100027 CH | NONE | NC | \$502 to attend the Education NGO annual meeting G16917282 | 0 |
| Wenxu Xu UNDP New York, NY 10017 | NONE | NC | \$1,636 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917283 | 0 |
| Huang Zheng 255 Mengzi Road Room 1007 Luwan Dis Shanghai CH | NONE | NC | \$2,317 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917284 | 0 |
| Yan Liu 12 Shenli Street Heping District Shenyang, Liaoning 110000 CH | NONE | NC | \$1,981 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917285 | 0 |
| Tiecheng Ma 12 Shenli Street Heping District Shenyang, Liaoning 110000 CH | NONE | NC | \$3,234 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917286 | 0 |
| Yuan Yuan Beijing Beijing CH | NONE | NC | \$2,924 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917287 | 0 |
| Jing Zhang Da dong district 6 151 Shenyang, Liaoning CH | NONE | NC | \$2,270 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917288 | 0 |
| Yan Zhang Shenyang Shenyang, Liaoning CH | NONE | NC | \$2,270 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917289 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| | | Paid During | | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| | NONE | NC | # 2 270 to nowhambe in the th | |
| Shanshan Bai Shenyang Shenyang, Liaoning CH | NONE | NC | \$2,270 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917290 | 0 |
| Huaqiong Dong 10 20202 Lingdong Street Huanggu di Shenyang, Liaoning CH | NONE | NC | \$2,270 to participate in the th International Congress on AIDS in Asia and the Pacific G16917291 | 0 |
| Yu Han 60 Monroe St Apt4 Hoboken, NJ 07030 | NONE | NC | \$46 to participate in the criminal procedure training G16917292 | 0 |
| Chi Yin 143 48 41st Ave New York, NY 11355 | NONE | NC | \$46 to participate in the criminal procedure training G16917293 | 0 |
| Moushira Khattab Cairo Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$46 to make a presentation about UN UPR review process to the gender and law roundtable at Ford Foundation G16917294 | 0 |
| Die Zhao 577 Huangcheng West Road Kunming,Yunnan 650034 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,438 to assist a foundation funded project Community Action Plan for Local Poverty Reduction in the Pilot Areas of Yunnan and Qinghai on its gender work G16917295 | 0 |
| Dong Zhang Guoruicheng zhongqu 8 3 1503 Chongw Beijing 100062 CH | NONE | NC | \$2,701 to participate in a group study tour in Boston and New York on topics of China civil society G16917296 | 0 |
| Yueping Song Keyan Building Room A 608 59 Zhongg Beijing 100872 CH | NONE | NC | \$4,071 to attend the IAFFE session at the AEAASSA Meeting G16917455 | 0 |
| Hartoyo Jl Kalıbata Tımur I no 55 RT D9 RW Kalıbata, Jakarta Tımur ID | NONE | NC | \$6,883 to provide support to Mr Hartoyo to build his capacity as the Director of Our Voice which is an organization that works to support the rights of the LGBT community in Indonesia G16916582 | 0 |
| Ziad Abdeltawab 21 Abdel Megid El Remaly Street 7th Bab El Louk Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$5,426 to attend a leadership training Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs Syracuse University Syracuse New York from May G16916573 | 0 |
| Bassey Akpanyung Plot 421 Constitution Avenue Centra Abuja FCT NG | NONE | NC | \$16,077 to attend the Current Issues New Ideas and Best Practices in Development Management course at the Hetta Institute for International Development in New York G16916565 | 0 |
| Sita Aripurnami Jl Nusa Indah Raya Blok H 6 RT 06 R Cipinang Indah Cipinang Muara, Jakarta Timur ID | NONE | NC | \$5,496 to join a study visit entitled Policy Research Network PRN to Washington DC June G16916580 | 0 |
| Gilbert Asiimwe Plot 114 Bukoto Street Kampala JG | NONE | NC | \$9,041 to undertake a onemonth course on Land Management and Informal Settlement Regularisation LMISR at the Institute of Housing and Urban Development Studies at the Erasmus University of Rotterdam to be h G16916584 | 0 |
| Hasbı Berlıanı Jalan Wolter Mongınsıdı No3 Kebayor Jakarta ID | NONE | NC | \$4,991 to participate in the Forest Policy for the st Century th Executive Forest Policy Course which will be held from May to June in Thimphu Bhutan G16916576 | 0 |
| Setyo Budiantoro JI Asafiyah No 2 Jaka Sampurna, Bekasi ID | NONE | NC | \$6,896 to attend the Oxford Poverty and Human Development Initiative OPHI Summer School on Multidimensional Poverty Analysis that will be held in Washington DC USA at the International Institute G16916589 | 0 |

560,335,883

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Suzanne Shatikha Chivusia P OBox 407 00511 Ongata Rongai Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$7,152 to attend a training course on contemporary Public Administration Management at the Galilee International Management Institute G16916583 | 0 |
| Taghreed El Hajj FLAT 208 THE ATRIUM 2 MORLEDGE STRE LEICESTER LE1 1ST UK | NONE | NC | \$8,460 partial support in covering the tuition fees for third year of PhD studies at the University of Leicester in UK G16916602 | 0 |
| Paradzaı Garufu Witwatersrand University Johannesburg, Braamfontein 2050 ZA | NONE | NC | \$5,046 to carry out a study tour in Kenya Uganda and Tanzania to gather material on the research topic titled An Analysis of the extractive industry in the East African Community and Southern African Commun G16916572 | 0 |
| Eric Gitari P O Box 57527 00200 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$5,081 to attend the Leadership and Fundraising Training Courses at the Foundation Center in Washington USA on October G16916601 | 0 |
| Luma Hamdan 127 Zahran Street 4th Cırcle PO Box Amman 11181 JO | NONE | NC | \$5,739 to attend a leadership training Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs Syracuse University Syracuse New York from May G16916562 | 0 |
| Bahey Eldin Hassan 21 Abdel Megid El Remaly St 7th flo Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$5,426 to attend a leadership training Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs Syracuse University Syracuse New York from May G16916574 | 0 |
| Christian Huaylinos Jr Pachacutec 980 Jesus Maria Lima PE | NONE | NC | \$3,096 to attend the training course on International and InterAmerican Systems of Human Rights Protection that is offered at the American University Washington College of Law on October st through November G16916607 | 0 |
| Rafiu I braheem Plot 421 Constitution Avenue Centra Abuja FCT NG | NONE | NC | \$18,652 to attend the Cutting Edge of Development Thinking Executive Education program at the Kennedy School of Government of Harvard University in Boston G16916570 | 0 |
| Nagah Ismail Building 200 str 44 district 3 Zone New Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$10,322 to support the write up of the PhD thesis entitled Global Civil Society Modernity and Political Islam at Sussex University G16916605 | 0 |
| Owen Iyoha University of Lagos Akoka Lagos NG | NONE | NC | \$2,321 to travel to Nairobi from July to August to meet with the Director of the Freedom of Expression Unit of the Ford Foundation and visit with East Africa media grantees G16916596 | 0 |
| Omnia Khalil Adely Meligy Street plot 9530 Mokat Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$3,680 to attend the fall semester as an exchange MA student at the Womens Studies Program in the School of Social Science and the School of Regional Development at Jwaharlal Nehru University in New Delhi G16916590 | 0 |
| Deena Khalil 44 Dr Ahmed Zakı street New Nozha Cairo 11769 EG | NONE | NC | \$8,460 for a PhD research on water and informality in Egypt The research will investigate the relationship between access to drinking water and informal areas in Cairo comprising secondary data analysis as G16916604 | 0 |
| Stanley Cheruiyot Kiprono Jamaa Building Kpchamba Street Bome Bomet KE | NONE | NC | \$5,817 to attend the special capacity building seminar on management of NGOs at the Galillee International Management Institute from October G16916606 | 0 |
| Faqıhuddın Abdul Kodır Jalan Kıgemu II no 89 RT RW 14 04 K West Java, Gunung Jatı Cıreb ID | NONE | NC | \$6,634 to conduct dissertation research and complete his dissertation draft on gender justice and the second Islamic text the Hadith or the traditions of the Prophet G16916577 | 0 |
| Babatunde Lawal Plot 421 Constitution Avenue Centra Abuja FCT NG | NONE | NC | \$15,698 to attend the Cutting Edge of Development Thinking Executive Education program at the Kennedy School of Government of Harvard University in Boston G16916569 | 0 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Zakarıyau Lawal Plot 421 NONE NC \$15.602 to attend the Cutting Constitution Avenue Centra Edge of Development Thinking Executive Education program Abuja FCT at the Kennedy School of NG Government of Harvard University in Boston G16916587 Gustavo Lugo 12926 VILLAWOOD NONE NC \$6,576 to pursue language 0 studies at the International Houston, TX 77072 Christian Institute and Linguistics School in Houston Texas that would allow him to continue on to an MA program to which he has already been accepted G16916563 NONE NCAh Maftuchan Komplek Rawa Bambu \$5,358 to conduct research 0 I Blok A No 8 E and produce papers on the use South Jakarta and impact of social audit ID programs implemented by NGOs G16916581 Anna Hans Makundı PO Box 254 NONE NC\$6,046 to enable her to attend 0 the Impact Evaluation for Arusha ΤZ EvidenceBased Policy short course scheduled to start from July at the International Development University of East Anglia Norwich UK G16916568 Omar Nagati 9 Abdel Azım Rashed 0 NONE NC \$3,996 to participate in the Str A gouza Coady Institutes Partnership in Gıza MultiStakeholder Environments training program from June ΕG G16916575 George Nwalupue Plot 421 NONE NC\$18,464 to attend the 0 Constitution Avenue Centra Improving Productivity through Abuja FCT a High Performance Culture NG course at RIPA International in London the United Kingdom G16916566 Beatrice Achieng Odhiambo P O Box NONE NC \$4,886 to participate in the 0 26621 00100 West Africa Peacebuilding Institute to be held at the Kofi Nairobi ΚE Annan International Peacekeeping Training Centre ın Accra Ghana on September G16916603 NONE NC \$3,756 to travel to Nairobi 0 Aderemi Ogunpitan University of Lagos Akoka from July August to meet with the Director of the Freedom of Lagos NG Expression Unit of the Ford Foundation and visit with East Africa media grantees G16916596 \$10,552 to cover full travel Walid Osman 9 El Sad El Aly Street NONE NC 0 Dokki, Giza and half of the living costs ΕG towards a Masters degree in International Media Studies jointly offered by University of Applied Sciences Bonn Rhein Sieg University of Bonn and Deu G16916598 NONE Hipolitus Yolisandry Ringgi Menara NC \$15,426 to attend an English 0 Rajawalı 6th floor JI Mega K Language Training Program at BIR Training Center at Chicago Jakarta 12950 Illinois USA from October to March G16916600 Sally Saher 3 Yassın Ragheb Street NONE NC \$5,599 to support her online 0 Apt 22 10th Master degree in Public Health Nasr City from University of Liverpool G16916578 ΕG NONE Elsy Chemurgor Sainna P O Box NC \$13,576 to attend the 0 59743 00200 Vihiga Road Off Leadership and Advocacy for Kıleleshwa Naırobı Women in Africa Fellowship that ΚE will culminate into the attainment of a Masters in Law at the Georgetown University USA for academic year G16916591 Sola Salako Lagos State Law Reform NONE NC. \$6,774 to suppport a two 0 Commission 2 weeks training on legislative drafting at the Public Law Ikeja LA Centre Tulane University Law School New Orleans G16916567 Cezar Santos Alvarez SQS 216 NONE NC\$21,152 to support the 0 applicants affiliation as Visiting Bloco I Apartamento 404 Asa Brasilia, DF 70295-090 Researcher at the University of Maryland This affiliation will allow the applicant to develop and conclude his PhD dissertation Theoretical Pedagogic G16916593 Sally Shalabi Ahmed Bin Taymeiyeh NONE NC 0 \$4,096 to participate in a Street Building weeklong Embodied Leadership Amman Program run by the Strozzi 10 Institute in September G16916592 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | _ | 1 | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year Phindile Sithole Spong 27 6th Avenue Parkhurst Johannesburg 2193 ZA | NONE | NC | \$4,746 to facilitate a visit by a wellknown USbased HIV positive artist Jamar Rogers to engage with a wide range of youth audiences and media to discuss key issues affecting young HIV positive youths in So G16916571 | 0 |
| Andres Soffia Maria Luisa Santander 0141 G Provid Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$3,596 to attend the training course on International and InterAmerican Systems of Human Rights Protection that is offered at the American University Washington College of Law on October st through November G16916608 | 0 |
| Fidelis Ugbo Plot 421 Constitution Avenue Centra Abuja FCT NG | NONE | NC | \$15,402 to attend the Cutting Edge of Development Thinking Executive Education program at the Kennedy School of Government of Harvard University in Boston G16916579 | 0 |
| Siebren Wilschut United Nations World Food Program A Maputo MZ | NONE | NC | \$2,174 to participate in a field visit to one of the pilots in Ethiopia of the CGAPFord Foundation Graduation Program a global effort to understand how safety nets livelihoods and access to finance can be s G16916599 | 0 |
| Mudi Yahaya 168 Awolowo Road Ikoyi Lagos NG | NONE | NC | \$3,756 to travel to Nairobi from July August to meet with the Director of the Freedom of Expression Unit of the Ford Foundation and visit with East Africa media grantees G16916595 | 0 |
| Ilesanmı Adegun Plot 421 Constitution Avenue Centra Abuja FCT NG | NONE | NC | \$12,000 to attend the Developing Effective Policy Analysis and Use of Evidence course at RIPA International in London the United Kingdom G16916564 | 0 |
| Edmond Oloo Opondo P O Box 2395 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | -\$81 to participate in an exchange and learning programme with international organizations private foundations and multilateral organizations supporting womens and children rights issues in Africa The stu G16916554 | 0 |
| Stephen Ochieng Odhiambo P O Box 2395 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | -\$81 to participate in an exchange and learning programme with international organizations private foundations and multilateral organizations supporting womens and children rights issues in Africa The stu G16916555 | 0 |
| Ochieng Odhiambo Stephen P O Box 2395 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | -\$81 Mr Stephen Odhiambo Ochieng is the Finance and Administration Officer of Grapesyard Organization a Non Governmental Organization that works with women and children from low income settlement schemes G16916555 | 0 |
| Oloo Opondo Edmond P O Box 2395 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | -\$81 Mr Edmond O pondo O loo is the Executive Director of Grapesyard O rganization a Non Governmental O rganization that works with women and children from low income settlement schemes in Nairobi and Nyanza G16916554 | 0 |
| Hamdan Luma 127 Zahran Street 4th Cırcle Amman 11181 JO | NONE | NC | \$5,739 To attend a leadership training Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs Syracuse University Syracuse New York from May G16916562 | 0 |
| Lugo Gustavo 12926 VILLAWOOD LN HOUSTON,TX 77072 | NONE | NC | \$6,576 Gustavo Lugo an AfroColombian leader is pursuing language studies at the International Christian Institute and Linguistics School in Houston Texas that would allow him to continue on to an MA program G16916563 | 0 |
| Salako Sola Lagos State Law Reform Commission Lagos NI | NONE | NC | \$6,774 Staff recommends IIE for capacitybuilding for four Staff members of the Lagos State Law Reform Commission LawRecom The support includes two weeks training on legislative drafting at the Public Law Ce G16916567 | 0 |
| Akpanyung Bassey National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$16,077 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr Bassey Akpanyung Director International Cooperation to attend the Current Issues New Ideas and G16916565 | 0 |
| A degun Ilesanmı National Planning Commisson A buja NI | NONE | NC | \$12,000 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr Ilesanmi Olugbenga Adegun Director Infrastructure to attend the Developing Effective Policy An G16916564 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | 1 | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Nwalupue George National Planning Commission Abuja NI | NONE | NC | \$18,464 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr George Nwalupue Director Social Development to attend the Improving Productivity through a Hig G16916566 | 0 |
| Ugbo Fidelis National Planning Commission FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$15,402 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr Fidelis Ugbo Secretary to the Commission to attend the Cutting Edge of Development Thinking Ex G16916579 | 0 |
| Ibraheem Rafiu National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$18,652 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr Rafiu Ibraheem Ag Director Economic Growth to attend the Cutting Edge of Development Thinking G16916570 | 0 |
| Lawal Babatunde National Planning Commission A buja FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$15,698 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr Babatunde Lawal Director Microeconomic Analysis to attend the Cutting Edge of Development Thin G16916569 | 0 |
| Makundı Anna Hans PO Box 254 Arusha TZ | NONE | NC | \$6,046 Partial support to Ms Anna Hans Makundi Regional Training and Development Advisor at the MS Training Centre for Development Cooperation MS TCDC in Arusha Tanzania to enable her to attend the Impact G16916568 | 0 |
| Sithole Spong Phindile 27 6th Avenue Johannesburg SF | NONE | NC | \$4,746 The purpose of the request is to facilitate a visit by a wellknown USbased HIV positive artist Jamar Rogers to engage with a wide range of youth audiences and media to discuss key issues affecting G16916571 | 0 |
| Nagati Omar 9 Abdel Azım Rashed Street Agouza Gıza EG | NONE | NC | \$3,996 To participate in the Coady Institutes Partnership in MultiStakeholder Environments training program from June This training program would enhance O mar Nagatis managerial capacity and be of benef G16916575 | 0 |
| Garufu Paradzaı School of Law Reception Johannesburg SF | NONE | NC | \$5,046 Paradzai Garufu seeks support to carry out a study tour in Kenya Uganda and Tanzania to gather material on the research topic titled An Analysis of the extractive industry in the East African Communi G16916572 | 0 |
| Hassan Bahey Eldin 21 Abdel Megid El Remaly St 7th f Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$5,426 To attend a leadership training Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs Syracuse University Syracuse New York from May G16916574 | 0 |
| Abdeltawab Ziad 21 Abdel Megid El Remaly Street 7t Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$5,426 To attend a leadership training Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs Syracuse University Syracuse New York from May G16916573 | 0 |
| Berliani Hasbi Jalan Wolter Monginsidi No3 Kebayoran Baru, Jakarta ID | NONE | NC | \$4,991 This GTLF support is to enable Mr Hasbi Berliani to participate in the Forest Policy for the st Century th Executive Forest Policy Course which will be held from May to June in Thimphu Bhutan G16916576 | 0 |
| Kodır Faqıhuddın Abdul Jalan Kıgemu II no 89 Cırebon, West Java 45151 ID | NONE | NC | \$6,634 The GTLF grant would allow Mr Faqihuddin Abdul Kodir cv in file to conduct dissertation research and complete his dissertation draft on gender justice and the second Islamic text the Hadith or the tr G16916577 | 0 |
| Saher Sally 3 Yassın Ragheb Street Apt 22 Nasr Cıty EG | NONE | NC | \$5,599 For Dr Sally Saher to support her online Master degree in Public Health from University of Liverpool G16916578 | 0 |
| Aripurnami Sita Jl Nusa Indah Raya Blok H 6 RT 06 Cipinang Muara, Jakarta Timur ID | NONE | NC | \$5,496 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Mrs Sita Aripurnami to join a study visit entitled Policy Research Network PRN to Washington DC June G16916580 | 0 |
| Maftuchan Ah Komplek Rawa Bambu I Blok A No 8 E South Jakarta ID | NONE | NC | \$5,358 GTLF grant that would allow Mr Ah Maftuchan cv in file to conduct research and produce papers on the use and impact of social audit programs implemented by NGOs Social audits have been conducted by m G16916581 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | Amount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Asıımwe Gilbert Plot 114 Bukoto Street Kampala UG | NONE | NC | \$9,041 Support to Mr Gilbert Asilmwe of Associates Research Uganda to enable him to undertake a onemonth course on Land Management and Informal Settlement | 0 |
| | | | Regularisation LMISR at the Institute of Housing an G16916584 | |
| Hartoyo Jl Kalıbata Tımur I no 55 RT 09 R | NONE | NC | \$6,883 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will | 0 |
| Kalıbata, Tımur ID | | | provide support to Mr Hartoyo to build his capacity as the Director of Our Voice which is an organization that works to support the rights of the LGBT | |
| Chivusia Suzanne Shatikha P O Box | NONE | NC | \$7,152 Suzanne Chivusia is | 0 |
| 407 00511 Nairobi KE | | | the Principal Human Rights Officer and Head of the Research and Compliance Department at the Kenya National Commission on Human Rights KNCHR KNCHR is an independent national human G16916583 | |
| Goyal Nıdhı 702 Blossom Building Adarsh Lane O Malad, West Mumbaı 400064 IN | NONE | NC | \$46 IIE Funds will be used to support travel of Ms Nidhi Goyal Freelance Consultant with Point of View Mumbai to participate in the Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute SGRI organized by CREA to be hel G16916586 | 0 |
| Lawal Zakarıyau The National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$15,602 IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission Mr Zakariyau Lawal Director | 0 |
| | | | Monitoring and Evaluation to attend the Driving Government Performanc G16916587 | |
| Khalil Omnia Adely Meligy Street Plot 9530 Mokattam Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$3,680 Partial support to attend the fall semester as an exchange MA student at the Womens Studies Program in the School of Social Science and the School of Regional Development at Jwaharlal Nehru Universi G16916590 | 0 |
| Budiantoro Setyo Jl Asafiyah No 2 Jaka Sampurna Bekasi ID | NONE | NC | \$6,896 This GTLF grant would allow Mr Setyo Budiantoro to attend the Oxford Poverty and Human Development Initiative OPHI Summer School on Multidimensional Poverty Analysis that will be held in | 0 |
| Shalabı Sally Ahmed B Taymeıyeh Street Bldg 13 Amman JO | NONE | NC | \$4,096 To enable Sally Shalabi to go to the US and participate in a weeklong Embodied Leadership Program run by the Strozzi Institute in September The leadership program will build the capacity of Sally Sh | 0 |
| Sainna Elsy Chemurgor P O Box 59743 00200 Vihiga Road Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$13,576 Elsy Chemurgor Sainna has been awarded the Leadership and Advocacy for Women in Africa Fellowship that will culminate into the attainment of a Masters in Law at the Georgetown University USA for acad G16916591 | 0 |
| Santos Alvarez Cezar SQS 216 Bloco I Apartamento 404 Brasılıa, DF 70295-090 BR | NONE | NC | \$21,152 The grant will support the applicants affiliation as Visiting Researcher at the University of Maryland This affiliation will allow the applicant to develop and conclude his PhD dissertation Theoretic G16916593 | 0 |
| Iyoha Owen Eko konnect Room 003 Foss Center Lagos NI | NONE | NC | \$2,321 Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to support the three participants travel to Nairobi from July August to meet with the Director of the Freedom of Expression Unit of the Ford Foundation and vi G16916596 | 0 |
| O gunpitan A deremi 15 Bola Sonoike Street Lagos NI | NONE | NC | \$3,756 Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to support the three participants travel to Nairobi from July August to meet with the Director of the Freedom of Expression Unit of the Ford Foundation and vi G16916597 | 0 |
| Yahaya Mudi MyVision 168 Awolowo Road Ikoyi Lagos NI | NONE | NC | \$3,756 Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to support the three participants travel to Nairobi from July August to meet with the Director of the Freedom of Expression Unit of the Ford Foundation and vi G16916595 | 0 |
| Osman Walid 9 El Sad El Aly Street Giza EG | NONE | NC | \$10,552 Partial support to Mr Walid Osman to cover full travel and half of the living costs towards a Masters degree in International Media Studies jointly offered by University of Applied Sciences Bonn Rhei G16916598 | 0 |
| Wilschut Siebren United Nations World Food Program Maputo MZ | NONE | NC | \$2,174 This is a grant for Mr Siebren Wilschut to participate in a field visit to one of the pilots in Ethiopia of the CGAPFord Foundation Graduation Program a global effort to understand how safety nets Ii G16916599 | 0 |
| Total | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · | | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year Ringgi Hipolitus Yolisandry Menara | NONE | NC | \$15,426 This Global Learning | 0 |
| Rajawali 6th floor JI Mega Kuningan, Jakarta 12950 ID | NONE | NC . | and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Mr Hipolitus Yolisandry Ringgi to attend an English Language Training Program at BIR Training Center at Chicago Illinois USA from Oc G16916600 | U |
| Gitari Eric P O Box 57527 00200 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$5,081 Mr Eric Gitari is the Executive Director of the National Gay and Lesbian Human Rights CommissionNGLHRC an independent institution that works to promote the recognition equality and inclusion of Lesbi G16916601 | 0 |
| EI Hajj Taghreed FLAT 208 THE ATRIUM 2 MORLEDGE ST LEICESTER LE1 1ST UK | NONE | NC | \$8,460 Partial support in covering the tuition fees for third year of PhD studies at the University of Leicester in UK Taghreed El Hajj has been commited and showed excellence in the first and second years G16916602 | 0 |
| Odhiambo Beatrice Achieng PO Box 26621 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$4,886 Ms Beatrice Iddi Achieng Odhiambo seeks support to participate in the West Africa Peacebuilding Institute to be held at the Kofi Annan International Peacekeeping Training Centre in Accra Ghana on Sep G16916603 | 0 |
| Khalıl Deena 44 Dr Ahmed Zakı Street New Nozha Caıro 11769 EG | NONE | NC | \$8,460 For a PhD research on water and informality in Egypt The research will investigate the relationship between access to drinking water and informal areas in Cairo comprising secondary data analysis as G16916604 | 0 |
| Ismail Nagah Building 200 Str 44 District 3 New Cairo EG | NONE | NC | \$10,322 Ms Nagah Ismail PhD student at the University of Sussex the UK requests the amount of to support the write up of the PhD thesis entitled Global Civil Society Modernity and Political Islam at Sussex G16916605 | 0 |
| Kıprono Stanley Cheruıyot Jamaa Buıldıng Kpchamba Street Bomet Town KE | NONE | NC | \$5,817 Mr Stanley Kiprono Cheruriyot is requesting to cover accommodation and full board airport transfers study materials study tours medical insurance weekly excursions for special capacity building semi G16916606 | 0 |
| Huaylinos Christian Jr Pachacutec 980 Jesus Maria Lima 11 PE | NONE | NC | \$3,096 This grant would support travel by Peruvian human rights defender Mr Christian Henry Huaylinos Camacuari associated with former grantee Aprodeh Pro Human Rights Association of Peru to attend the trai G16916607 | 0 |
| Soffia Andres Maria Luisa Santander 0141 G Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$3,596 This grant would support travel by Chilean antidiscrimination activist Andres Soffia of Fundacion Iguales to attend the training course on International and InterAmerican Systems of Human Rights Prot G16916608 | 0 |
| Labor Council for Latin American Advance 815 16th Street NW Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | \$721 Attending the National Latino Civic Engagement Table Debrief hosted by the Ford Foundation on G66009555 | 0 |
| Religious Institute 21 Charles St Westport, CT 06880 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 To support our ability to keynote the Planned Parenthood Federation of America annual clergy breakfast in April in Washington DC attend the American Association of Sexuality Educators Counselors and G66009532 | 0 |
| Education Writers Association 2122 P Street NW Washington, DC 20037 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 National Education Writers Association conference The event will explore approahes that differ from prevailing practice in both education and journalism This will cover the cost of of travel accommo G66009550 | 0 |
| National Alliance of Latin American and 1638 South Blue Island Avenue Chicago,IL 60608 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 The GTLF would allow National Alliance of Latin American and Caribbean Communites NALACC to disperse travel stipends to Latino community leaders attending NALACCs Lifting Latino Voices A Community Di G66009535 | 0 |
| Instituto Nacional de Salud Publica Av Universidad 655 Col Sta Mari Cuernavaca MX | NONE | PC | \$3,000 A longterm Foundation grantee the National Institute of Public Health INSP is dedicated to promoting and improving the populations health through the implementation of public policies based on scient G66009525 | 0 |
| Universidad ICESI Calı Carrera 45 26 85 Unidad Camilo To Bogota CO | NONE | PC | \$7,000 ICESI University in Cali Colombia is requesting support to cover part of the travel costs of participants attending an academic event entitled Dialogues between Africa and its Diasporas in the Black G66009823 | 0 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| MOPAWI 3514 Calle 4 Colonia tres caminos Tegucigalpa HO | NONE | NC | \$20,000 Strengthening the tenure rights and governance of indigenous territories is one of the main priorities of the foundations Expanding Community Rights Over Natural Resources initiative This proposed aw G66009844 | 0 |
| Udyogini Udyogini A 36 Gulmohar Park2nd Fl New Delhi, New Delhi 110049 IN | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Udyogini a New Delhi based organization requests in financial support The Foundation has made three grants to Udyogini in the past grant numbers and G66009817 | 0 |
| West Africa Civil Society Institute WAC West Africa Civil Society Institute Accra GH | NONE | NC | \$26,520 Staff recommend an IIE grant to WACSI to build and equip the next generation of civil society leaders in West Africa for transformational leadership WACSI proposes to engage two consultants Angloph G66009813 | 0 |
| The New School Center for Public Scholarship New York, NY 10011 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 The New School is requesting in financial support for its Center for Public Scholarship to hold a conference titled Corruption Accountability and Transparency scheduled for November in New York Th G66009837 | 0 |
| Rutgers The State University of New Jer Office of Research and Sponsored Pr New Brunswick, NJ 089018559 | NONE | PC | \$23,000 Highlevel state representatives will be gathering in New York on September for the th United Nations General Assembly GA to review progress of the MDGs as well as consider the shape and priorities G66009850 | 0 |
| Salud Integral para la Mujer AC Vista Hermosa No 89 Colonia Portal Mexico DF CP 03300 MX | NONE | PC | \$2,200 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for Comprehensive Health for Women SIPAM to support its work on Mexicos National Development Plan G66009819 | 0 |
| FUNDAR Analysis and Research Center Cerrada de Alberto Zamora N 21 Colo Coyoacan, Mexico DF CP 04000 MX | NONE | PC | \$4,368 Various offices and units of the Ford Foundation have been coordinating their global efforts related to extractive industries In Mexico and Central America the focus of the work on extractive industr G66009816 | 0 |
| Lembaga Bantuan Hukum Asosiasi Perempuan JI Raya Tengah no 31 RT 01 RW 09 Kramatjati, Jakarta Timur 13540 ID | NONE | PC | \$11,659 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to the Indonesian Association of Legal Aid Societies for Women LBHAPIK to hold the nd Young Queer Faith and Sexuality Camp which will b G66009818 | 0 |
| Socio Economic Rights Institute of South 6th Floor Aspern House Braamforntein 2017 SF | NONE | NC | \$2,816 Travel to the international workshop on the right to the city in Mexico City. The Workshop seeks to advance discussion on the right to the city framework at the international and national levels throu G66009896 | 0 |
| National Trust for Community Outreach an 36 Durban Road Cape Town 7700 SF | NONE | NC | \$20,000 The National Trust for Community Outreach and Education is requesting to conduct a forumwomens school for its Rural Womens Assembly RWA which will be held in South Africa on October Delegates wil G66009928 | 0 |
| Network on Women in Prison 1540 Market Street Suite 490 San Francisco, CA 94102 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Formerly incarcerated leaders families with incarcerated loved ones leading theorists on criminal justice advocates and members of the public will gather in San Francisco on October to participate G66009914 | 0 |
| Sargent Shriver National Center on Pover 50 E Washington Street Chicago, IL 60602 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 To help legal aid attorneys and other antipoverty advocates more successfully employ racial justice strategies in their daily work the Sargent Shriver National Center on Poverty and Law Shriver Cente G66009913 | 0 |
| Yayasan Masyarakat Mandırı Fılm Indonesı JI Pasuruan 7 Jakarta 10310 ID | NONE | PC | \$2,500 This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide partial support to InDocs program of Yayasan Masyarakat Mandiri Film Indonesia Society of Indonesian Films YMMFI for the production of documen G66009890 | 0 |
| Shehu Musa Yaradua Foundation Shehu Musa YarAdua Foundation Abuja NI | NONE | NC | \$7,015 Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to the Shehu Musa YarAdua Foundation Abuja to enable it reimburse the expenses of ten participants in a oneday civil society election coordination meeting ahead of G66009909 | 0 |
| Global Dialogue for Ariadne European F Ariadne European Funders for Soci London EC2A 4LT UK | NONE | NC | \$10,000 Ariadne European Funders for Social Change and Human Rights organizations legal name is Global Dialogue a grantee of the Ford Foundation is requesting towards the costs of a European training and G66009927 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year International NGO Forum on NONE PС \$13,720 The International Indonesian De Il Jatipadang Raya NGO Forum on Indonesian Development INFID Kav3 Jakarta 12540 representing Indonesian CSOs ΙD is collaborating with the Presidents Delivery Unit for Development Monitoring and Oversight UKP and the Presi G66010452 National Wildlife Federation Inc NONE PC\$10,000 Peer to peer learning 0 journey trip among the principle 11100 Wildlife Center Drive leaders of the National Wildlife Reston, VA 20190 Federations project entitled Enhancing Rural Community Livelihood in the Black Belt Region using the Rural Weal G66009526 NONE NC \$4,560 One of the main 0 Commission on Indigenous Peoples Afrode Asamblea Nacional Avenida priorities of the Expanding Bolivar Community Rights Over Managua Natural Resources initiative in ΝU Central America is to strengthen the land rights of the Indigenous Peoples of Nicaragua by helping to G66009578 Highlander Research and Education NONE PС \$14,400 We envision that the 0 Center 1959 Highland Way Appalachian Transition New Market, TN 37820 program would provide a framework for emerging talents in nonprofit organizations foundations private businesses and government agencies working in communi G66009527 \$17,000 For Marcela Howells Communications Consortium Media NONE PC0 Center 401 9th Street NW Suite 450 services to assist the Sexuality and Reproductive Health and Washington, DC 20004 Rights Unit with dissemination of the findings and messaging of the groundbreaking research by Belden Russonello Strat G66009528 \$8,000 Support to the Land NC Land Development and Governance NONE 0 Institut Professor Nelson Awori Development and Governance Centre 5th Institute LDGI to analyse land issues playing out in Kenyas Nairobi ΚE electoral campaigns for the March general elections LDGI will continue to intensify its e G66009552 Wits Health Consortium University of NONE NC\$15,000 To support 0 the Witwatersrand Sch participants to attend the th South Africa Research Methods Course in SF Sexual and Reproductive Health HIV and Gender Based Violence with the aim of improving sexual and reproductive health policy and st G66009651 NONE PС \$15,000 The requested GTLF 0 Tides Center Rights Working Group Washington, DC 20036 would allow Rights Working Group a project of the Tides Center to underwrite travel and related expenses for three key border coalitions Border Network for Human Rights Northern B G66009531 Grantmakers Concerned with NONE PC\$5,063 The requested GTLF 0 Immigrants and PO Box 1100 would allow Grantmakers Sebastopol, CA 95473 Concerned with Immigrants and Refugees to underwrite travel and related expenses for San DiegoTijuana Border Briefing in San Diego CA on February The brı G66009529 Indigenous Territorial Government of NONE PС \$18,000 Strengthening the 0 May North Atlantic tenure rights and governance of Autonomous Region indigenous territories is one of the main priorities of the ΝU foundations Expanding Community Rights Over Natural Resources initiative It also fits wit G66009534 NONE РС The New School 80 Fifth Ave Room \$5,000 Organizers The Center 0 for Public Scholarship and the New York, NY 10011 Food Studies Program The New School G66009530 NONE РС AIDS Accountability International \$3,000 To support regional 0 102 Greenmarket Place civil society organisations to Cape Town 8000 review and validate the SF Regional Diagnostice Report on HIV Sexuality Education and Sexual and Reproductive Health services for young people in East G66009536 ABCR Associacao Brasileira de NONE NC \$15,000 The project seeks to 0 Captadore Rua General Jardim 660 7 promote learning among andar individuals and organizations Sao Paulo 01223-010 from underrepresented groups women and AfroBrazilians about BR fundraising and administrative strategies that can enhance the su G66009533 РС National Book Foundation 90 Broad NONE \$10,000 Innovations in 0 St 604 Reading Conference and a New York, NY 10004 luncheon G66009557 Courage Campaign Institute 7119 W PС \$2,710 Courage Founder and 0 Sunset Blvd Chair Richard Jacobs to chair Los Angeles, CA 90046 the Feb th Progressive Convening The meeting will include G66009562 560,335,883

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Foundation Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Recipient Amount show any relationship to status of contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year Wahid Institute Gedung The Wahid NONE PC\$12,200 The GTLF grant would allow Ahmad Suaedy from the Institute Matraman, Jakarta 10320 Wahid Institute the Coordinator of a project of Abdurachman Wahid Centre for Interfaith Dialogue and Peace Universitas Indonesia AWCentreUI to organ G66009590 Tides Center The Presidio PO Box NONE PC\$15,000 For the Center for 0 29907 Digital TV and the World to travel and report on the San Francisco, CA 941290907 Myanmar Reporting Project through which American journalists would produce multimedia reportage on Burma G66009556 NONE \$5,000 The activities are As Marias da Graca Associacao de NC 0 Mulhere Rua Conselheiro Macedo related to the celebration of the Soares 61 a International Womens Day Rio de Janeiro 22471-120 March th which will be held BR throughout March On March th to start the celebration of the Womens Month the councilors of t G66009546 NONE PС US Human Rights Network 250 \$5,000 Funds will cover 0 Georgia Avenue Suite USHRN member and staff Atlanta, GA 30312 roundtrip travel to Geneva to attend the th session of the UN Human Rights Committee where the Adoption of the List of Issues for the US government Internation G66009547 РС NONE \$2,500 Im requesting the 0 Sin Fronteras Puebla 153 Colonia amount of from the IIE Global Roma Mexico DF Travel and Learning Fund in 06700 support of Sın Fronteras so that MΧ its Executive Director Nancy Perez can participate in the International Conference on Ge G66009537 Trustees of Boston College 140 NONE PC\$5,000 The event will consist 0 Commonwealth Avenue of a daylong public symposium Chestnut Hill, MA 02467 entitled At the Forefront of International Higher G66009538 Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute NONE PC\$50,000 This request will help 0 I 400 East Fordham Rd 11th Floor to to escalate the campaign to Bronx, NY 10458 win basic labor rights for home care workers G66009569 Indonesian Film Festival \$2,500 This Global Learning NONE NC 0 Incorporated 3202 8 Franklin St and Travel Fund grant will Melbourne provide support of to the VIC 3000 Indonesian Film Festival IFF to invite one filmmaker to AS participate in the th Indonesian Film Festival to be held in Melbour G66009610 New York Foundation for the Arts 20 PС NONE \$19,570 payable to the New 0 Jay Street Suite 740 York Foundation for the Arts to Brooklyn, NY 11201 cover travel and related expenses for Phloeun Prim Executive Director of Cambodian Living Arts to organize and attend the Spring Season of Cambodi G66009539 Responsible Endowments Coalition NONE PС "\$5,000 Articulate a road map 0 33 Flatbush Ave 5th Floor for others to utilize RECs model Brooklyn, NY 11217 for university community engagement and investment by reframing content within the paper G66009561 PCNew York Foundation for the Arts 20 \$37,054 payable to the New Jav Street Suite 740 York Foundation for the Arts to cover travel and related Brooklyn, NY 11201 expenses for three essential production personnel of Cambodian Living Arts to organize and attend the Spring Season of Ca G66009541 \$7,500 payable to Florida Florida International University NONE PС 0 1001 Washington Avenue International University to Miami Beach, FL 33139 cover travel related costs for a small group of innovators to guide and challenge FIUs Wolfsonian Museum team to develop a sustainable digital engageme G66009542 PС Colonial Williamsburg Foundation PO NONE \$32,000 payable to Colonial 0 Box 1776 Williamsburg Foundation to cover flights for overseas Williamsburg, VA 23187 leaders flying rt from Egypt to Williamsburg VA to attend a meeting sponsored by CWF and described below G66009543 The American University in Cairo PO NONE PС \$825 Partial support for a 0 Box 74 AUC Avenue graduate student conference on New Cairo 11835 April under the title Literature and representations of identityorganized by The English and Comparative Literature Department at AUC jointly wi G66009540 \$10,000 Mexico approved a Institute for Study and Dissemination NC0 on Emilio Castelar 131 new migration law in that was to Mexico DF 11560 improve the protection of migrant rights A then relatively МХ new collaboration of civil society organizations the Working Group on Migration Policy G66009554 560,335,883

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | oi substantial contributor | | | |
| The Board of Regents of the University o Knight Center for Journalism in the Austin,TX 78712 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The Knight Center for Journalism in the Americas at the University of Texas at Austin is asking the Ford Foundation to sponsor the th International Symposium on Online Journalism the th Ibero Americ G66009572 | 0 |
| The Center for Media Justice 436 14th Street Suite 500 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 To organize and lead a media justice delegation of social justice criminal justice media change organizers and advocates to the National conference on Media Reform NCMR to be held April in Denver G66009560 | 0 |
| Center for Media Justice 436 14th Street Suite 500 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$500 To participate in the monthly Civil Rights Telcom Roundtable hosted by the Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights G66009553 | 0 |
| Center for Media Justice 436 14th Street Suite 500 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$500 To participate in the monthly Civil Rights Telcom Roundtable hosted by the Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights G66009551 | 0 |
| Phuhlisani Solutions 85 Durban Road Cape Town 7705 SF | NONE | NC | \$676 To give a presentation on national extension policy for agriculture and forestry and fisheries at the Ford Foundation G66009643 | 0 |
| Equal Justice Society 260 California Street San Francisco, CA 94111 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The requested GTLF would support Equal Justice Societys Mind Science Conference at Northwestern School of Law The twoday April thth will provide a forum for social science scholars to convene with I G66009548 | 0 |
| Social Justice Fund Northwest 1904 3rd Ave Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 The requestd GTLF would allow Social Justice Fund Northwest and ChangeLab a grassroots think tank involved in research education and capacity building for racial equity with a particular focus on Asi G66009549 | 0 |
| Terra de Direitos organizacao de direit Rua Desembargador Ermelino de Leao CuritibaPR, CuritibaPR 80419-230 BR | NONE | PC | \$10,000 This request aims to provide consulting services for FOQS Federation of Organizations Quilombolas Santarem This institution gathers the remaining quilombola communities of the Municipality of Santa G66009563 | 0 |
| Trustees of the University of Pennsylvan Office of Research Services Philadelphia,PA 191046205 | NONE | PC | \$17,600 The funds would allow the Penn Institute for Urban Research Penn IUR to convene a series of workshops on the Future of the US Housing Mortgage System to explore discuss and envision what the housing G66009570 | 0 |
| Women Research Institute Jl Kalibata Utara II no 78 Jakarta 12740 ID | NONE | PC | \$33,479 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Women Research Institute WRI to facilitate Youth multi stakeholder meeting in alignment with High Level Panel of Eminent Person HLPE G66009571 | 0 |
| Center for Rural Entrepreneurship 199 Valley Meadow Drive Chapel Hill, NC 27516 | NONE | PC | \$8,087 The proposed activity is a meeting of Ford grantees working on the Expanding Livelihoods for Poor Households initiative at the Foundation offices in New York City These grantees are actively involved G66009544 | 0 |
| International NGO Forum on Indonesia Dev Jl Jatipadang Raya Kav 3 No 105 Pasar Minggu, Jakarta Selatan 12540 ID | NONE | NC | \$34,789 The International NGO Forum on Indonesian Development INFID and the Partnership for Governance Reform Kemitraan have been appointed by Indonesian Civil Society Organizations and the Presidents Delive G66009588 | 0 |
| City Heights 4001 El Cajon Blvd San Diego,CA 92105 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 INFORMAL ECONOMIC ACTIVITY IN CITY HEIGHTS G66009567 | 0 |
| Foundation Center 79 5th Avenue New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 An emerging Design and Philanthropy affinity group interested in cultivating more of a partnership between the philanthropy and public interest design communities to effect social change is working w G66009564 | 0 |
| New York Public Library Fifth Avenue and 42nd Street SC 1 New York, NY 100182788 | NONE | PC | \$3,643 payable to New York Public Library on behalf of its LIVE from the NYPL program to cover travel costs for two special presenters at upcoming public events to occur on or around March and April G66009565 | 0 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|---|-------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | Contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| National Association of Hispanic Journal 1050 Connecticut Avenue NW 10th Flo Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 To support travel and lodging for journalists to attend the associations annual conference August in Anaheim California G66009566 | 0 |
| IDEC Instituto Brasileiro de Defesa do Rua Desembargador Guimaraes Sao Paulo, SP 05002-050 BR | NONE | PC | \$2,000 Idec was invited to participate in the IV Lusophone Forum of Communications bringing the vision of the consumer This Forum will take place between th and April th and is organized by the Association G66009574 | 0 |
| Office of Presidents Special Envoy on M JI Teuku Umar 10 Jakarta, Pusat 10350 ID | NONE | NC | \$15,000 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Office of Presidents Special Envoy on MDGs OSE MDGs to facilitate youth forum entitled Youth Media and Development Our Voice our Fut G66009611 | 0 |
| Reel Lives 136 Metropolitan Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11249 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 Workshops to promote dialogue and explore avenues for action around the obstacles South African youth are facing while building skills in traditional literacy critical thinking media literacy and deb G66009568 | 0 |
| The National Consumer Voice for Quality 1001 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 42 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The National Consumer Voice for Quality LongTerm Care requests from the Ford Foundation support in the amount of to undertake a series of activities to educate home care consumers and their advocate G66009587 | 0 |
| International Indian Treaty Council 2960 16th Street Suite 305 San Francisco, CA 94103 | NONE | PC | \$7,500 CERD Participation in activities related to preparation for the periodic review in early of the United States and follow up to IITCs urgent actions submitted to the UN Committee on the Elimination G66009577 | 0 |
| St Pauls Foundation for International 2728 Seventh Ave San Diego, CA 92103 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 St Pauls Foundation for International Reconciliation is requesting travel and travel related support for four African human rights activists and a staff member to attend an educational tour in Washin G66009582 | 0 |
| Tides Center PO Box 29907 San Francisco, CA 94129 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The National Queer Asian Pacific Islander Alliance NQAPIA a project of the Tides Center is requesting support for leaders of local lesbian gay bisexual transgender and queer LGBT Asian American South G66009583 | 0 |
| IPTEC Instituto de Pesquisas Tecnicas e Rua da Matriz 47 Botafogo Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22260-100 BR | NONE | PC | \$16,716 To support the research University Students of Rio de Janeiro Slums which will assess who is the contingent of students who live or has lived in slums and has graduated from university and which rol G66009586 | 0 |
| Rohan Samarajiva 12 Balcombe Place Colombo 0080 CE | NONE | PC | \$1 The proposed grant of will provide support to LIRNEAsia a Ford grantee organization located in Sri Lanka to host tutorials and conference panels for the Communication Policy Research South CPR South G66009597 | 0 |
| Stiftelsen Studio Emad Eddin Skarmarbrinksvagen 3 SE Johanneshov Stockholm 12135 SW | NONE | PC | \$30,000 The Downtown Contemporary Arts Festival DCAF festival is a major independant international multidisciplinary art festival taking place in Cairo Upper Egypt and the Delta from April DCAF aims to gi G66009575 | 0 |
| Americas Media Initiative 19 Marble Avenue Burlington,VT 05401 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The Americas Media Initiative AMI is an organization focused on the distribution of independent and community media from Cuba and on developing innovative cultural exchange initiatives between Cuban G66009579 | 0 |
| International Press Institute Spiegelgasse 2 29 Vienna 1010 AU | NONE | PC | \$28,777 For travel fellowships for foreign editors and journalists to attend the upcoming IPI Congress in Amann G66009592 | 0 |
| United Nations Population Fund El Salva Edificio de las Naciones Unidas Santa Elena Antiguo Cuscatlan ES | NONE | PC | \$14,630 The United Nations Population Funds office in El Salvador is requesting support from the Foundation to enable the exhibition of a collection of photographs entitled Living on Earth Vivir en la tierra G66009576 | 0 |
| Restaurant Opportunities Centers United 350 7th Avenue Suite 1504 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 On April and th in Washington DC we seek to convene our first inperson gathering of the National Restaurant Industry Roundtable bringing together the ROCs greatest leaders among our high road emplo G66009580 | 0 |
| Total | <u> </u> | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year Legal Defense Institute Instituto de De Avenida del Parque San Isidro Lima 27 PE | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The requested GTLF funds will go towards the participation of people at the New Digital Media of Latin America Conference taking place in Buenos Aires from June G66009600 | 0 |
| Mueso Memoria y Tolerancia Luis Moya No 12 Plaza Juarez Mexico DF 06010 MX | NONE | PC | \$25,000 Despite being a relatively young institution the Museum of Memory and Tolerance MMyT in Mexico City has already positioned itself as an important space for education and social action in promoting hu G66009581 | 0 |
| Instituto Midia etnica Rua Odilon Santos S N Salvador, BA 41940-350 BR | NONE | NC | \$15,000 The projects goal is to empower Quilombolas communities in a Island near Salvador Bahia in Brazil by optimizing the use of cell phones using technology Vojo developed by the Center for Civic Media at G66009591 | 0 |
| Trikone 60 29th Street 614 San Francisco, CA 94110 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Trikone is requesting travel and travel related support to offset costs for travel and lodging for the DesiQ conference speakers workshop leaders and attendees Trikone will host DesiQ the fourth co G66009596 | 0 |
| Council on Foreign Relations Inc 58 East 68 Street New York, NY 10065 | NONE | PC | \$8,000 International research travel on foreign policy G66009584 | 0 |
| New York University John Brademas Center for the Study New York, NY 10012 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 payable to New York University for participant travel to attend a conference Cultural Connections Engaging the Islamic World and the West G66009585 | 0 |
| Foundation for National Progress aka Mot 222 Sutter Street Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94108 | NONE | PC | \$2,508 For the project Radio Ambulante to cover the aftermath of the Felipe Montes case an undocumented Mexican national Two journalists will report on his transition and on his fathers remarkable effort G66009595 | 0 |
| Fundacion Henry Dunant America Latina Catedral 1001 Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$6,000 Fundacion Henry Dunant has been undertaking training in human rights in Chile for several years with our support The request this time is to support the participation of applicants from Peru and Colo G66009612 | 0 |
| African American AIDS Policy and Trainin 1833 W 8th Street Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 900574920 | NONE | PC | \$8,533 The AfricanAmerican AIDS Policy and Training Institute dba The Black AIDS Institute the Institute seeks travel support for the KAB Knowledge Attitudes Beliefs Survey project in the amount of The Ins G66009601 | 0 |
| Digital Immigrants LLC 1316 N Fairfax Ave 3 Los Angeles, CA 90046 | NONE | NC | \$9,370 for the promotion of the online privacy documentaryTerms and Conditions May Apply travel and material for the director to attend festivals build awareness conduct panels improve outreach G66009589 | 0 |
| Catolicas por el Derecho a Decidir Londres 234 Col del Carmen Mexico DF MX | NONE | PC | \$30,000 Im requesting support in the amount of USD from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for Catholics for the Right to Decide CDD to take the exhibition Our Bodies Our Lives to Buenos Aires G66009602 | 0 |
| President and Fellows of Harvard College Harvard Divinity School Cambridge, MA 02138 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Border Crossings The USMexico Border in Theological Perspective will take a group of twelve Harvard Divinity School students and two administrators for a five day trip to the USMexico border to study G66009594 | 0 |
| Perkumpulan Gaya Warna Lentera Indonesia Ji Tebet Dalam I no 33 Jakarta, Selatan ID | NONE | NC | \$1,649 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Perkumpulan Gaya Warna Lentera Indonesia GWLIna to facilitate Long Distance Training on Civic Education for Indonesian Leader CEFIL G66009603 | 0 |
| National Economic and Social Rights Init 90 John Street Suite 308 New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | \$3,089 Travel to and from Amsterdam The Netherlands for representatives of NESRI and the Coalition of Immokalee Workers CIW to meet with investors in Royal Ahold a Dutch company that currently does not part G66009659 | 0 |
| Harsha Trust C O K Patro AT Khala Street Par Koraput, O disha 764001 IN | NONE | NC | \$7,700 IIE funds will be used to fund the travel and related expenses of Dr Kallul Bora of Harsha Trust to attend an international course on Optimizing the performance of the Producer Organizations The cour G66009702 | 0 |

| Name and address (home or business) a Paid during the year The Center for Popular Democracy 802 Kent Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11205 | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
|--|--|------------------------|---|---|
| a Paid during the year The Center for Popular Democracy 802 Kent Avenue | or substantial contributor | | | |
| The Center for Popular Democracy 802 Kent Avenue | 1 | | | |
| Blooklyll, NT 11203 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The Center for Popular Democracy and the AFLCIO propose gathering key staff and member leaders from the Los Angeles Chicago and New York Car Wash organizing campaigns for two days of intensive strate G66009598 | 0 |
| Women Make Movies Inc 115 W 29th Street Suite 1200 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$1,500 Funding to support the short film and social justice project The Internet Must Go G66009599 | 0 |
| UHAI EASHRI 3rd Floor Suite 5 Rosami Court M Nairobi, Kilimani 00300 KE | NONE | NC | \$50,000 UHAI is requesting travel support for the Changing Faces Changing Spaces CFCS conference speakers workshop leaders and attendees UHAI will host CFCS the fourth conference of its kind in Naivasha Ke G66009618 | 0 |
| Res Publica Inc 857 Broadway New York, NY 10003 | NONE | NC | \$14,700 This GTLF to grant recipient Res Publica would bring together political education trainers from around the country to develop training processes programs and modules to carry out grassroots social ju G66009621 | 0 |
| The Philanthropic Support Fund Inc 200 Madison Avenue Fl 5 New York, NY 10016 | NONE | NC | \$30,000 Support for a convening of journalists and education officials to discuss trends in academic achievement and innovative solutions to the college degree attainment gap G66009628 | 0 |
| Pilotvibe LLC Eyeo Festival 3240 Elliottt Ave South Minneapolis, MN 55407 | NONE | NC | \$10,500 Support to bring professionals to the Eyeo Festival to participate in panels and sessions discussing the impact of data visualization on social justice issues and how new forms of access to informati G66009607 | 0 |
| FIERCE 147 W 24th St 6th Floor New York, NY 10011 | NONE | PC | \$1,170 FIERCE is requesting technical assistance for to participate in a professional development opportunity A TwoPart Financial Management Webinar Series for NonProfit Professionals They are requesting f G66009619 | 0 |
| Full Credit Productions 240 East 2nd St Apt 1B New York, NY 10009 | NONE | NC | \$7,640 Full Credit Productions is requesting travel and travel related support for Roger Ross Williams filmmaker and Bishop Christopher Ssenyonjo an activist for issues concerning gay lesbian transgender bi G66009617 | 0 |
| Instituto Prensa y Sociedad Press and S Calle Sucre 317 Barranco Lima PE | NONE | PC | \$40,000 To participate at the COLPIN in Rio de Janeiro Brazil G66009777 | 0 |
| University of North Carolina at Chapel H Center for Community Capital Center Chapel Hill, NC 275993452 | NONE | PC | \$19,500 May convening on high LTV lending in Chapel Hill NC experts will be invited and from different mortgage perspectiveslenders capital markets Mortgage Insurers regulators GSEsFHA consumer communit G66009608 | 0 |
| Fundacion Chile 21 Las Abejas 5747 La Riena, Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$9,309 This organizational grant to the Indigenous Rights Program IRP at Chile XXI Foundation would support two seminars including their preparatory meetings and dissemination activities Through these semin G66009686 | 0 |
| Balance Promocion para el Desarrollo y J Francisco Ayala 59 Mexico DF 06720 MX | NONE | PC | \$1,800 Im requesting the amount of USD from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund in support of Balance for the Promotion of Youth Development Funds will be used to enable its executive director Eugenia G66009605 | 0 |
| Yayasan Wahana Lingkungan Hidup Indonesi Ji Tegal Parang Utara No14 Mampang Prapatan, Jakarta Selatan 12790 ID | NONE | PC | \$26,068 This GTLF support is to enable Yayasan Wahana Lingkungan Hidup Indonesia WALHI to hold their Environment National Consultation or Konsultasi Nasional Lingkungan Hidup KNLH in Surabaya East Java from G66009604 | 0 |
| Asian and pacific Islander american Sch 2025 M Street NW Suite 610 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The objectives of the APIASF Higher Education Summit include G66009616 | 0 |
| Citiscope 7008 Gleason Rd Edina, MN 55439 | NONE | PC | \$24,000 Engage support to design and implement fundraising strategy broaden and deepen fundraising base Citiscope would undertake the following activities G66009609 | 0 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | 1 | |
|--|---|-------------------------|--|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year Gender Equity Citizenship Work and Fam Abasolo No 201 CP 04100 MX | NONE | PC | \$15,500 These travel and learning funds from the International Institute for Education Inc in order to strengthen the presence of feminists at the regional consultation Realizando el Futuro que queremos en A G66009606 | 0 |
| Choice USA 1317 F St NW Suite 501 Washington, DC 20004 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Choice USA is requesting support for travelrelated expenses for their annual Gloria Steinem Membership Conference GSMC In the summer of Choice USA will take young organizers to Washington DC from J G66009666 | 0 |
| Social Science Research Council One Pierrepont Plaza Brooklyn, NY 11201 | NONE | PC | \$2,000 A longterm Foundation grantee Social Science Research Council SSRC has requested support to facilitate Cuban participation at the XXXI International Congress of the Latin American Studies Association G66009622 | 0 |
| Ashoka 1st Floor Goodman Gallery ohannesburg SF | NONE | PC | \$16,200 The grant is in support of ASHOKA to organize a day Ashoka U Indaba in South Africa the first of its kind in Africa to establish a crossinstitutional collaboration among leading universities to shar G66009613 | 0 |
| Centre for Indian Knowledge Systems No30 Gandhi Mandapam Road Chennai,Tamil Nadu 600085 IN | NONE | PC | \$3,760 IIE funds will be used by Center for Indian Knowledge Systems for travel and related expenses to organize exposure visits for progressive lead farmers accompanied by two volunteers from CIKS Centre G66009630 | 0 |
| Allied Media Projects 4126 Third Street Detroit, MI 48201 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Allied Media Projects is requesting travel and travel related support to offset costs for travel lodging and conference registration fees for the participation of LGBT Q people in the th Annual Allied G66009668 | 0 |
| Vera Institute of Justice 233 Broadway New York, NY 10279 | NONE | PC | \$2,028 Support is requested for four staff Fredrick Patrick Peggy McGarry Darren Bartlette and Ruth Delaney to attend the Correctional Education Summit sponsored by the Ford Foundation in partnership with t G66009615 | 0 |
| Illaramatak Community Concerns P O Box 992 00517 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$3,000 Illaramatak Community Concerns ICC is a community based organization established to promote the rights of pastoralists communities in Kajiado Laikipia and Samburu regions of Kenya with special emphas G66009644 | 0 |
| Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Un: Stanford Law School Crown Quadrangl Stanford, CA 943058610 | NONE | PC | \$7,500 This spring the Supreme Court will decide Fisher v University of Texas The decision is widely expected to curtail or forbid public universities from taking race or ethnicity into account in their adm G66009614 | 0 |
| Universidad Alberto Hurtado Cienfuegos 46 B Santiago CI | NONE | PC | \$4,000 The Alberto Hurtado University is requesting support for the inclusion of indigenous leaders in its months Diploma Program on Indigenous Policy starting in May The program will be led by Mapuche in G66009631 | 0 |
| B Rolly Bain Inc 808 Sterling Place NY,NY 11216 | NONE | NC | \$12,931 Travel support at attend the Correctional Education Summit sponsored by the Ford Foundation in partnership with the United States Department of Education in Washington DC on April * The day long sum G66009624 | 0 |
| African American AIDS Policy and Trainin 1833 W 8th Street Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 900574920 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The AfricanAmerican AIDS Policy and Training Institute aka Black AIDS Institute BAI is requesting travel and travelrelated support to train and mobilize peers to build HIV treatment literacy increase G66009629 | 0 |
| smartMeme 900 Alice St 320 Oakland, CA 94607 | NONE | PC | \$1,500 The Center for Storybased Strategy formerly smartMeme G66009620 | 0 |
| Cine Qua Non Inc Westbeth 463 West 521H New York, NY 10014 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 To attend training and event for Good Pitch | 0 |
| Robert F Kennedy Center for Justice and Via Ghibellina 12 a Firenze IT | NONE | PC | \$20,568 The Human Rights Digital Activists Empowerment Lab is a residence program aiming at bringing together global human rights activists who extensively use social media in their activities A Call for Par G66009627 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| TAPOL 111 Northwood Road Surrey CR7 8HW UK | NONE | NC | \$20,000 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide partial support for project on freedom of expression in Papua organized by TAPOL for the second phase of their project of Papuans Behind Bars a G66009636 | 0 |
| La MaMa Experimental Theatre Club Inc 74A East 4th Street New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$2,225 to attend the MicroFest USA National Summit and Learning Exchange taking place in Honolulu Oahu June This travel grant will support Kiku Sakai resident artist of La MaMa and member of Pua Aliilli G66009626 | 0 |
| Edge Funders Alliance 60 29th Street 599 San Francisco,CA 94110 | NONE | PC | \$40,000 Support for the Just Giving Global Social Justice Philanthropy Conference G66009637 | 0 |
| The Vivian Beaumont Theater Inc 150 West 65th Street New York, NY 10023 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 To underwrite the participation of Kenyan director Michael Kamunya in the Directors Lab at Lincoln Center Theater Under the guidance of Lab director Anne Cattaneo the threeweek session which will t G66009635 | 0 |
| Socio Economic Rights Institute of South 6th Floor Aspen House Johannesburg SF | NONE | NC | \$520 To help Sibusiso Zikode attend the Consultation on security of tenure for urban poor that is part of the Special Rapporteurs study that mapped legal guidance identifying and accessing the effectiven G66009655 | 0 |
| Southern Africa Trust 4 Midridge North Midrand MZ | NONE | PC | \$3,000 To help participants attend the Rural forum on rural agricultural financing and market access organized by the National Farmers Union in Mozambique and Eastern and Southern Africa Small Scale Farmers G66009649 | 0 |
| Rutgers The State University of New Jer Office of Research and Sponsored Pr New Brunswick, NJ 089018559 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The Center for Womens Global Leadership a program of Rutgers the State University of New Jersey is requesting travel and travelrelated expenses to convene a twoday meeting to coordinate the work of k G66009634 | 0 |
| University of Kentucky Center for Povert University of Kentucky Center for P Lexington, KY 40506 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 to support the research conference Fifty Years of Food Stamps organized jointly with the Institute for Research on Poverty at the University of G66009648 | 0 |
| Comunicacion e Informacion de la Mujer Balderas No 86 Colonia Centro Mexico DF 06050 MX | NONE | NC | \$17 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for Communication and Information for Women CIMAC so that Yunuhen Rangel Medina Coordinator of CIMACs Network of Journalist and Freedom o G66009625 | 0 |
| Bend the Arc a Jewish Partnership for J 330 Seventh Ave New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$14,200 To convene statebased partners of the national Caring Across Generations Campaigns a project of Bend the Arc in order to discuss and determine the infrastructure and support needed to develop stateba G66009632 | 0 |
| CEL Education Fund 2150 Alston Way Berkeley, CA 94704 GM | NONE | PC | \$7,750 To cover costs associated with the OPEN Network Technology Summit organized by the CEL Education Fund Summit held April in Verden Germany G66009633 | 0 |
| FUNDAcaO DE DESENVOLVIMENTO DA PESQUISA AV ANTNIO CARLOS 6627 BELO HORIZONTE, MG BRASIL CAIXA POSTA 856 BR | NONE | NC | \$10,000 This grant will enable the publication of two books that address the topic of Freedom of Speech The first book will gather nine articles which were presented in a national seminar held at the Federal G66009670 | 0 |
| St Anns Warehouse Inc 55 Washington Street Suite 458 Brooklyn, NY 11201 | NONE | PC | \$48,750 In June of St Anns Warehouse will present the American Premiere of Roadkill a site specific multimedia promenade performance that begins on a bus and takes place in an apartment Cora Bissetts criti G66009642 | 0 |
| Natural Capital Advisors LLC 2102 1238 Melville St Vancouver, BC V6E 4N2 CA | NONE | NC | \$25,000 The grant will support the inclusion of natural resource related human rights violations in the Year of Truth initiative of the Justice and Truth Seeking Coalition KKPK Natural Capital Advisors NCA w G66009681 | 0 |
| Columbia University Earth Institute 405 Low Library M New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | \$3,000 payable to Columbia University on behalf of its Earth Institute to cover international travel costs for speakers who will participate in a conference for the Global Urban Competitiveness Project to G66009646 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment Purpose of grant or If recipient is an individual, Foundation Recipient Amount status of show any relationship to contribution Name and address (home or any foundation manager recipient business) or substantial contributor a Paid during the year ZeroDivide 255 California Street NONE PС \$6.342 Travel to participate in Suite 800 meetings held at Ford June that San Francisco, CA 94111 will include representatives of nonprofit and forprofit news organizationsjournalism schools and representatives of various funding agenc G66009639 Planned Parenthood Federation of NONE PС \$898 To cover the travel of America 434 W33 St Cecile Richards and Dawn New York, NY 10001 Laguens of the Planned Parenthood Federation of America to participate in the FCCP convening in San Antonio TX G66009652 Mozilla Foundation 300 650 Castro NONE PС 0 \$2,687 to participate in the EYEO design and technology Street festival in Minneapolis from June Mountain View, CA 94041 G66009640 D2D Fund 114 Western Avenue NONE PС \$15,000 Doorways to Dreams 0 Allston, MA 02134 DD Fund is excited to host one of the Ford Financial Assets Grantee Convening focused on the topic Emergency Savings Products and Alternatives G66009641 NONE РС \$20,000 Strengthening the 0 Centro por la Justicia y Derechos Humano Barrio Nueva Jerusalen tenure rights and governance of Contiguo a indigenous territories is one of Puerto Cabezas RAAN the main priorities of the ΝU foundations Expanding Community Rights Over Natural Resources initiative It also fits wit G66009638 International Association of Privacy NONE NC \$5,511 To participate in the 0 Off 75 Rochester Avenue Suite 4 Navigate conference who will bring together of the top worlds Portsmouth, NH 03801 top privacy experts from academia and business for an indepth exploration of three major themes in managing data i G66009654 Perkumpulan Telapak JI Palem Putri \$24,265 This support is to NC 0 enable PERKUMPULAN III No 1and3 Sektor, V Bogor 16112 TELAPAK to hold Community Logging National Meeting Strengthening Community Logging Strategy Movement as a real effort for Strengthens Civil Society Position and G66009680 PС City Lore Inc 72 East 1st Street NONE \$10,000 Funding is requested 0 New York, NY 10003 for travel and related editing expenses for the documentary In Search of Finah Misa Kule The hourlong documentary chronicles Kewulay Kamaras journeys back to his native village G66009647 American Immigration Council 1331 \$20,000 The recommended 0 G Street NW Suite 200 GTLF would support American Washington, DC 20005 Immigration Council to fund the development and convening of a National Immigration Litigation Strategy Meeting to be held on May in Washington DC G66009665 PС \$25,000 This Global Travel and Voice of Human Rights VHR JI NONE 0 Melati No 10 Learning Fund grant will provide Ragunan, Jakarta Selatan support to Voice of Human ΙD Rights VHR to develop a business plan that is aimed at creating a sustainable business model for a media organization G66009656 NONE \$45,000 The IIE grant Bard College Levy Economics PC Institute Blithewood requested is for Levy Economics Annandale on Hudson, NY 12504 Institute of Bard College for the amount of USD G66009687 Documental Ambulante Orizaba 101 NONE NC\$4,500 Documental Ambulante 0 AC is requesting in support from Int102 Col Roma Cuauhtemoc Mexico DF CP06700 the Ford Foundation to take the exhibition Migrant suitcases to the Chiapas International Festival of the Southern Border which will be celebrat G66009653 The University of New Hampshire 51 NONE PС \$3,297 Worlds Apart has been 0 College Road widely used by foundations Durham, NH 03824 community development practitioners and college teachers to deepen understanding of persistent poverty and the obstacles to community change in poor r G66009650 Stephanie Lahar and Associates LLC NC\$12,000 Work with the 11 Dewey Street WealthWorks Steering Montpelier, VT 05602 Committee to review education and planning materials conduct interviews with committee members John Littles Cheryl Peterson Shanna Ratner Melissa Levy Thomas Wats G66009682 РС Metropolitan Planning Council 140 S NONE \$3,000 To speak on a panel at 0 Dearborn Street the New Cities Foundation Chicago, IL 60603 Summit in Sao Paulo in June BR Each year of the worlds most brilliant urban thinkers innovators and decisionmakers come together for three days of act G66009664 560,335,883

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | If recipient is an individual, | Paid During Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | 711104111 |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Corporacion Agencia Afro Colombiana Hile Calle 23 No 5 85 Bogota CO | NONE | NC | \$3,500 This organizational consultancy to Corporacion Hileros PCN would support a workshop on territorial rights of A fro Colombian communities that will take place on May thth in the city of Tumaco The work G66009678 | 0 |
| Yayasan Microfinance Innovation and Reso Plaza Bisnis Kemang 2nd Floor Suit South Jakarta 12730 ID | NONE | PC | \$21,800 This GTLF support for MICRA is to support participants to attend the Academy for Microfinance Development in Asia AMiDA which will be held on June in Jogjakarta G66009657 | 0 |
| Creating Resources for Empowerment and A 116 East 16th Street 7th Floor New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$14,000 To support the participation of four candidates from the Middle East and North Africa region in CREAs th Sexuality Gender and Rights Institute SGRI to be held from nd th June in Istanbul Turkey The G66009674 | 0 |
| National Council of La Raza 1126 16th Street NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The National Council of La Raza NCLR the largest Hispanic civil rights and advocacy organization in the United Statesworks to improve opportunities for Hispanic Americans NCLRs WealthBuilding Polic G66009660 | 0 |
| University of Texas at Austin Blanton Museum of Art University of Austin, TX 78712 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 payable to The University of Texas at Austin on behalf of its Blanton Museum of Art to cover travel costs of two curators attending various arts conferences fairs exhibitions as well as conducting c G66009658 | 0 |
| National Human Rights Commission National Human Rights Commission No Maitama Abuja NI | NONE | PC | \$49,000 Staff recommend an IIE grant to National Human Rights Commission in support of its investigation into alleged serious and massive violations of human rights by internal security agencies of the Joint G66009663 | 0 |
| Fachin Advogados Associados Rua Casimiro Jose Marques de Abreu Curitiba PR KE | NONE | NC | \$6,550 This grant will enable Prof Luiz Edson Fachin to attend the Community Land Law Conference in Kenya He has a PhD on Law and is currently Professor at the Federal University of Paran He was prosecutor G66009679 | 0 |
| Afluentes SC Giotto 58 Colonia Mixcoac Mexico DF 03910 MX | NONE | NC | \$3,300 Im requesting support in the amount of from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund so that Gabriela Rodriguez from Afluentes AC can participate in the IX Conference of the International Associa G66009667 | 0 |
| International Gay and Lesbian Human Righ 80 Maiden Lane Suite 1505 New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | \$7,317 IGLHRC is requesting support to offset costs for travel and lodging for participants of the Gender Sexuality and Human Rights in the Caribbean Strengthening the Regional Human Rights Network and Stra G66009669 | 0 |
| Mt Ennon Baptist Church Mt Ennon Baptist Church Clinton, MD 20735 | NONE | PC | \$5,863 To hold a conference on Convening in Support of the Center for the Advancement of the Black Church G66009677 | 0 |
| Organisasi Kepemudaan Pemimpin Nusantara Jl Bukit Teratai I 245 Perum Bukit Tembalang, Semarang 50272 ID | NONE | NC | \$12,864 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Organisasi Kepemudaan Pemimpin Nusantara FLS to conduct national parallel conference for youth which will discuss various issues su G66009690 | 0 |
| Woodrow Wilson International Center for One Woodrow Wilson Plaza Washington, DC 200043027 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Since the tragedy of September the United States and Mexico have vastly increased efforts to secure their common border by dramatically increasing law enforcement personnel and infrastructure desig G66009675 | 0 |
| Physicians For Reproductive Health 55 West 39th Street New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | \$30,000 To publish a White Paper on Conscientious Refusal of Reproductive Health Care in a special supplement of the International Journal of the Gynecology and Obstetrics G66009683 | 0 |
| Andhra Pradesh Mahila Abhivruddhi Societ Plot No20 Rao and Raju Colony Hyderabad 500034 IN | NONE | PC | \$1,800 IIE funds will be used to fund the travel and related expenses of Mr CS Reddy Chief Executive officer of APMAS Andhra Pradesh Mahila Abhivruddhi Society to attend the Commonwealth Leaders Conference G66009673 | 0 |
| Duke University Office of Research Support Durham, NC 27708 | NONE | PC | \$18,000 The Duke University Human Rights Center at the Franklin Humanities Institute is requesting support to organize and implement a threeday meeting in Durham North Carolina sponsored by the Pauli Murray G66009672 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | I | | 1 | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|--|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year Ciudadanos en Apoyo a los Derechos Human P Mier 617 Pte Monterrey, NL CP 64000 MX | NONE | NC | \$5,400 Ciudadanos en Apoyo a los Derechos Humanos AC CADHAC requests to conduct a meeting with international experts towards development of a protocol for law enforcement officials investigations of the wh G66009685 | 0 |
| Public Policy and Education Fund 94 Central Avenue Albany, NY 12206 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Support for Public Policy and Education Fund and our affiliate Citizen Action of New York to bring their grassroots activists from across New York together with dozens of grassroots leaders from comm G66009671 | 0 |
| National Coalition for Asian Pacific Ame 1628 16th Street NW Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Travel funds for stakeholders to attend Ford Foundations White House briefing on Asian American and Pacific Islanders Initiative in New York City on June G66009688 | 0 |
| Associacao Latino Americana de Populacao Rua Andre Cavalcanti Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20231-050 BR | NONE | NC | \$15,000 The International Seminar ICPD beyond and the population dynamics of Latin America and the Caribbean along with the Workshop for journalists to be held from to July in the city of Rio de Janeiro G66009701 | 0 |
| Gamaliel Foundation 221 North LaSalle Suite 1320 Chicago,IL 60601 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Gamaliels Strategic Campaign Training and Retreat will take place at Gallaudet University in Washington DC on June th th This event is about training faithbased leaders to engage in campaigns arou G66009676 | 0 |
| Asosiasi Lembaga Bantuan Hukum APIK Indo JI Raya Tengah no 31 RT 01 RW 09 K Jakarta, Timur 13540 ID | NONE | PC | \$2,786 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Indonesian Association of Legal Aid Societies for Women LBHAPIK to attend International Legal Aid Group Conference ILAG June in th G66009691 | 0 |
| Hip Hop Caucus Education Fund Inc 20 F St NW 7th Floor Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | \$1,154 To cover travelrelated expenses for Hip Hop Caucus HHC President and CEO Rev Yearwood and HHC Director of Civic Engagement and Strategic Growth Liz Havstad to attend the Black Civic Engagement Partne G66009721 | 0 |
| The Centre for Research and Technology D P O Box 3015 40100 Kısumu KE | NONE | NC | \$20,905 Centre for Research and Technology Development RESTECH is requesting support from the Foundation to hold a workshop titled Creating Space for Collaboration between Policy Research Institute Universit G66009709 | 0 |
| Women Make Movies Inc 115 W 29 St Ste 1200 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$2,737 For travel of the Internet Must Go to go to screenings and strategic engagement sessions with key prospective launch partners based in Washington DC and San Francisco CA G66009684 | 0 |
| The Texas Democracy Foundation 307 West 7th Street Austin,TX 78701 | NONE | PC | \$8,552 To build on their Collateral damage Series about the impact of family planning cuts in Texas by producing a series of investigative reports about womens health and the growing effects of defunding on G66009695 | 0 |
| Institute of Rural management Anand IRM Post Box No 60 Anand, Gujarat 388001 IN | NONE | PC | \$7,040 IIE funds will be used to fund travel and related expenses of about resource persons to attend a oneday consultation on June in the Institute of Rural management Anand IRMA The consultation is org G66009693 | 0 |
| O mo Aro Companhia Cultural Rua Almirante Alexandrino 2750 S Santa Teresa, Rio de Janeiro 20241- 263 BR | NONE | NC | \$20,000 Ford Foundation support will enable the Omo Aro Companhia Cultural to make a documentary to create a tool for the preservation and enhancement of the knowledge and practices of cultural complex gege G66009707 | 0 |
| Universidad de los Andes Facultad de Derecho Carrera 1 No 1 Bogota CO | NONE | PC | \$4,000 The Constitutional Court of Colombia will be organizing an event entitled Constitutional Dialogues for Peace during the month of September This will include a comparative perspective on the constitut G66009698 | 0 |
| Stanhope Centre For Comparative Communic 202 South 36th Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 | NONE | NC | \$4,092 The proposed grant of will provide support to a South Asian participant Preeti Raghunath to attend the annual AnnenbergO xford Media Policy Summer Institute from June July and learn about media dev G66009734 | 0 |
| Sierra Club Foundation 85 Second Street 2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 | NONE | PC | \$1,244 Travelrelated expenses for Courtney Hight Deputy Political Director and Michael Brune Executive Director of Sierra Club to attend the Democracy Initiative Funder Briefing at the Ford Foundation on Ju G66009722 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year International Planned Parenthood Federat 125 Maiden Lane New York, NY 10038 | NONE | PC | \$21,002 To convene a day long strategy meeting that will bring together a small group of key SRHR human rights social justice and environmental leaders primarily from the South The aim of the preparatory mee G66009692 | 0 |
| Georgetown University Womens Law and P 600 New Jersey Avenue Hotung 5024A Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 This grant is to provide travel support for Alumnae of the Leadership and Advocacy for Women in Africa LAWA Program The Womens Law and Public Policy Fellowship Program which includes the LAWA Progra G66009697 | 0 |
| Legal Voice 907 Pine Street Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | \$13,952 To plan for a strategy meeting in DC of Womens Law Centers G66009696 | 0 |
| Kistrech Theatre International Deluxe Building 4th Building Kisii KE | NONE | NC | \$5,000 Kistrech Theatre International seeks support for the project titled Empowering County Women Leaders and Women Civil Society Organizations with Human Rights Skills scheduled for August in Kisii Coun G66009841 | 0 |
| ACCESS Development Services 28 Huaz Khas Village 1st floor New Delhi, Delhi 110016 IN | NONE | PC | \$25,000 IIE funds to Access Development Services will be used to fund travel and related expenses of resource persons and experts for the two day annual Livelihoods India Conference and the launch of the Sta G66009703 | 0 |
| Center for Land Reform Vice President and Director of Advo Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 To provide travel stipends and scholarships for nonprofit leaders to attend the National Vacant Properies Conference in Philadelphia in Sept G66009704 | 0 |
| Vale Columbia Center on Sustainable Inte 435 West 116th Street New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | \$2,500 Mega investments in the extractive industries oil gas and mining have the potential to be a springboard to development stimulating growth in other sectors but instead have often been a source of corr G66009730 | 0 |
| Trikone 60 29th Street 614 San Francisco, CA 94110 | NONE | PC | \$11,560 Trikone is requesting travel and travel related support for the DesiQ conference being held from July through July in San Francisco California The conference aims to encourage and empower indivi G66009699 | 0 |
| Center for Media Justice 436 14th Street 5th Floor Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$500 For Amalia Deloney to participate on behalf of the Center for Media Justice? MAGNet in the monthly Civil rights Telecom Roundtable hosted by the Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights in Wa G66009727 | 0 |
| Diplomacy Training Program Diplomacy Training Program Faculty Sydney 2052 AS | NONE | NC | \$5,000 This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide partial support to enable two Indonesian participants to attend Indigenous Peoples Human Rights Advocacy and Development A Training Program for G66009723 | 0 |
| President and Fellows of Harvard College 122 Boylston St Jamaica Plain, MA 02130 | NONE | PC | \$20,194 The President and Fellows of Harvard College organization is requesting travel and travel related support for the ACA HIV Leadership in the South an allday convening to be held June at the Ford F G66009700 | 0 |
| Ballot Initiative Strategy Center Founda 1815 Adams Mill Road Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | \$40,000 For Executive Coaching Speaker Training for BISCs Executive Director Justine Sarver Over the past three years the BISC Foundation has experienced incredible growth under the Ms Sarvers leadership T G66009706 | 0 |
| Johns Hopkins University International Society for Third Sec Baltimore, MD 212182688 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The International Society for Third Sector Research ISTR is an International Association promoting research and education in the fields of philanthropy civil society and nonprofit sector G66009708 | 0 |
| Progressive Leadership Alliance of Nevad 821 Riverside Dr Reno, NV 89503 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Progressive Leadership Alliance of Nevada PLAN is requesting travel and travel related support to send of their staff volunteers and board members to the annual Activists Mobilizing for Power AMP tr G66009711 | 0 |
| Full Credit Productions 240 East 2nd St Apt 1B New York, NY 10009 | NONE | NC | \$20,000 Full Credit Productions is requesting support for planning and administrative work related to outreach for the Ford Foundation grant supported documentary film God Loves Uganda Activities will inclu G66009768 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | 1 | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| a Paid during the year Transgender Law Center 870 Market Street Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94102 | NONE | PC | \$25,550 Transgender Law Center TLC is requesting travel and travel related support for various strategy meetings and convenings taking place from July to February in numerous cities TLC seeks to organize G66009764 | 0 |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | NC | \$2,685 To allow advocates of criminal justice reform to participate on a panel where leading voices will discuss the themes and challenges reflected in the documentary film Gideons Army which will be presen G66009718 | 0 |
| Corporacion Manos Visibles Calle 27 No 3a 78 Bogota CO | NONE | PC | \$15,530 Manos Visibles Visible Hands is a nonprofit organization working for social justice and change in Colombia mainly the Pacific Coastal region In doing so it works on capacity building at the grassroo G66009716 | 0 |
| National Black Leadership Commission on 2 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016 | NONE | PC | \$22,398 National Black Leadership Commission on AIDS Inc NBLCA is requesting travel and travel related support to participate in the Women and HIV Strategy meeting hosted by the for Campaign and the Ford F G66009712 | 0 |
| International Center of Photography International Center of Photography NY,NC 10036 | NONE | PC | \$9,000 payable to the International Center of Photography to cover project assessment fees and travel to Johannesburg to discern the feasibility of an exhibition Rise and Fall of Apartheid in Johannesburg G66009710 | 0 |
| Consumer Unity and Trust Society D 217 Bhaskar Marg Bani Park Jaipur 302016 IN | NONE | NC | \$9,700 The proposed grant of will provide support to CUTS International to organize a research design workshop in Delhi in September It will comprise of subject experts civil society representatives resea G66009773 | 0 |
| Multidisciplinary Institute on Developme Praia do Flamengo 66 suite 619b Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22910-203 BR | NONE | PC | \$29,175 The IIE Travel Grant request is for MINDS Multidisciplinary Institute on Development and Strategies a grantee of Leonardo Burlamaqui The requested travel grant amount of USD is for MINDS in conjuncti G66009725 | 0 |
| Multidisciplinary Institute on Developme Praia do Flamengo 66 suite 619b Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22910-203 BR | NONE | PC | \$29,355 The Travel Grant request is from MINDS Multidisciplinary Institute on Development and Strategies a current grantee of Leonardo Burlamaqui The travel grant request is for USD G66009726 | 0 |
| Universitas Islam Negeri Syarif Hidayatu Auditorium Harun Nasution Lantai D Jakarta JI Ir H Djuanda No 95,Ciputat Jakarta S 15412 ID | NONE | PC | \$25,627 This GTLF support is for UIN Syarif Hidayatullah to conduct and organize the Expanding Livelihood Opportunity for Poor Households ELOPHI grantees meeting which will be held in Makassar on July G66009717 | 0 |
| Lesbian and Gay Community Services Cente LGBT Community Center Association o New York, NY 10020 | NONE | PC | \$7,440 The Lesbian and Gay Community Services Center Inc is requesting travel and travel related support on behalf of the Association of Transgender Professionals ATP Six ATP staff members will attend the G66009714 | 0 |
| American Civil Liberties Union Foundatio American Civil Liberties Union Foun New York, NY 10004 | NONE | PC | \$23,000 General Support G66009713 | 0 |
| State Higher Education Executive Officer 3035 Center Green Drive Boulder, CO 80301 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Funds will be used for meeting costs associated with the program and dinner at the th annual meeting of the State Higher Education Executive Officers Association SHEEO The SHEEO annual meeting cons G66009739 | 0 |
| International Documentary 3470 Wilshire Avenue Suite 980 Los Angeles, CA 90010 | NONE | PC | \$14,744 to travel to the Navajo Nation and the Pueblos Indian Reservations in Arizona and New Mexico where we are pursuing stories about the lack of Internet connectivity in Native American communities G66009737 | 0 |
| Job Opportunities Task Force 217 E Redwood Street Suite 1500 Baltimore, MD 21202 | NONE | PC | \$15,124 The National Partnership for Women Families and Family Values Work will convene a strategic meeting of national state and local workfamily advocates on July They will celebrate the victories of t G66009719 | 0 |
| The American Foundation for the Universi 155 1718 M Street NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | SOI | \$9,997 to conduct research that can be used to communicate the connections and consequences between illegal logging and big retail and combatting illegal logging G66009751 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - G | rants and Contributions | Paid During | the Year or Approved for | Future Payment |
|---|---|-------------------------|---|----------------|
| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | _ |
| East Africa Association of Grantmakers P O Box 49626 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$5,000 East Africa Association of GrantmakersEAAG was established in The Members of EAAG are spread across the East Africa region and the membership constitutes Family Foundations and Trusts Community Foun G66009740 | 0 |
| Eastern Africa Centre for Constitutional Plot 7 Estate Link Road Kampala UG | NONE | PC | \$24,783 This is a request by The Eastern Africa Centre for Constitutional Development Kituo Cha Katiba KcK for the sum of United States Dollars Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Three only to s G66009724 | 0 |
| AIA Legacy Inc 1735 New York Ave NW Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Support for stipends and honoraria for Remaking Cities Conference G66009729 | 0 |
| Asian Pacific Environmental Network 310 8th Street Suite 309 Oakland, CA 94607 | NONE | PC | \$1,186 Ford will be hosting a White House briefing on Native Hawaiians and AAPI Economic Needs on June in New York city APEN will send participants to serve as panelists and speakers There will be a si G66009720 | 0 |
| Movement Strategy Center 436 14th St Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 Funding to hold Convergence a national dialogue and strategy gathering for building relationships across more than grassroots advocates and organizers in Madison WI in August G66009732 | 0 |
| Rujak Centre for urban Studies Rujak Center for Urban Studies RCU Jakarta 10510 ID | NONE | NC | \$14,000 This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide support to Rujak Center for Urban Studies to startup programs of the newly completed facility sustainability learning center Bumi Pemuda Rahayu G66009733 | 0 |
| Resource Center for Women and Girls PO Box 79967 00200 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$5,000 The Resource Center for Women and Girls RCWG was registered as a Trust in Kenya in and trains young African women and girls to develop awareness about themselves and become potential key players in G66009775 | 0 |
| Americas Society 680 Park Ave New York, NY 10021 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 Americas Society AS has approached the Foundation to request a grant of to organize two roundtable discussions in Guatemala in the fall of This activity will form part of a broader regional researc G66009728 | 0 |
| National Institute on Money in State Pol 833 North Last Chance Gulch Helena, MT 59601 | NONE | PC | \$410 Reimbursement to the National Institute on Money in State Politics for two grantees Edwin Bender NIMSP and Paul Ryan Campaign Legal Center to attend a meeting with Jean Ross in Montana Attendees incl G66009755 | 0 |
| National Postgraduate Medical College of National Postgraduate Medical Colle Lagos NI | NONE | PC | \$23,694 Staff recommends support to Professor Adewale Akinsola Chairman Committee of Continuing Medical Education of the National Postgraduate Medical College of Nigeria to organize a day intensive workshop G66009765 | 0 |
| Digital Immigrants LLC 1316 N Fairfax Ave Unit 3 Los Angeles, CA 90046 | NONE | NC | \$20,000 To cover costs travel to update the content costs for the film Terms and Conditions may Apply a documentary that helps people understand how their civil liberties are being undermined by tech giants G66009738 | 0 |
| Asociacion Mexicana de Artistas y Profes Calzada de Tlalpan 171 Col Obrera Delegacion Cuauhtemoc CP 06800 MX | NONE | NC | \$3,000 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund in support for the Asociacion Mexicana de Artistas y Profesionales del Cine y el Audiovisual AC AMPACIA for the exhibition Poetics and Eco G66009735 | 0 |
| Media Komunitas Angkringan Glondong Dk Bibis Rt06 Desa Timbulharjo, Sewon Bantul ID | NONE | NC | \$7,103 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will enable Media Komunitas Angkringan to optimizing MK media convergence developing the most appropriate business model to maintain sustainability and proj G66009749 | 0 |
| Neighborhood Funders Group 1201 Connecticut Ave NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$9,308 To host the Social Justice Infrastructure Funders SJIFs August convening at the Rubin Museum of Art in New York City G66009731 | 0 |
| Associacao Brasileira de Ciencia Polític Rua da Matriz 82 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22260-100 BR | NONE | NC | \$10,000 The Brazilian Political Science Association is organizing four workshops to recover the trajectory of Brazilian Political Science The studies of Political Science in Brazil is relatively recent They G66009758 | 0 |
| | | | G00009730 | |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Tebtebba Foundation No 1 Roman Ayson Road 2600 Baguio City NU | NONE | PC | \$16,000 Strengthening the tenure rights and governance of indigenous territories is one of the main priorities of the foundations Expanding Community Rights Over Natural Resources initiative This proposed aw G66009741 | 0 |
| Full Credit Productions 240 East 2nd St Apt 1B New York, NY 10009 | NONE | NC | \$50,000 Full Credit Productions is requesting travel and travel related support for Roger Ross Williams and Rev Kapya Kaomas participation in a tour from August to September to present the Ford Foundati G66009767 | 0 |
| Centro Edelstein de Pesquisas Sociais Rua Visconde de Piraja 330 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22410-001 BR | NONE | NC | \$10,000 To produce a report which will systematically map and analyze the resources available on the Internet in Portuguese on sites containing studies on racial relations in Brazil including books journals G66009750 | 0 |
| Economic Policy Institute 1333 H St NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 As part of its Unfinished March initiative the Economic Policy Institute will hold a symposium on the March for Jobs and Freedom on July This symposium will create an opportunity to help the countr G66009736 | 0 |
| Association of Independents in Radio In PO Box 220400 Boston, MA 02122 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 AIR will select through a competitive process up to emerging minority producers interested in attending the Public Media Program Directors programming conference PRPD convening September in Atlanta G66009769 | 0 |
| Mision de Observacion Electoral Calle 54 no 10 81 Bogota CO | NONE | NC | \$30,000 The Electoral Observation Mission MOE is a platform of civic organizations independent of state entities political parties and private interest groups The Mission promotes the fulfillment of every ci G66009757 | 0 |
| Ethnic Community Development Organizatio Edificio Centro Cultural Satuye Bo La Ceiba Atlantida HO | NONE | NC | \$2,546 Strengthening the organization and leadership of traditionally excluded Afrodescendants is one of the main priorities of the Mexico and Central America offices Field Office Statement This proposed aw G66009761 | 0 |
| Rajawali Foundation 6th Floor Menara Rajawali Jl Dr I Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakarta 12950 ID | NONE | NC | \$20,000 This GTLF is to support Rajawali Foundation RF to conduct a public symposium on the Creation of a New Indonesian Policy Research and Education Institution The symposium will be held in Jakarta in Se G66009746 | 0 |
| CREA 7 Mathura Road 2nd Floor Jangpura New Delhi 110 014 IN | NONE | PC | \$18,359 IIE funds will support CREA to facilitate a fourday Strategic Planning Workshop of the Youth Coalition on SRHR in New Delhi from August The SRHR field is marked by a big gap in terms of youth lead G66009760 | 0 |
| National Center for Civic Innovation Inc The Center for HIV Law and Policy New York, NY 10006 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The National Center for Civic Innovation is requesting travel and travel related support on behalf of The Center for HIV Law and Policy CHLP for various strategy meetings and convenings regarding th G66009745 | 0 |
| National Neighborhood Housing Network 1819 L Street Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 For the National Neighborworks Association to conduct a meeting of its board of directors to create a Strategic Plan and for a Home Matters Next Steps Meeting on September in Washington DC G66009742 | 0 |
| Miami Workers Center 8330 Biscayne Blvd Suite 1 Miami, FL 33138 | NONE | PC | \$1,723 Fundng to cover travelrelated expenses for Isaac Carter and Angie Nixon of Florida New Majority to attend the Black Civic Engagement briefing at the Ford Foundation G66009754 | 0 |
| Charles Horman Truth Foundation Inc 231 East 76th Street PH C New York, NY 10021 | NONE | NC | \$10,000 This grant would support the Charles Horman Truth Foundation to organize and hold an event on Tribute to Justice in New York City on September th to mark the th year since Pinochets brutal coup in Ch G66009763 | 0 |
| Regional Plan Associatoin 4 Irving Place Suite 711 S New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Regional Plan Association to have meetings with Yangon government official business leaders and civil society G66009766 | 0 |
| Alliance for a Just Society 3518 S Edmunds Street Seattle, WA 98118 | NONE | PC | \$7,500 Travel support to defray costs for delegations of small business owners from Main Street Alliance MSA state affiliates to participate in two upcoming events MSA is a program of the Alliance for a Jus G66009747 | 0 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | Amount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Grupo de Informacion en Reproduccion Ele Viena 160 Col del Carmen Coyoacan Mexico DF CP 04100 MX | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for the Information Group on Reproductive Choice GIRE to cover the costs for completing a documentary film called Made in Bangkok directed G66009744 | 0 |
| Institute of Economic Affairs PO Box 53989 00200 Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$27,777 Kenya has instituted a number of reforms over the previous decade that have had an impact over the socioeconomic and political lives spheres of its citizens and affected the functioning and public co G66009798 | 0 |
| Yayasan Pustaka Kelana Ji Kelapa no 2 Rawamangun Jakarta, Timur 13220 ID | NONE | NC | \$1,726 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Pustaka Kelana YPK to attend the th TEFLIN International Conference from August at University of Indonesia G66009772 | 0 |
| IPAS Mexico Pachuca 92 Col Condesa Mexico DF 06140 MX | NONE | PC | \$4,100 Im requesting the amount of from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for IPAS in support of the ordinary meeting of the Mexican Safe Motherhood Committee the Committee that will take place in M G66009752 | 0 |
| Centro de Investigacion y Docencia Econo Carretera Mexico Toluca 3655 Col Deleg Alvaro Obregon Mexico DF CP 01210 MX | NONE | PC | \$4,500 Founded in the Center for Teaching and Research in Economics CIDE is one of Mexicos leading public teaching and research centers and a key player in efforts to improve public policy Its Masters pr G66009753 | 0 |
| Center for American Progress Campus Pro 1333 H Street NW Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 To cover travelrelated expenses for participants from youth organizations attending Campus Progress annual summer conference G66009748 | 0 |
| Urban Age Institute 150 Sutro Heights Avenue 2 San Francisco,CA 94121 | NONE | PC | \$12,000 Convening Meeting of the Minds in Toronto from September International summit of invited urban sustainability and connected technology leaders G66009780 | 0 |
| Yancey Consulting LLC 60 West Broad Street Unit 2K Mount Vernon, NY 10552 | NONE | NC | \$5,426 To attend and provide counsel on a joint stakeholder meeting between the Ford Foundation Open Technology Institute City of New Orleans representatives from the majors office Greater New Orleans Fou G66009762 | 0 |
| The Trustees of Columbia University in t 3022 Broadway Avenue New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | \$29,500 This grant to Columbia University is to support a Reforming Global Financial Governance policyoriented research workshop among grantees but also involving a few nongrantees The event is linked to the G66009814 | 0 |
| Proyecto de Derechos Economicos Social Zamora 169 A Col Condesa Mexico City 06140 MX | NONE | PC | \$5,000 To send a participant to participate in a conferenc that the Project of Economic Social and Cultural Rights ProDESCthe Society for Labour and Development SLD the Asia Floor Wage Alliance AFWA and th G66009759 | 0 |
| National Association for the Advancement 4805 Mount Hope Drive Baltimore, MD 21215 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 Travelrelated expenses for guests attending a July NAACP strategy meeting to protect and advance voting rights in light of recent Supreme Court rulings G66009793 | 0 |
| AidEnvironment Asia 25 Jalan Sempur Kaler Bogor AK, West Java 16129 ID | NONE | NC | \$42,000 This organizational grant is to carry out studies in Indonesia and Malaysia for discussion at a day workshop to be hosted by Aid Environment Travel to carry out the field studies which will start a G66009774 | 0 |
| Center for Progressive Leadership 1133 19th Street NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$27,000 The Center for Progressive Leadership CPL for the generative somaticss Train the Trainers Project for the National Domestic Workers Alliance NDWA is requesting support to create a trainingfortrainers G66009791 | 0 |
| Teatro Cabaret Reinas Chulas AC MADRID 13 COLONIA DEL CARMEN Mexico DF 04100 MX | NONE | NC | \$4,000 I am requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund to support the organization of the third edition of La Noche de las Publivvoras The Publivvoras Show an event that seeks to eliminate G66009789 | 0 |
| American Civil Liberties Union Foundatio 125 Broad St 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 | NONE | PC | \$380 The purpose of this activity is to attend a meeting which will be hosted by the Media Rights and Access portfolio of the Ford Foundation during which participants will focus on discussing strategic p G66009783 | 0 |
| Total | · | · · · · · · | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | | T - |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| business) | or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| Institute for Local Self Reliance 201 S Street NW Suite 570 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$804 The purpose of this activity is to attend a meeting which will be hosted by the Media Rights and Access portfolio of the Ford Foundation during which participants will focus on discussing strategic p G66009784 | 0 |
| Johns Hopkins University 578 Wyman Park Building Baltimore, MD 212182688 | NONE | PC | \$2,500 The John Hopkins University has approached the Ford Foundation to request support towards the th Regional Conference for Latin America and the Caribbean which is organized by its affiliate the Intern G66009795 | 0 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street 6th Floor New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | \$14,900 payable to Public Interest Projects for travel and research costs of various InsideClimate News journalists attending convenings and conferences to discuss and share knowledge on environmental justi G66009770 | 0 |
| Robinson and Yu LLC 1451 Belmont St NW 207 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | NC | \$507 The purpose of this activity is to attend a meeting which will be hosted by the Media Rights and Access portfolio of the Ford Foundation during which participants will focus on discussing strategic p G66009785 | 0 |
| Law Society of Kenya Lavington Opp Valley Arcade Gitan Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$12,000 The Law Society of KenyaLSK is requesting support of US to host its Annual Conference from th th August under the theme Realising Devolution and Decentralisation under The Constitution It is expecte G66009799 | 0 |
| Tides Center 55 W 39th Street Suite 800 New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | \$587 The purpose of this activity is to attend a meeting which will be hosted by the Media Rights and Access portfolio of the Ford Foundation during which participants will focus on discussing strategic p G66009786 | 0 |
| American Civil Liberties Union Fouundati 915 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$387 The purpose of this activity is to attend a meeting which will be hosted by the Media Rights and Access portfolio of the Ford Foundation during which participants will focus on discussing strategic p G66009787 | 0 |
| Indonesia AIDS Coalition Jl Kayu Jati 1 Gg 2 no 16A Rawamangun, Jakarta Timur ID | NONE | NC | \$18,676 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide important learning opportunities for the Indonesia AIDS Coalition IAC to increase the capacities of their staff through organizational manageme G66009891 | 0 |
| Aakar A 19 Gulmohar Park New Delhı 110 049 IN | NONE | NC | \$10,000 The Foundations support to Aakar will cover travel costs of participants from the region Bangladesh India Nepal Pakistan and Sri Lanka for a network meeting of SANAM South Asian Network to Addre G66009797 | 0 |
| National Performance Network PO Box 56698 New Orleans, LA 70156 | NONE | PC | \$8,320 The NPN Annual Meeting is a national forum for peertopeer communication that builds and strengthens relationships cultivates professional and field development and showcases whats going on creatively G66009788 | 0 |
| Catolicas por el Derecho a Decidir Londres 234 entre Allende y Abasolo Mexico DF 04100 MX | NONE | PC | \$2,700 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for Catholics for the Right to Decide CDD so it can support Leticia Bonifaz participation in the IX Conference of the International Associ G66009779 | 0 |
| Public Interest Projects 45 West 36th Street New York, NY 10018 | NONE | PC | \$2,461 Funding to cover lodging and related expenses for participants of the FCCP Spring Convening held May in San Antonio TX The event aimed to explore the growing crosssector movement to promote immigran G66009792 | 0 |
| Rockwood Leadership Institute 426 17th Street Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$30,000 Funds would partially underwrite participation of top leaders from US nonprofits in Rockwoods CrossMovement Fellowship starting October and ending June Grant would cover lodging and associated G66009776 | 0 |
| Rutgers University Foundation Institute for Womens Leadership New Brunswick, NJ 08901 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The Institute for Womens Leadership IWL at Rutgers University seeks support for the IWL Consortium Initiative on Women Health This collaborative initiative examines issues of womens health and heal G66009778 | 0 |
| Asian Pacific Environmental Network APE 310 8th Street Suite 309 Oakland, CA 94607 | NONE | PC | \$8,300 For expenses for two day offsite planning retreats in July and December to adjust work plans and roles within APEN with respect to their transitioning leadership The July retreat will focus on funct G66009782 | 0 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Uhuru Productions Uhuru Productions Johannesburg 2094 SF | NONE | NC | \$5,150 To support three international decision makers to participate in the People People International documentary conference and The Good Pitch JHB The PP is a professional forum dedicated to the future G66009811 | 0 |
| Demos A Network for Ideas and Action L 220 Fifth Avenue 2nd Floor New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$3,225 to Demos A Network for Ideas and Action Ltd to cover travel costs for Paul Nagle Executive Director of Demos affiliate program Cultural Strategies Initiative for the following activities Mr Nagle wi G66009790 | 0 |
| ANPOCS Associacao Nacional de Pos Grad Av Prof Luciano Gualberto3511 Sao Paulo, SP 05508-010 BR | NONE | NC | \$10,000 This support will enable ANPOCS to organize its th ANPOCS Annual Meeting Its main purpose is to join the scientific knowledge with the great challenges for the formulation of public policies and the G66009865 | 0 |
| The University of Sussex Room 384 Jubilee Building BN1 9SL UK | NONE | PC | \$29,950 The University of Sussex a key grantee in the Reforming Global Financial Governance Initiative requests USD to conduct a workshop in London on November This requested grant is to support a Reformi G66009800 | 0 |
| PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA Plot 2198 Ziguinchor Street Wuse Zo Abuja, FCT NI | NONE | PC | \$13,497 IIE grant funds will support a convening for launching a national strategic plan for integrating Adolescent and Youth Friendly Health Services AYFHS into Primary Health Care PHC facilities in Nigeria G66009794 | 0 |
| KEN NNAMANI CENTRE FOR LEADERSHIP AND DE Ken Nnamanı Centre for Leadership a Maitama Abuja, FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$25,000 Staff recommend an IIE grant to KNCLD to support its social development goals with a focus on the youth population through capacitybuilding action research training and public advocacy aimed at promo G66009812 | 0 |
| Washington Office for latin America 1666 Connecticut Ave NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | \$1,977 WOLA the Washington Office On Latin America is requesting support for the travel of Gimena Snchez its senior associate for the Andes to attend the National Congress of Community Councils and AfroCol G66009805 | 0 |
| Chinese Progressive Association 1042 Grant Avenue San Francisco, CA 94133 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The Chinese Progressive Association CPA is requesting to help underwrite costs associated with a national API organizer conference they will host in New Orleans in early August The event will includ G66009826 | 0 |
| Centro de Derechos Humanos Fray Francisc Odontologia 35 Col Copilco Univers Mexico DF MX | NONE | NC | \$10,000 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for the Center for the Human Rights Fray Francisco de Vitoria Center Vitoria in support of its th annual Ben Cobby VI Banazi human rights d G66009796 | 0 |
| Nagle and Associates 2704 Sevier Street Durham, NC 27705 | NONE | NC | \$13,700 Funding is requested to cover the travel expenses and honorariums of invited speakers as well as travel expenses for two Nagle Associates staff attending the funders convening What Does Polling Tell G66009815 | 0 |
| WOMEN ARISE FOR CHANGE INITIATIVE Women Arise for Change Initiative Lagos NI | NONE | PC | \$14,897 Staff recommend an IIE grant to Women Arise for Change Initiative WA to enable it facilitate the organization of a oneday stakeholders meeting to discuss the implications of the plan by the Senate of G66009833 | 0 |
| Instituto de Defensa Legal Av Alberto Alexander Nro2694 Lince PE | NONE | PC | \$2,500 Perus Legal Defense Institute IDL for its acronym in Spanish is requesting support for the publication of the Alternative Report on the implementation by Peru of the International Labor Organizatio G66009806 | 0 |
| Global Rights 1200 18th St NW Suite 602 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$2,000 Global Rights whose work in Latin America focuses on ethnic and Afrodescendants rights is requesting support for the travel of Carlos Quesada director of its Racial and Ethnic Equality Program to att G66009807 | 0 |
| The David Rockefeller Center for Latin A Edward S Mason Professor of Interna Cambridge, MA 02138 | NONE | PC | \$5,600 The David Rockefeller Center for Latin American Studies at Harvard University is requesting support for travel of two participants from Colombia and Peru to participate in the Conference on Democracy G66009808 | 0 |
| Corporacion para la Innovacion en Ciudad Antonio Varas 531 Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$3,000 The Corporacion para la Innovacion en Ciudadana Citizenship Innovation Corporation in Santiago Chile is requesting support to invite indigenous leaders from Colombia and Peru to participate in the p G66009821 | 0 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to | Foundation status of | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
|---|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | any foundation manager or substantial contributor | recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Museo de la Memoria y los Derechos Human Avda Matucana 501 Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$5,000 The Museum of Memory and Human Rights in Santiago Chile is requesting support for an event commemorating the th anniversary of the military coup in Chile The event will take place on September and G66009822 | 0 |
| Thembanı International Guarantee Fund 1st Floor Block 2 Midrand SF | NONE | PC | \$2,000 The grant is to enable Mr Douglas Mughogho the General Manager of Thembani International Guarantee Fund a Foundation grantee to participate in the Alliance for Commodity Trade in Eastern and Southern G66009803 | 0 |
| Hetrick Martin Institute Inc 2 Astor Place New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$13,379 The HetrickMartin Institute is requesting travel and travel related support to offset the cost for a convening of Ford funded agencies working on addressing HIV infection amongst YMSM of color in the G66009801 | 0 |
| Nagle and Associates 2704 Sevier St Durham, NC 27705 | NONE | NC | \$4,000 The grant proposed would allow Nagle and Associates to cover some of the costs associated with planning and facilitating the EITC Funders Network convening in New Orleans on September th in conjuncti G66009832 | 0 |
| Corporation for Enterprise Development 1200 G Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 For travel support for select MOU grantees from Boston the Twin Cities and South Texas to attend CFEDs IM HOME annual retreat at the Curtis Hotel in Denver Colorado in October The retreat will cont G66009820 | 0 |
| French Institute Alliance Francaise 22 East 60th Street New York, NY 10022 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 South African Boyzie Cekwana and Mozambican Panaibra Canda two leading voices of contemporary dance in Africa will present performances of The Inkomati discord on Sep at New York Live Arts as par G66009879 | 0 |
| GLSEN Inc 90 Broad Street 2nd Floor New York, NY 10004 | NONE | PC | \$34,388 GLSEN Inc is requesting travel and travel related support on behalf of The YOU Belong LGBTQA Sports and Leadership Initiative It will be the first of its kind in the US a program providing LGBTQ lesb G66009825 | 0 |
| The Lebanese Association of Women Resear Toufic Tabbara Center 2nd floor Hamra Beirut LE | NONE | NC | \$6,000 Partial support to The Lebanese Association of Women Researchers Bahithat as a contribution to cover the expenses of printing and publishing their th annual book This year the book will address the t G66009902 | 0 |
| AIDS United 1424 K Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$3,175 AIDS United AU is requesting travel and travel related support for the AIDS United Southern REACH initiative funded by the Ford Foundation The initiative has an annual convening of its thirtyone gran G66009824 | 0 |
| Just Cause Consulting 1424 K Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | NC | \$25,000 Just Cause Consulting also known as Ribbon Consulting Group RCG is requesting travel and travel related support to aid the United States People Living with HIV Caucus The Caucus with the coordinatio G66009903 | 0 |
| Common Counsel Foundation 405 14th St Suite 809 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The Common Counsel Foundation a fiscal sponsor of RoadMap is requesting travel and travelrelated expenses to support participation of core RoadMap consultants such as Brigette Rouson Naomi Randolf a G66009839 | 0 |
| Arterial Network Union House 2nd Floor Cape Town 8001 SF | NONE | NC | \$11,000 Arterial Network is requesting USD to cover the travel and accommodation costs of five delegates from its National Chapters in the MENA region to attend the Arterial Network biennial meeting on Oct G66009908 | 0 |
| Instituto Brasileiro de Analises Sociais Av Rio Branco 124 8 andar Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20040-916 BR | NONE | NC | \$3,356 Foundation funds will enable Mr Carlos Bittencourt to attend the Reversing the Resource Curse meeting from August th to th at the Movenpick Hotel in Accra Ghana The meeting is an activity of the Foun G66009864 | 0 |
| PEN American Center Inc 588 BroadwaySuite 303 New York, NY 10012 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 This IIE grant request on behalf of Louis Bickford Program Officer for the SHRW Initiative is to PEN American Center The international human rights movement has only begun to confront the emerging ch G66009831 | 0 |
| International Alliance on Natural Resour The Main Change Johannesburg 2094 SF | NONE | NC | \$8,258 To provide Ford grantees with an opportunity to meet learn and share experiences of Ghana as an African case study of the Extractive Industry Sector in issues of transparency accountability and gover G66009842 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Yayasan Transparansı Sumber Daya Ekstrak JI Intan No81 Jakarta 12430 ID | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The GTLF grant would allow Publish What You Pay PWYP Indonesia to organize the participation of Indonesian and the Philippines stakeholders in the Reversing the Resource Curse international workshop | 0 |
| ACTION HEALTH INCORPORATED | NONE | PC | G66009829 \$12,023 IIE fund will support | 0 |
| Action Health Incorporated Lagos NI | NONE | | Action Health Incorporated to host a oneday Civil Society Organization CSO meeting for Sexuality and Reproductive Health and Rights SRHR grantees and identified youth advocates G66009830 | O O |
| African Center for Economic Transformati 1776 K St NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 The African Center for Economic Transformation ACET is requesting in financial support for the participation of local and regional actors in the meeting Reversing the Resource Curse scheduled for Au G66009836 | 0 |
| Latin American Center for Rural Developm Huelen 10 Piso 6 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Founded in Rimisp Latin American Center for Rural Development is a regional nonprofit organization that conducts applied research in support of institutional change productive transformation and c G66009834 | 0 |
| International Indian Treaty Council 2960 16th Street 305 San Francisco, CA 94103 | NONE | PC | \$7,500 SYMPOSIUM INDIGENOUS PEOPLES AT THE UNITED NATIONS FROM THE EXPERIENCE OF THE ELDERS TO THE EMPOWERMENT OF THE YOUNGER GENERATIONS Palais de Nations Geneva September focusing on providing trai G66009835 | 0 |
| Alliance San Diego PO Box 12266 San Diego, CA 92112 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 The recommended GTLF beginning September through November would underwrite travel and related expenses for the Southern Border Communities Coalition SBCC a project of Alliance San Diego to G66009838 | 0 |
| Bridge to Community Health Puente 24 Waterway Suite 300 The Woodlands,TX 77380 | NONE | PC | \$19,200 Bridge to Community Health Puente Puente is requesting to support a Value Chain Assessment of Amaranth on a national level in Mexico which would also include a workshop tentative date November wit G66009840 | 0 |
| Network of Ensemble Theaters 1709 N Avenue 56 Los Angeles, CA 90042 | NONE | PC | \$15,785 This IIE grant would support the Network of Ensemble Theaters Microfest which has been part of a strategy to build the ensemble theater movement by gathering national artists philanthropies and other G66009868 | 0 |
| Partnership for Safety and Justice 825 NE 20th Avenue Portland, OR 97232 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 To allow crime victim advocates and criminal justice reformers to attend The National Center for Victims of Crime Conference scheduled for September in Phoenix Arizona G66009843 | 0 |
| Free Press 40 Main Street Florence, MA 01060 | NONE | PC | \$1,866 Free Press will host a public discussion for attendees following the DC premiere of the film Terms and Conditions May Apply with the filmmaker Cullen Hoback independent researcher and privacy expert G66009847 | 0 |
| Revenue Watch Institute 1700 Broadway FL17 New York, NY 10019 | NONE | PC | \$3,224 The IIE grant request will provide funding for Marie Lintzer from Revenue Watch Institute RWI to attend Reversing the Resource Course conference scheduled for August th th at the Movenpick Ambassad G66009848 | 0 |
| Union Theological Seminary Poverty Init Poverty Initiative At Union Theolog New York, NY 10027 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The Poverty Initiative at Union Theological Seminary seeks in travel and conference support for the November event tentatively titled Kairos the Role of Religion in the Fight for Rights Dignity an G66009845 | 0 |
| International Council on Management of P No 534 Jalan Lima Taman Ampang Uta Ampang, Selangor 68000 MY | NONE | PC | \$10,880 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to International Council on Management of Population Programmes ICOMP to conduct Satellite sessions at the th Asia Pacific Conference o G66009851 | 0 |
| Centro de Estudos Avancados de Promocao Av Mendonca Furtado Santarem PA 68040-050 BR | NONE | PC | \$15,000 This grant will enable CEAPS The Center for Higher Studies of Social Promotion and the Environment to convene learning meetings The first one to be held in Manaus Amazon is going to discuss the st G66009846 | 0 |
| United Way Worldwide 701 North Fairfax Street Alexandria, VA 22314 | NONE | PC | \$35,000 Funds will go towards costs associated with planning and conducting the third Working Families Success Network National conference to be held on November at the Marriott at the Renaissance Center G66009849 | 0 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | Amount |
| a Paid during the year Philanthropy New York 79 Fifth Avenue 4th Fl New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 To provide support to organize a convening at the oneyear anniversary of Hurricane Sandy to explore and discuss more broadly with the philanthropic community what has been learned over the past year G66009860 | 0 |
| Lux Terra Leadership Foundation Lux Terra Leadership Foundation Abuja, FCT NI | NONE | NC | \$9,960 Staff recommend an IIE grant to Lux Terra Leadership Foundation to support the oneday National Summit on Interfaith Dialogue and the Quest for National Security in Nigeria to be convened by InterFait G66009861 | 0 |
| Consumer Protection Council Plot 1105 Abuja NI | NONE | PC | \$30,500 Staff recommend an IIE grant to Nigeria governments Consumer Protection Council CPC to enable it develop a four year strategic plan This plan will contain the main organizational goals of CPC for t G66009867 | 0 |
| Ag Innovations Network 101 Morris Street Suite 212 Sebastopol, CA 95473 | NONE | PC | \$25,300 Ag Innovation Network is working with Unilever to collect information on farmers in Unilevers tea value chain in Kenya Unilever has expressed an interest in testing the application of the PPI with G66009852 | 0 |
| Brown University Urban Studies Program Providence, RI 02912 | NONE | PC | \$11,000 The Return of Urban Fiscal Crisis Alternative Solutions to Municipal Bankruptcy conference hosted by the Urban Studies Program at Brown University in Providence Rhode Island on November G66009856 | 0 |
| Southern Coalition for Social Justice 1415 W Highway 54 Durham, NC 27707 | NONE | PC | \$1,337 The Southern Coalition for Social Justice will have representatives attending a convening jointly hosted by the Ford Foundation and the Open Society Foundations on July in New York The event is a a G66009866 | 0 |
| Socio Economic Right and Accountability 4 Akintoye Shogunle Street Lagos NI | NONE | NC | \$30,000 Staff recommend an IIE grant to SERAP to engage two consultants to conduct an institutional assessment and develop a strategic plan to address the challenges it faces in the present and in future G66009859 | 0 |
| Consumer Federation of America 1620 I Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20006 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Host three learning meetings Baltimore MD Great Falls MT and ClevelandOH The meetings are to elevate the issue of the high cost of minimum liability auto insurance for lowerincome good drivers see G66009854 | 0 |
| The Regents of the University of Califor UCSD Office of Contract and Grant A San Diego, CA 92093 | NONE | PC | \$9,000 payable to University of Calfornia San Diego for research conceptualization design and development of a multimedia assembly to display the Medellin Diagram at the World Urban Forum in Medellin Colom G66009855 | 0 |
| Board of Regents of the University of Te Department of Art and Art History Austin,TX 78712 | NONE | PC | \$8,000 payable to the University of Texas at Austin on behalf of its Visual Arts Center to cover travel and honoraria for participant travel to an exhibit and symposium Art History Selections from the Gree G66009900 | 0 |
| The New World Foundation 666 West End Avenue New York, NY 10025 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 payable to The New World Foundation on behalf of Marga Incorporated and the Anchor Institution Task Force AITF to support AITFs annual conference hosted by Johns Hopkins University AITFs annual con G66009899 | 0 |
| The BET Foundation BET Foundation c o Jane Quilter Washington, DC 20018 | NONE | PC | \$30,000 The March on Washington Film Festival has been developed to bring together the most powerful outreach and education tools available to celebrate and learn from our civil rights history G66009857 | 0 |
| Centro Europeo de Pensamiento Estrategic Cra 3 Nr11 55 Bogota, DC CO | NONE | NC | \$2,500 The Centro Europeo de Pensamiento Estrategico Internacional Foundation CEPEI European Center for Strategic International Thinking promotes activities in conflict resolution peace processes respect G66009871 | 0 |
| Human Rights First First 805 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$18,000 The proposed support would help fund a learning and networking retreat for Deputy Executive Directors of social justice legal organizations G66009858 | 0 |
| Washington Office on Latin America 1666 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 40 Washington, DC 20009 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The Washington Office on Latin America is requesting support from the Ford Foundation to take a delegation on a research trip to Cuba at the end of The delegation will include eight to ten experts o G66009862 | 0 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grand Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year Yancey Consulting LLC 60 West Broad Street Unit 2K Mount Vernon, NY 10552 | NONE | NC | \$2,582 To attend and participate in an issueidentification and strategic resolution meeting of advisors to OTIs Sascha Meinrath The meeting was held on Monday August G66009869 | 0 |
| Cooperative of Professionals MASANGNI Puerto Cabezas RAAN NU | NONE | NC | \$10,000 Strengthening the tenure rights and governance of indigenous territories is one of the main priorities of the foundations Expanding Community Rights Over Natural Resources initiative It also fits wit G66009880 | 0 |
| International Network of Alternative Fin 1A Vaithyanathapuram East Next to Madurai, Tamil Nadu 625016 IN | NONE | PC | \$6,000 The proposed grant to INAFI is for the national conference on Transforming Farming in Small and Marginal Holdings into Agri Business Ventures through Producer CompaniesFarmer Producer OrganizationsFP G66009872 | 0 |
| Rural Development Institute 1424 Fourth Avenue Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | \$1,764 Elisa Scalise Senior Attorney and Director of Landesas Center for Womens Land Rights is requesting travel and travelrelated expenses to attend A Roadmap for Promoting Womens Economic Empowerment a pa G66009882 | 0 |
| Iberoamerican Institute of Constitutiona Calle Gabriela Mistral 567 San Salvador ES | NONE | PC | \$20,000 The Iberoamerican Institute of Constitutional Laws IICL section in El Salvador is requesting support from the Foundation to organize the second congress on constitutional law in El Salvador The congr G66009870 | 0 |
| Fundacion para la Autonomia y Desarrollo Aptdo A 198 Colonia Centroamerica Managua NU | NONE | NC | \$5,000 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for the Fundacion para la Autonoma y Desarrollo de la Costa AtIntica de Nicaragua FADCANIC to support the Fifth Forum of Indigenous Wome G66009877 | 0 |
| Planned Parenthood Federation of America 169 E Flagler Street 836 Miami, FL 33131 | NONE | PC | \$4,000 Im requesting from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for the Fundacion for the Planed Parenthood Federation of America PPFA in order to support the participation of two members of the Guatema G66009875 | 0 |
| New Times Theater Association TNT Calle Principal Barrio El Centro S Chalatenango ES | NONE | PC | \$6,200 New Times Theater Association TNT from El Salvador is requesting Foundation support to attend the st International Festival of Community Theater FITEC which will take place in Montevideo Uruguay from G66009887 | 0 |
| The Academic Industry Research Network 12 Newport Road Cambridge, MA 02140 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The proposed activity a conference in Beijing Financial Institutions for Innovation and Development from October th th is part of an ongoing research project supported by the Reforming Global Fi G66009873 | 0 |
| CLEEN FOUNDATION 21 Akınsanya Street Ojodu Lagos NI | NONE | PC | \$47,565 Staff recommend an IIE grant to CLEEN Foundation to engage two consultants to conduct an institutional assessment and develop a strategic plan to address the challenges it faces in the present and in G66009874 | 0 |
| Akına Mama wa Afrıka Plot 30 Kampala UG | NONE | PC | \$3,030 Akina Mama wa Afrika seeks support to convene a meeting in Kampala Uganda on October for the Adhoc Committee on the Post Development Agenda The theme of the meeting is African Womens voices in sha G66009876 | 0 |
| Institute of Peruvian Studies Horacio Urteaga 694 Lima 11 PE | NONE | PC | \$30,000 With Ford Foundation support the Institute of Peruvian Studies IEP in collaboration with the Capital Foundation has been promoting the integration of financial inclusion tools in antipoverty social p G66009878 | 0 |
| New Organizing Institute Education Fund 1133 19th Street NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$29,371 The New Organizing Institute completed a quantitative analysis of the cumulative work of the organizations that comprise the Black Civic Engagement Initiative and the National Latino Civic Engagement G66010503 | 0 |
| B Rolly Bain Inc 808 Sterling Place Brooklyn, NY 11216 | NONE | NC | \$10,000 Bryonn Bain and his band will perform excerpts from Lyrics from Lockdown at the Ford Foundation Public Interest Law School Fellowship Symposium on Friday evening at the NYC Ford Foundation headquart G66009897 | 0 |
| International Alliance on natural Resour The Main Change Johannesburg, City and Suburban 2094 SF | NONE | NC | \$14,493 The regional WoMin inception meeting to be held between and October in Johannesburg will draw together approximately reseachers activists and organisers working on women gender and extractives fro G66009883 | 0 |
| Total | <u> </u> | · · · · · · | | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|-------------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Big Fish School of Digital Filmmaking P Postnet Suite 222 Johannesburg 2109 SF | NONE | PC | \$3,930 The Ford Foundation Educational Opportunity and Scholarship Unit is planning a worldwide meeting that will take place in Bogot Colombia from September to October which will bring together grantees G66009885 | 0 |
| Equal Education Law Centre Trust 6 Spin Street Cape Town 8001 SF | NONE | NC | \$3,320 The Ford Foundation Educational Opportunity and Scholarship Unit is planning a worldwide meeting that will take place in Bogot Colombia from September to October which will bring together grantees G66009884 | 0 |
| Ibis Reproductive Health Inc PostNet Suite 197 Johannesburg 2041 SF | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Ibis is hosting the launch of the national teenage pregnancy prevention campaign in October Due to stretched funds Ibis and the larger national teenage pregnancy partnership NTPP require support to G66009886 | 0 |
| The Philanthropic Support Fund Inc c o Frankfurt Kurnit Klein and Seiz New York,NY 10022 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 The purpose of the grant is to afford The Philanthropic Support Fund PSF to undertake a convening of journalists and education officials to discuss trends in academic achievement and innovative solut G66009905 | 0 |
| South Asia Forum for Human Rights SAFHR Basement C 38 Lajpat Nagar New Delhi 110024 IN | NONE | PC | \$11,470 South Asia Forum for Human Rights SAFHR requests in financial support for the Womens Regional Networks WRN launch at a Public Meeting in New Delhi India on November This will be preceded by the G66009892 | 0 |
| Janaagraha Centre for Citizenship and De 4th floor UNI Building Thimmaiah R Bangalore, Vasanth Nagar 560052 IN | NONE | NC | \$50,000 Janaagraha Centre for Citizenship and Democracy Bangalore India requests from the Ford Foundation to launch the inaugural edition of a new partnership event The Coalition Against Corruption COCO Sum G66009895 | 0 |
| Rhodes University Rhodes University Grahamstown 6139 SF | NONE | PC | \$4,060 The Ford Foundation Educational Opportunity and Scholarship Unit is planning a worldwide meeting that will take place in Bogot Colombia from September to October which will bring together grantees G66009881 | 0 |
| Women Make Movies 115 W 29th St Suite 1200 New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 GRITtv is an educational website featuring interviews with labor organizers and other forward thinking people G66009888 | 0 |
| Duke University Nasher Museum of Art Durham, NC 27708 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 payable to Duke University on behalf of its Nasher Museum of Art The Nasher Museum has organized Wangechi Mutus first survey in the United States the most comprehensive and innovative show yet for G66009901 | 0 |
| American Civil Liberties Union 915 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 | NONE | PC | \$750 payable to the American Civil Liberties Union to cover travel costs of ACLUs Legislative Counsel to attend a focus group as a representative of the privacy and the civil rights table The focus grou G66009893 | 0 |
| Journalists for Democratic Rights JODER 14 Aina Eleko Street Onigbongbo Lagos NI | NONE | NC | \$13,410 Staff recommend an IIE grant to Journalists for Democratic Rights to enable it organize a summit on peace building mechanism for strategic leaders of ethnic groups in Lagos State The summit seek to G66009910 | 0 |
| Razon Publica Carrera 11 No 92 20 Bogota CO | NONE | NC | \$5,000 Razon Publica Foundation RPF is a nonprofit nonpartisan institution created in by a group of wellknown Colombian intellectuals with the objective of serving as a meeting point and as a platform for G66009923 | 0 |
| Center for the Study of Law Justice and Carrera 24 No 34 61 Bogota CO | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Dejusticia is requesting to cover the travel and lodging expenses of two Kenyan judicial officers who are invited to Colombia for a tenday judicial exchange with members of Colombias Constitutional G66009889 | 0 |
| Rumata Art Space Foundation Jalan Bontonompo 12A Makassar, South Sulawesi ID | NONE | NC | \$6,000 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide partial support to Rumata Art Space to organize and hold the Southeast Asian ScreenForum in conjunction with Makassar Southeast Asian Screen G66010468 | 0 |
| Forward Together 1440 Broadway Suite 301 Oakland, CA 94612 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Forward Together is requesting travel and travel related support for the attendance of staff and youth leaders from four LGBT organizations at their first Strong Families Youth Organizing Summit peo G66009904 | 0 |
| Total | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | I | _ | 1 | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| Latin American Mining Monitoring Program 19 The Chase Bromley BR1 3DE UK | NONE | NC | \$8,500 The Latin American Mining Monitoring Programme LAMMP is a Londonbased charity dedicated to supporting Latin American women and their communities in their campaign for human rights sustainable and par G66009916 | 0 |
| UCLA Art and Global Center Glorya Kaufman Hall Suite 150 Los Angeles, CA 90095 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Im requesting support from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund for UCLA Art Global Health Center and the HIVAIDS Prevention Unit of the Los Angeles Unified School District LAUSD This program w G66009898 | 0 |
| New Organizing Institute Education Fund 1133 19th St NW Suite 850 Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$40,000 New Organizing Institute Education Fund is requesting travel and travel related support on behalf of GetEQUAL Education Fund With this travel grant GetEQUAL plans to hold convenings and other opportu G66009907 | 0 |
| Tides Center PO Box 29198 San Francisco, CA 94129 | NONE | PC | \$8,000 The recommended GTLF would underwrite travel and related expenses for Detention Watch Network DWN a project of Tides Center to undertake two rounds of interviews in Washington DC andor New York NY be G66009915 | 0 |
| The Trustees of Hampshire College Hampshire College Civil Liberties a Amherst, MA 010022359 | NONE | PC | \$10,127 To support a training this November in Austin Texas for activists in the New Leadership Networking Initiative G66009906 | 0 |
| US Human Rights Network 250 Georgia Avenue Atlanta, GA 30312 | NONE | PC | \$50,000 The USHRN biannual national conference is the primary national gathering for human rightssocial justice activists and supporters dedicated to strengthening a human rights agenda and culture in the US G66009925 | 0 |
| Yayasan Intermedika Prana Ruko Harmoni Plaza Blok A 26 Jakarta 1330 ID | NONE | NC | \$5,522 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Inter Medika to facilitate the Youth School for Diversity in the month of October to December G66010453 | 0 |
| International Institute of Rural Reconst PO Box 66873 Westlands Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | \$2,275 Support to the International Institute of Rural Reconstruction IIRR to hold a joint meeting between the leaders and nesting institutions of the Virtual Livelihood School Africa VLSA initiative in Eas G66009911 | 0 |
| The Performing and Visual Arts Centre Li The Godown Arts Centre Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | \$11,395 The Performing and Visual Arts Centre Ltd also known as the Godown Arts Centre seeks support to facilitate a Kenyan Delegation to attend the Arterial Network African Creative Economy Conference which G66009918 | 0 |
| Instituto de Ciencias Sociales ICSO Grajales 1775 Santiago CI | NONE | PC | \$3,500 This grant to the Institute of Social Science ICSO at the Diego Portales University would support the participation of Mr Fernando Carrillo former Minister of the Interior of Colombia in workshops s G66009924 | 0 |
| Aubin Pictures Inc 138 Grand Street New York, NY 10013 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 Fifty years after the founding of A Better Chance ABC and the start of the Civil Rights Movement many positive changes have been madeas evidenced by the stories of the ABC graduates interviewed by th G66010462 | 0 |
| Nigerian Institute of Advanced Legal Stu Nigerian Institute of Advanced Lega Lagos NI | NONE | PC | \$28,665 Staff recommend an IIE grant to the Nigerian Institute of Advanced Legal Studies NIALS to enable it organize a TwoDay Stakeholders Forum to discuss indepth the implications of continued internal depo G66009917 | 0 |
| Workers Defense Project 5604 Manor Rd Austin,TX 78723 | NONE | PC | \$2,000 The proposed activity is a media and communications training with Sally Kohn for WDPs Executive Director Cristina Tzintzun in New York City and followup trainings over the phone with the WDP communi G66009912 | 0 |
| The New School Journal Donation Project 80 Fifth Avenue 7th Floor New York, NY 10011 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The Journal Donation Project JDP has requested renewed Foundation support to continue to provide access to academic journals to the National Library of Science and Technology IDICT in Cuba The journa G66010451 | 0 |
| Institute for Security and Democracy Carolina 80 Desp 1 Mexico City 03710 MX | NONE | NC | \$2,350 Mexicos National Migration Institutethe federal agency responsible for enforcing Mexicos migration lawis well known for its corrupt officials and the lack of an effective accountability system that G66009921 | 0 |
| Total | | · · · · · · | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | | | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or business) | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| Yayasan Q Munity Kesetaraan Indonesia Ji Karbela 2 no 11A Jakarta 12920 ID | NONE | NC | \$15,000 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Q munity Kesetaraan Indonesia to held Q! Film Festival from September th to October th in Jakarta G66010454 | 0 |
| University of the Witwatersrand University of the Witwatersrand Wits 2050 SF | NONE | PC | \$12,762 Since the Society Work and Development Institute SWOP with Ford Foundation support has been coordinating a crosscountry team of researchers into the functioning of The ANC at SubNational Level The G66010461 | 0 |
| Documental Ambulante AC Chihuahua No 97 B Mexico City 06700 MX | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Documental Ambulante AC is a nonprofit organization working to support production and distribution of documentary films in Mexico and abroad It was established in by Canana Films a production compan G66009920 | 0 |
| Tides Center 1014 Torney Avenue San Francisco, CA 94129 | NONE | PC | \$18,000 The Tides Center through its Justice Strategies project would like to provide support for training travel lodging and meals for members of The National Network of StateBased Criminal Justice Reform G66010509 | 0 |
| Kalmanovitz Initiative for Labor and the 209 Maguire Hall Washington, DC 20057 | NONE | PC | \$7,000 The State of the Black Worker in America G66009926 | 0 |
| Legal Voice 907 Pine Street Suite 500 Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | \$12,280 TO enable staff from centers to reconvene in Washngton DC this December to complete planning to launch Alliance in January G66010457 | 0 |
| Zubaan 128 B First Floor New Delhi 110049 IN | NONE | PC | \$20,000 This is a special case IIE being made under the FF New Delhi Offices special initiative of the Violence Against Women Gender Justice The grant is being made to Zubaan a feministwomens publishing ho G66010463 | 0 |
| Action Health Incorporated 17 Lawal Street Lagos NI | NONE | PC | \$10,200 IIE funds will enable four Sexuality and Reproductive Health Youth Advocates to attend the Africa Youth preconference of the International Conference on Population and Development ICPD Beyond in Add G66010456 | 0 |
| Instituto Socioambiental ISA SCLN 210 Bloco C Brasilia DF BR | NONE | PC | \$6,730 Workshops joining representatives from indigenous peoples quilombolas communities and coconut crackers from different regions of Brasil Amazon northeast center and south to develop a common narrative G66010485 | 0 |
| Emerson College Department of Finance Emerson College 120 Boylston Street Boston, MA 02116 | NONE | PC | \$3,000 This IIE would support national participants in the Latino Theatre Commons an effort to connect Latino theater artists across ethnicities genres of theater work geographic locations and generations K G66010478 | 0 |
| Rural Development Institute 1424 Fourth Avenue Seattle, WA 98101 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 Support to the Rural Development Institute to review the draft Kenyan Community Land Bills from the perspective of its impact on womens land tenure The proposed activities will be as follows G66010459 | 0 |
| Center for Progressive Leadership 1133 19th Street NW Washington, DC 20036 | NONE | PC | \$800 The Racial Justice Action Center is requesting travel and travel related support on behalf of Ms Dee Dee Chamblee Executive Director of LaGender and a leader in the trans community in Atlanta so that G66010460 | 0 |
| Associates Research Uganda PO Box 595 Plot 114 Kamwokya, Kampala UG | NONE | PC | \$5,625 Support to Associates Research Uganda Ltd towards a strategic planning process aimed at designing and conceptualizing a young researchers platformforum on womens land and natural resources tenurerigh G66010458 | 0 |
| Asociacion de Mujeres Cabeza de Familia Carrera 4 No 11 33 of 602 Cali CO | NONE | NC | \$5,000 The Asociacion de Mujeres Cabeza de Familia ASOMUCAF Association of Women Heads of Households promotes social economic and cultural development of women head of households and help the families dep G66010470 | 0 |
| Institut Pelangi Perempuan PO Box 8045 JKSTB 12080 ID | NONE | NC | \$7,000 This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide partial support to enable EROTICS Indonesia in cooperation with Association for Progressive Communication APC to invite six LGBT and womens rig G66010498 | 0 |
| Total | | | ▶ 3a | 560,335,883 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|--|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Gestos Rua dos Medicis 68 Recife, PE 50070-290 BR | NONE | NC | \$10,000 Foundation support will help GestosSoropositividade Comunicacao e Genero conduct a training for different social organizations on economic democracy and fees on financial transactions FTT campaign f G66010482 | 0 |
| Philadelphia Mural Arts Advocates 1729 Mount Vernon Street Philadelphia,PA 19130 | NONE | PC | \$800 This IIE would support MAPs hosting a site visit of artists and funders concerned with incarceration and criminal and restorative justice issues It continues to build collaboration between work in th G66010476 | 0 |
| Asosiasi Kakao Indonesia ASKINDO Thamrin City Cosmo Mansion 11 CC JL Kebon Kacang Raya, Jakarta 10340 ID | NONE | NC | \$11,867 This GTLF support for ASKINDO to organize a national seminar on CertificationAccreditation of Cocoa in the Context of Strengthening Indonesian Cocoa Sustainability around the end of October or early G66010499 | 0 |
| Funders for Lesbian and Gay Issues Inc 116 East 16th Street 7th Floor New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$2,191 Funders for LGBTQ Issues is seeking travel and travelrelated support for its President Ben Francisco Maulbeck and its Director of Engagement Kristina Wertz to attend the Funders Network on Population G66010474 | 0 |
| MITRA TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION D 134 First Floor East of Kailash New Delhi 110065 IN | NONE | NC | \$8,600 IIE funds will be used to fund travel and related expenses to IV olunteer for conducting field study of the existing Fellowship programs and to map the entire Fellowship space in India IV olunteer is c G66010481 | 0 |
| Social and Economic Rights Action Center Social and Economic Rights Action C Lagos NI | NONE | PC | \$30,900 Staff recommend an IIE grant to SERAC to engage two consultants to conduct an evaluation of the impact of the organizations work over the past years This will entail a review and impact assessment G66010473 | 0 |
| Development Dynamics Development Dynamics 52 Ohaozara St Aladimma Owerri, Imo State 460003 NI | NONE | NC | \$30,000 Staff recommend IIE grant to Development Dynamics to engage the residents of Imo State and the media with a view to increase awareness and understand the provisions of the law regarding Imo State Vio G66010472 | 0 |
| Center on Budget and Policy Priorities 820 First Street NE Washington, DC 20002 | NONE | PC | \$7,500 Requesting to the Center on Budget and Policy Priorities to cover conference fees and travel costs for six individuals to cover the Centers annual policy conference The Center is a key anchor resear G66010497 | 0 |
| SAMUHA Vithalapur Road Karnataka Pin 584 119 IN | NONE | PC | \$16,500 IIE funds will be used by SAMUHA to assess the impact of its interventions in the village communities where it has worked extensively in Raichur and Koppal for two and a half decades through the use G66010464 | 0 |
| Advocates Coalition for Development and Plot 96 Kanjokya Street Kampala UG | NONE | PC | \$15,000 Support to the Advocates Coalition for Development and Environment ACODE towards a learning exchange by civil leaders in Uganda to travel to Nigeria The goal of this learning exchange is to facilita G66010465 | 0 |
| Centro de Docencia e Investigacion Econo Carretera Mexico Toluca No 3655 Mexico DF 01210 MX | NONE | PC | \$5,000 The Centro de Docencia e Investigacion Economicas CIDE is offering a course on migration and governance for migrant leaders government officials scholars and advocates The coursedesigned as a share G66010466 | 0 |
| The Coalition of Immokalee Workers Inc PO Box 603 Immokalee, FL 34143 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The Coalition of Immokalee Workers requests an educational travel grant for its members to attend the Franklin D Roosevelt Freedom from Want Medal in New York City on October th and to participate I G66010471 | 0 |
| Hollaback Inc 30 3rd Ave 800B Brooklyn, NY 11217 | NONE | PC | \$6,977 In response to repeated feedback from young feminists experiencing burnout scarcity and lack of recognition and in a commitment to the geographical diversity of activists engaging in gender equality G66010475 | 0 |
| Community Labor United 6 Beacon Street Suite 910 Boston, MA 02108 | NONE | PC | \$2,000 The requested IIE funds will support Community Labor United draft a report on the problem of subcontracting and potential solutions Subcontracting is a key bad jobs driver Corporations in almost ever G66010469 | 0 |
| International Livestock Research Institu PO Box 30709 00100 Nairobi KE | NONE | PC | \$10,120 Support to the International Livestock Research Institute ILRI for a Writeshop to develop Chapters of the book entitled Measuring Womens Empowerment Evidence from Value Chain and Microcredit Programs G66010479 | 0 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Paid During Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|---|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | of substantial contributor | | | |
| American Center for Musical Arts 201 West 72nd Street 3K New York, NY 10023 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 payable to the American Center for Musical Arts to cover fees for Met Orchestra players as part of a special concert event in collaboration with Columbia University to be held on November The con G66010477 | 0 |
| Yayasan Pattiro Jl Intan No 81 Cilandak Barat, Jakarta 12430 IN | NONE | PC | \$48,645 This GTLF grant in the amount of US would allow PATTIRO to organize the participation of nine Indonesian CSO representatives and one parliament member to attend the Open Government Partnership OGP S G66010486 | 0 |
| Gene Campaign Sainik Farms Lane W 15 C 2 J 235 Khanpur, New Delhi 110062 IN | NONE | PC | \$6,600 The proposed funding from IIE will provide support for the consultation to get inputs from practitioners farmers community organizations and civil society groups working on agriculture and rural issu G66010489 | 0 |
| CEL Education Fund 2150 Allston Way Berkeley, CA 94704 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Through the recommended GTLF CEL Education Fund would conduct a national CultureStrike convening across the United States sharing knowledge and expertise with network of professional and emerging art G66010500 | 0 |
| Public Advocates 131 Steuart Street San Francisco, CA 94105 | NONE | PC | \$7,200 For Public Advocates PA an Metropolitan Opportunity unit grantee to conduct diversity training meetings on intraoffice dynamics and dynamics between PA staff and its community partners The training G66010480 | 0 |
| Indonesian Forum for Budget Transparency Jl Kalibata Utara II No78 RT 011 Jakarta, Selatan ID | NONE | PC | \$39,848 The GTLF grant in the amount of US would allow FITRA to organize the first ever regional Training of Trainers TOT and Budget Advocacy and Monitoring BAM workshop for CSOs from the region of Southeas G66010487 | 0 |
| National Black Justice Coalition POST OFFICE BOX 71395 WASHINGTON,DC 20024 | NONE | PC | \$15,000 The National Black Justice Coalition NBJC is requesting travel and travel related support for their Bayard Rustin Commemoration Project The late Bayard Rustin was a proud Black gay man who was an in G66010483 | 0 |
| SHASHWAT Opp Thorat Building Behind Market Pune, Maharashtra IN | NONE | NC | \$1,350 The proposed IIE grant of to SHASHWAT is to enable participation of Mr Budhaji Damse Project Coordinator in the Management Appreciation Program for Voluntary Agencies VOLAG MAP G66010488 | 0 |
| Wikimedia Indonesia Association JALAN DANAU TOBA NO 104 BENDUNGAN HILIR, JAKARTA 10210 ID | NONE | PC | \$1,565 This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant would enable Wikimedia Indonesia to send Ms Siska Doviana and Ms Ivonne Kristiani to participate in the Internet Governance Forum IGF in Nusa Dua Bali Indon G66010484 | 0 |
| Trust For Indigenous Culture and Health 136E Windy Ridge Road Nairobi KE | NONE | NC | \$7,285 Trust for Indigenous Culture and Health TICAH seeks support to hold a public education campaign specifically focusing on sexuality and reproductive health matters The event will be held on th Novembe G66010496 | 0 |
| Population Council Population Council No 16 Mafemi Cr Abuja NI | NONE | PC | \$20,000 IIE grant funds will support the dissemination of a comprehensive study on HIV related issues facing Nigerian youth and the prevailing legal policy and programmatic responses to the epidemic A satelli G66010508 | 0 |
| FASE Federacao de orgaos para Assistn Rua das Palmeiras 90 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-070 BR | NONE | PC | \$2,312 This project aims to review books and articles that address directly or indirectly the subject of the commons seeking positioning and reflections in the literature and produce a report The review wil G66010490 | 0 |
| Uganda Women Entrepreneurs Association Plot 38 Kampala UG | NONE | NC | \$17,000 Support to the Uganda Women Entrepreneurs Association to build the capacity of sixty rural women of Kabale and Koboko districts to create successful and competitive enterprises through practical han G66010494 | 0 |
| Foundation for the Autonomy and Developm Barrio Libertad Puerto Cabezas, RAAN NU | NONE | NC | \$7,150 Bolstering the leadership and organization of Afrodescendants and three other traditionally excluded groups is one of the two central foci of the foundations Mexico and Central America Field Office S G66010495 | 0 |
| Coordinadora Latinoamericana de Cine y C Perpetua Freire 743 Casa 11 Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$1,800 This grant would support travel of Wayuu leader Colombia Remedios Uriana to participate in the Indigenous Cinema and Video Show in Santiago and Temuco in Chile and participate in other related events G66010506 | 0 |

| Recipient | If recipient is an individual, | Foundation | Purpose of grant or | A mount |
|---|--|------------------------|--|---------|
| Name and address (home or business) | show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor | status of recipient | contribution | |
| a Paid during the year | | | | |
| Astraea Lesbian Foundation for Justice 116 E 16th St 7th Floor New York, NY 10003 | NONE | PC | \$50,000 Astraea Lesbian Foundation for Justice is requesting travel and travel related support for their philanthropic advocacy efforts and communication labs scheduled from November to September in vari G66010491 | 0 |
| Martin Luther King Jr Freedom Center 333 East 8th Street Oakland, CA 94606 | NONE | PC | \$50,000 The recommended support would be for a year commemorative series of educational events providing dialogue between civil rights icons and urban youth and public audience Staff and youth leaders of th G66010492 | 0 |
| Mars Symbioscience Jl Kima 10 KAV A6 Sulawesi, Selatan ID | NONE | NC | \$5,000 This GTLF support for PT Mars Symbioscience Indonesia MSI to conduct specific market analysis for abalone both at domestic and international markets G66010504 | 0 |
| REDD Association Avenue Charles Dickens 6 Lausanne 1006 SZ | NONE | NC | \$5,000 Redd Association was created in to promote sustainable agriculture bearing in mind the preservation of natural resources and care for social justice The association works on improving market access G66010507 | 0 |
| University of the Western Cape University of the Western Cape Bellville 7535 SF | NONE | PC | \$20,000 Partial support to the University of the Western Cape to enable the Institute for Poverty Land and Agrarian Studies PLAAS to host the Agricultural Investment Gender and Land Conference scheduled to b G66010501 | 0 |
| Indian Council for Research on Internati 4th Floor Core 6A India Habita Cen New Delhi 110003 IN | NONE | PC | \$50,000 The proposed funding will provide partial support to Indian Council for Research on International Economic Relations ICRIER to conduct the th Annual SANEI Conference in January in Kathmandu Nepal an G66010514 | 0 |
| Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors 6 West 48th Street 10th Floor New York, NY 10036 | NONE | PC | \$35,000 payable to Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors to cover research costs of a multifoundation effort to develop an overarching Theory of the Foundation that will explore effective structures and practic G66010502 | 0 |
| Yayasan Wakaf Paramadina Bona Indah Plaza Blok A2 no D12 Cilandak, Jakarta 12440 ID | NONE | NC | \$6,054 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Wakaf Paramadina which will conducted by Pusat Studi Agama dan Demokrasi Paramadina to facilitate Nurcholish Madjid Memorial G66010513 | 0 |
| Rockefeller Family Fund 475 Riverside Drive Suite 900 New York, NY 10115 | NONE | PC | \$750 The purpose of this activity is to convene a meeting of approximately funders based in Vermont to discuss the importance of civic engagement and the issue of paid sick days The meeting Philanthrop G66010505 | 0 |
| Pantau Foundation Jl Raya Kebayoran Lama 18 CD Jakarta, Selatan 12220 ID | NONE | PC | \$19,404 This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will support Pantau Foundation to assist Suara Papua to enhance the quality of its journalism and organizational management This grant will run from Decemb G66010540 | 0 |
| Emergence Media LLC 4126 Third Street Detroit, MI 48201 | NONE | NC | \$1,897 Emergence Media would enable rap performer Ilana Weaver also known by her stage name Invincible to perform and share insights through her music with the public at a JustFilmsPNY screening on Thursday G66010515 | 0 |
| Coordinadora de las Organizaciones Indig Calle Sevilla N24 358 y Guipuzcoa La Floresta Lima EC | NONE | PC | \$16,100 This grant will enable the Coordination Body of the Indigenous Peoples Organizations of the Amazon Basin COICA to hire a consultant to build up its communications strategy for the II Indigenous Peopl G66010512 | 0 |
| National Day Laborer Organizing Network 675 S Park View Street Los Angeles, CA 90057 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 The recommended GTLF would underwrite travel and related expenses for National Day Laborer Organizing Network NDLON in collaboration with the Americas Business Council Foundation to conduct Wake Me U G66010517 | 0 |
| Florida New Majority Education Fund 8330 Biscayne Blvd Miami, FL 33138 | NONE | PC | \$3,000 To cover meeting facilitation room rental coffeelunch for a meeting of South Florida stakeholders related to the establishment of a State Fiscal Analysis Initiative organization in Florida aligning w G66010511 | 0 |
| University of Zimbabwe University of Zimbabwe Harare ZI | NONE | PC | \$2,500 To participate share and present research findings and advocacy activities at the youth conference that will be held at Midlands State University from January on the theme My Business My Body Le G66010535 | 0 |

| Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Gr | I | _ | 1 | |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|-------------|
| Recipient Name and address (home or | If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager | Foundation status of recipient | Purpose of grant or contribution | A mount |
| business) a Paid during the year | or substantial contributor | | | |
| Overseas Press Club Foundation 40 West 45 Street New York, NY 10036 | NONE | PC | \$6,000 OPC Foundation scholarship winners conference Purpose is to bring studentsaspiring foreign correspondents who emerge from a competitive application process to NYC and expose them to veteran internat G66010527 | 0 |
| The Alexandria Trust 96 Kensington High Street London W8 4SG UK | NONE | NC | \$14,750 To undertake a comparative study in three countries South Africa Tunisia and Chile that will look at security arrangements at university campus It will highlight the balance between academic freedo G66010521 | 0 |
| Indian Association for Womens Studies General Secretary C o Centre for W New Delhi 110 001 IN | NONE | PC | \$20,563 Support to the Indian Association of Womens Studies IAWS will facilitate two preconference workshops to be held on February in Guwahati The XIV National Conference on Womens Studies is being orga G66010526 | 0 |
| Law College Association of the Universit 1201 East Speedway Boulevard Tucson, AZ 85721 | NONE | PC | \$11,172 James Anaya Regents Professor Law College Association of the University of Arizona was appointed in March to serve as the United Nations Special Rapporteur on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples in May G66010516 | 0 |
| Tides Center EPIP CSI NY,NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$25,000 Funding is requested for Emerging Practitioners in Philanthropy EPIP to engage outside consulting firm Humanitific to develop a set of materials to better define and communicate their future directio G66010518 | 0 |
| Digital Immigrants LLC 1316 N Fairfax Avenue 3 Los Angeles, CA 90046 | NONE | NC | \$5,000 The free online screening of Terms And Conditions May Apply on was designed to reach an audience of thousands that might not have known about the film otherwise thus further extending the cause of e G66010536 | 0 |
| National Immigration Forum 50 F Street NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20001 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 The recommended GTLF would underwrite travelrelated expenses and consultancy services for National Immigration Forum to conduct a Board of Directors and Officers retreat in Phoenix Arizona from Janua G66010522 | 0 |
| Rainforest Foundation Inc 180 Varick Street 528 New York, NY 10014 | NONE | PC | \$20,000 The Chico Vive Conference Chico Vive The Legacy of Chico Mendes and the Global Grassroots Environmental Movement is scheduled to take place April at American Universitys School of International Se G66010532 | 0 |
| Demos A Network for Ideas and Action 220 Fifth Ave 2nd Fl New York, NY 10001 | NONE | PC | \$10,000 Funding would cover expenses related to two convenings in Detroit relating to the Peoples Platform including compensation for Cnsultant Linda Campbell who will prep and host the two convenings Aim is G66010530 | 0 |
| United Nations Population Fund El Salva Bulevar Orden de Malta Sur No 2 B Antiguo Cuscatlan ES | NONE | PC | \$12,000 Violence poverty and lack of opportunities and access to services force thousands of people to leave El Salvador every year The Ministry of Foreign Affairs estimates that nearly people migrate every G66010538 | 0 |
| Social Science Research Council 1 PIERREPONT PLAZA 15TH FLOOR BROOKLYN,NY 11201 | NONE | PC | \$17,000 The Social Science Research Council SSRC in collaboration with the Ford Foundation ARSC office will be convening a High Level Working Group HLWG to promote evidencebased public policies with regards G66010534 | 0 |
| Corporacion Agencia Afrocolombiana Hiler Calle 23 No 5 85 Of 307 Bogota CO | NONE | NC | \$5,000 Corporacion Hileros is requesting support to prepare a document with the help of consultants to aid in the presentation and dissemination of the view of Afro Colombian organizations on the issue of s G66010546 | 0 |
| Fundacion Felipe Herrera Presidente Juan Antonio Rios 58 Santiago CI | NONE | NC | \$3,500 The Felipe Herrera Foundation is requesting support to hold a working seminar in Santiago Chile in January that would bring together academics and policy analysts to discuss papers already in prepar G66010547 | 0 |
| Rainforest Foundation US 180 Varick St Suite 528 New York, NY 10014 | NONE | PC | \$5,000 United Nations Special Rapporteur on Indigenous Issues James Anaya will be carrying out his first ever official visit to the Pastaza River Basin in Loreto Peru from December The Quechua indigenous c G66010533 | 0 |
| Pantau Foundation JI Raya Kebayoran Lama 18 CD Jakarta, Selatan 12220 ID | NONE | PC | \$2,435 This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant would provide partial support of to PANTAU Foundation to support seven participants from Eastern Indonesia to join in the Literary Journalism course called G66010543 | 0 |
| Total | | | | 560,335,883 |

Form 990PF Part XV Line 3 - Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

| any foundation manager | | | |
|----------------------------|--|---|--|
| or substantial contributor | recipient | | |
| | | | |
| NONE | NC | \$10,000 The Observatorio Ciudadano Citizens Watch a foundation grantee is requesting support for a series of educational training workshops and developingimplementing a media strategy on the issue of partici G66010544 | 0 |
| NONE | PC | \$15,000 This support will enable IPPFWHR to convene a meeting of key stakeholders from the civil society governmental and the private sectors to Validate if access to safe and legal abortion and young people G66010558 | 0 |
| NONE | PC | \$19,600 The Womens Foundation of California is requesting for travel and convening related funding to support a womens rights landscaping and economic justice strategy meeting for the Womens Economic G66010549 | 0 |
| NONE | NC | \$15,000 Support for the One Billion Rising Campaign will raise the visibility of a global call to women survivors of violence and enable social advocates to use February that is traditionally celebrated G66010555 | 0 |
| er NONE | PC | \$20,795 The Women Gender and Sexuality Studies Program and the Global Health Justice Partnership at Yale University is requesting travel and travel related support for their initial planning conference G66010552 | 0 |
| NONE | PC | \$30,000 The International Womens Health Coalition is requesting travel and travel related support for the Feminist Strategy Meeting to be held in the New York area G66010553 | 0 |
| NONE | PC | \$20,000 To prepare for convene and conduct follow up on a threeday strategy meeting with key feminist activists including from the Global South from constituencies working on sexual and reproductive rights G66010554 | 0 |
| NONE | PC | \$25,000 The recommended GTLF would underwrite travel and related expenses for the Racial Justice Action Center RJAC a project of Center for Progressive Leadership CPL to conduct Leadership Development Training G66009828 | 560,335,883 |
| | NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE | NONE PC | NONE NONE NC \$10,000 The Observatorio Crudadano Critzens Watch a foundation grantee is requesting support for a series of educational training workshops and developingimplementing a media strategy on the issue of partici G66010544 NONE PC \$15,000 This support will enable IPPFWHR to convene a meeting of Key stakeholders from the civil society governmental and the private sectors to Validate if access to safe and legal abortion and young people G66010558 NONE PC \$19,600 The Womens Foundation of California is requesting for travel and convening related funding to support a womens rights landscaping and economic Justice strategy meeting for the Womens Economic G66010549 NONE NONE NC \$15,000 Support for the One Billion Rising Campaign will raise the visibility of a global call to women survivors of violence and enable social advocates to use February that is traditionally celebrated G66010555 PC NONE PC \$20,795 The Women Gender and Sexuality Studies Program and the Global Health Justice Partnership at Yale University is requesting travel and travel related support for their mitial planning conference G66010552 NONE PC \$30,000 The International Womens Health Coalition is requesting travel and travel related support for their mitial planning conference G66010552 NONE PC \$20,000 To prepare for convene and conduct follow up on a threeday strategy meeting with key feminist activists including from the Global South from constituencies working on sexual and reproductive rights G66010554 NONE PC \$20,000 The recommended GTLF would underwrite travel and related expenses for the Racial Justice Action Center RJAC a project of Center for Progressive Leadership CPL to conduct Leadership CPL to cond |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Accounting Fees Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category | Amount | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income | Disbursements for Charitable Purposes |
|-----------------|---------|--------------------------|------------------------|---|
| PROGRAM RELATED | 376,102 | | | 376,102 |
| AUDITING | 652,200 | 206,973 | | 445,227 |

| efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - | DLN: 93491314003324 |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| | | |

TY 2013 All Other Program Related Investments Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category | Amount |
|---|-----------|
| BAY AREA TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT FUND 100 PINE STREET, SUITE 1800, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 DEVELOP AN EQUITABLE TRANSIT ORIENTED FUND IN THE BAY AREA. | 730,758 |
| CORE INNOVATION CAPITAL I, LLP 611 BROADWAY, SUITE 504, NEW YORK, NY 10012 PROVIDE FINANCIAL PRODUCTS TO LOW INCOME CONSUMERS. | 504,595 |
| GOODWILL MISSION JOB CREATION 15810 INDIANOLA DRIVE, ROCKVILLE, MD 20855 TO CREATE JOBS FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH BARRIERS TO WORK. | 833,333 |
| HOUSING PARTNERSHIP EQUITY TRUST, LLC ONE WASHINGTON MALL, 12TH FLOOR, BOSTON, MA 02108 TO ACQUIRE AND REHABILITATE AFFORDABLE MULTIFAMILY HOUSES. | 2,349,146 |
| INDEPENDENT SECTOR 1602 L STREET, N.W., SUITE 900, WASHINGTON, DC 20036 TO REFINANCE OUSTANDING DEBT ON THE HEADQUARTERS BUILDING. | 500,000 |
| JUHUDI KILIMO COMPANY LIMITED P.O. BOX 10528-00100, MUCAI ROAD, NAIROBI, KENYA AGRICULTURE BASED, MICRO ASSET LOANS TO SMALLHOLDER FARMERS. | 1,250,000 |
| RESIDENT OWNERSHIP CAPITAL, LLC 7 WALL STREET, CONCORD, MA 03301 FOR RESIDENT OWNERSHIP OF THE MANUFACTURED HOUSING SECTOR. | 5,000,000 |

TY 2013 Compensation Explanation

Name: Ford Foundation EIN: 13-1684331

| | EIN: 13-1684331 |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Person Name | Explanation |
| DARREN C WALKER | Includes a salary of \$572,897 and previously untaxed deferred compensation of \$989 paid in 2013 Excludes \$16,034 of previously taxed deferred compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| LUIS A UBINAS | Includes salary of \$898,571 for the period from 01/01/13 to 09/05/13, post-employment compensation of \$954,622 paid in 2013 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$38,248 paid in 2013 Excludes \$249,045 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| ERIC W DOPPSTADT | Includes salary of \$1,383,400 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$101,600 paid in 2013 Excludes \$306,417 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| NICHOLAS M GABRIEL | Includes salary of \$466,910 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$156,786 paid in 2013 Excludes \$267,306 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| JOHN L COLBORN | Includes salary of \$345,397 for the period from 01/01/13 to 10/31/13, post-employment compensation of \$497,538 paid in 2013 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$614 paid in 2013 Excludes \$9,962 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| MARTA LOURDES TELLADO | Includes salary of \$437,410 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$26,077 paid in 2013 Excludes \$110,475 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| PABLO J FARIAS | Includes salary of \$434,910 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$28,457 paid in 2013 Excludes \$115,125 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| MAYA L HARRIS | Includes salary of \$422,000 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$3,661 paid in 2013 Excludes \$30,622 of previously taxed deffered compensation reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| KEN MONTEIRO | Includes salary of \$321,252 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$223 paid in 2013 Excludes \$3,612 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013 |
| IRENE HIRANO INOUYE | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| KOFI APPENTENG | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| TIM BERNERS- LEE | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| AFSANEH M BESCHLOSS | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| MARTIN EAKES | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| AMY FALLS | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| JULIET V GARCIA | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| CLIFFORD HUDSON | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| ROBERT S KAPLAN | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| THURGOOD MARSHALL JR | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| N R NARAYANA MURTHY | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| PETER A NADOSY | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND INVESTMENTS |
| CECILE RICHARDS | THE TRUSTEES MEET THREE TIMES A YEAR FOR TWO FULL DAYS OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS TRUSTEES ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO MAKE SITE VISITS TO FOUNDATION SUPPORTED PROJECTS AND GRANTEES TRUSTEES ARE ALSO CALLED ON YEAR ROUND FOR CONSULTATION AND TO TAKE ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS TRUSTEES TYPICALLY DEVOTE 15 FULL DAYS PER YEAR TO OVERSIGHT AND REVIEW OF THE FOUNDATION'S OPERATIONS, PROGRAMS AND |

INVESTMENTS

DLN: 93491314003324

Note: To capture the full content of this document, please select landscape mode (11" x 8.5") when printing.

TY 2013 Depreciation Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Description of Property | Date Acquired | Cost or Other Basis | Prior Years' Depreciation | Computation Method | Rate / Life (# of years) | Current Year's Depreciation Expense | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income | Cost of Goods Sold Not Included |
|----------------------------|------------------|------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------|---|--------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| LAND | 1967-10-01 | 3,735,674 | | L | | | | | |
| LAND - NIGERIA | | 704,234 | | L | 30 | | | | |
| NY BUILDING | 1967-10-01 | 21,882,811 | 19,709,734 | SL | 30 | 437,656 | | | |
| NY - CAPITAL IMPR | 2000-09-30 | 22,632,344 | 13,909,103 | SL | 15 | 1,739,166 | | | |
| NEW DEHIL BUILDING | 1969-10-01 | 328,938 | 328,938 | SL | 50 | | | | |
| NEW DEHLI CAP IMPR | 2000-09-30 | 597,446 | 460,757 | SL | 50 | 22,800 | | | |
| LAGOS BLDG CIP | 2008-09-30 | 4,440,452 | 252,955 | SL | 50 | 113,858 | | | |
| FURN, EQ & LS IMPR | 1993-09-30 | 95,497,459 | 76,574,570 | SL | 10 | 4,786,602 | | | |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Employee Compensation Explanation

Name: Ford Foundation

| Employee | Explanation |
|----------------------|---|
| CLINTON STEVENSON | Includes salary of \$138,252 for the period from 01/01/13 to 03/31/13, post-employment compensation of \$927,792 paid in 2013 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$256,958. Excludes \$369,399 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013. |
| SHERIF NAHAS | Includes salary of \$922,850 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$4,298 paid in 2013. Excludes \$47,007 of previously taxed deffered compensation reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013. |
| MARK BAUMGARTNER | Includes salary of \$885,500 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$4,482 paid in 2013. Excludes \$48,862 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013. |
| WILLIAM ARTEMENKO | Includes salary of \$723,100 and previously untaxed deffered compensation of \$628 paid in 2013. Excludes \$10,189 of previously taxed deffered compensation that was reported on a prior year(s) 990-PF and paid in 2013. |

Note: To capture the full content of this document, please select landscape mode (11" \times 8.5") when printing.

TY 2013 Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Name: Ford Foundation EIN: 13-1684331

| | | EIN: | 13-168 | 4331 | | | | | |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
| Access Livelihoods Consulting India Pvt | Plot No 4 Matrunilayam Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh 500009 IN | 2011-08-19 | 190,275 | For technical and managerial services to build the capacity of government livelihoods prog | 49,003 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| AccountAid India | 55 B POCKET C NEW DELHI 110 014 IN | 2009-12-22 | 100,000 | To conduct workshops on the legal and regulatory frameworks and to strengthen the capaciti | 69,302 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Active Learning Solutions Pvt Ltd | TG 1 7 Orchid Gardens Gurgaon, Haryana 122 003 IN | 2013-10-15 | 50,000 | For the development and deployment of the Safetipin mobile application as a geospatial too | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Aga Khan Foundation | 1 3 Avenue de la Paix 1202 Geneva SZ | 2009-09-03 | 300,750 | For an interpretation center audiovisual archive training activities and public performa | 105,757 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Aga Khan Foundation | 1 3 Avenue de la Paix 1202 Geneva SZ | 2012-06-04 | 150,000 | For the Aga Khan Trust for Culture to produce a documentary on the Sufi heritage of Delhi | 7,757 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Barapanı | El Shaddaı No 11 Hıgh Street Cooke Bangalore 560005 IN | 2010-09-08 | 170,100 | To establish a communications unit to develop and help implement communications strategies | 170,100 | NO | Narr-09/30/2012, Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Collective Development | 301 Poonam Padmasri Residency Marredpalli Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh 500026 IN | 2007-02-13 | 200,000 | Organize coops of agricultural commodities producers and establish processing facility | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Communication and Development | C 12 Gera Greens Pune, Maharashtra 411 048 IN | 2013-05-09 | 250,000 | To map the digital divide in the city of Pune and disseminate the findings to multiple sta | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl-Not Due,Cap Equip-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Communication and Development | C 12 Gera Greens Pune, Maharashtra 411 048 IN | 2009-12-17 | 280,000 | Final support to strengthening innovative communication dissemination and mobilization p | 280,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Democracy and Social Action | D 7 Bhim Nagari Block C 3 New Delhi 110 016 IN | 2010-07-13 | 60,000 | For action research on public private partnerships providing basic services in Delhi and t | 60,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Health and Social Justice | Basement of Young Womens Hostel No Saket New Delhi 110 017 IN | 2007-02-06 | 100,000 | Research and info dissemination on health related rights w emphasis on reprod health | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cıvıc | 6 Kastun Apartments 35 23 Langford Bangalore, Karnataka 560025 IN | 2013-11-15 | 95,225 | To empower low income and disadvantaged women from urban slums in Bangalore to overcome ge | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Civic Centre for Indian Visual Culture | C 11 Qutab Institutional Area New Dehli 110 016 IN | 2010-06-24 | 200,000 | Final support to create a digital archive and conduct research training and dissemination | 143,533 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 10/31/2013, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cloudseed Education Private Limited | D Wing Chanakya CHS Limited Mahavir 400067, Maharashtra IN | 2013-10-08 | 200,000 | For myLawnet to host an online learning program with innovative use of new technologies a | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Credibility Alliance | 3RD FLOOR KHETWADI MUMBAI 400 004 IN | 2009-12-17 | 300,000 | Final support to expand membership and develop programmatic norms accreditation models an | 300,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Desire Machine Collective | House 49 Uzan Bazzar 781 001 IN | 2009-05-28 | 125,000 | For a ferry based arts and media archive to travel the river Brahmaputra creating a bridg | 13,326 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Earthy Goods and Services Private Limite | F 19 HAUZ KHAS ENCLAVE NEW DELHI 110 016 IN | 2009-02-25 | 198,411 | To facilitate the creation of sustainable and viable linkages with urban markets for small | 198,421 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| EDA Rural Systems Private Limited | 602 Pacific Square 32nd Milestone N Gurgaon 122 001 122 001 IN | 2011-03-15 | 180,000 | Final support to promote improved farming practices among vegetable growing farmers and li | 180,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Housing and Land Rights Network India | A 1 Lower Ground Floor New Delhi 110013 IN | 2011-05-03 | 200,000 | To develop a conceptual and practical framework for transitioning the homeless to affordab | 99,505 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indian Institute for Human Settlements | 803 Surya Kıran Building New Delhi 110 001 IN | 2012-05-31 | 600,000 | For research and case development on themes of urban poverty and urban inclusion in India | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Community of Women Living | 112 second floor kallash hills new delhi 110 065 IN | 2010-07-14 | 100,000 | For advocacy capacity building and networking among HIV positive women in Asia | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ı Probono | 35 Vine Street London UK | 2012-03-15 | 185,000 | To establish i PB India to connect Indian civil society associations to the legal help the | 82,865 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jagori Rural Charitable Trust | C O PATHANIAS BUNGLOW HIMACHAL PRADESH 176 057 | 2008-07-03 | 100,000 | For a feminist training institute and capacity building workshops to create a cadre of rur | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jagori Rural Charitable Trust | C O PATHANIAS BUNGLOW HIMACHAL PRADESH 176 057 | 2011-06-23 | 100,000 | To build the capacity of NGOs working with teenage girls develop and strengthen girls lead | 47,434 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Madhyam Foundation | N 4 309 IRC Village Nayapallı Bhubaneswar, Orissa 751015 IN | 2011-05-05 | 250,000 | Final support to build the capacity of dairy and vegetable cooperatives to improve the liv | 198,974 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Mahila Swaraj Abhiyan | A 2 SAGUN PLAZA AHMEDABAD IN | 2006-12-26 | 198,000 | Strengthen womens participation and leadership in Panchayati Raj institutions in Gujarat | 198,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Media Foundation | Dewan Shree 30 Ferozshah Road New Delhi 110001 IN | 2012-03-30 | 200,000 | To conduct a social audit of Doordarshan Indias state television system | 62,220 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Foundation for India | Core 4A Upper Ground Floor New Delhi 110 003 IN | 2007-09-06 | 2,500,000 | Endowment support to further development and social justice in India | 0 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Social Watch | R 10 Ground Floor Green Park Extens New Delhi 110016 IN | 2010-07-14 | 200,000 | For research advocacy and alliance building to promote accountability of the key institut | 59,608 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Neeti Solutions Private Limited | 4 Ravindra Society Sahakar Nagar No Pune, Maharashtra 411 009 IN | 2013-05-30 | 250,000 | To develop interactive computer games simulations and other applications as tools for tra | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|--|
| Praja Foundation | 84 A Napean Sea Road Mumbaı, Maharashtra 400006 IN | 2013-04-22 | 200,000 | For research dissemination and outreach to facilitate citizen interaction with and oversi | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Praja Foundation | 84 A Napean Sea Road Mumbaı, Maharashtra 400006 IN | 2010-08-26 | 100,000 | For research dissemination and outreach to facilitate citizen interaction with and oversi | 100,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stichting Rabo Foundation Klantenfonds | PO Box 17100 UCT0406 Utrecht 3500 HG NL | 2013-07-18 | 690,000 | To establish the India Credit Guarantee Fund to facilitate increased lending by financial | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rural Broadband Private Limited | A 136 Defence Colony New Delhi 110024 IN | 2012-12-13 | 350,000 | To plan and build a wireless network providing Internet connectivity to poor rural communi | 0 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013,Cap Equip- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sadhna | C O SEVA MANDIR UDAIPUR 313 004 IN | 2006-10-31 | 180,650 | To help women artisans market their products and improve their livelihoods | 180,650 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sadhna | C O SEVA MANDIR UDAIPUR 313 004 IN | 2010-06-24 | 180,000 | Final support to set up a small and medium enterprise division and market craft products u | 114,012 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Safe Harvest Private Limited | 393 4th Floor 9th Cross Jayanagar 2 Bengaluru, Karnataka 560011 IN | 2013-10-23 | 128,000 | For marketing pesticide free agriculture produce in Indian urban centers | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sahaj | 1 Tejas Apts 53 Haribhakti Colony O Vadodara, Gujarat 390 007 IN | 2013-04-26 | 200,000 | For grant making and other activities to increase awareness of government programs and servi | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sampradaan Indian Centre for Philanthrop | SECTOR C POCKET 8 8704 NEW DELHI 110 070 IN | 2008-12-15 | 200,000 | To develop and strengthen funds and foundations with a focus on rural needs aspirations a | 200,000 | NO | Narr-11/30/2012, Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Satvik Promoting Ecological Farming | A 59 Changleshwar Society Bhuj Kitch, Gujarat 370001 IN | 2011-05-13 | 200,000 | For action research and advocacy to address the depletion and deterioration of local seed | 120,428 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Society for Nutrition Education and Heal | 110 1st Floor Urban Health Centre Dharavı Mumbaı 400017, Maharashtra IN | 2013-04-26 | 190,000 | To create a safe and enabling environment in which adolescents feel comfortable discussing i | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| South Asians for Human Rights | 345 18 Kuruppu Road Colombo 08 CE | 2013-09-26 | 200,000 | To promote and strengthen human rights in South Asia and to strengthen state accountabilit | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- Requested,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| South Asians for Human Rights | 345 18 Kuruppu Road Colombo 08 CE | 2009-08-24 | 200,000 | For regional consultations and advocacy to promote transparent and accountable governance | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The FootballLink Sport Pvt Ltd | B 105 CR Park New Delhi 110019 IN | 2013-11-15 | 24,000 | To provide sports based platform for physical mental and social development of children a | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Foundation for Social Transformation | JN Borooah Lane Jorpukhuri Guwahati, Assam 781001 IN | 2011-09-06 | 108,607 | Final support to build the capacity of its fundraising team and implement a new operationa | 2,831 | NO To the second | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013, Cap Equip- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| TRIOs Development Support Private Ltd | T 26 to 28 3rd Floor Sector 22 Dwarka New Delhi 110075 IN | 2011-01-28 | 175,000 | To develop an operational framework and a roadmap for adolescent friendly sexual and repro | 175,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vikas Sahyog Kendra | Near Kavalvas Girls High School Jharkhand 822113 IN | 2008-01-30 | 126,486 | Bld cpty of vlg panchayats in Palamau dist to acs funds undr Ntnl Rrl Emplymt Guarntee Act | 126,486 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| AIDS Access Foundation | 48 282 CENTER PLACE BANGKOK 10240 TH | 2008-06-19 | 233,400 | Thaı NGO Coalition on AIDS to strengthen NGO capacity for improved govt policies and progr | 202,471 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Allianz SE | Koeniginstrasse 28 Munich GM | 2010-06-20 | 21,435 | To pilot and evaluate a commercially viable combined savings life and health insurance pr | 21,272 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asian Scholarship Foundation | 29 VANISSA BUILDING 4TH FLR BANGKOK TH | 2005-06-30 | 4,500,000 | Start up support to promote Asian studies in | 4,488,009 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asian Scholarship Foundation | 29 VANISSA BUILDING 4TH FLR BANGKOK TH | 2008-08-29 | 50,000 | Program to generate resources for operations fellowship and programs from Asia based donors | 50,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association for Indonesian Peoples Telev | JI Palem Putri III No 1 Curug Mekar, Bogor 16112 ID | 2010-07-29 | 200,000 | To help regional television stations build a networked broadcast model produce a document | 200,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Baitulmaal Muamalat Foundation | Gedung Dana Pensiun Telkom 2nd floo Jakarta 11410 ID | 2010-06-16 | 25,000 | To develop a safe water supply and sanitation facility for poor households in North Jakart | 25,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| PT Bank Pembangunan Daerah Sumatera Bara | JI Pemuda No 21 Padang 25117 ID | 2010-07-22 | 125,557 | For microfinance activities targeting low income people in earthquake affected regions of | 125,451 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Capital Aid Fund for Employment of the P | 14C CACH MANG THANG TAM ST HO CHI MINH CITY VM | 2008-01-03 | 210,000 | Help the fund expand and diversify its financial services for poor and low income households | 210,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Community Health Development | NO 4 BUILDING A2 HANOI VM | 2007-04-04 | 159,000 | To develop health programs and services for ethnic minority youth in Son La Province | 159,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Creative Initiatives in Healt | NO2 ALLEY 49 41 HUYNH THUC HANOI VM | 2009-03-30 | 297,595 | To expand a Web based counseling and information program on sexual and reproductive health | 252,518 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Creative Initiatives in Healt | NO2 ALLEY 49 41 HUYNH THUC HANOI VM | 2009-03-30 | 217,298 | For research to expand understanding of same sex relations and sexual identities in Vietna | 217,298 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Creative Initiatives in Healt | NO2 ALLEY 49 41 HUYNH THUC HANOI VM | 2009-04-09 | 345,000 | Final support to strengthen a comprehensive community b intervention model for reducin | 345,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Environment and Community Ass | 43 LANE 121 THAI HA HANOI VM | 2009-08-06 | 154,150 | Tie off support to implement its model of cultural education for ethnic minority middle sc | 154,150 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Center for People and Nature Reconciliat | 3 ALLEY 55 LANE 61 HANOI VM | 2008-06-16 | 187,000 | Develop local civil society capacity in Vietnam to monitor environmental law enforcement | 187,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2012, Finl- 04/30/2012, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for People and Nature Reconciliat | 3 ALLEY 55 LANE 61 HANOI VM | 2009-06-12 | 175,000 | Build natni NGO local community org capacity to promote meaningful community participation | 133,552 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Research Support and Developm | 51 TRAN HUNG DAO HANOI VM | 2009-02-11 | 500,000 | Final support for training and technical assistance to build the capacity of Vietnam Women | 500,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2012, Finl- 05/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Social Work and Community Dev | 273 51 NGUYEN VAN DAU STREET HO CHI MINH CITY VM | 2009-04-29 | 98,000 | For a pilot workplace skills training and job placement program public education and advo | 71,467 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Down to Earth International Campaign for | GREENSIDE FARMHOUSE CUMBRIA CA8 2PX UK | 2013-04-01 | 125,000 | For research dissemination of information and technical assistance to build the capacity | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Down to Earth International Campaign for | GREENSIDE FARMHOUSE CUMBRIA CA8 2PX UK | 2007-02-02 | 100,000 | initiatives that defend and reestablish natural resource management systems | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Down to Earth International Campaign for | GREENSIDE FARMHOUSE CUMBRIA CA8 2PX UK | 2009-12-11 | 146,000 | To raise awareness of natural resource management practices by indigenous peoples in the c | 146,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Final Cut for Real ApS | Forbindelsesvej 7 Kobenhavn 2100 DA | 2013-11-05 | 200,000 | For editing and finalization of a documentary film tracing the tumultuous period of politi | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Final Cut for Real ApS | Forbindelsesvej 7 Kobenhavn 2100 DA | 2010-07-22 | 201,540 | For post production and outreach in Indonesia for Freemen a documentary film tracing th | 160,755 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Final Cut for Real ApS | Forbindelsesvej 7 Kobenhavn 2100 DA | 2012-03-29 | 202,000 | To complete Freemen a documentary film exploring the 1965 66 political upheaval in Indo | 202,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for Education in Indonesian A | Jln Semeru Gang Mesjid No 2 Bogor West Java 16112 ID | 2006-06-22 | 520,000 | General support | 520,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for Education in Indonesian A | Jln Semeru Gang Mesjid No 2 Bogor West Java 16112 ID | 2009-12-17 | 200,000 | General support | 200,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for the Development of Entrep | Jalan Jeruk Nipis Jayapura ID | 2011-07-22 | 103,325 | To test evaluate and strengthen a range of integrated financial technical and marketing | 19,703 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Lembaga Pemberdayaan Pesantren d | JI Raya Kebululusan Km 5 Pejagoan Kebumen 54316 ID | 2012-07-25 | 190,042 | For a pilot project establishing Local Poverty Reduction Coordinating Teams and Village In | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| GlobalAgRısk Inc | The Watkins House Lexington, KY 40504 | 2011-06-16 | 349,875 | To plan develop and introduce an index based insurance product to protect livelihoods aga | 243,865 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Hanoi Association for the Blind | 22 LY THAI TO HANOI VM | 2006-09-08 | 20,900 | Program in information technology and vocational training to the visually impaired | 20,900 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hanoı Association for the Blind | 22 LY THAI TO HANOI VM | 2008-05-23 | 14,600 | Program in information technology and vocational training to the visually impaired | 14,600 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indonesia AIDS Coalition | JI Kayu Jati 1 Gg2 No 16A Rawamangu Jakarta Timur 13220 13120 ID | 2011-06-23 | 190,335 | For inst capacity building to strengthen outreach progr that empower people living with HIV | 99,264 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indonesia Partnership Committee for Pove | JI Kesehatan IX No 8 Jakarta ID | 2012-12-13 | 679,686 | To develop Poverty Resource Centers and promote data and Information transparency in the S | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indonesia Partnership Committee for Pove | JI Kesehatan IX No 8 Jakarta ID | 2010-06-10 | 389,616 | To develop a resource center for the Strategic Alliance for Poverty Reduction integrating | 389,616 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Consortium of Civil Society Development | JI Jakarta I No 9 Lolong Belantı Sumatera Barat 25000 ID | 2010-12-16 | 365,000 | To develop the institutional and programmatic capacity of the new National Council of Indo | 365,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013,Cap Equip- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lac Viet Centre for Community Suport and | 39 Alley 371 Kım Ma Street Hanoı VM | 2011-03-21 | 70,590 | To present a series of films on the urban transition in Vietnam produced for the Discover | 70,590 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| PT Mars Symbioscience Indonesia | JI Kıma 10 Kav A6 Daya Bırıngkanaya Makassar 90241 ID | 2013-07-30 | 104,000 | To develop an ornamental fish production system and business model as a sustainable alter | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Natural Capital Advisors LLC | 1202 1238 Melville Street Vancouver V6E 4N2 CA | 2012-04-01 | 200,000 | To develop and pilot an open access cloud based database using mobile and information tec | 44,712 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| New Hanoı Arts Company Ltd | 52D ALLEY 210 NGHI TAM HANOI VM | 2008-01-17 | 410,000 | Hanoi Ceramic Mosaic Mural project commemorating Hanois 1000th anniversary in 2010 | 410,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Onghokham Institute | JL CAKRAWIJAYA IX BLOK D JAKARTA 13420 ID | 2006-07-31 | 114,400 | To open access to library collections on governance and civil society via Internet | 114,367 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Opportunity International Australia Ltd | Level 4 220 George Street Sydney, NSW 2000 AS | 2010-06-30 | 198,490 | To pilot mobile and branchless banking models and new savings products for poor rural hous | 198,490 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Perkumpulan PENA | Jalan Imam Bonjol Gang Tanjungsari Pontianak ID | 2013-10-17 | 200,000 | To provide training and legal assistance for rural women living around or working in oil p | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| PT Media Lintas Inti Nusantara | Jalan Utan Kayu 68H Jakarta 13120 ID | 2012-12-20 | 150,000 | For the 68H Radio News Agencys Web portal to aggregate and distribute free and independen | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| PT Media Lintas Inti Nusantara | Jalan Utan Kayu 68H Jakarta 13120 ID | 2012-01-27 | 149,617 | For the 68H Radio News Agency to build the infrastructu for an online portal to distribu | 149,617 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| PT Serası Kelola Alam | JI Subak Sarı Gg Mango No 1 Pantaı Kuta Utara 80361 ID | 2013-07-18 | 300,000 | For capacity building with respect to community mapping and to ensure that community rights | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pt Diffa Swara Media | JI Salemba Tengah 39 BB lantaı 2 Jakarta Pusat ID | 2012-06-26 | 99,260 | To digitize and reformat Diffa a magazine about disability rights and produce new cont | 34,646 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nusantara Creative Services Limited | Rukan Royal Palace C 3 Jakarta 12870 ID | 2012-07-25 | 45,184 | To complete Cinta Dari Wamena From Wamena with Love a feature film about young people | 20,879 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rotary Club of San Francisco | 300 Montgomery Street San Francisco, CA 94104 | 2011-03-18 | 50,000 | To develop a deeper engagement among Rotary clubs in the San Francisco Bay Area on issues | 50,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Fini-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Source Trust | Nightingale House 65 Curzon Street London W1J 8PE UK | 2012-06-14 | 314,200 | To partner with PT Armajaro Indonesia and PT Purni Papua Perkasa Jaya in an outreach progr | 98,417 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013,Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asosiasi Kopi Spesial Indonesia | BRI II Building 28th Floor Suite 28 Jakarta 10210 ID | 2011-05-11 | 81,569 | For a network of extension agents to help smallholder Arabica coffee farmers improve quali | 81,569 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Swisscontact Swiss Foundation for Techni | Doeltschiweg 39 CH 8055 Zurich SZ | 2010-12-02 | 277,096 | To increase incomes from cocoa cultivation of poor communities in Flores Indonesia throug | 177,040 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Woods and Wayside International Inc | 19 1 2 Blackwell Avenue Hopewell, NJ 08525 | 2011-05-12 | 210,000 | For research and information sharing to promote community rights and pro poor decision mak | 95,510 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| World Cocoa Foundation Inc | 1411 K Street NW Suite 1300 Washington, DC 200053412 | 2013-07-03 | 264,000 | For the Indonesian Cocoa Applied Research and Extension Grant Program for field trials de | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indonesian Scholarship and Research Supp | Menara Rajawalı Lt 6 Jakarta 12950 ID | 2013-04-29 | 160,000 | For the Arryman Fellowship program to train emerging Indonesian scholars in public policy | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Bına Integrası Edukası | JL PINUS BARAT III BLOK B TANGERANG 15147 ID | 2010-12-16 | 206,700 | For training and technical assistance to help NGOs implement transparency and accountability p | 206,700 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Cudamanı | BR PENGOSEKAN MAS BALI ID | 2005-09-15 | 100,000 | traditional Balinese arts and combining traditional Balinese theatre w modern techniques | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Desantara Foundation | Komplek Depok Lama Alam Permai Depok 16431 Jawa Barat, desantaragmailcom ID | 2012-06-22 | 100,000 | For research dissemination and communications training to help indigenous and farmers gr | 16,019 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Mıtra Intı | JL TEBET BARAT DALAM VII C JAKARTA SELATAN 12810 ID | 2008-03-13 | 300,000 | Indonesian Sexuality Forum to assist cmnty bsd grps that condct sexual and repro hith prgrms | 300,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Company Community Partnership for Health | Ariobimo Sentral 4th Floor Jakarta 12950 ID | 2012-03-29 | 408,658 | To build the capacity of local NGOs to mobilize resources for reproductive and community h | 72,897 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Yayasan Perspektıf Baru | Pusat Niaga Duta Mas Fatmawati Blok Jakarta 12150 ID | 2013-07-25 | 500,000 | To develop a communication strategy for Indonesian grantees of the foundations Expanding | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Rujak Center for Urban Studies | Jalan Rembang No11 Jakarta 10310 ID | 2011-07-06 | 195,000 | For a pilot project using consultative forums social media and interventions developed thro | 133,863 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Talenta | JL MLIWIS SELATAN NO 14 CENTRAL JAVA ID | 2007-11-15 | 321,000 | Help urban grassroots groups participate in formulating city of Solos poverty reductn stgy | 321,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan WWF Indonesia | Graha Simatupang Tower 2 Unit C 7th Jakarta 12540 ID | 2006-06-28 | 291,616 | Promote naturl resource mngmnt livelihoods and communty rights in Indonesn conservatn areas | 291,616 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan WWF Indonesia | Graha Simatupang Tower 2 Unit C 7th Jakarta 12540 ID | 2007-02-09 | 198,696 | Provide villagers and facilitators with training in participatory research and photography | 198,696 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan WWF Indonesia | Graha Simatupang Tower 2 Unit C 7th Jakarta 12540 ID | 2009-03-26 | 199,887 | For the Photovoices project to provide minority groups with training in participatory rese | 199,887 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yogya Institute of Research Education an | JL KALIURANG KM 137 SLEMAN YOGYAKARTA 55584 ID | 2009-09-17 | 328,267 | To help poor women in the district of Bantul Yogyakarta establish savings associations a | 328,267 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| 100000 Strong Foundation | American University School of Inter Washington, DC 20016 | 2013-07-03 | 1,000,000 | General support for strengthening US China relations by deepening Americans understandi | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| American Mandarin Society | Nathaniel Ahrens Alexandria, VA 22307 | 2012-12-05 | 114,920 | To organize Chinese language events in Washington for alumni of the 100000 Strong Initiat | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asia Pacific Network of People Living wi | 51 2 3RD FLOOR RUAM RUDEE BDG BANGKOK 10110 TH | 2009-07-23 | 279,000 | To establish a regional HIV positive womens working group | 279,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Beijing Aili Myasthenia Gravis Care Cent | Building 53 Room 601 Unit 1 2 Nanca Xicheng District Beijing 100054 CH | 2013-11-13 | 20,000 | To produce and distribute pamphlets and medication card on Myasthenia Gravis | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Beijing Civil Society Development Resear | 15 Zhonggu Hutong Benjing 100009 CH | 2011-04-07 | 300,005 | To publish the Chinese edition of the China Development Brief and a newsletter maintain i | 238,190 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Beijing Qianqian Law Firm | Suite 1304 Building 3 Qianhejiayuan Beijing 100029 CH | 2013-04-04 | 399,374 | For a pilot project to help rural women achieve their legal rights and encourage government | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Berjing Quzheng Charity Foundation | Room 1201 Jingtai Building Beijing 100028 CH | 2013-03-07 | 105,000 | To partner with a nationwide lesbian network to promote diversity in sexuality education a | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Beijing Shifangyuan Elderly Hospice and | Room 6630 No 5 Qianmen East Avenue Beijing 100006 CH | 2013-11-05 | 80,000 | To provide psychological counseling services and train volunteers | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Beijing United Charity Foundation | Rm301 Tianchen Tower Beijing CH | 2012-07-09 | 81,000 | To help the Tongxin Experiment School for migrant children develop and test a model utiliz | 22,838 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Beijing Water Source Conservation Founda | No 20 Binhe Road the Second Floor o Miyun County Beijing 101500 101500 CH | 2011-09-02 | 75,339 | For a pilot program to reduce the junior high school drop out rate among migrant students | 75,339 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Beging Youth Development Foundation | Rm 225 Beijing Youth Palace Beijing 100037 CH | 2011-09-13 | 25,000 | For training of librarians and volunteers and production of audio books and audio orientat | 25,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2012, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Social Invention | Building 5 3 602 Haidian Disctrict Beijing 100098 CH | 2013-09-15 | 190,112 | For the China Community Participatory Governance networks clearinghouse and training platfo | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Social Invention | Building 5 3 602 Haidian Disctrict Beijing 100098 | 2009-06-25 | 266,547 | For the China Community Participatory Governance network to introduce and publicize multi | 266,547 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Social Invention | Building 5 3 602 Haidian Disctrict Beijing 100098 CH | 2012-07-25 | 28,000 | To conduct a series of training courses in video design and production to help nonprofit o | 9,588 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Changce Foundation | No Bing 40 Xin Wenhua Street Beijing 100031 CH | 2013-09-28 | 226,190 | For a handbook website and case studies aimed at facilitating individuals and civil soc | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chaoyang Kangzhong Health and Education | Room 502 Building 10 No 5 Sanlihe S Beijing 100044 CH | 2011-07-06 | 200,000 | To help marginalized young people develop sexuality education materials based on their own | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chaoyang Kangzhong Health and Education | Room 502 Building 10 No 5 Sanlihe S Beijing 100044 CH | 2011-07-28 | 85,000 | For research training and ongoing assistance to help lesbian gay bisexual transgender H | 52,332 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chengdu Huizhi Social Work Service Cente | Room 409 No 28 BinSheng Street Chengdu 610015 CH | 2013-11-15 | 226,380 | For the exploration of an innovative approach to demonstrate how to provide migrant studen | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chengdu Huizhi Social Work Service Cente | Room 409 No 28 BinSheng Street Chengdu 610015 CH | 2013-09-13 | 180,803 | For training programs and exchanges on citizen participation tools for local government ac | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chengdu Huizhi Social Work Service Cente | Room 409 No 28 BinSheng Street Chengdu 610015 CH | 2012-06-28 | 150,000 | To build the Participation Center an interactive website providing tools information and | 35,301 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| China Arms Control and Disarmament Assoc | 3 Toutiao Taijichang Beijing 100005 CH | 2012-04-20 | 60,000 | For the first phase of a multi year program of research exchange and cooperation with exp | 60,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| China Development Research Foundation | Floor 15 Tower A Imperial Internati Dongcheng District Beijing 100011 CH | 2013-09-12 | 168,286 | For research workshops development of training materials refinement of a multi channel | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| China Development Research Foundation | Floor 15 Tower A Imperial Internati Dongcheng District Beijing 100011 CH | 2010-08-08 | 199,438 | For research training workshops for villagers and local officials and development of a mu | 199,438 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| China Family Planning Association | No 35 Shaoyaoju Beijing 100029 CH | 2010-05-24 | 150,000 | To strength sustain and scale up sexuality and reproductive health peer education program | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| China Rural Labor Development Institute | No 225 Chaoyangmennei Dajie Beijing 100010 CH | 2012-04-05 | 99,900 | For research publications and a workshop on the changing nature and extent of womens par | 46,900 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| China Youth Development Foundation | 51 Wangjing Road Beijing 100102 CH | 2011-08-18 | 78,711 | For action research and a pilot program to help secondary school students in rural areas cor | 73,349 | NO | Narr- 12/15/2013, Finl- 12/15/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Green Beagle | North Fourth Ring Road Haidian District Beijing 100083 CH | 2012-02-23 | 120,874 | To strengthen national media capacity to report on issues affecting grassland areas and he | 120,874 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Guizhou Association for Community Contru | Training Building of Guizhou Academ Guiyang CH | 2009-07-16 | 120,000 | For participatory leadership training network development pilot projects and a newslette | 120,000 | NO | Narr- 06/14/2011, Finl- 06/14/2011 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Henan Community Center for Education and | 4 Building 1 Kangning Residency 20 Zhengzhou Henan 450002 CH | 2011-07-07 | 200,000 | For training workshops and public education campaigns to increase gender awareness and pr | 22,366 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Horizon Market Research and Policy Analy | 7F Block A Gateway Plaza Chaoyang District Beijing 100027 CH | 2013-10-10 | 66,000 | To conduct research on effective board governance of Chinas social organizations | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Horizon Market Research and Policy Analy | 7F Block A Gateway Plaza Chaoyang District Beijing 100027 CH | 2012-06-29 | 66,000 | To develop test and refine a third party method for evaluating the quality and accessibil | 66,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute of Human Ecology Engineering B | Ying Dong Education Building Beijing 100088 CH | 2012-02-16 | 278,559 | To prepare and publish case studies conduct outreach produce a TV documentary and develo | 106,190 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ISEAL Alliance | The Wenlock Centre London N1 7EU UK | 2013-11-01 | 150,000 | For a professional salon platform to build a network among NGOs officials professionals | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jiangxi Youth Development Foundation | Building 10 No 154 Shengli Road Nanchang 330008 CH | 2012-07-24 | 32,000 | To build a sports field and drainage system for the Zhaochen Project Hope Primary School | 32,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nanjing Community Development Center for | No 58 Youyi Street Jianye District Nanjing City 210041 CH | 2010-08-05 | 260,000 | For training and practice programs for social services provision and participatory governa | 260,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Narada Foundation | Room 1505 Tower C Vantone Center Beijing 100020 100020 CH | 2011-09-02 | 100,000 | To collaborate with the New Citizen Program in a pilot project to improve the management o | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Scientific Socialism Institute of China | No100 Dayouzhuang Central Party Sch Beijing 100091 CH | 2013-09-12 | 102,528 | For course development and training of locally based trainers in conflict resolution using | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Tsuuria Center for the Study of Ecology | Room 501 1st Unit of Building 10th Huhhot Inner Mongolia 010010 CH | 2013-11-01 | 187,801 | To assess the impact of herder cooperatives on grassland management and carry out training | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Tsuuna Center for the Study of Ecology | Room 501 1st Unit of Building 10th Huhhot Inner Mongolia 010010 CH | 2011-04-28 | 197,607 | To help herder cooperatives access and benefit from new national funds for grassland envir | 89,101 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yirenping Education Center Limited | 2105 A Zhong Sheng Plaza Begjing 100038 CH | 2013-09-25 | 90,059 | To help target groups apply for government information disclosure as a strategy for promot | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yunnan Participatory Research Associatio | Room 7 1 Zhizhen Lou A Qu Kunming City 650031 Yunnan | 2010-09-09 | 149,897 | To build the capacity of a regional network to help rural communities maintain control ove | 149,897 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yunnan Participatory Research Associatio | Room 7 1 Zhizhen Lou A Qu Kunming City 650031 Yunnan | 2011-08-01 | 162,000 | To develop and pilot a youth friendly sexuality and reproductive health program integratin | 101,978 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yunnan Xıshuangbanna Prefecture Women an | No 17 Jing Hong East Road Xishuangbanna 666100 Yunnan CH | 2013-11-07 | 130,000 | To develop and replicate its model of building the capacity of village womens groups to a | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yunnan Xishuangbanna Prefecture Women an | No 17 Jing Hong East Road Xishuangbanna 666100 Yunnan CH | 2006-06-22 | 250,000 | Address the legal health and psychological problems of women and children | 238,366 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Zeng Xianyi Legal Education and Legal Cu | Room 808 Mingde building Renmin Uni Beijing 100872 CH | 2013-09-19 | 389,991 | For the Committee of Chinese Clinical Legal Educators to promote clinical legal education | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Zeng Xianyi Legal Education and Legal Cu | Room 808 Mingde building Renmin Uni Beijing 100872 CH | 2013-06-21 | 199,906 | For the Committee of Chinese Clinical Legal Educators innovative fellowship program placi | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Zeng Xianyi Legal Education and Legal Cu | Room 808 Mingde building Renmin Uni Beijing 100872 CH | 2012-07-26 | 370,500 | For the Committee of Chinese Clinical Legal Educators to underwrite clinical legal program | 370,500 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Africa 2000 Network | Plot 70 Bukoto Street Lower Kololo Kampala UG | 2012-12-19 | 200,000 | To develop and implement participatory approaches for strengthening smallholders organiza | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Africa 2000 Network | Plot 70 Bukoto Street Lower Kololo Kampala UG | 2010-07-14 | 120,000 | To analyze document and disseminate lessons learned from applying participatory market de | 120,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Africa Center for Open Governance | P O Box 18157 Nairobi 00100 KE | 2013-05-10 | 70,000 | To research and write an authoritative history of the first post Moi decade in Kenya and t | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| African eDevelopment Resource Centre | PO BOX 49475 00100 NAIROBI KE | 2008-08-07 | 200,000 | Africa Gender and Development Evaluators Network to conduct research and publish findings | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ahadı Kenya Trust | PO Box 73453 00200 Nairobi KE | 2012-05-21 | 30,000 | To educate jigger affected and disabled adults in the Gatundu South District about their ri | 30,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Akılı Dada | P O Box 27847 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-02-22 | 75,000 | For leadership training mentoring and scholarship programs to prepare young women for key | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Akılı Dada | P O Box 27847 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-05-27 | 100,000 | To recognize a champion of democracy with a general support grant to empower young African | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Akılı Dada | P O Box 27847 00100 Nairobi KE | 2012-01-20 | 50,000 | To launch a Leadership Training Academy for its current scholars and alumnae provide seed | 50,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asıan Afrıcan Heritage Trust | PO Box 74663 Nairobi KE | 2012-07-25 | 100,000 | To study preserve and present the history and heritage of Kenyas Asian African community | 9,063 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association for the Advancement of Highe | PO BOX 28332 KAMPALA UG | 2008-10-16 | 240,000 | Tie off support to assess the impacts of and lessons learned from the wide range of leader | 240,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Media Women in Kenya | PO BOX 10327 NAIROBI KE | 2013-04-19 | 200,000 | For training community education and radio listening circles to increase marginalized women | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Media Women in Kenya | PO BOX 10327 NAIROBI KE | 2010-01-13 | 115,000 | To expand community radio and listening group programs promoting interethnic dialogue rec | 115,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Media Women in Kenya | PO BOX 10327 NAIROBI KE | 2011-12-05 | 200,000 | To train community members on paralegal skills set up a paralegal network and use commun | 200,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Uganda Professional Women | PO Box 34192 Kampala UG | 2002-08-27 | 50,000 | empower rural women and girls through capacity building for sustainable development | 50,009 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Box Gırls Kenya | Engyo Plaza 2nd Floor Room 7 Naırobi 00100 KE | 2013-11-19 | 10,000 | For a project to build leadership skills of adolescent girls and young women through boxin | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bunı Limited | Revlon Plaza 4th Floor Nairobi KE | 2013-02-28 | 250,000 | For the XYZ television show to use innovative techniques including satire puppetry and ani | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bunı Limited | Revlon Plaza 4th Floor Nairobi KE | 2009-02-10 | 100,000 | For the XYZ Show a television program using puppeteering for political satire to encour | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bunı Limited | Revlon Plaza 4th Floor Nairobi KE | 2010-10-21 | 500,000 | For the XYZ and Africanism 101 television shows to use political satire to encourage p | 500,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2012,Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bureau of Environmental Analysis Interna | PO BOX 15953 NAIROBI KE | 2008-07-10 | 211,000 | Document indigenous knowledge on strategies for mitigating impacts of climate change | 211,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| CASCADE Development Organization | Mugumo House Lower Ground Floor Doo Nairobi 00100 KE | 2012-06-26 | 50,000 | To develop a systematic approach for identifying and building the capacity of new and exis | 50,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Minority Rights Development | PO Box 14692 Nairobi 00100 KE | 2013-06-14 | 185,000 | To help minorities and indigenous peoples in Kenya secure their community lands in a refor | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Centre for Multiparty Democracy Kenya | Sıxth Floor International House Nairobi KE | 2013-05-08 | 150,000 | For a series of public debates on democracy constitutionalism elections and governance | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Multiparty Democracy Kenya | Sixth Floor International House Nairobi KE | 2011-12-20 | 77,467 | For a series of public debates on democracy constitutionalism elections and governance | 77,467 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Rights Education and Awarenes | PO Box 11964 Nairobi KE | 2013-05-02 | 210,000 | For research monitoring training and public education to promote gender responsive polic | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Rights Education and Awarenes | PO Box 11964 Nairobi KE | 2010-04-22 | 200,000 | For research and dialogue to engage education officials with respect to seuxal and repordu | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Rights Education and Awarenes | PO Box 11964 Nairobi KE | 2011-12-28 | 50,000 | To develop publish and disseminate a training manual for women political leaders and hold | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2012,Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| CineArts Afrika | PO Box 54022 Nairobi KE | 2012-01-24 | 50,000 | To hold screening workshops and conduct outreach for Monica Wangu Wamwere The Unbroken Sp | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Code IP Trust | P O Box 75474 Nairobi 00200 KE | 2013-07-15 | 65,000 | For research dialogue and content development to enhance press freedom and increase stake | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Code IP Trust | P O Box 75474 Nairobi 00200 KE | 2011-07-27 | 30,000 | To create a hub for Internet developers promote local content and online presence and eng | 30,000 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2012, Finl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Consumers Federation of Kenya | Meky Place Block F 45 Ngong Road Rı Naırobı 00200 KE | 2013-09-06 | 100,000 | To enhance consumer protection in Kenya through public awareness creation on consumer laws | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Consumers Federation of Kenya | Meky Place Block F 45 Ngong Road Rı Naırobı 00200 KE | 2012-02-15 | 50,000 | To promote and facilitate public oversight over the banking and financial services energy | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 01/31/2013,Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Content House Education Initiative Trust | P O Box 7637 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-03-25 | 150,000 | For the Kenya at 50 project to produce in depth content on Kenyas sporting history to inf | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Content House Education Initiative Trust | P O Box 7637 00100 Nairobi KE | 2011-11-17 | 230,000 | For the Kenya and the Olympics multimedia project to unite Kenyans in 2012 the year of | 230,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Debates Media Limited | Nation Centre 7th Floor Kimathi Str Nairobi KE | 2013-03-25 | 75,000 | To develop research tools and conduct research on a variety of issues including governance | 75,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| East African Law Society Limited | PO Box 6240 Arusha TZ | 2013-07-15 | 120,000 | For regional and national workshops on empirically based and context driven electoral and | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ecotourism Kenya | PO BOX 10146 NAIROBI 00100 KE | 2011-11-01 | 50,000 | Tie off support to help the Imbirikani Group Ranchs model community based enterprise sche | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2012,Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--------------------------------------|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Farm Shop Trust | PO Box 24487 00502 Nairobi 00502 KE | 2013-11-15 | 200,488 | For the expansion of the branded retail micro franchise model to distribute a range of far | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Farm Shop Trust | PO Box 24487 00502 Nairobi 00502 KE | 2013-01-22 | 200,000 | For a network of agro dealer franchises to provide a complete range of affordable high qu | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Forum for Women in Democracy | PO BOX 7176 KAMPALA UG | 2013-08-15 | 75,000 | To offer a platform for leading Ugandan female leaders to network learn and share experie | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Forum for Women in Democracy | PO BOX 7176 KAMPALA UG | 2007-11-01 | 400,000 | For the Alternative and Transformation Leadership Good Governance and Democracy project | 400,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Forum for Women in Democracy | PO BOX 7176 KAMPALA UG | 2008-10-16 | 600,000 | For the Alternative and Transformation Leadership Good Governance and Democracy project | 600,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Go Sheng Services | P O Box 51180 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-01-25 | 130,000 | To study the development and use of Sheng the language of Kenyan youth and to map the us | 130,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Go Sheng Services | P O Box 51180 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-02-22 | 100,000 | To recognise a champion of democracy with project support to trace the roots of the Sheng | 44,797 | NO | Narr-07/31/2013, Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Go Sheng Services | P O Box 51180 00100 Nairobi KE | 2010-08-25 | 80,000 | To expand digital media platforms promote content building and develop online organizing | 80,000 | NO | Narr-01/31/2013, Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Go Sheng Services | P O Box 51180 00100 Nairobi KE | 2012-02-15 | 80,000 | To develop an interactive digital platform that promotes and facilitates dialogue and civi | 80,000 | NO | Narr-01/31/2013, Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Happy Kidney Foundation | P O Box 29775 00202 Nairobi KE | 2010-08-30 | 25,000 | For peer education training and a media campaign to create awareness on the prevention ea | 25,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Happy Kidney Foundation | P O Box 29775 00202 Nairobi KE | 2012-04-19 | 35,000 | For training outreach and public education on renal disease targeting at risk young men a | 35,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hatua Trust | Amboseli Apartments AO4 Amboseli Ro Nairobi 46213 KE | 2012-12-19 | 150,000 | To convene women of faith and church leadership in community conversations and consultations | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ı Hub Lımıted | Bishop Magua Centre 4th Floor Off N Nairobi KE | 2012-07-15 | 35,000 | To assess the potential of mobile applications as a tool for increasing citizen participat | 35,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Illaramatak Community Concerns | P O Box 992 00517 Nairobi KE | 2013-04-30 | 90,000 | For community education curriculum development and training to foster support for girls ed | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Illaramatak Community Concerns | P O Box 992 00517 Nairobi KE | 2012-03-29 | 50,000 | For community forums youth leadership camps and other activities to promote the human rig | 50,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Informaction Limited | Njumba House Off Lower Kabete Road Nairobi 721- 00606 KE | 2013-08-14 | 150,000 | For mobilizing communities through film and debates to enhance public engagement in narrat | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute of Economic Affairs | BISHOP GARDENS TOWER NAIROBI KE | 2008-07-29 | 200,000 | Ases implimtn of cpyrghts ptntsstdy intictl prrty agrmts on ecnmc dvlt pvrty rdtn in Kenya | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Governance Alliance Limite | P O Box 1605 Kampala UG | 2013-04-17 | 175,000 | For research on governance and accountability in Eastern Africa and to establish a resourc | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Governance Alliance Limite | P O Box 1605 Kampala UG | 2013-09-06 | 145,000 | To strengthen public interest litigation in East | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Inuka Kenya ni Sisi Limited | No41 Othaya Road off Gitanga Road L Nairobi 00101 KE | 2013-04-16 | 200,000 | For civic education to ensure peaceful fair and free elections in Kenya and encourage a m | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Inuka Kenya ni Sisi Limited | No41 Othaya Road off Gitanga Road L Nairobi 00101 KE | 2013-09-03 | 63,000 | For the From Madharau to Heshima project to conduct research on issues of regional and eth | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Juhudi Kilimo Company Limited | PO Box 10528 00100 Nairobi KE | 2012-06-26 | 200,000 | To pilot m Swali a Web based tool for tracking the social impacts of Juhudis products an | 58,947 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Katıba Institute | PO Box 26586 Nairobi 00100 KE | 2013-05-24 | 200,000 | For research public education litigation and technical assistance to promote and facilit | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kenya Women Holding | Mucaı Drive OFF Ngong Road Nairobi KE | 2013-02-11 | 1,000,000 | For the TUVUKE Initiative K Peace project to promote a peaceful fair and democratic elect | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kenya Women Holding | Mucaı Drive OFF Ngong Road Nairobi KE | 2013-02-27 | 100,000 | To recognize a champion of democracy with project support for a leadership and mentoring p | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kenya Women Holding | Mucaı Drive OFF Ngong Road Nairobi KE | 2012-02-02 | 2,000,000 | For a consortium of 18 civil society organizations to undertake civic education countrywid | 2,000,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kenya Women Holding | Mucaı Drive OFF Ngong Road Nairobi KE | 2012-02-09 | 400,000 | To design an agricultural financing product for smallholder women farmers in Kenyas fish | 137,479 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ketebul Music | PO Box 21737 Nairobi KE | 2013-02-15 | 200,000 | To commemorate the golden jubilee of Kenyas independence with a documentary film audio C | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ketebul Music | PO Box 21737 Nairobi KE | 2011-02-01 | 190,000 | To trace and document Kenyan protest music of the past 50 years the stories of its singer | 190,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kwanı Trust | PO Box 2895 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-03-26 | 130,000 | To produce the Kwani? Journal and other fiction and non fiction publications that document va | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Kwanı Trust | PO Box 2895 00100 Nairobi KE | 2010-11-18 | 600,000 | To document narratives of identity and citizenship in the run up to the 2012 General Elect | 600,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013, Cap Equip- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Land Development and Governance Institut | Nelson Awori Center 5th Floor Suite Nairobi 00100 KE | 2013-07-11 | 250,000 | To compile publish and disseminate a performance based scorecard on the progress of land | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Media Council of Kenya Trust | PO Box 43132 Nairobi KE | 2010-12-02 | 100,000 | For research on and monitoring of press freedom in East Africa and to publish the findings | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Media Policy Research Centre Trust | 47 Mucai Drive Off Ngong Road Nairobi 232- 00200 KE | 2013-07-01 | 70,000 | For comparative research on public service media in the United Kingdom South Africa and K | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Media Policy Research Centre Trust | 47 Mucai Drive Off Ngong Road Nairobi 232- 00200 KE | 2011-05-26 | 100,000 | To link media content to policy with a biography of and video documentary on Elizabeth Mum | 100,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Men for Gender Equality Now Society | PO Box 54562 00200 Nairobi KE | 2010-12-22 | 100,000 | To organize strategic dialogues between men and women provide training for men on gender | 100,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Men for the Equality of Men and Women | PO Box 960 Karen 00502 Nairobi KE | 2013-05-02 | 100,000 | To recognize a champion of democracy with a grant to transform its current archival system | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Men for the Equality of Men and Women | PO Box 960 Karen 00502 Nairobi KE | 2013-05-07 | 150,000 | For research documentation networking and training on gender equality and masculinity an | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Men for the Equality of Men and Women | PO Box 960 Karen 00502 Nairobi KE | 2012-01-30 | 112,000 | For research and documentation on masculinities to strengthen the men for gender equality | 112,000 | NO | Narr-01/31/2013, Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Muslims for Human Rights | Legal Mansion Building 1st Floor Op Mombasa KE | 2013-03-07 | 250,000 | For training technical assistance and public education to help communities in Kenyas coast | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Muslims for Human Rights | Legal Mansion Building 1st Floor Op Mombasa KE | 2011-02-01 | 200,000 | For research public education and advocacy to raise community awareness on the status of an | 200,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nicofeli Youth Club | Kıanda Village Kıbera Naırobi 00100 KE | 2013-09-19 | 12,000 | To improve access to library and information communication and technologies services for | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pacho International Foundation | Lakhamshi House 2nd Floor Biashara Nairobi 193- 606 KE | 2013-09-12 | 100,000 | To enhance the use of information and communication technologies and communication strategy | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pastoralist Indigenous Non Governmental | PO Box 14437 Arusha TZ | 2013-10-04 | 100,000 | To promote the recognition of land rights for marginalized groups in the Katiba Initiative | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pastoralist Indigenous Non Governmental | PO Box 14437 Arusha TZ | 2012-03-29 | 49,823 | For research public education and capacity building to enable pastoral communities and hu | 49,751 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Platform for Citizen Participation and A | UWONET Ntında Kampala UG | 2012-11-08 | 100,000 | To build the capacity of civil society organizations in northwest Uganda prepare them to | 100,000 | NO | Narr-10/31/2013, Finl- 10/31/2013, Cap Equip- 03/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Seven Productions Ltd | PO Box 48572 00100 Nairobi KE | 2010-08-25 | 124,460 | To conduct research on the needs of the local film industry and design the framework for a | 124,441 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Seven Productions Ltd | PO Box 48572 00100 Nairobi KE | 2012-09-12 | 380,000 | Start up support for the East African Documentary Film Fund to create and nurture a strong | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Swisscontact Swiss Foundation for Techni | Doeltschiweg 39 CH 8055 Zurich SZ | 2013-06-12 | 100,000 | To establish communities of practice to strengthen the knowledge networks linking microfin | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Swisscontact Swiss Foundation for Techni | Doeltschiweg 39 CH 8055 Zurich SZ | 2011-07-14 | 88,835 | To establish a practitioners network to promote learning and information exchange among mic | 88,815 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Tanganyika Law Society | Plot 299 Ruhinde Street Ada Estate Dar es Salaam TZ | 2013-08-29 | 100,000 | To mobilize various constituents for participation in the constitutional review process | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Tanzania Gender Networking Programme | Mabibo Adjacent to National Institu Dar es Salaam 8921 TZ | 2013-07-15 | 100,000 | To organize Gender Festival 2013 as a celebration and reflection on twenty years of transf | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Tanzania Media Womens Association | PO BOX 8981 DAR ES SALAAM TZ | 2013-06-26 | 75,000 | For a campaign to promote womens participation in the Tanzanian constitutional review pro | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Institute of Kenyan South Asian Hist | The Godown Arts Centre Dunga Road I Nairobi KE | 2013-09-19 | 50,000 | For publications and to develop content to contribute towards interethnic and interracial | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Observer Media Limited | Plot 1 Tagore Crescent Kamwokya Kampala UG | 2012-04-19 | 77,700 | For the Editors Forum to champion freedom of expression and promote quality ethics and d | 77,700 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Tanzania Gatsby Registered Trustees | 3rd Floor PPF House Dar es Salaam TZ | 2013-02-27 | 200,000 | For the Mbogombogo project to provide an integrated set of financial business and develop | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Youth Congress | Karıobangı North off Kamunde Road E Naırobı 00100 KE | 2013-10-14 | 30,000 | For enhancing youth leadership and participation in devolved governance in Kenya | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due, Cap Equip-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Twaweza Communications Limited | Twaweza House Nairobi KE | 2013-02-22 | 100,000 | To recognize a champion of democracy with project support to develop an online English Kis | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Twaweza Communications Limited | Twaweza House Nairobi KE | 2011-10-13 | 300,000 | For media monitoring training of local language journalists and public dialogues on key n | 300,000 | NO | Narr-10/31/2013, Finl- 10/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Uganda Media Womens Association | PO Box 7263 Kampala UG | 2013-06-07 | 50,000 | To build Mama FM radios capacity to increase the voices of poor women particularly women | 50,000 | NO | Narr-11/30/2013, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Uganda National NGO Forum | Plot 25 Muyenga Tank Hıll RD Kabala Kampala UG | 2012-11-15 | 125,000 | For training and technical assistance to strengthen civil society leadership and develop n | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Uganda Rural Development and Training Pr | Ambassador House Entrance D FF 4 6 Kampala UG | 2011-04-21 | 150,000 | For a land rights curriculum development and education program targeting secondary school | 113,858 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ujamaa Center | Links Road Opposite White Rose Secu 80100 Mambasa KE | 2013-05-22 | 180,000 | To establish a community resource center to build the capacity of community based organiza | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Womens Legal Aid Centre | PO Box 79212 Dar es Salaam | 2010-12-22 | 194,341 | For MWANGAZA a popular prime time radio program to disseminate messages on gender equali | 194,316 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| African Artists Foundation | 54 Raymond Njoku Street Ikoyı Lagos NI | 2013-07-18 | 300,000 | For a pilot program to empower young people by providing them with livelihood and vocation | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Coalition for an Effective African Court | No 64 Haile Selassie Road Arusha TZ | 2010-09-08 | 300,000 | For capacity building training and publications to help national human rights institutions an | 300,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Aid Transparency | ROUTE DE LAEROPORT BP 5216 DAKAR SG | 2009-02-25 | 757,300 | Coordinate interpretation scholarship and exhibitions on ancient W African manuscripts | 757,300 | NO | Narr-Prior FY,Finl-Prior FY,Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Aid Transparency | ROUTE DE LAEROPORT BP 5216 DAKAR SG | 2009-08-28 | 60,000 | To repair and restore the Slave House on Goree Island a coastal fort built by the Dutch i | 60,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| AIDS Alliance in Nigeria | 6 Coker Road Ilipeju Lagos NI | 2010-09-28 | 400,000 | Capacity building of civil society organizations and the media on budget analysis and advo | 180,021 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Alliance for Reproductive Health Rights | PO Box CT 6103 Cantonments Accra GH | 2012-07-31 | 50,000 | To organize a workshop for young West African leaders on the International Conference on P | 47,330 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arts and Business Foundation | 38 Norman Williams Street Ikoyi Lagos NI | 2009-08-26 | 4,124 | Start up support to raise and distribute funds for the arts beginning with the proposed c | 40,747 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arts and Business Foundation | 38 Norman Williams Street Ikoyi Lagos NI | 2010-09-28 | 2,000,000 | For the building of Federal Government of Nigeria National Commission and Monuments Natio | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Microenterprise Development L | 44 46 Olanrewaju Street Ikeja Lagos NI | 2011-09-15 | 617,500 | To promote value chain interventions that increase farmers access to markets and create j | 407,750 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Microenterprise Development L | 44 46 Olanrewaju Street Ikeja Lagos NI | 2012-09-06 | 392,330 | For a national survey to create a database on the socioeconomic profile experiences and n | 204,436 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Social Justice Limited by Gua | No 17 Flat 2 Yaounde Street Garkı Abuja NI | 2013-10-31 | 370,000 | To increase civil society capacity to advocate monitor and evaluate implementation of sta | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Centre for Social Justice Limited by Gua | No 17 Flat 2 Yaounde Street Garkı Abuja NI | 2011-06-16 | 294,000 | To build civil society capacity to advocate for monitor and evaluate implementation of st | 294,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cıvıl Society Legislative Advocacy Centr | No 7 Mahatma Gandhi Street Plot 208 Asokoro Abuja | 2013-09-06 | 200,000 | For the development of a policy framework and action plan for better management of interna | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Community Development Foundation | 1 KAYODE ODUSOLA CRESCENT LAGOS NI | 2007-06-21 | 455,600 | To purchase capital equipment for its new office building in Nigeria | 455,600 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Community Life Project | 9 Ilori Street Apapa Lagos NI | 2008-09-04 | 300,000 | General support | 300,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Community Life Project | 9 Ilorı Street Apapa Lagos NI | 2010-06-10 | 1,290,000 | For education training organizing and the creation of a media and cutting edge information and | 1,290,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY,Finl-Prior FY,Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Community Life Project | 9 Ilori Street Apapa Lagos NI | 2011-09-01 | 700,000 | For community organizing and the creation of a media and information and communications te | 700,000 | NO | Narr-01/31/2013, Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Development Alternatives and Resource Ce | 2A AKIN ADEMOKOYA CLOSE MARYLAND IKEJA LAGOS NI | 2009-09-17 | 245,000 | To publish books on microfinance human rights and arts and culture in Nigeria | 207,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Eko Konnect Research and Education Initi | Room 003 FOSS Centre Centre for Inf Lagos, Lagos State NI | 2013-03-28 | 130,000 | For training workshops on mobile application design and development and to facilitate the | 0 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fans Connect Online Limited | 2b Oje Imianvan Street Juli Estate Ikeja, Lagos NI | 2013-10-30 | 254,492 | For the Afrinolly Academy to produce and distribute a series of short films and documentar | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Forward Africa | Plot 65 Okigwe Road Owern Imo State NI | 2013-04-25 | 300,000 | To expand multi stakeholder partnerships for scaling up integrated youth sexuality reprod | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Forward Africa | Plot 65 Okigwe Road Owern Imo State NI | 2011-07-05 | 150,000 | To pilot an integrated sexuality and reproductive health education and livelihood skills progr | 150,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Grassroots Health Organisation of Nigeri | No 3 Abdu Sambo Street Kano Kano State NI | 2013-07-25 | 250,000 | To expand multi stakeholder partnerships for scaling up integrated youth sexuality reprod | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Grassroots Health Organisation of Nigeri | No 3 Abdu Sambo Street Kano Kano State NI | 2011-08-15 | 150,000 | To partner with government community and business leaders to expand and increase access to | 150,000 | NO | Narr-07/31/2013, Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Handcraft in Transit | PMB CT 93 Accra GH | 2010-06-24 | 400,000 | Tie off support to complete its new office building and provide business development servi | 400,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013, Cap Equip- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hattaway Communications Inc | 1717 Rhode Island Avenue NW Suite 6 Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-07-25 | 223,100 | For strategic communication support for the Stop Impunity Now campaign and to help grante | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Hattaway Communications Inc | 1717 Rhode Island Avenue NW Suite 6 Washington, DC 20036 | 2011-07-13 | 200,000 | For the BeHeard Nigeria training program to help grantees improve current communications | 140,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| IBST Limited | 15 Bola Sonoiki Street Lagos, Lagos State NI | 2013-04-18 | 300,000 | To produce high quality radio television and online content for the Stop Impunity Now cam | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Centre for Mathematical an | 12TH FLOOR WING E PHASE TWO ALAGBON CLOSE IKOYI LAGOS NI | 2007-07-26 | 290,096 | Awards program to foster improved science curriculum delivery in Nigerian universities | 290,096 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| James Cubitt Architects Unlimited | Marble House Ikoyı Lagos NI | 2012-09-06 | 610,000 | To finalize technical plans and drawings for the construction of new stores and conservati | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested , Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kukah Centre for Faith and Leadership Re | Flat C1 Blue Apartments 1 Luanda Cr Wuse 2 Abuja NI | 2013-10-31 | 349,196 | To provide platforms for citizen engagement in governance processes in northern Nigeria | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- Requested,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Media Support Centre of Nigeria | Plot 397B George Crescent Agbalajob Ikeja Lagos, Lagos State NI | 2013-09-06 | 200,000 | To develop and implement an online and social media campaign aimed at promoting accountabi | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| MyVision Limited | 168 Awolowo Road Ikoyı Lagos NI | 2012-09-06 | 600,000 | For the I Believe In A Better Nigeria multimedia campaign to galvanize people against co | 134,304 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pan African Lawyers Union Tanzania | 3 Jandu Road off Njiro Road Arusha TZ | 2011-09-30 | 250,000 | To strengthen the international human rights regime in Africa by promoting the principle o | 129,199 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Policy and Legal Advocacy Centre | 2 Okemesi Crescent Off Oro Ago Cres Garkı II Abuja NI | 2013-07-11 | 300,000 | For activities to improve citizen access to and use of complaint procedures on service del | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| SAVAMA DCI | Bacco Djicoroni ACI pres du consula Bamako OC | 2013-01-28 | 326,000 | To rescue and preserve the historic manuscripts from Timbuktu and northern Mali from destr | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| SAVAMA DCI | Bacco Djicoroni ACI pres du consula Bamako OC | 2013-11-15 | 212,364 | To support the preparation and organization of an international donor conference on the pr | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| SAVAMA DCI | Bacco Djicoroni ACI pres du consula Bamako OC | 2009-09-17 | 480,000 | General support | 480,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| SAVAMA DCI | Bacco Djicoroni ACI pres du consula Bamako OC | 2012-08-07 | 150,000 | To rescue and preserve the historic manuscripts of Mali in general and Timbuktu in partic | 150,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| African Society of Education and Trainin | ALLEES SEYDOU NOUROU TALL DAKAR FANN SG | 2009-03-12 | 400,000 | Promoting citizen participation in rural Senegal through community based problem solving | 400,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY,Finl-Prior FY,Cap Equip- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Speakers Comer Trust | 6 St Andrew Street 5th Floor London EC4A 3AE UK | 2012-02-07 | 200,000 | Start up support for SCT Nigeria to create new opportunities for public participation in g | 200,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Speakers Comer Trust Nigeпа | Plot 477 41 Crescent Close A Gwarımpa Abuja NI | 2013-10-27 | 400,000 | To create public spaces for national dialogue on key governance issues and to produce qua | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Fate Foundation | Water House 1st Floor Ijora Causeway Ijora NI | 2010-09-28 | 750,000 | To scale up its entrepreneurship training programs in Nigeria | 750,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013, Cap Equip- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Orderly Society Trust | THE ELIAS CENTRE SOUTH WEST IKOYI LAGOS | 2008-09-04 | 1,000,000 | Rsrch on best practices that encourage pro poor srvce delivery and democratic accountability | 1,000,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Youth Pro File | 29 Okija Street Mile 2 Port Harcourt | 2011-07-05 | 146,954 | For a pilot program integrating sexuality education access to livelihood opportunities a | 146,954 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Abdel Muhsin Qattan Foundation | Tower House 226 Cromwell Road London UK | 2011-01-06 | 300,000 | For the Culture and Arts Programs strategic grant making to Palestinian artists and cultu | 300,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Abdel Muhsin Qattan Foundation | Tower House 226 Cromwell Road London UK | 2012-03-15 | 150,000 | For the Culture and Arts Programs strategic grant making to Palestinian artists and cultu | 150,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Aga Khan Foundation | 1 3 Avenue de la Paix 1202 Geneva SZ | 2010-09-08 | 245,000 | To expand the Sharaka Program which builds partnerships between Egyptian civil society or | 245,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013,Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Alexandria Contemporary Arts Forum | K Mitsotaki 38 PO Box73100 Chania Crete GR | 2010-12-21 | 70,000 | For continued development of an independent arts space in Alexandria Egypt dedicated to t | 35,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Applied Social Science Forum | 4 Rue de Damas Tunis TS | 2011-07-26 | 200,000 | To create a database of online scholarly resources in the social sciences to increase acce | 184,684 | NO | Narr-11/30/2013,Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Educational Information Network Sha | PO Box 113 5492 Beirut LE | 2010-12-03 | 200,000 | To manage maintain and expand the Shamaa electronic database of scholarly and policy reso | 134,689 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Foundations Forum | PO Box 840888 Amman 11184 | 2011-07-18 | 100,000 | To promote professional standards and networking in Arab philanthropy | 100,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Network of NGOs for Development | PO BOX 5792 14 1105 2070 MAZRAA BEIRUT LE | 2013-07-23 | 180,000 | To develop produce and launch the 2014 Arab Watch Report on Economic and Social Rights | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Network of NGOs for Development | PO BOX 5792 14 1105 2070 MAZRAA BEIRUT LE | 2010-01-07 | 270,000 | Final support to enhance research based advocacy aimed at reconciling trade agreements wit | 270,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Organization of Disabled People | TABBARA CENTER BEIRUT LE | 2010-08-06 | 170,000 | To promote the economic and social rights of people with disabilities in Egypt the Middle | 170,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Reform Initiative | 71 rue Fondary Parıs FR | 2013-10-17 | 360,000 | For evidence based research and strategic communication around key issues in Egyptian and | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Arab Reform Initiative | 71 rue Fondary Paris FR | 2013-04-25 | 175,000 | For research and stakeholder consultations to diagnose challenges and opportunities for i | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Reform Initiative | 71 rue Fondary Parıs FR | 2011-06-16 | 655,000 | For policy research and advocacy learning and participation of marginalized people in deb | 655,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ARIJ Company for Media Workshops | PO Box 94256 Amman 11194 JO | 2012-12-13 | 245,000 | For training workshops to build the investigative reporting capacity of Egyptian journalis | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Aroma Studios Limited | Jabal Alı Free Zone Dubaı AE | 2013-11-13 | 60,000 | For the post production of a documentary film on Sheikh Imam the iconic Egyptian composer | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Art Moves Africa | 98 Antoine Deansaert Street Brussels BE | 2010-05-20 | 150,000 | For a travel fund to facilitate the regional and transregional mobility of artists within | 150,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2012, Finl- 08/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association Marocaine De Lutte Contre Le | 7 BD MASSIRA AL KHADRA CASABLANCA MO | 2007-07-31 | 170,000 | To conduct a series of workshops on role of universitie in combating HIV in North Africa | 170,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cairo Family Planning and Development As | 50 Gomhoria Street Cairo EG | 2012-02-23 | 175,000 | To develop youth friendly services including youth to youth activities leadership traini | 28,704 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cimatheque Foundation | 20 Parkside London SW19 5NA UK | 2013-04-25 | 353,000 | To strengthen institutional capacity develop a new space in Downtown Cairo for screening | 0 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Culture Resource | 19 Square Sainctelette Brussels BE | 2013-03-14 | 730,000 | For a new initiative integrating art with development and humanitarian relief and for grant ma | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Culture Resource | 19 Square Sainctelette Brussels BE | 2010-08-02 | 65,000 | For an initiative to develop the arts and culture sector in the Arab region including a don | 65,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Culture Resource | 19 Square Sainctelette Brussels BE | 2011-01-06 | 700,000 | For development grants to emerging arts spaces in Egypt the operations and programs of a Ca | 700,000 | NO | Narr-07/31/2013, Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Economic Research Forum | 7 Boulos Hanna Street Dokkı EG | 2010-07-08 | 250,000 | For research case studies and dissemination on higher education reforms to improve studen | 77,311 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Education Action | 14 DUFFERIN STREET LONDON EC1Y 8PD UK | 2007-01-04 | 123,653 | To develop the capacity of Palestinian women and their organizations | 52,128 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Egyptian AIDS Society | PO Box 382 Sidi Gaber Alexandria EG | 2012-11-29 | 250,000 | For capacity building to improve the standard of medical care for people living with HIV A | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Egyptian AIDS Society | PO Box 382 Sıdı Gaber Alexandrıa EG | 2010-12-06 | 130,000 | To build institutional capacity and public support for rights based health care for people | 113,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Egyptian Center for Culture and Art | 1 Saad Zaghloul Street Cairo EG | 2012-12-13 | 100,000 | For research documentation innovation and presentation of Egyptian folk music | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Egyptian Center for Culture and Art | 1 Saad Zaghloul Street Cairo EG | 2011-06-16 | 100,000 | Further support for an arts spaces that is researching documenting producing and present | 100,000 | NO | Narr-11/30/2012, Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Egyptian Family Health Society | 99 Misr Helwan Road Cairo EG | 2011-11-10 | 200,000 | For school based reproductive health education hotline counseling communications and net | 37,063 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| El Mastaba for the Egyptian Popular Musi | 13 B GCaccini Street 50141 Florence | 2012-12-03 | 70,000 | To build institutional capacity diversify its funding sources to ensure sustainability d | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Equitas International Centre for Human R | 666 Sherbrooke Street West Suite 11 Montreal Quebec H3A 1E7 CA | 2013-07-29 | 200,000 | For the Mosharka initiative to strengthen regional youth networks to promote human rights | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| German Caritas Association | Deutscher Caritasverband ev 79104 Freiburg im Breisgau GM | 2012-11-29 | 600,000 | To combat child marriage raise awareness about sexuality and reproductive health among ru | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| German Caritas Association | Deutscher Caritasverband ev 79104 Freiburg im Breisgau GM | 2010-03-04 | 400,000 | For expanded efforts to raise awareness about sexuality and reproductive health among youn | 400,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Gudran for Art and Development Associati | 1 Mamar El Central Street Alexandria EG | 2013-04-11 | 220,000 | For the Alexandria based association to strengthen institutional capacity develop a new s | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- Requested,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Gudran for Art and Development Associati | 1 Mamar El Central Street Alexandria EG | 2011-01-06 | 145,000 | For the Alexandria based association to develop and implement its programs and services b | 145,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| HABI Foundation for Environmental Rights | 1116 MISR AND SUDAN STREET CAIRO EG | 2012-02-23 | 120,000 | For research training and advocacy to promote the protection of environmental rights in E | 33,885 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Halaesh and Qorom and Partners Company N | Wadı Saqra Arar Street Amman 11937 JO | 2012-12-28 | 115,000 | For capacity building networking and technical and legal assistance to help Egyptian dome | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Halaesh and Qorom and Partners Company N | Wadı Saqra Arar Street Amman 11937 JO | 2013-01-10 | 600,000 | For training advocacy and outreach to strengthen NGO capacity to promote advocate for and ad | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute of Jerusalem Studies | PO Box 212 Ramallah OC | 2011-01-06 | 170,000 | For research scholarly conferences and development of an archive related to culture and h | 170,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Istanbul Foundation for Culture and Arts | Istıklal Caddesı 64 Istanbul TU | 2012-11-29 | 100,000 | To underwrite the participation of artists from Egypt and the Arab world in the 13th Interna | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| LDC Films Ltd | 20 Parkside London SW19 5NA UK | 2012-12-13 | 125,000 | To complete post production of In the Last Days of the City a feature film capturing th | 79,000 | NO | Narr-10/31/2013,Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| LDC Films Ltd | 20 Parkside London SW19 5NA UK | 2010-11-10 | 70,000 | For post production of In the Last Days of the City a feature film capturing the lives | 70,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lebanese Association for Educational Sci | PO BOX 113 5492 BEIRUT LE | 2010-02-18 | 200,000 | To develop a research program on public private universities and quality measurement in th | 197,130 | NO | Narr-11/30/2013, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Musawah Global Consultancy SDN BHD | c o 4 Lorong 11 8E Selangor MY | 2013-11-07 | 300,000 | For promoting equality justice and human rights for women in the Arab world during democr | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| OneWorld UK | 32 36 Loman Street London SE1 0EH UK | 2013-01-10 | 250,000 | For the Living and Learning project to expand the use of mobile and Web technology to incr | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| OneWorld UK | 32 36 Loman Street London SE1 0EH UK | 2011-12-01 | 300,000 | To introduce in Egypt the use of mobile technology for youth reproductive health education | 217,277 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Partners in Development for Research Con | 18 Jole Jamal Street 4th floor Cairo EG | 2012-12-13 | 50,000 | For an exploratory roundtable on transition and social justice | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Partners in Development for Research Con | 18 Jole Jamal Street 4th floor Cairo EG | 2010-05-06 | 200,000 | For a research and training program to promote the transparent implementation of social po | 155,355 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Partners in Development for Research Con | 18 Jole Jamal Street 4th floor Cairo EG | 2010-07-29 | 150,000 | For the Higher Education Working Group to build knowledge exchange experiences and foster | 141,366 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| SEMAT Production and Distribution Limite | 32 Spyros Kyprianou Avenue 32 2nd f Nicosia CY | 2012-12-06 | 150,000 | To train young Egyptian filmmakers produce and distribute independent films and develop t | 0 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Setara Films Ltd | 1 3 Hampton Terrace Edinburgh EH12 5JD UK | 2013-06-23 | 25,000 | For post production of Fatherland a documentary about the directors return to Yemen du | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stiftelsen The Townhouse Foundation | Blaklıntsvagen 34 Stockholm SW | 2013-09-05 | 124,000 | To readdress its mission statement restructure internal management expand its board and | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stiftelsen The Townhouse Foundation | Blaklintsvagen 34 Stockholm SW | 2008-07-24 | 800,000 | Acquire affordable long term lease for The Factory its arts exhibition and workshop space | 800,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012,Cap Equip- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stiftelsen The Townhouse Foundation | Blaklintsvagen 34 Stockholm SW | 2011-12-15 | 240,000 | General support to develop and improve the knowledge understanding appreciation and prac | 200,000 | NO | Narr-10/31/2013,Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sudanese Environmental Conservation Soci | PO BOX 44266 KHARTOUM CENTRAL 11114 | 2006-01-26 | 137,000 | To foster peace in Darfur thru documentaries on indigenous methods of conflict resolution | 137,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sudanese Environmental Conservation Soci | PO BOX 44266 KHARTOUM CENTRAL 11114 | 2007-05-03 | 9,600 | To foster peace in Darfur thru documentaries on indigenous methods of conflict resolution | 9,600 | ИО | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| The Aga Khan Trust for Culture | 1 3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX GENEVA SZ | 2008-09-18 | 300,000 | Al Darb Al Ahmar Cmmnty Dvlpmt Corp to manage restoration and renewal prjct in Islamic Cair | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Alexandria Trust | 96 High Street Kensington London W8 4SG UK | 2012-11-29 | 240,000 | To launch Al Fanar as an independent journal to foster critical policy relevant debates o | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Arab Foundation for Freedoms and Equ | Saint Louis Street Yazbeck Center 6 Achrafieh Beirut LE | 2013-01-31 | 200,000 | To build skills knowledge and networks in the Middle East and North Africa regarding protec | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Arab Foundation for Freedoms and Equ | Saint Louis Street Yazbeck Center 6 Achrafieh Beirut LE | 2011-12-01 | 200,000 | To build the skills and knowledge base in the Middle East and North Africa regarding prote | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Fund for Arts and Culture | Baarerstrasse 12 6300 ZUG Geneva SZ | 2013-02-28 | 260,000 | For grant making to stimulate creativity critical thinking and freedom of expression in E | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arab Fund for Arts and Culture | Baarerstrasse 12 6300 ZUG Geneva SZ | 2013-03-26 | 200,000 | To launch the AFAC JustFilms Program for grant making and technical assistance for creativ | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Built Environment Collective | 17 Amoun Zakı Street Caıro, Egypt EG | 2013-02-17 | 150,000 | For research and workshops to foster document and disseminate innovative participatory ap | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Egyptian Association for Community P | 13 FAREED STREET CAIRO EG | 2010-07-08 | 100,000 | To promote social dialogue and community action to achieve economic and social rights | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2012,Finl- 08/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Egyptian Association for Community P | 13 FAREED STREET CAIRO EG | 2012-07-19 | 180,000 | To promote social dialogue and community action to achieve economic and social rights | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Egyptian Society for Population Stud | 3 Orabi Street Maadi Cairo 11431 EG | 2012-01-26 | 200,000 | For situational analysis of the role of services and community practices related to inform | 156,596 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Lebanese Association for Plastic Art | Jisr Al Wati Street 90 Building 110 Beirut 2066 8421 LE | 2013-10-02 | 160,000 | To promote contemporary artistic production and education and foster critical artistic deb | 0 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Stichting Tactical Technology Collec | 3 Gloucester Yard Brighton BN1 4AF UK | 2011-07-28 | 300,000 | For training and technical assistance to help civil society groups throughout the Middle E | 219,320 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Women and Memory Forum | 12 Soliman Abaza Street Mohandessin Giza EG | 2012-02-16 | 250,000 | For a critical review and documentation of womens role in contemporary Egypt and to train | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Youth Dreamers of Tomorrow | 14 GAMAL EL DIN ABU EL MAHSEN CAIRO EG | 2010-01-21 | 200,000 | To develop a skill building program including information technology and English for stu | 37,462 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2013,Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| African Men for Sexual Health and Rights | 27 Clieveden Avenue 2092 Johannesburg | 2011-11-03 | 250,000 | For research advocacy and capacity building with respect to laws and policies dealing wit | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| J | SF | | | | | | | | |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| AIDS Legal Network | 6F Dane Street Waverley Business Pa Mowbray Cape Town 7700 SF | 2011-10-14 | 150,000 | To document and address the experiences of individuals and communities in the context of H | 150,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Livelihood Basix Inc | 38 Woodcrest Avenue Ithaca, NY 14850 | 2012-11-01 | 109,000 | For a scoping study to develop a proposal for adapting and implementing the BASIX Liveliho | 109,000 | NO | Narr-10/31/2013, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bio Oils of Maxixe Limited | Rua 1 de Maio n 291 Cidade de Inhambane MZ | 2010-09-17 | 199,299 | For research and development training and technical assistance to increase capacity along t | 199,299 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Development and Enterprise | 5 Eton Road Parktown 2193 Johannesburg SF | 2011-04-19 | 140,352 | For research analysis and the development of a communications strategy on the potential r | 136,899 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Environmental Rights | 223 Lower Main Road Observatory Cape Town 7925 SF | 2012-06-14 | 350,000 | For networking litigation and advocacy to promote sustainable transparent and accountabl | 83,991 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Higher Education Transformati | House Vincent Wynberg Cape Town 7800 SF | 2013-07-23 | 200,000 | Tie off support for the Higher Education Research and Advocacy Network in Africa HERANA | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Higher Education Transformati | House Vincent Wynberg Cape Town 7800 SF | 2009-05-08 | 200,000 | For research on and critical analysis and documentation of higher education trends in Sout | 200,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Higher Education Transformati | House Vincent Wynberg Cape Town 7800 SF | 2012-06-28 | 200,000 | For the Higher Education Research and Advocacy Network in Africa HERANA to help universi | 200,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centre for Public Integrity | Rua Frente de Libertacao de Mocambi Maputo MZ | 2010-09-06 | 200,000 | For research on natural resource management and to monitor implementation of the Extractiv | 200,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2012, Finl- 08/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Communiversity of South Africa | Vrygrond Community Centre 16 Berg S Vrygrond 7945 Cape Town SF | 2012-10-24 | 200,000 | For a community based industry linked postsecondary education and training program design | 200,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corruption Watch RF NPC | 4th Floor Rosebank Corner Parktown North 2193 Johannesburg | 2013-04-04 | 200,000 | For a mass media communications and advocacy campaign to promote a culture of reporting co | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Elim Services Ltd | Rua da Resistencia 480 R C Maputo MZ | 2012-06-19 | 79,387 | To document analyze and disseminate the experiences of three livelihood organizations wit | 63,997 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Equal Education | Washington Square Capital Drive Cape Town 7784 SF | 2013-10-02 | 400,000 | General support for advocacy research analysis campaigns and youth mobilization to addr | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Equal Education | Washington Square Capital Drive Cape Town 7784 SF | 2010-08-05 | 350,000 | For the Academic Support Programme to offer intensive courses to prepare secondary school | 350,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013, Cap Equip- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Equal Education | Washington Square Capital Drive Cape Town 7784 SF | 2012-07-05 | 281,000 | For the Community Leadership Year work study program to prepare young black South Africans | 281,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Law Centre Trust | 6 Spin Street Cape Town 8001 SF | 2013-07-08 | 120,000 | For strategic litigation legal advocacy and research to advance the right to education in | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Harambee Youth Employment Accelerator | 3rd Floor Sage Centre Building Johannesburg 2193 SF | 2013-02-28 | 225,000 | For pilot programs preparing unemployed marginalized and disadvantaged youth for work pl | 160,139 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Alliance on Natural | 27 Clieveden Avenue Auckland Park 2092 Johannesburg | 2013-04-18 | 350,000 | For research advocacy and networking to establish a Pan African regulatory framework addr | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Impumelelo Social Innovations Centre | 5th Floor Constitution House Cape Town 8001 SF | 2013-06-10 | 200,000 | To consolidate its work into five core areas strengthen its public service capacity and d | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Impumelelo Social Innovations Centre | 5th Floor Constitution House Cape Town 8001 SF | 2011-05-27 | 200,000 | General support to identify reward and promote good governance and service delivery in th | 200,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Association for Digital Pu | c o Mazars LLP Times House Sutton Surrey SM1 4JQ UK | 2011-11-04 | 130,000 | To manage expansion of the Affordable Access Program and e book delivery system to facilit | 130,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jacana Media PTY Ltd | 10 ORANGE STREET AUCKLAND PARK 2092 SF | 2008-09-29 | 55,000 | Rvse reissue Frm Prtst to Chilnge A Domntry Hstry of Afron Pitos in S Afroa 1882 1990 | 36,596 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Katswe Sistahood Trust | 171 Fife Avenue Harare ZI | 2012-11-14 | 100,000 | For a training workshop and follow up mentoring and coaching to develop and strengthen youth | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| | Office 203 47 on Strand Strand Stre Cape Town 8001 SF | 2013-10-03 | 150,000 | To conduct research and analysis on the intersection of socioeconomic rights and governmen | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nigeria ICT Forum of Partnership Institu | 25 Libreville Street Off Aminu Kano Abuja NI | 2009-09-03 | 800,000 | To secure and oversee the delivery of low cost bandwidth for research and scholarly activi | 800,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nigeria ICT Forum of Partnership Institu | 25 Libreville Street Off Aminu Kano Abuja NI | 2010-09-08 | 300,000 | Tie off support to secure and oversee the delivery of low cost bandwidth for research and | 300,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Parliamentary Monitoring | 2nd Floor Associated Magazines Cape Town 8001 SF | 2011-07-15 | 150,000 | To publish in print and online a newsletter on local government focusing on successful i | 150,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Phuhlisani Solutions cc | 85 Durban Road Unit 8 Mowbray Cape Town 7700 SF | 2012-06-05 | 120,000 | To develop a national policy framework on extension and advisory services for agriculture | 120,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Public Affairs Research Institute | 26 Rhodes Avenue Parktown West Johannesburg 2193 SF | 2013-03-01 | 167,500 | To conduct research on South Africas current government procurement system and develop pr | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Working on Reproducti | 52 Northampton Crescent Eastlea Harare ZI | 2012-12-26 | 165,000 | For advocacy budget analysis monitoring of policy implementation and mentoring to addres | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Students and Youth Working on Reproducti | 52 Northampton Crescent Eastlea Harare ZI | 2010-12-10 | 200,000 | For an integrated program of gender sexual and reproductive health and HIV AIDS intervent | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Section 27 Incorporating the AIDS Law Pr | 6th Floor Braamfontein Centre Braamfontein 2017 SF | 2010-12-16 | 252,472 | For research advocacy and litigation with respect to human rights HIV and health systems and | 239,138 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Sex Worker Education and Advocacy Ta | 19 Anson Road Observatory Cape Town 7925 SF | 2013-07-12 | 200,000 | To establish the African Sex Worker Alliance as an independent Pan African movement promot | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Sex Worker Education and Advocacy Ta | 19 Anson Road Observatory Cape Town 7925 SF | 2011-07-28 | 250,000 | For research leadership development and communications activities to strengthen the Afric | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 07/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Sex Worker Education and Advocacy Ta | 19 Anson Road Observatory Cape Town 7925 SF | 2012-05-10 | 220,000 | For the Sisonke project to help sex workers address the structural and legal barriers to t | 84,360 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Shore Break Movie Pty Ltd | 40 Halford Road Musgrave Durban 4001 SF | 2013-03-07 | 100,000 | To complete The Shore Break a documentary film using the conflict over mining in the Ea | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Southern Africa HIV and AIDS Information | 479 Sappers Contour Lynnwood 0081 Pretoria SF | 2009-09-17 | 250,000 | For a collaborative regional program of leadership training capacity building research | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Southern Africa HIV and AIDS Information | 479 Sappers Contour Lynnwood 0081 Pretoria SF | 2011-04-07 | 250,000 | To help civil society organizations in the Southern Africa to advocate for and monitor the | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Southern Africa Litigation Centre | Ground Floor President Place Rosebank 2196 SF | 2012-02-09 | 350,000 | For a regional meeting on the intersection of sexual and reproductive health and rights HIV | 134,517 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Studies in Poverty and Inequality Instit | 31 Quinn Street Newtown Johannesburg SF | 2013-10-17 | 525,000 | For the socio economic rights monitoring project and for the graduation pilot project link | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Studies in Poverty and Inequality Instit | 31 Quinn Street Newtown Johannesburg | 2013-03-07 | 57,000 | To design a pilot project testing intervention strategies that link cash transfers and acces | 57,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Studies in Poverty and Inequality Instit | 31 Quinn Street Newtown Johannesburg | 2011-07-07 | 300,000 | To complete and disseminate a complex monitoring tool for measuring tracking and evaluati | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Studies in Poverty and Inequality Instit | 31 Quinn Street Newtown Johannesburg | 2011-06-29 | 40,000 | For research exploring how cash transfers can be linked to local economic development and | 40,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The African Safari Lodge Foundation | 2nd Level Parkview Centre Parkview 2193 | 2012-04-26 | 400,000 | For technical assistance to community owned lodges and to establish a company to brand ma | 171,223 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| MICAIA Foundation | PO Box 121 Chimoio MZ | 2013-03-21 | 300,000 | To build producer capacity improve market access and create an enabling environment for i | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| MICAIA Foundation | PO Box 121 Chimoio MZ | 2010-12-16 | 285,000 | To develop test and disseminate learning from an area based approach to stimulating local | 285,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The New Basket Workshop | 42 Hares Avenue Woodstock 7925 Cape Town SF | 2010-06-30 | 200,000 | To provide product development and marketing services to women basket weavers in rural Zim | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Socio Economic Rights Institute of S | 6th Floor Aspern House Braamfontein 2017 SF | 2011-11-17 | 500,000 | For public interest litigation advocacy and research to protect and fulfill the right of | 500,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Valoyı Tradıtıonal Authority Trust | PO Box 1 Nwamitwa 0871 SF | 2013-09-12 | 330,000 | To expand the Fit for Life model for life skills HIV sexual and reproductive health educat | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Valoyı Tradıtıonal Authority Trust | PO Box 1 Nwamitwa 0871 SF | 2011-10-14 | 200,000 | To deliver the Fit for Life model for educating youth in sexual and reproductive health s | 200,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Uhuru Productions Pty Ltd | 12 Judith Street Observatory 2198 Johannesburg SF | 2013-02-28 | 272,000 | For Miners Shot Down a documentary looking at South Africas transition to democracy th | 17,668 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Uhuru Productions Pty Ltd | 12 Judith Street Observatory 2198 Johannesburg SF | 2012-02-24 | 60,000 | For in depth research to inform development of a proposal for a documentary film on the im | 60,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF T |
| University World News Africa | 149 Trematon Drive Morningside Durban 4001 SF | 2012-07-05 | 245,000 | To produce disseminate and manage the University World News Africa Edition a fortnightly | 65,470 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stichting UTZ Certified | De Ruyterkade 6 Amsterdam NL | 2012-06-21 | 450,000 | To build capacity and stimulate demand for certified tea coffee and cocoa and develop suppl | 100,425 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vumelana Advisory Fund NPC RF | 3rd Floor Building 13 Woodmead 2191 SF | 2013-08-05 | 450,000 | Final support of an evidence based community private partnership to enable beneficiaries o | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vumelana Advisory Fund NPC RF | 3rd Floor Building 13 Woodmead 2191 SF | 2012-04-20 | 140,000 | To develop a monitoring and evaluation system for Vumelanas community private sector part | 140,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Zimbabwe Environmental Law Association | No 6 London Derry Road Harare ZI | 2011-05-12 | 300,000 | For research advocacy and litigation on the impact of extractive industries on vulnerable | 300,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Amnesty International Brazil | Praca Sao Salvador No 5 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22231-170 BR | 2013-05-02 | 300,000 | For advocacy research and a national campaign to raise awareness about violence against | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Brazilian Peace Women Association | Praca da Republica 376 7 andar Cj 7 Sao Paulo, SP 01045-000 BR | 2012-12-01 | 90,000 | For workshops panel discussions exhibitions outreach and publications to combat gender | 10,347 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Association of Public Defenders | SCS Quadra 1 Bloco M Braslia, DF 70305-900 BR | 2012-05-28 | 50,000 | For the Justice Forum to disseminate information further public debate and increase the c | 9,846 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Mare Development Network Association | Rua Sargento Silva Nunes 1012 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 21044-242 BR | 2011-12-28 | 99,871 | For a household census and database of Rio de Janeiros Mare favelas including family compo | 99,862 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Amazonian Universities UN | Travessa Tres de Maio 1573 Belem, PA 66063-390 BR | 2011-05-12 | 300,000 | For social mapping of the Pan Amazon region to identify and help groups facing socio environ | 199,777 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Baoba Fund for Racial Equity | Rua da Aurora 325 103 Recife, PE 50050-010 BR | 2012-12-21 | 100,000 | To establish and coordinate the Forum for the Promotion of Racial Equality as a space for fr | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Baoba Fund for Racıal Equity | Rua da Aurora 325 103 Recife, PE 50050-010 BR | 2013-06-17 | 150,000 | To open an office in Rio de Janeiro and for the 2013 Abdias Nascimento National Journalism | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Baoba Fund for Racial Equity | Rua da Aurora 325 103 Recife, PE 50050-010 BR | 2011-07-11 | 118,826 | For development of a comprehensive communications strategy to facilitate its efforts to as | 118,618 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- 09/30/2012, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Brazil Fund for Human Rights Foundation | Rua Santa Isabel 137 Conj 42 Sao Paulo, SP 01221-010 BR | 2010-12-02 | 320,000 | General support to mobilize national and international resources to support individuals an | 320,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Carlos Chagas Foundation FCC | Av Prof Francisco Morato 1565 Sao Paulo, SP 05513-900 BR | 2010-09-08 | 1,200,000 | For grant making to help Brazilian universities develop and implement programs to prepare | 313,349 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Carlos Chagas Foundation FCC | Av Prof Francisco Morato 1565 Sao Paulo, SP 05513-900 BR | 2011-03-01 | 150,000 | To evaluate the impact of its initiative to establish masters degree programs in human ri | 63,867 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Poem House Production and Education Ltd | Rua Paulino Fernandes 15 casa Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-050 BR | 2013-03-24 | 200,000 | For the Freedom Verses Project to use oral poetry workshops to develop adolescents abilit | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center of Culture Economic and Social Ac | Av General Justo 275 sala 510 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20021-130 BR | 2013-05-15 | 100,000 | For a book and photographic exhibition on the rural and forest womens Marches of the Dais | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center of Investigative Journalism Publi | Rua Vitorino Carmilo 453 Casa 2 Sao Paulo, SP 01153-000 BR | 2012-11-01 | 150,000 | For in depth reporting on social justice issues with a focus on the impact of mega events | 33,203 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center of Investigative Journalism Publi | Rua Vitorino Carmilo 453 Casa 2 Sao Paulo, SP 01153-000 BR | 2011-10-11 | 99,996 | To produce in depth reporting with a public interest perspective for broad dissemination u | 99,997 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center of Security and Citizenship Studi | Rua Doutor Julio Otoni 315 202 San Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20241-400 BR | 2013-05-09 | 300,000 | For applied research and network building focusing on the race gender and youth dimensions | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center of Security and Citizenship Studi | Rua Doutor Julio Otoni 315 202 San Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20241-400 BR | 2011-04-28 | 320,000 | To study recently adopted innovative mechanisms for increasing the accountability and effe | 320,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Economic and Social Rights Center CDES | Av Otto Niemeyer 2595 404 Porto Alegre, RS 91910-001 BR | 2013-03-01 | 200,000 | For research advocacy and litigation to promote and protect the rights to the city and h | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Economic and Social Rights Center CDES | Av Otto Niemeyer 2595 404 Porto Alegre, RS 91910-001 BR | 2011-12-13 | 100,000 | For research advocacy training and litigation to promote and protect the rights to housi | 100,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| EcoCiencia Foundation | Estocolmo E2 166 y AvAmazonas Quito EC | 2010-07-06 | 100,000 | To develop and publish a digital land use atlas of the Ecuadorian Amazon demarcating indigen | 100,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| University of Sao Paulo Foundation FUSP | Av Afranio Peixoto 14 Sao Paulo, SP 05507-000 BR | 2012-12-20 | 200,000 | Final support for the work of the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Adequate Housing in | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| University of Sao Paulo Foundation FUSP | Av Afranio Peixoto 14 Sao Paulo, SP 05507-000 BR | 2011-11-28 | 100,000 | For research publications and advocacy to strengthen human rights and increase transparen | 100,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute for the Development of Journal | Av Brigadeiro Faria Lima 1461 Sao Paulo, SP 01452-002 BR | 2013-07-03 | 120,000 | To promote media diversity in Brazil through technical assistance to help local and region | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute for the Development of Journal | Av Brigadeiro Faria Lima 1461 Sao Paulo, SP 01452-002 BR | 2011-12-01 | 280,000 | To monitor news organizations and serve as a permanent forum for the discussion of media p | 280,000 | NO | Narr-10/31/2013, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Brazılıan Institute of Urban Law | Rua Araujo 124 Sao Paulo, SP 01220-020 BR | 2013-11-20 | 350,000 | To expand the network of Right to the City human rights advocates to include a broader set | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Brazılıan Institute of Urban Law | Rua Araujo 124 Sao Paulo, SP 01220-020 BR | 2012-03-09 | 110,000 | For research advocacy and litigation to identify and address human rights violations resu | 29,055 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Amazon Environmental Research Institute | Av Nazare 669 Belem, PA 66035-170 BR | 2013-04-08 | 200,000 | To help the National Institute for Colonization and Agrarian Reform engage civil society a | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Amazon Environmental Research Institute | Av Nazare 669 Belem, PA 66035-170 BR | 2011-12-22 | 500,000 | For mapping and analysis of the socioeconomic and environmental impact of deforestation re | 263,535 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute of Technology and Society ITS | Rua Marques de Abrantes 189 ap903 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22230-060 BR | 2013-06-14 | 200,000 | For research advocacy and communication initiatives at the national and global levels to | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jequitiba Communication | Rua Coronel Paulo Malta Rezende 135 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22631-005 BR | 2013-03-28 | 100,000 | To plan design and implement the Uma Gota no Oceano One Drop in the Ocean online commun | 100,000 | NO | Narr-11/30/2013, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chico Mendes Memorial | Rua Itupava 1220 Cuntiba, PR 80045-330 BR | 2012-10-25 | 230,000 | For the National Council of Extractive People to participate in the development and monitor | 8,701 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- 12/31/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Modo Operante Cultural Productions Ltda | Rua Guilhermina Guinle 272 8 andar Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-060 BR | 2013-10-28 | 100,000 | For the Torre das Donzelas project to produce interviews and short films with women poli | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Modo Operante Cultural Productions Ltda | Rua Guilhermina Guinle 272 8 andar Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22270-060 BR | 2011-11-01 | 100,000 | For the Damas do Samba project to produce a series of short films on the great ladies of s | 100,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| National Forum for Communication Democra | Setor comercial Sul SCS quadra 06 B Braslia, DF 70327-900 BR | 2012-10-04 | 280,000 | To strengthen civil society capacity to develop mobilization communication and advocacy i | 46,687 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Forum for Communication Democra | Setor comercial Sul SCS quadra 06 B Braslia, DF 70327-900 BR | 2011-02-03 | 251,694 | To develop and disseminate knowledge on the communicati regulatory framework and broadb | 251,694 | NO | Narr-01/31/2013,Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Forum of Civil Society Institut | Rua do Riachuelo 105 sala 219 Recife, PE 50050-913 BR | 2009-07-18 | 55,812 | For training and technical assistance to strengthen five affiliates working to preserve an | 55,812 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Forum of Civil Society Institut | Rua do Riachuelo 105 sala 219 Recife, PE 50050-913 BR | 2011-06-22 | 100,000 | To build the capacity of consumer groups to participate in the formulation and implementation of publ | 100,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Neotropical Foundation of Brazil | Rua 2 de Outubro 165 Bonito, MS 79290-000 BR | 2012-10-04 | 49,783 | For the Latin American Network of Environmental Prosecutors to include sessions on the soc | 49,707 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| NUPEF Institute Nucleus for Research Stu | Rua Sorocaba 219 501 parte Botafogo Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22271-110 BR | 2012-01-19 | 220,000 | For monitoring and advocacy at the national and global levels with respect to Internet gov | 108,210 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Odara Institute of Black Women | Rua do Sodre no 33 Salvador, BA 40060-240 BR | 2013-02-10 | 200,000 | To establish a network of Afro Brazilian womens organizations in the northeast region of | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Odara Institute of Black Women | Rua do Sodre no 33 Salvador, BA 40060-240 BR | 2013-09-12 | 100,000 | For the realization of the II National Meeting of Afro Brazilian Youth to strengthen youth | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Praticavel | RUA PASCHOAL CARLOS MAGNO 22240 290 RIO DE JANEIRO RJ BR | 2008-06-27 | 25,000 | Knowing How to Learn proj to stmlte chldrns intrst in learng and improve rdg wrtg abiliti | 25,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute Sustainable Sao Paulo | Rua Francisco Leitao 469 conj 1407 Sao Paulo, SP 05414-020 BR | 2013-05-29 | 150,000 | To improve the level of public participation in urban development decision making processe | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute Sustainable Sao Paulo | Rua Francisco Leitao 469 conj 1407 Sao Paulo, SP 05414-020 BR | 2012-06-24 | 100,000 | To develop an agenda tools and good practice guides for sustainable cities and promote an | 100,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| REDEH Network for Human Development | Rua alvaro Alvim 21 16 andar Centro Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20031-010 BR | 2012-12-21 | 110,000 | To mobilize civil society public policy makers and the community at large to combat gender | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Roberto Marinho Foundation FRM | Rua Santa Alexandrina 336 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20261-232 BR | 2012-05-30 | 120,000 | To improve public interest cable channel Canal Futuras social network model for news prod | 13,605 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Union of Professional Journalists of the | Rua Evaristo da Veiga 16 17 Centro Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20031-040 BR | 2011-01-06 | 118,936 | To establish the annual Abdias do Nascimento National Journalism Prize to recognize and re | 118,936 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Union of Professional Journalists of the | Rua Evaristo da Veiga 16 17 Centro Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20031-040 BR | 2012-03-01 | 100,000 | For the second annual Abdias do Nascimento National Journalism Award to recognize journali | 100,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Union of Rural Workers of Santarem STR | Av Cuiaba s n Santarem, PA 68040-400 BR | 2013-08-29 | 380,000 | To implement Rural Environment Registration in community lands | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Union of Rural Workers of Santarem STR | Av Cuiaba s n Santarem, PA 68040-400 BR | 2013-01-23 | 200,000 | For training and technical assistance to help peasant and traditional peoples communities | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Union of Rural Workers of Santarem STR | Av Cuiaba s n Santarem, PA 68040-400 BR | 2007-04-16 | 76,587 | To ensure the participation of poor rural communities in municipal development planning | 76,536 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Union of Rural Workers of Santarem STR | Av Cuiaba s n Santarem, PA 68040-400 BR | 2008-05-30 | 111,332 | Help low income Amazon communities participate in governmntl demarcation and zoning of lands | 111,332 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip-Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Union of Rural Workers of Santarem STR | Av Cuiaba s n Santarem, PA 68040-400 BR | 2009-11-03 | 199,969 | For training technical assistance and monitoring to help rural communities in Para unders | 199,963 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013,Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vladımır Herzog Institute | Rua Padre de Carvalho 57 Sao Paulo, Sao Paulo 05427- 100 BR | 2013-01-25 | 100,000 | For the fifth annual Fernando Pacheco Jordao Young Journalist Award to encourage and promo | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Afluentes | Giotto 58 Mexico DF 03910 MX | 2013-02-14 | 150,000 | To expand its comprehensive virtual sexuality education and HIV prevention model for indig | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Afluentes | Giotto 58 Mexico DF 03910 MX | 2012-01-27 | 150,000 | For an intensive training program to help teachers in Guerrero and Sinaloa implement a com | 150,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association for the Development of the H | Residencial Tres Caminos Tegucigalpa HO | 2013-02-05 | 150,000 | For training and technical assistance to help Miskitu communities gain title to their trad | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association for the Development of the H | Residencial Tres Caminos Tegucigalpa HO | 2013-07-15 | 100,000 | For training and technical assistance to help Miskitu communities gain title to their trad | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association for the Development of the H | Residencial Tres Caminos Tegucigalpa HO | 2011-12-15 | 110,000 | For training and technical assistance to help Miskitu communities gain title to their trad | 110,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Autonomous Group for Environmental Resea | Crespo 520 A Oaxaca MX | 2011-12-14 | 75,000 | For research and dissemination on the impact of out migration on natural resource management | 75,000 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bınatıonal Indigenous Integral Developme | mariano matamoros 305 oaxaca, cp 69700 MX | 2010-07-08 | 100,000 | To help Mixtec small farmers in Oaxaca improve production and marketing practices develop | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Red Binacional de Mujeres Artesanas Niu | 7 Oriente No 403 A Local 19 Planta Puebla Pue CP 72000 Mexico | 2013-09-04 | 180,325 | To strengthen the networks business model and grow institutional capacity for marketing a | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Red Binacional de Mujeres Artesanas Niu | 7 Oriente No 403 A Local 19 Planta Puebla Pue CP 72000 Mexico | 2012-01-16 | 200,000 | To build its members capacities to improve their livelihoods with improved and expanded p | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| | MX | | | | | | l | | |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| CASADELOU SA de CV | Xicotencatl 137 502 B Mexico DF 04100 MX | 2013-06-14 | 120,000 | To complete Intimate Battles a documentary film depicting the impact of domestic violen | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Microenterprise Support | ATANASIO G SARAVIA 1565 09090 MEXICO DF MX | 2006-08-28 | 150,000 | Microfinance services program for low income urban and semi urban Mexicans | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Migrant Human Rights | Calle Neptuno No 1855 Colonia Satel Cd Juarez, Chihuahua CP 3254 MX | 2011-07-14 | 276,918 | For national and binational litigation to promote migrant rights and to monitor Mexican an | 276,918 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Research and Training Civic P | Av Division del Norte 2657 2 Col De Coyoacan Mexico DF MX | 2012-12-04 | 60,000 | For strategic litigation and advocacy to protect migrant and other human rights defenders | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Research and Training Civic P | Av Division del Norte 2657 2 Col De Coyoacan Mexico DF MX | 2012-02-02 | 60,000 | To develop a legal defense program for migrant and other human rights defenders in Mexico | 60,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Citizens Initiative and Social Developme | Hilario Perez de Leon No 80 Col Nin Delegacion Benito Juarez 03440 Mexi MX | 2012-12-11 | 75,000 | To assist in the design implementation and monitoring of public policies addressing the p | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Citizens Initiative and Social Developme | Hilario Perez de Leon No 80 Col Nin Delegacion Benito Juarez 03440 Mexi MX | 2012-01-20 | 75,000 | To assist in the design implementation and monitoring of public policies addressing the p | 75,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Mesoamerican Commission of Jurists | Ave Insurgentes Sur 1694 6 Col Flor Mexico DF MX | 2013-07-29 | 75,000 | For strategic litigation to promote and protect migrants rights under Mexican law | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Communication and Information for Women | Balderas No 86 Col Centro 06050 Mexico DF MX | 2013-03-27 | 90,000 | For media and communications work on gender and migration with a special focus on the sexu | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Communication and Information for Women | Balderas No 86 Col Centro 06050 Mexico DF MX | 2012-05-11 | 90,000 | For media work in defense of womens sexual and reproductive health and rights in Mexico a | 90,000 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Community Forestry Association of Guatem | 6a calle 0 29 Zona 3 Barrio San Ant Paln Escuintla GT | 2013-07-22 | 100,000 | For legal and technical assistance and advocacy to help indigenous communities in Guatemal | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Community Forestry Association of Guatem | 6a calle 0 29 Zona 3 Barrio San Ant Paln Escuintla GT | 2012-06-06 | 50,000 | For legal and technical assistance and advocacy to help indigenous communities in Guatemal | 49,999 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cooperative of Professionals Masangni | 1 Cuadra Al Oeste Del Estadio de Ba Bilwi Raan NU | 2013-04-23 | 150,000 | For training technical assistance and policy dialogue to improve the governance and natur | 21,465 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cooperative of Professionals Masangni | 1 Cuadra Al Oeste Del Estadio de Ba Bilwi Raan NU | 2012-03-15 | 150,000 | For training technical assistance and policy dialogue to improve the governance and natur | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Development Alternatives Inc | 7600 Wisconsin Avenue Suite 200 Bethesda, MD 20814 | 2013-02-22 | 90,000 | For design and marketing assistance to help the Niu Matat Napawika network of indigenous M | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Development Alternatives Inc | 7600 Wisconsin Avenue Suite 200 Bethesda, MD 20814 | 2012-07-10 | 60,000 | For design and marketing assistance to help the La Red Niu Matat Napawika network of indig | 60,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Documental Ambulante AC | Edificio Balmori Mexico DF 06700 MX | 2012-12-06 | 125,000 | To train indigenous women in video production and provide them with technical assistance t | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Documental Ambulante AC | Edificio Balmori Mexico DF 06700 MX | 2013-06-24 | 70,000 | To produce the first two films one on El Salvador and one on Mexico in Absences a 6 pa | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Documental Ambulante AC | Edificio Balmori Mexico DF 06700 MX | 2011-08-26 | 67,700 | To plan a film festival and DVD collection on migration in conjunction with the 50th anniv | 67,700 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Documental Ambulante AC | Edificio Balmori Mexico DF 06700 MX | 2011-11-08 | 185,000 | To mark the 50th anniversary of the Ford Foundation in Mexico with Ambulante Film Festival | 185,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Formacion y Capacitacion A C | Calle Julio M Corzo No 33 Barrio de San Cristobal de las Casas Chiapas MX | 2012-11-28 | 100,000 | For the Women Health and Migration Mesoamerican Network to promote improved sexual and re | 15,428 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Formacion y Capacitacion A C | Calle Julio M Corzo No 33 Barrio de San Cristobal de las Casas Chiapas MX | 2013-10-01 | 100,000 | To consolidate a Mexico Central America network of grassroots womens organizations workin | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Formacion y Capacitacion A C | Calle Julio M Corzo No 33 Barrio de San Cristobal de las Casas Chiapas MX | 2012-01-03 | 80,000 | For the Women Health and Migration Mesoamerican Network to promote the sexual and reprodu | 80,000 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2012,Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fortaleza de la Mujer Maya AC | Avenida Argentina No 14 San Cristobal de las Casas, Chiapas 29240 MX | 2013-05-12 | 100,000 | For a series of cultural activities including theater and training workshops to help emp | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| More Peace Less AIDS Foundation | Ciudad del Saber Ciudad de Panama PM | 2013-05-24 | 50,000 | For global advocacy to prevent prejudice discrimination and stigma against women living w | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for the Autonomy and Developm | Colonia Centroamerica De la Estatua Managua NU | 2013-07-21 | 175,000 | To revitalize the cultural traditions of indigenous communities along the Caribbean coasta | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for the Autonomy and Developm | Colonia Centroamerica De la Estatua Managua NU | 2012-06-12 | 100,000 | For a series of cultural events and training workshops to empower Miskito womens organiza | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Honduran Black Fraternity Organization | Barrio Alvarado Calle 19 130 La Cieba Atlantida HO | 2012-11-12 | 170,000 | For training and technical assistance to help garifuna communities gain title to their tra | 19,403 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute for Security and Democracy | Carolina No 80 despacho 1 CP 03710 delegacion Benito Juarez, Mexico DF MX | 2013-03-27 | 180,000 | To advocate for the introduction of accountability systems in the operational and administ | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute for Security and Democracy | Carolina No 80 despacho 1 CP 03710 delegacion Benito Juarez, Mexico DF MX | 2012-04-27 | 200,000 | For the migrants rights observatory to monitor and promote the accountability of the Natio | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Institute for Study and Dissemination on | Emilio Castelar 131 Col Polanco 11560 Mexico DF | 2011-07-14 | 340,000 | To advocate for migration policy that guarantees the rights and security of migrants | 104,280 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Maya Institute of Rural Development Stud | Juaqun Romo 54 Mexico DF MX | 2010-12-01 | 200,000 | To identify document and disseminate the best practices of successful small farmer and in | 114,185 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute for Women in Migration | Tamaulipas 66 Colonia Condesa Mexico DF MX | 2012-06-28 | 230,000 | To analyze the impact of new security and immigration policies on the rights of women migr | 56,374 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Detention Coalition | C O HUB MELBOURNE Melbourne Vic 3000 AS | 2013-03-14 | 275,000 | For advocacy capacity building and the development piloting and evaluation of alternati | 6,775 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Detention Coalition | C O HUB MELBOURNE Melbourne Vic 3000 AS | 2012-01-27 | 50,000 | To explore analyze and advocate for alternatives to immigration detention in Mexico | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Letter S AIDS Culture and Daily Life | Canarias 45 Colonia San Simon Ticum Mexico DF 03660 Delegacion Benito J MX | 2012-11-30 | 150,000 | For publications outreach and legal services to protect promote and defend sexual and re | 19,633 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Letter S AIDS Culture and Daily Life | Canarias 45 Colonia San Simon Ticum Mexico DF 03660 Delegacion Benito J MX | 2013-07-11 | 300,000 | For publications outreach legal services and capacity building to protect promote and d | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Letter S AIDS Culture and Daily Life | Canarias 45 Colonia San Simon Ticum Mexico DF 03660 Delegacion Benito J MX | 2011-10-28 | 150,000 | For publications outreach legal services and capacity building to protect promote and d | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2012,Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Metropolitan Group | 519 SW Third Avenue Suite 700 Portland, OR 97204 | 2013-09-23 | 50,000 | For initial development of a communications strategy on US border security and its impac | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Museum of Memory and Tolerance | Luis Moya 12 Plaza Juarez Centro Hi CP 06010 Mexico DF MX | 2012-06-08 | 35,000 | For Our Bodies Our Lives an exhibition on four decades of reproductive rights activism | 35,000 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organization for Ethnic Community Develo | Apdo Postal 538 La Cieba Atlantida HO | 2012-10-25 | 250,000 | For research training legal assistance and the preparation of position papers to help Af | 34,953 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organization for Ethnic Community Develo | Apdo Postal 538 La Cieba Atlantida HO | 2010-12-02 | 250,000 | For training programs on human territorial and environmental rights to develop leadership | 250,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Local Development Counseling and Trainin | Condominio Residencial Altamira No San Salvador ES | 2011-12-29 | 600,000 | For training and technical assistance to local governments civil society and private sect | 139,664 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Strategic Human Rights Litigation Civil | Tehuantepec 142 Mexico DF MX | 2010-11-04 | 179,386 | For strategic litigation and other activities to promote and defend migrant human rights i | 179,386 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2012,Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Strategic Human Rights Litigation Civil | Tehuantepec 142 Mexico DF MX | 2012-06-18 | 31,590 | To determine the feasibility of a collaborative effort among civil society human rights a | 31,590 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Support Group for Indigenous Peoples of | Calle Mina 77 Tlapa De Comonfort Guerrero MX | 2012-11-27 | 80,000 | For documentation litigation and advocacy to defend and promote migrant rights and to hol | 13,229 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Support Group for Indigenous Peoples of | Calle Mina 77 Tlapa De Comonfort Guerrero MX | 2010-11-08 | 150,000 | For legal defense and educational activities to document and draw attention to violations | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2012, Fınl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Womens Human Rights Center | Avenida Jurarez 4107 B Col Centro 3100 Chihuahua Chih MX | 2012-12-12 | 75,000 | To defend and promote womens human rights with a special emphasis on feminicide | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Womens Human Rights Center | Avenida Jurarez 4107 B Col Centro 3100 Chihuahua Chih MX | 2012-01-20 | 75,000 | To defend and promote womens human rights with a special emphasis on reproductive rights | 75,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Womens Popular Education Group | Cerrada De Tochtli No 10 Col Santo Domingo Coyoacan MX | 2011-06-27 | 100,000 | To develop a model sexual and reproductive health and rights educational program for indig | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 07/31/2013,Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Womens Refugee Commission Inc | 122 East 42nd Street New York, NY 10168 | 2013-11-12 | 180,000 | To conduct research and contribute to a report on protection of children and adolescent mi | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Afro Colombian Pastoral Center Corporati | Calle 67 No 14 A 26 Bogota CO | 2013-10-21 | 200,000 | For training organizational development and dissemination in preparation for the upcoming | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Antonio Restrepo Barco Foundation | Carrera 7ANo73 55 Piso 12 Bogota DC CO | 2013-09-10 | 50,000 | To help the Ministry of the Interior implement the Alliances for Prosperity initiative in | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Antonio Restrepo Barco Foundation | Carrera 7ANo73 55 Piso 12 Bogota DC CO | 2012-06-28 | 500,000 | To help the Ministry of the Interior implement the Alliances for Prosperity initiative in | 8,177 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Association of Governors and Ma | Carrera 85 No 15 59 Calı CO | 2013-04-26 | 150,000 | To organize the September 2013 Third Worldwide Summit of Afro descendant Leaders | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Friends of 93 Park | Carrera 13 No 93 85 Of 308 Bogota CO | 2012-06-21 | 375,000 | To present cultural programs that generate awareness about the discrimination exclusion a | 375,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association for the National Movement fo | Carrera 9 No 12 88 Of 601 Bogota CO | 2012-06-27 | 146,580 | For alliance building media outreach and advocacy to increase the visibility of the Afro | 12,650 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Afro Study and Research | Ciudadela 1229 Piso 1 Mercado Centr Montevideo UY | 2012-05-31 | 500,000 | Final support for training advocacy and monitoring to promote the rights of Afro descenda | 82,939 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Black Peruvian Womens Develop | Jr Mantaro 416 Depto 302 Brena Lima PE | 2013-02-19 | 100,000 | For leadership training public education and advocacy to empower Afro Peruvian women in L | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global Center for Development and Democr | Maria Parado de Bellido No 245 Lima PE | 2012-07-19 | 250,000 | To establish the Latin American Institute for Political Leadership ILALP as a center for | 35,172 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Centro Nacional de Consultora | Calle 34 5 5 27 Bogota CO | 2013-10-16 | 200,000 | For a pilot study to generate data and statistical information on indigenous people in Tor | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Humanas Corporation Regional Center of H | Suecia 164 A Providencia Santiago CI | 2013-01-30 | 200,000 | For research communications training and strategic litigation to strengthen indigenous w | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Agrarian Confederation | Jr Antonio Miroquesada 327 341 Cercado de Lima PE | 2013-07-25 | 259,981 | To strengthen programmatic work and preparation for the 2014 UN World Conference on Indige | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| AGH Consultora Estrategica Limitada | Dag Hammarskjold 3269 Santiago 7510041 CI | 2013-04-06 | 200,000 | For training technical assistance and capacity building to promote and encourage social d | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| AGH Consultora Estrategica Limitada | Dag Hammarskjold 3269 Santiago 7510041 CI | 2012-04-01 | 200,000 | To promote social dialogue among government local communities and mining companies in are | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporation Afro Colombian Agency Hilero | Calle 23 5 85 Oficina 307 Bogota DC CO | 2013-01-25 | 60,000 | To help Afro Colombian communities prepare for the 2015 national census and to work with the | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporation Afro Colombian Agency Hilero | Calle 23 5 85 Oficina 307 Bogota DC CO | 2012-04-30 | 200,000 | For training and other activities to build the capacity of Afro Colombian organizations to | 83,249 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporacion Opcion Legal | Calle 43 No 27 20 Bogota CO | 2011-08-30 | 89,067 | For the Historical Memory Group of the National Reparations and Reconciliation Commission | 89,067 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporation for Peace and Human Rights R | Carrera 25 N 39 92 piso 3 Bogota 11001000 CO | 2012-07-11 | 200,000 | To encourage civil society participation in the development and implementation of local deve | 199,786 | NO | Narr- 07/31/2013, Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporation for Innovation in Citizenshi | Compania 1390 Of 1505 Santiago CI | 2012-08-01 | 100,000 | For technical assistance to help the regional government of Coquimbo develop and implement | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2013,Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Savings and Credit Cooperative FORTALECE | JR LEON VELARDE 333 LINCE LIMA 14 PE | 2009-03-26 | 105,000 | For staff board and infrastructure development to help FORTALECER manage a second tier lo | 58,911 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for Education in Multilingual | Calle Nestor Morales No 0942 entre Cochabamba BL | 2011-07-11 | 150,000 | For research and regional seminars on the role of higher education in the sociocultural co | 52,307 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Capital | Torre de las Americas Torre B Piso Punta Pacifica PM | 2013-02-07 | 2,529,824 | To integrate community practice public policy and private markets to help Latin Americas | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Capital | Torre de las Americas Torre B Piso Punta Pacifica | 2013-11-04 | 69,726 | For the organization of a Graduation Forum with high level policymakers from Latin America | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested , Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Capital | Torre de las Americas Torre B Piso Punta Pacifica | 2011-04-21 | 1,340,000 | For three related projects integrating community practice public policy and private markets | 1,339,998 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
|] | РМ | | | | | | | | |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Fundacion Capital | Torre de las Americas Torre B Piso Punta Pacifica PM | 2011-12-29 | 1,766,000 | To integrate community practice public policy and private markets to help Latin Americas | 1,766,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cerrejon Foundation | Calle 100 No 19A Bogota CO | 2010-06-25 | 140,000 | For a pilot technical assistance program to promote transparency and accountability in a L | 140,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cerrejon Foundation | Calle 100 No 19A Bogota CO | 2012-04-28 | 150,000 | To help the Department of La Guajira with economic and social planning processes to develo | 26,324 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Corona | Calle 90 No 13A 20 Oficina 503 Conm Bogota DC CO | 2011-07-19 | 79,329 | To organize meetings between civil society government and the private sector on land use | 80,000 | NO | Narr- 08/30/2013, Finl- 08/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Felipe Herrera Lane Foundation | Juan Antonio Ros 58 3er piso Santiago CI | 2013-05-30 | 280,000 | For research leadership development training and technical assistance to build the capacit | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Foro Nacional por Colombia | Cra 4A No 27 62 Bogota CO | 2013-04-26 | 200,000 | To help the government of Choco construct a new vision for extractive activity in its terr | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Leadership and Democracy Foundation | Calle 72 No9 55 Piso 12 Bogota CO | 2013-04-23 | 200,000 | For a technical assistance program to help the municipal cabinet of Quibdo shape policies | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for Higher Education and Deve | Calle 78 N 9 91 Bogota CO | 2013-07-31 | 200,000 | For research on the role of two year technical education programs in promoting social mobi | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Institute on Law and Socie | Jr Nazca 459 Of 101 Jesus Maria Lima 11 PE | 2013-02-13 | 120,000 | For research on indigenous land rights in relation to extractive industries in their terri | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Juanete Comunicaciones | Cra 19 A No 82 29 Oficina 401 Bogota CO | 2013-07-09 | 165,000 | For the Voces Comunes project to help indigenous and Afro descendant communities in Colomb | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Blogosfera Producciones SAS | Cra 4A 25c 64 Of 201 Bogota CO | 2013-03-11 | 100,000 | To create a blog page dedicated to mining on its website to serve as both a comprehensive | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Blogosfera Producciones SAS | Cra 4A 25c 64 Of 201 Bogota CO | 2012-04-10 | 105,000 | To produce publish and create a user friendly database of reliable and objective informatio | 105,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Livelihoods and Microfinance Corporation | Diagonal 45 D 20 73 Bogota, DC CO | 2013-04-23 | 200,000 | To study the feasibility of rural community franchising and the impact of value chains on | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Livelihoods and Microfinance Corporation | Diagonal 45 D 20 73 Bogota, DC CO | 2010-11-18 | 380,000 | For a pilot program linking savings credit business development services and the use of | 380,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Livelihoods and Microfinance Corporation | Diagonal 45 D 20 73 Bogota, DC CO | 2012-06-28 | 210,600 | To design test and provide livelihoods promotion services based on mobile phone and Inter | 30,822 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Museum of Memory and Human Rights Founda | Matucana Santiago Santiago CI | 2013-04-26 | 100,000 | To develop an audiovisual space for screening of documentaries on human rights violations | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| NewLink Comunicaciones Estrategicas SAS | Calle 70 9 95 Bogota CO | 2013-11-07 | 380,000 | To develop a communication strategy for Ford Foundations grantees on Census and statistic | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Citizens Watch | Varas 428 Temuco CI | 2013-04-18 | 250,000 | For legal assistance advocacy training research and communications to protect the rights | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Observatorio de Derechos Humanos de Pueb | Tierra del Fuego 572 Neupuen AR | 2013-06-05 | 75,000 | Tie off support to protect and promote the human rights of indigenous peoples in southern | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organizacion Nacional de Mujeres Indgen | jr Mariscal Miller No 932 Lima PE | 2013-03-20 | 100,000 | To conduct leadership training workshops for indigenous women build their capacity to dev | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organizacion Nacional Indigena de Colomb | Calle 13 No 4 38 Bogota CO | 2013-02-19 | 75,000 | For capacity building a gathering of indigenous leaders and outreach to ensure the active | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organizacion Nacional Indigena de Colomb | Calle 13 No 4 38 Bogota CO | 2013-11-15 | 50,000 | For workshops and documents in preparation for the 2014 UN World Conference on Indigenous | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organizacion Nacional Indigena de Colomb | Calle 13 No 4 38 Bogota CO | 2011-09-02 | 182,000 | For advocacy and training to promote and disseminate the United Nations Universal Declarat | 85,428 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ProyectAmerica Corporation | Los Araucanos 2689 Santiago CI | 2012-04-26 | 100,000 | For training technical assistance and related activities to build the capacity of Mapuche | 100,000 | NO | Narr-04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Razon Publica Foundation | Calle 70 No 7A 60 Bogota 11001000 CO | 2013-06-20 | 95,000 | To prepare and disseminate short rigorous well written analyses of events processes and | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Razon Publica Foundation | Calle 70 No 7A 60 Bogota 11001000 CO | 2012-06-08 | 95,000 | To prepare and disseminate short rigorous well written analyses of events processes and | 95,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Network of Peruvian Rural Municipalities | Calle Mariano Carranza 527 Lima 11 PE | 2013-06-05 | 200,000 | To disseminate a mechanism for the provision of business development services to small and | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Network of Peruvian Rural Municipalities | Calle Mariano Carranza 527 Lima 11 PE | 2010-06-22 | 140,000 | To disseminate a mechanism for the provision of business development services by rural mun | 140,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Red Universitaria Mutis | Calle 81 B No 72 B 70 Bogota CO | 2012-06-30 | 200,000 | To design model affirmative action policies for higher education and entry level employmen | 44,420 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sentido Comun Asociados SAS | Cr 7 No 82 62 Ap 1403 Bogota DC | 2013-02-04 | 145,000 | To convene Andean Region Pathways to Higher Education grantees in a strategic planning exe | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
|] | СО | | | | | l | I | I | I |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Sentido Comun Asociados SAS | Cr 7 No 82 62 Ap 1403 Bogota DC CO | 2012-06-27 | 100,000 | To foster collaborative work among foundation grantees in the Andean Region and Southern C | 99,992 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation Sistema B | La Castellana Sur 53 Las Condes Santiago 7640168 CI | 2013-07-26 | 200,000 | To promote the Empresa B model for using the power of markets to generate positive social | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation Sistema B | La Castellana Sur 53 Las Condes Santiago 7640168 CI | 2012-04-27 | 100,000 | To promote the Empresa B model for using the power of markets to generate positive social | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013, Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| WARMAYLLU | Jr Sılva Santısteban 162 Cajamarca PE | 2011-01-20 | 150,000 | To develop courses and workshops incorporating intercultural perspectives and highlighting | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Black Church Center for Justice and Equa | 1640 Rhode Island Avenue NW Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-11-07 | 300,000 | To increase policy awareness education and advocacy capacity of African American churches | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Educational Excellence in Alt | 1361 Locust Road NW Washington, DC 20012 | 2013-04-22 | 200,000 | For the Consortium Support Project to help a consortium of state juvenile justice agencies | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Law Office of Deborah LaBelle | 221 North Main Street Suite 300 Ann Arbor, MI 48104 | 2013-07-31 | 200,000 | Final support to create and implement a meaningful process of review for people serving ju | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Law Office of Deborah LaBelle | 221 North Main Street Suite 300 Ann Arbor, MI 48104 | 2011-08-03 | 200,000 | For litigation research public education and coalition building to abolish juvenile life | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Marc Silver Ltd | 2 Grand Union Walk London NW1 9LP UK | 2013-12-16 | 75,000 | For production of a film about public safety and the criminal justice system as revealed t | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Visionary Leadership Project | 1218 16th Street NW Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-07-29 | 175,000 | For strategic planning to sustain its work to chronicle the lives of African American visi | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Regional Economic Models Inc | 433 West Street Amherst, MA 01002 | 2013-10-28 | 60,000 | For state level analyses in 50 states of the economic impact of key components of federal | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-12-18 | 200,000 | For communications activities to frame the right to counsel as part of the solution to ove | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-06-12 | 200,000 | To build the communications capacity of and provide direct communications assistance to fo | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-11-08 | 100,000 | Final grant to coordinate communications activities that frame the right to counsel as par | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2011-05-29 | 200,000 | For strategic communications support to grantees working in the criminal justice field and t | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|-------------------------------------|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-04-12 | 350,000 | For training and technical assistance to help criminal justice and media rights and access | 350,000 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Trilogy Films LLC | 8 Hillside Avenue Suite LL 1 Montclair, NJ 07042 | 2012-11-01 | 260,000 | For post production and outreach for Gideons Army a film about public defenders and the | 260,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Trilogy Films LLC | 8 Hillside Avenue Suite LL 1 Montclair, NJ 07042 | 2013-10-07 | 200,000 | Final support for engagement and outreach around the film Gideons Army | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Trilogy Films LLC | 8 Hillside Avenue Suite LL 1 Montclair, NJ 07042 | 2011-12-08 | 300,000 | Final support for Gideons Army a film exploring the critical issues facing public defe | 300,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2012,Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| United We Dream Network Inc | 1900 L Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-07-25 | 2,350,000 | For the Own the Dream Campaign to implement the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals pol | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Amnesty International Limited | Peter Benenson House 1 Easton Stree London UK | 2012-12-21 | 125,000 | To complete development and testing of the Panic Button mobile application for at risk hum | 125,000 | NO | Narr-08/31/2013, Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Rights | PO Box 55071 95005 Boston, MA 02205 | 2012-09-13 | 300,000 | For the Fight for the Future project to use the Internet social media and mobile technology | 297,095 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cıtızen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2011-07-14 | 1,000,000 | For the strategic incubation of projects that build the capacity of under organized commun | 1,000,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cıtızen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2012-07-26 | 872,500 | For the strategic incubation of projects including Presente and Color of Change that incre | 872,500 | NO | Narr-05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Doyle and Boyce Strategies LLC | 4316 Deer Run Court Cross Plains, WI 53528 | 2012-12-20 | 300,000 | To create in partnership with the University of Chicago the Bipartisan Governors Leaders | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Freedman Consulting LLC | 1301 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 50 Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-02-28 | 280,000 | To develop and disseminate a best practices guide for local state and federal agencies on | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Inequality for All LLC | 39 Mesa Street San Francisco, CA 94219 | 2013-12-06 | 100,000 | For a community engagement campaign based on the film Inequality for All to increase aw | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Miami Workers Center | 8330 Biscayne Blvd Suite 1 Miami, FL 33138 | 2012-07-26 | 300,000 | For Florida New Majority to increase democratic participation in low income communities an | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Personal Democracy Forum LLC | 220 Lafayette Street 2nd Floor New York, NY 10012 | 2013-11-12 | 50,000 | For research and planning for the creation of the Personal Democracy Center that would ser | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Personal Democracy Forum LLC | 220 Lafayette Street 2nd Floor New York, NY 10012 | 2012-05-04 | 100,000 | To convene and nurture a new network of professionals from the worlds of philanthropy and | 43,293 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Public Works The Center for the Public S | 3801 North Capital of Texas Highway Austin, TX 78746 | 2012-03-29 | 600,000 | To build the capacity of its constituents to effectively educate the public on the role of | 296,304 | NO | Narr- 01/31/2013,Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rebuild the Dream Innovation Fund | 436 14th Street Suite 500 Oakland, CA 94612 | 2012-02-10 | 150,000 | For the Sustaining and Growing the 99 Movement project to help RTD harness the power of m | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| 25 to Life Films LLC | 34 Lefferts Place 2A Brooklyn, NY 11238 | 2013-09-05 | 50,000 | For continued production of the film 25 to Life to be used to revitalize HIV awareness | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Belden Russonello Strategists LLC | 1320 19th Street NW Suite 620 Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-11-20 | 135,000 | To survey African American adults on reproductive health and justice issues and to develop | 0 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2013, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Camino Public Relations LLC | 134 West 18th Street New York, NY 10011 | 2012-01-19 | 400,000 | To build the strategic communications capacity of organizations working in the field of yo | 140,774 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Caribbean Broadcast Media Partnership on | Suite 8 Beaumont House Hastngs Chirst Church BB | 2010-09-08 | 250,000 | General support to unite broadcasters from across the Canbbean in a coordinated response | 249,118 | NO | Narr- 10/01/2012,Finl- 10/01/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for the Promotion and Defense of | Av Jose Pardo 601 Oficina 604 Miraf Lima 18 PE | 2013-05-28 | 200,000 | For a regional conference on reproductive rights for Latin American judges academics hum | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cıtızen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2013-07-11 | 250,000 | For UltraViolet to advance reproductive health and rights for women and girls through digita | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Citizen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2013-08-15 | 500,000 | For UltraViolet to build online support and mobilizatio among young women and men for adv | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Citizen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2012-08-27 | 100,000 | For UltraViolet to advance sexual and reproductive health and rights through online education | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 08/31/2013,Finl- 08/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Credit Productions Inc | 240 East 2nd Street 1B New York, NY 100098055 | 2013-01-10 | 300,000 | To produce and conduct outreach for God Loves Uganda a documentary on the rise of the N | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Gill Foundation | 2215 Market Street Suite 205 Denver, CO 80205 | 2013-07-03 | 300,000 | For the Movement Advancement Project to coordinate research and strategic communications r | 201,333 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013,Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Gill Foundation | 2215 Market Street Suite 205 Denver, CO 80205 | 2012-02-22 | 200,000 | Core support for the Movement Advancement Project to provide independent and rigorous rese | 191,667 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013,Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hattaway Communications Inc | 1717 Rhode Island Avenue NW Suite 6 Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-12-05 | 270,000 | To conduct research polling and messaging related to the needs of lesbian gay bisexual | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hindsight Consulting Inc | 2205 UP ABOVE LANE RALEIGH, NC 27614 | 2010-08-05 | 300,000 | Final support for donor education and strategic civic engagement to nurture nontraditional | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| How to Survive a Plague LLC | c o Vanguard Management 224 Fifth A New York, NY 10001 | 2012-11-23 | 100,000 | For outreach and social media campaigns to increase the audience for How to Survive a Pla | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lumiere Productions Inc | 26 WEST 17TH STREET 8TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10011 | 2013-06-07 | 100,000 | To produce The Road to Home a documentary film about the lives of homeless lesbian gay | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Promised Land Film Inc | 285 Prospect Place 2E Brooklyn, NY 11238 | 2013-06-19 | 200,000 | For post production of and audience engagement activities for The New Black a documenta | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-11-20 | 300,000 | For year long strategic convenings to identify policy priorities and communications strate | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-05-31 | 294,285 | To develop and implement an individually tailored strategic communications capacity buildi | 115,524 | NO | Narr-Requested,Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Grove Foundation | PO Box 1667 Los Alton, CA 940231667 | 2013-06-13 | 300,000 | For the Working to Institutionalize Sex Ed WISE Initiatives grant making to maximize th | 138,500 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Henry J Kaiser Family Foundation | 2400 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 | 2012-12-18 | 200,000 | For the Greater Than AIDS public information campaign to respond to the HIV AIDS epidemic | 200,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Henry J Kaiser Family Foundation | 2400 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 | 2011-12-01 | 312,000 | For media activities related to the 2012 International AIDS Conference | 312,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Henry J Kaiser Family Foundation | 2400 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 | 2011-10-30 | 200,000 | For the Black AIDS Media Partnerships Greater Than AIDS Campaign to mobilize black Americ | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The OpEd Project Public Knowledge Fund I | 175 Varick Street New York, NY 10014 | 2013-10-31 | 200,000 | For the Womens Public Voices Fellowship program | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Univision Communications Inc | 605 Third Avenue New York, NY 10158 | 2013-10-09 | 300,000 | To develop a comprehensive community education and digital media project targeting Latino | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Woman at the Reel LLC | 20 Clinton Street New York, NY 10002 | 2013-07-11 | 250,000 | To produce Not Without Us Women in AIDS Activism a documentary film on the history and | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Woman at the Reel LLC | 20 Clinton Street New York, NY 10002 | 2013-02-01 | 80,000 | For research and pre production costs of Women Dont Get AIDS They Just Die from It a | 80,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 11/30/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Amnesty International Limited | Peter Benenson House 1 Easton Stree London WC1X 0DW UK | 2013-04-25 | 500,000 | For the Global Transition Program to increase AIs impact on human rights and bring it close | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Associazione Economia Civile | Via Alfredo Serranti 75 int 1 00136 Roma, Rome IT | 2012-03-29 | 250,000 | To study the initial impact of recent reforms to the economic and financial governance of t | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Association Paolo Sylos Labini | Via Capodistria 4 Rome IT | 2010-07-22 | 250,000 | To complete research on recent financial crises in the European Union and assess the poten | 250,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Economic Research Foundation | 124 A 1 Katwaria Saria Main Road II New Delhi 110 016 IN | 2013-10-28 | 200,000 | Final support for the public ownership regulation and the stability of banking in China pro | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Economic Research Foundation | 124 A 1 Katwaria Saria Main Road II New Delhi 110 016 IN | 2012-05-03 | 250,000 | To analyze the evolution of financial governance in Asia and identify policies that would | 30,610 | NO | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| National Union School | CALLE 51 NO 55 78 MEDELLIN CO | 2008-07-03 | 100,000 | Nonpartisan resrch analysis policy dialogues between US and Latin American legislators | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl-Prior FY, Cap Equip- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Good Governance for Social Development a | 8 16 Krungkasem Road Bangkok 10200 TH | 2011-02-03 | 300,000 | For comparative research and development of policy proposals on financial governance respo | 135,550 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Development Economics Asso | 34 St Georges Manor Oxford OX4 4TN UK | 2013-11-15 | 250,000 | Final support to study the prospects and potential of regional financial and regulatory coop | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Development Economics Asso | 34 St Georges Manor Oxford OX4 4TN UK | 2010-06-03 | 200,000 | To developsharpen and widely disseminate results emerging from ongoing projects under the | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Development Economics Asso | 34 St Georges Manor Oxford OX4 4TN UK | 2012-05-03 | 280,000 | To study the prospects and potential of regional financial and regulatory cooperation in A | 39,600 | ИО | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Federation of Human Rights | 17 passage de la Main dOr 75011 Paris FR | 2010-07-22 | 400,000 | For advocacy research and training to advance the accountability of states and private ac | 400,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Irish Council for Civil Liberties Limite | 9 13 Blackhall Place Dublin 7 EI | 2013-09-19 | 250,000 | Core support for the International Network of Civil Liberties INCLO to build its capacit | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Skylight Pictures Inc | 33 Flatbush Avenue 4th Floor Brooklyn, NY 112171101 | 2013-10-02 | 300,000 | For dialogues with key actors in the international human rights movement to increase their | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Transatlantıc Futures Inc | 1100 17th Street NW Suite 605 Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-06-19 | 200,000 | For media outreach and dissemination online and in print and broadcast media outlets on th | 139,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| World Economy Ecology and Development | Eldenaer Str 60 10247 Berlin GM | 2013-03-14 | 300,000 | Final support for research and policy dialogues to educate its constituents about the deba | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| World Economy Ecology and Development | Eldenaer Str 60 10247 Berlin GM | 2011-05-05 | 250,000 | For research policy dialogues and advocacy activities to educate its constituents about the | 250,000 | | Narr-03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Albuquerque Academy | 6400 Wyoming Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 871093899 | 2012-06-10 | 150,000 | For the Media Literacy Projects advocacy community education and strategic communication | 75,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Citizen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2012-02-09 | 300,000 | To create a network connecting black run low power FM radio stations and build an account | 150,000 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-11-15 | 631,467 | For training and technical assistance to help media rights and access and public service m | 144,580 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bunı Limited | Revlon Plaza 4th Floor Nairobi KE | 2011-04-11 | 100,000 | To recognize the organizations visionary leadership with a project support grant for a We | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Songha and Company LLC | 2 Washington Square Village PHH New York, NY 10012 | 2013-05-02 | 80,000 | For the Question Bridge Black Males project to build and implement a national transmedia | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Sapling Foundation | 250 Hudson Street Suite 1002 New York, NY 10013 | 2012-09-25 | 300,000 | For the Inside Out Project to install large scale photographic portraits at sites througho | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2013,Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for Community Change | 1536 U Street NW Washington, DC 20009 | 2013-08-27 | 100,000 | For the Young Invincibles National Student Impact Campaign an advocacy campaign to reduc | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| New Faculty Majority Foundation | 1700 West Market Street 159 Akron, OH 443137002 | 2011-08-12 | 50,000 | To convene a national summit of faculty students administrators and other higher educati | 50,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Century Foundation | One Whitehall Street 15th Floor New York, NY 10004 | 2011-06-09 | 240,000 | For the Community College Commission | 240,000 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2013,Finl- 11/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Hatcher Group LLC | 4340 East West Highway Suite 912 Bethesda, MD 20814 | 2013-04-18 | 300,000 | For strategic communications activities to help the foundations More and Better Learning | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Washington Koen Media Inc | 68 East 131st Street Suite 607 New York, NY 10037 | 2013-07-16 | 150,000 | For the initial production phase of The Newark Project a documentary film exploring the | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Augusta Films LLC | 2616 Augusta Drive Durham, NC 27707 | 2013-08-02 | 100,000 | For post production of Tanaquil Le Clercq Afternoon of a Faun a documentary celebratin | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Benton Foundation | 1625 K StreetNW 11th Floor Washington, DC 20006 | 2013-09-06 | 150,000 | To support a senior attorney position at Georgetown University Law Centers Institute for | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| CEL Education Fund | 2150 Allston Way Ste 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2013-09-06 | 175,000 | To build coordinated and effective grassroots support to protect online privacy rights and | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Citizen Engagement Laboratory | 2150 Allston Way Suite 360 Berkeley, CA 94704 | 2013-03-07 | 300,000 | For the Acceleration Program to help social justice leaders organizations and networks buil | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ear Studio Inc | 111 Bowery Floor 3 New York, NY 10002 | 2013-07-02 | 100,000 | To develop FloodWatch a browser based tool showing Internet users how their personal data | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Freedman Consulting LLC | 1301 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 50 Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-04-04 | 538,000 | To study the public perception of key media policy concerns and create effective messages | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Freedman Consulting LLC | 1301 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 50 Washington, DC 20036 | 2012-03-08 | 350,000 | To study the public perception of key media policy concerns and create effective messages | 350,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global News Enterprises LLC | The Pilot House Lewis Wharf Boston, MA 02110 | 2013-03-21 | 600,000 | To produce a series of multimedia special reports and a daily blog on social justice issue | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global News Enterprises LLC | The Pilot House Lewis Wharf Boston, MA 02110 | 2013-08-14 | 100,000 | To support a series of reported columns by thought leaders on international social justice | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global News Enterprises LLC | The Pilot House Lewis Wharf Boston, MA 02110 | 2012-06-28 | 300,000 | To produce a series of multimedia special reports and a daily blog on social justice issue | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global Partners and Associates | Development House 56 64 Leonard Str London EC2A 4LT UK | 2013-03-21 | 500,000 | To engage the human rights movement in Internet issues promote Internet freedom in global | 206,613 | NO | Narr- 07/31/2013,Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global Partners and Associates | Development House 56 64 Leonard Str London EC2A 4LT UK | 2012-03-29 | 500,000 | To engage the human rights movement in Internet issues promote Internet freedom in global | 500,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| God Bless the Child Productions Inc | POB 5463 PLAINFIELD, NJ 07061 | 2006-01-12 | 175,000 | For a documentary examining masculinity sexism and homophobia in Hip Hop culture | 133,439 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Guardian News and Media Ltd | Kıngs Place London 9GU 020 UK | 2013-10-22 | 100,000 | For a multi platform project focused on issues of gender rights including the development | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hip Hop Theater Festival Inc | 442 D Lorimer Street 195 Brooklyn, NY 11206 | 2011-12-08 | 400,000 | To produce and present new works in and around the East Harlem and Central Harlem communit | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013,Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| J Adams Strategic Communications LLC | 520 East 90th Street Suite 1C New York, NY 10128 | 2013-02-25 | 200,000 | For strategic public relations outreach training and technical assistance to help media | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| J Adams Strategic Communications LLC | 520 East 90th Street Suite 1C New York, NY 10128 | 2013-08-09 | 50,000 | To undertake strategic communications around social justice issues | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| J Adams Strategic Communications LLC | 520 East 90th Street Suite 1C New York, NY 10128 | 2012-02-02 | 250,000 | For strategic public relations and outreach to raise the public profiles and increase the | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Los Angeles Times Communications LLC | Times Mirror Square Los Angeles, CA 90053 | 2013-05-23 | 520,000 | To enable the LA Times to cover under reported topics of public interest and importance i | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Los Angeles Times Communications LLC | Times Mirror Square Los Angeles, CA 90053 | 2012-05-03 | 520,000 | To enable the LA Times to cover under reported topics of public interest and importance i | 510,372 | NO | Narr- Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Maximum Pictures LLC | 142 Prospect Park W Apt 2 Brooklyn, NY 11215 | 2013-11-08 | 150,000 | To produce Untitled 1971 a documentary examining the consequences and implications of | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Media Legal Defence Initiative | Grayston Centre N1 6HT N1 6HT UK | 2013-08-19 | 200,000 | To provide legal assistance to journalists bloggers and independent media under oppressio | 17,780 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013,Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| NBCUniversal Media LLC | 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York, NY 10112 | 2012-10-25 | 400,000 | For In Plain Sight a series of stories features and in depth reports on the new face of | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| NBCUniversal Media LLC | 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York, NY 10112 | 2012-06-21 | 400,000 | For In Plain Sight a series of stories features and in depth reports on the new face of | 207,183 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| New America Foundation | 1899 L Street NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 | 2011-02-17 | 600,000 | For Native Public Media to advance Native media ownership help meet broadband needs in In | 600,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Overseas Press Club of America Inc | 40 West 45th Street New York, NY 10036 | 2010-07-28 | 75,000 | To create the OPC Media DataBank an online database and information exchange to provide f | 69,902 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2012,Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Overseas Press Club of America Inc | 40 West 45th Street New York, NY 10036 | 2012-07-27 | 150,000 | Final support for initiatives to improve the frequency and efficacy of international news | 1,485 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Participant Media LLC | 331 Foothill Road 3rd Floor Beverly Hills, CA 90210 | 2010-09-01 | 500,000 | For a local market social action campaign using Waiting for Superman a documentary on p | 500,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Robinson and Yu LLC | 1451 Belmont Street NW 207 Washington, DC 20009 | 2013-07-18 | 338,000 | To help the Civil Rights Roundtable engage on issues of privacy and data conduct research | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-10-09 | 337,000 | For training and technical assistance to help media rights and access and public service med | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 North Washington, DC 20036 | 2011-10-06 | 350,000 | For training and technical assistance to help media rights and access and public service m | 350,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Univision Communications Inc | 605 Third Avenue New York, NY 10158 | 2013-06-13 | 500,000 | For investigative reporting to increase public knowledge of complex social issues particu | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Variance Films Inc | 150 West 25th Street 402 New York, NY 10001 | 2013-05-14 | 50,000 | To conduct the marketing campaign and publicity for Terms And Conditions May Apply a do | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| WP Company LLC | 1150 15th Street NW Washington, DC 200710001 | 2013-05-23 | 500,000 | For a team of investigative reporters to undertake a broad range of social justice reporti | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| WP Company LLC | 1150 15th Street NW Washington, DC 200710001 | 2012-06-28 | 500,000 | For a team of investigative reporters to undertake a broad range of social justice reporti | 58,845 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Camino Public Relations LLC | 134 West 18th Street New York, NY 10011 | 2010-03-25 | 250,000 | For training and technical assistance to help sexuality education organizations develop an | 250,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- 08/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Center for the Promotion and Defense of | Av Jose Pardo 601 Oficina 604 Miraf Lima 18 PE | 2011-04-19 | 160,000 | For a regional meeting to educate the judicial community on key reproductive health and ri | 160,000 | NO | Narr-06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Association for the Study | Avenida Armendariz 445 Miraflores Lima 18 PE | 2013-02-28 | 500,000 | To strengthen both research and research capacity on the sociocultural dimensions of sexuali | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Association for the Study | Avenida Armendariz 445 Miraflores Lima 18 PE | 2009-08-06 | 527,831 | To implement a short course on advanced theory and innovative research methodologies on se | 374,077 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Association for the Study | Avenida Armendariz 445 Miraflores Lima 18 PE | 2010-10-21 | 500,000 | To build research capacity on the sociocultural dimensions of sexuality conduct research | 500,000 | NO | Narr-09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| NGO ESEO Writing for Leadership | Jose Zapiola 8170 casa 26 Comuna La Santiago CI | 2012-03-08 | 230,000 | To institutionalize its academic writing program for scholars in gender sexuality and sex | 115,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013, Cap Equip- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Reproductive Health Matters | 444 HIGHGATE STUDIOS LONDON UK | 2005-04-07 | 1,000,000 | SUPPORT FOR THE JOURNAL REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH MATTERS | 1,000,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Elders Foundation | Lyric House 149 Hammersmith Road London W14 0QL UK | 2012-12-20 | 600,000 | For Girls Not Brides The Global Partnership to End Child Marriage to raise awareness of t | 289,019 | NO | Narr-12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Elders Foundation | Lyric House 149 Hammersmith Road London W14 0QL UK | 2011-08-22 | 500,000 | To support the design and launch of a global campaign to end the practice of child marriag | 500,000 | NO | Narr-12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Grove Foundation | PO Box 1667 Los Alton, CA 940231667 | 2011-05-12 | 300,000 | For the Working to Institutionalize Sex Ed WISE Initiative to maximize the effectiveness | 300,000 | NO | Narr-07/31/2013,Finl- 07/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Youth Coalition for Sexual and Reproduct | 200 190 Maclaren Street Ottawa, Ontario K2P0L6 CA | 2012-10-17 | 138,857 | To co chair the steering committee of the Global Youth Forum and for workshops to engage y | 11,713 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Youth Coalition for Sexual and Reproduct | 200 190 Maclaren Street Ottawa, Ontano K2P0L6 CA | 2013-10-02 | 310,714 | To advance youth sexual and reproductive rights within development efforts and advocate fo | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| 2273103 Ontario Inc | 115 Palmerston Avenue Toronto, Ontario M6J 2J2 CA | 2012-03-16 | 50,000 | To complete The House That Herman Built a documentary focusing on issues of social just | 50,000 | NO | Narr-02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| 25 to Life Films LLC | 34 Lefferts Place 2A Brooklyn, NY 11238 | 2012-05-21 | 50,000 | To complete 25 to Life a documentary on the changing landscape of HIV and AIDS among yo | 44,500 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| 7th Empire Media Inc | 221 East 18th Street 3C Brooklyn, NY 11226 | 2013-04-05 | 200,000 | To produce Chasing the Sun a documentary exploring how a clean energy economy might be | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Alıklay Productions LLC | 529 W 111th Street New York, NY 10025 | 2013-04-05 | 50,000 | For preproduction of a documentary film about the increasingly close relationship between | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bayside Productions LLC | 232 3rd Street Suite B402A Brooklyn, NY 11215 | 2012-01-27 | 160,273 | To produce Citizen Corp a feature length documentary film on the dangers of the corrupt | 160,273 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Berkeley Fılm Inc | One Richdale Avenue Unit 4 Cambridge, MA 02140 | 2013-03-02 | 200,000 | To complete At Berkeley a documentary film on the University of California at Berkeley | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Big Mouth Productions Inc | 167 East 67th Street New York, NY 10065 | 2013-05-16 | 100,000 | To complete The E Team a documentary following members of Human Rights Watchs Emergenc | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bluegate LLC | 532 N Cherokee Ave Los Angeles, CA 90004 | 2011-01-20 | 150,000 | For the Whitney Young Film and Leadership Program to complete post production of a documen | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| BMP Films Inc | 6007 Sepulveda Blvd Van Nuys, CA 91411 | 2011-11-02 | 200,000 | To produce It Takes a Village a feature length documentary examining the emotional deva | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Busca Vida Filmes e Producoes Ltda ME | R Dr Luis Augusto de Queiros Aranha Sao Paulo 05453-000 BR | 2012-12-27 | 60,000 | For post production of Elena a feature length documentary about a young Brazilian woman | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Canfield Pictures AB | Wargentinsgatan 3 Stockholm SW | 2013-04-03 | 50,000 | To develop a documentary about South African naturalist and adventurer Lawrence Anthonys r | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Charlotte Street Films LLC | 145 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10013 | 2013-01-25 | 50,000 | For outreach to use The House I Live In a documentary on Americas war on drugs to rai | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Charlotte Street Films LLC | 145 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10013 | 2011-11-10 | 600,000 | To complete production of Drug Wars a documentary chronicling the USs 30 year war on | 578,543 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chasing the Flame LLC | 9905 Jefferson Boulevard Culver City, CA 90232 | 2013-06-21 | 100,000 | To produce Revolution a documentary film about the promise perils and hope of non viol | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cinereach Ltd | 126 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10011 | 2012-01-10 | 100,000 | For the Reach Film Fellowship a unique and intensive program enabling emerging fiction an | 2,459 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| CNEX Foundation Limited | 1 Queens Road Hong Kong CH | 2013-03-21 | 150,000 | For post production costs of Look Love a documentary examining a new generation of Chin | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| DKD Media LLC | 289 Wilson Road Easton, CT 06612 | 2013-09-16 | 100,000 | For restoration re broadcast and creation of additional footage for James Baldwin The P | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Dreampixies | Rue du Torrent 1 1800 Vevey SZ | 2011-12-12 | 200,000 | For post production of Connecting South The World According to Gilberto Gil a documen | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2012,Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Firelight Films Inc | 324 Convent Avenue New York, NY 100316300 | 2013-03-28 | 200,000 | To produce Black Panthers Seize the Time the first comprehensive historical account o | 0 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013,Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Credit Productions Inc | 240 East 2nd Street 1B New York, NY 100098055 | 2012-10-25 | 250,000 | To produce God Loves Uganda a feature length documentary on the rise of the New Dominio | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2013,Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Credit Productions Inc | 240 East 2nd Street 1B New York, NY 100098055 | 2012-02-02 | 100,000 | To produce God Loves Uganda a feature length documentary on the rise of the New Dominio | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Exposure Films LLC | 145 West 67th Street Apt 36G New York, NY 10023 | 2012-03-14 | 50,000 | To produce The Lavender Scare a feature length documentary about President Eisenhowers | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| G2P2 Films LLC | 800 Third Avenue 40th Floor New York, NY 10022 | 2013-06-06 | 100,000 | To produce Peacekeepers a documentary investigating the unique and valuable role women pl | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| H2H Films LLC | 2478 6th Street a Fort Lee, NJ 07024 | 2012-11-28 | 75,000 | To complete the festival and theatrical version of Outlawed in Pakistan a documentary e | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| How to Survive a Plague LLC | c o Vanguard Management 224 Fifth A New York, NY 10001 | 2013-01-29 | 50,000 | For an outreach campaign for How to Survive a Plague a documentary feature on AIDS trea | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| How to Survive a Plague LLC | c o Vanguard Management 224 Fifth A New York, NY 10001 | 2011-12-22 | 400,000 | To produce How to Survive a Plague a feature length documentary examining AIDS treatmen | 400,000 | NO | Narr- 11/30/2012, Finl- 11/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| How to Survive a Plague LLC | c o Vanguard Management 224 Fifth A New York, NY 10001 | 2012-09-12 | 50,000 | To conduct a public relations campaign for How to Survive a Plague a feature length doc | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Illa Films LLC | 1240 Bedford Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11216 | 2013-03-01 | 200,000 | To produce Time is Illmatic a documentary examining relationships between black fathers | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| InSpirit Communications and Film LLC | 83 Brattle Street Cambridge, MA 02138 | 2013-06-05 | 50,000 | To produce The Psalm of Howard Thurman a documentary on the times story wisdom and sp | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kasper Collin Produktion AB | Ekedalsgatan 49 A 414 68 Goteborg, Vastra Gotalands SW | 2012-12-27 | 50,000 | For American Jazz Musician a documentary on trumpeter Lee Morgan told through the eyes | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| LeeLee Films Inc | 611 North Mariposa Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90004 | 2012-12-20 | 150,000 | For post production of American Revolution The Evolution of Grace Lee Boggs a document | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lokı Fılms LLC | 26705 Irving Road Franklin, MI 48025 | 2013-06-11 | 48,000 | To produce The Arrivals a documentary on two young men who left Mexico to live together | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ma George LLC | 177 North 10th Street Suite F Brooklyn, NY 11211 | 2012-11-08 | 50,000 | For post production of Ma George a feature film about African immigrants living in Broo | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|----------------------------------|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Manjusha Films LLC | 32 Duer Place Weehawken, NJ 07086 | 2013-04-30 | 100,000 | For post production of Two Children of the Red Mosque a documentary film illustrating t | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Manjusha Films LLC | 32 Duer Place Weehawken, NJ 07086 | 2012-06-11 | 50,000 | For Children of the Red Mosque a documentary film illustrating the hard choices between | 14,485 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Marc Silver Ltd | 2 Grand Union Walk London NW1 9LP UK | 2013-06-12 | 50,000 | For a documentary about the underground movement bringing people to the Peruvian rainfores | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Motto Pictures Inc | 123 Seventh Ave Brooklyn, NY 11215 | 2013-03-28 | 300,000 | For pre production costs of three feature length documentaries on the lives of unsung peop | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| One Day on Earth LLC | 110 Greene Street Suite 502 New York, NY 10012 | 2012-04-04 | 75,000 | For post production of One Day on Earth a feature length documentary exploring our plan | 75,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Papp Project Inc | 60 West 76th Street 4F New York, NY 10023 | 2012-03-14 | 75,000 | For post production costs in preparation for national distribution of Joe Papp in Five Ac | 27,300 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Participant Media LLC | 331 Foothill Road 3rd Floor Beverly Hills, CA 90210 | 2013-06-21 | 100,000 | For a film on comedian Bill Cosby and his exploration of what has happened in the lower in | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Participant Media LLC | 331 Foothill Road 3rd Floor Beverly Hills, CA 90210 | 2012-07-16 | 150,000 | For a documentary on comedian Bill Cosby exploring what has happened in the lower income | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pulse Films Limited | 17 Hanbury Street London E1 6QR | 2013-02-21 | 100,000 | To complete production of and promote Who is Dayani Cristal? a ground breaking fusion of | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pulse Films Limited | 17 Hanbury Street London E1 6QR UK | 2012-02-01 | 100,000 | To complete production of and promote Who is Dayani Cristal? a ground breaking fusion of | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 01/31/2013, Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Quiet Pictures LLC | 611 Broadway Suite 714 New York, NY 10012 | 2011-11-10 | 75,000 | For post production of Reportero a documentary about a veteran reporter and his colleag | 75,000 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2012,Finl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| REALside Productions Inc | 68 East 131st Street New York, NY 10037 | 2012-04-03 | 100,000 | To complete post production of Free Angela and All Political Prisoners a documentary abou | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Right on Time Productions LLC | 792 Columbus Avenue New York, NY 10025 | 2012-05-21 | 50,000 | For post production of Oscars Comeback a film exploring how the annual Oscar Micheaux | 10,290 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Show of Force LLC | 430 East 10th Street 3A New York, NY 10009 | 2011-11-17 | 250,000 | To produce Half the Sky a 4 hour primetime television series highlighting individual st | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2012,Finl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Skylight Pictures Inc | 33 Flatbush Avenue 4th Floor Brooklyn, NY 112171101 | 2013-02-14 | 350,000 | For post production of Disruption a documentary film on conditional cash transfers and | 252,068 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2013,Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Skylight Pictures Inc | 33 Flatbush Avenue 4th Floor Brooklyn, NY 112171101 | 2012-06-28 | 350,000 | To produce Rise From Poverty a documentary film on conditional cash transfers and their | 350,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ten Times Ten LLC | 125 West End Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 10023 | 2013-01-24 | 300,000 | For 10x10 Educate Girls Change the World a feature film and social engagement campaig | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ten Times Ten LLC | 125 West End Avenue 4th Floor New York, NY 10023 | 2012-03-22 | 250,000 | For 10x10 Educate Girls Change the World a feature film and social engagement campaig | 250,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Fledgling Fund | 32 Union Square East New York, NY 10003 | 2013-04-10 | 160,000 | For grant making workshops and residencies to help social issue documentary filmmakers pl | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Fledgling Fund | 32 Union Square East New York, NY 10003 | 2012-03-19 | 125,000 | For grant making workshops and residencies to help social issue documentary filmmakers pl | 125,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013,Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The IB Doc LLC | 237 E 20th Street New York, NY 10003 | 2013-06-04 | 100,000 | For pre production of Invisible Beauty a feature documentary exploring fashion politic | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Mary Lou Williams Project LLC | 515 Larchmont Acres Suite D Larchmont, NY 10538 | 2013-06-11 | 50,000 | For post production of Mary Lou Williams The Lady Who Swings the Band a feature length | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Rada Film Group | 254 Adelphi Street Brooklyn, NY 11205 | 2012-11-08 | 200,000 | For An American Promise a documentary analyzing the values of diversity realities of p | 73,000 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 10/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Theirworld | The Broadgate Tower London EC2A 2RS UK | 2013-05-30 | 100,000 | For the A World at School initiative to produce a digital short film to raise awareness of | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Through A Lens Darkly LLC | 68 East 131st Street 7th Floor New York, NY 10037 | 2013-03-22 | 200,000 | For Through a Lens Darkly Black Photographers and the Emergence of a People a document | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Tripod Media LLC | 111 Third Avenue 13H New York, NY 10003 | 2013-05-01 | 75,000 | For post production of The Road to Fame a documentary chronicling the staging of the Am | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Urban Romances Inc | 551 Fifth Avenue 900 New York, NY 10176 | 2013-06-18 | 50,000 | For A Ballerinas Tale a documentary telling the story of Misty Copeland the first Afr | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vertumnus Productions Inc | 190 Brattle Street Cambridge, MA 02138 | 2012-10-16 | 200,000 | For The Supreme Price a documentary on Hafstat Abiolas personal and political journey | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2013,Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vertumnus Productions Inc | 190 Brattle Street Cambridge, MA 02138 | 2013-05-01 | 200,000 | To complete The Supreme Price a documentary on Hafstat Abiolas personal and political jo | 0 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Viewfinder Productions Inc | 117 First Place 1 Brooklyn, NY 11231 | 2012-06-14 | 50,000 | For State of Mind a feature length film on the Haditha Massacre a Marine led massacre | 32,150 | NO | Narr-Requested, Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Vital Pictures Inc | 1300 Soldiers Field Road Suite 3 Boston, MA 02135 | 2012-03-16 | 50,000 | To complete Gaining Ground a documentary using Bostons Dudley St Neighborhood Initiat | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Washington Koen Media Inc | 68 East 131st Street Suite 607 New York, NY 10037 | 2012-11-15 | 100,000 | For research and development of The Newark Project a documentary film exploring the eff | 23,685 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| What Would Jane Do LLC | PO Box 502 New York, NY 10014 | 2013-01-24 | 250,000 | To produce Jane Cities Will Save Us a documentary on the life and work of Jane Jacobs | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yachaywası Fılms Lımıted | 23 Tregarn Close Newport Gwent NP18 2JL Wales OC | 2013-05-22 | 200,000 | To produce When Two Worlds Collide a documentary film on the struggles of a young indig | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yachaywası Fılms Lımıted | 23 Tregarn Close Newport Gwent NP18 2JL Wales OC | 2012-02-23 | 200,000 | To produce When Two Worlds Collide a documentary film on the struggles of a young indig | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 02/28/2013, Finl- 02/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yanceville Films LLC | 34 20 79th Street Jackson Heights, NY 11372 | 2013-02-26 | 200,000 | To produce Strong Island a documentary about the 1992 murder of a 24 year old African A | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Alternative Credit Technologies LLC | PO Box 53296 Washington, DC 20009 | 2011-10-13 | 812,000 | For the Social Performance Task Force to promote transparency about the social outcomes ac | 812,000 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2012,Finl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Microfinance Institutions | AMFIU House Plot 679 Wamala Rd Off Kampala UG | 2010-09-03 | 100,000 | For workshops training and technical assistance to promote social performance management | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association of Microfinance Institutions | PO Box 10701 Nairobi 10701 00100 KE | 2011-04-25 | 100,000 | For workshops and other activities to promote social performance management and reporting | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Balete Ba Lekgophung Development Trust | PO BOX 3305 LEKGOPHUNG 2884 SF | 2003-06-26 | 100,000 | Recoverable grant to assist project within the Madikwe Game Reserve in South Africa | 100,000 | NO | Narr- Requested , Finl-Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Behavioral Ideas Lab Inc | 242 West 30th Street Suite 1000 New York, NY 10001 | 2010-07-22 | 700,000 | For research and training on the use of behavioral insights to improve the effectiveness of | 700,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Desarrolladora De Emprendedores AC | AV TEZOZOMOC S N ESTADO DE MEXICO MX | 2001-05-16 | 100,000 | Recoverable grant to capitalize a currency devaluation fund for credit and savings program | 0 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| EDA Rural Systems Private Limited | 602 Pacific Square 32nd Milestone N Gurgaon 122 001 122 001 IN | 2010-07-18 | 120,000 | To develop a standard set of social performance reporting metrics for the Indian microfina | 95,719 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ISEAL Alliance | The Wenlock Centre London N1 7EU UK | 2013-04-25 | 1,320,899 | To undertake impact evaluation studies in three regions to determine the contribution of v | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ISEAL Alliance | The Wenlock Centre London N1 7EU UK | 2011-07-07 | 1,409,798 | To identify and document the contribution that voluntary standard and certification system | 1,409,798 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Kenya Women Finance Trust Deposit Taking | Kıambere Road Upper Hıll Naırobı KE | 2002-07-25 | 100,000 | For capitalization of a currency reserve fund to help offset possible devaluation of the K | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kenya Women Finance Trust Deposit Taking | Kıambere Road Upper Hıll Naırobı KE | 1999-07-29 | 200,000 | Capitalization of a loan fund for low incomewomen entre women entrepreneurs in Kenya | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Microfinance Risk Management LLC | 2441 TRACY AVENUE KANSAS CITY, MO 641082935 | 2007-08-24 | 55,776 | Develop a methodology to help development organizations target services to poor households | 6,400 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Realize Consulting Group LLC | 15601 Camino del Cerro Los Gatos, CA 95032 | 2013-01-24 | 1,507,500 | To promote development of coordinate and provide technical assistance to state and regional a | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Realize Consulting Group LLC | 15601 Camino del Cerro Los Gatos, CA 95032 | 2010-12-16 | 1,522,250 | To promote the development of effective and sustainable state and regional asset building | 1,522,250 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Realize Consulting Group LLC | 15601 Camino del Cerro Los Gatos, CA 95032 | 2011-12-22 | 1,594,300 | To promote development of coordinate and provide technical assistance to state and regional a | 1,594,300 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ross and Associates Environmental Consul | 1218 Third Avenue Suite 1207 Seattle, WA 98101 | 2013-09-19 | 400,000 | For an evaluation of the impacts made by the Expanding Livelihood Opportunities for Poor | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rural Returns LLC | 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | 2013-05-23 | 300,000 | To develop and expand the efforts of the Appalachia Funders Network to develop value chain | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rural Returns LLC | 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | 2013-06-20 | 600,000 | To work with regional and local organizations to improve the livelihoods of rural people i | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rural Returns LLC | 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | 2011-06-14 | 150,000 | To develop and expand the efforts of the Appalachia Funders Network to develop value chain | 150,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rural Returns LLC | 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | 2011-06-21 | 200,000 | To work with four state and national organizations to develop strategic directions for imp | 200,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rural Returns LLC | 775 Haywood Road Suite K Asheville, NC 28806 | 2012-06-28 | 300,000 | For RSP in partnership with McIntosh SEED to help an emerging network develop agricultur | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 05/31/2013,Finl- 05/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The African Safari Lodge Foundation | 2nd Level Parkview Centre Parkview 2193 | 2007-06-21 | 750,000 | To assist in the development of community equity in safari lodge projects in Mozambique | 150,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The African Safari Lodge Foundation | 2nd Level Parkview Centre Parkview 2193 | 2008-07-24 | 700,000 | To assist in the development of community equity in safari lodge projects in Mozambique | 0 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Red Mantra Group LLC | 4201 Wilson Boulevard Arlington, VA 22203 | 2012-04-26 | 250,000 | To assess the potential for engaging the private sector in the integration of low income p | 126,525 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By | Any Diversion By | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|-----------------------|---------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| | Address | | Amount | | Grantee | Grantee? | by Grantee | Vernication | |
| Tree Media Group | 2218 Main Street Santa Monica, CA 90405 | 2013-05-23 | 80,000 | For the research and development phase of a documentary on the impact and potential of the | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yellow Wood Associates Inc | 228 North Main Street St Albans, VT 05478 | 2013-07-11 | 700,000 | To expand livelihood development opportunities in rural America through development and im | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yellow Wood Associates Inc | 228 North Main Street St Albans, VT 05478 | 2011-11-10 | 800,000 | To expand livelihood development opportunities in rural America through development and im | 800,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2013, Finl- 09/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Dallant Networks LLC | 560 Mission Street Suite 1300 San Francisco, CA 941050938 | 2013-07-18 | 500,000 | For the URBIM multilingual social media platform to engage urban practitioners and social | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Dallant Networks LLC | 560 Mission Street Suite 1300 San Francisco, CA 941050938 | 2012-06-21 | 530,000 | For the URBIM multilingual social media platform to engage urban practitioners and social | 530,000 | NO | Narr- 04/30/2013,Finl- 04/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Detroit Land Bank Community Development | 65 Cadıllac Square Suite 3200 Detroit, MI 48226 | 2012-05-31 | 300,000 | To stabilize neighborhoods and stimulate economic growth through the acquisition rehabili | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 03/31/2013, Finl- 03/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion para el Desarrollo Integral de | Carrera 5 6 05 Centro Cultural de C Cali CO | 2013-11-07 | 760,000 | To develop a participatory master plan for the Navarro Eco ² City project which aims to fos | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ICLEI Local Governments for Sustainabili | Kaiser Friedrich Str 7 53113 Bonn GM | 2012-05-31 | 100,000 | For the Rio20 Global Town Hall to provide a central space for presentations to and a foru | 100,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jacobs Center for Neighborhood Innovatio | 404 Euclid Avenue San Diego, CA 92114 | 2011-06-13 | 75,000 | For San Diego Neighborhood Funders to establish a multisector working group to investigate in | 75,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Jolu Productions Inc | 1300 Henriette Delille Street New Orleans, LA 70116 | 2011-12-22 | 145,000 | To transform Land of Opportunity a documentary on the post Katrina struggle to rebuild | 63,080 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| New Cities Foundation | 25 Grand Rue Case postale 3200 CH1211 Geneva 3 SZ | 2013-04-16 | 109,000 | General support to improve the quality of life and work in the 21st century global city w | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| New Cities Foundation | 25 Grand Rue Case postale 3200 CH1211 Geneva 3 SZ | 2012-01-06 | 114,000 | General support to improve the quality of life and work in the 21st century global city w | 114,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Opportunity Finance Network | 620 Chestnut Street Suite 572 Philadelphia, PA 191063413 | 2013-03-28 | 350,000 | To expand the reach and impact of CARS? a rating system assessing the financial and socia | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pay Rent Build Credit | 1 ANNAPOLIS STREET ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 | 2004-04-01 | 250,000 | Recoverable grant to launch the PRBC Data Network | 250,000 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Public Consulting Group Inc | 148 State Street 10th Floor Boston, MA 02108 | 2013-09-05 | 127,000 | For analysis of public grants targeted for Detroit and design of a centralized grants mana | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Fini- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Social Performance Task Force | 7816 Carteret Road Bethesda, MD 20817 | 2013-10-02 | 1,900,000 | To promote transparency about the social outcomes achieved by microfinance institutions an | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| TED Conferences LLC | 250 Hudson Street Suite 1002 New York, NY 10013 | 2013-09-05 | 175,000 | For the TED Cities Summit and launch of the TED Cities platform to focus on the future of | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Century Foundation | One Whitehall Street 15th Floor New York, NY 10004 | 2013-11-05 | 75,755 | To conduct research on best practices in infrastructure finance and host a convening of ke | 0 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Vital Pictures Inc | 1300 Soldiers Field Road Suite 3 Boston, MA 02135 | 2010-12-16 | 310,000 | To complete Gaining Ground a documentary using Bostons Dudley Street Neighborhood Init | 310,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2012,Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| American Sustainable Business Council In | 1401 New York Avenue NW Washington, DC 20005 | 2013-03-14 | 335,000 | For education of and outreach to business owners and business associations on job quality | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| American Sustainable Business Council In | 1401 New York Avenue NW Washington, DC 20005 | 2012-07-25 | 50,000 | To educate and engage business organizations businesses and business leaders on the need | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Brandon Roberts and Associates LLC | 4818 Drummond Avenue Chevy Chase, MD 21213 | 2013-01-24 | 400,000 | For the Working Poor Families Project to work with state partners on research policy anal | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Brandon Roberts and Associates LLC | 4818 Drummond Avenue Chevy Chase, MD 21213 | 2012-01-09 | 200,000 | For the Working Poor Families Project to work with state partners on research policy anal | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012, Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Healthcare Development Fınancıal İnstitu | 330 West 42nd Street Suite 900 New York, NY 10036 | 2013-02-28 | 500,000 | For research on health care investments that further health care reform and generate good | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Inequality for All LLC | 39 Mesa Street San Francisco, CA 94219 | 2013-03-28 | 100,000 | To complete a film examining the structural problems of economic inequality through the ey | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| MomsRising | 12011 Bel Red Road Bellevue, WA 98005 | 2012-09-06 | 475,000 | To build public will for job quality reforms and immigrant rights by mobilizing members i | 11,964 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Participant Media LLC | 331 Foothill Road 3rd Floor Beverly Hills, CA 90210 | 2013-03-19 | 100,000 | To raise awareness of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Programs importance in the li | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Service Employees International Union | 1313 L Street NW Washington, DC 200054101 | 2011-07-29 | 200,000 | To plan a healthcare development finance institution dedicated to developing good healthca | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 01/31/2013,Finl- 01/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Topos Research Partnership LLC | 1865 Broad Street Providence, RI 02905 | 2012-10-04 | 245,000 | For research and outreach to advocates and other stakeholders to identify key needs of the | 48,350 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Topos Research Partnership LLC | 1865 Broad Street Providence, RI 02905 | 2012-03-02 | 200,000 | For research and outreach to advocates and other stakeholders to identify key needs of the | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 09/30/2012,Finl- 09/30/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Association pour IAmelioration de la Gou | 45 bis av de la Belle Gabrielle paris FR | 2013-09-26 | 125,000 | To collaborate with the global Rights and Resources Initiative network in learning activit | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Association pour Amelioration de la Gou | 45 bis av de la Belle Gabrielle paris FR | 2012-01-05 | 125,000 | To collaborate with the global Rights and Resources Initiative network in learning activit | 99,210 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 10/15/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Burness Communications Inc | 7910 Woodmont Avenue Bethesda, MD 20814 | 2013-06-13 | 300,000 | To strengthen rural community voices in the global public debate on climate change and pro | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Burness Communications Inc | 7910 Woodmont Avenue Bethesda, MD 20814 | 2013-07-18 | 300,000 | To help indigenous peoples groups design and implement regional and global communications | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Burness Communications Inc | 7910 Woodmont Avenue Bethesda, MD 20814 | 2013-05-07 | 100,000 | For media efforts to highlight indigenous peoples concerns in the lead up to the Septembe | 100,000 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Climate Justice Programme | 111 bay street port melborne, vic | 2012-01-26 | 250,000 | For advocacy on Reduced Emissions from Deforestation and Degradation safeguards focusing | 144,720 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013, Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Handcrafted Films | 90 Coppermill Heights London N17 9FH UK | 2013-06-27 | 310,000 | To develop a series of short films giving voice to communities working in isolation on cli | 177,275 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pivot Point A Nonprofit Corporation | 690 East Colonel Wright Road Shelton, WA 98584 | 2013-09-23 | 53,500 | To organize discussions of the Dyrad forest finance model to contribute to sustainable liv | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rainforest Foundation Norway | Grensen 9b 0159 Oslo NO | 2013-01-31 | 467,500 | To promote maintenance of the Norway Indonesia Reduction of Emissions from Deforestation a | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rainforest Foundation Norway | Grensen 9b 0159 Oslo NO | 2011-06-08 | 192,501 | To promote the long term protection of natural forests and greater attention to land right | 192,501 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2012,Finl- 12/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stakeholder Forum for a Sustainable Futu | 3 Bloomsbury Place London WCIA 2QL UK | 2011-09-08 | 250,000 | For research coalition building advocacy and other activities related to the Rio20 UN | 250,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY, Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Celadon Group LLC | 2 Moulton Drive Atherton, CA 94027 | 2012-01-26 | 250,000 | To launch an Indonesian language environmental information and analysis website promoting | 96,539 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Munden Project LLC | 1000 North West Street Suite 1200 Wilmington, DE 19801 | 2013-03-14 | 356,500 | To develop a detailed concept for a financing mechanism that supports forest dependent com | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Munden Project LLC | 1000 North West Street Suite 1200 Wilmington, DE 19801 | 2011-10-13 | 500,000 | To design and test a model carbon trading exchange platform focused around the rights nee | 500,000 | NO | Narr-Prior FY,Finl- Prior FY | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Years Project LLC | 630 Ninth Avenue Suite 1106 New York, NY 10036 | 2013-05-09 | 400,000 | To produce Last Stand a story on deforestation and community rights in Indonesia for b | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested, Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Vitae Civilis Institute for Development | Rua Itapolis 1468 Sao Paulo, SP 01245-000 BR | 2010-08-03 | 200,000 | For research analysis communications and meetings to engage civil society in climate chang | 200,000 | NO | Narr- 10/31/2012,Finl- 10/31/2012 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Perspektif Baru | Pusat Niaga Duta Mas Fatmawati Blok Jakarta 12150 ID | 2013-11-07 | 100,000 | For communications activities related to the World Conference on Indigenous Peoples | 0 | NO | Narr- Requested,Finl- Requested | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rockefeller Archive Center | 15 Dayton Avenue Sleepy Hollow, NY 10591 | 2011-10-26 | 3,200,000 | To transfer house preserve and make available to an international audience the publicly | 479,787 | NO | Narr- 06/30/2013,Finl- 06/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bay Area Transit Oriented Development | 100 Pine Street Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA 94111 | 2011-03-30 | 3,000,000 | Capital to develop an aquitable transit oriented development fund in the bay area | 1,929,382 | NO | Narr- 12/10/2013,Finl- 12/10/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bhartiya Samruddhi Investment co ltd | nimal towers dwarkapury colony punjagutta, hyderabad 500482 IN | 1997-02-06 | 2,000,000 | Capitalize two new financial companies providing financing for sustainable rural livelihoods | 2,000,000 | NO | Narr- 5/11/2013, Finl- 5/11/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Bhartiya Samruddhi Investment co ltd | nimal towers dwarkapury colony punjagutta, hyderabad 500482 IN | 2012-10-22 | 5,000,000 | Capitalize BASIX TO providE financing for sustainable rural livelihood PROMOTIONAL SERV | 2,500,000 | NO | Narr- 5/11/2013,Finl- 5/11/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| BRAC Africa microfinance ltd | Brac centre 75 mohakhalı, dhaka 1212 BG | 2008-10-27 | 3,000,000 | Capitalization of an investment company that will suppo microfinancing in Southern Sudan | 1,523,962 | NO | Narr- 2/25/2013, Finl- 2/25/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Capital aid fund for employment of poor | 14c cach mang thang tam st district 1, ho chi min city VM | 2008-08-13 | 1,500,000 | To provide financial and nonfinancial assistance to low income women in Vietnam | 1,499,970 | NO | Narr-7/2/2013,Finl-7/2/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Core Inovation Capital I LP | 611 Broadway New York, NY 10012 | 2011-11-10 | 3,000,000 | To provide financial products to underbanked and low to moderate income consumers | 1,770,738 | NO | Narr- 3/29/2013, Finl- 10/29/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Desarrolladora de Emprendedores | av tezozomoc sn valle de chalco, estado de mexico 56600 MX | 2001-05-30 | 3,000,000 | Capitalization of a Credit Savings program for low income self employed microenterprises in MX | 3,000,000 | NO | Narr-3/6/2013, Finl- 3/6/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| equinoccio impulsora sa de cv | la fontaine col planco, mexicon df 11560 MX | 2009-12-21 | 1,500,000 | Partial capitalization of ECDs small business financing programs in the MS River Delta Region | 300,000 | NO | Narr- 6/20/2013, Finl- 11/4/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| freelancers union inc | 20 jay street suite 700 brooklyn, NY 11201 | 2008-10-03 | 2,000,000 | To establish an insurance company to offer affordable h insurance to low income workers | 2,000,000 | NO | Narr- 4/30/2013, Finl- 11/27/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Housing Partnership Equity Trust LLC | One Washington Mall 12th Floor Boston, MA 02108 | 2012-12-21 | 5,000,000 | To capitalize a social venture reit to acquire preserve unsubsidized affordable multifamily property | 2,349,146 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- 11/18/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| the John stewart company | 138 sutter street 11th fl San Francisco, CA 94109 | 2007-05-17 | 2,000,000 | For the revitalization of Hunter View a public housing project in San Francisco | 2,000,000 | NO | Narr-4/1/2013, Finl- 11/14/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Juhudı Kılımo Company Ltd | PO Box 10528 00100 Mucai Road Nairobi KE | 2012-01-05 | 2,000,000 | micro asset financing loans to smallholder farmers and rural enterprises in Kenya | 2,000,000 | NO | Narr- 8/12/2013,Finl- 12/09/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| living cities catalyst fund llc | 1200 g street nw surte 400 washington, DC 20005 | 2008-07-25 | 5,000,000 | To encouragesocial investors to channel capital to disadvantaged communities | 5,000,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- 11/22/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Madhya Pradesh Womens Poultry Co LTD | CO Kelsa Poultry Sahkanta Maryadit Bhopal, Hoshangabad 461553 IN | 2012-06-14 | 3,000,000 | To develop and expand community owed model of poultry enterprises to create sustainable livelihoods | 3,000,000 | NO | Narr- 7/15/2013, Finl- 11/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| native american bancorp | 165 s union blvd suite 1000 denver, CO 80228 | 2004-07-22 | 1,000,000 | Partial capitalization of Native American Bancorps expansion to Montana reservation communities | 1,000,000 | NO | Narr-5/6/2013,Finl- 10/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| nyc affordable housing acq fund llc | 80 fifth avenue seventh floor new york, NY 10011 | 2006-08-08 | 4,000,000 | To help capitalize a guarantee fund for the development of low income housing in New York City | 4,000,000 | NO | Narr- 9/23/2013, Finl- 11/27/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| org for the dev of womens finance agency | 13 y 14 avenida 3 calle casa 1314 col alameda, ne san pedro sula HO | 2005-08-04 | 1,000,000 | To expand lending to rural producers and entrepreneurs and promote several new financial products | 1,000,000 | NO | Narr- 7/16/2013, Finl- 9/17/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| reo capital fund | 1325 g street nw suite 800 washington, DC 20005 | 2009-09-01 | 25,000,000 | To capitalize a loan fund to aquire and renovate forecl properties | 25,000,000 | NO | Narr- 7/17/2013, Finl- 12/23/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| savings and credit cooperative | FORTALECER Jr leon velarde 333, lince lima PE | 2006-08-30 | 1,500,000 | To promote the development of microfinance institutions serving low income rural population of Peru | 1,500,000 | NO | Narr- 3/11/2013, Finl- 11/5/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| shorecap international llc | 403 coppergate house 16 brune street, london E1 7NJ UK | 2003-09-30 | 3,000,000 | Info resource to companies and pub agencies regarding bus expansion opp in inner city markets | 2,356,571 | NO | Narr- 4/23/2013, Finl- 11/14/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Small Enterprise Assistance Fund | 1100 17th street nw suite 1101 washington, DC 20036 | 1999-05-28 | 1,000,000 | Partial capitalization of a new fund to promote job creation in a low income region of Poland | 1,000,000 | NO | Narr- 9/25/2013, Finl- 12/06/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| southern development bancorp | 605 main street arkedelphia, AR 71923 | 2001-06-19 | 3,000,000 | Partial capitalization of expansion to the MS Delta | 3,000,000 | NO | Narr- 4/29/2013, Finl- 10/21/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| state higher education policy ctr | NCHEMS po box 9752 boulder, CO 80301 | 2005-06-10 | 3,000,000 | For acquisition of a permanent facility to house a Stat Higher Education Policy Learning Center | 3,000,000 | NO | Narr- 11/2/2013, Finl- 11/2/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| trf urban growth partners | cast iron bldg 718 arch st ste 300n philadephia, PA 19106 | 2001-09-25 | 2,100,000 | An enterprise develop fund to grow small businesses create quality jobs for low income people | 1,875,000 | NO | Narr-4/4/2013,Finl- 12/16/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| urban partnership bank | 7054 s jeffery chicago, IL 60649 | 2010-08-16 | 5,000,000 | Partial capitalization of a newly formed bank to support low income people | 5,000,000 | NO | Narr- 7/16/2013, Finl- 11/04/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hamdan Luma | 127 Zahran Street 4th Circle Amman 11181 JO | 2013-03-25 | 5,724 | To attend a leadership training 2013 Transnational NG O Leadership Institute organized by the Maxw | 5,724 | NO | Narr- 6/17/2013, Finl- 6/17/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lugo Gustavo | 12926 VILLAWOOD LN HOUSTON, TX 77072 | 2013-03-27 | 6,576 | Gustavo Lugo an Afro Colombian leader is pursuing lan guage studies at the International Christian | 6,576 | NO | Narr- 10/23/2013,Finl- 10/23/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| | | _ | | | | _ | Γ | I _ | |
|------------------------------|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
| Salako Sola | Lagos State Law Reform Commission Lagos NI | 2013-04-03 | 9,037 | Staff recommends IIE for capacity building for four Sta ff members of the Lagos State Law Reform Comm | 6,774 | NO | Narr-7/22/2013,Finl- 7/22/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Akpanyung Bassey | National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | 2013-04-02 | 16,077 | IIE funds would support training for one staff member o f the Nigerian National Planning Commission | 16,077 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nwalupue George | National Planning Commission Abuja NI | 2013-04-02 | 17,594 | IIE funds would support training for one staff member o f the Nigerian National Planning Commission | 17,594 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ugbo Fidelis | National Planning Commission FCT NI | 2013-04-04 | 15,702 | IIE funds would support training for one staff member o f the Nigerian National Planning Commission | 15,402 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ibraheem Rafiu | National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | 2013-04-04 | 15,702 | IIE funds would support training for one staff member o f the Nigerian National Planning Commission | 15,702 | NO | Narr-5/6/2013, Finl- 5/6/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lawal Babatunde | National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | 2013-04-04 | 15,702 | IIE funds would support training for one staff member of the Nigerian National Planning Commission | 15,698 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Makundı Anna Hans | PO Box 254 Arusha TZ | 2013-04-05 | 6,046 | Partial support to Ms Anna Hans Makundi Regional Trai ning and Development Advisor at the MS Trai | 6,046 | NO | Narr-8/19/2013, Finl- 8/19/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sithole Spong Phindile | 27 6th Avenue Johannesburg SF | 2013-04-16 | 4,792 | The purpose of the request is to facilitate a visit by a well known US based HIV positive artist J | 4,746 | NO | Narr-8/7/2013, Finl- 9/24/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nagatı Omar | 9 Abdel Azım Rashed Street Agouza Gıza EG | 2013-04-17 | 4,596 | To participate in the Coady Institutes Partnership in Multi Stakeholder Environments training pr | 3,996 | NO | Narr-7/15/2013, Finl-7/15/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Garufu Paradzaı | School of Law Reception Johannesburg SF | 2013-04-16 | 5,046 | Paradzai Garufu seeks support to carry out a study tour in Kenya Uganda and Tanzania to gather mate | 5,046 | NO | Narr-7/30/2013, Finl- 8/12/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hassan Bahey Eldın | 21 Abdel Megid El Remaly St 7th f Cairo EG | 2013-04-16 | 5,522 | To attend a leadership training 2013 Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwe | 5,426 | NO | Narr-9/1/2013,Finl- 9/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Abdeltawab Zıad | 21 Abdel Megid El Remaly Street 7t Cairo EG | 2013-04-16 | 5,522 | To attend a leadership training 2013 Transnational NGO Leadership Institute organized by the Maxwe | 5,426 | NO | Narr- 12/31/2013, Finl- 12/31/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Berlianı Hasbı | Jalan Wolter Monginsidi No3 Kebayoran Baru, Jakarta ID | 2013-04-21 | 5,037 | This GTLF support is to enable Mr Hasbi Berliani to pa rticipate in the Forest Policy for the 21st C | 4,991 | NO | Narr-7/8/2013,Finl- 7/8/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kodır Faqıhuddın Abdul | Jalan Kıgemu II no 89 Cırebon, West Java 45151 ID | 2013-04-22 | 6,772 | The GTLF grant would allow Mr Faqıhuddın Abdul Kodır cv ın fıle to conduct dissertation research | 6,634 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Saher Sally | 3 Yassın Ragheb Street Apt 22 Nasr City EG | 2013-04-24 | 5,783 | For Dr Sally Saher to support her on line Master degre e in Public Health from University of Liverpo | 5,599 | NO | Narr- 12/22/2013, Finl- 12/22/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Aripurnami Sita | JI Nusa Indah Raya Blok H 6 RT 06 Cipinang Muara, Jakarta Timur ID | 2013-04-24 | 5,496 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Mrs Sita Aripurnami to join a st | 5,496 | NO | Narr- 12/13/2013,Finl- 12/13/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Maftuchan Ah | Komplek Rawa Bambu I Blok A No 8 E South Jakarta | 2013-05-16 | 5,404 | GTLF grant that would allow Mr Ah Maftuchan cv in fil e to conduct research and produce papers on | 5,358 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asıımwe Gılbert | Plot 114 Bukoto Street Kampala UG | 2013-05-23 | 9,573 | Support to Mr Gilbert Asiimwe of Associates Research U ganda to enable him to undertake a one month | 9,041 | NO | Narr-8/13/2013, Finl- 8/13/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Hartoyo | JI Kalibata Timur I no 55 RT 09 R Kalibata, Timur ID | 2013-05-21 | 6,929 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Mr Hartoyo to build his capacity | 6,883 | NO | Narr-6/28/2013, Finl- 6/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Chivusia Suzanne Shatikha | P OBox 407 00511 Nairobi KE | 2013-05-22 | 7,772 | Suzanne Chivusia is the Principal Human Rights Officer and Head of the Research and Compliance Depar | 7,152 | NO | Narr-7/30/2013, Finl- 7/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Goyal Nidhi | 702 Blossom Building Adarsh Lane O Malad, West Mumbai 400064 IN | 2013-06-03 | 4,400 | IIE Funds will be used to support travel of Ms Nidhi Goyal Freelance Consultant with Point of Vie | 46 | NO | Narr-7/11/2013,Finl-7/11/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Lawal Zakariyau | The National Planning Commission Abuja FCT NI | 2013-06-06 | 15,602 | IIE funds would support training for one staff member o f the Nigerian National Planning Commission | 15,602 | NO | Narr-9/15/2013, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Khalil Omnia | Adely Meligy Street Plot 9530 Mokattam Cairo EG | 2013-06-18 | 3,726 | Partial support to attend the fall 2013 semester as an exchange MA student at the Womens Studies Pr | 3,680 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Budiantoro Setyo | JI Asafiyah No 2 Jaka Sampurna Bekasi ID | 2013-06-18 | 6,896 | This GTLF grant would allow Mr Setyo Budiantoro to att end the Oxford Poverty and Human Development | 6,896 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Shalabı Sally | Ahmed B Taymeiyeh Street Bldg 13 Amman JO | 2013-07-09 | 4,096 | To enable Sally Shalabi to go to the US and participate in a week long Embodied Leadership Program r | 4,096 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Sainna Elsy Chemurgor | P O Box 59743 00200 Vihiga Road Nairobi KE | 2013-06-26 | 13,576 | Elsy Chemurgor Sainna has been awarded the Leadership a nd Advocacy for Women in Africa Fellowship th | 13,576 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Santos Alvarez Cezar | SQS 216 Bloco I Apartamento 404 Brasilia, DF 70295-090 BR | 2013-07-17 | 21,152 | The grant will support the applicants affiliation as V isiting Researcher at the University of Maryl | 21,152 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Iyoha Owen | Eko konnect Room 003 Foss Center Lagos NI | 2013-07-22 | 3,802 | Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to support the thre e participants travel to Nairobi from July 29 | 2,321 | NO | Narr-9/25/2013, Finl- 9/25/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ogunpitan Aderemi | 15 Bola Sonoike Street Lagos NI | 2013-07-22 | 3,802 | Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to support the thre e participants travel to Nairobi from July 29 | 3,756 | NO | Narr-8/6/2013, Finl- 8/6/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yahaya Mudi | MyVision 168 Awolowo Road Ikoyi Lagos NI | 2013-07-22 | 3,802 | Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to support the thre e participants travel to Nairobi from July 29 | 3,756 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Osman Walid | 9 El Sad El Aly Street Gıza EG | 2013-07-22 | 20,552 | Partial support to Mr Walid Osman to cover full travel and half of the living costs towards a Maste | 10,552 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Wilschut Siebren | United Nations World Food Program Maputo MZ | 2013-07-25 | 2,400 | This is a grant for Mr Siebren Wilschut to participate in a field visit to one of the pilots in Ethi | 2,174 | NO | Narr- 8/14/2013, Finl- 8/14/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rınggı Hipolitus Yolisandry | Menara Rajawali 6th floor JI Mega Kuningan, Jakarta 12950 ID | 2013-07-29 | 15,426 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Mr Hipolitus Yolisandry Ringgi t | 15,426 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Gıtarı Erıc | P O Box 57527 00200 Nairobi KE | 2013-08-05 | 5,177 | Mr Eric Gitari is the Executive Director of the Nation al Gay and Lesbian Human Rights CommissionNG | 5,081 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| El Hajj Taghreed | FLAT 208 THE ATRIUM 2 MORLEDGE ST LEICESTER LE1 1ST UK | 2013-08-20 | 8,506 | Partial support in covering the tuition fees for third year of PhD studies at the University of Leic | 8,460 | NO | Narr-9/1/2013, Finl- 9/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Odhiambo Beatrice Achieng | P O Box 26621 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-08-21 | 4,886 | Ms Beatrice Iddi Achieng Odhiambo seeks support to p articipate in the West Africa Peacebuilding I | 4,886 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Khalil Deena | 44 Dr Ahmed Zakı Street New Nozha Cairo 11769 EG | 2013-09-01 | 8,460 | For a PhD research on water and informality in Egypt T he research will investigate the relationship | 8,460 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ismail Nagah | Building 200 Str 44 District 3 New Cairo EG | 2013-09-05 | 10,322 | Ms Nagah Ismail PhD student at the University of Su ssex the UK requests the amount of 10000 | 10,322 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kıprono Stanley Cheruiyot | Jamaa Building Kpchamba Street Bomet Town KE | 2013-09-05 | 5,373 | Mr Stanley Kiprono Cheruriyot is requesting 5373 to c over accommodation and full board airport tr | 5,373 | NO | Narr- 12/1/2013,Finl- 12/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Huaylinos Christian | Jr Pachacutec 980 Jesus Mara Lima 11 PE | 2013-10-15 | 3,092 | This grant would support travel by Peruvian human right's defender Mr Christian Henry Huaylinos Cama | 3,092 | NO | Narr- 12/2/2013,Finl- 12/2/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Soffia Andres | Maria Luisa Santander 0141 G Santiago CI | 2013-10-17 | 3,692 | This grant would support travel by Chilean anti discrim ination activist Andres Soffia of Fundacion | 3,596 | NO | Narr- 11/26/2013,Finl- 11/26/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Commission on Indigenous Peoples Afrode | Asamblea Nacional Avenida Bolivar Managua NU | 2013-03-26 | 4,560 | One of the main priorities of the Expanding Community R ights Over Natural Resources initiative in Ce | 4,560 | NO | Narr- 6/20/2013,Finl- 6/20/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Land Development and Governance Institut | Professor Nelson Awori Centre 5th Nairobi KE | 2013-03-08 | 8,000 | Support to the Land Development and Governance Institut e LDGI to analyse land issues playing out | 8,000 | NO | Narr-5/1/2013, Finl- 5/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Wits Health Consortium | University of the Witwatersrand Sch South Africa SF | 2013-05-02 | 15,000 | To support participants to attend the 17th Research Met hods Course in Sexual and Reproductive Health | 15,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ABCR Associacao Brasileira de Captadore | Rua General Jardım 660 7 andar Sao Paulo 01223-010 BR | 2013-02-27 | 15,000 | The project seeks to promote learning among individuals and organizations from underrepresented grou | 15,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| As Marias da Graca Associacao de Mulhere | Rua Conselheiro Macedo Soares 61 a Rio de Janeiro 22471-120 BR | 2013-03-09 | 5,000 | The activities are related to the celebration of the In ternational Womens Day March 8th which wi | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 7/17/2013, Finl- 7/17/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indonesian Film Festival Incorporated | 3202 8 Franklin St Melbourne VIC 3000 AS | 2013-04-11 | 2,500 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support of 2500 to the Indonesian Film Fes | 2,500 | NO | Narr-6/3/2013, Finl- 6/3/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Phuhlisani Solutions | 85 Durban Road Cape Town 7705 SF | 2013-05-03 | 676 | To give a presentation on national extension policy for agriculture and forestry and fisheries at th | 676 | NO | Narr- 8/12/2013,Finl- 8/12/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International NGO Forum on Indonesia Dev | Jl Jatipadang Raya Kav 3 No 105 Pasar Minggu, Jakarta Selatan 12540 ID | 2013-04-02 | 34,789 | The International NGO Forum on Indonesian Development INFID and the Partnership for Governance Ref | 34,789 | NO | Narr- 5/30/2013,Finl- 5/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Office of Presidents Special Envoy on M | JI Teuku Umar 10 Jakarta, Pusat 10350 ID | 2013-04-11 | 15,000 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Office of Presidents Special Env | 15,000 | NO | Narr-8/1/2013, Finl- 8/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Instituto Mdia etnica | Rua Odılon Santos S N Salvador, BA 41940-350 BR | 2013-04-03 | 15,000 | The projects goal is to empower Quilombolas communitie s in a Island near Salvador Bahia in Brazil | 15,000 | NO | Narr- 12/6/2013, Finl- 12/6/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Henry Dunant America Latina | Catedral 1001 Santiago CI | 2013-04-15 | 6,000 | Fundacion Henry Dunant has been undertaking training in human rights in Chile for several years wi | 6,000 | NO | Narr- 7/17/2013,Finl- 7/17/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Digital Immigrants LLC | 1316 N Fairfax Ave 3 Los Angeles, CA 90046 | 2013-04-02 | 9,370 | for the promotion of the online privacy documentaryTer ms and Conditions May Apply travel and mate | 9,370 | NO | Narr- 11/4/2013, Finl- 11/4/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Perkumpulan Gaya Warna Lentera Indonesia | JI Tebet Dalam I no 33 Jakarta, Selatan ID | 2013-04-10 | 1,649 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Perkumpulan Gaya Warna Lentera In | 1,649 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Harsha Trust | C O K Patro AT Khala Street Par Koraput, Odisha 764001 IN | 2013-06-03 | 7,700 | IIE funds will be used to fund the travel and related e xpenses of Dr Kallul Bora of Harsha Trust to | 7,700 | NO | Narr- 11/15/2013, Finl- 11/15/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| UHAI EASHRI | 3rd Floor Suite 5 Rosami Court M Nairobi, Kilimani 00300 KE | 2013-04-16 | 50,000 | UHAI is requesting travel support for the 2013 Changing Faces Changing Spaces CFCS conference sp | 50,000 | NO | Narr- 7/30/2013, Finl- 7/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Philanthropic Support Fund Inc | 200 Madison Avenue FI 5 New York, NY 10016 | 2013-04-09 | 30,000 | Support for a convening of journalists and education of ficials to discuss trends in academic achieve | 30,000 | NO | Narr- 9/22/2013,Finl- 9/22/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Pilotvibe LLC Eyeo Festival | 3240 Elliottt Ave South Minneapolis, MN 55407 | 2013-04-11 | 10,500 | Support to bring professionals to the Eyeo Festival to participate in panels and sessions discussing | 10,500 | NO | Narr- 6/28/2013, Finl- 6/28/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Credit Productions | 240 East 2nd St Apt 1B New York, NY 10009 | 2013-04-19 | 7,300 | Full Credit Productions is requesting travel and travel related support for Roger Ross Williams fil | 7,300 | NO | Narr-6/4/2013, Finl- 6/4/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion Chile 21 | Las Abejas 5747 La Riena, Santiago CI | 2013-05-22 | 9,309 | This organizational grant to the Indigenous Rights Prog ram IRP at Chile XXI Foundation would suppo | 9,309 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|--|
| Illaramatak Community Concerns | P O Box 992 00517 Nairobi KE | 2013-05-03 | 3,000 | Illaramatak Community Concerns ICC is a community ba sed organization established to promote the r | 3,000 | NO | Narr-7/1/2013,Finl-7/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| B Rolly Bain Inc | 808 Sterling Place New York, NY 11216 | 2013-04-24 | 13,450 | Travel support at attend the Correctional Education Sum mit sponsored by the Ford Foundation in part | 12,931 | NO | Narr-5/2/2013,Finl- 5/2/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| TAPOL | 111 Northwood Road Surrey CR7 8HW UK | 2013-04-29 | 20,000 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide partial support for project on freedom of ex | 20,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Socio Economic Rights Institute of South | 6th Floor Aspen House Johannesburg SF | 2013-05-03 | 520 | To help Sibusiso Zikode attend the Consultation on secu rity of tenure for urban poor that is part of | 520 | NO | Narr- 7/26/2013,Finl- 7/26/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Comunicacion e Informacion de la Mujer | Balderas No 86 Colonia Centro Mexico DF 06050 MX | 2013-04-24 | 2,500 | Im requesting 2500 from the IIE Global Travel and L earning Fund for Communication and Informatio | 17 | NO | Narr- 6/21/2013,Finl- 6/21/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| FUNDACAO DE DESENVOLVIMENTO DA PESQUISA | AV ANTNIO CARLOS 6627 BELO HORIZONTE, MG BRASIL CAIXA POSTA 856 BR | 2013-05-01 | 10,000 | This grant will enable the publication of two books tha t address the topic of Freedom of Speech The | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Natural Capital Advisors LLC | 2102 1238 Melville St Vancouver, BC V6E 4N2 CA | 2013-05-20 | 25,000 | The grant will support the inclusion of natural resourc e related human rights violations in the Year | 25,000 | NO | Narr- 12/13/2013,Finl- 12/13/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| International Association of Privacy Off | 75 Rochester Avenue Suite 4 Portsmouth, NH 03801 | 2013-05-07 | 9,048 | To participate in the Navigate conference who will brin g together 100 of the top worlds top privacy | 5,511 | NO | Narr- 7/19/2013,Finl- 7/19/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Perkumpulan Telapak | JI Palem Putri III No 1and3 Sektor, V Bogor 16112 ID | 2013-05-21 | 24,265 | This support is to enable PERKUMPULAN TELAPAK to hold C ommunity Logging National Meeting Strengthen | 24,265 | NO | Narr- 9/23/2013,Finl- 9/23/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Documental Ambulante | Orizaba 101 Int102 Col Roma Cuauhtemoc Mexico DF CP06700 MX | 2013-05-07 | 4,500 | Documental Ambulante AC is requesting 4500 in support from the Ford Foundation to take the exhib | 4,500 | NO | Narr-6/5/2013,Finl- 6/5/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stephanie Lahar and Associates LLC | 11 Dewey Street Montpelier, VT 05602 | 2013-05-20 | 12,000 | Work with the WealthWorks Steering Committee to 1 revi ew education and planning materials 2 condu | 12,000 | NO | Narr-8/9/2013, Finl- 8/9/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporacion Agencia Afro Colombiana Hile | Calle 23 No 5 85 Bogota CO | 2013-05-16 | 3,500 | This organizational consultancy to Corporacion Hileros PCN would support a workshop on territorial | 3,500 | NO | Narr-8/5/2013, Finl- 8/15/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fachin Advogados Associados | Rua Casimiro Jose Marques de Abreu Cuntiba PR KE | 2013-05-16 | 6,550 | This grant will enable Prof Luiz Edson Fachin to atten d the Community Land Law Conference in Kenya | 6,550 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Afluentes SC | Giotto 58 Colonia Mixcoac Mexico DF 03910 MX | 2013-05-10 | 3,300 | Im requesting support in the amount of 3300 from th e IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund so that | 3,300 | NO | Narr- 10/1/2013,Finl- 10/1/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Organisasi Kepemudaan Pemimpin Nusantara | JI Bukit Teratai I 245 Perum Bukit Tembalang, Semarang 50272 ID | 2013-05-24 | 12,864 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Organisasi Kepemudaan Pemimpin Nu | 12,864 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Ciudadanos en Apoyo a los Derechos Human | P Mier 617 Pte Monterrey, NL C P 64000 MX | 2013-05-21 | 5,400 | Ciudadanos en Apoyo a los Derechos Humanos AC CADHAC requests 5400 to conduct a meeting with i | 5,400 | NO | Narr- 7/29/2013, Finl- 8/2/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Associacao Latino Americana de Populacao | Rua Andre Cavalcantı Rıo de Janeıro, RJ 20231-050 BR | 2013-05-31 | 15,000 | The International Seminar ICPD beyond 2014 and the popu lation dynamics of Latin America and the Cari | 15,000 | NO | Narr- 11/7/2013, Finl- 11/7/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Centre for Research and Technology D | P O Box 3015 40100 Kısumu KE | 2013-06-07 | 20,905 | Centre for Research and Technology Development RESTECH is requesting support from the Foundation t | 20,905 | NO | Narr- 10/18/2013,Finl- 10/18/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Omo Aro Companhia Cultural | Rua Almirante Alexandrino 2750 S Santa Teresa, Rio de Janeiro 20241-263 BR | 2013-06-04 | 20,000 | Ford Foundation support will enable the Omo Aro Companh ia Cultural to make a documentary to create | 20,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Stanhope Centre For Comparative Communic | 202 South 36th Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 | 2013-06-17 | 4,092 | The proposed grant of 4092 will provide support to a South Asian participant Preeti Raghunath to | 4,092 | NO | Narr- 9/10/2013,Finl- 9/10/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Kıstrech Theatre International | Deluxe Building 4th Building Kisii KE | 2013-08-12 | 5,000 | Kistrech Theatre International seeks support for the pr oject titled Empowering County Women Leader | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 9/16/2013,Finl- 9/16/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Diplomacy Training Program | Diplomacy Training Program Faculty Sydney 2052 AS | 2013-06-13 | 5,000 | This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide partial support to enable two Indonesian par | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 8/20/2013,Finl- 8/20/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Credit Productions | 240 East 2nd St Apt 1B New York, NY 10009 | 2013-06-13 | 20,000 | Full Credit Productions is requesting support for plann ing and administrative work related to outrea | 20,000 | NO | Narr- 10/29/2013, Finl- 10/29/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Spitfire Strategies LLC | 1800 M Street NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20036 | 2013-06-10 | 6,600 | To allow advocates of criminal justice reform to partic ipate on a panel where leading voices will di | 2,685 | NO | Narr- 7/23/2013,Finl- 7/23/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Consumer Unity and Trust Society | D 217 Bhaskar Marg Banı Park Jaıpur 302016 IN | 2013-07-02 | 9,700 | The proposed grant of 9700 will provide support to CU TS International to organize a research desi | 9,700 | NO | Narr- 12/30/2013,Finl- 12/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| East Africa Association of Grantmakers | P O Box 49626 00100 Nairobi KE | 2013-06-20 | 5,000 | East Africa Association of GrantmakersEAAG was establ ished in 2003 The Members of EAAG are spread | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 10/25/2013,Finl- 9/24/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rujak Centre for urban Studies | Rujak Center for Urban Studies RCU Jakarta 10510 ID | 2013-06-13 | 14,000 | This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide support to Rujak Center for Urban Studies to | 14,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Resource Center for Women and Girls | PO Box 79967 00200 Nairobi KE | 2013-07-13 | 5,000 | The Resource Center for Women and Girls RCWG was regi stered as a Trust in Kenya in 2008 and trains | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 11/12/2013,Finl- 11/12/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Digital Immigrants LLC | 1316 N Fairfax Ave Unit 3 Los Angeles, CA 90046 | 2013-06-19 | 20,000 | To cover costs travel to update the content costs for t he film Terms and Conditions may Apply a doc | 20,000 | NO | Narr- 11/12/2013,Finl- 11/12/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asociacion Mexicana de Artistas y Profes | Calzada de Tlalpan 171 Col Obrera Delegacion Cuauhtemoc C P 06800 MX | 2013-06-18 | 3,000 | Im requesting 3000 from the IIE Global Travel and Le arning Fund in support for the Asociacion Mex | 3,000 | NO | Narr- 12/30/2013,Finl- 12/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Media Komunitas Angkringan | Glondong Dk Bibis Rt06 Desa Timbulharjo, Sewon Bantul ID | 2013-06-27 | 7,103 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will enable Media Komunitas Angkringan to optimizing MK 1 | 7,103 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Associacao Brasileira de Ciencia Politic | Rua da Matrız 82 Rıo de Janeıro, RJ 22260-100 BR | 2013-06-30 | 10,000 | The Brazilian Political Science Association is organizi ng four workshops to recover the trajectory o | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Full Credit Productions | 240 East 2nd St Apt 1B New York, NY 10009 | 2013-07-03 | 50,000 | Full Credit Productions is requesting travel and travel related support for Roger Ross Williams and | 50,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- 10/24/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centro Edelstein de Pesquisas Sociais | Rua Visconde de Piraja 330 Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22410-001 BR | 2013-06-27 | 10,000 | To produce a report which will systematically map and a nalyze the resources available on the Interne | 10,000 | NO | Narr- 12/27/2013, Finl- 12/27/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Mision de Observacion Electoral | Calle 54 no 10 81 Bogota CO | 2013-06-30 | 30,000 | The Electoral Observation Mission MOE is a platform o f civic organizations independent of state e | 30,000 | NO | Narr- 8/14/2013,Finl- 8/29/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Ethnic Community Development Organizatio | Edificio Centro Cultural Satuye Bo La Ceiba Atlantida HO | 2013-06-30 | 2,500 | Strengthening the organization and leadership of tradit ionally excluded Afro descendants is one of t | 2,500 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- 9/5/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rajawali Foundation | 6th Floor Menara Rajawalı JI Dr I Kawasan Mega Kunıngan, Jakarta 12950 ID | 2013-06-25 | 20,000 | This GTLF is to support Rajawali Foundation RF to con duct a public symposium on the Creation of a | 20,000 | NO | Narr- 12/16/2013,Finl- 12/16/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Charles Horman Truth Foundation Inc | 231 East 76th Street PH C New York, NY 10021 | 2013-07-02 | 10,000 | This grant would support the Charles Horman Truth Found ation to organize and hold an event on Tribu | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- 11/18/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute of Economic Affairs | P O Box 53989 00200 Nairobi KE | 2013-07-22 | 28,691 | Kenya has instituted a number of reforms over the previ ous decade that have had an impact over the s | 27,777 | NO | Narr- 10/7/2013,Finl- 9/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Pustaka Kelana | Jl Kelapa no 2 Rawamangun Jakarta, Timur 13220 ID | 2013-07-12 | 1,726 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Pustaka Kelana YPK to a | 1,726 | NO | Narr- 9/20/2013, Finl- 9/20/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yancey Consulting LLC | 60 West Broad Street Unit 2K Mount Vernon, NY 10552 | 2013-06-27 | 5,426 | To attend and provide counsel on a joint stakeholder me eting between the Ford Foundation Open Tech | 5,426 | NO | Narr- 7/19/2013,Finl- 7/19/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Teatro Cabaret Reınas Chulas AC | MADRID 13 COLONIA DEL CARMEN Mexico DF 04100 MX | 2013-07-17 | 4,000 | I am requesting 4000 from the IIE Global Travel and Learning Fund to support the organization of | 4,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Robinson and Yu LLC | 1451 Belmont St NW 207 Washington, DC 20009 | 2013-07-10 | 700 | The purpose of this activity is to attend a meeting whi ch will be hosted by the Media Rights and Acc | 507 | NO | Narr- 9/24/2013,Finl- 9/6/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Law Society of Kenya | Lavington Opp Valley Arcade Gitan Nairobi KE | 2013-07-22 | 12,000 | The Law Society of KenyaLSK is requesting support of US12000 to host its Annual Conference from | 12,000 | NO | Narr- 8/26/2013,Finl- 8/26/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Indonesia AIDS Coalition | JI Kayu Jati 1 Gg 2 no 16A Rawamangun, Jakarta Timur ID | 2013-08-30 | 18,676 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide important learning opportunities for the Ind | 18,676 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|---|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Aakar | A 19 Gulmohar Park New Delhı 110 049 IN | 2013-07-23 | 10,000 | The Foundations support to Aakar will cover travel cos ts of 27 participants from the region Bangla | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Uhuru Productions | Uhuru Productions Johannesburg 2094 SF | 2013-07-26 | 5,150 | To support three international decision makers to parti cipate in the People 2 People International d | 5,150 | NO | Narr- 10/23/2013, Finl- 10/23/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| ANPOCS Associacao Nacional de Pos Grad | Av Prof Luciano Gualberto3511 Sao Paulo, SP 05508-010 BR | 2013-08-21 | 10,000 | This support will enable ANPOCS to organize its 37th AN POCS Annual Meeting Its main purpose is to j | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Nagle and Associates | 2704 Sevier Street Durham, NC 27705 | 2013-07-31 | 13,700 | Funding is requested to cover the travel expenses and h onorariums of invited speakers as well as tra | 13,700 | NO | Narr- 10/24/2013, Finl- 10/24/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Corporacion para la Innovacion en Ciudad | Antonio Varas 531 Santiago CI | 2013-07-30 | 3,000 | The Corporacion para la Innovacion en Ciudadana Citiz enship Innovation Corporation in Santiago C | 3,000 | NO | Narr- 11/6/2013,Finl- 11/6/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Museo de la Memoria y los Derechos Human | Avda Matucana 501 Santiago CI | 2013-07-30 | 5,000 | The Museum of Memory and Human Rights in Santiago Chil e is requesting support for an event commemor | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 12/30/2013, Finl- 12/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Lebanese Association of Women Resear | Toufic Tabbara Center 2nd floor Hamra Beirut LE | 2013-09-08 | 6,000 | Partial support to The Lebanese Association of Women Re searchers Bahithat as a contribution to cov | 6,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Just Cause Consulting | 1424 K Street NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20005 | 2013-09-16 | 25,000 | Just Cause Consulting also known as Ribbon Consulting Group RCG is requesting travel and travel | 25,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Arterial Network | Union House 2nd Floor Cape Town 8001 SF | 2013-09-17 | 11,000 | Arterial Network is requesting 11000 USD to cover the t ravel and accommodation costs of five delegat | 11,000 | NO | Narr- 11/19/2013,Finl- 11/19/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Instituto Brasileiro de Analises Sociais | Av Rio Branco 124 8 andar Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20040-916 BR | 2013-08-21 | 3,356 | Foundation funds will enable Mr Carlos Bittencourt to attend the Reversing the Resource Curse mee | 3,356 | NO | Narr- 10/3/2013, Finl- 10/3/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Centro Europeo de Pensamiento Estrategic | Cra 3 Nr11 55 Bogota, DC CO | 2013-08-26 | 2,500 | The Centro Europeo de Pensamiento Estrategico Internaci onal Foundation CEPEI European Center for | 2,500 | NO | Narr- 12/5/2013, Finl- 12/5/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yancey Consulting LLC | 60 West Broad Street Unit 2K Mount Vernon, NY 10552 | 2013-08-22 | 2,582 | To attend and participate in an issue identification and strategic resolution meeting of advisors to | 2,582 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Cooperative of Professionals MASANGNI | Puerto Cabezas RAAN NU | 2013-08-29 | 10,000 | Strengthening the tenure rights and governance of indig enous territories is one of the main prioriti | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Fundacion para la Autonoma y Desarrollo | Aptdo A 198 Colonia Centroamerica Managua NU | 2013-08-27 | 5,000 | Im requesting 5000 from the IIE Global Travel and Le aming Fund for the Fundacion para la Autonom | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 12/29/2013,Finl- 12/29/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| B Rolly Baın Inc | 808 Sterling Place Brooklyn, NY 11216 | 2013-09-12 | 10,000 | Bryonn Bain and his band will perform excerpts from Ly rics from Lockdown at the Ford Foundation Pu | 10,000 | NO | Narr- 10/28/2013,Finl- 12/23/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|---|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| International Alliance on natural Resour | The Main Change Johannesburg 2094 SF | 2013-09-02 | 14,493 | The regional WoMin inception meeting to be held between 6 and 12 October in Johannesburg will draw t | 14,493 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Equal Education Law Centre Trust | 6 Spin Street Cape Town 8001 SF | 2013-09-02 | 3,320 | The Ford Foundation Educational Opportunity and Scholar ship Unit is planning a worldwide meeting tha | 3,320 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Janaagraha Centre for Cıtızenshıp and De | 4th floor UNI Building Thimmaiah R Bangalore, Vasanth Nagar 560052 IN | 2013-09-11 | 50,000 | Janaagraha Centre for Citizenship and Democracy Bangal ore India requests 50000 from the Ford Fo | 50,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Journalists for Democratic Rights JODER | 14 Aina Eleko Street Onigbongbo Lagos NI | 2013-09-11 | 13,410 | Staff recommend an IIE grant to Journalists for Democra tic Rights to enable it organize a summit on | 13,410 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Razon Publica | Carrera 11 No 92 20 Bogota CO | 2013-09-23 | 5,000 | Razon Publica Foundation RPF is a nonprofit non part isan institution created in 2008 by a group o | 5,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Socio Economic Rights Institute of South | 6th Floor Aspern House Braamforntein 2017 SF | 2013-09-11 | 2,816 | Travel to the international workshop on the right to the city in Mexico City The Workshop seeks to | 2,816 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- 9/24/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Shehu Musa Yaradua Foundation | Shehu Musa YarAdua Foundation Abuja NI | 2013-09-11 | 7,015 | Staff recommend an IIE travel grant to the Shehu Musa Y arAdua Foundation Abuja to enable it reimbu | 7,015 | NO | Narr- 10/2/2013, Finl- 10/3/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Global Dialogue for Ariadne European F | Ariadne European Funders for Soci London EC2A 4LT UK | 2013-09-21 | 10,000 | Ariadne European Funders for Social Change and Human Rights organizations legal name is Global D | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Rumata Art Space Foundation | Jalan Bontonompo 12A Makassar, South Sulawesi ID | 2013-10-06 | 6,000 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide partial support to Rumata Art Space to organ | 6,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Latın American Mining Monitoring Program | 19 The Chase Bromley BR1 3DE UK | 2013-09-17 | 8,500 | The Latin American Mining Monitoring Programme LAMMP is a London based charity dedicated to suppor | 8,500 | NO | Narr- 12/27/2013, Finl- 12/27/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Intermedika Prana | Ruko Harmoni Plaza Blok A 26 Jakarta 1330 ID | 2013-09-17 | 5,522 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Inter Medika to facilitat | 5,522 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institute for Security and Democracy | Carolina 80 Desp 1 Mexico City 03710 MX | 2013-09-18 | 2,350 | Mexicos National Migration Institute?the federal agenc y responsible for enforcing Mexicos migratio | 2,350 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Q Munity Kesetaraan Indonesia | JI Karbela 2 no 11A Jakarta 12920 ID | 2013-09-18 | 15,000 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Q munity Kesetaraan Indon | 15,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asociacion de Mujeres Cabeza de Familia | Carrera 4 No 11 33 of 602 Calı CO | 2013-10-09 | 5,000 | The Asociacion de Mujeres Cabeza de Familia ASOMUCAF Association of Women Heads of Households pr | 5,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Institut Pelangi Perempuan | PO Box 8045 JKSTB 12080 ID | 2013-10-09 | 7,000 | This Global Travel and Learning Fund grant will provide partial support to enable EROTICS Indonesia | 7,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|--|--|------------|-----------------|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Gestos | Rua dos Medicis 68 Recife, PE 50070-290 BR | 2013-10-15 | 10,000 | Foundation support will help Gestos Soropositividade C omunicacao e Genero conduct a training for 20 | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Asosiasi Kakao Indonesia ASKINDO | Thamrin City Cosmo Mansion 11 CC JL Kebon Kacang Raya, Jakarta 10340 ID | 2013-10-28 | 11,867 | This GTLF support for ASKINDO to organize a national se minar on Certification Accreditation of Coco | 11,867 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| MITRA TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION | D 134 First Floor East of Kailash New Delhi 110065 IN | 2013-10-14 | 8,600 | IIE funds will be used to fund travel and related expen ses to Volunteer for conducting field study | 8,600 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Development Dynamics | Development Dynamics 52 Ohaozara St Aladimma Owerri, Imo State 460003 NI | 2013-10-14 | 30,000 | Staff recommend IIE grant to Development Dynamics to en gage the residents of Imo State and the media | 30,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| SHASHWAT | Opp Thorat Building Behind Market Pune, Maharashtra IN | 2013-10-21 | 1,350 | The proposed IIE grant of 1350 to SHASHWAT is to enab le participation of Mr Budhaji Damse Projec | 1,350 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Trust For Indigenous Culture and Health | 136E Windy Ridge Road Nairobi KE | 2013-10-29 | 7,285 | Trust for Indigenous Culture and Health TICAH seeks s upport to hold a public education campaign sp | 7,285 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Uganda Women Entrepreneurs Association | Plot 38 Kampala UG | 2013-10-28 | 17,000 | Support to the Uganda Women Entrepreneurs Association to build the capacity of sixty 60 rural wom | 17,000 | NO | Narr- 12/20/2013, Finl- 12/20/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Foundation for the Autonomy and Developm | Barrio Libertad Puerto Cabezas, RAAN NU | 2013-10-26 | 7,150 | Bolstering the leadership and organization of Afro desc endants and three other traditionally exclude | 7,150 | NO | Narr- 12/30/2013,Finl- 12/30/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Coordinadora Latinoamericana de Cine y C | Perpetua Freire 743 Casa 11 Santiago CI | 2013-11-04 | 1,800 | This grant would support travel of Wayuu leader Colomb ia Remedios Uriana to participate in the Ind | 1,800 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Mars Symbioscience | JI Kima 10 KAV A6 Sulawesi, Selatan ID | 2013-10-31 | 5,000 | This GTLF support for PT Mars Symbioscience Indonesia MSI to conduct specific market analysis for | 5,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| REDD Association | Avenue Charles Dickens 6 Lausanne 1006 SZ | 2013-11-04 | 5,000 | Redd Association was created in 1993 to promote sustain able agriculture bearing in mind the preserva | 5,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Yayasan Wakaf Paramadına | Bona Indah Plaza Blok A2 no D12 Cılandak, Jakarta 12440 ID | 2013-11-15 | 6,054 | This Global Learning and Travel Fund grant will provide support to Yayasan Wakaf Paramadina which wi | 6,054 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Emergence Media LLC | 4126 Third Street Detroit, MI 48201 | 2013-11-18 | 2,050 | Emergence Media would enable rap performer Ilana Weaver also known by her stage name Invincible to | 1,897 | NO | Narr- 12/7/2013, Finl- 12/7/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| The Alexandria Trust | 96 Kensington High Street London W8 4SG UK | 2013-11-20 | 14,750 | To undertake a comparative study in three countries So uth Africa Tunisia and Chile that will look | 14,750 | NO | Narr-Not Due,Finl- Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Digital Immigrants LLC | 1316 N Fairfax Avenue 3 Los Angeles, CA 90046 | 2013-11-25 | 5,000 | The free online screening of Terms And Conditions May A pply on 11 17 was designed to reach an audien | 5,000 | NO | Narr- 12/23/2013, Finl- 12/12/2013 | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |

| Grantee's Name | Grantee's Address | Grant Date | Grant Amount | Grant Purpose | Amount Expended By Grantee | Any Diversion By Grantee? | Dates of Reports By Grantee | Date of Verification | Results of Verification |
|----------------------|--|------------|-----------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Afrocolombiana Hiler | Calle 23 No 5 85 Of 307 Bogota CO | 2013-12-12 | 5,000 | Corporacion Hileros is requesting support to prepare a document with the help of consultants to aid | 5,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Fınl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| Herrera | Presidente Juan Antonio Ros 58 Santiago CI | 2013-12-12 | · · | The Felipe Herrera Foundation is requesting support to hold a working seminar in Santiago Chile in | 3,500 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Fınl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| | Varas 428 Temuco CI | 2013-12-10 | 10,000 | The Observatorio Ciudadano Citizens Watch a foundati on grantee is requesting support for a serie | 10,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Fınl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| | VPORakkar Sidhbari Tehsil Dhara Himachal Pradesh 176057 IN | 2013-12-13 | 15,000 | Support for the One Billion Rising Campaign will raise the visibility of a global call to women surv | 15,000 | NO | Narr-Not Due, Finl-Not Due | | THE FOUNDATION HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE SO NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS REQUIRED OR MADE |
| | | | | | | | | | |

| efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - | DLN: 9349131400332 |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| 1 | | |

TY 2013 Investments Corporate Bonds Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value | | | | | |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| CMO WELLS FARGO MTG BACKED 200 | 1,995,188 | 1,995,188 | | | | | |
| CMO STRUCTURED ADJ RT MTG LN T | 1,261,616 | 1,261,616 | | | | | |
| NOMURA ASSET ACCEPTANCE CORPOR | 0 | 0 | | | | | |
| CMO MASTR ADJ RATE MORTAGES TR | 2,831,087 | 2,831,087 | | | | | |
| CARRINGTON MTG LN FLTG RT .634 | 7,929,835 | 7,929,835 | | | | | |
| CMO WELLS FARGO MTG BACKED SEC | 803,474 | 803,474 | | | | | |
| CMO RESDNTL ACCREDIT LNS INC M | 894,996 | 894,996 | | | | | |
| GS MTG SECS CORP 2006-4 MTG PA | 1,770,836 | 1,770,836 | | | | | |
| PVTPL AMERICAN CR ACCEP REC AS | 2,138,422 | 2,138,422 | | | | | |
| CMO MORGAN STANLEY MTG LN TR 2 | 979,031 | 979,031 | | | | | |
| LEHMAN MTG TRUST 6.5% MTG BDS | 0 | 0 | | | | | |
| I/O CMO RYLAND ACCEP CORP FOUR | 2,362 | 2,362 | | | | | |
| J P MORGAN MTG ACQSTN TR 2006- | 213,878 | 213,878 | | | | | |
| RASC SER 2006-KS5 TR ASSET BKD | 812,756 | 812,756 | | | | | |
| CMO STRUCTURED ADJ RATE MTG LN | 492,267 | 492,267 | | | | | |
| CMO ADJ RATE MTG TR 2006 2 CTF | 1,381,779 | 1,381,779 | | | | | |
| MORGAN STANLEY MTG LN TR 2007- | 3,230,654 | 3,230,654 | | | | | |
| RALI SER 2007-QA2 FLTG RT .304 | 193,517 | 193,517 | | | | | |
| I/O CMO CMALT CITIMORTGAGE ALT | 328,962 | 328,962 | | | | | |
| CITIGROUP MTG LN TR 2004-NCM2 | 0 | 0 | | | | | |

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| CMO ALT LN TR 2007-3T1 MTG PAS | 1,266,356 | 1,266,356 |
| CMO J P MORGAN ALT LN TR | 2,731,425 | 2,731,425 |
| SECURITIZED AST FLTG RT .5845% | 4,216,504 | 4,216,504 |
| CMO WACHOVIA MTG LN TR LLC 200 | 1,377,764 | 1,377,764 |
| CMO NOMURA AST ACCEP CORP 2005 | 2,964,790 | 2,964,790 |
| CMO CHL MTG PASS-THRU TR 2007- | 389,253 | 389,253 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2006-HY11 CL A-1 | 4,051,522 | 4,051,522 |
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ARM TR SER 20 | 567,769 | 567,769 |
| CMO GREENPOINT MTG FDG TR SER | 1,204,984 | 1,204,984 |
| CMO STRUCTURED AST MTG INVTS I | 115,476 | 115,476 |
| CMO STRUCTURED ADJ RATE MTG LN | 1,790,542 | 1,790,542 |
| BEAR STEARNS ARM TR 2005-9 MTG | 0 | 0 |
| IMPAC SECD ASSETS FR CMO 25/03 | 0 | 0 |
| CMO INDYMAC MBS INC 2005-AR23 | 5,223,764 | 5,223,764 |
| CMO CWMBS INC SER 2006-HYB1 CL | 3,448,178 | 3,448,178 |
| WELLS FARGO MTG BACKED SECS 20 | 3,138,130 | 3,138,130 |
| CMO WELLS FARGO ALT LN 2007-PA | 4,385,567 | 4,385,567 |
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ALT-A TR 2006 | 2,867,966 | 2,867,966 |
| CMO CHL MTG PASS THRU TR 2007- | 2,146,852 | 2,146,852 |
| CMO ADJ RATE MTG TR 2007-2 MTG | 1,074,092 | 1,074,092 |

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| J P MORGAN FLTG RT .3845% DUE | 1,547,937 | 1,547,937 |
| CMO CWALT ALT LN TR 2006-J8 CL | 737,059 | 737,059 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2007-HY7C CL A-1 | 3,484,610 | 3,484,610 |
| CMO INDYMAC INDX MORTGAGE LOAN | 3,228,846 | 3,228,846 |
| I/O CMO WELLS FARGO ALT LN | 805,203 | 805,203 |
| CMO CWABS INC 2005-IM1 CL | 2,405,651 | 2,405,651 |
| CMO J P MORGAN ALT LN TR 2006- | 4,461,327 | 4,461,327 |
| CMO CWMBS INC 2006-HYB3 CHL MT | 902,263 | 902,263 |
| CMO WELLS FARGO MTG BKD SECS 2 | 93,549 | 93,549 |
| CMO CR SUISSE 1ST BSTN MTG ACC | 1,425,469 | 1,425,469 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2006-15CB | 4,434,427 | 4,434,427 |
| ML MTG INVESTORS FR CMO 25/07/ | 0 | 0 |
| CWABS ASSET-BACKED FLTG RT 5.2 | 2,233,962 | 2,233,962 |
| CMO CWALT ALT LN TR SER 2006-J | 5,264,478 | 5,264,478 |
| CMO WELLS FARGO MTG BACKED SEC | 1,031,305 | 1,031,305 |
| CMO MORGAN STANLEY MTG LN TR 2 | 1,475,520 | 1,475,520 |
| CMO WAMU MTG PASS THRU CTFS SE | 2,493,028 | 2,493,028 |
| CMO INDYMAC INDX MTG LN TR 200 | 1,558,341 | 1,558,341 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2006-33CB MTG | 662,816 | 662,816 |
| CW ALT LOAN TR 6% CMO 25/05/20 | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| STRUCTURED ADJ RATE MORTAGE LN | 494,837 | 494,837 |
| TERWIN MTG TR ASSET-BACKED CTF | 1 | 1 |
| CMO RESDNTL AST SECURITIZATION | 1,757,046 | 1,757,046 |
| CMO ADJ RATE MTG TR FLTG 2006- | 2,479,063 | 2,479,063 |
| 1ST FRKLN MTG LN FLTG RT .5945 | 3,476,862 | 3,476,862 |
| CMO BANC AMER MTG 2007-1 TR CL | 3,744,846 | 3,744,846 |
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ALT A SER2006 | 2,086,986 | 2,086,986 |
| INDYMAC INDX MTG LN TR 2006-AR | 342,176 | 342,176 |
| INDYMAC INDX MTG LN TR 2006AR2 | 2,210,257 | 2,210,257 |
| CMO WASHINGTON MUTUAL MORTGAGE | 1,368,690 | 1,368,690 |
| CMO GSR MTG LN TR 2007 AR1 MTG | 2,060,825 | 2,060,825 |
| CMO CWMBS INC 2005-HYB8 CHL MT | 1,226,171 | 1,226,171 |
| CMO CMLTI 2006-AR7 MTG PASSTHR | 3,330,431 | 3,330,431 |
| CMO CHL MTG PASS-THRU TR 2007- | 2,409,964 | 2,409,964 |
| CMO WELLS FARGO MTG BACKED SEC | 1,921,743 | 1,921,743 |
| CMO BANC AMER FDG 2007-C TR MT | 855,446 | 855,446 |
| CMO GSR MTG LN TR 2006-AR2 MTG | 1,675,076 | 1,675,076 |
| CMO RESDNTL FDG MTG SECS I INC | 525,467 | 525,467 |
| CMO WAMU MTG PASS THRU CTFS SE | 1,840,116 | 1,840,116 |
| MERRILL LYNCH MTG BACKED SECS | 2,916,713 | 2,916,713 |
| | | |

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ARM TR 2007-1 | 2,974,057 | 2,974,057 |
| CMO GSR MTG LN TR 2007-AR2 CL | 695,945 | 695,945 |
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ARM TR 2006-2 | 850,099 | 850,099 |
| CMO CHL MTG PASS-THRU TR 2007- | 1,484,064 | 1,484,064 |
| BANC AMER COMM MTG FR CMO 10/0 | 0 | 0 |
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ARM TR 2005-1 | 1,030,664 | 1,030,664 |
| CMO INDYMAC INDX MTG LN TR 200 | 1,182,665 | 1,182,665 |
| CMO CWMBS INC 2006-HYB2 CHL MT | 1,138,093 | 1,138,093 |
| I/O CMO CMALT CITIMORTGAGE LN | 626,457 | 626,457 |
| CMO COUNTRYWIDE HOME LN TR SER | 1,132,106 | 1,132,106 |
| CMALT CITIMORTGAGE FLTG RT 6% | 2,551,203 | 2,551,203 |
| CMO WELLS FARGO MTG BACKED SEC | 4,206,211 | 4,206,211 |
| CMO MORGAN STANLEY MTG LN TR 2 | 2,019,309 | 2,019,309 |
| CMO BANC AMER FDG 2007-E TR CL | 143,468 | 143,468 |
| CMO RALI SER 2007-QS10 TR MTG | 822,002 | 822,002 |
| CMO MASTR ALT LN TR 2007-HF1 7 | 1,653,555 | 1,653,555 |
| CMO RFMSI SER 2007-SA2 TR DUE | 364,789 | 364,789 |
| CMO MORGAN STANLEY MTG LN TR 2 | 3,489,342 | 3,489,342 |
| CMO NOMURA AST ACCEP CORP ALT | 2,125,100 | 2,125,100 |
| CMO NOMURA ASSET ACCEP CORP 20 | 1,264,675 | 1,264,675 |

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| CMO INDYMAC INDX MTG LN TR 200 | 2,385,578 | 2,385,578 |
| EQUIFIRST LN SEC TR 2007-1 MTG | 2,545,652 | 2,545,652 |
| GSAA HOME EQUITY TR 2006-13 AS | 1,847,474 | 1,847,474 |
| CHL MTG PASS THRU TR 2007-J2 M | 1,755,185 | 1,755,185 |
| CMO CSMC MTG-BACKED TR SER 200 | 1,197,765 | 1,197,765 |
| CMO INDYMAC INDX MTG LN TR 200 | 501,281 | 501,281 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2007-19 MTG 1-A- | 3,394,640 | 3,394,640 |
| I/O CMO INDYMAC MBS INC 2005-A | 432,090 | 432,090 |
| CMO J P MORGAN MTG TR 2007-S3 | 1,576,963 | 1,576,963 |
| CMO INDYMAC MBS INC 2005-AR31 | 850,625 | 850,625 |
| LEHMAN MTG TR 6% DUE 07-25-203 | 3,550,388 | 3,550,388 |
| CWALT INC 5% DUE 06-25-2020 | 1,523,518 | 1,523,518 |
| CMO GSR MTG LN TR 2007-1F L 3A | 1,931,969 | 1,931,969 |
| CMO CWALT INC 2005-J12 MTG PAS | 2,281,793 | 2,281,793 |
| CMO WASHINGTON MUT MTG PASS-TH | 1,138,345 | 1,138,345 |
| I/O COUNTRYWIDE ALT LOAN TRUST | 665,998 | 665,998 |
| CMO CSMC MORTGAGE-BACKED TR SE | 1,747,795 | 1,747,795 |
| GSAA HOME EQUITY TR 2007-1 ASS | 0 | 0 |
| CMO BEAR STEARNS ALT-A TR 2005 | 2,914,335 | 2,914,335 |
| CMO WA MUT MTG PASS THRU CTFS | 1,687,500 | 1,687,500 |

| Name of Bond | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| SOUNDVIEW HOME LN TR 2004-WMC1 | 752,879 | 752,879 |
| CMO J P MORGAN MTG TR 2007-S3 | 208,339 | 208,339 |
| CMO J P MORGAN MTG TR 2005-A8 | 3,715,530 | 3,715,530 |
| CMO 1ST HORIZON MTG PASSTHRU T | 1,056,293 | 1,056,293 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2006-26CB CL A-1 | 240,129 | 240,129 |
| CMO ADJBL RATE MTG TR 2006 2 P | 2,041,981 | 2,041,981 |
| CMO ALT LN TR 2006-23CB CL | 1,823,537 | 1,823,537 |
| CMO STRUCTURED ADJ RATE MTG LN | 1,918,772 | 1,918,772 |
| CMO RESIDENTIAL ACCREDIT LNS V | 2,619,657 | 2,619,657 |
| CMO HARBORVIEW MTG LN TR 2006- | 2,682,123 | 2,682,123 |
| FED NATL MORT ASSC 4.93% CMO | 680,271 | 680,271 |

TY 2013 Investments Corporate Stock Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| BP ORD USD0.25 | 5,005,762 | 5,005,762 |
| DAILY MAIL & GENERAL TRUST ORD | 393,157 | 393,157 |
| STANDARD CHARTERED PLC | 186,462 | 186,462 |
| AMEC GBP0.50 | 0 | 0 |
| SMITH & NEPHEW ORD USD0.20 | 307,338 | 307,338 |
| GLAXOSMITHKLINE ORD GBP0.25 | 294,609 | 294,609 |
| PADDY POWER PLC ORD EUR0.10 | 1,210,328 | 1,210,328 |
| SPORTINGBET ORD GBP0.001 | 0 | 0 |
| COMPASS GROUP ORD GBP0.10 | 4,093,065 | 4,093,065 |
| BHP BILLITON PLC USD0.50 | 0 | 0 |
| BARRATT DEVELOPMENTS ORD GBP0. | 0 | 0 |
| DCC ORD EUR0.25 | 0 | 0 |
| ITV ORD GBP0.10 | 2,639,168 | 2,639,168 |
| ICAP ORD GBP0.10 | 1,410,515 | 1,410,515 |
| ADMIRAL GROUP ORD GBP0.001 | 1,085,712 | 1,085,712 |
| CENTRICA ORD GBP0.061728395 | 242,007 | 242,007 |
| PADDY POWER ORD EUR0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| IG GROUP HLDGS ORD GBP0.00005 | 993,499 | 993,499 |
| BUNZL PLC ORD GBP0.32142857 | 2,495,415 | 2,495,415 |
| ROYAL DUTCH SHELL 'B'ORD EUR0. | 2,173,609 | 2,173,609 |
| ROYAL DUTCH SHELL 'A'SHS EUR0. | 123,703 | 123,703 |
| BRITISH SKY BROADCASTING GROUP | 0 | 0 |
| PETROFAC ORD USD0.02 | 216,713 | 216,713 |
| LADBROKES ORD GBP0.28333 | 472,295 | 472,295 |
| CARTERS INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| GOOGLE INC CL A CL A | 6,821,762 | 6,821,762 |
| #REORG/NEWS CORP STOCK MERGER | 0 | 0 |
| ALTERA CORP COM | 3,425,409 | 3,425,409 |
| #REORG/LIBERTY GLOBAL INC MAND | 0 | 0 |
| FIDELITY NATL INFORMATION SVCS | 4,584,218 | 4,584,218 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| ANADARKO PETRO CORP COM | 2,117,844 | 2,117,844 |
| APACHE CORP COM | 3,867,300 | 3,867,300 |
| OREXIGEN THERAPEUT COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| INSULET CORP COM STK USD0.001 | 0 | 0 |
| INFINERA CORP COM STK USD0.001 | 7,824 | 7,824 |
| DISH NETWORK CORP CL A COM STK | 4,836,320 | 4,836,320 |
| HEMOCLEANSE INC CDT-COM CDT-CO | 56,366 | 56,366 |
| ASH ACCESS TECHNOLOGY INC CDT- | 69,457 | 69,457 |
| BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC-CL B | 14,902,992 | 14,902,992 |
| CALIX NETWORKS INC COMMON STK | 0 | 0 |
| ADR NOAH HLDGS LTD SPONSORED A | 824,526 | 824,526 |
| BERKLEY W R CORP COM | 4,113,372 | 4,113,372 |
| CONNAUGHT PLC ORD GBP0.02 | 22,417 | 22,417 |
| COCA COLA CO COM | 9,369,108 | 9,369,108 |
| COMCAST CORP NEW CL A SPL CL A | 6,599,124 | 6,599,124 |
| CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC CL A | 4,483,206 | 4,483,206 |
| UNILEVER PLC ORD GBP0.031111 | 3,335,143 | 3,335,143 |
| #REORG/VODAFONE GROUP REV STK | 2,528,949 | 2,528,949 |
| ECOLAB INC COM | 8,195,622 | 8,195,622 |
| GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC COM | 4,569,231 | 4,569,231 |
| DIAGEO ORD PLC | 0 | 0 |
| EXPERIAN ORD USD0.10 | 1,788,530 | 1,788,530 |
| LOEWS CORP COM | 7,212,314 | 7,212,314 |
| MICROSOFT CORP COM | 11,004,420 | 11,004,420 |
| MORGAN STANLEY COM STK USD0.01 | 7,880,768 | 7,880,768 |
| ADR NESTLE S A SPONSORED ADR R | 6,327,342 | 6,327,342 |
| BAE SYSTEMS ORD GBP0.025 | 0 | 0 |
| NOBLE ENERGY INC COM | 8,435,424 | 8,435,424 |
| DEVRO ORD GBP0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| ORACLE CORP COM | 16,635,448 | 16,635,448 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| PEPSICO INC COM | 6,137,560 | 6,137,560 |
| PRAXAIR INC COM | 7,632,761 | 7,632,761 |
| THERMO FISHER CORP | 4,741,172 | 4,741,172 |
| зм со сом | 2,780,456 | 2,780,456 |
| UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC COM | 8,034,510 | 8,034,510 |
| WAL-MART STORES INC COM | 8,553,603 | 8,553,603 |
| BOINGO WIRELESS INC COM STK | 27,595 | 27,595 |
| RPX CORP COM | 306,448 | 306,448 |
| ADR QIHOO 360 TECHNOLOGY CO LT | 1,879,273 | 1,879,273 |
| GROUPON INC | 0 | 0 |
| AON PLC COM | 10,922,478 | 10,922,478 |
| ADR VIPSHOP HLDGS LTD SPONSORE | 3,547,948 | 3,547,948 |
| KYTHERA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS INC | 369,297 | 369,297 |
| PACTERA TECHNOLOGY SPON ADR EA | 0 | 0 |
| AMBARELLA INC SHS | 3,427 | 3,427 |
| LIFELOCK INC COM | 497,125 | 497,125 |
| RUCKUS WIRELESS INC COM | 780,262 | 780,262 |
| MONDELEZ INTL INC COM | 6,541,090 | 6,541,090 |
| RALLY SOFTWARE DEV CORP COM | 428,736 | 428,736 |
| XOOM CORP COM | 354,688 | 354,688 |
| LIBERTY GLOBAL PLC -SERIES C C | 11,720,480 | 11,720,480 |
| TWENTY-FIRST CENTY FOX INC CL | 5,484,562 | 5,484,562 |
| COTY INC COM CL A COM CL A | 692,320 | 692,320 |
| TWENTY-FIRST CENTY FOX INC CL | 2,162,500 | 2,162,500 |
| NEWS CORP NEW CL A CL A | 702,329 | 702,329 |
| BETFAIR GROUP PLC COM STK | 946,714 | 946,714 |
| G4S PLC ORD 25P | 2,231,756 | 2,231,756 |
| SMITHS GROUP ORD GBP0.375 | 1,270,434 | 1,270,434 |
| THOMAS COOK GROUP ORD EUR0.01 | 2,260,522 | 2,260,522 |
| SPECTRIS ORD GBP0.05 | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| PROVIDENT FINANCIAL GROUP | 1,910,126 | 1,910,126 |
| ANGLO AMERICAN USD0.54945 | 81,613 | 81,613 |
| 3I GROUP ORD GBP0.738636 | 1,377,102 | 1,377,102 |
| INTERNATIONAL PERSONAL FINANCE | 1,792,565 | 1,792,565 |
| CAPITA PLC ORD GBP0.02066666 | 3,569,033 | 3,569,033 |
| TUI TRAVEL PLC ORD GBP0.10 | 1,599,276 | 1,599,276 |
| RECKITT BENCK GRP ORD GBP0.10 | 4,198,385 | 4,198,385 |
| REED ELSEVIER GBP0.1444 | 2,244,069 | 2,244,069 |
| RIGHTMOVE ORD GBP0.01 | 3,678,559 | 3,678,559 |
| WH SMITHS PLC - ORD GBP0.27 6/ | 1,009,814 | 1,009,814 |
| HAYS PLC ORD GBP0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| REXAM ORD GBX64.285714 | 0 | 0 |
| IMI ORD GBP0.25 | 0 | 0 |
| MILLENNIUM&COPTHNE GBP0.30 | 0 | 0 |
| NATL EXPRESS GRP ORD GBP0.05 | 0 | 0 |
| RIO TINTO ORD GBP0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| CLOSE BROS GROUP ORD GBP0.25 | 0 | 0 |
| SAGE GROUP GBP0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| LLOYDS BANKING GP ORD GBP0.1 | 0 | 0 |
| TESCO ORD GBP0.05 | 0 | 0 |
| WPP PLC ORD GBP0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| INFORMA PLC ORD GBP0.001 | 2,372,464 | 2,372,464 |
| LOPEZ HOLDING CORP PHP1 | 80,374 | 80,374 |
| GOODBABY INTL HOLDI | 36,047 | 36,047 |
| THERMON GROUP INC | 0 | 0 |
| STAGECOACH GROUP PLC ORD | 1,551,878 | 1,551,878 |
| HARRIS TEETER SUPERMARKETS INC | 0 | 0 |
| ALS LIMITED NPV | 81,632 | 81,632 |
| DCC ORD EUR0.25 | 839,155 | 839,155 |
| BRITISH SKY BROADCASTING GROUP | 504,703 | 504,703 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| INTREPID POTASH IN COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| MATICHON THB1(ALIEN MKT) | 0 | 0 |
| GLOBAL YELLOW PAGE WTS 10/09/1 | 660 | 660 |
| KOLON INDUSTRIES KRW 5000 | 161,972 | 161,972 |
| CABLE & WIRELESS COMMUNICATION | 873,652 | 873,652 |
| OASIS PETE INC NEW COM | 0 | 0 |
| AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC CO | 0 | 0 |
| GENERAL MTRS CO WT EXP 7/10/16 | 30,568 | 30,568 |
| GLENCORE PLC ORD USD0.01 | 1,195,697 | 1,195,697 |
| BDO UNIBANK INC | 0 | 0 |
| COLOPLAST DKK1 B | 5,606,768 | 5,606,768 |
| CNH INDUSTRIAL NV COM EURO.01 | 2,152,809 | 2,152,809 |
| ABAXIS COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| POWER INTEGRATIONS COM USD0.00 | 0 | 0 |
| FEI CO COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| 1ST FINL BANKSHS COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| DIME COMMTY BANCSH COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| APTARGROUP INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| HENRY JACK & ASSOC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| APPLIED INDL TECHS COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| SYNTEL INC COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| NORDSON CORP COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| TYLER TECHNOLOGIES COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| CABOT OIL & GAS CO COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| CHEESECAKE FACTORY COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| BRINKER INTL INC COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| COPART INC COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| CARBO CERAMICS COM STK USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| MANHATTAN ASSOCIAT COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| CULLEN FROST BKRS COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| #REORG/ICON PUB LTD MANDATORTY | 0 | 0 |
| DONALDSON CO INC COM USD5 | 0 | 0 |
| FACTSET RESEARCH COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| FRESENIUS MED CARE AG & CO.KGA | 1,386,339 | 1,386,339 |
| DENTSPLY INTL INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| GENTEX CORP COM USD0.06 | 0 | 0 |
| DIAGEO ORD PLC | 3,574,452 | 3,574,452 |
| GORMAN-RUPP CO COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| GRACO INC COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| CLARCOR INC COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| FORRESTER RESEARCH COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| HAEMONETICS CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| AMER STATES WTR CO COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| HENRY SCHEIN CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| HEALTHCARE SERVICE COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| FLOWERS FOODS INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| IDEXX LABORATORIES COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| J & J SNACK FOODS COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| RITCHIE BROS AUCTI COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| AMSURG CORP COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| AAON INC COM STK USD0.004 | 0 | 0 |
| LANCASTER COLONY COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| FORWARD AIR CORPN COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| LINCOLN ELEC HLDGS COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| LITTELFUSE INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| ADR LUXOTTICA GROUP S P A SPON | 2,297,855 | 2,297,855 |
| ROLLINS INC COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| VALMONT INDS INC COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| MICROS SYSTEMS INC COM USD0.02 | 0 | 0 |
| BOSTON BEER CO INC CLASS'A'COM | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| BALCHEM CORP COM USD0.0666 | 0 | 0 |
| LINDSAY CORPORATION COM | 0 | 0 |
| NEW JERSEY RES CP COM USD2.5 | 0 | 0 |
| BAE SYSTEMS ORD GBP0.025 | 2,178,438 | 2,178,438 |
| NORTHWEST NAT GAS COM USD3 1/6 | 0 | 0 |
| OCEANEERING INTL COM USD0.25 | 0 | 0 |
| OWENS & MINOR INC COM USD2 | 0 | 0 |
| DEVRO ORD GBP0.10 | 592,582 | 592,582 |
| PAREXEL INTL CP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| PIEDMONT NATL GAS NPV | 0 | 0 |
| BROWN & BROWN INC COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| POLARIS INDUSTRIES COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| SILGAN HLDGS INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| RLI CORP COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| BK OF HAWAII CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| RPM INC DEL | 0 | 0 |
| BROOKLINE BANCORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| AMEC GBP0.50 | 333,875 | 333,875 |
| STEPAN CO COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| SAPIENT CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| NII HOLDINGS INC COM STK USDO. | 0 | 0 |
| LANDAUER INC COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| TENNANT CO COM USD0.375 | 0 | 0 |
| BADGER METER INC COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| HAWKINS INC COM USD0.05 | 0 | 0 |
| SOUTH JERSEY INDS COM USD1.25 | 0 | 0 |
| TORO CO COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| TRACTOR SUPPLY CO COM USD0.008 | 0 | 0 |
| TECHNE CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| TRIMBLE NAVIGATION COM NPV | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| INFINITY PROPERTY COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| SENSIENT TECH COM STK US\$0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| UTD STATIONERS INC COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| WATSCO INC COM USD0.50 | 0 | 0 |
| WESTAMERICA BANCP COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| WABTEC CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| WOLVERINE WORLD WD COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| ZEBRA TECHNOLOGIES 'A'COM USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| SOMPO JAPAN NIPPONKOA HOLDINGS | 1,569,037 | 1,569,037 |
| INDEPENDENT NEWS&M EURO.01 | 0 | 0 |
| GVC HLDGS PLC ORD EUR0.01 | 101,632 | 101,632 |
| NORTH WEST CO INC COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| THANACHART CAP PUB COMPANY LIM | 479,039 | 479,039 |
| WPP PLC ORD GBP0.10 | 2,002,367 | 2,002,367 |
| MATAHARI PUTRA PRIMA TBK IDR50 | 0 | 0 |
| ALTISOURCE RESIDENTIAL CORP CO | 0 | 0 |
| MICHAEL PAGE INTL ORD GBP0.01 | 279,186 | 279,186 |
| BANK OF IRELAND ORD STK EURO.1 | 0 | 0 |
| BARCLAYS ORD GBP0.25 | 2,371,699 | 2,371,699 |
| INTERTEK GROUP ORD GBP0.01 | 5,007,770 | 5,007,770 |
| CARNIVAL PLC ORD USD1.66 | 1,490,517 | 1,490,517 |
| RAVEN INDS INC COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| #REORG/LUFKIN INDS CASH MERGER | 0 | 0 |
| CHURCH & DWIGHT COM USD1 | 0 | 0 |
| NETGEAR INC COM USD0.001 | 0 | 0 |
| MERIDIAN BIOSCIENC COM STK NPV | 0 | 0 |
| MIDDLEBY CORP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| WEST PHARMACEUTICA COM USD0.25 | 0 | 0 |
| EXPONENT INC COM USD0.001 | 0 | 0 |
| SPECTRIS ORD GBP0.05 | 1,627,014 | 1,627,014 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| COMPASS MINLS INTL COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| DARLING INTL INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| LSB INDUSTRIES INC COM USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| TEAM INC COM USD0.30 | 0 | 0 |
| NEWMARKET CORP COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| PATTERSON COS INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| FRASER PAPERS INC COM | 0 | 0 |
| BLACKBAUD INC COM USD0.001 | 0 | 0 |
| SAFETY INS GP INC COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| BEACON ROOFING SUP COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| GENESEE & WYOMING CL A COM USD | 0 | 0 |
| ALAMOS GOLD INC COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| NORTHWESTERN CORP NEW COM USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| LENDER PROCESSING COM STK USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| KB FINANCIAL GROUP KRW5000 | 478,047 | 478,047 |
| CDON GROUP AB NPV | 0 | 0 |
| FIAT INDUSTRIAL SP EUR1.57 | 0 | 0 |
| GENERAL MTRS CO WT EXP 7/10/19 | 22,691 | 22,691 |
| UNICREDIT SPA NPV (POST SPLIT) | 606,532 | 606,532 |
| ROLLS ROYCE HOLDINGS C SHS ENT | 5,683 | 5,683 |
| WARTSILA | 388,202 | 388,202 |
| OUTOKUMPU OYJ SER'A'NPV | 48,731 | 48,731 |
| INTESA SANPAOLO EUR0.52 | 352,785 | 352,785 |
| SAIPEM EUR1 | 2,171,792 | 2,171,792 |
| THALES SA EUR3 | 339,078 | 339,078 |
| TECHNIP NPV | 296,396 | 296,396 |
| TOTAL EUR2.5 | 391,662 | 391,662 |
| AIR FRANCE - KLM EUR8.50 | 1,391,416 | 1,391,416 |
| VALLOUREC SA EUR2.00 | 493,230 | 493,230 |
| GEA GROUP AG NPV | 377,030 | 377,030 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| FIELMANN AG NPV | 377,747 | 377,747 |
| AIRBUS GROUP NV | 1,110,946 | 1,110,946 |
| GN STORE NORD DKK4 | 2,643,752 | 2,643,752 |
| HANNOVER RUECK SE ORD NPV(REGD | 311,335 | 311,335 |
| AXEL SPRINGER SE NPV(REGD) | 269,949 | 269,949 |
| DANSKE BANK A/S DKK10 | 269,659 | 269,659 |
| ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV NV | 4,683,088 | 4,683,088 |
| LUXOTTICA GROUP EUR0.06 | 1,188,226 | 1,188,226 |
| VOLTERRA SEMICONDU COM USD0.00 | 0 | 0 |
| HAYS PLC ORD GBP0.01 | 968,893 | 968,893 |
| CARLSBERG SER'B'DKK20 | 1,901,923 | 1,901,923 |
| DNB ASA NOK10 | 2,021,419 | 2,021,419 |
| HOGANAS AB SER'B'NPV | 0 | 0 |
| PASON SYSTEM INCOR COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| HITTITE MICROWAVE COM | 0 | 0 |
| MWI VETERINARY SUP COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| ADR BAIDU INC SPONSORED ADR | 990,436 | 990,436 |
| IMI ORD GBP0.25 | 356,893 | 356,893 |
| SCHIBSTED ASA NOK1 | 1,163,357 | 1,163,357 |
| STOREBRAND ASA SER'A'NOK5 | 147,162 | 147,162 |
| NATURAL GAS SERV COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| DOUGLAS DYNAMICS INC COM | 0 | 0 |
| INDEPENDENT NEWS&M EURO.01 | 109,280 | 109,280 |
| ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP COMMON S | 0 | 0 |
| PERFORM GROUP PLC ORD GBP0.027 | 149,717 | 149,717 |
| WINPAK COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| SAMPO PLC SER'A'NPV | 5,613,633 | 5,613,633 |
| TIETO OYJ ORD NPV | 0 | 0 |
| RANDSTAD HLDGS NV EUR0.10 | 346,097 | 346,097 |
| DAIMLER AG COM | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| VOLKSWAGEN AG NON VTG PRF NPV | 3,396,238 | 3,396,238 |
| ACCIONA SA EUR1 | 732,152 | 732,152 |
| NEOPOST EUR1 | 1,258,860 | 1,258,860 |
| VISCOFAN SA EURO.30 | 1,447,988 | 1,447,988 |
| CARREFOUR EUR2.50 | 1,346,859 | 1,346,859 |
| SANOFI EUR2 | 3,171,341 | 3,171,341 |
| ASSA ABLOY SER'B'NPV | 5,082,821 | 5,082,821 |
| SVENSKA HANDELSBKN SER'A'SEK4. | 3,472,428 | 3,472,428 |
| BANCO SANTANDER EURO.50(REGD) | 2,642,300 | 2,642,300 |
| METSO OYJ NPV | 2,184,133 | 2,184,133 |
| TELEFONICA SA EUR1 | 602,093 | 602,093 |
| WIENERBERGER AG NPV | 388,430 | 388,430 |
| FIAT SPA EUR3.58 | 0 | 0 |
| BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE A G C | 2,859,864 | 2,859,864 |
| FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE NPV | 2,364,688 | 2,364,688 |
| VICAT EUR4 | 239,077 | 239,077 |
| TOPDANMARK AS DKK10 (REGD) | 0 | 0 |
| DEUTSCHE TELEKOM NPV(REGD) | 2,739,285 | 2,739,285 |
| FINMECCANICA SPA EUR 4.40 | 81,325 | 81,325 |
| BANK OF IRELAND ORD STK EURO.1 | 2,451,222 | 2,451,222 |
| WILLIAM DEMANT HOL DKK1 | 1,807,769 | 1,807,769 |
| ERICSSON SER'B' NPV | 1,717,097 | 1,717,097 |
| VESTAS WIND SYSTEM DKK1 | 3,653,315 | 3,653,315 |
| KONINKLIJKE KPN | 1,194,091 | 1,194,091 |
| KONINKLIJKE PHILIP EUR0.20 | 1,981,938 | 1,981,938 |
| EUROFINS SCIENTIFI EURO.10 | 858,332 | 858,332 |
| IRISH CONTL GROUP UTS(1 ORD | 468,630 | 468,630 |
| ORIFLAME COSMETICS SDR EACH RE | 101,201 | 101,201 |
| IMERYS EUR2 | 249,455 | 249,455 |
| MEDIASET ESPANA EURO.5 | 804,238 | 804,238 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| ACERINOX SA EUR0.25 | 1,077,060 | 1,077,060 |
| CAMPARI EURO.10 | 290,941 | 290,941 |
| TUI AG NPV (REGD) | 752,724 | 752,724 |
| CARGOTEC OYJ NPV ORD 'B' | 210,086 | 210,086 |
| ROYAL DUTCH SHELL 'A'SHS EUR0. | 2,141,070 | 2,141,070 |
| MODERN TIMES GROUP SER'B'NPV | 754,481 | 754,481 |
| NORDEA BANK AB ORD EUR0.39632(| 607,168 | 607,168 |
| BALLY TECHNOLOGIES COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| GULFPORT ENERGY CO COM USD0.01 | 0 | 0 |
| LEGRAND SA EUR4 | 2,314,564 | 2,314,564 |
| CONSTELLATION SOFT COM STK NPV | 0 | 0 |
| OCWEN FINANCIAL CO COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| POOL CORP COM | 0 | 0 |
| OESTERREICHISCHE POST NPV | 506,281 | 506,281 |
| MILLENNIUM&COPTHNE GBP0.30 | 313,618 | 313,618 |
| CELESIO AG NPV(REGD) | 0 | 0 |
| SIRONA DENTAL SYS COM STK USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| BHP BILLITON PLC USD0.50 | 2,499,889 | 2,499,889 |
| UBS AG CHF0.10 | 1,418,076 | 1,418,076 |
| LOGITECH INTL CHF0.25 (REGD) | 943,003 | 943,003 |
| CHART INDUSTRIES COM STK USD0. | 0 | 0 |
| ADR MINDRAY MED INTL LTD SPONS | 252,266 | 252,266 |
| KODIAK OIL & GAS C COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| SALLY BEAUTY HOLDI COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| MAJOR DRILLING INC COM NPV | 0 | 0 |
| DAI-ICHI LIFE INSURANCE CO. LT | 4,480,053 | 4,480,053 |
| PT XL AXIATA IDR100 | 65,587 | 65,587 |
| BASF - ORD SHS COMSTK | 4,359,292 | 4,359,292 |
| DULUXGROUP LTD NPV | 1,779 | 1,779 |
| DISTRIBUIDORA INTL DE ALIMENTA | 0 | 0 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| NEW CHORUS LTD SHS | 0 | 0 |
| ASML HOLDING NV EUR0.09 | 453,778 | 453,778 |
| HSBC HOLDINGS PLC ORD USD0.50(| 1,015,433 | 1,015,433 |
| DBS GROUP HLDGS NPV | 764,232 | 764,232 |
| S-1 CORPORATION | 516,551 | 516,551 |
| ABS-CBN CORPORATIO PDR EACH RE | 0 | 0 |
| I-CABLE COMMUNICAT HKD1 | 0 | 0 |
| STATS CHIPPAC LTD SGD0.25 | 0 | 0 |
| CITRA MARGA NUSAPH IDR500 | 0 | 0 |
| JARDINE STRATEGIC HOLDING USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| GREAT EASTERN HLDG NPV | 677,459 | 677,459 |
| TOLL HLDGS LTD NPV | 507,506 | 507,506 |
| GLOBE TELECOM INC PHP50 | 0 | 0 |
| PT INDOFOOD SUKSES IDR100 | 0 | 0 |
| MULIA INDUSTRINDO IDR500 | 0 | 0 |
| JOLLIBEE FOODS PHP1 | 0 | 0 |
| TRAVELSKY TECHNOLO 'H'CNY1 | 94,715 | 94,715 |
| MITSUBISHI UFJ FIN NPV | 5,032,746 | 5,032,746 |
| SHINHAN FIN GROUP KRW 5000 | 1,151,407 | 1,151,407 |
| ADVANCED INFO SERV THB1(ALIEN | 0 | 0 |
| AMMB HOLDINGS BHD MYR1 | 0 | 0 |
| DENTSU INC COM STK | 2,446,506 | 2,446,506 |
| RESONA HOLDINGS NPV | 1,981,729 | 1,981,729 |
| LG UPLUS CORP KRW 5000 | 344,090 | 344,090 |
| NEXT MEDIA HKD1 | 0 | 0 |
| BLUESCOPE STEEL NPV | 779,900 | 779,900 |
| GMM GRAMMY PUBLIC THB1(ALIEN M | 0 | 0 |
| BK PAN INDONESIA IDR100 | 0 | 0 |
| SUMITOMO MITSUI FINANCIAL GROU | 7,446,344 | 7,446,344 |
| NAVER CORPORATION KRW500 | 65,859 | 65,859 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| AUST & NZ BANK GRP NPV | 129,035 | 129,035 |
| ALUMINA LTD NPV | 704,665 | 704,665 |
| KRUNG THAI BK PUB THB5.15 (POS | 441,624 | 441,624 |
| AMCOR LIMITED NPV | 308,386 | 308,386 |
| LAND & HOUSES THB1(ALIEN MKT) | 0 | 0 |
| MIZUHO FINANCIAL GROUP NPV | 1,485,726 | 1,485,726 |
| SIAM CEMENT CO THB1(ALIEN MKT) | 0 | 0 |
| ALFRESA HOLDINGS NPV | 1,984,598 | 1,984,598 |
| CIMB GROUP HOLDINGS BERHAD MYR | 0 | 0 |
| BANGKOK BANK THB10(ALIEN MKT) | 0 | 0 |
| SAI GLOBAL LTD NPV | 232,670 | 232,670 |
| CHINA MENGNIU DAIR HKD0.1 | 555,293 | 555,293 |
| SEGA SAMMY HLDGS I NPV | 1,395,743 | 1,395,743 |
| AIRASIA BHD MYR0.1 | 355,305 | 355,305 |
| GLOBAL YELLOW PAGES LIMITED | 0 | 0 |
| METCASH LIMITED NPV | 132,964 | 132,964 |
| TRANSPACIFIC INDUS NPV | 495,251 | 495,251 |
| AYALA CORP PHP50 | 0 | 0 |
| MIDLAND HOLDINGS LTD HKD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| SEVEN & I HOLDINGS NPV | 4,478,074 | 4,478,074 |
| COCA-COLA AMATIL NPV | 1,011,354 | 1,011,354 |
| NTT DATA CORP NPV | 2,639,456 | 2,639,456 |
| BANDAI NAMCO HOLDINGS INC | 2,187,327 | 2,187,327 |
| HANA FINANCIAL GRP KRW 5000 | 933,699 | 933,699 |
| GENTING SINGAPORE PLC USD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| SIGMA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD NPV | 210,017 | 210,017 |
| GOODMAN FIELDER NPV | 237,344 | 237,344 |
| LOTTE SHOPPING CO KRW 5000 | 685,615 | 685,615 |
| BHP BILLITON LTD NPV | 841,775 | 841,775 |
| SHUI ON LAND LTD USD0.0025 | 299,735 | 299,735 |

| Name of Stock End of Year Book Value | | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------------------|
| CARLSBERG BRWRY(M) MYR0.50 | 0 | 0 |
| CHIBA BANK NPV | 1,018,591 | 1,018,591 |
| INNOPHOS HOLDINGS COM STK USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| NATL EXPRESS GRP ORD GBP0.05 | 246,027 | 246,027 |
| DELTA ELECTRONIC TWD10 | 633,147 | 633,147 |
| DMCI HLDGS INC PHP1 | 0 | 0 |
| WESTFIELD FIN INC COM STK USD0 | 0 | 0 |
| ANSELL NPV | 96,641 | 96,641 |
| EAST JAPAN RAILWAY CO NPV | 4,640,274 | 4,640,274 |
| 1ST PACIFIC CO USD0.01 | 305,821 | 305,821 |
| FUJIFILM HOLDINGS CORP NPV | 4,742,145 | 4,742,145 |
| FUJITSU Y50 | 2,639,646 | 2,639,646 |
| FUJITSU FRONTECH NPV | 0 | 0 |
| HIBBETT SPORTS INC COM | 0 | 0 |
| HENDERSON LAND DEVELOPMENT HKD | 0 | 0 |
| ESPRIT HOLDINGS HKD0.10 | 1,716,209 | 1,716,209 |
| HITACHI NPV | 5,149,898 | 5,149,898 |
| HITACHI CHEMICAL NPV | 0 | 0 |
| HITACHI METALS NPV | 1,159,336 | 1,159,336 |
| HONG KONG AIRCRAFT ENGINEERING | 0 | 0 |
| FUKUOKA FINANCIAL NPV | 0 | 0 |
| HONGKONG&SHANG HOT NPV | 114,314 | 114,314 |
| HUTCHISON WHAM NPV | 2,039,013 | 2,039,013 |
| HYUNDAI MOTOR CO KRW 5000 | 1,077,231 | 1,077,231 |
| ORICA LIMITED NPV | 657,958 | 657,958 |
| SILVER GRANT INTL HKD0.20 | 0 | 0 |
| FAIRFAX MEDIA LIMITED HLDGS NP | 568,728 | 568,728 |
| ITOCHU CORP NPV | 2,091,155 | 2,091,155 |
| JARDINE MATHESON HLDGS USD0.25 | 998,389 | 998,389 |
| KAO CORP NPV | 3,341,335 | 3,341,335 |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| KINDEN CORP NPV | 732,601 | 732,601 |
| KYOWA HAKKO KIRIN CO LTD NPV | 0 | 0 |
| GENTING MALAYSIA B MYR0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| MBK PLC THB10 (ALIEN MKT) | 0 | 0 |
| MALAY AIRLINE SYST MYR0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| MANDARIN ORIENTAL USD0.05(SING | 0 | 0 |
| GEBERIT AG CHF0.10 (REGD) | 2,863,617 | 2,863,617 |
| ANDRITZ AG NPV (BR) | 525,119 | 525,119 |
| MITSUBISHI ESTATE CO LTD | 2,274,107 | 2,274,107 |
| MITSUBISHI CORP NPV | 2,158,913 | 2,158,913 |
| MITSUBISHI LOGISTI NPV | 521,507 | 521,507 |
| MITSUBISHI HVY IND NPV | 2,502,298 | 2,502,298 |
| MAGNUM BERHAD | 0 | 0 |
| SOLERA HLDGS INC COM STK USD0. | 0 | 0 |
| NEW WORLD DEVELOPMENT CO HKD1 | 0 | 0 |
| NINTENDO CO LTD NPV | 1,332,953 | 1,332,953 |
| TAIYO NIPPON SANSO CORP NPV | 668,969 | 668,969 |
| NH FOODS LTD NPV | 1,804,196 | 1,804,196 |
| NIPPON SUISAN NPV | 473,202 | 473,202 |
| NIPPON TELEGRAPH & TELEPHONE C | 5,740,507 | 5,740,507 |
| NSK LTD NPV | 0 | 0 |
| KONINKLIJKE BOSKAL EURO.80 | 2,589,543 | 2,589,543 |
| OBAYASHI CORP NPV | 2,308,120 | 2,308,120 |
| DAI-DAN CO LTD NPV | 0 | 0 |
| ROLAND CORPORATION NPV | 0 | 0 |
| RYOSAN CO LTD NPV | 0 | 0 |
| SAMSUNG ELECTRONIC KRW5000 | 978,932 | 978,932 |
| KIRIN HOLDINGS CO NPV | 2,490,357 | 2,490,357 |
| SANTOS LIMITED NPV | 272,298 | 272,298 |
| SECOM CO NPV | 2,943,647 | 2,943,647 |

| Name of Stock | Name of Stock End of Year Book Value | |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| SEKISUI HOUSE NPV | 2,601,399 | 2,601,399 |
| SHIMIZU CORP NPV | 1,288,283 | 1,288,283 |
| SHISEIDO CO LTD NPV | 886,486 | 886,486 |
| SMARTONE TELECOM HKD0.10 | 0 | 0 |
| SUMITOMO ELECTRIC NPV | 2,132,235 | 2,132,235 |
| SUMITOMO FORESTRY NPV | 1,400,932 | 1,400,932 |
| CONCHO RES INC COM STK USD0.00 | 0 | 0 |
| VALIDUS HOLDING LT COM STK USD | 0 | 0 |
| SPARK NEW ZEALAND LTD COM | 571,552 | 571,552 |
| TELEVISION BROADCT HKD0.05 | 0 | 0 |
| KASIKORNBANK PLC THB10 (ALIEN | 0 | 0 |
| TOKYO OHKA KOGYO NPV | 0 | 0 |
| TOKYO GAS CO LTD NPV | 1,882,651 | 1,882,651 |
| TOKYO ELECTRON NPV | 728,871 | 728,871 |
| TOYO SUISAN KAISHA NPV | 1,533,324 | 1,533,324 |
| LIXIL GROUP CORPORATION | 2,059,971 | 2,059,971 |
| TOYO SEIKAN GROUP HOLDINGS LTD | 2,052,562 | 2,052,562 |
| TOYOTA INDUSTRIES NPV | 1,814,842 | 1,814,842 |
| TOYOTA MOTOR CORP NPV | 6,059,312 | 6,059,312 |
| TSINGTAO BREWERY 'H'CNY1 | 469,196 | 469,196 |
| UTD INDUSTRIAL CRP NPV | 0 | 0 |
| ONWARD HOLDINGS NPV | 947,862 | 947,862 |
| ILUKA RESOURCES NPV | 555,406 | 555,406 |
| WEST JAPAN RAILWAY NPV | 1,071,614 | 1,071,614 |
| CHINA RESOURCE ENTERPRISE HKD1 | 875,820 | 875,820 |
| WHEELOCK & COMPANY HKD0.50 | 0 | 0 |
| YAMADA DENKI CO LTD NPV | 598,289 | 598,289 |
| ASTELLAS PHARMA NPV | 2,649,550 | 2,649,550 |
| AZBIL CORP NPV | 694,922 | 694,922 |
| YAMATO HOLDINGS NPV | 2,767,107 | 2,767,107 |

| Name of Stock End of Year Book Value | | End of Year Fair Market Value | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------------------|--|
| BK OF YOKOHAMA NPV | 791,704 | 791,704 | |
| YUNG TAY ENGINEER TWD10 | 820,474 | 820,474 | |
| E.ON SE NPV | 868,749 | 868,749 | |
| CIE FINANCIE RICHEMONT CHF | 0 | 0 | |
| ALTISOURCE PORTFOL COM USD1.00 | 0 | 0 | |
| NORTHGATE ORD GBP0.50 | 156,770 | 156,770 | |
| ENERGY DEVT CORP COMSTK | 754,781 | 754,781 | |
| COMPUTER MODELLING COM NPV | 0 | 0 | |
| BWIN.PARTY DIGITAL ORD GBP0.00 | 290,319 | 290,319 | |
| TNT EXPRESS NV, AMSTERDAM SHS | 52,136 | 52,136 | |
| CRH PLC EQUITY | 194,482 | 194,482 | |
| SAGE GROUP GBP0.01051948 | 2,732,656 | 2,732,656 | |
| AXA EUR2.29 | 1,867,010 | 1,867,010 | |
| NOVARTIS AG CHF0.50 (REGD) | 3,880,514 | 3,880,514 | |
| ADECCO SA CHF1 (REGD) | 1,907,355 | 1,907,355 | |
| ROCHE HLDGS AG GENUSSCHEINE NP | 4,579,665 | 4,579,665 | |
| ABB LTD CHF1.03 (REGD) | 254,007 | 254,007 | |
| HELVETIA HOLDING CHF0.10 | 272,722 | 272,722 | |
| BNP PARIBAS EUR2 | 2,623,782 | 2,623,782 | |
| HEINEKEN NV EUR1.60 | 2,363,458 | 2,363,458 | |
| SONOVA HOLDING AG COMMON STOCK | 1,087,806 | 1,087,806 | |
| LI NING CO LTD HKD0.1 | 282,568 | 282,568 | |
| MARUI GROUP CO LTD | 1,553,658 | 1,553,658 | |
| STATOIL ASA | 1,424,678 | 1,424,678 | |
| RIO TINTO ORD GBP0.10 | 2,272,403 | 2,272,403 | |
| GPE EUROTUNNEL (EUR) EURO 0.40 | 1,187,443 | 1,187,443 | |
| ARCELORMITTAL NPV | 1,289,412 | 1,289,412 | |
| GUOCOLEISURE LTD PAR USD.2 | 152,574 | 152,574 | |
| #REORG/NOVO-NORDISK MAND EXCH | 856,836 | 856,836 | |
| SIME DARBY BHD MYR0.50 | 0 | 0 | |

| Name of Stock | End of Year Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| ISETAN MITSUKOSHI NPV | 2,484,910 | 2,484,910 |
| CLOSE BROS GROUP ORD GBP0.25 | 289,682 | 289,682 |
| MS&AD INSURANCE GROUP HOLDINGS | 4,075,730 | 4,075,730 |
| PREMIER INVS NPV | 50,282 | 50,282 |
| YINGDE GASES GROUP COM | 441,410 | 441,410 |
| EDENRED EUR2 | 368,814 | 368,814 |
| JUPITER FUND MGT ORD GBP0.02 | 362,367 | 362,367 |
| ADIDAS AG | 448,318 | 448,318 |
| GEN MTRS CO COM | 44,103 | 44,103 |
| OTSUKA HOLDINGS CO LTD | 821,426 | 821,426 |
| MOTORS LIQ CO GUC TR COM UNIT | 164,029 | 164,029 |
| ROLLS ROYCE HLDGS C SHS ENTITL | 0 | 0 |
| ALTISOURCE AST COM | 0 | 0 |
| TOPDANMARK AS DKK1 | 385,215 | 385,215 |
| MERLIN ENTERTAINME ORD GBP0.01 | 406,217 | 406,217 |
| BARRATT DEVELOPMENTS ORD GBP0. | 318,813 | 318,813 |
| LLOYDS BANKING GP ORD GBP0.1 | 3,448,679 | 3,448,679 |
| TESCO ORD GBP0.05 | 1,920,747 | 1,920,747 |
| JX HOLDINGS INC NPV | 1,217,269 | 1,217,269 |
| HOMESERVE ORD GBP0.025 | 982,227 | 982,227 |
| ROLLS ROYCE HLDGS ORD GBP0.20 | 842,470 | 842,470 |
| POSTNL NV EUR0.48 | 0 | 0 |
| HOME LOAN SERVICING SOLUTIONS | 0 | 0 |
| REXAM ORD GBP0.714285714 | 1,663,258 | 1,663,258 |
| RICHEMONT(CIE FIN) CHF1 (REGD) | 3,483,205 | 3,483,205 |
| ORORA LTD NPV | 33,908 | 33,908 |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Investments Government Obligations Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

EIN: 13-1684331

US Government Securities - End of

Year Book Value: 876,914,287

US Government Securities - End of

Year Fair Market Value: 876,914,287

State & Local Government Securities - End of Year Book

Value:

State & Local Government Securities - End of Year Fair Market Value: efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Investments - Land Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

TY 2013 Investments - Other Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #1002 | | 30,598,648 | 30,598,648 |
| FUND #1005 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1007 | | 90,137,564 | 90,137,564 |
| FUND #1008 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1009 | | 236,990,435 | 236,990,435 |
| FUND #1010 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1011 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1012 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1013 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1014 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1015 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1017 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1018 | | 3,250,841 | 3,250,841 |
| FUND #1019 | | 5,303,669 | 5,303,669 |
| FUND #1021 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1022 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1023 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1024 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1025 | | 15,885,840 | 15,885,840 |
| FUND #1026 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1027 | | 11,409,953 | 11,409,953 |
| FUND #1028 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1029 | | 1,279,158 | 1,279,158 |
| FUND #1030 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1031 | | 2,843,335 | 2,843,335 |
| FUND #1032 | | 4,712,287 | 4,712,287 |
| FUND #1033 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1035 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1036 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1038 | | 21,541,869 | 21,541,869 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #1039 | | 20,837,286 | 20,837,286 |
| FUND #1040 | | 1,432,333 | 1,432,333 |
| FUND #1041 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1042 | | 8,379,615 | 8,379,615 |
| FUND #1043 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1044 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #1045 | | 4,854,695 | 4,854,695 |
| FUND #1046 | | 66,804,364 | 66,804,364 |
| FUND #1201 | | 231,216,401 | 231,216,401 |
| FUND #1202 | | 170,015,045 | 170,015,045 |
| FUND #2001 | | 5,226,649 | 5,226,649 |
| FUND #2003 | | 161,618,239 | 161,618,239 |
| FUND #2004 | | 101,803 | 101,803 |
| FUND #2206 | | 153,571,167 | 153,571,167 |
| FUND #2207 | | 98,014,050 | 98,014,050 |
| FUND #2208 | | 69,696,005 | 69,696,005 |
| FUND #2209 | | 12,968,753 | 12,968,753 |
| FUND #2210 | | 8,599,970 | 8,599,970 |
| FUND #2211 | | 24,008,123 | 24,008,123 |
| FUND #2212 | | 27,119,669 | 27,119,669 |
| FUND #2213 | | 521,384,039 | 521,384,039 |
| FUND #2214 | | 168,987,103 | 168,987,103 |
| FUND #2215 | | 8,074,576 | 8,074,576 |
| FUND #2216 | | 546,518,535 | 546,518,535 |
| FUND #2217 | | 144,738,384 | 144,738,384 |
| FUND #2218 | | 1,135,083 | 1,135,083 |
| FUND #2219 | | 41,805,286 | 41,805,286 |
| FUND #2220 | | 60,941,000 | 60,941,000 |
| FUND #2221 | | 77,389,334 | 77,389,334 |
| FUND #2222 | | 41,330,317 | 41,330,317 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2223 | | 19,268,555 | 19,268,555 |
| FUND #2224 | | 17,765,572 | 17,765,572 |
| FUND #2225 | | 2,881,264 | 2,881,264 |
| FUND #2226 | | 44,858,802 | 44,858,802 |
| FUND #2227 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2228 | | 77,814,040 | 77,814,040 |
| FUND #2229 | | 64,311,178 | 64,311,178 |
| FUND #2231 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2232 | | 36,309,218 | 36,309,218 |
| FUND #2233 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2234 | | 47,122,400 | 47,122,400 |
| FUND #2235 | | 12,254,178 | 12,254,178 |
| FUND #2236 | | 2,147,989 | 2,147,989 |
| FUND #2237 | | 130,717,816 | 130,717,816 |
| FUND #2238 | | 129,936,746 | 129,936,746 |
| FUND #2239 | | 66,351,223 | 66,351,223 |
| FUND #2240 | | 115,789,360 | 115,789,360 |
| FUND #2241 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2242 | | 75,196,042 | 75,196,042 |
| FUND #2243 | | 96,350,870 | 96,350,870 |
| FUND #2244 | | 38,218,297 | 38,218,297 |
| FUND #2245 | | 54,153,693 | 54,153,693 |
| FUND #2246 | | 5,138,955 | 5,138,955 |
| FUND #2247 | | 10,277,910 | 10,277,910 |
| FUND #2248 | | 18,278,868 | 18,278,868 |
| FUND #2249 | | 104,279,638 | 104,279,638 |
| FUND #2250 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2251 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2252 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2253 | | 0 | 0 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2254 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2255 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2256 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2257 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2258 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2259 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2260 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2261 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2262 | | 390,281,228 | 390,281,228 |
| FUND #2263 | | 12,904,230 | 12,904,230 |
| FUND #2264 | | 12,957,902 | 12,957,902 |
| FUND #2265 | | 26,752,203 | 26,752,203 |
| FUND #2266 | | 361,348 | 361,348 |
| FUND #2267 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2268 | | 16,574,156 | 16,574,156 |
| FUND #2269 | | 59,176,185 | 59,176,185 |
| FUND #2401 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #2402 | | 168,189,592 | 168,189,592 |
| FUND #2403 | | 144,316,275 | 144,316,275 |
| FUND #2404 | | 150,186,921 | 150,186,921 |
| FUND #2405 | | 18,191,845 | 18,191,845 |
| FUND #2406 | | 26,574,306 | 26,574,306 |
| FUND #2407 | | 31,015,165 | 31,015,165 |
| FUND #2408 | | 26,995,577 | 26,995,577 |
| FUND #2409 | | 134,035,825 | 134,035,825 |
| FUND #2704 | | 17,601,321 | 17,601,321 |
| FUND #2705 | | 22,663,714 | 22,663,714 |
| FUND #2706 | | 22,187,252 | 22,187,252 |
| FUND #2707 | | 46,739,310 | 46,739,310 |
| FUND #2708 | | 29,098,000 | 29,098,000 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #2709 | | 72,681,108 | 72,681,108 |
| FUND #2710 | | 27,234,061 | 27,234,061 |
| FUND #2711 | | 31,656,260 | 31,656,260 |
| FUND #2712 | | 27,502,306 | 27,502,306 |
| FUND #2713 | | 50,811,995 | 50,811,995 |
| FUND #2714 | | 42,951,854 | 42,951,854 |
| FUND #2715 | | 8,844,116 | 8,844,116 |
| FUND #2716 | | 17,986,632 | 17,986,632 |
| FUND #2717 | | 10,428,882 | 10,428,882 |
| FUND #2718 | | 9,558,041 | 9,558,041 |
| FUND #2719 | | 15,385,369 | 15,385,369 |
| FUND #2720 | | 9,780,725 | 9,780,725 |
| FUND #2721 | | 24,859,343 | 24,859,343 |
| FUND #2722 | | 22,747,600 | 22,747,600 |
| FUND #2723 | | 16,685,211 | 16,685,211 |
| FUND #2724 | | 15,387,535 | 15,387,535 |
| FUND #2801 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #2802 | | 9,528,853 | 9,528,853 |
| FUND #2803 | | 27,084,561 | 27,084,561 |
| FUND #2804 | | 17,653,988 | 17,653,988 |
| FUND #2805 | | 48,643,588 | 48,643,588 |
| FUND #2806 | | 13,906,342 | 13,906,342 |
| FUND #2807 | | 35,973,412 | 35,973,412 |
| FUND #2808 | | 13,138,276 | 13,138,276 |
| FUND #2809 | | 5,892,267 | 5,892,267 |
| FUND #3001 | | 14,939,134 | 14,939,134 |
| FUND #3002 | | 5,845,009 | 5,845,009 |
| FUND #3003 | | 7,755,197 | 7,755,197 |
| FUND #3004 | | 9,706,147 | 9,706,147 |
| FUND #3005 | | 2,436,548 | 2,436,548 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3006 | | 4,948,082 | 4,948,082 |
| FUND #3007 | | 3,588,555 | 3,588,555 |
| FUND #3008 | | 32,231,993 | 32,231,993 |
| FUND #3009 | | 14,845,212 | 14,845,212 |
| FUND #3010 | | 20,993,906 | 20,993,906 |
| FUND #3011 | | 25,669,808 | 25,669,808 |
| FUND #3012 | | 4,471,130 | 4,471,130 |
| FUND #3013 | | 14,954,397 | 14,954,397 |
| FUND #3014 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3015 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3016 | | 10,817,142 | 10,817,142 |
| FUND #3017 | | 12,156,128 | 12,156,128 |
| FUND #3018 | | 32,426,448 | 32,426,448 |
| FUND #3019 | | 12,626,658 | 12,626,658 |
| FUND #3020 | | 8,129,387 | 8,129,387 |
| FUND #3021 | | 12,355,718 | 12,355,718 |
| FUND #3022 | | 15,092,768 | 15,092,768 |
| FUND #3023 | | 33,973,168 | 33,973,168 |
| FUND #3024 | | 31,305,113 | 31,305,113 |
| FUND #3025 | | 8,868,033 | 8,868,033 |
| FUND #3026 | | 35,854,257 | 35,854,257 |
| FUND #3027 | | 10,439,216 | 10,439,216 |
| FUND #3028 | | 28,369,741 | 28,369,741 |
| FUND #3029 | | 3,128,339 | 3,128,339 |
| FUND #3030 | | 6,453,339 | 6,453,339 |
| FUND #3031 | | 47,869,970 | 47,869,970 |
| FUND #3032 | | 98,680,042 | 98,680,042 |
| FUND #3033 | | 14,985,621 | 14,985,621 |
| FUND #3034 | | 2,902,899 | 2,902,899 |
| FUND #3035 | | 75,303,848 | 75,303,848 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3036 | | 17,751,837 | 17,751,837 |
| FUND #3037 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3038 | | 5,376 | 5,376 |
| FUND #3039 | | 2,955,938 | 2,955,938 |
| FUND #3040 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3041 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3042 | | 92 | 92 |
| FUND #3046 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3047 | | 3,433,336 | 3,433,336 |
| FUND #3048 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3049 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3050 | | 3,703,285 | 3,703,285 |
| FUND #3051 | | 1,279,380 | 1,279,380 |
| FUND #3052 | | 1,706,178 | 1,706,178 |
| FUND #3053 | | 61,383 | 61,383 |
| FUND #3054 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3055 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3056 | | 1,319,198 | 1,319,198 |
| FUND #3057 | | 805,047 | 805,047 |
| FUND #3058 | | 140,367 | 140,367 |
| FUND #3059 | | 4,432,455 | 4,432,455 |
| FUND #3060 | | 3,931,352 | 3,931,352 |
| FUND #3061 | | 718,729 | 718,729 |
| FUND #3062 | | 1,264,777 | 1,264,777 |
| FUND #3063 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3064 | | 14,096,227 | 14,096,227 |
| FUND #3065 | | 12,464,533 | 12,464,533 |
| FUND #3066 | | 2,169,804 | 2,169,804 |
| FUND #3067 | | 20,211,519 | 20,211,519 |
| FUND #3068 | | 0 | 0 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3069 | | 4,631,006 | 4,631,006 |
| FUND #3070 | | 11,582,924 | 11,582,924 |
| FUND #3071 | | 20,933,818 | 20,933,818 |
| FUND #3072 | | 69,439,823 | 69,439,823 |
| FUND #3073 | | 51,001,664 | 51,001,664 |
| FUND #3074 | | 8,742,890 | 8,742,890 |
| FUND #3075 | | 15,356,565 | 15,356,565 |
| FUND #3076 | | 13,102,219 | 13,102,219 |
| FUND #3077 | | 32,571,245 | 32,571,245 |
| FUND #3078 | | 28,155,437 | 28,155,437 |
| FUND #3079 | | 6,227,707 | 6,227,707 |
| FUND #3080 | | 7,463,030 | 7,463,030 |
| FUND #3081 | | 14,773,405 | 14,773,405 |
| FUND #3501 | | 45,648,400 | 45,648,400 |
| FUND #3502 | | 7,693,024 | 7,693,024 |
| FUND #3503 | | 38,137,467 | 38,137,467 |
| FUND #3504 | | 15,230,993 | 15,230,993 |
| FUND #3505 | | 4,211,960 | 4,211,960 |
| FUND #3506 | | 10,457,696 | 10,457,696 |
| FUND #3507 | | 26,986,176 | 26,986,176 |
| FUND #3508 | | 20,441,475 | 20,441,475 |
| FUND #3509 | | 10,112,862 | 10,112,862 |
| FUND #3510 | | 5,063,461 | 5,063,461 |
| FUND #3511 | | 6,064,335 | 6,064,335 |
| FUND #3512 | | 22,516,497 | 22,516,497 |
| FUND #3513 | | 1,460,973 | 1,460,973 |
| FUND #3514 | | 8,799,405 | 8,799,405 |
| FUND #3515 | | 79,306,245 | 79,306,245 |
| FUND #3516 | | 16,791,312 | 16,791,312 |
| FUND #3517 | | 3,630,278 | 3,630,278 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3518 | | 38,296,061 | 38,296,061 |
| FUND #3519 | | 8,403,489 | 8,403,489 |
| FUND #3520 | | 33,839,365 | 33,839,365 |
| FUND #3521 | | 13,223,809 | 13,223,809 |
| FUND #3522 | | 14,098,875 | 14,098,875 |
| FUND #3523 | | 20,977,404 | 20,977,404 |
| FUND #3524 | | 11,662,232 | 11,662,232 |
| FUND #3525 | | 17,297,118 | 17,297,118 |
| FUND #3526 | | 40,717,339 | 40,717,339 |
| FUND #3527 | | 129,066,777 | 129,066,777 |
| FUND #3528 | | 14,186,252 | 14,186,252 |
| FUND #3529 | | 17,406,108 | 17,406,108 |
| FUND #3530 | | 11,910,398 | 11,910,398 |
| FUND #3531 | | 5,410,751 | 5,410,751 |
| FUND #3532 | | 21,013,688 | 21,013,688 |
| FUND #3533 | | 34,964,358 | 34,964,358 |
| FUND #3534 | | 11,649,557 | 11,649,557 |
| FUND #3535 | | 14,805,188 | 14,805,188 |
| FUND #3536 | | 161,483 | 161,483 |
| FUND #3538 | | 87,005 | 87,005 |
| FUND #3539 | | 2,101 | 2,101 |
| FUND #3540 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3541 | | 157,848 | 157,848 |
| FUND #3542 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3543 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3544 | | 4,236,634 | 4,236,634 |
| FUND #3546 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3547 | | 760,413 | 760,413 |
| FUND #3548 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3549 | | 195,128 | 195,128 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3550 | | 39,778 | 39,778 |
| FUND #3551 | | 110,158 | 110,158 |
| FUND #3552 | | 134,315 | 134,315 |
| FUND #3553 | | 243,261 | 243,261 |
| FUND #3554 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3555 | | 218,117 | 218,117 |
| FUND #3556 | | 3,886,092 | 3,886,092 |
| FUND #3557 | | 1,480,516 | 1,480,516 |
| FUND #3558 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3559 | | 155,606 | 155,606 |
| FUND #3560 | | 2,648,541 | 2,648,541 |
| FUND #3561 | | 373,074 | 373,074 |
| FUND #3562 | | 2,052,632 | 2,052,632 |
| FUND #3563 | | 1,912,165 | 1,912,165 |
| FUND #3564 | | 1,343,249 | 1,343,249 |
| FUND #3565 | | 3,406,306 | 3,406,306 |
| FUND #3566 | | 1,623,688 | 1,623,688 |
| FUND #3567 | | 854,662 | 854,662 |
| FUND #3568 | | 18,850,031 | 18,850,031 |
| FUND #3569 | | 1 | 1 |
| FUND #3570 | | 32,200 | 32,200 |
| FUND #3571 | | 2,690,204 | 2,690,204 |
| FUND #3572 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3573 | | 3,503,876 | 3,503,876 |
| FUND #3574 | | 9,491,584 | 9,491,584 |
| FUND #3575 | | 4,906,410 | 4,906,410 |
| FUND #3576 | | 2,767,094 | 2,767,094 |
| FUND #3577 | | 127,650 | 127,650 |
| FUND #3578 | | 4,962,267 | 4,962,267 |
| FUND #3579 | | 5,289,712 | 5,289,712 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3580 | | 7,313,155 | 7,313,155 |
| FUND #3581 | | 2,491,220 | 2,491,220 |
| FUND #3582 | | 8,609,068 | 8,609,068 |
| FUND #3583 | | 4,586,305 | 4,586,305 |
| FUND #3584 | | 6,023,148 | 6,023,148 |
| FUND #3585 | | 2,579,326 | 2,579,326 |
| FUND #3586 | | 4,891,406 | 4,891,406 |
| FUND #3587 | | 3,645,290 | 3,645,290 |
| FUND #3588 | | 1,335,472 | 1,335,472 |
| FUND #3589 | | 3,577,294 | 3,577,294 |
| FUND #3590 | | 73,885 | 73,885 |
| FUND #3591 | | 13,440,749 | 13,440,749 |
| FUND #3592 | | 3,207,509 | 3,207,509 |
| FUND #3593 | | 2,640,595 | 2,640,595 |
| FUND #3594 | | 1,552,110 | 1,552,110 |
| FUND #3595 | | 5,612,309 | 5,612,309 |
| FUND #3596 | | 1,413,368 | 1,413,368 |
| FUND #3597 | | 8,312,208 | 8,312,208 |
| FUND #3598 | | 11,345,140 | 11,345,140 |
| FUND #3599 | | 4,209,834 | 4,209,834 |
| FUND #3600 | | 2,591,242 | 2,591,242 |
| FUND #3601 | | 484,462 | 484,462 |
| FUND #3602 | | 3,145,955 | 3,145,955 |
| FUND #3603 | | 0 | 0 |
| FUND #3605 | | 38,745,163 | 38,745,163 |
| FUND #3606 | | 42,929,433 | 42,929,433 |
| FUND #3607 | | 17,023,060 | 17,023,060 |
| FUND #3608 | | 58,205,054 | 58,205,054 |
| FUND #3609 | | 13,563,216 | 13,563,216 |
| FUND #3610 | | 26,573,830 | 26,573,830 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3611 | | 1,992,517 | 1,992,517 |
| FUND #3612 | | 3,968,088 | 3,968,088 |
| FUND #3613 | | 4,997,074 | 4,997,074 |
| FUND #3614 | | 11,182,151 | 11,182,151 |
| FUND #3615 | | 6,396,763 | 6,396,763 |
| FUND #3616 | | 2,184,982 | 2,184,982 |
| FUND #3617 | | 9,249,743 | 9,249,743 |
| FUND #3618 | | 13,934,919 | 13,934,919 |
| FUND #3619 | | 12,286,577 | 12,286,577 |
| FUND #3620 | | 4,186,288 | 4,186,288 |
| FUND #3621 | | 34,893,057 | 34,893,057 |
| FUND #3622 | | 48,713,391 | 48,713,391 |
| FUND #3623 | | 3,110,198 | 3,110,198 |
| FUND #3624 | | 365,550 | 365,550 |
| FUND #3625 | | 645,194 | 645,194 |
| FUND #3626 | | 4,433,005 | 4,433,005 |
| FUND #3627 | | 6,267,819 | 6,267,819 |
| FUND #3628 | | 80,165,107 | 80,165,107 |
| FUND #3629 | | 1,078,945 | 1,078,945 |
| FUND #3630 | | 18,769,135 | 18,769,135 |
| FUND #3631 | | 23,240,425 | 23,240,425 |
| FUND #3632 | | 38,780,420 | 38,780,420 |
| FUND #3633 | | 22,751,350 | 22,751,350 |
| FUND #3634 | | 25,379,725 | 25,379,725 |
| FUND #3635 | | 43,701,150 | 43,701,150 |
| FUND #3636 | | 37,941,671 | 37,941,671 |
| FUND #3637 | | 2,241,660 | 2,241,660 |
| FUND #3638 | | 853,118 | 853,118 |
| FUND #3639 | | 399,420 | 399,420 |
| FUND #3640 | | 616,732 | 616,732 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3641 | | 1,028,820 | 1,028,820 |
| FUND #3642 | | 5,413,390 | 5,413,390 |
| FUND #3643 | | 47,528 | 47,528 |
| FUND #3644 | | 61,105,738 | 61,105,738 |
| FUND #3645 | | 9,568,438 | 9,568,438 |
| FUND #3646 | | 105,801,793 | 105,801,793 |
| FUND #3647 | | 27,530,810 | 27,530,810 |
| FUND #3648 | | 105,184,196 | 105,184,196 |
| FUND #3649 | | 11,999,489 | 11,999,489 |
| FUND #3650 | | 3,849,296 | 3,849,296 |
| FUND #3651 | | 12,056,862 | 12,056,862 |
| FUND #3652 | | 41,061 | 41,061 |
| FUND #3653 | | 311,230 | 311,230 |
| FUND #3654 | | 37,681,736 | 37,681,736 |
| FUND #3655 | | 567,384 | 567,384 |
| FUND #3656 | | 13,709,647 | 13,709,647 |
| FUND #3657 | | 108,617,680 | 108,617,680 |
| FUND #3658 | | 39,412,694 | 39,412,694 |
| FUND #3659 | | 1,186,989 | 1,186,989 |
| FUND #3660 | | 2,184,007 | 2,184,007 |
| FUND #3661 | | 50,000,000 | 50,000,000 |
| FUND #3662 | | 4,326,320 | 4,326,320 |
| FUND #3663 | | 25,120,831 | 25,120,831 |
| FUND #3664 | | 2,003,840 | 2,003,840 |
| FUND #3665 | | 15,072,498 | 15,072,498 |
| FUND #3666 | | 9,931,737 | 9,931,737 |
| FUND #3667 | | 7,210,532 | 7,210,532 |
| FUND #3668 | | 15,072,498 | 15,072,498 |
| FUND #3669 | | 4,326,320 | 4,326,320 |
| FUND #3670 | | 31,181 | 31,181 |

| Category/ Item | Listed at Cost or FMV | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|
| FUND #3671 | | 4,326,320 | 4,326,320 |
| FUND #3672 | | 4,326,320 | 4,326,320 |
| FUND #3673 | | 4,326,320 | 4,326,320 |
| FUND #3674 | | 3,627,507 | 3,627,507 |
| FUND #3675 | | 15,072,498 | 15,072,498 |
| FUND #3676 | | 856,567 | 856,567 |
| FUND #3677 | | 9,931,737 | 9,931,737 |
| FUND #3678 | | 15,072,498 | 15,072,498 |
| FUND #3679 | | 9,931,737 | 9,931,737 |
| FUND #3680 | | 9,931,737 | 9,931,737 |
| FUND #3681 | | 16,552,895 | 16,552,895 |
| FUND #3682 | | 104,792,876 | 104,792,876 |
| FUND #3683 | | 9,931,737 | 9,931,737 |
| FUND #3684 | | 15,072,498 | 15,072,498 |
| FUND #3699 | | 11,322,625 | 11,322,625 |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Land, Etc. Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category / Item | Cost / Other Basis | Accumulated Depreciation | Book Value | End of Year Fair Market Value |
|---------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| LAND | 3,735,674 | | 3,735,674 | |
| LAND - NIGERIA | 704,234 | | 704,234 | |
| NY BUILDING | 21,882,811 | 20,147,390 | 1,735,421 | |
| NY - CAPITAL IMPR | 22,632,344 | 15,648,269 | 6,984,075 | |
| NEW DEHIL BUILDINGN | 328,938 | 328,938 | | |
| NEW DEHLI CAP IMPRL | 597,446 | 483,557 | 113,889 | |
| LAGOS BLDG. C.I.P | 4,440,452 | 366,813 | 4,073,639 | |
| FURN, EQ & LS IMPRL | 95,497,459 | 81,361,172 | 14,136,287 | |

TY 2013 Legal Fees Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category | Amount | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income | Disbursements for Charitable Purposes |
|------------------------|---------|--------------------------|------------------------|---|
| INVESTMENTS | 667,546 | 667,546 | | |
| GENERAL ADMINISTRATION | 528,517 | 79,310 | | 449,207 |
| PROGRAM RELATED | 148,038 | | | 148,038 |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Other Assets Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Description | Beginning of Year - Book Value | End of Year - Book Value | End of Year - Fair Market Value |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------------|
| PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENTS | 193,923,730 | 192,534,885 | 192,534,885 |
| OTHER RECEIVABLES | 1,732,307 | 1,599,543 | 1,599,543 |

TY 2013 Other Expenses Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Description | Revenue and Expenses per Books | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income | Disbursements for Charitable Purposes |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|--|
| EQUIPMENT & LEASEHOLD IMPROV | 314,348 | 12,154 | | 554,761 |
| REPAIR & MAINTENANCE | 1,507,112 | 199,985 | | 1,370,124 |
| RECRUITMENT | 963,065 | 175,809 | | 787,256 |
| DUES, TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT | 596,684 | 24,812 | | 571,872 |
| STATIONERY & SUPPLIES | 298,393 | 37,904 | | 262,185 |
| POSTAGE & EXPRESSAGE | 146,271 | 16,040 | | 130,231 |
| PROVISION FOR LOSSES ON P R I | -61,886 | | | -61,886 |
| MISC FORIEGN EXCHANGE | 68,909 | | | 68,909 |
| ACQ ASSETS USED FOR CHARITABLE | | | | 1,758,016 |
| ACCRUAL TO CASH BASIS | | | | 1,480,897 |
| MISC EXPENSES | 227,629 | 31,136 | | 198,240 |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Other Income Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Description | Revenue And Expenses Per Books | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income |
|--|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| INTEREST ON PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENTS | 2,138,660 | 2,138,660 | |
| DIVIDENDS ON PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENTS | 295,352 | 295,352 | |
| FX DIFFERENCE | -7,147 | -7,147 | |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - | DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Other Increases Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Description | Amount |
|--|---------------|
| NET UNREALIZED GAIN (NET OF DEF. TAXES) | 1,008,570,015 |
| RECISSIONS OF PRIOR YEAR GRANTS | 15,065,872 |
| PENSION RELATED & POST RETIREMENT CHANGE | 14,139,522 |

| efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - | DLN: 93491314003324 |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| | | |

TY 2013 Other Liabilities Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Description | Beginning of Year - Book Value | End of Year - Book Value |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| CURRENT EXCISE TAXES ON EARNINGS AND REALIZED GAINS | 8,600,000 | 1,300,000 |
| DEFFERED TAXES ON UNREALIZED GAINS | 9,069,357 | 29,655,414 |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Other Professional Fees Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category | Amount | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income | Disbursements for Charitable Purposes |
|---------------------------------|------------|--------------------------|------------------------|---|
| CONSULTANTS | 5,729,186 | 67,276 | 0 | 5,661,941 |
| CONTRACTS WITH ORGANIZATIONS | 20,897,859 | 12,610,039 | 0 | 9,957,653 |
| OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES | 951,940 | 905,677 | 0 | 46,700 |
| TEMPORARY HELP | 872,832 | 136,989 | 0 | 735,843 |

efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS As Filed Data - DLN: 93491314003324

TY 2013 Taxes Schedule

Name: Ford Foundation

| Category | Amount | Net Investment Income | Adjusted Net Income | Disbursements for Charitable Purposes |
|------------------------------|-----------|--------------------------|------------------------|---|
| FEDERAL EXCISE TAX PROVISION | 9,905,335 | 0 | 0 | 0 |

TY 2013 TransfersToControlledEntities

Name: Ford Foundation

| Name | US / Foreign Address | EIN | Description | Amount |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|-------------------------|------------|
| THE PARVATRIUM PARTNERS FUND | PO BOX 309 UGLAND HOUSE SOUTH CHURCH STREET, GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN KY1-1104 CJ | 99-9999999 | CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION | 25,000,000 |
| Total | | | | 25,000,000 |